PNNL-16435



# Limited Field Investigation Report for Uranium Contamination in the 300-FF-5 Operable Unit at the 300 Area, Hanford Site, Washington

B. A. Williams C. F. Brown W. Um M. J. Nimmons R. E. Peterson B. N. Bjornstad D. C. Lanigan R. J. Serne F. A. Spane M. L. Rockhold

November 2007



Prepared for the U.S. Department of Energy under Contract DE-AC05-76RL01830

#### DISCLAIMER

This report was prepared as an account of work sponsored by an agency of the United States Government. Neither the United States Government nor any agency thereof, nor Battelle Memorial Institute, nor any of their employees, makes **any warranty, express or implied, or assumes any legal liability or responsibility for the accuracy, completeness, or usefulness of any information, apparatus, product, or process disclosed, or represents that its use would not infringe privately owned rights**. Reference herein to any specific commercial product, process, or service by trade name, trademark, manufacturer, or otherwise does not necessarily constitute or imply its endorsement, recommendation, or favoring by the United States Government or any agency thereof, or Battelle Memorial Institute. The views and opinions of authors expressed herein do not necessarily state or reflect those of the United States Government or any agency thereof.

#### PACIFIC NORTHWEST NATIONAL LABORATORY operated by BATTELLE for the UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY under Contract DE-AC05-76RL01830

#### Printed in the United States of America

Available to DOE and DOE contractors from the Office of Scientific and Technical Information, P.O. Box 62, Oak Ridge, TN 37831-0062; ph: (865) 576-8401 fax: (865) 576-5728 email: reports@adonis.osti.gov

Available to the public from the National Technical Information Service, U.S. Department of Commerce, 5285 Port Royal Rd., Springfield, VA 22161 ph: (800) 553-6847 fax: (703) 605-6900 email: orders@ntis.fedworld.gov online ordering: http://www.ntis.gov/ordering.htm



PNNL-16435

# Limited Field Investigation Report for Uranium Contamination in the 300-FF-5 Operable Unit at the 300 Area, Hanford Site, Washington

B. A. Williams
C. F. Brown
W. Um
M. J. Nimmons
R. E. Peterson
B. N. Bjornstad
D. C. Lanigan
R. J. Serne
F. A. Spane
M. L. Rockhold

November 2007

Prepared for the U.S. Department of Energy under Contract DE-AC05-76RL01830

Pacific Northwest National Laboratory Richland, Washington 99352

## **Executive Summary**

Additional data needed for development of a *Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act* (CERCLA) Phase III Feasibility Study to address a persistent uranium plume in 300 Area groundwater provided the stimulus for the limited field investigation (LFI) described in this report. The focus of the LFI was to determine the location and geochemical nature of the source for the uranium plume. These objectives were accomplished by drilling four new groundwater monitoring wells in the 300-FF-5 Operable Unit (OU) in fiscal year 2006 as defined in the *Operable Unit Limited Field Investigation Plan* (DOE 2006a). Wells 399-3-18 (C4999), 399-3-19 (C5001), 399-3-20 (C5002), and 399-1-23 (C5000) were drilled to characterize the uranium distribution in sediments in the vadose zone and the unconfined aquifer. In addition to uranium, the presence of other contaminants of concern were also evaluated.

Uranium contamination in groundwater beneath the Hanford Site's 300 Area has persisted longer than predicted by modeling that was conducted during the 1990s as part of the initial remedial investigation for the 300-FF-5 Operable Unit. Even though discharge of uranium-bearing effluent to infiltration ponds and trenches ended by the mid-1980s, and removal of contaminated soil from former waste sites was accomplished in the late 1990s, the groundwater plume today continues to occupy a relatively constant area, with concentrations remaining within a fairly fixed range. Because portions of the plume exceed the drinking water standard for uranium (30  $\mu$ g/L), the U.S. Department of Energy is supporting renewed remedial investigation activities and remedial action feasibility studies. The goal of this renewed effort is to find a remedy that will reduce uranium concentrations in the aquifer such that the aquifer is restored to its maximum beneficial use, i.e., as a potential supplier of drinking water.

To provide the information necessary to proceed with the remedial action feasibility study and possible field treatability tests, a limited field investigation (LFI) has been conducted. The focus of the LFI was to determine the location and mobility characteristics for contaminant uranium that continues to re-supply the groundwater plume. Presumed sources include uranium remaining in the vadose zone and/or sequestered in the aquifer sediments, which interact with the fluctuating groundwater-river water. This information is fundamental for evaluating remedial action alternatives to reduce the concentration of uranium in groundwater to meet regulatory standards. New results provided by the LFI will be used in developing computer simulations of groundwater flow and uranium transport, in designing treatability field tests, and when implementing remedial action decisions.

The four LFI borehole locations were chosen to represent various combinations of proximity to former waste disposal sites, proximity to the Columbia River, and wide ranging hydrogeologic features. Highly detailed descriptions of geologic features encountered during drilling facilitated re-interpretation of descriptions from earlier drilling activities. Extensive analytical work was conducted on sediment samples collected from the continuous core recovered from each borehole, and on water samples collected from the saturated zone at depth discrete intervals during drilling. Hydrologic testing was conducted at multiple depth levels in each borehole to provide data on the ability of the sediment to transmit water. Geophysical logging of the entire borehole was conducted to provide additional details on stratigraphic features, and in an attempt to identify and quantify contaminant uranium concentrations. In addition to uranium, new information was obtained on the unexpected presence of other contaminants of concern (i.e., volatile organic compounds) at depths below those routinely monitored by the existing well network.

The LFI produced abundant new observational data about conditions in the vadose zone and unconfined aquifer that are relevant to uranium contamination in the subsurface environment. The new information developed during the LFI pertains to stratigraphy and hydrologic units; the vertical distribution of uranium in the vadose zone and unconfined aquifer; and the potential usefulness of geophysical logging for mapping contaminant uranium in future boreholes. Principal findings relative to the objectives for the LFI include:

- The sonic drilling method was successfully used to recover abundant cored sections of the coarse, loosely consolidated gravel and sand units comprising the vadose zone and unconfined aquifer beneath the 300 Area. A portion of the core recovered has been archived and is available for future investigations.
- Geologic characterization activities performed during drilling have revealed significant new details on the stratigraphy at these sites. The new information allowed re-interpretation of drilling logs for previously installed wells, followed by a substantial update to the database for the hydrogeologic framework for the 300 Area. This update helps reduce uncertainty in computer simulation of groundwater flow and uranium transport through the aquifer.
- Lower than expected levels of contaminant uranium were encountered in the sediment samples from the vadose zone, and were too low to permit use of spectral gamma geophysical logging in the field to define the vertical distribution of contaminant uranium in boreholes. Because of this, the planned Phase II drilling was canceled, as it depended on using spectral gamma logging to map the distribution of contaminant uranium over a broad area.
- At three of the four borehole locations, there is no distinct evidence from laboratory geochemical analysis of samples collected during drilling and/or geophysical logging of relatively elevated levels of uranium in sediment immediately above the water table. At the fourth location, 399-1-23 (C5000), which is near the most recently active waste disposal site, somewhat elevated levels of uranium are indicated in the lower portion of the vadose zone. Elevated levels of contamination in this "smear zone" near the water table have been postulated as a source region that continues to supply uranium to the groundwater plume.
- Relatively high concentrations of uranium have been estimated for moisture associated with the unsaturated sediment above the water table in two of the four boreholes drilled (399-3-18 and 399-1-23). The estimates are based on the amount of uranium measured in 1:1 water extracts of sediment samples. These results are then adjusted so that they represent the concentrations present in the natural moisture associated with the sediment, as estimated using the lab sample. The implication of high uranium concentrations in vadose zone moisture with regard to re-supply of uranium to the groundwater plume is under investigation.
- Contaminant uranium extracted from aquifer sediment samples was also at relatively low levels and comparable to levels observed in samples from the vadose zone.
- Total uranium concentrations in depth-discrete groundwater samples collected during drilling are generally consistent with concentrations observed in historical groundwater monitoring results.

• The discrete interval groundwater sampling, laboratory geochemical extracts of the sediments, and hydraulic conductivity measurements conducted during drilling confirmed that the groundwater uranium plume is constrained above the Hanford-Ringold contact boundary. These data are consistent with groundwater uranium concentrations obtained from the current 300 Area monitoring well network.

Additional discoveries not directly related to the initial objectives for the LFI include:

- Volatile organic compounds were discovered in many of the groundwater samples collected during drilling. Unexpectedly high concentrations of trichloroethene were encountered in some deep aquifer water samples from two of the boreholes. The samples were obtained from below the saturated Hanford formation in a relatively fine-grained (i.e., less transmissive) subunit within the Ringold Formation.
- Unexpectedly low values for the specific conductance of groundwater samples were measured at one location deep in the unconfined aquifer. The anomalously low values appear to be correlated with the relatively fine-grained subunit in the Ringold Formation, and the significance of this finding is not currently well understood.

This report includes a compilation of all geologic, hydrologic, geochemical, and geophysical data collected. Final monitoring well construction and development activities are described. The report is intended to be a reference document that provides updated descriptions of (a) the hydrogeologic framework for the uranium plume, (b) the vertical distribution of contaminant uranium, and (c) the geochemical features that control the fate and mobility of uranium. The new information provided by the LFI will lead to a refinement of the conceptual site model for uranium contamination in the 300 Area subsurface environment. When combined with the results from treatability tests and an updated conceptual site model, the Phase III Feasibility Study will lead to a future Proposed Plan for remedial action in the 300-FF-5 Operable Unit.

## Acknowledgments

The Pacific Northwest National Laboratory (PNNL) performed work to characterize the extent of uranium contamination in the vadose zone and unconfined aquifer within the 300-FF-5 Operable Unit of the Hanford Site, Washington. The successful completion of this project was largely due to an integrated network of PNNL staff from the Remediation and Closure Science Project, the Groundwater Performance Assessment Project, and the Environmental Sciences laboratory who contributed their collective and varied expertise to solve many of the environmental challenges that were part of this characterization effort.

Special thanks go to the field geologist, Jake Horner (Gram, Inc), for consistent, excellent work and tireless hours in the field during borehole drilling, characterization, and well construction. The project also thanks Rick McCain and supporting staff at Stoller, Inc., for borehole geophysical characterization and technical support. Thanks to PNNL's Rob Mackley, Brad Fritz, and Donny Mendoza for providing support to the characterization effort by supplying geologic sample data from the Columbia River and the hyporheic zone. The authors would also like to thank Steven Baum, Eric Clayton, Ray Clayton, Keith Geiszler, Cristian Iovin, Igor Kutnyakov, Michael Lindberg, Robert Orr, Rory Peterson, Kenton Rod, and Michelle Valenta (all of PNNL) for participating in planning the laboratory tests and completing analyses of the sediment and solution samples from the characterization studies.

Thanks also go to Paul Thorne (PNNL) for mapping support, Tyler Gilmore for providing PNNL technical reviews, and Tom Naymik and Ron Smith, PNNL project managers. Special thanks also go to Jane Borghese and Curt Kooiker at Fluor Hanford, Inc. for providing technical reviews of this document.

Finally, the authors wish to thank the PNNL text processing and editorial staff, Lila Andor and Rosalind Schrempf, for their excellent work and for meeting all deadlines ahead of schedule.

# Contents

Exe	cutive S	Summary	iii
Ack	nowled	lgments	vii
1.0	Introd 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6	uction	$1.1 \\ 1.1 \\ 1.3 \\ 1.6 \\ 1.7 \\ 1.7 \\ 1.9 \\ 1.9 \\ 1.10 \\ 1.10$
2.0	Invest	igation Study Area	2.1
3.0	Updat 3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5 3.6 3.7	ed Hydrogeologic Conceptual Model Composite Borehole Logs Borehole Lithology and Physical Properties Sediment Core Photographic Log Depth-Discrete Groundwater Results Depth-Discrete Aquifer Hydraulic Testing Results Spectral Gamma and Neutron Moisture Logging Subsurface Characterization	3.1 3.2 3.2 3.11 3.12 3.18 3.18
4.0	Revise 4.1 4.2 4.3	<ul> <li>ed and Updated Contaminant Distribution Model</li></ul>	4.1 4.5 4.5 4.6 4.9 4.9
5.0	Summ 5.1 5.2 5.3	Summary of Principal Results5.1.1Drilling/Characterization Methodology5.1.2Hydrogeologic Framework5.1.3Contaminant Uranium in the Vadose Zone5.1.4Contaminant Uranium in the Aquifer5.1.5Additional Discoveries and ObservationsPhase II Drilling ActivityLimitations and Caveats	5.1 5.1 5.1 5.2 5.3 5.3 5.4 5.4
6.0	LFI Pl 6.1 6.2	hase I – Borehole Data Field Screening Well 399-3-18 (C4999) 6.2.1 Drilling and Sampling 6.2.2 Well Completion	6.1 6.1 6.3 6.3 6.4

	6.2.3	Well Development and Pump Installation	6.4					
6.3	399-1-	23 (C5000)	6.5					
	6.3.1	Drilling and Sampling	6.5					
	6.3.2	Well Completion	6.7					
	6.3.3	Well Development and Pump Installation	6.7					
6.4	Well 3	99-3-19 (C5001)	6.8					
	6.4.1	Drilling and Sampling	6.8					
	6.4.2	Well Completion	6.9					
	6.4.3	Well Development and Pump Installation	6.9					
6.5	Well 3	99-3-20 (C5002)	6.9					
	6.5.1	Drilling and Sampling	6.10					
6.5.2 Well Completion								
	6.5.3 Well Development and Pump Installation							
6.6 Field Characterization and Laboratory Activities Associated with the 300 Area								
	Limite	d Field Investigation	6.11					
	6.6.1	Sediment Sampling and Analysis	6.12					
	6.6.2	Depth-Discrete Groundwater Sampling and Analysis	6.44					
	6.6.3	Depth-Discrete Interval Aquifer Hydraulic Test Characterization	6.47					
	6.6.4	Borehole Geophysical Logging	6.51					
7.0 Refere	ences		7.1					
Appendix A	A – Wel	l Summary Data	A.1					
Appendix I	B – Sedi	ment Core Data from Wells 399-3-18, 399-1-23, 399-3-19, and 399-3-20	B.1					
Appendix (	C – Bore	ehole Geophysical Log Reports	C.1					
Appendix I	D – Lab	oratory Results of Groundwater and Sediment Analysis from						
	Wel	lls 399-1-23, 399-3-18, 399-3-19, and 399-3-20	D.1					
Appendix I	E – Sele	cted Slug Test Analysis Plots for Discrete Depth Interval Testing	E.1					
Appendix I	F – Grou	Indwater Sampling Data	F.1					
Appendix (	G – Wel	l Installation Daily Field Activity Reports, C4999, C5000,						
	C50	01, and C5002	G.1					

# Figures

1.1	Limited Field Investigation Well Location Map – 300-FF-5 Operable Unit, 300 Area	1
1.2	Uranium Concentrations at Well 399-1-17A	1
1.3	Uranium Concentrations and Water-Level Elevations at Wells 399-1-12	1
1.4	Open Excavations at the 300 Area	1
2.1	Location Map of New LFI Wells and Uranium Groundwater Contaminant Plume	2
3.1	Hydrogeologic Column Depicting the Hydrogeology of the 300 Area	3
3.2	Composite Borehole Log for Well 399-3-18	3
3.3	Composite Borehole Log for Well 399-1-23	3
3.4	Composite Borehole Log for Well 399-3-19	3
3.5	Composite Borehole Log for Well 399-3-20	3
3.6	Vertical Distribution of Hydraulic Conductivity for Selected Depth Intervals at Well 399-3-18, Based on Field Aquifer Hydraulic Test Characterization	3.
3.7	Vertical Distribution of Hydraulic Conductivity for Selected Depth Intervals at Well 399-1-23, Based on Field Aquifer Hydraulic Test Characterization	3.
3.8	Vertical Distribution of Hydraulic Conductivity for Selected Depth Intervals at Well 399-3-20, Based on Field Aquifer Hydraulic Test Characterization	3.
3.9	Core Photograph Showing the Hanford Formation - Ringold Formation Contact Boundary in Well 399-3-18	3.
3.10	Core Photograph Showing the Ringold Formation Unit 5 and Unit 8 Contact Boundary in Well 399-1-23	3.
3.11	Schematic Cross Section Trending Southwest to Northeast Illustrating the Three Primary Hydrologic Units within the Unconfined Aquifer, 300-FF-5 Operable Unit	3.
3.12	Elevation Contour Map of the Hanford/Ringold Contact Boundary, 300-FF-5 Operable Unit	3.
3.13	Aerial Photograph Showing the 300 Area Under Construction	3.
3.14	Location Map Showing the Orientation of Hydrogeologic Cross Sections, 300-FF-5 Operable Unit	3.
3.15	Hydrogeologic Cross Section 1-1' Illustrating the Unconfined Aquifer, H/R Contact and the Uranium Contaminant Distribution in Groundwater	3.
3.16	Hydrogeologic Cross Section 2-2' Illustrating the Unconfined Aquifer, H/R Contact and the Uranium Contaminant Distribution in Groundwater	3.
3.17	Hydrogeologic Cross Section A-A' Illustrating the Unconfined Aquifer, H/R Contact and the Uranium Contaminant Distribution in Groundwater	3.
3.18	LFI Well Location Map Showing Locations of Ringold Formation Undesignated Fine-Grained Sand Samples Collected from the Columbia River Bottom and Shoreline	3.
3.19	Core Photograph Showing Open-Framework Gravel of the Hanford Formation in Well 399-3-20.	3.

3.20	Core Photograph Showing Reworked Sediments Within the Hanford Formation Vadose Zone in Well 399-1-23	3.32
4.1	Stiff Chemistry Plots for Depth-Discrete Groundwater Samples in Well 399-3-18	4.2
4.2	Stiff Chemistry Plots for Depth-Discrete Groundwater Samples in Well 399-1-23	4.3
4.3	Stiff Chemistry Plots for Depth-Discrete Groundwater Samples in Borehole 399-3-19	4.4
4.4	Stiff Chemistry Plots for Depth-Discrete Groundwater Samples in Borehole 399-3-20	4.4
4.5	Soluble Uranium Concentrations in the Depth-Discrete Groundwater, Pore Water After Ultracentrifugation, and Calculated Pore Water Uranium Concentrations in the Sediments from Boreholes 399-3-18, 399-1-23, 399-3-19, and 399-3-20	4.7
6.1	Well Location Map for Limited Field Investigation Wells 399-3-18, 399-1-23, 399-3-19, and 399-3-20, 300-FF-5 Operable Unit	6.2
6.2	Six-Foot Splitspoon Core Barrel and Drive Shoe, and Opened Splitspoon Core Barrel During Recovery of Lexan Core Liners	6.15
6.3	Well 399-3-18 Core Photograph – Example of Preserved Structure Along the Hanford Formation/Ringold Formation Hydrogeologic Boundary	6.17
6.4	Moisture Content Data for Samples from Wells 399-3-18; 399-1-23; 399-3-19; and 399-3-20.	6.18
6.5	GEA Plots-Total vs. Natural Uranium Data in Sediments from Well 399-3-18 based on the Measurement of <sup>238</sup> U Daughter Products	6.21
6.6	GEA Plot-Total vs. Natural Uranium Data in Sediments from Well 399-1-23 based on the Measurement of <sup>238</sup> U Daughter Products	6.21
6.7	GEA Plot-Total vs. Natural Uranium Data in Sediments from Well 399-3-19 based on the Measurement of <sup>238</sup> U Daughter Products	6.22
6.8	GEA Plot-Total vs. Natural Uranium Data in Sediments from Well 399-3-20 based on the Measurement of <sup>238</sup> U Daughter Products	6.23
6.9	Water Extracts and Extractable Uranium by WE, AE, and MD with GEA Data in Sediments from Well 399-3-18	6.24
6.10	Water Extracts and Extractable Uranium by WE, AE, and MD with GEA Data in Sediments from Well 399-1-23	6.24
6.11	Water Extracts and Extractable Uranium by WE, AE, and MD with GEA Data in Sediments from Well 399-3-19	6.25
6.12	Water Extracts and Extractable Uranium by WE, AE, and MD with GEA Data in Sediments from Well 399-3-20	6.25
6.13	Grain-Size Distribution Data and Fitted Function for Sample C5001-74B from Well 399-3-19	6.30
6.14	Labile Uranium Leached from Well 399-3-18 Sediments Using Carbonate Extractant	6.36
6.15	Labile Uranium Leached from Well 399-1-23 Sediments Using Carbonate Extractant	6.37
6.16	Labile Uranium Leached from Well 399-3-19 Sediments Using Carbonate Extractant	6.37
6.17	Labile Uranium Leached from Well 399-3-20 Sediments Using Carbonate Extractant	6.38
6.18	Leachable Uranium Concentration vs. Reaction Times for Well 399-3-18 Sediments with Three Different Extract Solutions Pore Water; Groundwater; and River Water	6.40

6.19	Leachable Uranium Concentration vs. Reaction Times for Well 399-1-23 Sediments with Three Different Extract Solutions Pore Water; Groundwater; and River Water	6.41
6.20	Leachable Uranium Concentration vs. Reaction Times for Well 399-3-19 Sediments with Three Different Extract Solutions Pore Water; Groundwater; and River Water	6.42
6.21	Leachable Uranium Concentration vs. Reaction Times for Well 399-3-20 Sediments with Three Different Extract Solutions Pore Water; Groundwater; and River Water	6.43
6.22	Comparison of Laboratory Sediment Gamma Energy Analysis KUT Results to the Borehole Geophysical Spectral Gamma KUT Results for Borehole 399-3-18	6.53
6.23	Comparison of PNNL Laboratory Sediment Gamma Energy Analysis KUT Results to Stoller Borehole Geophysical Spectral Gamma KUT Results for Borehole 399-1-23	6.53
6.24	Comparison of PNNL Laboratory Sediment Gamma Energy Analysis KUT Results to Stoller Borehole Geophysical Spectral Gamma KUT Results for Borehole 399-3-19	6.53
6.25	Comparison of PNNL Laboratory Sediment Gamma Energy Analysis KUT Results to Stoller Borehole Geophysical Spectral Gamma KUT Results for Borehole 399-3-20	6.54

# Tables

1.1	Published 300 Area Reports	1.8
3.1	Well 399-3-18 Aquifer Hydraulic Test Analysis Results	3.13
3.2	Well 399-3-18 Hydraulic Conductivity Distribution	3.14
3.3	Well 399-1-23 Aquifer Hydraulic Test Analysis Results	3.15
3.4	Well 399-1-23 Hydraulic Conductivity Distribution	3.15
3.5	Well 399-3-19 Test/Depth Interval Aquifer Hydraulic Test Analysis Results	3.16
3.6	Well 399-3-19 Test/Depth Hydraulic Conductivity Distribution	3.16
3.7	Well 399-3-20 Aquifer Hydraulic Test Analysis Results	3.17
3.8	Well 399-3-20 Hydraulic Conductivity Distribution	3.18
4.1	Volatile Organic Compounds in Water Samples Collected During Drilling at 300 Area Limited Field Investigation Sites	4.11
6.1	Location and Elevation Data for New CERCLA Wells 399-3-18, 399-1-23, 399-3-19, and 399-3-20.	6.5
6.2	Well Development Information for Wells 399-3-18, 399-1-23, 399-3-19, and 399-3-20	6.6
6.3	Characterization Analyses	6.13
6.4	300 Area LFI Sediment Core Inventory by Well	6.14
6.5	Physical Property Data for Bulk Sediment Samples from Wells 399-3-18, 399-1-23, 399-3-19, and 399-3-20	6.29

6.6	Estimated Values of Ks for Bulk Sediment Samples from Wells 399-3-18, 399-1-23, 399-3-19, and 399-3-20 Based on Various Empirical Formulas	6.33
6.7	Chemical Constituents of Three Leaching Solutions	6.39
6.8	Summary of Depth-Discrete Groundwater Sampling in 300 LFI Boreholes	6.45
6.9	List of Selected Groundwater Constituents for Laboratory Analysis of Depth Discrete Groundwater Samples	6.45
6.10	Uranium Concentrations in Depth Discrete Groundwater Samples	6.47
6.11	Summary of Depth Discrete Aquifer Tests in 300 LFI Boreholes	6.48
6.12	Aquifer Hydraulic Test Characteristics for Selected Test/Depth Intervals at Well 399-3-18.	6.49
6.13	Aquifer Hydraulic Test Characteristics for Selected Test/Depth Intervals at Well 399-1-23	6.50
6.14	Aquifer Hydraulic Test Characteristics for Selected Test/Depth Intervals at Well 399-3-19	6.51
6.15	Aquifer Hydraulic Test Characteristics for Selected Test/Depth Intervals at Well 399-3-20.	6.51
6.16	Summary of Geophysical Borehole Logging in 300 LFI Boreholes	6.52

## **1.0 Introduction**

A limited field investigation (LFI) was undertaken in the Hanford Site 300 Area during 2006 to characterize the distribution and determine the processes that mobilize uranium in the vadose zone and aquifer at the 300 Area (TPA Milestone M-016-68, as updated February 25, 2005).

Detailed information on the geologic, hydrogeologic, and geochemical features that influence the mobility of uranium was collected from four boreholes drilled at four locations within the uranium plume (Figure 1.1). In addition to recovering nearly continuous core for each borehole, water samples were collected and aquifer testing was completed at frequent intervals in the saturated zone. Borehole geophysical logging was conducted to help define stratigraphic features and the presence of uranium originating from former nuclear reactor fuel production activities.

The LFI is part of a *Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act* (CERCLA) Phase III Feasibility Study that focuses on the 300 Area uranium groundwater plume. Groundwater beneath the 300 Area is one of three geographic subregions of the 300-FF-5 Operable Unit (OU). Although other contaminants of potential concern (COPC) are present within the 300 Area subregion, only uranium has been deemed of sufficient concern to warrant additional study of remediation alternatives. The discovery of volatile organic carbon contaminants in this study warrants additional characterization beyond the LFI described herein. The results of this LFI will be used in the Phase III Feasibility Study which will lead to a future Proposed Plan for groundwater in the 300-FF-5 OU.

This report summarizes the findings from the LFI including the drilling, sampling, characterization, and well installation activities of this effort and provides a data compilation of those results. The report is intended to compile all available hydrogeologic, geochemical and well construction information obtained during the field investigation and associated groundwater, sediment, and geophysical analyses. Data presented in this report will be combined with previous characterization efforts to produce an integrated conceptual site model that will be documented in a separate report.

English units are used in this report in various locations to describe drilling and well completion and related activities because that is the system of units used by drillers and geologists to measure and report depths and well construction measurements. Metric units are used in other portions of this report. Conversion to metric can be done by multiplying feet by 0.3048 to obtain meters or by multiplying inches by 2.54 to obtain centimeters.

### **1.1 Regulatory Framework**

The LFI was conducted as part of a Phase III Feasibility Study for the 300-FF-5 Operable Unit (OU). The feasibility study is a partial consequence of the first 5-year review (EPA 2001) of the Record of Decision for the OU (EPA 1996). The review found that dissolved uranium plume predictions made during the initial remedial investigation/feasibility study (DOE-RL 1995b, p. 4-22) had not proven to be accurate. Subsequently, the Tri-Parties (U.S. Environmental Protection Agency [EPA], DOE, and Washington Department of Ecology [Ecology]) agreed to a new milestone (M-016-68, as updated February 25, 2005) calling for (a) a document providing updated conceptual models for the 300 Area uranium plume and 618-11 Burial Ground tritium plume, along with descriptions of the characteristics and trends for all previously identified contaminants of potential concern (COPC), (b) an evaluation of



Figure 1.1. Limited Field Investigation Well Location Map – 300-FF-5 Operable Unit, 300 Area

COPCs and updated list of those that should be retained for further evaluation, and (c) a work plan describing the scope and schedule for activities leading to a focused feasibility study report and proposed plan. Two documents were submitted to satisfy this March 31, 2005 milestone:

- Items (a) and (b):
  - Contaminants of Potential Concern in the 300-FF-5 Operable Unit: Expanded Annual Groundwater Report for FY 2004 (Peterson et al. 2005).
- Item (c):

- Work Plan for Phase III Feasibility Study, 300-FF-5 Operable Unit (DOE 2005b).

- Following release of the Phase III Feasibility Study work plan, a LFI plan was developed and distributed in September 2005. That draft plan was subsequently revised and released in March 2006:
  - 300-FF-5 Operable Unit Limited Field Investigation Plan (DOE 2006a).

The Record of Decision for the 300-FF-5 OU was developed in the mid-1990s (EPA 1996) and listed the following interim actions for groundwater:

- Continued monitoring of groundwater that is contaminated above health-based levels to make certain that concentrations continue to decrease.
- Institutional controls to make certain that groundwater use is restricted to prevent unacceptable exposures to groundwater contamination.

Although the first 5-year review of the Record of Decision found that these interim actions were still appropriate, it specified the need for additional monitoring and characterization activities. DOE decided to proceed with additional investigation of engineered remedial action alternatives (TPA Milestone M-016-68, Change Control M-016-04-05, August 9, 2004) to reduce the concentration of uranium in groundwater to levels below the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA's) maximum contaminant level for drinking water supplies, i.e., 30 µg/L dissolved uranium in an unfiltered water sample.

A second 5-year review of this Record of Decision was conducted during 2006 and resulted in one action item (Action 19-1, due September 2008) that is specific to the 300 Area: "Complete focused feasibility study of 300-FF-5 OU to provide better characterization of the uranium contamination, develop a conceptual model, validate ecological consequences and evaluate treatment alternatives" (DOE 2006c, p. 3.16). The action item was developed in response to a review finding that the current interim remedy was not considered protective of human health or the environment. This LFI report documents the findings of the focused LFI and the data presented will be used in conjunction with all information available to update the conceptual site model for the 300 Area uranium plume. These data will then serve as the basis for the Phase III Feasibility Study and Proposed Plan for the 300-FF-5 OU.

## 1.2 Persistence of the 300 Area Uranium Plume

The persistence of the uranium plume in groundwater beneath the 300 Area after discharging of uranium-bearing liquid effluent to ground disposal facilities ended in 1985 represents a source of uncertainty as to the factors controlling contaminant migration within the area. Preliminary predictions made during the initial remedial investigation/feasibility study suggested that the plume would dissipate

to meet regulatory requirements under natural conditions in 3 to 10 years from late 1993 (DOE 1995b). This contaminant plume dissipation has not occurred. Uranium concentrations in groundwater remain at relatively constant levels, though with distinct seasonal variations in concentration patterns; a portion of the uranium groundwater plume continues to exceed the current government regulatory standard for groundwater ( $30 \mu g/L$ ). Several activities and events have occurred since the initial remedial investigation that prompts re-evaluation of the earlier conceptual model used to describe and simulate the uranium plume's behavior, including:

- Cessation of clean water discharge to the 300 Area process trenches (316-5 waste site). This clean water discharge occurred between 1991 and late 1994, and caused dilution of the uranium plume in the vicinity of the trenches. Uranium concentrations rebounded to earlier levels after 1994 (Figure 1.2).
- Unusually high water-table conditions during 1996 and 1997, caused by abnormally high Columbia River discharge. High water-table conditions have been suspected of remobilizing uranium contamination held in the lower vadose zone (Lindberg and Chou 2001, p. 4.12) (Figure 1.3).
- Extensive excavation of liquid waste disposal sites: Excavation of waste sites (process ponds) occurred during the mid-1990s, and backfilling did not occur until early 2004, thus exposing large portions of the 300 Area to potentially higher-than-normal rates of infiltration of moisture, which may have remobilized contamination held in the vadose zone (Figure 1.4).



Figure 1.2. Uranium Concentrations at Well 399-1-17A



Figure 1.3. Uranium Concentrations and Water-Level Elevations at Wells 399-1-12



Figure 1.4. Open Excavations at the 300 Area

These activities and events may partially explain why the plume has not dissipated as quickly as anticipated during the 1990s, i.e., uranium continues to be supplied to groundwater at locations, and by processes, that are not yet fully understood. Without additional understanding, conducting a meaningful feasibility study to identify and evaluate remedies for the uranium in groundwater is not possible. Therefore, the U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) authorized this LFI to further characterize the distribution and processes that mobilize uranium in the vadose zone and aquifer at the 300 Area (TPA Milestone M-016-68, as updated February 25, 2005).

## 1.3 Limited Field Investigation Objectives

The LFI included a two-phased drilling, sampling, and test characterization campaign. Phase I utilized cored boreholes to characterize the vadose zone and uppermost aquifer at four representative locations. Phase II was to employ a widely distributed direct-push borehole network to gain access down to the water table for borehole geophysical logging characterization. The objectives for the LFI drilling phases are stated as information needs in the LFI work plan (DOE 2006a) as follows:

#### **Phase I - Characterization Boreholes**

- Determine the vertical distribution and concentrations for uranium in the lower vadose zone, the seasonally fluctuating zone between the low and high water table levels, and upper portion of the unconfined aquifer (uranium on aquifer solids and dissolved uranium).
- Evaluate the geochemical characteristics of sediment that influence uranium mobility in the environment (a) near the river, (b) near recently active waste sites, and (c) inland from river influence.
- Determine the hydraulic characteristics of sediment that influence movement of natural moisture, residual waste effluent that remains in the vadose zone and aquifer, and fluids injected as part of remedial action.
- Determine the relationship between spectral gamma logging data and laboratory analytical results for uranium.
- Determine the hydrogeologic framework and obtain subsurface geochemical data to better define preferential pathways for uranium transport along a postulated route(s) from waste site to the river (i.e., evidence for paleochannel).

#### **Phase II - Direct-Push Boreholes**

- Determine the vertical distribution of uranium in the vadose zone above the mapped groundwater plume.
- Determine the lateral/areal extent of zones where uranium is elevated in the vadose zone.
- Correlate concentration patterns that appear in the mapped plume with (a) waste sites, (b) proximity to the river, and (c) water-table elevation.

During Phase I drilling of the characterization boreholes, it was determined that the high-resolution geophysical logging could not provide a low enough detection limit of contaminant uranium based on comparisons with laboratory analysis of sediment core samples, so the direct-push campaign, which does not obtain sediment samples and only provides a conduit to lower the high-resolution geophysical logging tools down into the vadose zone, was cancelled.

## 1.4 LFI Scope of Work: Overview

The characterization boreholes, Phase I, involved drilling four boreholes at locations representative of various hydrogeologic settings and proximity to liquid waste disposal sites. Two of the four boreholes were drilled through the entire unconfined aquifer; the remaining two extended into the upper part of the unconfined aquifer. Continuous core was recovered whenever possible from all four boreholes; water samples were collected at frequent intervals in the saturated zone; hydraulic tests were conducted at multiple intervals; and geophysical logging, including spectral gamma and neutron moisture logging, was completed for all four boreholes.

Select core were retained as archive material. Digital color photographs were taken, and a licensed geologist provided a description of each opened core section. The four boreholes were eventually completed as monitoring wells with screened intervals placed across the water table.

Analyses of sediment sub-samples from the recovered cores were divided into two tiers to accommodate the need for certain results immediately, and for other logistical considerations. As described in the LFI work plan (DOE 2006a), Tier 1 analyses of sediment included (1) moisture content and determination of total uranium concentration using gamma energy analysis (GEA), and (2) measurement of groundwater solution chemistry on the water samples. The uranium data were used to calibrate and confirm the geophysical spectral gamma logging results from the boreholes. Tier 2 analyses included particle-size distribution and solution chemistry of various extracts and leaching solutions from sediment samples. Core material was also made available to other investigators outside of the LFI who are working on various 300 Area research projects involving uranium.

Results from the LFI drilling and sample analysis activities are described in the following sections. These results and interpretations have provided new information and greater detail on existing information that forms the conceptual site model for uranium contamination in the 300 Area subsurface. Other investigations are underway in 2007 that will also contribute to that conceptual site model. These investigations include a drilling and sampling program focused on the discovery during the LFI of volatile organic compounds at depths greater than anticipated, and the DOE's Integrated Field-Scale Challenge initiative, which involves research directed at understanding the transport of uranium through the vadose zone and aquifer.

## 1.5 Background Information on the 300 Area

An extensive collection of reports is available with information on the 300 Area and its groundwater contamination issues. For readers not already familiar with the history of operations at the 300 Area, its hydrogeologic setting, contaminants of potential concern, and contaminant geochemistry, the reports listed in Table 1.1 are suggested for further information. A brief overview was prepared in 2004 (Peterson et al. 2005, pp. 1.2 to 1.4), from which the following paragraphs are extracted, with updates as appropriate.

#### Table 1.1. Published 300 Area Reports

#### **History of Operations**

Data Compilation Task Report for the Source Investigation of the 300-FF-1 Operable Unit Phase I Remedial Investigation (Young et al. 1990)

Addendum to Data Compilation Task Report for the Source Investigation of the 300-FF-1 Operable Unit Phase I Remedial Investigations (Young and Fruchter 1991)

*Past Practices Technical Characterization Study – 300 Area – Hanford Site* (Gerber 1992)

300-FF-2 Operable Unit Technical Baseline Report (Deford et al. 1994)

#### Hydrogeologic Setting

Geohydrology and Groundwater Quality Beneath the 300 Area, Hanford Site, Washington (Lindberg and Bond 1979)

Interim Characterization Report for the 300 Areas Process Trenches (Schalla et al. 1988)

Phase I Hydrogeologic Summary of the 300-FF-5 Operable Unit, 300 Area (Swanson et al. 1992)

Sampling and Hydrogeology of the Vadose Zone Beneath 300 Area Process Ponds (Bjornstad 2004)

**Contaminants of Potential Concern** 

Contaminants of Potential Concern in the 300-FF-5 Operable Unit: Expanded Annual Groundwater Report for FY 2004 (Peterson et al. 2005)

"300-FF-5 Operable Unit." Chapter 2.12 in *Hanford Site Groundwater Monitoring for Fiscal Year 2005* (Lindberg and Peterson 2006)

#### **Contaminant Geochemistry**

The 300 Area Uranium Leach and Adsorption Project (Serne et al. 2002)

Uranium Geochemistry in Vadose Zone and Aquifer Sediments from the 300 Area Uranium Plume (Zachara 2005)

Facilities in the 300 Area of the Hanford Site were primarily involved with fabrication of nuclear fuel for plutonium production, which included some research and development activities, during the period spanning the startup of Hanford reactors in 1944 through the late 1980s (Young and Fruchter 1991). The range of activities produced a wide variety of waste streams that contained chemical and radiological constituents (Gerber 1992; Deford et al. 1994). Since the early 1990s, extensive remediation of inactive liquid waste disposal sites and solid waste burial grounds has taken place. As of December 2006, most liquid waste disposal sites, which are located in the northern half of the 300 Area, have been excavated, backfilled, and the ground surface contours restored. Some unknown amount of contamination likely remains in the vadose zone beneath the lower extent of the excavated areas. Additional contamination may also remain beneath buildings and facilities in the southern portion of the 300 Area, where decontamination and decommissioning activities are continuing, but where subsurface remedial action has not yet started.

The hydrogeologic intervals impacted by operations in the 300 Area consist of the Pliocene age Ringold Formation consisting of fluvial – lacustrine sediments deposited by the ancestral Columbia River (Lindsay 1995), and the Hanford formation which disconformably overlies an erosional surface in the Ringold Formation created during one or more Pleistocene cataclysmic floods (DOE 2002). Uranium is the most prominent waste constituent remaining in the environment beneath the 300 Area, and it has persisted in waste sites and groundwater during the years following the shutdown of most fuel fabrication activities and subsequent cessation of liquid effluent disposal to the ground. Uranium in soluble form is of concern for chemical toxicity and radiological exposure. The concentrations in groundwater for chemical toxicity are lower than those associated with radiological dose standards. Specific criteria on the toxicity to freshwater aquatic organisms are not been established, so by default, the criteria for the protection of aquatic organisms are the same as those applied for protection of human health. The EPA's maximum contaminant level for total uranium in groundwater for drinking water supplies is currently  $30 \mu g/L$ , measured as total uranium in an unfiltered water sample. Additional chemicals of concern present in groundwater beneath the 300 Area include the volatile organic compounds cis-1, 2-dichloroethene, trichloroethene, and tetrachloroethene. Also, groundwater monitoring confirms that tritium, nitrate, technetium-99, and trichloroethene migrate into the 300 Area from upgradient source areas (i.e., from the northwest and southwest).

## **1.6** Organization of the Report

This report documents: (a) an initial interpretation of the new geologic, hydrologic, and geochemical data obtained thus far; (b) all aspects of the drilling activities completed to date under the LFI (i.e., fulfills the requirement for a borehole completion report); (c) description of and results from analytical work performed on sediment core and water samples; and (d) results of hydrologic testing and geophysical logging. Additionally, selected information from other investigations or monitoring conducted contemporaneously is referenced to better interpret findings from the LFI. A summary and discussion section is included that identifies the major advances made toward an improved conceptual site model for uranium and the remaining uncertainties in achieving a credible technical baseline for evaluating remedial action alternatives for the 300 Area uranium plume.

### 1.6.1 LFI Phase I – Borehole Drilling

The LFI was divided into two main phases: Phase I - Borehole Drilling has been completed, and the results are provided in this report. The locations of the four new wells are shown on the location map in Figure 1.1. These new groundwater monitoring wells also fulfill requirements of the *Hanford Federal Facility Agreement and Consent Order* (Tri-Party Agreement; Ecology et al. 1989) Milestone M-24-57<sup>1</sup> during FY 2006. The new wells were constructed to the specifications and requirements described in Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 173-160, *300-FF-5 Operable Unit Field Investigation Plan* (DOE 2005) and specifications provided by Fluor Hanford, Inc. (FHI), Richland, Washington. During drilling and construction of the wells, groundwater sampling and analysis activities were conducted to determine the distribution of radiological and chemical contaminants, collect continuous intact sediment core samples for hydrogeologic and geochemical characterization, and perform aquifer testing to determine the distributions. Detailed geophysical logging was also performed to determine the distribution of manmade uranium in the subsurface.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Letter from EJ Murphy-Fitch (Fluor Hanford, Inc., Richland, Washington) to Distribution, *Tentative Agreement on Tri-Party Agreement Negotiations on the Overall Strategy and Approach for Hanford Groundwater Protection, Monitoring, and Remediation (M-024)*, dated September 22, 2003.

### 1.6.2 LFI Phase II – Geophysical Logging

LFI Phase II - Geophysical logging, planned for 15 direct push (DPT) boreholes, was cancelled because sediment concentrations capable of producing the observed persistent uranium plume were at concentrations less than that detectable by geophysical logging and, in lieu of this scope, approval from regulators and DOE was received to perform additional analyses for uranium in sediment core samples collected from the Phase I boreholes.<sup>2</sup> The results from that work are presented in this report. There are currently no plans to perform the LFI - Phase II scope.

### **1.6.3** Investigation Information and Data

All of the available and relevant information obtained during the LFI is contained in this report. Most of the supporting data and well information is located in the seven appendices at the end of this report.

Each appendix is organized to contain information about specific activities conducted during the LFI.

Appendix A contains the general well installation information such as the Well Summary Sheets, the field geologist's borehole logs, the well construction summary reports, well development and pump installation records, and the well survey results.

Appendix B contains the sediment core information including, core inventory forms, the geologists' core descriptions, photographs of the opened split spoon core, and core chain-of-custody forms.

Appendix C contains the complete geophysical log reports and data.

Appendix D contains the laboratory results of groundwater and sediment analysis and contains grainsize distribution data and metrics determined for whole (bulk) sediment samples from the four boreholes.

Appendix E contains aquifer testing information including selected slug test analysis plots and results.

Appendix F contains supporting information for the groundwater sampling activities which includes the depth-discrete groundwater sample location information and field sampling results, the groundwater sample analysis request reports, and the associated chain of custody forms.

Appendix G contains the drilling contractor's general well construction information including the contractor's borehole daily field activity reports, and the construction surveillance-acceptance report.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Letter from Mr. Nick Ceto (Program Manager, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 10) to Matt McCormick (U.S. Department of Energy, Richland, Washington), *Recommendation to Cancel 300-FF-5 Limited Field Investigation Direct Push Technology*, dated November 15, 2006.

## 2.0 Investigation Study Area

The LFI was completed at the 300 Area within the 300-FF-5 OU. As defined in the LFI work plan (DOE-RL 2006a), four characterization boreholes were drilled to collect subsurface data to define the vertical distribution of the uranium and obtain sediment and water samples for investigating their uranium sequestration and mobility characteristics (location map provided in Figure 2.1). Locations of new boreholes, principal liquid and solid waste sites, existing monitoring wells, and shoreline monitoring sites are shown in Figure 2.1. Criteria used to select locations for these boreholes included (a) within the 300 Area uranium plume as defined by the  $10-\mu g/L$  contour, (b) proximity to a waste site that likely acted as a relatively recent supplier of uranium to groundwater, (c) one site influenced by river water infiltration, and (d) a second site inland of that influence and upgradient of the source areas. Consideration was given to drilling through former liquid waste disposal sites; however, the increased cost for drilling in potentially contaminated zones would have resulted in drilling at fewer locations. Future investigations are likely to include drilling through the footprints of former waste sites (e.g., DOE's Integrated Field-Scale Challenge initiative).

The first characterization borehole, 399-3-18 (C4999), is located in the central portion of the uranium plume, i.e., the area where concentrations exceed 60  $\mu$ g/L near the Columbia River. This core area of the uranium plume intersects ~800 meters (2,600 feet) of the Columbia River shoreline and extends ~300 meters (980 feet) inland of the bank; it is generally downgradient of the primary 300 Area liquid waste disposal sources. Well 399-3-18 (C4999) is located ~40 meters (130 feet) west of the riverbank and is adjacent to existing well 399-3-1 (see well location map in Figure 2.1).

This area of relatively high uranium concentrations also coincides with a topographically elevated Hanford/Ringold contact underlain by the erosional remnant of Ringold Formation fine-grained sediment. Drilling at this location was successful in confirming the presence of this fine-grained interval and recovering nearly continuous sediment core from this relatively low-permeability stratigraphic interval. The results will help to evaluate the hydraulic and geochemical influence that these fine-grained sediments have on uranium concentrations in the groundwater. This location also provided sediment core from the saturated to semi-saturated interval near the water table that is influenced by infiltrating Columbia River water.

The location for the second characterization borehole, 399-1-23 (C5000), was based on investigating the presence of a residual uranium source that may be located deep in the vadose zone, i.e., just above the present day water table and near a recently active waste site. Borehole 399-1-23 (C5000) is located near the liquid effluent discharge end of the decommissioned 300 Area process trenches (WIDS 316-5) (see Figure 2.1). Groundwater monitoring results dating back to the 1980s indicate that these trenches were a primary source area for uranium that impacted the aquifer.

The first two boreholes spanned the vadose zone and the entire unconfined aquifer down to the Ringold Formation (Fm) lower mud confining unit, which was contacted between approximately 110 and 126 feet below ground surface (bgs). Thus, a complete vertical section through the upper unconfined aquifer was characterized for uranium and other COPC.

The third borehole, borehole 399-3-19 (C5001), was positioned to investigate the presence of residual uranium within the lower vadose zone and uppermost aquifer in an area that is outside of the plume migration path from the primary 300 Area liquid waste disposal sites (Figure 2.1).



Figure 2.1. Location Map of New LFI Wells and Uranium Groundwater Contaminant Plume

The location is also inland far enough that, under normal river flow conditions, it is not impacted by the infiltration of river water. However, the uranium plume is persistent in this region. This borehole provided access to the vadose zone and upper portion of the unconfined aquifer for the collection of sediment core and depth-discrete water samples and other geohydrologic data. This location also provided data for differentiating the saturated highly permeable Hanford formation sediment from the less permeable Ringold Formation sediment. The presence of Hanford formation sediment is presumed to control contaminant movement within the uppermost aquifer in this area. This well location improves uranium plume monitoring coverage in the area that is upgradient from most sources. Characterization well 399-3-19 (C5001) is located ~150 meters (492 feet) directly west (hydraulically upgradient direction) of the South Process Pond (WIDS 316-1).

The fourth borehole, 399-3-20 (C5002), was drilled at a location immediately southeast (and presumably downgradient) of the 307 disposal trench (WIDS 316-3). The 307 trench is a known uranium source area and the presumed source of a nearby localized uranium hotspot in groundwater (Figure 2.1). This location was chosen to collect vadose and aquifer sediment from the vicinity of this waste site to determine whether residual uranium in the vadose zone sediment is a current contributor of uranium to groundwater.

## 3.0 Updated Hydrogeologic Conceptual Model

This section updates the hydrogeologic interpretation for the unconfined aquifer system within the LFI study area of the 300 Area based on the new characterization results obtained during the drilling of four new boreholes. This interpretation adds to existing published knowledge and information reported previously by others (e.g., Lindberg and Bond 1979; Schalla et al. 1988; Swanson et al. 1992). Results from sediment sample analyses, geologic core descriptions, depth-discrete groundwater analysis, aquifer hydraulic test analyses, spectral gamma and neutron moisture logging, and well development data from the four wells are correlated to provide an interpretation of the hydrogeologic conditions at each borehole location.

The characterization data obtained from the four boreholes confirm and refine existing hydrogeologic interpretations, and provide new information about the hydrogeology of the 300 Area. This information was used to refine the 300 Area hydrogeologic conceptual models, update contaminant transport models, and support selection of remedial alternatives for uranium contamination in vadose zone sediments and groundwater. The hydrogeologic column for the 300 Area is illustrated in Figure 3.1.



Hanford Site - 300 Area

Modified for 300 Area after Reidel et. al. (1992), Thorne et al. (1993), Lindsey (1995), Williams et. al. (2000), DOE (2002)



This section includes a discussion of the criteria used to evaluate and interpret these new data. Composite borehole logs illustrate the interpreted hydrogeology developed for each borehole (Figures 3.2 to 3.5). An accurate interpretation of the hydrogeology is prerequisite to understanding the nature and extent of contaminant movement within the aquifer system. Section 4 provides the interpretation of the sediment and groundwater hydrochemistry and contaminant results for the four new wells and establishes contaminant pathways as they relate to the hydrogeology of the 300 Area.

### 3.1 Composite Borehole Logs

A composite borehole log was assembled for each new borehole (Figures 3.2 to 3.5). These interpretive logs utilize multiple data sets and provide a graphic, easy-to-use compilation of pertinent data and a hydrogeologic profile representing each borehole. Stratigraphic contacts, key lithologic intervals, and hydrogeologic units within each borehole are identified based on the interpretation of the available data. Depth-specific data used to construct the composite logs include (1) the well as-built diagram; (2) characterization intervals illustrating the sampling, coring, and aquifer hydraulic testing intervals and frequency; (3) a graphic representation of the borehole lithology based on descriptions of sediment grab samples and core; (4) the uranium concentrations in groundwater and sediment samples along with select organic contaminants; (5) the geophysical and laboratory gamma energy analysis (GEA) uranium data included for comparison; and (6) the geophysical total gamma and moisture log correlations. In addition to these data, a table of depth-discrete aquifer testing results and a summary table containing groundwater sampling information are provided with each composite borehole log.

## 3.2 Borehole Lithology and Physical Properties

Grab samples collected from the core barrel drive shoe (~6-feet-depth intervals) and from examination of the ends of the 1-foot-long core liners were used to describe the lithology in the boreholes. The field descriptions are recorded on the geologist's borehole log located in Appendix A. A more detailed geologic description of the opened core was also completed (Appendix B), and these descriptions are represented graphically on the composite logs for each well (Figures 3.2 to 3.5). The core data provide visual confirmation of the depths and zonation (changes in lithology) of Hanford and Ringold Formation lithologies and allow a precise lithologic description of individual units and determination of the hydrogeologic contact boundaries and unit thicknesses. The sample quality and formation representativeness of the core samples is generally very good where complete core recovery occurred (see also Section 6.6.1).

## **3.3** Sediment Core Photographic Log

A digital photograph of each opened sediment core from each well is included in Appendix B. These photos were used to confirm the lithologic descriptions and contacts recorded by the field geologist and to support the overall hydrogeologic interpretation. The interpretative value of these photographs is very good and provides a quick access to, and realistic view of, the borehole sediments. Where possible, key hydrogeologic contact boundaries have been defined on the core photos. The photographic file (Appendix B) provides a qualitative visual record of the cores in their original opened condition. These photos record the original structure, moisture content, and fabric of the cored intervals (i.e., grain size, grain orientation, color, and relative moisture).



ıt °C)	(0.7)	(15.6) (na)	(17.4) (17.5)	(15.9) (16.4) (16.9) (15.0)	(15.0) (14.4) (14.8) (15.6)	(15.7) (15.1) (15.1) (14.6) (14.5)	(18.4) (18.3) (18.3) (18.0) (18.3) (17.5)		(22/20)
o) Hq	8.125	7.83 7.8 8	8.401 8.285 8.318 8.399	8.490 8.549 8.389 8.351	8.132 8.283 8.245 8.245 8.31	7.929 8.028 7.991 8.101 8.128	8.158 8.285 8.165 8.165 8.170 8.185	8.181 7 51	100/6
Turb. (NTU)	3.09	585 >1000 84.4	848 587 305 355	466 290 48.1 26.5 9.09	70.7 43.5 33.3 26.9	134 109 98.6 98.6 0.82	×1000 ×1000 ×1000	×1000 2.69	CI /C499
D.0. (mg/L)	10.5	7.2 5.13 4.68	6.7 7 7 6.1	2.1 1.9 2.7 7 6.4	1.3 1.6 1.1 1.3	1.8 2 0.8 1.1 1	0.4 0.7 1 0.6 2.7	1.1 R 1	2007/10
(°C)	6.6	15.5 19 15.9	17.4 16.7 16.8 17.4	15.7 16.2 16.3 16.8 18	14.4 15.1 15.4 15.8	14.8 15 13.5 13.8 13.8 14.3	19.1 19.1 17.8 17.9 17.6	17.2 16.4	
Elec. Cond. ( <i>u</i> S/cm)	148	465 363 213	164 161.4 157.8 158	168 158 160 159	225 224 225 225	267 267 274 268 268	270 274 274 276 275	281 349	2
Purged /Filtered	Unfiltered	Not Purged and Unfiltered	Purged and Filtered	Purged and Filtered	Purged and Filtered	Purged and Filtered	Purged and Filtered	P&F P&F	5
Sample Method	Grab	Bailer Bailer Bailer	Pump	Pump	Pump	Pump	Pump	Pump	-
Interval Sampled (ft)	River Sample	42.5 - 44 49.7 - 51 52.5 - 57	66 - 70	76 - 78	86 - 89	98 - 101	107 - 109	120 - 121.5 42 6 - 47 9	
GW Depth (ft)	River	42.5 49.7 42.5	48	43	42.4	41	41	42 K	2
Zone	NA	~ ~ ~	4	ى س	9	7	ω	9	

Composite Borehole Log for Well 399-3-18 (C4999) Figure 3.2.

Sand Muddy Gravel Gravel Gravel P Reworke Muddy / Organic Matter . o 1 Mesh Sand -20 . ica :

××

СС

Best E	stimate vali	les rrom Aqu	iter lesting
Profiled	Hydraulic ( Profile	Conductivity Interval	Hydraulic Conductivity
zone	(ft)	(m)	(meter/day)
A	48.5 - 54.5	14.78 - 16.61	0.04
B	66 - 70	20.12 - 21.34	Not Analyzed
С	60 - 70	18.29 - 21.34	0.36
E-D	118.5 - 122.5	36.12 - 37.34	38.9
۵	122.5 - 127	37.34 - 38.71	3.82

 $\square \boxtimes$ 

 $\mathbb{H}$ 



8.2 (03/22)	×1000 00/001 (	0.8 DCL/C50	18.5 2007/	328 iltered ered	P/F Unf = Unf F = Filt	Pump Not Purged Purged	105.5 - 110 alyzed NP = P =	t An
8.1	433	0.6	18	326	P/F	Pump	91	88.5 - 5
8.2	200	1	16.9	318	P/F	Pump		77 - 82
8.26	561	1	15.6	302	P/F	Pump		67 - 70
8.2	196	0.6	14.8	396	P/F	Pump		58.6 - 60
8.3	113	1.4	16.9	411	P/F	Pump		53.5 - 55
7.8	65.9	8	13.9	485	P/F	Pump		47 - 48.5
7.58	45.8	5.18	16.3	492	P/F	Pump		43 - 43.5
7.47	5.3	6.14	15	490	P/F	Pump		36 - 39
NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NP / UF	Bailer		33.5 - 34
E,	(NTU)	(mg/L)	(c)	(mS/cm)	/Filtered	Method	-	Sampled (ft)
2	Turb.	D.O.	Temp	Elec. Cond.	Purged	Sample		Interval

	iter lesting	Hydraulic Conductivity	(meter/day)	>100	1.20	1.73	0.69	2.16	No Result due to Packer Bv-Pass
ı	ues From Aqu	Profiled Hydraulic Conductivity Profile Interval	(m)	12.19 - 13.26	15.42 - 16.83	16.83 - 18.29	18.29 - 19.81	19.81 - 21.34	30.78 - 33.53
-	stimate Vali		(ft)	40.0 - 43.5	50.6 - 55.2	55.2 - 60	9 - 99	65 - 70	101 - 110
p Clast	Best E		Lone	А	C - B	B	E - D	D	Ľ
vip-u									

Figure 3.3. Composite Borehole Log for Well 399-1-23 (C5000)

Mud

Sandy Gravel Reworked Ring Muddy Matrix

 $\boxtimes$ 

υ

Sand

 $\square$ 



7.43	7.56 7.49 7.47 7.6	7.62 7.5 7.49 7.48	7.57 7.55 7.55 7.55 7.56	7.61 7.44 7.56 7.52 7.57 7.55 7.55	100/00
9.99	415 43.6 29.1 16	>1000 598 294 67.4	>1000 >1000 >1000 639 392	>1000 >1000 >1000 >1000 >1000 528 528 528 108	01 1001 100
8.6	9 9.4 9.4	8 8.3 8.4 8.1	6.9 7.7 7.5 7.5 7.5	1.1 0.6 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.9 0.7	
19.3	16.3 16.5 16.5 16.2	20.4 19.8 19.3 20	20.4 19.4 19.2 19.2 20.5	19.8 19.1 19.1 19.4 19.4 19.2 19.2	1000
402	407 409 411 408	413 411 413 411	431 426 426 428 422	345 341 336 336 323 323 318 318 318	
	Purged and Filtered	Purged and Filtered	Purged and Filtered	Purged and Filtered	
	Pump	dmnd	dmnd	Pump	homimod
	57.5 - 58	63	80 - 83	100 - 102.5	NIN - NIA+ No.
	47.1	47.4	47.5	46.1	
	2	ε	4	5	

Figure 3.4. Composite Borehole Log for Well 399-3-19 (C5001)

Undesignated Fine-grained Unit Within Ringold Fm Unit 5

σ

ked Ring Matrix

work

Ash ×× ile

rofiled Zone

22



Best E	stimate Vali	ues From Aqu	iter Testing
Profiled	Hydraulic ( Profile	Conductivity Interval	Hydraulic Conductivity
Zone	(ft)	(m)	(meter/day)
A	55.5 - 62.5	16.92 - 19.05	>2,000
C - B	83.0 - 86.0	25.30 - 26.21	21.7
В	86.0 - 90.5	26 21 - 27 58	412

7.28 7.2 7.28	7.7 7.55 7.5 7.51 7.51 7.51	7.69 7.88 7.55 7.8 7.8
×1000 413 134	×1000 ×1000 ×1000 ×1000	>1000 832 503 86.7 28.6
8.5 8.5	6.6 6.9 7 7.1 7.4	0.8 0.7 1.2 2.1
18.9 19.2 18.9	20.3 21 20.4 20 20	21.2 20.2 20.2 19.6 19.8
448 445	466 465 465 462	285 280 276 276
riitered	Purged and Filtered	Purged and Filtered
	dwnd	dmnd
	72.5 - 73.5	90 - 92
	47.6	47.6
	3	4

Figure 3.5. Composite Borehole Log for Well 399-3-20 (C5002)

## 3.4 Depth-Discrete Groundwater Results

Groundwater data are used to better understand the relationship between contaminant concentrations, preferential groundwater flow, and aquifer boundaries in order to understand contaminant migration through the aquifer and to aid in developing the conceptual models. In addition to showing contaminant vertical depth distributions within the aquifer, discrete-depth groundwater sample data (see Section 6.6.2 for details on sampling and analysis results) aid in identifying and extrapolating hydrogeologic boundaries between characterization boreholes throughout the study area. Some groundwater flow conditions and variations in natural chemical concentrations were identified. Restrictions to groundwater movement in some zones and infiltration within the unconfined aquifer system were identified based on vertical changes in the field parameters for the groundwater such as specific conductance, dissolved oxygen, pH, and temperature. In addition, the laboratory analytical data results also aided in defining vertical and spatial changes in the distribution of natural groundwater based on the chemical makeup of various constituents. These data are used to interpret which zones within the aquifer are more conducive to external influences or changes on the aquifer system, such as river elevation changes and resultant aquifer interaction, artificial recharge from surface disposal operations, and induced groundwater flow, etc.

The laboratory-measured pH of groundwater samples collected from the four boreholes were similar and ranged from 7.8 to 8.2 (see Table D.1 in Appendix D). The pH measured in the vadose zone sediment pore water, obtained by ultracentrifugation of aliquots of sediment and 1:1 sediment to water extracts (used on many samples that were not ultracentrifuged because of time constraints or for samples that did not contain adequate natural moisture to produce a useful volume), was between 7.2 and 9.0. The higher pH values (pH = ~9) were found in ultracentrifuged sediments from below the water table and can not be attributed to the presence of caustic waste disposed to near-surface facilities. The cause of the slightly elevated pH is not known at this time.

Field pH values for the groundwater obtained during the collection of the depth-discrete water samples ranged from 7.2 to 8.4, a slightly larger range of values than the laboratory measured pH values, perhaps because of more variable temperature conditions in the field, and variable ability to purge the formation being sampled (Figures 3.2 through 3.5).

Specific conductance values measured in groundwater samples from well 399-3-18 (C4999) were lower, relatively, than those measured in groundwater samples from wells 399-1-23 (C5000), 399-3-19 (C5001), and 399-3-20 (C5002) undoubtedly caused by well 399-3-18 (C4999)'s proximity to the Columbia River. Higher specific conductance values in vadose zone sediment pore water samples for the four boreholes were attributed to higher concentrations of dissolved ions in pore water solution (Appendix D, Table D.1).

Alkalinity and calcium concentrations were measured for groundwater samples from the four boreholes, and the calculated calcite saturation index (SI) showed values greater than 0 (between 1.5 and 3.0), which is consistent with calcite-oversaturated conditions in groundwater (Appendix D, Table D.1 and D.3 through D.7). Alkalinity in borehole well 399-3-18 (C4999) groundwater samples was also lower, similar to the specific conductance data compared to those from the other three wells (399-1-23 [C5000], 399-3-19 [C5001], and 399-3-20 [C5002]). Low alkalinity values for groundwater and pore water samples from well 399-3-18 (C4999), collected at depths of 52.5-77.0 and 56-62 feet bgs, respectively, were associated with a fine-grained silty sand unit located at these depths. Finding the lowest groundwater alkalinity in the fine-grained silty sand likely is an indication that dilute river water

makes up a greater portion of the water in this lower permeability material; that is, the more saline "inland" groundwater transports towards the Columbia River in the shallower and coarser more highly permeable materials without much mixing with waters in the pores of the lower silty sand sediments. The lowest alkalinity value (94.2 mg/L) of the well 399-1-23 (C5000) groundwater samples was measured at a depth of 68.5 feet bgs, where a thin fine-grained silty sand within the Ringold Formation was encountered. The specific conductance measured during purging prior to collection of the depth-discrete groundwater samples revealed similar values (Appendix F, Table F.1). Well 399-3-18 (C4999) had the lowest measured specific conductance of all the wells, and all of the wells measured decreasing specific conductance with depth. Proximity to the Columbia River and its river stage influences are the cause of the low specific conductance in well 399-3-18 (C4999) and may also partially explain the decrease in specific conductance with depth in all the wells.

There was no significant difference in geochemical data measured in the laboratory at the boundary between the Hanford and Ringold formations for samples from the four boreholes. However, dissolved oxygen, measured in field samples during collection of the depth-discrete groundwater samples, dropped significantly to levels below 2.7 mg/L in the Ringold Formation sediments in all of the wells (Appendix F, Table F.1). The dissolved oxygen data suggest that reducing conditions may predominate in the deeper portion of the unconfined aquifer. This apparent reducing geochemical trend with depth is also supported by the physical appearance (greenish/blue-grayish color) of the sediment samples collected from these deeper portions of the aquifer (Figures 3.2 through 3.5).

Cation and anion analyses were also measured on groundwater and pore water samples from the four boreholes (see Appendix D, Tables D.3 through D.7). After bicarbonate (alkalinity), nitrate and sulfate were found to be the next dominant anions, and the higher concentrations of most of the anions were distributed in the shallower depths of the aquifer. The most dominant cation in both groundwater and pore water from the four boreholes was calcium. This indicated that the waters were oversaturated with respect to calcite, based on calculated calcite saturation index values being consistently larger than zero. Other major cationic elements such as silicon, aluminum, iron, sulfur, magnesium, sodium, potassium and minor amounts of arsenic, lead, and titanium were also found in groundwater samples from the four boreholes showed significant signs of the presence of enriched sodium nitrate waste, which is generally the most ubiquitous chemical species found in Hanford Site process waste.

## 3.5 Depth-Discrete Aquifer Hydraulic Testing Results

The information provided by multiple, depth-discrete aquifer hydraulic tests (performed in each borehole) allow the determination of groundwater conditions across varying hydrogeologic intervals. These results are used to identify the general permeability distribution of major hydrogeologic units within the aquifer system and to distinguish groundwater flow paths within the subsurface. See Figures 3.2 through 3.5 for the intervals analyzed in each well. A detailed description of the aquifer hydraulic testing performed at each characterization well site, and the associated analytical results are presented in Section 6.6.3. A brief summary of the analytical results for the respective characterization wells is provided in the following paragraphs.

Figure 3.6 shows the vertical depth distribution of hydraulic conductivity determined for the five Ringold Formation depth intervals in well 399-3-18 (C4999). The figure results are based on the test depth interval analysis results presented in Tables 3.1 and 3.2.



**Figure 3.6**. Vertical Distribution of Hydraulic Conductivity for Selected Depth Intervals at Well 399-3-18 (C4999), Based on Field Aquifer Hydraulic Test Characterization

Table 3.1. Well 399-3-18 (C4999) Aquifer Hydraulic Test Analysis Results

			Time-History Matching Analysis	
	Type-Curve Analysis Method		Method	
	Hydraulic Conductivity,	Specific Storage,	Hydraulic Conductivity,	Specific Storage,
(Zone)	$K_{h}^{(b)}$	Ss	$K_{h}^{(b)}$	$S_s$
Test Interval (m, bgs)	(m/day)	$(m^{-1})$	(m/day)	$(m^{-1})$
(A) 14.78 - 16.61*	NA	NA	0.04*	5.5E-6 <sup>(c)</sup>
(B) 20.12 - 21.34**	NA	NA	**	**
(C) 18.29 - 21.34*	NA	NA	0.36	3.3E-6 <sup>(c)</sup>
(D) 37.34 – 38.71	3.67 - 3.89	1.0E-5	NA	NA
	(3.82)			
(E) 36.12 - 38.71	19.0 - 24.2	1.0E-4 - 5.0E-4	NA	NA
	(21.6)			

Note: Number in parentheses is the average value for all tests.

(a) Standard type-curve analytical method is not completely applicable due to the incomplete test data record and lack of fully recovered test responses. Results based on a superimposed, time-history match of all aquifer hydraulic tests conducted.

(b) Assumed to be uniform within the well-screen test section.

(c) Based on an assign storativity value (S = 1.0E-5).

\* = Some of the aquifer hydraulic test data lost during transfer from datalogger system. Response indicates low permeability formation condition. Test analysis based on time-history match.

\*\* = Most of the aquifer hydraulic test data lost during transfer from datalogger system. Response indicates low permeability formation condition. Not enough data available for time-history match analysis.

NA = Not applicable or applied analytical method.

	Best Estimate Value				
Profile Interval (m, bgs)	Hydraulic Conductivity, K <sub>h</sub> <sup>(a)</sup> (m/day)	Specific Storage, S <sub>s</sub> (m <sup>-1</sup> )	Basis/Comments		
14.78 - 16.61	0.04	5.5E-6 <sup>(b)</sup>	Zone A		
20.12 - 21.34	_(c)	_(c)	Zone B		
18.29 - 21.34 0.36 3.3E-6 <sup>(b)</sup> Zone C					
36.12 - 37.34         38.9         3.0E-4         Zone E - Zone D					
37.34 - 38.71 3.82 1.0E-5 Zone D					
<ul> <li>(a) Assumed to be uniform within the test/depth interval.</li> <li>(b) Based on an assign storativity value (S = 1.0E-5).</li> <li>(c) Most of the Zone B aquifer hydraulic test data lost during transfer from datalogger system. Response indicates low permeability formation condition. Not enough data available for quantitative analysis.</li> </ul>					

 Table 3.2.
 Well 399-3-18 (C4999)
 Hydraulic Conductivity Distribution

As indicated in Table 3.2, hydraulic conductivity for the lower permeability Ringold Formation – fine-grained unit ranged between 0.04 and 0.36 m/day, while the two underlying higher permeability middle Ringold Formation test intervals ranged more widely between 3.82 and 38.9 m/day. Selected analysis figures for the respective test depth zones are presented in Appendix E.

Figure 3.7 shows the vertical depth distribution of hydraulic conductivity determined for the four successful Ringold Formation interval tests and one Hanford formation interval test conducted at well 399-1-23 (C5000).



**Figure 3.7**. Vertical Distribution of Hydraulic Conductivity for Selected Depth Intervals at Well 399-1-23 (C5000), Based on Field Aquifer Hydraulic Test Characterization
Figure 3.7 illustrates the distribution of hydraulic conductivity ( $K_h$ ) with depth within the various hydrogeologic units. As shown in the figure, the  $K_h$  in the Hanford formation is at least two orders of magnitude higher than the  $K_h$  within the underlying Ringold Formation sediment. The results are based on the test depth interval analysis results presented in Tables 3.3 and 3.4.

	Type-Curve An	alysis Method	High-K Analysis Method <sup>(a)</sup>			
(Zone) Test Interval (m bgs)	nterval Hydraulic Conductivity, K <sub>h</sub> <sup>(b)</sup> Specif (m/day) S		Hydraulic Conductivity, K <sub>h</sub> <sup>(b)</sup> (m/day)	Dimensionless Damping Parameter, $C_D$		
(A) 12.19 - 13.26 <sup>(c)</sup>	NA	NA	>100 <sup>(c)</sup>	-		
(B) 16.82 - 18.29	1.60 - 1.86 (1.73)	1.0E-5 - 3.0E-5	NA	NA		
(C) 15.42 - 18.29	1.47	1.0E-5	NA	NA		
(D) 19.81 - 21.34	2.16	5.0E-5 - 1.0E-4	NA	NA		
(E) 18.29 - 21.34	1.43	1.0E-4	NA	NA		
(F) 30.78 - 33.53*	NA	NA	NA	NA		

Table 3.3. Well 399-1-23 (C5000) Aquifer Hydraulic Test Analysis Results

Note: Number in parentheses is the average value for all tests.

(a) Standard type-curve analytical method is not valid for aquifer hydraulic tests exhibiting either critically or under-damped behavior. Results based on high K analysis method (Butler and Garnett 2000).

(b) Assumed to be uniform within the well-screen test section.

(c) No quantitative analysis of test is possible, due to pressure probe location during testing. Test response indicates a very high K condition. Value listed should be considered to be an assigned, lowest possible value.

\* = All aquifer hydraulic test responses for this zone adversely affected by packer by-pass (leakage).

NA = Not applicable or applied analytical method.

Table 3.4. Well 399-1-23 (C5000) Hydraulic Conductivity Distribution

	Best Estimat		
Profile Interval (m, bgs)	$\begin{array}{c} \text{Hydraulic Conductivity,} \\ \text{K}_{h}^{(a)} \\ (\text{m/day}) \end{array}$	Specific Storage, $S_s (m^{-1})$	Basis/Comments
12.19 - 13.26 <sup>(b)</sup>	>100	-	Zone A <sup>(b)</sup>
15.42 - 16.83	1.20	2.0E-5	Zone C - Zone B
16.83 - 18.29	1.73	1.0E-5	Zone B
18.29 - 19.81	0.69	7.5E-5	Zone E - Zone D
19.81 - 21.33	2.16	1.0E-4	Zone D
30.78 - 33.53 <sup>(c)</sup>	-	-	Zone F <sup>(c)</sup>

(a) Assumed to be uniform within the test/depth interval.

(b) No quantitative analysis of test is possible, due to pressure probe location during test. Test response indicates a very high K condition. Value listed is an assigned, lowest possible value.

(c) All aquifer hydraulic test responses for this zone adversely affected by packer by-pass (leakage).

As indicated in Table 3.4, hydraulic conductivities for Ringold Formation test intervals ranged narrowly between 0.69 and 2.16 m/day, suggesting rather uniform formation conditions with depth at this location. The hydraulic conductivity value for the top depth interval (Zone A), which is reflective of the Hanford formation, represents an assigned value (i.e.,  $\geq 100 \text{ m/day}$ ). As noted in Table 3.3, because of test limitations for this depth interval, no quantitative test analysis for this depth interval was possible, but the test response indicates a high permeability condition. The actual hydraulic conductivity value for this zone, therefore, is likely to be significantly higher than this assigned minimum value. Selected analysis figures for the respective test zones are presented in Appendix E.

There is no vertical depth distribution of hydraulic conductivity figure provided for well 399-3-19 (C5001) because only two test depth-interval characterizations were conducted at this well site. Both test depth intervals were located within the Hanford formation and indicated high-permeability conditions with  $K_h$  values >2,000 m/day. The results for test depth interval analysis results are presented in Tables 3.5 and 3.6.

Table 3.5. Well 399-3-19 (C5001) Test/Depth Interval Aquifer Hydraulic Test Analysis Results

	Type-Curve Anal	ysis Method	High-K Analysis Method <sup>(b)</sup>			
Test/Depth Interval	Hydraulic Conductivity, $K_{h,}^{(a)}$ (m/day)	Specific Storage, $S_s(m^{-1})$	$\begin{array}{c} \text{Hydraulic Conductivity,} \\ K_{h,}^{(a)} \\ (m/day) \end{array}$	Dimensionless Damping Parameter, C <sub>D</sub>		
Zone A	NA	NA	2,100 - 2,300 (2,200)	0.11		
Zone B <sup>(c)</sup>	NA	NA	$\geq 2,000^{(c)}$	- <sup>(c)</sup>		
<ul> <li>NA Not applicable or applied analytical method.</li> <li>Note: Number in parentheses is the average value for all tests.</li> <li>(a) Assumed to be uniform within the well-screen test section.</li> <li>(b) Standard type curve analytical method are not valid for aquifer hydraulic tests exhibiting under damped</li> </ul>						

(b) Standard type-curve analytical method are not valid for aquifer hydraulic tests exhibiting under-damped behavior.

Results based on High-K analysis method (Butler and Garnett 2000).

(c) No quantitative analysis of test is possible, due to the minor test response and rapid recovery. Test response indicates a very high K condition. Estimate listed should be considered to be an assigned, lowest possible value

 Table 3.6.
 Well 399-3-19 (C5001)
 Test/Depth Hydraulic Conductivity Distribution

	Best Estima	ate Value	
$ \begin{array}{c c} Test/Depth \\ Interval m, bgs \end{array} \begin{array}{c} Hydraulic Conducti \\ K_{h,}^{(a)}(m/day) \end{array} $		Specific Storage, $S_s(m^{-1})$	Basis/Comments
14.32 - 15.85 <sup>(b)</sup>	$\geq 2,000^{(b)}$	-	Zone B - Zone A
15.85 -17.37	2,200	-	Zone A
Assumed to be uniferent Value listed is an as	orm within the test/depth int signed, lowest possible valu		

Figure 3.8 shows the vertical depth distribution of hydraulic conductivity determined for the three depth interval tests for well 399-3-20 (C5002). The results are based on the test depth interval analysis results presented in Tables 3.7 and 3.8. This figure illustrates the distribution of hydraulic conductivity ( $K_h$ ) within the various hydrogeologic units.



**Figure 3.8**. Vertical Distribution of Hydraulic Conductivity for Selected Depth Intervals at Well 399-3-20 (C5002), Based on Field Aquifer Hydraulic Test Characterization

Table 3.7. Well 399-3-20 (C5002) Aquifer Hydraulic Test Analysis Results

	Type-Curve An	alysis Method	High-K Analysis Method <sup>(a)</sup>		
(Zone) Test Interval (m bgs)	$\begin{array}{c c} Hydraulic \\ Conductivity, K_h^{(b)} \\ (m/day) \end{array} Specific Storage, \\ S_s(m^{-1}) \end{array}$		$\begin{array}{c} \text{Hydraulic Conductivity,} \\ K_{h}^{(b)} \\ (m/day) \end{array}$	Dimensionless Damping Parameter, $C_D$	
(A) 16.92 - 19.05	NA	NA	$\geq 2,000^{(c)}$	0.06	
(B) 26.21 – 27.58	NA	NA	41.2	1.5	
(C) 25.30 – 27.58	NA	NA	33.4	1.5	

(a) Standard type-curve analytical method is not valid for aquifer hydraulic tests exhibiting either critically or under-damped behavior. Results based on High-K analysis method (Butler and Garnett 2000).

(b) Assumed to be uniform within the well-screen test section.

(c) Analysis of Zone A aquifer hydraulic tests provided non-consistent results all with K values >2,000 m/day. Test responses indicate a very high K condition. Value listed should be considered to be an assigned, lowest possible value.

NA = Not applicable or applied analytical method.

	Best Estimate	e Value				
Profile Interval	Hydraulic Conductivity, Specific Storage, $K_{(a)}$					
(m, bgs)	(m/day)	$(m^{-1})$	Basis/Comments			
16.92 - 19.05	≥2,000	-	Zone A			
25.30 - 26.21	21.7	-	Zone C - Zone B			
26.21 - 27.58	41.2	-	Zone B			
(a) Assumed to be uniform within the test/depth interval.						

Table 3.8. Well 399-3-20 (C5002) Hydraulic Conductivity Distribution

As indicated in Table 3.6, a hydraulic conductivity for the Hanford formation test interval is assigned as  $\geq$ 2,000 m/day. This assigned value is a result of a lack of uniformity of analysis results for tests conducted for this depth interval. This represents a minimum estimate and interval conditions may be significantly higher (i.e., by a factor of 2 or 3 greater) than this assigned value. Hydraulic conductivity values for the underlying two Ringold Formation depth intervals ranged between 21.7 and 41.2 m/day (Table 3.6). Selected analysis figures for the respective test zones are presented in Appendix E.

Overall, the  $K_h$  distribution in the four wells show a very high permeability condition for the Hanford formation gravel-dominated facies compared to a very low-to-moderate permeability within the various Ringold Formation sediments. These data indicate that groundwater and associated dissolved or suspended contamination can be displaced very quickly and moves laterally more rapidly within the Hanford formation in comparison to groundwater within the underlying Ringold Formation. It also suggests that contaminants migrating into the unconfined aquifer from the overlying vadose zone likely would be removed from the aquifer system more rapidly through this more permeable unit and are less likely to migrate deeper into the Ringold Formation portion of the aquifer even though the saturated portion of the Hanford formation is much thinner than the saturated Ringold Formation.

### 3.6 Spectral Gamma and Neutron Moisture Logging

The geophysical spectral gamma log data are used qualitatively to refine the lithologic/hydrogeologic interpretations. The inflections recorded on the geophysical logs were used to corroborate and precisely define changes in lithology, i.e., sand versus silt/clay or gravel intervals, to more precisely locate contact boundaries, the water table, and gamma emitting contaminants. The composite logs (Figures 3.2 through 3.5) provide the geophysical log correlations relevant to the hydrogeologic interpretation at each borehole. Based on interpretations by Stoller Inc., there were no manmade gamma-emitting contaminants detected above the minimum detectable level (MDL) in these wells. The detailed geophysical reports are presented in Appendix C. Section 6.6.4 also provides details of the geophysical well logging process.

# 3.7 Subsurface Characterization

The entire uppermost unconfined aquifer system was characterized in detail in new wells 399-3-18 (C4999) and 399-1-23 (C5000). The variable thickness of the permeable Hanford formation, which disconformably overlies the older and less permeable Ringold Formation sediments, was accurately defined in all four wells. The distinct lithologic contrast across the Hanford – Ringold erosional boundary was documented and verified via core samples (e.g., Figure 3.9).





The lower confining unit (Ringold Lower Mud Unit 8) was also defined, and samples were collected in core obtained across the contact between the Unit 8 and the overlying Ringold Formation Unit 5 (e.g., Figure 3.10). Based on these results, the uppermost unconfined aquifer system, defined as the saturated interval from the water table to the top of the Ringold Formation lower mud unit (Unit 8), ranges from approximately 23 meters (75 feet) to 27.4 meters (90 feet) thick depending on the water-table elevation recorded in each well, which constantly changes due to changes in river level. Drilling in the two deep wells terminated in the Ringold lower mud unit, and no new information was obtained below those depths.



**Figure 3.10**. Core Photograph Showing the Ringold Formation Unit 5 and Unit 8 Contact Boundary in Well 399-1-23 (C5000)

Depth-discrete hydraulic flow parameters and groundwater results were compared to depth-equivalent lithologic intervals and used to differentiate preferential flow paths within the unconfined aquifer system. Three primary hydrologic units or flow zones were identified within the unconfined aquifer system in this area (Figure 3.11): (1) the highly-transmissive Hanford formation gravel-dominated facies as the uppermost hydrologic unit, (2) a less-transmissive sandy unit (Ringold Formation undesignated fine-grained unit) in the middle, and (3) a moderately transmissive silty, sandy, gravel sequence (Ringold Formation Unit E) in the lower portion. The bottom of the unconfined aquifer is at the contact between the base of Ringold Formation Unit E (Unit 5) and the underlying aquitard, the Ringold lower mud (Unit 8).



**Figure 3.11**. Schematic Cross Section Trending Southwest to Northeast Illustrating the Three Primary Hydrologic Units within the Unconfined Aquifer, 300-FF-5 Operable Unit

Combining the sediment core descriptions with the aquifer testing results facilitated the subdivision of the aquifer into mapable hydrogeologic units based on varying hydraulic properties (Figure 3.11). The hydraulic conductivity data and the well development information confirm that the Hanford formation Unit 1 gravel-dominated facies is significantly more permeable then the underlying, older Ringold Formation Unit 5 sediments. The Ringold Formation sediment is more compacted, variably cemented, and geochemically altered resulting in a lower overall permeability. The measured Hanford formation hydraulic conductivity ranges greater than 2,000 meters per day compared to a measured high value in the Ringold Formation of only 41.2 meters per day.

The Hanford/Ringold contact, which lies below the water table in most of the LFI study area, reflects an erosional paleo-surface believed to have been created by Pleistocene ice age catastrophic flooding across the area. The contrast in permeabilities across this Hanford/Ringold contact creates an effective groundwater flow boundary (e.g., Figure 3.9). Where saturated, the more permeable Hanford formation gravel-dominated facies, deposited directly onto this eroded Ringold surface, creates a preferential groundwater flow path that only exists within the very uppermost portion of the unconfined aquifer system. Characterization data used to define the contact include changes noted by the driller and in the wellsite geologist borehole log, sediment core descriptions, the borehole geophysical logs, and the integrated depth-discrete aquifer hydraulic testing and groundwater sample results. These data have been

correlated and used to support the reinterpretation of the Hanford/Ringold contact (top of Ringold Formation) in the existing well records and to update and revise the relief map of the top of the Ringold Formation for the 300 Area (Figure 3.12).

The revised relief map confirms a major topographic trough, or channel, eroded into the Ringold Formation that trends northwest to southeast across the 300 study area. This northwest-southeast trending channel is paralleled by a Ringold Formation high, erosional remnant ridge on the east side of the study area near the river. The subsurface topographic relief across the channel-ridge area ranges up to ~14 meters. This prominent Hanford filled Ringold channel was first discovered in an excavated trench in 1958 (Figure 3.13) during installation of a water supply pipeline for serving the Plutonium Recycle Test Reactor (Lindberg and Bond 1979). This channel, and others like it, is eroded into the underlying Ringold Formation and filled with more permeable Hanford formation gravel-dominated sediments. These highly permeable channel deposits provide pathways for groundwater contaminants to migrate more rapidly and to discharge ultimately to the Columbia River. This channel and other features of the subsurface are conceptually illustrated using the new borehole data in hydrogeologic cross sections (Figure 3.14). Figures 3.15 to 3.17 illustrate the revised hydrogeology perpendicular and parallel to the Columbia River, including the well locations, the primary hydrogeologic units and the vertical distribution and extent of uranium contamination in the unconfined aquifer system.

Within the Ringold Formation, new subsurface data have lead to the discovery of a locally continuous and thick fine-grained silty sand interval near the top of the Ringold Formation in the LFI study area. These new data suggest that prior to the post-Ringold erosional episode, a fairly extensive Ringold fine-grained interval (as yet undesignated) was present across portions of the 300 Area. This is based on a relatively thick (~12 to 35 feet), well sorted, fine-grained sand and silt interval that was characterized in three of the four boreholes (Figures 3.2 through 3.5). In addition, a review of older existing well data and geophysical logs suggests that this fine-grained interval is present and more widespread then previously thought. Preliminary mapping indicates that portions of or the entire fine-grained unit may have been removed in some deeply eroded areas. These areas could be misinterpreted as non-depositional areas giving the appearance that the fine-grained unit is not as continuous as we now believe.

To investigate the lateral extent of this fine-grained unit, additional sediment sampling and coring was completed by the Remediation Task of the Science and Technology Project (S&T Project). Sediment sampling at an underwater outcrop located offshore in the Columbia River, and from two core locations at the shoreline recovered fine-grained sand and silt samples very similar to the fine-grained sediment cored in the new wells (Figure 3.18). The addition of the river and shoreline core samples supports the hypothesis that this fine-grained unit is relatively continuous, extending out beneath the river (Figure 3.15). River shore aquifer tube water sample results also suggest a vertical hydraulic barrier to groundwater movement through or across this fine-grained interval. Hydraulic conductivity measurements (0.04 and 0.36 meters per day) from well 399-3-18 (C4999) across this fine-grained interval indicate that this zone has very low permeability compared to shallower Hanford formation and deeper Ringold Formation sediments. Additional work is needed to confirm the extent and significance of this unit to groundwater and contaminant flow within the 300 Area.

Finally, geophysical log data were used to confirm and precisely determine contact depths and identify changes in lithology. Together, the integrated data sets represented in the composite logs provide accurate and comprehensive interpretations of the hydrogeology of the area.



**Figure 3.12**. Elevation Contour (Relief) Map of the Hanford/Ringold Contact Boundary, 300-FF-5 Operable Unit



**Figure 3.13**. Aerial Photograph (1958) Showing the 300 Area Under Construction. Visible in this photograph are the 307 trenches and excavated plutonium recycle test reactor pipeline trench.

Hydrogeologic units (Figure 3.1) encountered in the boreholes, from youngest (shallowest) to oldest (deepest) as illustrated in the composite borehole logs (Figures 3.2 to 3.5) include:

- 1. Recent surficial sediments (Holocene) and/or backfill material composed of reworked Hanford sandy gravel and eolian silt and sand deposits, or coal plant ash waste. These deposits overlie the area and range in thickness from 0.3 meter (1 foot) up to approximately 5.2 meters (17 feet) bgs in the new wells.
- 2. Hanford formation Unit 1 gravel-dominated sediments comprise the rest of the vadose zone and the upper, most permeable portion of the unconfined aquifer in all the new wells. This unit is composed of unconsolidated sediment ranging in grain size from boulder to pebble gravel and includes coarse to fine sand with minor amounts of silt. Most often, these sediments exhibit a clastsupport structure; matrix between clasts is normally a poorly sorted mixture of sand and silt. Occasionally, matrix is missing, which produces an open-framework fabric (Figure 3.19). There were no distinguishable or mapable hydrogeologic changes within the vadose zone between these wells, but there are isolated occurrences of older, reworked Ringold Formation sediment distinguished by their more cohesive sediment structure, color and/or degree of sorting (Figure 3.20). These Ringold Formation sediments may also contain zones with higher clay/silt content. There are also zones where reworked Ringold Formation mud was deposited along with the Hanford formation cataclysmic flood gravel (Biornstad 2004). Large boulder-size clasts of consolidated, cohesive Ringold Formation clay/silt were observed as rip-up clasts and lenses within the Hanford formation in the 300 Area (see Bjornstad 2004). These Ringold Formation sediments, randomly deposited, may create localized restrictions to the vertical movement of liquid and moisture in the vadose zone. Overall, Unit 1 ranges in thickness from ~9.8 meters (32 feet) in well 399-3-18

(C4999) to  $\sim$ 21.3 meters (70 feet) in well 399-3-19 (C5001). The saturated portion of Unit 1 ranges in thickness from  $\sim$ 1 meter (3 feet) in well 399-3-18 (C4999) near the river to  $\sim$ 10.7 meters (35 feet) thick in the paleo-erosional channel encountered in well 399-3-19 (C5001). These saturated thicknesses decrease and increase depending on river induced changes occurring at the water table.

- 3. Ringold Formation Unit 5 (Figure 3.1) unconformably underlies the Hanford formation Unit 1 and is composed predominantly of (a) a fluvial fine-grained silt to sand interval, and (b) a fluvial gravel to silty sandy gravel unit (DOE 2006a). The fine-grained silt to sand interval (undesignated) (Figure 3.1) was confirmed by coring in three of the four boreholes and overlies the variably indurated, fluvial silty sandy gravel Ringold Formation Unit 5 sequence (Figure 3.1). The fine-grained interval was encountered (Figures 3.2 to 3.5) near the Hanford/Ringold contact and ranges in thickness from ~0 meters in well 399-1-23 (C5000) to ~11 meters (36 feet) in well 399-3-18 (C4999). The fluvial gravel facies ranges in thickness from ~13.4 meters (44 feet) in well 399-3-18 (C4999) to ~17.4 meters (57 feet) in well 399-1-23 (C5000). Combined, these two units comprise the lower, and significantly less permeable, portion of the unconfined aquifer beneath the 300-FF-5 OU. The contact with the overlying Hanford formation is determined based on a distinct change in basalt content, color, decreasing grain size and better sorting in the Ringold sediments (Appendix B). This interpretation is also supported by changes in the hydraulic properties exhibited by aquifer tests conducted in the two formations and increasing total gamma activity (e.g., increases in natural potassium-40).
- 4. Ringold Formation Unit 8 (lower mud unit) underlies the Ringold Formation Unit 5 and forms the lower boundary of the unconfined aquifer system (Figure 3.1). This confining unit separates the basalt confined aquifer system from the overlying unconfined aquifer system. The lower mud unit is comprised of silty clay to silty sand and forms a sharp well defined contact boundary with the overlying Unit 5 fluvial gravel (Figure 3.10). Only two of the four wells, 399-3-18 (C4999) and 399-1-23 (C5000) (Figures 3.2 to 3.5), were drilled deep enough to encounter the lower mud unit; there are several older existing wells that have penetrated or tagged this interval. The two wells were drilled approximately 1.5 meters (5 feet) into the top of this unit to confirm the boundary and collect intact core samples.
- Ice Harbor Member (lava flows) of the Saddle Mountains Basalt underlies the Ringold lower mud Unit 8. Drilling did not penetrate to the depth of the Ice Harbor Member during the LFI characterization.
- 6. Additional information about the hydrogeology of the 300 Area is available in DOE (2006a).



**Figure 3.14.** Location Map Showing the Orientation of Hydrogeologic Cross Sections, 300-FF-5 Operable Unit



**Figure 3.15**. Hydrogeologic Cross Section 1-1' (SW to NE) Illustrating the Unconfined Aquifer, H/R Contact and the Uranium Contaminant Distribution in Groundwater



**Figure 3.16**. Hydrogeologic Cross Section 2-2' (SW to NE) Illustrating the Unconfined Aquifer, H/R Contact and the Uranium Contaminant Distribution in Groundwater



**Figure 3.17.** Hydrogeologic Cross Section A-A' (NW to SE) Illustrating the Unconfined Aquifer, H/R Contact and the Uranium Contaminant Distribution in Groundwater



**Figure 3.18**. LFI Well Location Map Showing Locations of Ringold Formation Undesignated Fine-Grained Sand Samples Collected from the Columbia River Bottom and Shoreline



**Figure 3.19**. Core Photograph Showing Open-Framework Gravel of the Hanford Formation in Well 399-3-20 (C5002)



**Figure 3.20**. Core Photograph Showing Reworked Sediments Within the Hanford Formation Vadose Zone in Well 399-1-23 (C5000)

# 4.0 Revised and Updated Contaminant Distribution Model

Section 4 provides the interpretation of the sediment and groundwater hydrochemistry and contaminant results for the four new wells and establishes contaminant pathways as they relate to the hydrogeology of the 300 Area.

The ultimate goal of the 300 Area LFI was to determine the distribution and concentration of Hanford process uranium in the lower vadose zone and unconfined aquifer (DOE 2006a). This section describes the distribution of the primary contaminants uranium, nitrate, and volatile organic carbon compounds associated with trichloroethene (TCE) detected during characterization of the four new boreholes. These contaminant distributions are incorporated into the updated hydrogeologic interpretations for the boreholes and will be used to develop vadose zone and groundwater contaminant conceptual models (Figures 3.2 through 3.5).

Depth-discrete groundwater sample data and analytical results (see Section 6.6.2 for details on sampling and analysis), besides showing where the contamination is and how it is distributed, aid in determining hydrologic conditions and flow boundaries within the aquifer system. The laboratory analytical data directly provide the identification, concentration, and distribution of contaminants and other constituents within the aquifer system. In addition to these data, groundwater flow conditions and aquifer variations can also, indirectly, be determined based on vertical changes in the groundwater indicator parameters collected in the field during drilling and sampling (such as specific conductance, dissolved oxygen, pH, and temperature). Combined, these data are used to interpret which zones within the aquifer are contaminated and to better understand the relationship between contaminant concentration, groundwater flow zones, and aquifer boundaries as needed for developing the conceptual models.

Field parameters indicate an interval with redox-reducing conditions and low specific conductance within the lower to middle Ringold Formation that suggests that the lower portion of the unconfined aquifer has been less prone to infiltration by younger water sources (Figures 4.1 to 4.4). Aquifer testing (Section 3.4) and visual inspection of sediment core results also support this interpretation. These data are corroborated by the depth-discrete uranium/nitrate results, two of the primary mobile dissolved contaminants in the 300 Area whose concentrations drop off significantly at or just below the Hanford/Ringold contact. Other constituent concentrations, such as sulfate and calcium, also drop off significantly below this contact. The lack of these constituents in the deeper intervals below the Hanford/Ringold contact also support the presence of a geochemical reducing trend with depth within the lower unconfined aquifer. Data from the four wells all confirm that the Hanford/Ringold contact is the primary flow boundary within the upper unconfined aquifer (Figures 3.2 through 3.5) that controls the vertical movement of groundwater and dissolved contaminants.

Geochemical stiff diagrams (Figures 4.1 through 4.4) illustrate the major cation and anion composition for groundwater samples from the discrete sample depths in each of the four new boreholes. All of the shallow groundwater samples are dominated by calcium and bicarbonate, which is the natural condition of groundwater (uncontaminated or slightly contaminated). There is a subtle shift in the cation makeup of the groundwater with depth wherein the mono-valent cations sodium and potassium increase and calcium decreases, especially in the low dissolved oxygen/reducing redox interval below the Hanford/Ringold contact.

Cat 4	tions meq/L A	4.0	<sup>238</sup> U	Specific Conductance (µS/cm)	Dissolved Oxygen (ma/L)	
Interval #1 42.5-44' bgs	Ca Mg SO4	HCO3 Charae Balance	113	465	7.2	
Tnterval #10	NO3 Na+K	-4.5%				Hanford formation
42.6-47.9' bgs (completed Well	) Ca H Mg 504	CO <sub>3</sub> Charge Balance -9.6%	84.8	349	8.1	Hanford fm/ Ringold Fm
	Na+K Cl					Boundary
Interval #2 49.7-51.5' bgs	Ca Mg NO <sub>3</sub>	CO <sub>3</sub> Charge Balance -1.7%	6.24	363	5.13	
N Interval #3 52-57' bgs	Na+K Ca Mg SO <sub>4</sub> NO <sub>3</sub>	Charge Balance outside of ±10% acceptable range Charge Balance +29.4%	2.87	213	4.68	Ringold Formation
Interval #4 66-70' bgs	Na+K Cl Ca Mg SO <sub>4</sub> NO <sub>3</sub>	3 Charge Balance -7.2%	1.10	158	6.1	Sands
Interval #5 76-78' bgs	Na+K Cl Ca Mg SO <sub>4</sub> NO <sub>3</sub>	)3 Charge Balance -5.5%	0.101	159	6.4	
Interval #6 86-89' bgs	Na+K Ca Mg SO <sub>4</sub> NO <sub>3</sub>	CO3 Charge Balance -3.0%	0.0136	225	1.3	
Interval #7 98-101' bgs	Na+K Ca Mg SO <sub>4</sub> NO <sub>3</sub>	HCO <sub>3</sub> Charge Balance -3.7%	0.0109	267	1	Ringold Formation
Interval #8 107-109' bgs	Na+K Ca Mg SO <sub>4</sub>	HCO <sub>3</sub> Charge Balance -3.1%	0.00980	275	2.7	Gravels
Interval #9 120-121.5' bgs	Na+K Ca Mg SO <sub>4</sub> NO <sub>3</sub>	HCO3 Charge Balance -8.4%	0.0126	281	1.1	
4. Cat	0 2.0 0.0 2.0 tions meg/L A	4.0 nions		bgs = below gr meq/L = millieq	round surface uivalents/Liter	<b>113</b> = >30 μg/L
					2007/	DCL/C4999/002 (03/16)

Selected Results for Depth Discrete Water Sampling from Borehole C4999 (399-3-18)

Figure 4.1. Stiff Chemistry Plots for Depth-Discrete Groundwater Samples in Well 399-3-18 (C4999)



Selected Results for Depth Discrete Water Sampling from Borehole C5000 (399-1-23)

Figure 4.2. Stiff Chemistry Plots for Depth-Discrete Groundwater Samples in Well 399-1-23 (C5000)



Selected Results for Depth Discrete Water Sampling from Borehole C5001 (399-3-19)

**Figure 4.3**. Stiff Chemistry Plots for Depth-Discrete Groundwater Samples in Borehole 399-3-19 (C5001)







## 4.1 Uranium Distribution

#### 4.1.1 Uranium Contamination in the Aquifer

Based on depth-discrete groundwater data (Appendix D, Table D.22), as illustrated on the four composite borehole logs (Figures 3.2 to 3.5) and groundwater chemistry plots (Figures 4.1 to 4.4), elevated (above natural background) concentrations of dissolved uranium in groundwater is restricted to the upper portion of the unconfined aquifer primarily above the Hanford/Ringold contact boundary. The lack of detectable levels of Hanford process uranium in the borehole geophysical logging results (Section 6.6.4) and the laboratory GEA results (Section 6.6.1.3) also support this observation.

Elevated uranium concentrations in groundwater, ranging up to 202  $\mu$ g/L, occur in the groundwater throughout the saturated Hanford formation gravel and only slightly penetrate into the upper Ringold Formation in all four of the new boreholes. With the exception of samples that were collected near, or that bridged, the Hanford/Ringold contact, groundwater uranium results are essentially below detection at all sample depths below the Hanford/Ringold contact in all of the new wells.

The highest dissolved uranium in groundwater, ~202  $\mu$ g/L, was detected in well 399-1-23 (C5000) at the Hanford/Ringold contact (see Figures 3.3 and 4.2). EPA's maximum contaminant level for uranium in drinking water supplies is 30  $\mu$ g/L. Values for four other shallower groundwater samples within the ~6-meter-thick Hanford formation had dissolved uranium concentrations that ranged between ~35 and 80  $\mu$ g/L, and the highest concentration was at the water table. This well is located at the disposal end of the now decommissioned 316-5 Process Trenches that are a known past source of process uranium.

Well 399-3-18 (C4999), located downgradient of the 316-South Process Pond, had the second highest groundwater uranium concentration, ~113  $\mu$ g/L, from a sample collected at the water table (Figures 3.2 and 4.1). The saturated Hanford formation interval is significantly thinner than the other three new wells (~1 meter when sampled). The uranium concentration of the next deeper groundwater sample was <10  $\mu$ g/L. This deeper groundwater uranium concentration is lower because the sample interval bridged or was located just below the H/R contact and may reflect dilution of the high uranium concentration groundwater in the Hanford formation from the deeper groundwater within the lower permeability Ringold Formation (which contains lower uranium concentrations). Several of the older existing wells in this area have long screen or perforated intervals that are open across the H/R contact which implies that the resulting groundwater samples may be diluted and that the measured uranium concentrations are not representative of the true uranium concentrations within the thin saturated Hanford formation portion of the aquifer that has high permeability (i.e., transports water readily to the Columbia River).

New well 399-3-19 (C5001), located upgradient (generally) of all of the known waste disposal ponds and trenches, had the lowest uranium concentrations in the groundwater of all the new wells (Figures 3.4 and 4.3). This location intersects a thick, saturated Hanford formation gravel-dominated interval (~11 meters) within the prominent channel eroded into the Ringold Formation. The average groundwater uranium concentration from four independent depth samples collected from the Hanford formation was less then the 30- $\mu$ g/L EPA drinking water standard. Uranium concentrations in the groundwater in the fourth well, 399-3-20 (C5002), ranged between ~50 and 75  $\mu$ g/L (Figures 3.5 and 4.4). The highest value was near the water table. This well is located at the southeastern corner of the 307 Trench, a suspected source of uranium contamination to groundwater. The saturated Hanford formation is ~9.5 m thick at this location.

The groundwater uranium concentration results from the depth-discrete samples from the four new boreholes are generally consistent with regional uranium plume concentrations as determined through the routine 300-FF-5 OU sampling program; these results reflect dissolved uranium concentrations in the shallow, unconfined aquifer within the permeable gravel-dominated deposits of the Hanford formation (Figure 2.1).

Based on the new characterization data obtained during the LFI, it is probable that most of the dissolved uranium contamination within the 300-FF-5 OU moving through groundwater is constrained to the saturated, variably thick Hanford formation sediment above the Hanford/Ringold boundary. The lack of detectable uranium below the Hanford/Ringold contact is also consistent with the hydrogeologic interpretation. Aquifer test results, groundwater analytical data, and field indicator parameters (specific conductance and dissolved oxygen) suggest that the groundwater below the Hanford/Ringold is older water that has not been significantly altered or displaced by the more recent liquid waste effluent disposal activities.

### 4.1.2 Uranium Contamination in the Vadose Zone

The analysis for uranium on sediments or in pore fluid within the vadose zone has been completed (Section 6.6.1.4). Overall, there is a general trend in which samples from the lower vadose zone and the uppermost aquifer contain Hanford process uranium (i.e., the total uranium is higher than the natural uranium), especially in the 399-3-18 (C4999) and 399-1-23 (C5000) borehole sediment samples. However, there were no "hot spots" (high uranium concentration) of process uranium detected in the vadose zone or saturated sediments during characterization of these four boreholes. Both borehole geophysical and laboratory GEA results support this observation.

In addition to obtaining the directly measured pore water from a few selected sediment samples using ultracentrifugation, 1:1 sediment to water extracts were performed, and the water extract data were recalculated (dilution corrected) to derive uranium concentrations in pore water of the sediments. Actual chemical composition, including uranium concentration of the native pore water in the sediments, was estimated from the 1:1 water extract analyses after correcting for dilution based on knowledge of the moisture content of the sediment samples. A comparison of the uranium concentrations measured in groundwater samples, directly measured pore water samples after ultracentrifuge, and calculated pore water from the 1:1 sediment-water extracts from the four wells is shown in Figure 4.5. The same figure, with a different scale to show more detail, is included in Appendix D (Figure D.21).

Uranium concentrations in the pore waters measured directly after ultracentrifugation for wells 399-3-18 (C4999) and 399-1-23 (C5000) sediments were similar to those from the estimated pore waters based on 1:1 water extracts after moisture content correction. Uranium concentrations in the calculated pore waters ranged up to 3,650  $\mu$ g/L and showed relatively higher concentrations in well 399-3-18 (C4999) and well 399-1-23 (C5000) sediments. Both well 399-3-19 (C5001) and well 399-3-20 (C5002) groundwater and estimated vadose zone sediment pore waters showed relatively low uranium concentrations compared to samples from well 399-3-18 (C4999) or well 399-1-23 (C5000). The borehole sediment uranium concentration profiles (Figure 4.5) suggest that near the water table, vadose



Figure 4.5. Soluble Uranium Concentrations in the Depth-Discrete Groundwater, Pore Water After Ultracentrifugation, and Calculated Pore Water Uranium Concentrations in the Sediments from Boreholes (a) 399-3-18 (C4999), (b) 399-1-23 (C5000), (c) 399-3-19 (C5001), and (d) 399-3-20 (C5002)

sediment pore water contains elevated uranium concentrations that are equivalent to, or slightly higher than, the elevated concentrations in the shallow groundwater. The elevated vadose sediment uranium concentrations could indicate a nearby source or a remnant of lateral spreading due to groundwater fluctuations. These results support a conceptual model wherein the uranium is more evenly distributed as a low concentration vadose zone source spread over a large footprint. An alternative conceptual model assumes one or more residual uranium source "hot spots" in the vadose zone or upper aquifer sediments might be controlling the groundwater contamination. Based on the data from these four new boreholes, only well 399-1-23 (C5000) and possibly well 399-3-18 (C4999) contain any significant concentrations of uranium within the vadose zone pore fluids and sediments. The vadose zone surrounding wells 399-1-23 (C5000) and 399-3-18 (C4999) may be a slow bleeding source of uranium to the upper unconfined aquifer by both natural recharge and as caused by the seasonal river stage water table fluctuations.

It is probable that residual uranium contamination exists in the lower vadose zone beneath the southern portion of the 316-5 process trenches based on data from well 399-1-23 (C5000). The well 399-1-23 (C5000) borehole has the highest vadose pore water uranium concentrations and analysis of vadose sediments indicates above background levels of uranium are present at depths 6 meters bgs down

to the water table (~10.5 meters). In addition, based on large differences between microwave-assisted sediment digestion uranium extracts and uranium leaching results using carbonate extractant (see Section 6.6.1.4 for details), high concentrations of recalcitrant uranium contamination were also found in the well 399-1-23 (C5000) borehole vadose zone sediments. Because carbonate-leachable uranium is considered to be labile uranium, the difference between the carbonate-leached uranium and the microwave-assisted digested uranium (total leachable uranium) indicates the presence of a more strongly bound uranium phase, perhaps found as mineral coprecipitates or within mineral structures. The carbonate-leachable strongly bound uranium contamination, detected in the vadose zone sediments close to the water table, could be a continuous source of uranium that slowly bleeds into the groundwater through a saturation-de-saturation mechanism that is controlled by river level fluctuations.

The highest inorganic carbon content (3.42 mg/g or 2.85 wt.% as CaCO<sub>3</sub>) was found at a depth of 7 m (23 feet) bgs where the highest uranium concentration (5 pCi/g) was detected via the microwave-assisted digestion method (well 399-1-23 [C5000]). These results suggest that uranium is present in this sample due to co-precipitation with calcite. Similar results suggesting possible uranium co-precipitation with calcite in 300 Area sediments have been found by others (Wang et al. 2005; Zachara et al. 2005). We speculate that the higher inorganic carbon content in the sediments from well 399-1-23 (C5000) may be related to reactions of alkaline waste with atmospheric carbon dioxide and the native vadose zone pore waters during the active disposal period into the 300 Area process trenches. However, it may be possible that the higher inorganic carbon contents in the well 399-1-23 (C5000) sediments are detrital (transported and deposited by the ice-age floods) from subtle differences in sediment mineralogy. More detailed microscale characterization techniques would need to be applied to these sediments to potentially determine the origin of the carbonates in the sediments.

Co-precipitation of uranium with calcite in vadose zone sediments might have significant implications for the fate and transport of uranium in groundwater, especially in the capillary fringe region where the water table tends to fluctuate due to Columbia River level changes. The total carbon content measured in sediments from boreholes 399-3-19 (C5001) and 399-3-20 (C5002) was relatively low, and inorganic carbon content varied from 0.0 to 0.96 and to 0.93 mg/g (<1 wt.% as CaCO<sub>3</sub>), respectively, similar to those values found in sediments from borehole 399-3-18 (C4999). The highest inorganic carbon content (0.93 mg/g) measured in sediments from borehole 399-3-20 (C5002) at a depth of 24.7 meters (81.1 feet) bgs might result from calcium carbonate present as cementing materials at the boundary between the Hanford and Ringold formation sediments.

Work conducted on sediment samples collected by backhoe at locations within the footprints of the former North and South Process Ponds (two sites each) concluded that the vadose zone beneath each of these former disposal sites could continue to be potential sources for supplying uranium to the underlying groundwater plume (Zachara et al. 2005). The vertical profiles at each of the four locations produced results that were different at each location; the profiles showed no marked trend in hexavalent uranium concentrations with depth. The samples did reveal fundamental information on the geochemical nature of the residual uranium contamination, particularly with respect to mobility characteristics.

## 4.2 Nitrate Distribution

The analysis of nitrate concentration in groundwater samples and 1:1 water extracts from the sediments from the four boreholes was conducted, and the results are shown in Appendix D. Detectable nitrate concentrations in the groundwater were only found in the shallower depths of the aquifer (within 5, 17, 34, and 23 feet of the water table in boreholes 399-3-18 (C4999), 399-1-23 (C5000), 399-3-19 (C5001), and 399-3-20 (C5002), respectively). The groundwater nitrate concentrations ranged from 13 to 21, 26 to 27, 37 to 39 and 22 to 23 mg/L in the shallow zones of the aquifer at boreholes 399-3-18 (C4999), 399-1-23 (C5000), 399-3-19 (C5001), and 399-3-20 (C5002), respectively. These concentrations are below the drinking water MCL and not noteworthy compared to nitrate plumes on the 200 Area Central Plateau. There are a few high nitrate concentrations detected in the lower depths of the vadose zone pore water (upper 35 feet in borehole 399-3-18 (C4999) at concentrations of 4,460 down to 110 mg/L and upper 20 feet in borehole 399-1-23 (C5000) pore water at concentrations from 60 to 33 mg/L. At borehole 399-3-19 (C5001), there was one pore water sample at 39.5 feet bgs that contained 36 mg/L nitrate, and at borehole 399-3-20 (C5002) the pore water nitrate was 140 mg/L at 16 feet bgs and the nitrate pore water concentration dropped below the detection limit  $\leq 10 \text{ mg/L}$  at 25 feet bgs. All the aquifer sediments showed low nitrate concentration from 1:1 water extracts. Most nitrate concentrations in the aquifer significantly drop below detection limits at the Hanford/Ringold contact. As can be seen in Figures 4.1 to 4.4, nitrate is never a dominant anion in the groundwater.

The new data from the recently installed boreholes 399-3-18 (C4999), 399-1-23 (C5000), 399-3-19 (C5001), and 399-3-20 (C5002) suggest that the source of the nitrate in the groundwater today is likely not the vadose zone sediments at the 300-FF-5 OU. There is no indication that the deep vadose zone sediments or aquifer sediments contain elevated nitrate concentrations that could be supplying the low concentrations of nitrate found in the groundwater at the 300-FF-5 OU. A more likely source is upgradient groundwater that is impacted by other Hanford activities, the Central Plateau fuel reprocessing facilities, and/or irrigation water that recharges the aquifer from nearby agricultural and industrial facilities. At boreholes 399-3-18 (C4999) and to a limited extent 399-1-23 (C5000) in the near-surface vadose zone, there is elevated nitrate that could be a future source of groundwater nitrate if a water driving force (including slow natural recharge) pushes the soluble nitrate to the water table. However, these pools of nitrate do not appear to be the cause of the current groundwater nitrate distribution.

# 4.3 Volatile Organic Carbon Constituents

As part of the LFI characterization, the groundwater samples were also analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOC). Several organic carbon compounds were detected in all four of the boreholes at depths well below the water table and below those typically monitored by the 300 Area well network (Table 4.1).

At the northern location (well 399-1-23 [C5000]), cis-1,2-dichloroethene (DCE) was detected at multiple depth horizons in the deeper portion of the aquifer below the Hanford/Ringold contact, with concentrations increasing with increased depth (Figure 3.3). This occurrence is consistent with other monitoring data from nearby wells that reveal the presence of DCE in the lower portion of the unconfined aquifer. The source for the DCE is presumed to be disposal of liquid effluent to the 300 Area Process Trenches (316-5 waste site) during the 1970s and 1980s.

At two of the southern locations, wells 399-3-18 (C4999) and 399-3-20 (C5002), results for TCE were well above the drinking water standard, again at depths below the Hanford/Ringold contact (Figures 3.2 and 3.5). Re-analysis of those samples confirmed the initial results, and there is no evidence to indicate that TCE may have been inadvertently introduced into the boreholes during drilling activities. Consequently, the elevated concentrations are presumed to represent aquifer conditions. These occurrences were unexpected and have opened new questions regarding the extent of VOC contamination in the subsurface at the 300 Area.

The area of concern is centered on LFI well 399-3-20 (C5002) and extends to include the southern portion of the South Process Pond (316-1 waste site) and 307 Trench (316-3 waste site) (see Figure 2.1). A water sample collected during drilling at well 399-3-20 (C5002) from the Ringold Formation undesignated fine-grained unit contained TCE at a concentration of 630  $\mu$ g/L. This unit is below the Hanford formation unit 1 monitored by the completed monitoring well (see Table 4.1) and other wells in the area. LFI well 399-3-18 (C4999), located ~200 meters to the northeast of well 399-3-20 (C5002), also revealed elevated TCE concentrations (63 and 51  $\mu$ g/L) in drilling samples collected from the upper portion of the same hydrologic unit as in well 399-3-20 (C5002).

TCE concentrations in drilling samples from the uppermost Hanford formation hydrogeologic unit, i.e., above the Hanford/Ringold contact, are consistent with those indicated by long-term groundwater monitoring. Concentrations in the Hanford gravels have been lower than the  $5-\mu g/L$  drinking water standard for at least the last decade in the area of concern (Peterson et al. 2005). The TCE has been presumed to have migrated into the 300 Area from sources to the southwest, i.e., it is not associated with 300 Area waste sites (Lindberg and Peterson 2006). However, the presence of TCE and other volatile organic compounds at depths in the aquifer greater than those monitored by existing wells poses new questions as to the origin and nature of VOC contamination in the unconfined aquifer.

DOE has elected to go forward with characterizing the VOC occurrence at depth in the unconfined aquifer at the southern locations in the 300-FF-5 OU because of these questions. This new VOC investigation is not part of this LFI.

**Table 4.1**.Volatile Organic Compounds in Water Samples Collected During Drilling at 300 Area<br/>Limited Field Investigation Sites

Drilling sample	Elevation at top of sample interval	Elevation at bottom of sample interval	Drilling sample relative to final screened	Sample Collect	Trichloro- ethene (ug/L) MCL = 5	Tetrachloro- ethene (ug/L) MCL = 5	Cis-1,2- dichloro- ethene (ug/L) MCL = 70	Vinyl chloride (ug/L) MCL = 2		
location designator	(m-NAVD88)	(m-NAVD88)	interval	Date/Time	MDL = 0.20	MDL = 0.19	MDL = 0.19	MDL = 0.23		
;	399-1-23: Near southern end of former 300 Area Process Trenches (316-5 waste site)									
C5000,399-1-23 (1)	105.2	105.1	Within	4/3/2006	U	U	U	U		
C5000,399-1-23 (2)	104.5	103.6	Within	4/4/2006	0.20	U	U	U		
C5000,399-1-23 (3)	102.3	102.2	Within	4/4/2006	U	U	U	U		
C5000,399-1-23 (4)	101.1	100.7	Within	4/5/2006	U	U	U	U		
(completed well)	107.8	100.2	Screen	7/6/2006	0.22	U	U	U		
C5000,399-1-23 (5)	99.1	98.7	Below	4/5/2006	2.10	0.20	3.00	U		
C5000,399-1-23 (6)	97.6	97.2	Below	4/6/2006	2.20	U	15.00	U		
C5000,399-1-23 (7)	95.0	94.1	Below	4/7/2006	0.27	U	32.00	U		
C5000,399-1-23 (8)	92.0	90.5	Below	4/10/2006	1.10	U	48.00	U		
C5000,399-1-23 (9)	88.5	87.4	Below	4/11/2006	2.20	U	51.00	U		
C5000,399-1-23 (10)	83.3	81.9	Below	4/17/2006	U	U	57.00	U		
399-3-	18: Near Colu	ımbia River, d	lowngradien	t of former So	uth Process P	onds (316-1 w	aste site)			
C4999,399-3-18 (1)	104.7	104.7	Within	3/14/2006	0.85	U	U	U		
C4999,399-3-18 (10)	104.7	103.1	Within	4/13/2006	0.78	U	U	U		
(completed well)	107.6	103.0	Screen	6/27/2006	1.40	U	U	U		
C4999,399-3-18 (2)	103.7	102.5	At bottom	3/14/2006	63.00	1.80	0.71	U		
C4999,399-3-18 (3)	101.7	101.7	Below	3/15/2006	51.00	0.83	0.66	U		
C4999,399-3-18 (4)	97.6	96.3	Below	3/16/2006	0.64	U	U	U		
C4999,399-3-18 (5)	94.5	93.9	Below	3/20/2006	U	U	U	U		
C4999,399-3-18 (6)	91.5	90.6	Below	3/21/2006	U	U	U	U		
C4999,399-3-18 (7)	87.8	86.9	Below	3/22/2006	U	U	0.85	U		
C4999,399-3-18 (8)	85.1	84.5	Below	3/22/2006	U	U	U	U		
C4999,399-3-18 (9)	81.1	80.6	Below	3/23/2006	U	U	3.00	U		
	399-3-1	19: Inland, up	gradient fro	m principal liq	uid waste disp	oosal sites				
C5001 399-3-19 (1)	104.5	104.5	Within	4/26/2006	1.20	U	U	U		
C5001 399-3-19 (2)	103.1	103.0	Within	4/27/2006	1.20	U	U	U		
C5001 399-3-19 (3)	101.4	101.4	Within	4/27/2006	1.20	U	U	U		
(completed well)	108.5	100.8	Screen	7/6/2006	0.77	U	U	U		
C5001 399-3-19 (4)	96.3	93.8	Below	4/28/2006	1.70	U	U	U		
C5001 399-3-19 (5)	90.2	89.4	Below	5/3/2006	1.40	U	U	U		
C5001 399-3-19 (6)	no sample	no sample	Below			U	U	U		
	399-3-20: Ac	ljacent to dow	ngradient s	ide of 307 Prod	cess Trench (3	316-3 waste si	te)			
C5002 399-3-20 (1)	104.9	104 1	Within	5/12/2006	0.84	U	U	U		
C5002 399-3-20 (2)	102.2	101.2	Within	5/12/2006	0.80	U	U	Ŭ		
(completed well)	108.3	100.6	Screen	7/6/2006	1.50	U	U	U U		
C5002 399-3-20 (3)	98.5	98.2	Below	5/15/2006	1.60			i i		
C5002 399-3-20 (4)	93.0	92.4	Below	5/16/2006	630.00	9 90	6 50	i		
C5002 399-3-20 (5)	no sample	no sample	Below	5,15,2000	000.00	0.00	0.00			
C5002 399-3-20 (6)	no sample	no sample	Below							
Color Key: Blue = und	etected (U); E	slack = detec	ted; Red = $[$	xceeds MCL						
\breviations: MCL = maximum contaminant level (EPA drinking water standard); MDL = method detection limit										

# 5.0 Summary

The Limited Field Investigation produced abundant new observational data about conditions in the vadose zone and unconfined aquifer in the 300 Area that are relevant to uranium contamination in the subsurface environment. Each of the four characterization borehole drilling sites represented a different combination of hydrologic settings, proximity to waste disposal sites, and proximity to the Columbia River. The sites were chosen to provide the widest assortment of subsurface conditions relative to contaminant uranium, given the resources available, such that the conceptual site model for uranium can be developed as comprehensively as possible. The new information obtained by the LFI pertains to (a) stratigraphy and hydrologic units, (b) the vertical distribution of uranium in the vadose zone and unconfined aquifer from laboratory geochemical analyses and field measurements, and (c) the potential usefulness of geophysical logging for mapping contaminant uranium in future 300 Area boreholes.

## 5.1 Summary of Principal Results

Objectives for the Phase I characterization boreholes are described in Section 1.2. The following presents a summary of results that are relevant toward meeting those objectives, along with additional general information on what was achieved during this investigation:

#### 5.1.1 Drilling/Characterization Methodology

The sonic drilling method was successfully used at four representative locations to recover continuous core throughout the vadose zone and unconfined aquifer. The drilling activity also facilitated the collection of groundwater samples from the saturated zone, hydraulic testing at multiple depth horizons, and geophysical logging using a variety of tools. A portion of the core recovered has been archived and is available for future investigations.

The four characterization boreholes were completed as monitoring wells, with screened intervals positioned in the upper portion of the unconfined aquifer. Each well screen was strategically placed, based on laboratory analyses, to capture the peak vertical zone of uranium contaminated groundwater in the unconfined aquifer at each well location. The four new monitoring wells and their well identifiers are: 399-3-18 (C4999), 399-1-23 (C5000), 399-3-19 (C5001), and 399-3-20 (C5002). All four wells have been added to the groundwater monitoring schedule.

#### 5.1.2 Hydrogeologic Framework

Geologic characterization activities during drilling have revealed significant new details on the subsurface stratigraphy at these sites. The new information has permitted re-interpretation of the drilling logs from previously installed wells, which has been followed by a substantial update of the database for the 300 Area hydrogeologic framework. Significant products include a newly defined structure contour surface for the contact between the gravel dominated Hanford formation Unit 1 and the underlying Ringold Formation Unit 5. The saturated portion of the Hanford gravels appears to contain the bulk of contaminant uranium, and the relief on the contact likely influences the movement pattern of that plume.

The Hanford formation Unit 1, composed predominantly of unconsolidated sandy gravel, is significantly more permeable than the underlying and older Ringold Formation, which includes more

compacted and variably cemented fine-grained to gravelly sediment. The principal subunits of Ringold Formation Unit 5 include a) an undesignated fine-grained unit composed of silt and fine sand, and b) the silty sandy gravel interval.

The hydraulic conductivity ( $K_h$ ) of the Hanford formation Unit 1 gravel is very high ( $\geq 2,000$  meters per day) compared to the low-to-moderate conductivity in Ringold Formation Unit 5 subunit (0.04 to 41.2 meters per day). Because of these differences, the Hanford-Ringold contact represents an effective barrier to downward migration of groundwater and contaminants.

The Ringold Formation Unit 5 undesignated fine-grained subunit is composed of low permeability silty sand to sandy sediment, and is present at three of the four characterization borehole locations (it is not present at the northernmost location, 399-1-23). The subunit is characterized by alternating layers of oxidized and reduced fine-grained sediment, and by relatively low groundwater specific conductance values. Previous drilling had indicated the occasional presence of a similar fine-grained subunit in Ringold Unit 5. However, the LFI results have revealed that this subunit is more continuous than previously thought and has significance relative to contamination at depth. The undesignated fine-grained subunit does not contain elevated levels of uranium contamination, but has revealed evidence for contamination by VOC.

#### 5.1.3 Contaminant Uranium in the Vadose Zone

The amount of uranium contamination (i.e., activity per unit mass of sediment) in vadose zone samples was determined by laboratory geochemical analysis of various extracts of the bulk sediments, including a 1:1 water extract, acid extract, and microwave-assisted digestion of the sample. GEA was also used to measure uranium activity in the laboratory samples. For nearly all measurements, the activity of uranium in the sediment is in the less than 4 pCi/g (based on dry weight). The uranium measured by GEA is presumed to be consistent with background levels of natural uranium in the sediment.

At three of the four borehole locations, there is no distinct evidence for elevated levels of uranium in sediment immediately above the water table. However, at one of the boreholes (399-1-23, near the former 300 Area Process Trenches), uranium is shown to be somewhat elevated in a zone positioned approximately one meter above the normal high water level at the borehole site, with values ranging up to 5.7 pCi/g. The highest activities of uranium are for analyses done using microwave assisted digestion, which is the most aggressive "extraction" method for preparing the sample, and thus would be the most likely extraction method for total uranium concentration including less mobile forms of uranium. The microwave-assisted digestions were performed on small masses of sediment from which gravel particles (>2 mm) were removed. Thus the microwave-assisted uranium concentration values were often larger than the GEA concentration values for the same bulk sediment that contained gravel. This is common because the larger gravel particles contain lower concentrations of trace constituents, such as uranium, than the smaller particles based on mass.

The relatively low levels of uranium, i.e., lower than expected, that were encountered in sediment samples from the vadose zone were too low to allow use of spectral gamma geophysical logging and GEA results measured in the field to define the vertical distribution of contaminant uranium in the boreholes. Geophysical logging analysts for this investigation have estimated that the lower detection limit for that logging effort was ~10 pCi of total uranium/g.

While most measurements for contaminant uranium in sediment from the vadose zone do not reveal distinctly elevated levels on a unit sediment mass basis, estimates for the concentration of uranium in the moisture associated with the sample (i.e., activity per pore water volume in the sediment) do reveal significantly elevated values in two of the four new wells. These estimates are based on the analyses of water extracts from the sediment, with the results then interpreted relative to the natural moisture content of the sample. The highest estimated values for uranium in pore water range up to ~3,650 pCi/L and were found in borehole 399-1-23. This borehole location is adjacent to the former 300 Area Process Trenches, which were the last infiltration trenches to receive uranium-bearing effluent. Elevated concentrations (~500 pCi/L) were also estimated for vadose zone pore water from borehole 399-3-18, which is located within the central portion of the mapped groundwater uranium plume. The significance of these high uranium concentrations estimated for vadose zone pore waters with respect to their influence on maintaining the groundwater plume remains under investigation.

#### 5.1.4 Contaminant Uranium in the Aquifer

Uranium extracted from aquifer sediment samples was also at relatively low levels and comparable to levels observed in sediment from the vadose zone. There is the suggestion of a reduced zone containing elevated amounts of natural uranium in samples from the fine-grained aquifer sediments encountered at 399-3-18; it appears that this zone has been acting as a "sink" for natural uranium. Based on uranium leaching using different solutions, the uranium present in the aquifer sediments can slowly desorb from the contaminated sediments located near the capillary fringe region, where water chemistry is frequently changed by river water infiltration. Due to the sensitivity of uranium release to the chemistry of the contacting water, the river water influx and mixing in the capillary fringe zone could be a continuous source of slowly bleeding uranium into the 300 Area aquifer.

Uranium concentrations in depth-discrete groundwater samples collected during drilling are generally consistent with concentrations observed in historical groundwater monitoring samples. The highest groundwater uranium concentrations in the water obtained during borehole drilling ranged up to  $\sim 200 \ \mu g/L$  and were found at the location near the former 300 Area Process Trenches (399-1-23). At all four locations, the highest groundwater uranium concentrations were observed in samples from the saturated Hanford gravels. Samples collected from the underlying Ringold Formation showed very low concentrations of uranium that are consistent with natural background levels.

The depth-discrete interval groundwater sampling conducted during drilling confirmed that interpretations regarding the distribution and concentrations of the uranium plume are adequately represented by sampling and analysis activities in the current monitoring well network.

#### 5.1.5 Additional Discoveries and Observations

Determining the characteristics of contaminant uranium was the primary focus for the LFI characterization activities. Additional measurements were made to provide supporting information relevant to uranium mobility, and to take advantage of the opportunity to screen for other 300 Area COPC.

VOCs were detected in many of the groundwater samples collected during drilling. Samples from depth intervals equivalent to those monitored by the established well network show concentrations that are consistent with those revealed by routine monitoring. However, unexpectedly high levels of

trichloroethene were encountered in deeper groundwater samples from boreholes 399-3-18 and 399-3-20. These groundwater samples were obtained within the Ringold Formation undesignated fine grained unit (i.e., less transmissive). This discovery has led to planning for an additional investigation of VOCs in the 300 Area.

At borehole 399-3-18, unexpectedly low values for the specific conductance of groundwater samples collected during drilling were measured. The anomalously low values also appeared to be correlated with the relatively low permeability fine-grained subunit in the Ringold Formation. The significance of this finding is not currently well understood.

## 5.2 Phase II Drilling Activity

As initially conceived, the LFI would proceed with two phases of drilling: the first would involve coring and extensive characterization at representative locations (Phase I), and the second was to be a widespread distribution of direct-push boreholes to provide access for high resolution spectral gamma logging (Phase II). Because the levels of uranium encountered during the Phase I drilling were too low for detection by the spectra gamma logging equipment, the second phase was cancelled.

There are several consequences of this development, although none are expected to be critical to achieving sufficient information to proceed with the feasibility study. However, without a field method to map differences in the levels of uranium in the capillary fringe ("smear") zone throughout the area occupied by the uranium plume, there is no new information on the nature of those differences (i.e., large or small variations) and on correlations with proximity to waste sites, process sewer lines, the Columbia River, and water table fluctuations.

### 5.3 Limitations and Caveats

This LFI was planned and conducted in accordance with the purpose of providing better characterization of the sediment and uppermost aquifer beneath the 300-FF-5 OU. It was designed to provide an outline level of information of the vertical, stratigraphic occurrence and distribution of the primary constituent of concern, uranium, at four locations. These four locations were pre-selected based upon proximity to source(s), historic groundwater residual concentrations, and a simplified conceptual model that hypothesized the potential of a widespread occurrence of uranium at or near a fluctuating water table. The intent of this initial phase of characterization was to provide a rigorous basis for extrapolation with a second phase of investigation at 15 Direct Push Technology (DPT) locations spread across the site. With the technical inability to quantitatively correlate radioactivity from uranium in these DPT holes based on laboratory-analyzed uranium concentrations from sediments collected in the first phase, our ability to map the lateral extent of uranium deposits associated with sediments has been precluded. Consequently, this investigation is limited in its lateral resolution of a non-uniform, spatially variable contaminated site. With the exception of some limited pit samples collected in the two former pond areas prior to backfilling in 2004, there is minimal additional information concerning uranium residuals in or near known waste disposal units at the site. This deficiency increases the uncertainty of the resulting conceptual model. However, the ongoing treatability investigation near the south end of the 316-trench and future borings that will accompany phased implementation of future remediation deployments will provide opportunities for confirmation of the geochemical and uranium depositional patterns indicated by this investigation.

Indications of other contaminants, notably TCE, in two of the southern boreholes of this investigation were not delineated sufficiently by this investigation to define the source, extent, and magnitude of the chlorinated solvent(s). Follow-up characterization efforts have been planned and will be conducted to better address the chlorinated solvents detected in this study.

The 300-FF-5 OU is an extensive area with multiple historic release locations into a spatially variable subsurface vadose zone with a dynamic and temporally changing hydrogeology. An understanding of the contaminant distribution and mechanism developed from the information herein should be viewed within the broad context as presenting a larger scale conceptual model of uranium contamination as affecting dissolved uranium in the groundwater. It provides a sound fundamental beginning for developing a remediation strategy for the site. Further site resolution and particulars of implementing remedial actions will develop as the remediation effort proceeds.

# 6.0 LFI Phase I – Borehole Data

This section summarizes the drilling, characterization activities, and construction of the four Phase I groundwater monitoring wells. Groundwater monitoring wells 399-3-18 (C4999), 399-1-23 (C5000), 399-3-19 (C5001), and 399-3-20 (C5002) were installed in the four new boreholes between May and July 2006. The location of these wells is shown in Figure 6.1. These new groundwater monitoring wells also fulfill requirements of the *Hanford Federal Facility Agreement and Consent Order* (Ecology et al. 1989) Milestone M-24-57 (Murphy-Fitch 2003)<sup>3</sup> during FY 2006. The new wells were constructed to the specifications and requirements described in Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 173-160, *Sampling and Analysis Plan for CERCLA Well Drilling at 300-FF-5 OU, FY05* (DOE 2005a), and specifications provided by Fluor Hanford, Inc. (FHI), Richland, Washington.

Additional well construction documentation is on file with FHI. The Hanford Well Information System (HWIS) (http://apweb02.rl.gov/cfroot/rapidweb/phmc/cp/hwisapp/) contains electronic drilling and construction records for these wells (Note: this link is password protected, contact FHI or DOE for access approval).

The four boreholes were drilled with the resonant sonic drill method using 9-5/8 inch outside diameter (0.5-inch-thick) carbon steel casing and cored using a 6-feet long by 5-inch inside diameter split spoon core barrel. The boreholes were completed with nominal 6-inch-diameter stainless steel casings and screens as groundwater monitoring wells.

Two of the four characterization boreholes (399-3-18 [C4999] and 399-1-23 [C5000]) were drilled through the entire uppermost unconfined aquifer to the top of the Ringold Formation lower mud confining unit that separates and isolates the lower confined Ringold/basalt aquifer system. The purpose of the deep drilling was to provide access for characterization of the entire upper unconfined aquifer. The third and fourth characterization boreholes (399-3-19 [C5001] and 399-3-20 [C5002]) were only drilled to depths that extend midway into the unconfined aquifer because existing data and monitoring results suggested that the uranium contamination was mainly constrained to the very upper portion of the unconfined aquifer. All of these boreholes provided access to the vadose zone and upper portion of the unconfined aquifer testing and borehole geophysical logging.

### 6.1 Field Screening

Field screening for radiological and chemical contaminants was completed at each well during drilling and sampling to fulfill site safety and worker health requirements. During drilling of the four new boreholes, drill cuttings and select core samples were screened in the field for VOCs and beta-gamma activity by radiation control technicians and site safety staff. Subsurface spectral gamma logs were also evaluated for gamma-emitting contaminants (details are discussed in Section 6.6.4).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Letter from EJ Murphy-Fitch (Fluor Hanford, Inc., Richland, Washington) to Distribution, "*Tentative Agreement on Tri-Party Agreement Negotiations on the Overall Strategy and Approach for Hanford Groundwater Protection, Monitoring, and Remediation (M-024)*," dated September 22, 2003.



**Figure 6.1**. Well Location Map for Limited Field Investigation Wells 399-3-18 (C4999), 399-1-23 (C5000), 399-3-19 (C5001), and 399-3-20 (C5002), 300-FF-5 Operable Unit
Radiation screening of cuttings revealed only natural background levels. Results of field screening for radiation and gases during drilling are indicated on the daily drilling reports, which are on file with the drilling contractor (FHI).

## 6.2 Well 399-3-18 (C4999)

Well 399-3-18 (C4999) is located approximately 200 feet west of the Columbia River in the 300 Area (Figure 6.1), downgradient of the former 316-1 South Process Ponds and slightly west of existing well 399-1-3. The new well monitors the uppermost unconfined aquifer and is screened across lower Hanford formation sediments.

#### 6.2.1 Drilling and Sampling

Well 399-3-18 (C4999) was drilled with a rotosonic drill rig from surface to a total depth of 131 feet bgs. Temporary 9-5/8-inch outside diameter casing was used during drilling to total depth. Drilling began on March 9, 2006, and total depth was reached on March 23, 2006.

Continuous coring was attempted during drilling from the surface to 130.5 feet bgs. Representative core was obtained from approximately 71% of the borehole. The water table was encountered at approximately 42.5 feet bgs. The borehole log in Appendix A provides the lithologic description of sediments encountered in the field during drilling. The composite log in Figure 3.2 is a compilation of all geologic, hydrologic, geophysical, and uranium data collected from the well. High-resolution digital photographs of the sediment core are provided in Appendix B.

Ten depth-discrete water samples were collected, and four depth-discrete aquifer hydraulic tests were performed during drilling through the unconfined aquifer. The groundwater samples were analyzed as described in Section 6.6.2. Select results from the vadose zone and groundwater analysis are plotted on the composite log (Figure 3.2) to illustrate the vertical contaminant distribution and the relationship to the various hydrogeologic units.

Sediments encountered during drilling were composed of approximately 13 feet of coal ash and other backfill sediment near the surface followed by predominantly unconsolidated cataclysmic flood deposits composed of mostly the gravel-dominated facies of the hydrologic Unit 1 (Hanford formation) from approximately 13 feet to a depth of 46.3 feet bgs.

The Hanford/Ringold contact at this location is marked by a very abrupt and sharp change in lithology. Beneath the Hanford formation gravel-dominated facies lay fluvial deposits belonging to an undesignated fine-grained unit of the Ringold Formation (Unit 5), which is composed of a thick, well sorted sequence of compact silty, very fine sand from approximately 46.3 feet to a depth of 81.5 feet bgs. A silty sandy gravel to gravelly sand sequence of the Ringold Formation Unit 5 was encountered from 81.5 feet to a depth of approximately 126.4 feet bgs. The Ringold Formation lower mud unit, which is considered the lower boundary of the upper unconfined aquifer was contacted at 126.4 feet bgs and extends to at least the total depth at approximately 130.5 feet bgs. The lower mud unit is composed of clayey silt to silty sand. The field geologist's borehole log, along with the well construction summary report, as-built diagram, well development and pump installation records, and well survey results are

included in Appendix A. Appendix B contains the core chain-of-custody forms, the core photographs, and the detailed geologic description of the sediment core. A more detailed hydrogeologic interpretation of the borehole sediments is included in Section 3.0.

The borehole and drill cuttings were monitored regularly for organic vapors and radionuclide contaminants (i.e., gamma). Radioisotope monitoring revealed no detectable contamination was present. Spectral gamma and neutron moisture geophysical logs were run in the temporary borehole in March 2006 by Stoller Corporation (Appendix C). Section 6.6.4 provides more details of this logging.

#### 6.2.2 Well Completion

The permanent casing and screen were installed in well 399-3-18 (C4999) on March 28, 2006. A 15-feet long, 6-inch inside diameter, stainless steel, continuous wire-wrap 20 slot (0.02-inch slot) screen was set from 32.86 to 47.86 feet bgs (Figure 3.2). A 2-feet long, 6-inch inside diameter stainless steel sump is attached to the bottom of the screen and extends from 47.86 to 49.86 feet bgs. The permanent well casing is 6-inch ID, stainless steel from 32.86 feet bgs to 2.18 feet above ground surface.

The screen filter pack is composed of 10-20 mesh silica sand placed from 22 to 52 feet bgs, which was developed with a dual surge block to settle the sand pack. The annular seal is composed of 3/8-inch bentonite pellets from 17.2 to 22 feet bgs and granular bentonite crumbles from 17.2 to 10.1 feet bgs. The surface seal is composed of Portland cement grout from 10.1 feet bgs to ground surface. A 4-feet by 4-feet by 6-inch concrete pad was placed around the well at the surface. A protective well head casing with locking cap, four protective steel posts, and a brass marker stamped with the well identification number and Hanford well number were set into the concrete pad.

A borehole straightness test was completed. The vertical and horizontal coordinates of the well were surveyed by Fluor Federal Services on August 3, 2006. The horizontal position of the well was referenced to horizontal control stations established by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE). The coordinates horizontal datum is NAD83(91). Vertical datum is NAVD88 and is based on existing USACE bench marks. The coordinates are Washington Coordinate System, South Zone. Survey data are included in Table 6.1 and Appendix A. The static water level was 39.5 feet bgs on April 13, 2006.

#### 6.2.3 Well Development and Pump Installation

Well 399-3-18 (C4999) was developed on April 13, 2006, at the bottom of the screen at approximately 50.5 feet below top of casing (btc) using a temporary submersible pump. The depth to water was measured at 42.6 feet below btc prior to development. A pressure transducer was installed above the pump and connected to a Hermit datalogger to monitor water level during development. A total of 1,485 gallons of water was pumped. Table 6.2 contains the well development results, including pump intake depth, pump rate, pump run time, drawdown, final turbidity (NTU), pH, and temperature readings. Water samples were collected following well development and submitted to the labs for analysis.

A dedicated 0.5-horsepower Grundfos<sup>™</sup> submersible sampling pump (model 5SO5-13) was installed in well 399-3-18 (C4999) on May 23, 2006. The sampling pump intake was set at 43.53 feet bgs, and connected to the surface with 3/4-inch diameter stainless steel riser pipe.

Well Name (Well ID)	Easting (meters)	Northing (meters)	Elevation (meters)	Comments		
	594464.71	116019.98		Center of casing		
399-3-18			118.615	Top of casing, N. edge		
(C4999)			117.680	Brass survey marker		
			118.620	Top pump base plate, N. edge		
	594113.52	116453.04		Center of casing		
399-1-23			116.307	Top of casing, N. edge		
(C5000)			115.446	Brass survey marker		
			116.312	Top pump base plate, N. edge		
	594071.94	116030.22		Center of casing		
399-23-19			121.447	Top of casing, N. edge		
(C5001)			120.647	Brass survey marker		
			121.452	Top pump base plate, N. edge		
	594375.42	115849.70		Center of casing		
399-3-20 (C5002)			121.76	Top of casing, N. edge		
			120.448	Brass survey marker		
			121.281	Top pump base plate, N. edge		
Note: Horizon	tal Datum is N/	AD83(91): Vertic	al Datum is NA	VD88: Washington State Plane		

 
 Table 6.1.
 Location and Elevation Data for New CERCLA Wells 399-3-18 (C4999), 399-1-23 (C5000), 399-3-19 (C5001), and 399-3-20 (C5002)

Note: Horizontal Datum is NAD83(91); Vertical Datum is NAVD88; Washington State Plane Coordinates (South Zone).

# 6.3 399-1-23 (C5000)

Well 399-1-23 (C5000) is located approximately 60 feet from the south end (effluent disposal end) of the 316-5 Process Trenches (Figure 6.1) and is slightly northeast of existing wells 399-1-17A, B, and C. The new well monitors the uppermost unconfined aquifer and is screened across lower Hanford formation sediments (Figure 3.3).

#### 6.3.1 Drilling and Sampling

Well 399-1-23 (C5000) was drilled with a rotosonic drill rig from surface to a total depth of 116 feet bgs. Temporary 9 5/8-inch outside diameter casing was used during drilling to total depth. Drilling began on March 30, 2006, and total depth was reached on April 12, 2006.

Continuous coring was attempted during drilling from the surface to 112.5 feet bgs. Representative core was obtained from approximately 63% of the borehole. The water table was encountered at approximately 33.5 feet bgs. The borehole log in Appendix A provides the lithologic description of sediments encountered during drilling. The composite log (Figure 3.3) summarizes the core sample intervals, and provides the lithology and graphic log based on a detailed description of the core samples. Digital photographs of the sediment core are provided in Appendix B.

Well Number	Pump Rate (gpm)	Pump Intake Depth (ft btc)	Pumping Run Time (min)	Drawdown (ft)	Final Field Readings	Recovery Test Time
399-3-18	15	50.5	30	0	10.3 NTU, 345 μs/cm, 15.5°C, pH = 7.43, DO = 8.3	N/A
(C4999)	15	50.5	69	0	2.69 NTU, 349 μs/cm, 16.4°C, pH = 7.51, DO = 8.1	N/A
399-1-23	16	48	29	N/A	1.88 NTU	N/A
(C5000)	16	36	31	N/A	2.82 NTU	N/A
399-3-19	15	68.6	48	0.2	0.83NTU, 480 μc/cm, 17.2°C, pH = 7.23,	N/A
(C5001)	15	53.6	27	0.001	0.43 NTU, 477 μs/cm, 17.2°C, pH = 7.42	N/A
399-3-20	15	68	42	0.09	0.81 NTU, 416 μc/cm, 17.2°C, pH = 7.4	N/A
(C5002)	15	53	36	0.1	0.67 NTU, 414 μc/cm, 18.5°C, pH = 7.43	N/A
$\begin{array}{rcl} \text{ft btc} &= 1\\ \text{gpm} &= 0\\ \text{N/A} &= 1\\ \text{NTU} &= 1\\ \mu \text{s/cm} &= 1\\ \text{DO} &= 1 \end{array}$	Feet below top Gallons per m Not available. Nephelometri Micro siemen Dissolved oxy	o of casing. inute. c turbidity unit. s per centimeter gen.	r.		<u> -</u>	1

 Table 6.2.
 Well Development Information for Wells 399-3-18 (C4999), 399-1-23 (C5000), 399-3-19 (C5001), and 399-3-20 (C5002)

Ten depth-discrete water samples were collected and seven depth-discrete aquifer hydraulic tests were performed during drilling through the unconfined aquifer. The groundwater samples were analyzed as described in Section 6.6.2. Select results from the vadose zone and groundwater analysis are plotted on the composite log to illustrate the vertical contaminant distribution and the relationship to the various hydrogeologic units.

Sediments encountered during drilling were comprised of approximately 51 feet of predominantly unconsolidated silty sandy gravel of the Hanford formation (hydrologic Unit 1) from approximately 1.5 feet to a depth of 52.5 feet bgs. Backfill and/or recent Holocene deposits make up the upper 1.5 feet of the borehole.

The exact Hanford/Ringold contact (~52.5 feet bgs) at this location is difficult to identify and data suggest a gradational contact consisting of a mixture of similarly textured Hanford formation silty sandy gravel and Ringold Formation silty sandy gravel. However, the transition from grey poorly sorted gravel to brown, better sorted gravel at approximately 52.5 feet suggest that the contact is near this depth. The Ringold Formation Unit 5 consists predominantly of a silty sandy gravel to sandy gravel with minor silty to sandy intervals from 52.5 feet to a depth of approximately 110.3 feet bgs. The Ringold Formation Lower Mud Unit, which is considered the lower boundary of the upper unconfined aquifer was contacted at 110.3 feet bgs and extends deeper than the borehole total depth at approximately 116 feet bgs. The

Lower Mud Unit is composed of silt to silty fine sand. The field geologist's borehole log, along with the well construction summary report, as-built diagram, well development and pump installation records, and well survey results are included in Appendix A. Appendix B contains the core chain-of-custody forms and the core photographs. A more detailed hydrogeologic interpretation of the borehole sediments is included in Section 3.0.

The borehole and drill cuttings were monitored regularly for organic vapors and radioisotope contaminants (i.e., gamma). Radioisotope monitoring revealed no detectable contamination was present. Spectral gamma and neutron moisture geophysical logs were run in the temporary borehole in April 2006 by Stoller Corporation (Appendix C). Section 6.6 provides more details of this logging.

#### 6.3.2 Well Completion

The permanent casing and screen were installed in well 399-1-23 (C5000) on April 19, 2006. A 25-feet long, 6-inch inside diameter, stainless steel, continuous wire-wrap 20 slot (0.02-inch slot) screen was set from 24.94 to 49.95 feet bgs (Figure 3.3). A 2-feet long, 6-inch inside diameter stainless steel sump is attached to the bottom of the screen and extends from 49.95 to 51.98 feet bgs. The permanent well casing is 6-inch inside diameter, stainless steel from 24.94 bgs to 1.65 feet above ground surface.

The screen filter pack is composed of 10-20 mesh silica sand placed from 20 to 54.4 feet bgs, which was developed with a dual surge block to settle the sand pack. The annular seal is composed of 3/8-inch bentonite pellets from 14.4 to 20 feet bgs and granular bentonite crumbles from 14.4 to 10.8 feet bgs. The surface seal is composed of Portland cement grout from 10.8 feet bgs to ground surface. A 4-foot by 4-foot by 6-inch concrete pad was placed around the well at the surface. A protective well head casing with locking cap, four protective steel posts, and a brass marker stamped with the well identification number and Hanford well number were set into the concrete pad.

The vertical and horizontal coordinates of the well were surveyed by Fluor Federal Services on August 3, 2006. The horizontal position of the well was referenced to horizontal control stations established by the USACE. The horizontal datum is NAD83(91). Vertical datum is NAVD88 and is based on existing USACE bench marks. The coordinates are Washington Coordinate System, South Zone. Survey data are included in Table 6.1 and Appendix A. The static water level was 30.3 feet bgs on May 1, 2006.

#### 6.3.3 Well Development and Pump Installation

Well 399-1-23 (C5000) was developed on May 1, 2006. Two intervals, 48 feet and at 38 feet below top of casing (btc), were pumped using a temporary submersible pump. The depth to water was measured at 33.0 feet btc prior to development. A pressure transducer was installed above the pump and connected to a Hermit datalogger to monitor water level during development. A total of 930 gallons of water was pumped. Table 6.2 contains the well development results, including pump intake depth, pump rate, pump run time, drawdown, and final turbidity (NTU).

A dedicated 0.5 hp Grundfos<sup>™</sup> submersible sampling pump (model 5SO5-13) was installed in well 399-1-23 (C5000) on May 23, 2006. The sampling pump intake was set at 43.88 feet bgs, and connected to the surface with 3/4-inch diameter stainless steel riser pipe. Depth to water was measured at 33.4 feet btc.

### 6.4 Well 399-3-19 (C5001)

Well 399-3-19 (C5001) is located upgradient approximately 450 feet west of the 316-1 South Process Ponds within the 300 Area (Figure 6.1). The new well monitors the uppermost unconfined aquifer and is screened across lower Hanford formation sediments (Figure 3.4).

#### 6.4.1 Drilling and Sampling

Well 399-3-19 (C5001) was drilled with a rotosonic drill rig from surface to a total depth of 103.5 feet below ground surface (bgs). Temporary 9 5/8-inch outside diameter casing was used during drilling to total depth. Drilling began on April 24, 2006, and total depth was reached on May 3, 2006.

Continuous coring was attempted during drilling from the surface to approximately 100 feet bgs. However, core recovery was poor (<50%) in the saturated Hanford formation because of the loose, unconsolidated nature of the gravel. The water table was encountered at approximately 47.2 feet bgs on April 26, 2006. The borehole log in Appendix A provides the lithologic description of sediments encountered during drilling. The composite log (Figure 3.4) summarizes the core sample intervals, and provides the lithology and graphic log based on a detailed description of the core samples. Digital photographs and detailed geologic description of the core are in Appendix B.

Five depth-discrete water samples were collected and two depth-discrete aquifer hydraulic tests were performed during drilling through the unconfined aquifer. The groundwater samples were analyzed as described in Section 6.6.2. Select results from the vadose zone and groundwater analysis are plotted on the composite log (Figure 3.4) to illustrate the vertical contaminant distribution and the relationship to the various hydrogeologic units.

Sediments encountered during drilling were comprised of approximately 13 feet of backfill sediments at the surface, followed by predominantly unconsolidated sand to sandy gravel and gravel of the hydrologic Unit 1 (Hanford formation) from approximately 13 feet to a depth of 83 feet bgs.

The Hanford/Ringold contact at this location is at approximately 83 feet bgs and distinguished by changes in lithology and color. There is only approximately 1.5 feet of Ringold Formation Unit 5 sandy gravel before the lithology changes abruptly into a clayey silt to sand interval located from approximately 84.7 feet bgs to 98 feet bgs. The borehole reached a total depth of 103.5 feet bgs within the Unit 5 sandy gravel. The field geologist's borehole log, along with the well construction summary report, as-built diagram, well development and pump installation records, and well survey results are included in Appendix A. Appendix B contains the core chain-of-custody forms, the core photographs, and the detailed geologic description of the sediment core. A more detailed hydrogeologic interpretation of the borehole sediments is included in Section 3.0.

The borehole and drill cuttings were monitored regularly for organic vapors and radioisotope contaminants (i.e., gamma). Radioisotope monitoring revealed no detectable contamination was present. Spectral gamma and neutron moisture geophysical logs were run in the temporary borehole in May 2006 by Stoller Corporation (Appendix C). Section 6.6.4 provides more details of this logging.

#### 6.4.2 Well Completion

The permanent casing and screen were installed in well 399-3-19 (C5001) on May 5, 2006. A 25-foot long, 6-inch inside diameter, stainless steel, continuous wire-wrap 20 slot (0.02-inch slot) screen was set from 40.29 to 65.42 feet bgs (Figure 3.4). A 2-feet long, 6-inch inside diameter stainless steel sump is attached to the bottom of the screen and extends from 65.42 to 67.45 feet bgs. The permanent well casing is 6-inch inside diameter, stainless steel from 40.29 bgs to 1.69 feet above ground surface.

The screen filter pack is composed of 6-9 mesh silica sand placed from 29.9 to 71.9 feet bgs, and was developed with a dual surge block to settle the sand pack. The annular seal is composed of 3/8-inch bentonite pellets from 23.9 to 29.9 feet bgs and granular bentonite crumbles from 10.5 to 23.9 feet bgs. The surface seal is composed of Portland cement grout from 10.5 feet bgs to ground surface. A 4-foot by 4-foot by 6-inch concrete pad was placed around the well at the surface. A protective well head casing with locking cap, four protective steel posts, and a brass marker stamped with the well identification number and Hanford well number were set into the concrete pad.

The vertical and horizontal coordinates of the well were surveyed by Fluor Federal Services on August 3, 2006. The horizontal position of the well was referenced to horizontal control stations established by the USACE. The horizontal datum is NAD83(91). Vertical datum is NAVD88 and is based on existing USACE bench marks. The coordinates are Washington Coordinate System, South Zone. Survey data are included in Table 6.1 and Appendix A. The static water level was 47.7 feet bgs on May 22, 2006.

#### 6.4.3 Well Development and Pump Installation

Well 399-3-19 (C5001) was developed on May 22, 2006, at two locations within the screen at approximately 68.3 and 53.6 feet btc using a temporary submersible pump. The depth to water was measured at 50.34 feet btc prior to development. A pressure transducer was installed above the pump and connected to a Hermit datalogger to monitor water level during development. A total of 1,125 gallons of water was pumped. Table 6.2 contains the well development results, including pump intake depth, pump rate, pump run time, drawdown, final turbidity (NTU), specific conductivity, pH, dissolved oxygen, and temperature readings.

A dedicated 0.5-horsepower Grundfos<sup>™</sup> submersible sampling pump (model 5SO5-13) was installed in well 399-3-19 (C5001) on May 23, 2006. The sampling pump intake was set at 59.10 feet bgs, and connected to the surface with 3/4-inch diameter stainless steel riser pipe.

# 6.5 Well 399-3-20 (C5002)

Well 399-3-20 (C5002) is located immediately downgradient, and adjacent to the southeast side of the 307 Trench within the 300 Area (Figure 6.1). The new well monitors the uppermost unconfined aquifer and is screened across lower Hanford formation sediments (Figure 3.5).

#### 6.5.1 Drilling and Sampling

Well 399-3-20 (C5002) was drilled with a rotosonic drill rig from surface to a total depth of 95 feet bgs. Temporary 9 5/8-inch outside diameter casing was used during drilling to total depth. Drilling began on May 11, 2006, and total depth was reached on May 16, 2006. A borehole straightness test was successfully completed.

Continuous coring was attempted during drilling from the surface to approximately 95 feet bgs. However, core recovery was poor (<50%) in the saturated Hanford formation because of the loose, unconsolidated nature of the gravel. The water table was encountered at approximately 47.7 feet bgs on May 12, 2006. The borehole log in Appendix A provides the lithologic description of sediments encountered during drilling. The composite log (Figure 3.5) summarizes the core sample intervals and provides the lithology and graphic log based on a detailed description of the core samples. Digital photographs of the sediment core are provided in Appendix B.

Four depth-discrete water samples were collected, and four depth-discrete aquifer hydraulic tests were performed during drilling through the unconfined aquifer. The groundwater samples were analyzed as described in Section 6.6.2. Select results from the vadose zone and groundwater analysis are plotted on the composite log (Figure 3.5) to illustrate the vertical contaminant distribution and the relationship to the various hydrogeologic units.

Sediments encountered during drilling include approximately 10 feet of backfill overlaying 6.5 feet of eolian (Holocene) sand from approximately 10 to 16.5 feet bgs. The Hanford formation Unit 1 is composed of unconsolidated silty sandy gravel to gravel from approximately 6.5 feet to a depth of 80 feet bgs.

The Hanford/Ringold contact at this location is at approximately 80 feet bgs and distinguished by changes in lithology and color. The Ringold Formation Unit 5 sandy gravel is less then 2 feet thick and changes abruptly into sand that extends from approximately 81.8 feet bgs to 95 feet bgs (total depth). The borehole reached a total depth of 95 feet bgs within the Unit 5 fine-to coarse-grained sand. The field geologist's borehole log, along with the well construction summary report, as-built diagram, well development and pump installation records, and well survey results are included in Appendix A. Appendix B contains the core chain-of-custody forms, the core photographs, and a detailed geologic description of the core. A more detailed hydrogeologic interpretation of the borehole sediments is included in Section 3.0.

The borehole and drill cuttings were monitored regularly for organic vapors and radioisotope contaminants (i.e., gamma). Radioisotope monitoring revealed no detectable contamination was present. Spectral gamma and neutron moisture geophysical logs were run in the temporary borehole in May 2006 by Stoller Corporation (Appendix C). Section 6.6.4 provides more details of this logging.

#### 6.5.2 Well Completion

The permanent casing and screen were installed in well 399-3-20 (C5002) on May 18, 2006. A 25-foot long, 6-inch inside diameter, stainless steel, continuous wire-wrap 20 slot (0.02-inch slot) screen was set from 40.24 to 65.26 feet bgs (Figure 3.5). A 2-foot long, 6-inch inside diameter stainless steel

sump is attached to the bottom of the screen and extends from 65.26 to 67.28 feet bgs. The permanent well casing is 6-inch inside diameter, stainless steel from 40.24 feet bgs to 1.74 feet above ground surface.

The screen filter pack is composed of 6-9 mesh silica sand placed from 29.9 to 72.1 feet bgs, and was developed with a dual surge block to settle the sand pack. The annular seal is composed of 3/8-inch bentonite pellets from 25.5 to 29.9 feet bgs and granular bentonite crumbles from 10.2 to 25.5 feet bgs. The surface seal is composed of Portland cement grout from 10.2 feet bgs to ground surface. A 4-foot by 4-foot by 6-inch concrete pad was placed around the well at the surface. A protective well head casing with locking cap, four protective steel posts, and a brass marker stamped with the well identification number and Hanford well number were set into the concrete pad.

The vertical and horizontal coordinates of the well were surveyed by Fluor Federal Services on August 3, 2006. The horizontal position of the well was referenced to horizontal control stations established by the USACE. The horizontal datum is NAD83(91). Vertical datum is NAVD88 and is based on existing USACE bench marks. The coordinates are Washington Coordinate System, South Zone. Survey data are included in Table 6.1 and Appendix A. The static water level was 46.4 feet bgs on May 22, 2006.

#### 6.5.3 Well Development and Pump Installation

Well 399-3-20 (C5002) was developed on May 27, 2006, at two locations within the screen at approximately 68 and 66 feet btc using a temporary submersible pump. The depth to water was measured at 49.07 feet btc prior to development. A pressure transducer was installed above the pump and connected to a Hermit datalogger to monitor water level during development. A total of 1,170 gallons of water was pumped. Table 6.2 contains the well development results, including pump intake depth, pump rate, pump run time, drawdown, final turbidity (NTU), specific conductivity, pH, and temperature readings.

A dedicated 0.5-horsepower Grundfos<sup>™</sup> submersible sampling pump (model 5SO5-13) was installed in well 399-3-20 (C5002) on May 23, 2006. The sampling pump intake was set at 58.94 feet bgs, and connected to the surface with 3/4-inch diameter stainless steel riser pipe.

# 6.6 Field Characterization and Laboratory Activities Associated with the 300 Area Limited Field Investigation

This section details the characterization activities conducted during drilling of the four new boreholes. It also provides the sampling and analysis results from sediment, groundwater, and other testing methods used in the hydrogeologic and geochemical investigation of the vadose zone and uppermost unconfined aquifer. Section 3.0 provides an updated hydrogeologic interpretation based on these LFI results. Section 4.0 incorporates the contaminant concentration data results from sediment and groundwater analysis into the updated hydrogeology conceptual model and provides an interpretation of contaminant distribution within the vadose zone and uppermost unconfined aquifer within the LFI area of the 300 Area.

Characterization activities, i.e., sampling and testing, conducted in association with drilling the four boreholes include the following:

- Collection of sediment grab samples and continuous intact sediment core returned to the surface during drilling
- Geochemical characterization of sediments
- Collection and analysis of depth-discrete groundwater samples during drilling
- Depth-discrete aquifer testing during and after drilling
- Water-level measurements
- High-resolution borehole geophysical logging at the completion of drilling and prior to well construction (i.e., packing the outside annulus of the permanent casing with sand, bentonite, and concrete at selected depths)
- Well development parameters (groundwater field parameters and drawdown during pumping and recovery).

#### 6.6.1 Sediment Sampling and Analysis

This section describes the sediment sampling methods used during Phase I Well Drilling, and the sediment analysis and data results. Continuous and minimally disturbed (intact) sediment cores were required from surface to total depth in each borehole (DOE 2006a). The purposes of the core samples were to provide (1) intact sediment samples for more detailed and representative descriptions of the borehole lithology and to improve and refine the hydrogeologic conceptual model, (2) intact, depth-discrete samples for evaluation of physical and chemical properties associated with uranium contamination and sequestration, and (3) intact, whole-core samples for treatability testing to develop chemical treatment techniques that can be used to reduce uranium contamination to groundwater. Actual core recovery varied depending on the type of sediments being cored. A high percentage of the saturated Hanford formation core was not recovered intact due to loose, unconsolidated coarse sand and gravel, and in many instances, those intervals had to be cored a second time to recover sediment. Core recovery did improve in the Ringold Formation because it is composed of more consolidated sediments.

The detailed geologic descriptions of the opened core are contained in Appendix B and graphically displayed on the composite logs (Figures 3.2 through 3.5). The composite logs (Section 3.0) also contain the cored depths and intervals for each borehole. Appendix B also provides a digital photograph of each core opened. After opening and sub-sampling, the remaining core material was retained in 1-2 liter plastic containers, labeled with depth and well number. These moisture-proof containers are archived at the Environmental Sciences Laboratory (ESL) located in the 300 Area.

At the sediment characterization laboratory, the core samples were subdivided and analyzed based on the protocol and procedures defined in the sampling and analysis plan (DOE 2006a). Table 6.3 provides a summary of analysis performed on the sediment samples.

The wellsite geologist's borehole logs in Appendix A contain a general description of the cored and drilled interval for each well. The borehole logs include descriptions of the following:

- Drilling conditions and changes in drilling conditions (e.g., drilling method, drill rate, addition of water, heaving sand)
- Depths of all collected samples and tests
- Lithologic descriptions of sediment (e.g., grain size classification, color, mineralogy/lithology, sorting, etc.).

A total of 420 feet of core was recovered from the four Phase I boreholes. Approximately 58% of the cored intervals were considered representative of subsurface lithology. Table 6.4 provides the total depth drilled in each borehole, the total cored interval in each borehole, and the number and percentage of those core that were determined to be representative of subsurface conditions. The composite Logs (Figures 3.2 through 3.5) illustrate the core intervals in each borehole

Tier 1 Characterization Analyses	Tier 2 Characterization Analyses				
• Core opening, including visual inspection, geological characterization, and photographing of the cores	• 1:1 Sediment:water extracts (pH, specific conductance, anion, cation, alkalinity, and uranium concentration)				
Moisture content measurement	• Acid extracts (cation and uranium concentration)				
• GEA	<ul> <li>Microwave digestion (cation and uranium concentration)</li> </ul>				
	• Ultracentrifuge analysis for pore water (pH, specific conductance, anion, cation, alkalinity, and uranium concentration)				
	Particle size analysis				
	• Total elemental analysis				
	Carbon content analysis				
	• Labile uranium leaching by carbonate solution				
	• Uranium-leaching with three different background solutions (synthetic pore water, groundwater, and river water)				

Table 6.3. Characterization Analyses

Well ID	Total Drill Depth (feet bgs)	Total Cored Interval (feet bgs)	Intact Core Recovered <sup>(a)</sup> (feet)	% Recovery of Representative Core (%)	Comments
399-3-18 (C4999)	131	0-130.5	93	71.0	Opened core moved to containers for storage at ESL after opening
399-1-23 (C5000)	116	0-113	70.8	62.7	Opened core moved to containers for storage at ESL after opening
399-3-19 (C5001)	103.5	1-89	41.2	46.8	11 feet of core was bagged (~89 to 100 feet bgs)
399-3-20 (C5002)	95	3.5-91	39.3	44.9	7 feet of core was bagged (~85 to 91, and 95 feet bgs)
Total	445.5	419.5	244.3	58.2	

 Table 6.4.
 300 Area LFI Sediment Core Inventory by Well

(a) Core Recovered = a sum of intact core. Empty liners and slough intervals are not counted.

bgs = Below ground surface.

ESL = Environmental Sciences Laboratory.

The core samples were obtained by utilizing sonic energy from the drill string to drive a 6-feet-long by 6-inch-diameter splitspoon core barrel ahead of the drilled portion of the borehole into undisturbed sediment (Figure 6.2). After retrieval of the core barrel, the borehole was over-drilled, using a larger diameter drive casing, to the depth reached by the core barrel ( $\sim$ 4-6 feet interval) and the borehole was cleaned out to the bottom of the casing to remove cuttings and slough in preparation for the next core barrel run. The depth to the bottom of the borehole was confirmed with a steel tape prior to each core barrel run. The core barrel assembly contains six 1-foot-long, 5-inch inside diameter Lexan (plastic) liners stacked end to end and is fitted with a 6-inch-long drive shoe attached at the front end. Slough in the bottom of the borehole could not always be kept cleaned out so portions of the upper core liners occasionally contained slough. These slough liners were identified based on (1) knowledge of the re-cored depth intervals, and/or (2) direct examination of core ends, and/or (3) confirmed through examination when opened in the laboratory. Where possible, the slough material was not used for sample analysis.

Upon retrieval, the 6-feet-long core barrels were immediately opened at the drill site and the individual 1-foot-long liners were labeled with top and bottom depths, directional arrow, sequential liner number, and well ID. All liners were sealed with plastic end caps and sealing tape and placed in coolers for temporary storage until they could be transferred offsite to the PNNL ESL in the 325 Building in the 300 Area.

The sequential numbering of each 1-foot long core section was recorded for each well to assure proper depth placement and location of the core (Appendix B). Chain-of-custody forms were used to inventory and track the transfer of the core from the drill site to the laboratory (Appendix B).



**Figure 6.2**. a) Six-Foot Splitspoon Core Barrel and Drive Shoe, and b) Opened Splitspoon Core Barrel During Recovery of Lexan Core Liners

An integrated sampling approach was used to select which core samples were opened for physical and geochemical analysis and which core sections were retained intact for treatability testing and/or archived for future testing. Core that was designated for physical and geochemical analysis was placed horizontally on a lighted table jig, cut lengthwise in half, and laid open for sub-sampling. A high-resolution digital photograph of each opened core section was taken to record the intact sediment structure, lithology, grain size distribution and orientation, and color (Appendix B). A licensed geologist observed the split core to determine the most representative intervals for sampling (and to identify and remove slough intervals). Sub-sampling was accomplished by scooping sediment, typically from the center of the opened core, and sealing the sample in labeled airtight containers. The geologist examined each opened core and prepared a detailed lithologic description of the sediment before the core material was transferred into labeled containers for storage and archival. Cores that were not opened were retained intact and placed in cold storage.

The core descriptions from each well revealed similar occurrences and trends related to drilling and changes in lithology (i.e., geologic formation). Most of the 6-feet-long core runs in the Ringold Formation had nearly complete recovery. Recovery was poorer in the Hanford formation, where most of the core runs had slough in the uppermost (shallowest) liner(s). The quality of the core sediments for all but the coarsest material was good, i.e., the preservation of textural, stratigraphic, and large clast orientations (Appendix B). The lowest core recovery rates occurred when coring in the saturated lower Hanford formation gravel, which is composed of nearly 100% gravel to sandy gravel with minimal amounts of silt, and/or clay material to hold or bind the sediment particles together and keep them from falling out during retrieval. Note: various attempts were made to keep these gravel sediments from falling out of the core barrel during retrieval, including using retention baskets, welded nuts and bolts inside the core barrel drive shoe, etc. It was not surprising that these gravel-dominated intervals also had the highest apparent permeability based on aquifer hydraulic testing and other (water sampling) measurements. The highest percentage of core recovery was within the compacted fine-grained Ringold Formation sediments.

Overall, the quality of the LFI coring operation was greatly improved versus conventional splitspoon coring by utilizing larger diameter (5-inch-diameter versus 4-inch-diameter) liners and a longer splitspoon core barrel (6-feet versus 2-feet). The larger diameter core allowed a more complete recovery of the predominantly pebbly to cobble gravel sections without plugging, breaking, pulverizing, or rotating/ moving the larger clasts (Figure 6.3). The longer core barrels allowed a longer, more continuous recovery process with less depth interval disruption (e.g., sloughing and measurement error) between core runs.

#### 6.6.1.1 Characterization of Sediments

Physical and geochemical characterizations of the 300-FF-5 OU sediments from the four LFI boreholes were conducted at PNNL in the ESL. These activities included Tier 1 and Tier 2 characterization and analyses. A summary of the methods used for Tier 1 and 2 sediment characterization and analysis performed is provided in Table 6.3. One of the primary goals of the Tier 1 work was to "ground truth" the field geophysical logging results, with a specific emphasis on comparing the field-derived uranium measurements versus that uranium content of the field-moist sediments (including pore water) acquired in a controlled laboratory setting. The Tier 1 work included opening and photographing the cores, a geologist performing detailed visual inspection of the core material, determining the gravimetric water content of the samples, and measuring total uranium in the as-received sediment using GEA. Tier 2 sediment analyses were performed to better determine where to place the screen intervals in the wells and to better delineate the uranium concentration profile in the vadose zone and aquifer sediments and groundwater. More details for each specific method can be found in the 300-FF-5 OU LFI plan (DOE 2005b). Results from all of the analyses performed on the 300-FF-5 OU samples are summarized below according to individual analysis.

#### 6.6.1.2 Moisture Content

This section describes the results, by well, of the moisture analysis performed on the sediment core samples. Overall, these moisture results reveal reasonable vadose moisture levels, averaging between 4.7 to 5.4 wt.%, which would be expected for this type of Hanford formation gravel-dominated environment (Horton et al. 2003; Serne et al. 2002). The core liners from below the water table often showed moisture contents below values expected for fully saturated sediments, which reflects moisture loss out of the bottom of the splitspoon core sampler while traveling back up the casing. The gravimetric moisture results obtained in the laboratory are also plotted by depth on the borehole composite logs for each well (Figures 3.2 through 3.5) along with the qualitative field neutron moisture logs (see Table D.13 in Appendix D).

Well 399-1-23 (C5000) appears to be the only borehole to have elevated moisture levels in the vadose zone beginning at approximately 23 feet bgs that also coincides with elevated uranium concentrations found in the sediment samples from the same interval (Figure 6.4). The field neutron moisture log does not show elevated moisture in this zone, and based on the fact that this interval is described as reworked mixed Ringold mud and flood deposits, it cannot be stated conclusively that the elevated moisture in this zone is residual fluid from past liquid disposals at the 316-5 Process Trenches. That is, the elevated moisture of the sediments and not residual waste fluids.



**Figure 6.3**. Well 399-3-18 (C4999) Core Photograph – Example of Preserved Structure Along the Hanford Formation/Ringold Formation Hydrogeologic Boundary. Coarse, poorly sorted basaltic gravel, sand, and silt of the Hanford formation overlies brown, well sorted, arkosic fine sand of the Ringold Formation.



**Figure 6.4**. Moisture Content (%) Data for Samples from Wells (a) 399-3-18 (C4999); (b) 399-1-23 (C5000); (c) 399-3-19 (C5001); and (d) 399-3-20 (C5002)

There do not appear to be any significant zones of elevated or anomalously high moisture in the vadose zone in any of the other three wells above the high water table elevation that might be attributed to residual waste liquids or migrating contaminants. A more detailed borehole by borehole discussion of moisture content follows.

Borehole sediment moisture profiles (see Figure 6.4a-d) illustrate the relative distribution of moisture throughout the four boreholes. All values below the water table are elevated because these samples had been recently saturated by Columbia River or groundwater during fluctuating river stage variations and only partially drained, depending on the relative permeability of the sample, at the time of analysis.

Well 399-3-18 (C4999): A total of 133 sediment samples extending from the ground surface to 131 feet below ground surface (bgs) were collected from borehole 399-3-18 (C4999). Gravimetric moisture contents of the samples collected from the vadose zone varied from a low of 2.4 weight percent (wt.%) to a high of 22.3 wt.% (Figure 6.4a). The two vadose zone samples with the highest moisture contents (21.2 and 22.3 wt.%) were collected at the shallowest depth (2.7-3.7 feet bgs). The relatively high moisture contents found at shallow depth were attributed to the presence of fine-grained coal ash and other fine-grained backfill sediments at the surface and possible recent rain events. The average moisture content in the Hanford formation sediments located from 13 feet bgs to the water table (42.5 feet) was 5.6 wt.%, which is consistent to the known range of moisture contents for uncontaminated Hanford formation

vadose zone sediment. Three possible thin lenses of increased moisture were observed at approximately 9, 23, and 36 feet bgs, respectively, in the vadose zone. These elevated moisture intervals are associated with Ringold rip-up clasts or Hanford formation stringers containing greater concentrations of silt and/or clay. The Ringold Formation undesignated fine-grained unit and Ringold lower mud intervals, located at 46-82 feet and 126-131 feet, respectively, also contain higher moisture contents (30-40 and 43-48 wt.%) compared to those measured in Ringold Unit E sediments between 82-125 feet bgs. These higher moisture values are due to higher moisture retention that naturally occurs in finer-grained sediment. Relative moisture values in the Ringold formation samples were collected from the saturated zone (i.e., below the water table), and thus are higher than the range of moisture contents for Hanford formation vadose zone sediments.

Well 399-1-23 (C5000): a total of 110 sediment samples extending from the ground surface to 116 feet bgs were collected. Gravimetric moisture contents from the samples collected from the vadose zone to the bottom of the unconfined aquifer are shown in Figure 6.4b. Moisture contents in the vadose zone varied between a low of 2.9 wt.% and a high of 13.8 wt.% with an average of 4.9 wt.%. The highest moisture content (13.8 wt.%) was measured at approximately 23 feet bgs, above the high water table, and may be attributed to water table fluctuations due to seasonal changes in the stage of the Columbia River or to post-operational residual moisture moving down through the vadose zone or trapped in silty deposits within the Hanford formation. Results from uranium analysis of sediment samples from the same depth interval reveals slightly elevated uranium concentrations at these same depths but we cannot say that the coincident elevated moisture content and uranium content reflect residual liquid waste disposed into the 316-5 process trenches. Sediments in the Ringold Formation lower mud unit, located below 110 feet, showed high water contents (40-41 wt.%), which are due to the fine-grained, low-permeability (high-moisture retention) nature of this interval.

Well 399-13-19 (C5001): A total of 49 core samples from the ground surface to 89 feet bgs and an additional 5 bagged grab samples between 89 and 100 feet bgs were collected. Gravimetric moisture contents of the samples collected from the vadose zone to the bottom of the unconfined aquifer are shown in Figure 6.4c. Moisture contents in the vadose zone were variable from a low of 2.9 wt.% to a high of 10.8 wt.%. The average moisture content of all the vadose zone samples was 5.4 wt.%. A higher moisture content range (4.9-35.0 wt.%) was found in aquifer sediments and the highest water content (24-35 wt.%) was found in the Ringold fine-grained silty sand unit at depths between 85 and 100 feet bgs.

Well 399-3-20 (C5002): A total of 50 core samples from the ground surface to 85 feet bgs and an additional 4 bagged samples between 85 and 95 feet bgs were collected. Gravimetric moisture contents of the samples collected from the vadose zone to the bottom of the unconfined aquifer are shown in Figure 6.4d. Moisture contents in the vadose zone showed a relatively narrow range between 2.2 and 8.7 wt.% and an average moisture content in vadose zone sediments was 4.7 wt.%. The higher moisture contents (25-38 wt.%) found in the deeper aquifer sediments are attributed to finer-grained sediment in the Ringold Formation located below 82 feet bgs.

#### 6.6.1.3 Gamma Energy Analysis (GEA)

GEA was performed on sediment samples to measure the amount of process uranium detectable in the boreholes for comparison to geophysical borehole gamma logging uranium results. This was one of the most important steps of the LFI (Phase II) because if the uranium was detectable, and confirmed using the

geophysical borehole logging technique, it would greatly enhance the ability to quickly and costeffectively screen for uranium distribution in the vadose beneath the 300-FF-5 OU LFI study area.

To complete the GEA measurements in the laboratory, aliquots of sediment from the core samples were placed in 1-L marinellis containers and counted for 2 hours on a 60% efficient intrinsic-germanium gamma detector. Spectral analysis was conducted using a library containing key energies associated with the decay of uranium and thorium isotopes and their daughters. Control samples were run throughout the analysis to ensure correct operation of the detectors. The controls contained isotopes with photo peaks spanning the full detector range and were monitored for peak position, counting rate, and full-width half-maximum.

The laboratory GEA results were compared with those measured by the borehole geophysical spectral gamma system in the field (Section 6.6.4). The results for the <sup>40</sup>K, <sup>232</sup>Th, and <sup>238</sup>U all agreed exceptionally well for the vadose zone samples, but discrepancies began to arise once samples from below the water table were compared. Overall, comparison of the laboratory results versus the borehole geophysical GEA performed in the field was reasonable (Section 6.6.4 and Figures 3.2 through 3.5).

The GEA data from borehole samples were further refined in an attempt to discern Hanford-produced (process) uranium from natural background uranium. This was accomplished by comparing the activities of various uranium decay products. Specifically, <sup>214</sup>Bi at 609 keV was used to quantitate natural <sup>238</sup>U. Conversely, <sup>234m</sup>Pa at 1,001 keV, <sup>234</sup>Th at 63.3 keV, and the <sup>234</sup>Th doublet at 92.5 keV were monitored and used to measure total <sup>238</sup>U; the difference between the uranium measured at these energies and that measured at 609 keV (total <sup>238</sup>U – natural <sup>238</sup>U) is being labeled as Hanford-process uranium. If the uranium was processed into fuel rods at Hanford over the time period 1943 to 1990s, the first two <sup>238</sup>U daughter products, <sup>234</sup>Th ( $t_{1/2} = 24$  days) and <sup>234m</sup>Pa ( $t_{1/2} = 1.17$  minutes), would be in secular equilibrium with the parent <sup>238</sup>U in the sediments and pore waters. However, sufficient time would not have elapsed for any <sup>238</sup>U daughters below <sup>234</sup>U (e.g., <sup>214</sup>Bi) to be present at measurable activities. Thus, this strategy should differentiate natural background <sup>238</sup>U and Hanford-processed <sup>238</sup>U within the sediments. Further, it is assumed that the uranium contained in these samples is present at natural relative abundances (i.e., 99.3%  $^{238}$ U with little to no  $^{235}$ U enrichment); so that any  $^{238}$ U measured using the aforementioned isotopes could be further simplified as either "total uranium" and/or "natural uranium." The error bars contained within Figures 6.5 through 6.8 represent the one-sigma counting uncertainties associated with each measured isotope for the masses of sediment used and live count times chosen after background radiation subtraction.

The highest natural uranium concentration in the sediments from the four boreholes measured by GEA was approximately 4 pCi/g, as found in borehole 399-3-18 (C4999) (Figure 6.5). This value is coincident with a thin silt interval that was deposited naturally within the thick Ringold Formation fine sand unit (Figure 3.2). Overall, the natural uranium background concentrations in the four boreholes averaged around 1 pCi/g or less (Figure 6.6). By comparison, the natural uranium concentrations measure by GEA for these intervals are similar to the laboratory-derived total uranium values (microwave and acid digest methods) measured for the same sample intervals and therefore indicate that these intervals are probably reflecting higher levels of natural uranium deposited with the fine-grained Ringold Formation. The highest GEA-measured total uranium, based on the <sup>234</sup>Th doublet at 92.5 keV, was approximately 13 and 11 pCi/g measured in sediment samples from boreholes 399-3-18 (C4999) and 399-1-23 (C5000) (Figures 6.5 and 6.6). These samples were collected from depths of approximately 65 and 70 feet bgs respectively, within the Ringold Formation undesignated fine grained unit and Ringold Formation Unit 5



**Figure 6.5**. GEA Plots-Total vs. Natural Uranium Data in Sediments from Well 399-3-18 (C4999) based on the Measurement of <sup>238</sup>U Daughter Products



**Figure 6.6**. GEA Plot-Total vs. Natural Uranium Data in Sediments from Well 399-1-23 (C5000) based on the Measurement of <sup>238</sup>U Daughter Products

below the water table in wells 399-3-18 (C4999) and 399-1-23 (C5000). These high total uranium values are not very precise because of the very large error bars associated with these values.

The data in Figure 6.5 show a trend of increased total uranium concentration in sediment below the water table to a depth of about 80 feet bgs in well 399-3-18 (C4999). This increase in uranium concentration coincides with the Ringold Formation undesignated fine grained unit located from approximately 46 to 82 feet bgs. Data from well 399-1-23 (C5000) (Figure 6.6) are more random, with few high uranium concentration values near the water table, and otherwise do not reveal continuous high values or trends.

The total and natural uranium in the sediments from wells 399-3-19 (C5001) and 399-3-20 (C5002) are all less than 3 pCi/g, which is well within the range of uncontaminated background uranium concentrations in sediments at the Hanford Site (Figures 6.7 and 6.8). There is no statistical difference between the total and natural activities measured suggesting that there is no significant occurrence of Hanford-process uranium in the sediments at these two locations.

Overall, there is a general trend in which samples from the lower vadose zone and shallow aquifer contain Hanford process uranium (i.e., the total uranium is higher than the natural uranium), especially in the wells 399-3-18 (C4999) and 399-1-23 (C5000) samples. However, there were no "hot spots" (high uranium concentration) of Hanford-process uranium detected in the vadose zone or saturated sediments during characterization of these four wells. In addition, given the relatively large error bars associated with the data (which represent 1- $\sigma$ ); it is difficult to quantitatively state that a significant amount of Hanford-process uranium is present in any of these samples.



**Figure 6.7**. GEA Plot-Total vs. Natural Uranium Data in Sediments from Well 399-3-19 (C5001) based on the Measurement of <sup>238</sup>U Daughter Products



**Figure 6.8**. GEA Plot-Total vs. Natural Uranium Data in Sediments from Well 399-3-20 (C5002) based on the Measurement of <sup>238</sup>U Daughter Products

Because only very low quantities of Hanford-process uranium were found in two of the four wells, the planned correlation of the GEA results with the field geophysical results was not possible. Therefore, Phase II of the LFI plan was cancelled, and more detailed laboratory analysis to evaluate the fate of the uranium in the sediment samples was performed and is described in Section 6.6.1.4.

#### 6.6.1.4 Geochemical Extracts (Water Extracts, Acid Extracts, and Microwave Digests)

In addition to GEA and moisture content calculations of sediment samples, Tier II sediment:water (1:1) extracts (WE), acid extracts (AE), and microwave assisted digestions (MD) were performed on selected samples from the four boreholes. Naturally occurring uranium is typically present in a form that is recalcitrant to water leaching; therefore, elevated concentrations of uranium in the sediment:water (1:1) extracts is generally indicative of contaminant (Hanford-process) uranium. A subset of samples was also extracted via either 8 Molar hot nitric acid extraction (AE) or MD, which are both more effective extraction methods than water extracts. The MD solution consists of 16 M HNO<sub>3</sub> (17%), 12 M HCl (7%), 32 M HF (3.3%), 0.5 g of H<sub>3</sub>BO<sub>3</sub> (1.5%), and deionized water. The resulting solutions were analyzed for dissolved uranium via inductively coupled plasma mass spectrometry (ICP-MS). Unlike the GEA data, which were composed of the bulk sample material and included gravels and cobbles, the WE, AE and MD procedures used finer-grained material (only material with a diameter <2 mm). Of the two methods (AE and MD), only the MD procedure resulted in total sample dissolution; therefore, it is the most representative technique for quantifying total uranium in the <2-mm sediment-size fraction. The distribution of natural uranium, calculated using GEA, is compared to the various extract and digested uranium values (Figures 6.9 to 6.12).



**Figure 6.9**. Water Extracts (a) and Extractable Uranium by WE, AE, and MD with GEA Data (b) in Sediments from Well 399-3-18 (C4999)



**Figure 6.10**. Water Extracts (a) and Extractable Uranium by WE, AE, and MD with GEA Data (b) in Sediments from Well 399-1-23 (C5000)

The WE were prepared by adding an exact weight of de-ionized water to approximately 60 grams of sediment sub-sampled (<2 mm) from each liner. The weight of de-ionized water needed was calculated based on the weight of the field-moist samples and their previously determined moisture contents. The sum of the existing moisture (pore water) and the de-ionized water was fixed at the mass of the oven-dry sediment. An appropriate amount of de-ionized water was added to screw-cap jars containing the field-moist sediment samples. The jars were sealed and briefly shaken by hand, then placed on a mechanical orbital shaker for 1 hour. The samples were allowed to settle until the supernatant liquid was fairly clear, usually overnight. The supernatant was carefully decanted and filtered aliquots (passed through 0.45- $\mu$ m membranes) were separated for specific conductance, pH, anion, cation, alkalinity, carbon, and radio-nuclide analyses for the dissolved uranium content of the water extracts (results are provided in Appendix D).



Figure 6.11. Water Extracts (a) and Extractable Uranium by WE, AE, and MD with GEA Data (b) in Sediments from Well 399-3-19 (C5001)



**Figure 6.12**. Water Extracts (a) and Extractable Uranium by WE, AE, and MD with GEA Data (b) in Sediments from Well 399-3-20 (C5002)

For the sediment samples from well 399-3-18 (C4999), the baseline or background water-extractable uranium concentration in the sediment was approximately 3E-04 pCi/g. However, the shallowest sample in the vadose zone from well 399-3-18 (C4999) analyzed via a sediment:water (1:1) extract contained nearly two orders of magnitude more water extractable uranium than the background value. Additionally, there appears to be evidence of elevated uranium in well 399-3-18 (C4999) sediment samples collected just below the water table based on the AE and MD methods. It should be noted that a sediment:water extract does not adequately assess the total amount of labile (amount available for leaching/transport) uranium present in the sediment. Based on the data measured via GEA in Figure 6.9, the background natural uranium concentration in the sediment from well 399-3-18 (C4999) varied between approximately 0.5 and 4.0 pCi/g. Generally, the MD samples contain more uranium than the measured uranium concentration via any other extraction/analytical technique. This is likely because the uranium present in the MD samples is associated with the finer-grained material that was targeted via the MD technique. In addition, most of the samples containing higher uranium concentrations measured in extracts by various

methods were located near and just below the water table down to 80 feet bgs. We attribute this zone of elevated uranium to be caused by the presence of the Ringold Formation undesignated fine grained unit between 40-80 feet bgs (see composite Figure 3.2). Although the total uranium concentrations in the borehole 399-3-18 (C4999) sediments were still relatively low (less than 4 pCi/g based on MD) and there was no significantly high concentration of process uranium detected in the 399-3-18 (C4999) vadose zone or saturated sediments during the drilling and characterization, there appear to be regions of mildly elevated Hanford-process uranium, up to about 3 pCi/g, in the vadose zone sediments close to the water table (based on the difference between total uranium and natural uranium in the laboratory-generated uranium extracts and GEA results).

For the sediments from well 399-1-23 (C5000), the highest water-extractable uranium concentration, which is approximately two times higher than the highest water-extractable uranium concentration found in 399-3-18 (C4999) sediments, was found in vadose zone sediments close to the water table (Figure 6.10). Most of the high water-extractable uranium concentrations in well 399-1-23 (C5000) sediments were found in either deep vadose zone sediments or shallow aquifer sediments, consistent with previous results for well 399-3-18 (C4999) that Hanford-process uranium is located close to the water table.

Based on the data measured via GEA in Figure 6.10b, the background natural uranium concentration in the sediment from well 399-1-23 (C5000) varied between approximately 0.4 and 1.2 pCi/g. Assuming that the MD results indicate total uranium concentration and the difference between total uranium and natural uranium in the laboratory extract results is considered as the contribution from Hanford-process (contaminant) uranium, the highest Hanford-process uranium measured in the well 399-1-23 (C5000) sediments was about 5 pCi/g for sediments located in the deep vadose zone close to the water table. Well 399-1-23 (C5000) shows the highest concentration of Hanford-process uranium both in the vadose zone sediment and shallow aquifer sediments analyzed among sediments from all four wells. It is also located just feet from the effluent disposal end of the 316-5 Process Trench.

For the sediment samples from wells 399-3-19 (C5001) and 399-3-20 (C5002), the highest waterextractable uranium was less than 0.003 and 0.002 pCi/g, respectively (Figures 6.11 and 6.12). Even though slightly higher water-extractable uranium concentrations, versus the <0.001 pCi/g average for all the water extracts in these two wells, were found in shallow vadose zone sediments (near 20 feet bgs) from these two wells, Hanford-process uranium was not detected in sediments from wells 399-3-19 (C5001) and 399-3-20 (C5002) based on the MD extract uranium values coinciding with the natural background uranium values using GEA. Stated differently, the comparable uranium concentrations with depth between natural uranium (quantified by GEA) and the total uranium (quantified by MD for both vadose zone and aquifer sediments from the 399-3-19 (C5001) and 399-3-20 (C5002) boreholes indicate negligible Hanford-process uranium is present in these sediments.

The highest concentration of water-extractable process uranium measured in the laboratory for sediments from the four wells was around 0.02 and 0.041 pCi/g for a few vadose sediments above the water table in wells 399-3-18 (C4999) and 399-1-23 (C5000), respectively. These process uranium values equate to pore water concentrations of approximately 450 and 2,590  $\mu$ g/L, respectively, for the two boreholes. These concentrations are higher than the total uranium concentrations measured in the 300-FF-5 OU groundwater (Section 6.6.2), suggesting that uranium in the vadose zone sediments at boreholes 399-3-18 (C4999) and 399-1-23 (C5000) could be a continuing and slowly bleeding source of the uranium contamination in the aquifer.

Uranium concentration data from the water extracts, ultracentrifuged pore water and groundwater described above are found in Appendix D (Table D.2). Other information such as water extract pH, alkalinity, specific conductance, major cations and anions analyses for these fluids are provided in Appendix D (Tables D.1 and D.3-D.7). Higher values for pH, specific conductance, alkalinity, and dilution corrected cation/anion analysis were found in water extract samples compared to those from groundwater and pore water samples due to the dissolution of some soluble solids during the water extract process. More detailed discussions for groundwater and pore water samples from the four boreholes are provided in Section 6.6.2.

#### 6.6.1.5 Total Elemental Analysis

The total elemental composition of the sediments from the four wells were determined by MD with subsequent analysis of the dissolved material by inductively coupled plasma-optical emission spectrometry (ICP-OES) and inductively coupled plasma/mass spectrometry (ICP-MS). The dominant major elements in the sediments from the four LFI boreholes are shown in Appendix D (Table D.8). The bulk chemical composition showed that Si, Al, and Fe were the most dominant elements in most of the sediments from the four boreholes due to the abundance of quartz and aluminosilicate minerals. Other major elements were Ca, Na, Mg, K, Ti, S, Mn, P, and Sr, which are similarly distributed in all the sediments analyzed from the four boreholes. Similar concentrations of minor elements (As, Ba, Be, Bi, Cd, Co, Cr, Cu, Li, Mo, Ni, Pb, Se, V, Zn, Zr, Ag, Re, and Sb) were found in the sediments from all four boreholes. Because most of the selected sediment samples for total elemental analysis were from the Hanford formation with some designated as the Ringold Formation undesignated fine grained unit above Ringold Formation Unit 5, the major and minor elements concentrations are similar for the selected sediment samples from the four borehole sediments. However, different elemental concentrations are expected between the Hanford formation and Ringold Formation as reported by Bjornstad (1990) because of different proportions of the major minerals and some differences in minor mineral occurrences in these two formations. Even though no specific mineralogy study has been conducted at this time on these four borehole sediments, the major and minor elements are considered to result from quartz, feldspar, and clays (smectite, chlorite, and mica).

#### 6.6.1.6 Particle-Size and Physical Properties Analysis

Particle size analysis using 1) bulk sediments including gravels and 2) for size fractions less than 2 mm was conducted using a combination of sieve and hydrometer methods (Gee and Or 2002). Particle size analysis results for sediments less than 2 mm are shown in Appendix D (Table D.9). For sediments from borehole 399-3-18 (C4999), higher clay contents were found at depths of 23 and 36.5 feet bgs, consistent with the high moisture contents measured in these fine-grained samples. The highest silt/clay content (64.24%) was found in a sample from borehole 399-3-18 (C4999) at a depth of 127 feet bgs, where the Ringold Formation lower mud unit is located.

Over 90% of the sediments from borehole 399-1-23 (C5000) were dominated by gravel and sand sized particles. Higher silt/clay contents (29.7-31.6%) were found at a depth between 21 and 25 feet bgs at 399-1-23 (C5000), which is consistent with the high moisture contents measured over this depth zone (Figure 3.3). For sediments from borehole 399-3-19 (C5001), over 95% of the samples were dominated by gravel- and sand-sized particles. The higher silt/clay content (34.4%) found at depth of 34 feet bgs was consistent with the high moisture content measured in the vadose zone sediments from 399-3-19

(C5001) (Figure 3.4). The highest silt/clay content (50.6%) in a sample at a depth of 85.5 feet bgs was consistent with the presence of the Ringold Formation undesignated fine grained unit highlighted in yellow color in the composite figure (Figure 3.4).

Particle-size analysis results for sediments from borehole 399-3-20 (C5002) showed that over 90% of the samples were dominated by gravel and sand. Higher silt/clay contents, about 29%, were found at depths of 21.5 and 39.5 feet bgs in vadose zone. At borehole 399-3-20 (C5002), the Hanford formation below the water table showed low silt/clay contents (<15%), but relatively higher silt/clay contents were found in the Ringold Formation undesignated fine grained unit below a depth of 82 feet bgs.

For most of the samples, particle-size distribution data were generated for only the <2 mm size fraction. Almost all of the bulk samples analyzed for grain-size distribution are from the gravel-dominated Hanford formation. However, particle-size analyses were also performed on the whole (bulk) sediment for 20 samples, five from each of the four boreholes (see Appendix D). Continuous functions were fit to the discrete grain-size distribution data for these 20 samples using an Excel-Visual Basic Applications program to generate various metrics, reported in Appendix D; Figures D.1-D.20).

A summary of physical and hydraulic property data for the 20 selected samples for which particlesize distributions were measured on the whole (bulk) sample is presented in Table 6.5. The selected samples listed in Table 6.5 were collected from the immediate vicinity of the water table (elevation ~105-106 m), and from overlying and underlying locations in the vadose and saturated zones, respectively. The interpreted hydrogeologic unit designations (e.g., Hanford formation or Ringold Formation) are listed for each sample, and the gravel, sand, silt, and clay percentages are given in Table 6.5. The complete sets of grain-size distribution data and various metrics for these samples are presented in Appendix D.

Grain size metrics reported in Appendix D were computed using both mm and  $\phi$  scales, where  $\phi$  is defined as (Folk 1980)

$$\phi = -\log_2(mm) \tag{6.1}$$

One of the reported metrics is the inclusive graphic standard deviation,  $\sigma_{IG}$ , defined as

$$\sigma_{IG} = \frac{d_{16} - d_{84}}{4} + \frac{d_5 - d_{95}}{6.6} \tag{6.2}$$

where *d* is the grain diameter (in  $\phi$  units), and the subscripts (e.g., 16, 84, etc.) refer to the weight percent of the bulk sample with grain sizes smaller than the given diameter. The inclusive graphic standard deviation is a measure of the uniformity or sorting of the grain-size distribution.

Also reported in Appendix D are the geometric mean diameter,  $d_{geom}$ , and the geometric standard deviation,  $\sigma_{geom}$ , (both in units of mm) which were computed as follows (Campbell 1985)

$$d_{geom} = \exp\{\sum m_i \ln d_i\}$$
(6.3)

		Depths		Elevation		Bulk	Total						
		Тор	Bot	Mid-pt	Mid-pt	Mid-pt		Density	Porosity				
Well ID	Sample	(ft)	(ft)	(ft)	(m)	(m)	Unit	$(g/cm^3)$	Ť	% Grav	% Sand	% Silt	% Clay
399-3-18	C4999-6D	22.5	23.5	23	7.01	110.67	Н	2.17	0.212	93.28	3.98	1.11	1.63
399-3-18	C4999-9C	31	32	31.5	9.60	108.08	Н	2.28	0.175	86.94	9.61	2.37	1.08
399-3-18	C4999-10C	35	36	35.5	10.82	106.86	Н	2.30	0.168	82.75	11.39	4.47	1.39
399-3-18	C4999-10C	36	37	36.5	11.13	106.55	Н	2.18	0.211	71.48	16.35	8.71	3.45
399-3-18	C4999-11D	41	42	41.5	12.65	105.03	Н	2.11	0.237	93.31	4.42	1.73	0.55
399-1-23	C5000-39D	24.5	25.5	25	7.62	107.83	Н	1.95	0.293	71.78	21.15	4.16	2.92
399-1-23	C5000-40C	31.5	32.5	32	9.75	105.69	Н	2.34	0.152	76.18	19.43	3.02	1.37
399-1-23	C5000-40E	33.5	34.5	34	10.36	105.08	Н	2.31	0.165	70.59	22.12	5.34	1.95
399-1-23	C5000-41C	35.5	36.5	36	10.97	104.47	Н	2.34	0.153	76.45	19.73	2.55	1.26
399-1-23	C5000-45C	53.5	54.5	54	16.46	98.99	R	2.26	0.182	82.77	13.18	3.03	1.02
399-3-19	C5001-66A	20.5	21.5	21	6.40	114.25	Н	2.30	0.167	62.57	33.50	2.19	1.73
399-3-19	C5001-69D	33.5	34.5	34	10.36	110.28	Н	1.90	0.310	93.53	4.64	1.05	0.78
399-3-19	C5001-70E	40	41	40.5	12.34	108.30	Н	2.28	0.172	83.20	14.21	1.89	0.70
399-3-19	C5001-73B	46.5	47.5	47	14.33	106.32	Н	1.95	0.295	80.36	18.16	1.05	0.42
399-3-19	C5001-74B	53	54	53.5	16.31	104.34	Н	2.04	0.263	83.46	15.60	0.63	0.31
399-3-20	C5002-86E	21	22	21.5	6.55	113.89	Н	1.99	0.279	80.15	15.96	3.13	0.76
399-3-20	C5002-91C	39	40	39.5	12.04	108.41	Н	2.31	0.165	80.35	14.31	2.92	2.43
399-3-20	C5002-92D	48	49	48.5	14.78	105.67	Н	2.45	0.113	85.69	12.19	1.47	0.65
399-3-20	C5002-93E	54	55	54.5	16.61	103.84	Н	2.17	0.214	86.56	12.72	0.51	0.21
399-3-20	C5002-98E	80.5	81.7	81.1	24.72	95.73	H/R	2.19	0.205	80.84	16.93	1.91	0.32
						Arithmetic	Averages	2.19	0.207	81.11	14.98	2.66	1.25
† Particle density was not measured so an average particle density = 2.76 g/cm <sup>3</sup> (see Williams et al. 2006, Table 3) was used to calculate porosities.													

 Table 6.5.
 Physical Property Data for Bulk Sediment Samples from Wells 399-3-18 (C4999), 399-1-23 (C5000), 399-3-19 (C5001), and 399-3-20 (C5002)

and

$$\sigma_{geom} = \exp\left\{\left[\sum m_i (\ln d_i)^2 - (\sum m_i \ln d_i)^2\right]^{\frac{1}{2}}\right\}$$
(6.4)

and where  $m_i$  is the mass fraction of size class *i*, and  $d_i$  is the arithmetic mean diameter (mm) of size class *i*. The metrics  $d_{geom}$  and  $\sigma_{geom}$  were used by Campbell (1985) to predict moisture retention characteristics of soils from texture data. The ratio of  $d_{geom}/\sigma_{geom}$  has also been used recently by Ward et al. (2006) to develop pedotransfer functions (PTFs) that relate physical and hydraulic properties of soils to their texture.

The grain-size metrics reported in Appendix D were generated by fitting a continuous analytic function to each set of discrete grain size data. An example is depicted in Figure 6.13. The analytic functions were evaluated at 500 different values of the fraction passing a given size (fraction<), over a range from 0.0001 to 0.999, to generate the discrete size classes used to calculate  $d_{geom}$  and  $\sigma_{geom}$  from Equations (6.3) and (6.4).



Figure 6.13. Grain-Size Distribution Data and Fitted Function for Sample C5001-74B from Well 399-3-19

Based on the grain-size distribution metrics (Appendix D), an estimate of saturated hydraulic conductivity ( $K_s$ ) was calculated using several methods. The simplest formula is due to Hazen (1911)

$$K_s = Cd_{10}^2 \tag{6.5}$$

where  $K_s$  is the saturated hydraulic conductivity (cm/s), *C* is a constant (taken here to be 1), and  $d_{10}$  is the effective grain size (mm) for which 10% (by weight) of the particles in the sample are finer (Freeze and Cherry 1979, p. 350). Hydraulic conductivities were also computed using the well-known Kozeny-Carmen equation (Bear 1972, p. 166)

$$K_{s} = \left(\frac{\rho_{w}g}{\mu}\right) \left[\frac{n^{3}}{(1-n)^{2}}\right] \left(\frac{d_{m}^{2}}{180}\right)$$
(6.6)

where  $\rho_w$  and  $\mu$  are the density and viscosity of water, respectively, g is the gravitational constant, n is the porosity, and  $d_m$  is a representative grain size, taken here to be either  $d_{50}$ (mm) or  $d_{geom}$ (mm). Porosity was calculated from

$$n = 1 - \frac{\rho_b}{\rho_p} \tag{6.7}$$

where  $\rho_b$  and  $\rho_p$  are the bulk and particle densities, respectively. Particle densities were not measured, so an average particle density of 2.76 g/cm<sup>3</sup> (Williams et al. 2006) was used to compute the porosities reported in Table 6.5.

The Hazen formula uses a single grain-size metric,  $d_{10}$ , while the Kozeny-Carmen equation uses a measure of the median grain diameter,  $d_{50}$  or  $d_{geom}$ , and the porosity of the porous medium. Masch and Denny (1966) analyzed 12 sets of grain size data and showed that the permeability of unconsolidated sands was related to both the median grain diameter,  $d_{50}$ , and the inclusive graphic standard deviation,  $\sigma_{IG}$ . However they did not develop any predictive formulas for these relationships.

The Masch and Denny (1966) data set was reanalyzed by Mark Rockhold (PNNL) who developed the following regression relationship which coalesces the data from their 12 samples into a single curve (see Figure 4 of Williams et al. 2006)

$$K_s(cm/s) = 4.744e-4*[d_{50}(mm)/\sigma_{IG}^{1/2}]^{1.519}, R^2=0.9813$$
 (6.8)

In the soils literature, this type of regression relationship is referred to as a pedotransfer function (PTF) (Guber et al. 2006). Ward et al. (2006) used the ratio  $d_{geom}/\sigma_{geom}$  to generate the following PTF for K<sub>s</sub> based on average sand, silt, and clay percentages for eleven soil types in the USDA textural classification system

$$K_s(cm/hr) = 385.97*(d_{geom}/\sigma_{geom})^{0.9318}, R^2 = 0.9733$$
 (6.9)

It should be noted that Ward et al. (2006) referred to the ratio  $d_{geom}/\sigma_{geom}$  as the "Fredle index." However, the Fredle index, *F.I.*, was defined by Lotspeich and Everest (1981) as

$$F.I. = \frac{d_{geom}}{S_o} \tag{6.10}$$

where So is another type of sorting index

$$S_{o} = \sqrt{\frac{d_{75}}{d_{25}}}$$
(6.11)

and where  $d_{75}$  and  $d_{25}$  are the grain diameters (in mm) at the 75th and 25th percentiles of the distribution. The ratios  $d_{geom}/\sigma_{geom}$  and  $d_{geom}/S_o$  do not yield the same values. Therefore, strictly speaking, it is incorrect to refer to the ratio of  $d_{geom}/\sigma_{geom}$  as the Fredle index.

The Masch and Denny (1966) data set and the sand, silt, and clay percentages used by Ward et al. (2006) represent relatively fine-textured sediments (<2 mm size fraction) relative to those that are found in the 300 Area. Another PTF was developed to predict  $K_s$  from texture data using >50 samples of mostly Hanford sediments, which ranged in texture from silt loam to pea gravel. This PTF is given by (see Figure 5 of Williams et al. 2006).

$$K_{s}(cm/s) = 0.0481*(d_{50}(mm)/\sigma_{IG}^{2})^{0.9369}, R^{2} = 0.7665$$
 (6.12)

Equations (6.10), (6.11), and (6.12) will be referred to as  $K_s$  PTF-3, PTF-2, and PTF-1, respectively. Although the R<sup>2</sup> value for PTF-1 (Equation [6.12]) is considerably lower than the other PTFs, it was developed using more than four times as many samples, and extends into a coarser range of textures.

Values of  $K_s$  were estimated from the various empirical formula (described in Appendix D) and are listed in Table 6.6. For any given sample, the five empirical formulas yield estimates of  $K_s$  that range over 4 orders of magnitude. Estimates of  $K_s$  using the  $d_{50}$ -based Kozeny-Carmen equation are consistently the highest for all the samples, while estimates of  $K_s$  using PTF-3 (from the Masch and Denny data set) are the lowest for most of the samples.

These empirical K<sub>s</sub> calculations were compared to aquifer hydraulic test analysis results from the same borehole depth intervals. Aquifer hydraulic test results from the 15.85-17.37 m depth interval were calculated for well 399-3-19 (C5001). This aquifer hydraulic test analysis yielded a value of K<sub>s</sub> = 2,300 m/d. A sediment sample, C5001-74B, from the 16.3-16.46 m depth interval of well 399-3-19 (C5001), is within the aquifer hydraulic test interval. Table 6.6 indicates that the estimated K<sub>s</sub> values for this sample ranges from 923 and 14,000 m/d, respectively, which are approximately 2.5 times less than, and 6 times greater than, the K<sub>s</sub> value estimated from the aquifer hydraulic test. Based on the comparisons in Table 6.6, the Hazen formula provides an estimate of K<sub>s</sub> that is closest to the pump test value for this location.

On average (all 20 samples in Table 6.5), the values of K<sub>s</sub> estimated using PTF-1 are only ~30% greater than those estimated using PTF-2, despite the fact that these two PTFs were generated using completely different and independent data sets and different grain-size distribution metrics. These two PTFs were also generated using K<sub>s</sub> data that were collected on vertically oriented core samples, whereas aquifer hydraulic tests measure the horizontal K<sub>s</sub>. Therefore, it is reasonable to assume that the PTF values are representative of K<sub>s</sub> in the vertical direction. If this is assumed, and if a horizontal to vertical anisotropy ratio of 10:1 is also assumed, PTF-1 and PTF-2 yield horizontal K<sub>s</sub> estimates of 10\*150 = 1,500 m/d, and 10\*171 = 1,710 m/d, respectively, for Sample C5001-74B. These values are both within a factor of approximately 1.5 of the aquifer hydraulic test estimate of K<sub>s</sub> from the 15.85- to 17.37-m-depth interval in well 399-3-19 (C5001).

		Elevation	Hydraulic Conductivity Estimates (m/d)					
			Kozeny-		Kozeny-			
Well ID	Sample	Mid-pt (m)	Hazen	Carmen (d <sub>50</sub> )	Carmen (d <sub>g</sub> )	PTF-1	PTF-2	PTF-3
399-3-18	C4999-6D	110.67	2.71E+04	1.20E+05	3.79E+04	6.03E+02	3.14E+02	8.24E+01
399-3-18	C4999-9C	108.08	6.20E+02	2.64E+04	5.80E+03	2.06E+02	1.39E+02	3.32E+01
399-3-18	C4999-10C	106.86	6.12E+01	1.49E+04	2.28E+03	1.06E+02	7.20E+01	1.97E+01
399-3-18	C4999-10C	106.55	8.69E-01	5.26E+03	6.21E+02	2.81E+01	2.08E+01	4.08E+00
399-3-18	C4999-11D	105.03	1.58E+04	1.02E+05	3.65E+04	4.66E+02	3.09E+02	5.42E+01
399-1-23	C5000-39D	107.83	1.68E+01	1.57E+05	1.11E+04	8.36E+01	4.36E+01	2.20E+01
399-1-23	C5000-40C	105.69	8.14E+01	1.76E+04	1.78E+03	1.18E+02	7.51E+01	2.75E+01
399-1-23	C5000-40E	105.08	9.40E+00	1.60E+04	1.06E+03	7.07E+01	3.69E+01	1.81E+01
399-1-23	C5000-41C	104.47	1.50E+02	1.71E+03	5.43E+02	5.93E+01	6.31E+01	5.43E+00
399-1-23	C5000-45C	98.99	6.19E+01	1.82E+04	3.13E+03	1.10E+02	8.96E+01	1.92E+01
399-3-19	C5001-66A	114.25	7.98E+01	1.44E+03	4.17E+02	3.47E+01	3.70E+01	3.36E+00
399-3-19	C5001-69D	110.28	6.04E+04	4.33E+05	1.59E+05	6.76E+02	3.58E+02	8.07E+01
399-3-19	C5001-70E	108.30	4.41E+02	6.37E+03	1.62E+03	1.35E+02	1.10E+02	1.28E+01
399-3-19	C5001-73B	106.32	5.46E+02	7.44E+04	2.03E+04	1.29E+02	1.41E+02	1.69E+01
399-3-19	C5001-74B	104.34	9.23E+02	4.29E+04	1.40E+04	1.50E+02	1.71E+02	1.69E+01
399-3-20	С5002-86Е	113.89	7.96E+01	1.05E+05	1.49E+04	1.20E+02	9.01E+01	2.25E+01
399-3-20	C5002-91C	108.41	1.14E+02	5.27E+03	1.43E+03	6.43E+01	6.57E+01	9.28E+00
399-3-20	C5002-92D	105.67	1.05E+03	4.95E+03	1.04E+03	1.96E+02	1.55E+02	2.86E+01
399-3-20	C5002-93E	103.84	1.83E+03	2.47E+04	9.26E+03	1.79E+02	2.17E+02	2.02E+01
399-3-20	C5002-98E	95.73	4.38E+01	3.48E+04	5.76E+03	1.04E+02	1.05E+02	2.14E+01

Table 6.6.Estimated Values of Ks for Bulk Sediment Samples from Wells 399-3-18 (C4999), 399-1-23 (C5000), 399-3-19 (C5001), and<br/>399-3-20 (C5002) Based on Various Empirical Formulas

An aquifer hydraulic test was also performed over the 55.5-62.5 feet depth interval in well 399-3-20 (C5002). Analysis of this aquifer hydraulic test yielded a value of  $K_s > 2,000$  m/d. Sample C5002-93E was collected from the 54-55 feet depth interval in this well (Table 6.6), just above the aquifer hydraulic test interval. The Hazen formula and both the d<sub>50</sub>- and d<sub>g</sub>-based Kozeny-Carmen equations yield  $K_s$  estimates >1,000 m/d (Table 6.6). Also, if the  $K_s$  estimates from PTF-1 and PTF-2 are increased to account for an assumed horizontal to vertical anisotropy ratio of 10, they both yield horizontal  $K_s$  estimates >1,000 m/d.

No other aquifer hydraulic tests were performed in the intervals where the whole sediment grain-size distribution data were generated, so no further comparisons can be made at this time between grain size-based and aquifer hydraulic test  $K_s$  estimates. Based on this very limited comparison, we tentatively recommend that where no aquifer hydraulic or pump test data are available, but reliable, whole sediment grain-size distribution data are, then the Hazen formula should be used to estimate  $K_s$ . Alternatively, the horizontal  $K_s$  can be estimated by multiplying the  $K_s$  (vertical) estimates generated using either PTF-1 or PTF-2 by a factor of 10. Note, however, that for the gravel-dominated 300 Area Hanford formation, we recommend that whole sediment grain-size distribution data be generated from larger diameter (5 inches or more) cores obtained by sonic drilling, such as those collected for this LFI, rather than from smaller (4 inches) diameter cores that are typically obtained using the more standard cable-tool drilling method (Williams et al. 2006). The larger-diameter, sonic-drilled core samples are clearly more representative of the in situ sediments at this site.

As a final comment regarding the use of PTFs or other empirical formulas for estimating K<sub>s</sub> (or any other hydraulic parameters) from grain-size data alone, it should be emphasized that these estimates do not account for structure (e.g., layering, stratification, or laminations), grain shape and orientation (e.g., spherical versus plate-like grains), or physicochemical properties (e.g., calcite cementation) of the *in situ* sediments. All of these factors may affect the pore-size distributions and connectivity of the pores leading to significantly different hydraulic properties for sediment samples that might have similar grain-size distributions but different structure. Although the Hazen formula, d<sub>g</sub>-based Kozeny-Carmen equation, and scaled PTFs all yield reasonable K<sub>s</sub> estimates for Hanford formation sediments in the 300 Area, they do not appear to work well for the Ringold Formation sediments. New and improved empirical formulas or PTFs for estimating Ringold Formation K<sub>s</sub> values could potentially be developed by combining grain-size distribution data and chemical property information (Davis et al. 2006; Lu 2007).

#### 6.6.1.7 Carbon Content Analysis

The sediment total carbon (TC) and inorganic carbon (IC) contents in each core were measured with a Shimadzu TOC-V CSN instrument, and organic carbon content was determined by the difference between the measured TC and IC contents. Measured carbon contents results for selected sediments from the four boreholes are shown in Appendix D (Table D.11). Carbon contents in sediments from borehole 399-3-18 (C4999) were low, and inorganic carbon contents varied from 0.0 to 0.96 mg/g, which on average equates to less than 1 wt.% of inorganic carbon as CaCO<sub>3</sub> being present in these sediments. Most of the relatively high IC contents (0.34-0.96 mg/g) indicative of discrete carbonate minerals or coatings were found in the shallow vadose zone borehole 399-3-18 (C4999) sediments between ground surface and 39.5 feet bgs. The inorganic carbon content (IC) in sediments from borehole 399-1-23 (C5000) varied from 0.0 to 3.42 mg/g, indicating much higher inorganic carbon content (3.42 mg/g or 2.85 wt.% as CaCO<sub>3</sub>) in 399-1-23

(C5000) was found at a depth of 23 feet bgs, where the highest uranium concentration (5 pCi/g) was detected via the MD method (See Figure 6.10). These results suggest that uranium is present in this sample due to co-precipitation with calcite. Similar results suggesting possible uranium co-precipitation with calcite in 300 Area sediments have been found by others (Wang et al. 2005; Zachara et al. 2005). We speculate that the higher inorganic carbon content in the sediments from 399-1-23 (C5000) may be related to reactions of alkaline waste with atmospheric carbon dioxide and the native vadose zone pore waters during the active disposal period into the 300 Area process trenches.

Co-precipitation of uranium with calcite in vadose zone sediments might have significant implications for the fate and transport of uranium in groundwater, especially at the capillary fringe region where the water table tends to fluctuate due to Columbia River level changes. The total carbon contents measured in sediments from boreholes 399-3-19 (C5001) and 399-3-20 (C5002) were relatively low, and inorganic carbon content varied 0.0 to 0.96 and to 0.93 mg/g (<1 wt.% as CaCO<sub>3</sub>), respectively, similar to those values found in sediments from borehole 399-3-18 (C4999). The highest inorganic carbon content (0.93 mg/g) measured in sediments from borehole 399-3-20 (C5002) at a depth of 81.1 feet bgs might result from calcium carbonate present as cementing materials at the boundary between the Hanford and Ringold Formation sediments.

#### 6.6.1.8 Labile Uranium Leaching Using Carbonate Solution

Water extracts are used to investigate the chemical composition of pore fluids within the sediment; however, they do not provide an accurate indication of the total amount of labile uranium in the sediments. Therefore, a carbonate leaching method was used to determine the total amount of uranium capable of being removed from the sediment under realistic environmental conditions. A carbonate leaching solution was prepared using  $1.44 \times 10^{-2}$  M in NaHCO<sub>3</sub> and  $2.8 \times 10^{-3}$  M in Na<sub>2</sub>CO<sub>3</sub>. The reagent pH was 9.3, and a solid-to-solution ratio of 3 grams sediment to 35 mL of carbonate extractant was used for the tests. The leached uranium concentration was determined as a function of time, with total reaction times ranging from 1 to 21 days. Carbonate extract solutions were filtered using 0.45-µm syringe filters and analyzed for dissolved uranium using ICP-MS, for pH using a solid state electrode, and for dissolved calcium using ICP. Duplicate aliquots of the carbonate extract were measured, and data were calculated as an average concentration value with an error of one standard deviation. Sample information and the measured pH, alkalinity, and Ca concentration in each sample extract are shown in Appendix D (Table D.11).

Labile uranium leaching results for the sediments from borehole 399-3-18 (C4999) showed variable concentrations (0.1 to 3.3  $\mu$ g/g) of leachable uranium depending on reaction times and the selected sediments used (Figure 6.14). However, most of the sediments had leachable uranium concentration less than 1.0  $\mu$ g/g, even though a total of 21 days of reaction time was permitted. The highest leachable uranium was found in the sample (C4999-11D) collected at a depth of 41.5 feet bgs, which was close to the water table. This result agreed well with previous geochemical extraction data (Figure 6.9). The amount of leached uranium by the carbonate solution in sample C4999-11D increased rapidly for the first 7 days of reaction time, and then leveled off after 14 days of reaction, indicating steady-state leaching was approached. Since there was no significant change in the amount of uranium leached after a 21-day reaction, the maximum leachable uranium concentration in this sediment sample was estimated to be 3.3  $\mu$ g/g. Based on the previously determined total uranium concentration (10.5  $\mu$ g/g) for this sediment sample (C4999-11D) measured via microwave digestion, approximately 7.2  $\mu$ g/g of uranium was considered to exist as a recalcitrant phase that might potentially be co-precipitated with calcite or present as trace components in aluminosilicate mineral structures.



**Figure 6.14**. Labile Uranium Leached from Well 399-3-18 (C4999) Sediments Using Carbonate Extractant

The dissolved Ca concentration and the pH in the carbonate leachates decreased slightly with increasing reaction time, indicating a minor amount of calcite precipitation might have occurred over time during the carbonate leaching tests (Table D.11 in Appendix D).

The highest concentration of uranium leached from sediments from borehole 399-1-23 (C5000) was 3.2  $\mu$ g/g in sample C5000-39D, which was collected at a depth of 25.0 feet bgs (Figure 6.15). This sample reached a steady-state condition with respect to uranium solution concentration after 14 days of reaction, showing a slow and steady increase of leachable uranium between days 3 and 14. Previously reported MD results for this sample revealed that it contained a total uranium concentration of 4.4  $\mu$ g/g; therefore, the carbonate leach results indicate that a small amount of uranium (about 1.2  $\mu$ g/g) present in this sample existed as more strongly bound forms. Although the highest uranium containing sample in the borehole 399-1-23 (C5000) was C5000-39B collected at a depth of 23 feet bgs, this sample was not selected for carbonate leaching. It was selected for uranium leaching with three different solutions discussed in the next section. Most of the samples, except C5000-39D, showed low carbonate-leachable uranium concentrations (<1  $\mu$ g/g), even after 21 days reaction.

Leachable uranium (via carbonate extraction) from selected sediments from boreholes 399-3-19 (C5001) and 399-3-20 (C5002) was negligible ( $<0.2 \mu g/g$ ) when compared to those from boreholes 399-3-18 (C4999) and 399-1-23 (C5000). Most of the sediments from boreholes 399-3-19 (C5001) and 399-3-20 (C5002) had steady state dissolved uranium concentrations after 14 days of reaction (Figures 6.16 and 6.17). The carbonate leaching results for boreholes 399-3-19 (C5001) and 399-3-20 (C5002) were consistent with previous GEA results and various geochemical extraction data indicating that these sediments contained little if any Hanford process (contaminant) uranium.



Figure 6.15. Labile Uranium Leached from Well 399-1-23 (C5000) Sediments Using Carbonate Extractant



**Figure 6.16**. Labile Uranium Leached from Well 399-3-19 (C5001) Sediments Using Carbonate Extractant



**Figure 6.17**. Labile Uranium Leached from Well 399-3-20 (C5002) Sediments Using Carbonate Extractant

# 6.6.1.9 Uranium Leaching with Different Solutions (Synthetic Pore Water, Groundwater, and River Water)

Uranium batch leaching experiments were also conducted to determine the total amount of uranium likely to be released under field-relevant conditions using three different synthetic leaching solutions (pore water, groundwater, and river water). The synthetic leaching solutions were prepared based on the measured chemical compositions of 300 Area vadose zone pore water, 300 Area groundwater, and Columbia River water. Three solutions consisting of different ionic strengths, carbonate concentrations, and pHs were used to measure the kinetics and total mass of uranium that could be leached from sediments under geochemical environments germane to the varying mixture of groundwater and river water found in the smear zone. Total ionic strength was controlled by NaNO<sub>3</sub> to avoid any potential CaCO<sub>3</sub> precipitate during the leaching experiments. Chemical compositions of each leaching solution are shown in Table 6.7. Several sediments from each borehole were selected to be contacted with the various solutions using a solid-to-solution ratio of 1:10 and reaction timed from 1 to 28 days. The batch test reactors were gently agitated on a platform shaker and sparged with air every few days to keep the test containers in equilibrium with air containing atmospheric concentrations of oxygen and carbon dioxide. Extract solutions were filtered using 0.45-µm syringe filters and analyzed for dissolved uranium concentrations using ICP-MS. The solid to solution ratio was kept constant at 1:10 by adding fresh reagent to replace the small aliquot (1-2 mL) removed at each sampling time. Selected sample results for leached uranium, as well as the measured pH, alkalinity, and Ca concentrations in leachates, are presented in Appendix D (Table D.12).

Leachable-uranium concentrations in selected sediments from the four boreholes as a function of reaction time using the three different leaching solutions (pore water, groundwater, and river water) are shown in Figures 6.18 to 6.21. As found in the previously reported carbonate leaching tests, sample C4999-11D had the highest leachable-uranium concentration in all three solutions among all borehole
		Concentrations (M)	
Constituents	Pore Water	Groundwater	River Water
Na <sup>+</sup>	2.17 x 10 <sup>-2</sup>	2.17 x 10 <sup>-3</sup>	3.04 x 10 <sup>-4</sup>
Ca <sup>2+</sup>	5.00 x 10 <sup>-3</sup>	5.00 x 10 <sup>-4</sup>	2.50 x 10 <sup>-4</sup>
$K^+$	6.41 x 10 <sup>-3</sup>	6.41 x 10 <sup>-4</sup>	5.13 x 10 <sup>-5</sup>
$Mg^{2+}$	1.67 x 10 <sup>-3</sup>	1.67 x 10 <sup>-4</sup>	1.65 x 10 <sup>-4</sup>
NO <sub>3</sub> <sup>-</sup>	4.35 x 10 <sup>-2</sup>	4.35 x 10 <sup>-3</sup>	1.61 x 10 <sup>-5</sup>
Cl	5.63 x 10 <sup>-3</sup>	5.63 x 10 <sup>-4</sup>	5.63 x 10 <sup>-5</sup>
SO4 <sup>2-</sup>	1.87 x 10 <sup>-3</sup>	1.87 x 10 <sup>-4</sup>	1.04 x 10 <sup>-4</sup>
HCO <sub>3</sub> -	9.17 x 10 <sup>-3</sup>	9.17 x 10 <sup>-4</sup>	6.56 x 10 <sup>-4</sup>
I (calculated)	I=0.075 M	I=0.0075 M	I=0.0013 M
pH (measured)	pH=7.91	pH=7.39	pH=7.13

 Table 6.7.
 Chemical Constituents of Three Leaching Solutions

399-3-18 (C4999) sediments tested. The high dissolved carbonate concentration in the synthetic pore water leaching solution resulted in higher leachable-uranium concentrations than those found in the groundwater and river water extracts. Enriched carbonate solutions are known promoters for leaching uranium from geologic solids and have been used for many decades to extract (via in situ processes) uranium from low-grade ore bodies (see for example see Deutsch et al. (1983, 1984, and 1985 and references therein). River water leached the least amount of uranium from the 399-3-18 (C4999-11D) sample. However, because river water was undersaturated with respect to carbonate minerals, some uranium did leach but the resultant leachate did not reach a steady-state condition, even after 21 days of reaction. This slow and gradual release of uranium into the river water was especially noticeable in other sediments from boreholes 399-1-23 (C5000), 399-3-19 (C5001), and 399-3-20 (C5002).

If the release of uranium from contaminated sediment in the 300 Area capillary fringe and aquifer sediments was controlled solely by adsorption-desorption processes for typical clays, silicates, alumino-silicates and hydrous oxides, one might expect little desorption to occur in Columbia River water because it has lower dissolved carbonate concentrations and overall ionic strength and slightly lower pH values than the groundwater. It is well known that uranium desorption is promoted by increasing carbonate, increasing pH, and increasing ionic strength as long as calcite precipitation is not occurring (see discussion in Zachara (2005) and references therein). Thus, it is somewhat counter-intuitive to find some uranium leaching into the dilute simulated river water in the tests described herein. Another uranium release process such as dissolution of co-precipitated uranium rich carbonate minerals could explain the laboratory results. Even though a small amount of leachable-uranium was measured in the river-water extract laboratory tests, it is not certain that the infiltration of river water into the 300 Area groundwater system, caused by fluctuations in the river stage, will lead to significant leaching of uranium in the field.

On the other hand, in support of the laboratory results, the mixing of Columbia River water with existing groundwater does change the chemical composition of water sampled in the monitoring wells. There does appear to be a positive correlation between the water table elevation, observed uranium concentration in the water samples obtained from the monitoring well network (see discussions in



Figure 6.18. Leachable Uranium Concentration vs. Reaction Times for Well 399-3-18 (C4999) Sediments with Three Different Extract Solutions (a) Pore Water; (b) Groundwater; and (c) River Water. The legend for all three plots is the same; duplicate results are shown in similar colors.



Figure 6.19. Leachable Uranium Concentration vs. Reaction Times for Well 399-1-23 (C5000) Sediments with Three Different Extract Solutions (a) Pore Water; (b) Groundwater; and (c) River Water. The legend for all three plots is the same; duplicate results are shown in similar colors.



Figure 6.20. Leachable Uranium Concentration vs. Reaction Times for Well 399-3-19 (C5001) Sediments with Three Different Extract Solutions (a) Pore Water; (b) Groundwater; and (c) River Water. The legend for all three plots is the same; duplicate results are shown in similar colors.



Figure 6.21. Leachable Uranium Concentration vs. Reaction Times for Well 399-3-20 (C5002) Sediments with Three Different Extract Solutions (a) Pore Water; (b) Groundwater; and (c) River Water. The legend for all three plots is the same; duplicate results are shown in similar colors.

Lindberg and Chou (2001) and Figure 1.3 in this report), and the annual groundwater monitoring reports (e.g., Hartman et al. 2006). Mixing amongst vadose zone pore water and aquifer groundwater with the more dilute river water could increase calcite dissolution from the surrounding sediments and allow co-precipitated uranium to slowly desorb from uranium enriched-calcite or calcite coated aluminosilicates. For the sediments from borehole 399-1-23 (C5000), the highest leachable-uranium concentration was found in sample C5000-39B, which was collected at a depth of 23.0 feet bgs; this result was consistent with the high total uranium content in this sediment as determined by microwave assisted digestion. The sample containing the second highest pore water leachable-uranium concentration was C5000-39D; this sample also had the highest uranium solution concentration in the carbonate leach tests.

The decrease in uranium concentrations in the leachate for borehole 399-1-23 (C5000) sediments, especially 39B which contacted with the simulated pore water solution after 3 days of reaction, was attributed to co-precipitation or re-adsorption of uranium with/onto freshly precipitated calcite. The reduced calcium concentrations measured at 7 days of reaction time support the hypothesis that the uranium in this leach test may have co-precipitated with freshly precipitated calcite in this sample (see Table D.12 in Appendix D). Because C5000-39B sediment showed the highest inorganic carbon content, calcite precipitation-dissolution reactions were plausible with small variations in pore water temperature, pH, calcium, and alkalinity during this period of the leach test. However, subsequently increasing uranium concentration in the leaching samples after 7 days' reaction resulted from a kinetic-controlled uranium leaching process as shown by different sediment samples, which showed continuously increasing uranium leaching concentration even after 28 days reaction. The uranium kinetic leaching was controlled by diffusion from interior grains or less easily accessible locations within the sediments. Slow uranium release kinetics can be a main source of recurring uranium contamination in groundwater.

The sediments from boreholes 399-3-19 (C5001) and 399-3-20 (C5002) had the lowest leachableuranium concentrations in all three leachant tests due to the lack of significant uranium contamination in these sediments. However, uranium solution concentrations in these laboratory leach tests slowly increased in the river water leaching solution (which was the most dilute solution), for the tested sediments from all the boreholes suggesting that uranium can slowly desorb/dissolve from the contaminated sediments located near the capillary fringe region, where water chemistry is frequently changed by river water infiltration. The river water influx and mixing in the capillary fringe zone that borders the river might be a continuous source of uranium slowly bleeding into the 300 Area groundwater system.

#### 6.6.2 Depth-Discrete Groundwater Sampling and Analysis

This section describes the depth-discrete groundwater sampling method used during Phase I Well Drilling and provides the groundwater chemical composition results. Depth discrete groundwater samples were required in each borehole (DOE/RL-2005-47, Rev. 1). The purposes of the groundwater samples were to (1) provide depth-discrete groundwater samples for the evaluation of radiological and chemical contaminants of concern, (2) obtain depth-discrete groundwater results to improve understanding of the distribution of contaminants in the unconfined aquifer system, and (3) compare depth variations in groundwater chemistry with respect to vertical and lateral changes in the hydrogeology.

The wellsite geologist's borehole logs, contained in Appendix A, provide a general description and locations of the depth-discrete groundwater sample intervals for each well. The composite borehole logs (Figures 3.2 to 3.5) show the depth-discrete groundwater sample intervals and summarize key radio-chemical and VOC results. In addition, Figures 4.1 through 4.4 show macro constituent chemical results

illustrated as Stiff diagrams, and concentration values; superimposed on these figures is the hydrogeologic unit boundaries. Table 6.8 provides a list of the depth-discrete samples collected per borehole and the thickness of the saturated interval drilled (water table to total depth). The list of constituents that were analyzed (Table 6.9) was developed based on COPC as defined in the operations and maintenance plan (DOE 2002b) and based on other geochemical data needs (i.e., modeling and groundwater chemistry). Groundwater sample analysis and quality assurance procedures are provided in the sampling and analysis plan in the LFI plan (DOE 2006a).

Well ID	Total Drill Depth (ft bgs)	Saturated Interval Drilled (ft)	Number of Depth Discrete GW Samples	Comments
399-3-18 (C4999)	131	83.5	10	3 samples bailed, 7 pumped
399-1-23 (C5000)	116	75.5	10	1 sample bailed, 9 samples pumped
399-3-19 (C5001)	103.5	56.5	5	All samples pumped
399-3-20 (C5002)	95	46	4	All samples pumped

Table 6.8. Summary of Depth-Discrete Groundwater Sampling in 300 LFI Boreholes

## Table 6.9.List of Selected Groundwater Constituents for Laboratory Analysis of Depth Discrete<br/>Groundwater Samples

Sample Type	Planned Sample Interval	Planned Constituents	Analytical Laboratory
Depth-discrete groundwater	Every 1.5 m (5 ft) beginning	Alkalinity	ESL at 325 Building
	as near as possible to the	Anions	ESL at 325 Building
	the Hanford formation to the	Dissolved inorganic carbon	ESL at 325 Building
	Ringold Formation Unit 5 and then at every 3 m (10 ft)	Field Parameters (temp, pH, spec. cond., DO, and redox)	Field measurement
	to total depth.	ICP metals (filtered)	ESL at 325 Building
		Volatile Organic Analysis (8260 GCMS)	PNNL's Contract Laboratory
		Uranium-238	ESL at 325 Building

Depth-discrete groundwater sample collection began in each borehole at the water table and continued at approximately 5-feet-depth intervals until the Ringold Formation was confirmed, and then the sampling interval was increased to approximately 10- to 15-feet intervals until borehole total depth was reached. The sample interval spacing was increased in the last two boreholes (399-3-19 [C5001] and 399-3-20 [C5002]) to account for a thicker saturated Hanford formation gravel sequence that exhibited very high permeability. The samples are considered representative, to the extent practicable, of the aquifer at the depth that the samples were collected.

The sample collection method required the driller to stop drilling at the target sample depth and clean out the borehole to remove all cuttings and slough. An approximately 10-feet-long, 20-slot temporary well screen and inflatable packer was then inserted at the bottom of the borehole, and the drill casing was

back pulled approximately 1 to 5 feet to expose the screen to the borehole and surrounding formation. The packer was inflated to seal the inner casing annulus from the aquifer and surrounding formation, and a submersible pump was installed inside the screen and used to first purge and then pump the ground-water sample. The sample intervals were purged until groundwater parameters (temperature, pH, specific conductance, and dissolved oxygen) stabilized. These field parameters are tabulated by sample interval in the composite diagrams (Figures 3.2 to 3.5). In some instances, such as very near the water table or in low-permeability intervals, the water sample was collected without purging using a bailer to retrieve the sample. The bailed or pumped water samples were captured and filtered through a 0.45-µm filter using a peristaltic pump into the required sample containers. The samples were stored onsite in coolers until they could be delivered to the ESL and/or the PNNL offsite contract laboratory for analysis. All depth-discrete groundwater samples were collected according to the sampling plan (see DOE 2006b) and documented procedures. Chain-of-custody forms were required for all samples (Appendix E). The field parameters, measured during borehole purging and used to determine when groundwater conditions had stabilized for sampling, were documented in field logs (Appendix E). Instrumentation used during the collection of all the groundwater samples was calibrated according to the manufacturer's procedures.

The depth-discrete groundwater samples, collected from the four LFI wells, were analyzed to determine the total dissolved uranium-238 concentration using ICP-MS. In addition, residual pore water that remained in the sediment samples from boreholes 399-3-18 (C4999) and 399-1-23 (C5000) after core opening and initial sample collection was captured using an ultracentrifuge and also analyzed for uranium concentrations. Because of the low uranium concentration in the groundwater samples from 399-3-19 (C5001) and 399-3-20 (C5002), the ultracentrifuge was not applied to the sediments from these two wells.

The measured groundwater uranium concentrations exceeded natural background concentration (~10  $\mu$ g/L) in the uppermost aquifer in all four wells (Table 6.10). The uranium concentrations in groundwater samples ranged up to a high of 202  $\mu$ g/L. The highest uranium groundwater concentration was found in borehole 399-1-23 (C5000) collected at a depth (54.3 feet bgs) close to boundary between the Hanford formation and Ringold Formation (Figure 3.3). Well 399-3-19 (C5001) also showed its highest uranium concentration (29.6  $\mu$ g/L) at a depth of 81.5 feet bgs close to the boundary between Hanford and Ringold formation (see Figure 3.4). Although most of the high uranium concentrations in depth-discrete groundwater samples were measured in the uppermost aquifer samples (Figures 3.2 to 3.5) of the four wells (see Figure E.1 in Appendix E for details), other elevated uranium concentrations were also found close to the contact between the Hanford and Ringold formations. These high concentrations might be attributed to the chemical differences or change of sediment texture and permeability between these two formations.

Uranium concentrations in the pore waters measured directly after ultracentrifugation were similar to those from the estimated pore waters based on 1:1 water extracts after moisture content correction. As discussed in Section 4.0 (Figure 4.4), uranium concentrations in the calculated pore waters ranged up to  $3,650 \mu g/L$  and showed relatively higher concentrations in wells 399-3-18 (C4999) and 399-1-23 (C5000) vadose zone sediments. Both wells 399-3-19 (C5001) and 399-3-20 (C5002) groundwater and estimated pore waters showed relatively low uranium concentrations compared to samples from well 399-3-18 (C4999) or well 399-1-23 (C5000).

Wells	Sample ID	Depth (feet bgs)	Uranium Concentration (µg/L)
	B1FR99	42.5	1.13E+02
	B1FR76	45.3	8.48E+01
	B1FR91	49.7	6.24E+00
	B1FRB3	52	2.87E+00
399-3-18	B1FR87	68.0	1.10E+00
(C4999)	B1FRB7	77.0	1.01E-01
	B1FR83	87.5	1.36E-02
	B1FR95	99.5	1.09E-02
	B1FR79	108.0	9.80E-03
	B1FR31	120.8	1.26E-02
	B1FR35	33.8	7.59E+01
	B1FR39	37.5	3.66E+01
	B1FR43	43.3	2.73E+01
	B1FR47	47.8	3.49E+01
399-1-23	B1FR51	54.3	2.02E+02
(C5000)	B1FR55	59.3	1.56E+00
	B1FR59	68.5	4.37E-02
	B1FR63	79.5	3.91E-02
	B1FR67	90.3	7.19E-02
	B1FR71	107.8	3.14E-01
	B1HRW9	53.0	2.00E+01
200 2 10	B1HRX3	57.8	1.94E+01
399-3-19	B1HRX7	63.0	2.34E+01
(C5001)	B1HRY1	81.5	2.96E+01
	B1HRY5	101.8	5.20E-02
	B1HT03	52.3	7.39E+01
399-3-20	B1HT07	61.5	6.59E+01
(C5002)	B1HT11	72.5	4.66E+01
	B1HT15	91.0	8.51E-02

Table 6.10. Uranium Concentrations in Depth Discrete Groundwater Samples

### 6.6.3 Depth-Discrete Interval Aquifer Hydraulic Test Characterization

Depth-discrete interval aquifer hydraulic test characterization was conducted at the four borehole sites during drilling of the monitoring wells to provide an assessment of the variation and vertical distribution of hydraulic conductivity with depth within the unconfined aquifer at these specific locations. This type of characterization information is important for predicting/simulating contaminant migration (i.e., numerical flow/transport modeling), designing remedial actions, and developing proper monitoring well strategies for the respective locations. Because of the importance of this characterization information, depth-discrete interval aquifer hydraulic testing was required and identified for each borehole (DOE 2006a). The specific objective of the aquifer hydraulic test characterization was to provide depth distributed hydraulic property information that may be correlated with observed physical changes in the subsurface hydrogeology (see Section 3.0).

Table 6.11 summarizes the number of depth-discrete interval tests performed at each well during borehole drilling/advancement. Aquifer hydraulic testing was generally planned to coincide with selective depth-discrete water sampling, which could then utilize a common, temporary well-screen installation during the sampling/characterization process. Following collection of the water sample, the temporary casing was pulled back to expose approximately 5 feet of screen, and the packer that was attached to the top of the well-screen assembly was then inflated to isolate the test interval. The aquifer hydraulic tests were initiated mechanically by rapidly removing a slugging rod of known volume from the well-screen section. In most instances, two different size slugging rods were used during the testing program at each well to impose different stress levels on the test section. The stress levels for the two slugging rods were calculated to impose an aquifer hydraulic-withdrawal test response of 0.676 m (low-stress tests) and 1.431 m (high-stress tests) within a 0.1016-m inside diameter well. As noted in Butler (1996; 1997) and discussed in Spane and Newcomer (2004), differences exhibited between aquifer hydraulic tests conducted at different stress levels can be used to evaluate stress-dependent, non-linear test well effects (e.g., dynamic skin, turbulent head loss), which are unrelated to aquifer characteristics.

Well ID	Total Drill Depth (ft bgs)	Saturated Interval Drilled (ft)	Depth Discrete Test Intervals#
399-3-18 (C4999)	131	83.5	5
399-1-23 (C5000)	116	75.5	6
399-3-19 (C5001)	103.5	56.5	2
399-3-20 (C5002)	95	46	3

Table 6.11. Summary of Depth Discrete Aquifer Tests in 300 LFI Boreholes

Analytical methods used to analyze the aquifer hydraulic test results follow the methods described in Spane and Newcomer (2004). Briefly stated, standard type-curve methods were used to analyze tests exhibiting over-damped (exponential decay) response, while the high-K analysis type-curve matching method was used to analyze tests displaying either under-damped (oscillatory) or critically damped (transitional) response characteristics. A description of the performance and analysis of aquifer hydraulic tests conducted at each of the four well sites is provided below.

#### 6.6.3.1 Well 399-3-18 (C4999) Aquifer Hydraulic Testing Characterization

Five specific test/depth intervals were characterized at well 399-3-18 (C4999) between March 15 and 27, 2006 by aquifer hydraulic testing as the borehole was advanced to its final depth 39.9 m bgs. Pertinent test information for the individual discrete test/depth intervals is presented in Table 6.12. Diagnostic analysis of aquifer hydraulic tests conducted for the various test/depth intervals indicate that all of the test zones exhibited over-damped (exponential decay) conditions. The top three test intervals (Zones A, B, and B1) were within the lower permeability Ringold Formation upper fine-grained unit (Unit 5). Aquifer hydraulic tests conducted in lower permeability formations require long test times to monitor full recovery. For most of the tests conducted in the top three intervals, full recovery was not attained before initiating subsequent aquifer hydraulic tests. In addition, due to a loss of test data during transfer downloading from the datalogger system, only a portion of the total test data was available for the top three test intervals for analysis. To account for the lack of full test data recovery and the lack of a complete test data record, "time-history matching" was applied to the test data sequence for these three

		Tes	t Parameters			
Test Zone	Test Date	# Aquifer Hydraulic Tests	Depth to Water, m bgs	Test/Depth <sup>(b)</sup> Interval, m bgs	Diagnostic Aquifer Hydraulic Test Response Model	Hydrogeologic Unit Tested <sup>(a)</sup>
Zone A*	3/15/06	2	12.95	14.78 - 16.61 (1.83)	Over-Damped* (exponential-decay)	Ringold Formation – Upper Mud (Unit 5)
Zone B**	3/17/06	4	12.80	20.12 - 21.34 (1.22)	Over-Damped** (exponential-decay)	Ringold Formation – Upper Mud (Unit 5)
Zone C	3/17/06	4	12.80	18.29 - 21.34 (3.05)	Over-Damped* (exponential-decay)	Ringold Formation – Upper Mud (Unit 5)
Zone D	3/27/06	8	12.71	37.34 - 38.71 (1.19)	Over-Damped (exponential-decay)	Ringold Formation (Unit 5)
Zone E	3/27/06	4	12.71	36.12 - 38.71 (2.41)	Over-Damped (exponential-decay/ elastic response)	Ringold Formation (Unit 5)

Table 6.12.Aquifer Hydraulic Test Characteristics for Selected Test/Depth Intervals at Well 399-3-18<br/>(C4999)

Note: For all test/depth zones,  $r_c = 0.051$  meters;  $r_w = 0.1222$  meters

(a) Hydrogeologic unit number in parentheses indicates the relevant groundwater-flow model layer, as described in Thorne et al. 1993.

(b) Value listed in parentheses is the effective well-screen test length; for Zones C and D, the value is reflective of the top of the Lower Mud unit located at a depth of 38.53 m bgs.

\* Some of the aquifer hydraulic test data lost during transfer from datalogger system. Response indicates low permeability formation condition. Test analysis based on time-history match.

\*\* Most of the aquifer hydraulic test data lost during transfer from datalogger system. Response indicates low permeability formation condition. No quantitative test analysis possible.

low-permeability test depth intervals. Time-history matching approaches rely on superposition of preceding test activities as the basis of the composite analysis method. This contrasts with standard analytical methods that focus on analyzing individual hydrologic tests.

The bottom two test intervals were within the higher permeability sand and gravel of the middle Ringold Formation (Unit 5). Standard type-curve analysis methods were used to quantify hydraulic property conditions for tests conducted within these two depth intervals.

#### 6.6.3.2 Well 399-1-23 (C5000) Aquifer Hydraulic Testing Characterization

In all, at well 399-1-23 (C5000) six specific test/depth intervals were characterized between April 4 and 18, 2006 by aquifer hydraulic testing as the borehole was advanced to its final depth 35.4 m bgs. Pertinent test information for the individual discrete test/depth intervals is presented in Table 6.13. Diagnostic analysis of aquifer hydraulic tests conducted for the various test/depth intervals indicates that most of the test zones (i.e., Zones B-E) exhibited exponential decay (over-damped) conditions. The top test interval (Zone A) exhibited under-damped (oscillatory) response behavior, which is expected for test zones within the highly permeable Hanford formation. Aquifer hydraulic tests conducted in highly permeable formations require positioning of the pressure sensor near the top of the well water-column for quantitative test analysis. This was not done for this test interval; consequently, only a "greater-than" value can be assigned for the test interval. Additionally, hydrologic communication occurred around the packer used to isolate the lowest test/depth interval (Zone F/G); and therefore, no characterization results are possible for this test interval. Results from depth-discrete intervals Zones B-E are representative of the middle Ringold Formation (Unit 5).

		Tes	t Parameters			
Test Zone	Test Date	# Aquifer Hydraulic Tests	Depth to Water, m bgs	Test/Depth Interval, m bgs	Diagnostic Aquifer Hydraulic Test Response Model	Hydrogeologic Unit Tested <sup>(a)</sup>
Zone A	4/4/06	4	10.20	12.19 - 13.26 (1.07)	Under-Damped (oscillatory response)	Hanford formation (Unit 1)
Zone B	4/6/06	8	10.18	16.83 - 18.29 (1.46)	Over-Damped (exponential-decay)	Ringold Formation (Unit 5)
Zone C*	4/6/06	6	10.18	15.42 - 18.29 (2.87)	Over-Damped* (exponential-decay)	Hanford and Ringold Formations (Unit 1 and Unit 5)
Zone D	4/7/06	8	10.21	19.81 - 21.33 (1.52)	Over-Damped (exponential-decay)	Ringold Formation (Unit 5)
Zone E	4/7/06	2	10.21	18.29 - 21.33 (3.04)	Over-Damped (exponential-decay)	Ringold Formation (Unit 5)
Zone F**	4/18/06	12	9.33*	30.78 - 33.53 (2.75)	Critically-Damped** (transitional response)	Ringold Formation (Unit 5)

# **Table 6.13**.Aquifer Hydraulic Test Characteristics for Selected Test/Depth Intervals at<br/>Well 399-1-23 (C5000)

Note: For all test/depth zones,  $r_c = 0.051$  meters;  $r_w = 0.1222$  meters.

 (a) Hydrogeologic unit number in parentheses indicates the relevant groundwater-flow model layer, as described in Thorne et al. 1993.

\* Aquifer hydraulic test characterization adversely affected by packer by-pass (leakage) during the last four aquifer hydraulic tests; only first aquifer hydraulic

withdrawal test results considered to be representative.

\*\* Aquifer hydraulic test characterization adversely affected by packer by-pass (leakage); all test results are highly questionable.

## 6.6.3.3 Well 399-3-19 (C5001) Aquifer Hydraulic Testing Characterization

Two specific test/depth intervals for well 399-3-19 (C5001) were characterized on April 27, 2006 by aquifer hydraulic testing as the borehole was advanced to its final depth 31.5 meters bgs. Pertinent test information for the individual discrete test/depth intervals is presented in Table 6.14. Diagnostic analysis of aquifer hydraulic tests conducted for the two test/depth intervals indicate that both of the test zones exhibited under-damped (oscillatory) conditions. The two test intervals were within the highly permeable Hanford formation (Unit 1). Under-damped aquifer hydraulic tests require use of High-K analysis type-curve matching methods. No quantitative analysis of the longer test interval (3.05 meters) Zone B test was possible due to the extremely low test response and rapid recovery. Test responses indicate a very high K condition.

A selected analysis figure for test interval Zone A is contained in Appendix E.

## Table 6.14.Aquifer Hydraulic Test Characteristics for Selected Test/Depth Intervals at<br/>Well 399-3-19 (C5001)

		Tes	t Parameters			
Test Zone	Test Date	# Aquifer Hydraulic Tests	Depth to Water, m bgs	Test/Depth Interval, m bgs	Diagnostic Aquifer Hydraulic Test Response Model	Hydrogeologic Unit Tested <sup>(a)</sup>
Zone A	4/27/06	4	14.36	15.85 - 17.37 (1.52)	Under-Damped (oscillatory response)	Hanford formation (Unit 1)
Zone B	4/27/06	4	14.36	14.32 - 17.37 (3.05)	Under-Damped (oscillatory response)	Hanford formation (Unit 1)
Note: For a (a) Hydrog Thorne	Il test/depth geologic un e et al. 1993	n zones, $r_c = 0$ it number in j	0.051 meters; in parentheses in	$r_{\rm w} = 0.1222$ meters dicates the relevan	t groundwater-flow mode	el layer, as described in

### 6.6.3.4 Well 399-3-20 (C5002) Aquifer Hydraulic Testing Characterization

Three specific test/depth intervals in well 399-3-20 (C5002) were characterized between May 15 and 17, 2006 by aquifer hydraulic testing as the borehole was advanced to its final depth of 29.0 m bgs. Pertinent test information for the individual discrete test/depth intervals is presented in Table 6.15. Diagnostic analysis of depth-discrete interval aquifer hydraulic tests conducted indicate that the top Hanford formation test zone (A) exhibited under-damped (oscillatory) conditions while the two underlying Ringold Formation test intervals (Zones C and D) exhibited critically damped test behavior. Tests exhibiting either critically damped or under-damped aquifer hydraulic test response require use of High-K analysis type-curve matching methods.

Table 6.15.Aquifer Hydraulic Test Characteristics for Selected Test/Depth Intervals at<br/>Well 399-3-20 (C5002)

		Tes	t Parameters			
Test Zone	Test Date	# Aquifer Hydraulic Tests	Depth to Water, m bgs	Test/Depth Interval, m bgs	Diagnostic Aquifer Hydraulic Test Response Model	Hydrogeologic Unit Tested <sup>(a)</sup>
Zone A, B	5/15/06	8	14.51	16.92 - 19.05 (2.13)	Under-Damped (oscillatory response)	Hanford formation (Unit 1)
Zone C	5/17/06	4	14.78	26.21 - 27.58 (1.37)	Critically Damped (transitional response)	Ringold Formation (Unit 5)
Zone D	5/17/06	4	14.78	25.30 - 27.58 (2.28)	Critically Damped (transitional response)	Ringold Formations (Unit 5)
Note: For a (a) Hydrog Thorne	ll test/depth geologic un et al. 1993	$r_c = 0$ it number in j	0.051 meters; in parentheses in	$r_{\rm w} = 0.1222$ meters, dicates the relevan	t groundwater-flow mode	el layer, as described in

### 6.6.4 Borehole Geophysical Logging

High-resolution spectral gamma surveys and neutron moisture surveys were conducted in each borehole using borehole geophysical logging tools operated by Stoller Corporation. The main objective of the borehole logging was to determine the presence, distribution, and quantity of manmade (contaminant) uranium in the subsurface at each location (DOE/RL-2005-47-Rev. 1). Secondary objectives include (1) calibrating the planned Phase II DPT borehole geophysical logging system, (2) using the system as a correlation tool for identifying borehole lithology, and (3) determining the variations in moisture content in the vadose zone at each location.

The geophysical logs obtained in Phase I, including the detailed log data reports, are provided in Appendix C. The log reports describe calibration requirements, data processing, and contain the data results and interpretation including the borehole log plots for manmade radionuclides, natural gamma and neutron moisture logs. Table 6.16 provides a summary of geophysical logging activities performed at each borehole. The specific gamma isotopes that were analyzed by Stoller (Appendix C) were selected based on gamma emitting COPC, and also included known natural occurring radio-elements. All geophysical logging followed quality assurance procedures provided in Stoller's *Quality Assurance Project Plan* (Stoller 2006).

Well ID	Date Logged	Total Drill Depth (feet bgs)	Spectral Gamma Logged Interval (feet)/count rate (sec)	Repeat Interval (feet)/count rate (sec)	Neutron Logged Interval (feet)/count rate (sec)	Temporary Casing Outside Diameter (in.)
399-3-18 (C4999)	March 24 - 25, 2006	131	128-0/200	45-32/400	42.25-0/15	9 5/8
399-1-23 (C5000)	April 12 - 18, 2006	116	112.5-0/200	50-19/200-400	35.5-0/15	9 5/8
399-3-19 (C5001)	May 1 - 2, 2006	103.5	86.2-0/200	60-35/400	46.75-0/15	9 5/8
399-3-20 (C5002)	May 16 - 17, 2006	95	87-0/200	85-78, 50-42/400	47.5-0/15	9 5/8

Table 6.16. Summary of Geophysical Borehole Logging in 300 LFI Boreholes

Each borehole was logged from total depth to the surface inside the temporary drill casing prior to well completion. Spectral gamma measurements, collected at the designated 200 to 400 second count rate, using the "move-stop-acquire" technique every 0.5 feet along the borehole was employed to obtain the most optimal spectral gamma signal emitted from each borehole. Based on data processing by Stoller Corporation, no manmade (contaminant) gamma-emitting radionuclides were detected above the MDL (of ~1 pCi/g [for U<sup>235</sup>] and ~12 pCi/g [for U<sup>238</sup>]) in any of the boreholes (details are provided in Appendix C). These data indicate that if manmade uranium exists at these locations, it is at very low concentration levels below the MDLs.

The geophysical log data have been evaluated and correlated to the hydrogeology and uranium and moisture data results from the laboratory analysis of sediment samples for each borehole. These results and comparisons are presented in the composite logs (Figures 3.2 to 3.5).

Laboratory-measured GEA results obtained from the sediment core samples from each well were compared to the borehole geophysical gamma energy results from the four new wells to determine if the data are quantitatively consistent and comparable and to determine data trends (Figures 6.22 to 6.25).



**Figure 6.22**. Comparison of Laboratory Sediment Gamma Energy Analysis KUT Results (PNNL) to the Borehole Geophysical Spectral Gamma KUT Results (Stoller) for Borehole 399-3-18 (C4999)



**Figure 6.23**. Comparison of PNNL Laboratory Sediment Gamma Energy Analysis KUT Results to Stoller Borehole Geophysical Spectral Gamma KUT Results for Borehole 399-1-23 (C5000)



**Figure 6.24.** Comparison of PNNL Laboratory Sediment Gamma Energy Analysis KUT Results to Stoller Borehole Geophysical Spectral Gamma KUT Results for Borehole 399-3-19 (C5001)



**Figure 6.25**. Comparison of PNNL Laboratory Sediment Gamma Energy Analysis KUT Results to Stoller Borehole Geophysical Spectral Gamma KUT Results for Borehole 399-3-20 (C5002)

Because no manmade uranium was detected in the borehole geophysical data, only select natural radio-element activity (potassium-40 [<sup>40</sup>K], uranium-238 [<sup>238</sup>U], and thorium-232 [<sup>232</sup>Th] [KUT]) from the laboratory GEA data and the borehole geophysical data were compared. These natural uranium results, from the laboratory and borehole geophysical data are also plotted on the composite logs (Figures 3.2 to 3.5). The data plots (Figures 6.22 to 6.25) illustrate the differences between the major natural occurring energy peaks (KUT) between the laboratory versus the field geophysical logging results. The laboratory GEA results have a higher precision because the sediment samples were analyzed in a controlled laboratory environment that was free from background interferences, and the samples were analyzed in 1-L marinelli containers that completely surround the detector to improve counting efficiency. Therefore, detection of low-energy gamma emitters (such as thorium-234) was practical (detection of low-energy gamma emitters was not possible in the field because their signals were blocked by the steel drill casing), and the samples were counted for 600 seconds per sample (67% longer then geophysical results). As illustrated in Figures 6.22 to 6.25, there is good agreement between the two KUT data sets, laboratory (PNNL) versus geophysical (Stoller), throughout the vadose zone (i.e., above the water table). The uranium data agreement, however, deteriorates below the water table; the increase in the Stoller geophysical results is attributed to radon in the water inside the casing and within the saturated sediments outside the casing (sees Stoller log reports in Appendix C). Other slight differences in the data for  ${}^{40}$ K and <sup>232</sup>Th maybe due to over-corrections applied for casing thickness and water saturation. Note that radon is a daughter product of uranium decay and is not an indication of manmade uranium.

Borehole geophysical neutron moisture data were also collected from the vadose zone in each well (Appendix C). Neutron moisture measurements were collected at a rate of 15 second per 0.25-foot (Table 6.18.). These moisture data represent, at best, qualitative changes in moisture throughout the vadose zone because the drill casing diameter is too large to correctly quantify moisture values. Moisture data from laboratory analysis of select sediment core samples are also plotted by depth on the composite logs (Figures 3.2 through 3.5) along with the geophysical neutron moisture (and total gamma) data. As illustrated on the composite logs, there is a significant difference in the vadose moisture data between the two sets of results. Both data sets are suspect for several reasons. The laboratory moisture samples may have been altered due to (1) drainage of liquids from the core barrel during retrieval, (2) reduction in moisture due to the heat generated during drilling, and (3) aeration (drying) of the sediment as the core liner is opened. However, the laboratory-measured moisture samples are probably more representative of vadose moisture conditions than the geophysical neutron moisture data because the drill casing was too large in diameter for the effective field measurement of moisture by neutron logging.

Sediment moisture analysis was also completed on samples collected from the saturated zone. While not representative of the saturated zone because most of the free water drained off during core retrieval, they do qualitatively reveal changes in lithology based on grain-size differences. For example, in well 399-3-18 (C4999) (composite Figure 3.2), apparent moisture values increase across the interval of fine sand and most likely reflect an increase in retained moisture due to the decrease in relative grain size (permeability) of the fine-grained interval as compared to the coarser-grained (saturated) Ringold sediments.

The very low uranium MDLs that were achieved using longer count rates, larger, more sensitive germanium crystals (60-70%) combined with the laboratory GEA system confirm that there are no high-concentration hot spots or zones of concentrated process uranium within the vadose zone or saturated interval at any of the four boreholes. However, the four boreholes represent a miniscule area of coverage for the entire 300-FF-5 OU sediments above and within the existing groundwater uranium plume so it can not be stated that no hot spots of uranium are present at locations not measurable by the field spectral gamma logging system (SGLS) or within the sediments from the four boreholes that were obtained.

## 7.0 References

Bear J. 1972. Dynamics of Fluids in Porous Media. Dover Publications Inc., New York.

Bjornstad, BN. 1990. *Geohydrology of the 218-W-5 Burial Ground*. PNL-7336, Pacific Northwest Laboratory, Richland, Washington.

Bjornstad BN. 2004. Sampling and Hydrogeology of the Vadose Zone Beneath the 300 Area Process Ponds. PNNL-14834, Pacific Northwest National Laboratory, Richland, Washington.

Butler JJ, Jr. 1996. "Slug Tests in Site Characterization: Some Practical Considerations." *Environmental Geosciences* 3(3):154-163.

Butler JJ, Jr. 1997. *The Design, Performance, and Analysis of Slug Tests*. Lewis Publishers, CRC Press, Boca Raton, Florida.

Butler JJ, Jr. and EJ Garnett. 2000. *Simple Procedures for Analysis of Slug Tests in Formations of High Hydraulic Conductivity using Spreadsheet and Scientific Graphics Software*. Open-file Report 2000-40, Kansas Geological Survey, Lawrence, Kansas.

Campbell GS. 1985. Soil Physics with Basic. Elsevier, New York.

CERCLA - Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, as amended, Public Law 96-510, 94 Statute 2767, 42 USC 9601 et seq.

Davis JM, ND Roy, PS Mozley, and JS Hall. 2006. "The Effect of Carbonate Cementation on Permeability Heterogeneity in Fluvial Aquifers: An Outcrop Analog Study. *Sedimentary Geol.* 184:267-280.

Deford DH, RW Carpenter, and MW Einan. 1994. 300-FF-2 Operable Unit Technical Baseline Report. BHI-00012, Rev. 00, Bechtel Hanford, Inc., Richland, Washington.

Deutsch WJ, WJ Martin, LE Eary, and RJ Serne. 1985. *Methods of Minimizing Ground-Water Contamination from In-Situ Leach Uranium Mining - Final Report*. NUREG/CR-3709, Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington D.C. now available from National Technical Information Center, Springfield, Virginia.

Deutsch WJ, NE Bell, BW Mercer, RJ Serne, JS Shade and DR Tweeton. 1984. *Aquifer Restoration Techniques for In-Situ Leach Uranium Mines*. NUREG/CR-3104, Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington D.C. now available from National Technical Information Center, Springfield, Virginia.

Deutsch WJ, RJ Serne, NE Bell, and WJ Martin. 1983. *Aquifer Restoration at In-Situ Leach Uranium Mines: Evidence for Natural Restoration Processes*. NUREG/CR-3136, Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, D.C. now available from National Technical Information Center, Springfield, Virginia.

DOE. 1995a. *Proposed Plan for the 300-FF-1 and 300-FF-5 Operable Units*. DOE/RL-95-88, Rev. 0, U.S. Department of Energy, Richland, Washington.

DOE. 1995b. *Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study Report for the 300-FF-5 Operable Unit*. DOE/RL-94-85, Rev. 0, U.S. Department of Energy, Richland, Washington.

DOE. 2002a. *300-FF-5 Operable Unit Sampling and Analysis Plan.* DOE/RL-2002-11, Rev. 0, Prepared by CH2M HILL Hanford, Inc. for U.S. Department of Energy, Richland, Washington.

DOE. 2002b. *Operation and Maintenance Plan for the 300-FF-5 Operable Unit*. DOE/RL-95-73, Rev. 1. Prepared by CH2M HILL Hanford, Inc. for U.S. Department of Energy, Richland, Washington.

DOE-RL. 2002. *Standardized Stratigraphic Nomenclature for Post-Ringold-Formation Sediments Within the Central Pasco Basin*. DOE/RL-2002-39, Rev. 0, June 2002. U.S. Department of Energy, Richland, Washington. (Author: BN Bjornstad; prepared by Pacific Northwest National Laboratory).

DOE. 2005a. *Sampling-Analysis Plan for CERCLA Well Drilling at 300-FF-5 04, FY05*. DOE/RL-2005-47, Rev. 1, Prepared by Pacific Northwest National Laboratory for the U.S. Department of Energy, Richland, Washington.

DOE. 2005b. *Work Plan for Phase III Feasibility Study, 300-FF-5 Operable Unit.* DOE/RL-2005-41, Rev. 0, Prepared by Pacific Northwest National Laboratory for the U.S. Department of Energy, Richland, Washington.

DOE. 2006a. *300-FF-5 Operable Unit Limited Field Investigation Plan.* DOE/RL-2005-47, Rev. 1, Prepared by Pacific Northwest National Laboratory for the U.S. Department of Energy, Richland, Washington. (authors: BA Williams, CF Brown, RE Peterson, EC Thornton, MJ Nimmons, SB Yabusaki, TG Naymik, JW Lindberg, ML Rockhold, and MD Williams).

DOE. 2006b. *300-FF-5 Operable Unit Sampling and Analysis Plan*. DOE/RL-2002-11, Rev. 1, Prepared by Pacific Northwest National Laboratory for the U.S. Department of Energy, Richland, Washington.

DOE. 2006c. *CERCLA Five-Year Review Report for the Hanford Site*. DOE/RL-2006-20, Rev. 0, U.S. Department of Energy, Richland, Washington. (Copy for Public Review)

Ecology - Washington State Department of Ecology, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, and U.S. Department of Energy. 1989. *Hanford Federal Facility Agreement and Consent Order*. Document No. 89-10, as amended, (The Tri-Party Agreement), Olympia, Washington.

EPA. 1996. *Record of Decision for U.S. DOE Hanford 300-FF-1 and 300-FF-5 Operable Units Remedial Actions.* Agreement Between U.S. Department of Energy and U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, with Concurrence by the Washington State Department of Ecology, July 17, 1996.

EPA. 2001. U.S. DOE Hanford Site: First Five Year Review Report. April 2001. Prepared by U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 10, Hanford Project Office, Richland, Washington.

Folk RL. 1980. Petrology of Sedimentary Rocks. Hemphill Publishing Co., Austin, Texas.

Freeze RA and JA Cherry. 1979. Groundwater. Prentice-Hall, Inc., Englewood Cliffs, New Jersey.

Gee GW and D Orr. 2002. "Particle-Size Analysis." In JH Dane and GC Topp (eds.), Methods of Soil Analysis, Part 4 – Physical Methods. *Soil Sci. Am. Book Series*: 5.

Gerber MS. 1992. *Past Practices Technical Characterization Study – 300 Area – Hanford Site.* WHC-MR-0388, Westinghouse Hanford Company, Richland, Washington.

Guber AK, YA Pachepsky, MTh Van Genuchten, WJ Rawls, J Simunek, D Jacques, TJ Nicholson, and RE Cady. 2006. "Field-Scale Water Flow Simulations Using Ensembles of Pedotransfer Functions for Soil Water Retention." *Vadose Zone J* 5:234-247.

Hartman MJ, LF Morasch, and WD Webber (eds.). 2006. *Hanford Site Groundwater Monitoring for Fiscal Year 2005*. PNNL-15670, Pacific Northwest National Laboratory, Richland, Washington.

Hazen A. 1911. "Discussion - Dams on Sand Foundations." Trans. Am. Soc. Civil Engineers 73:199.

Horton DG, HT Schaef, RJ Serne, CF Brown, MM Valenta, TS Vickerman, IV Kutnyakov, SR Baum, KN Geiszler, and KE Parker. 2003. *Geochemistry of Samples from Borehole C3117 (299-E24-21)*. PNNL-14289, Pacific Northwest National Laboratory, Richland, Washington.

Lindberg JW and FW Bond. 1979. *Geohydrology and Groundwater Quality Beneath the 300 Area, Hanford Site, Washington.* PNL-2949, Pacific Northwest Laboratory, Richland, Washington.

Lindberg JW and CJ Chou. 2001. 300 Area Process Trenches Groundwater Monitoring Plan. PNNL-13645, Pacific Northwest National Laboratory, Richland, Washington.

Lindberg JW and RE Peterson. 2006. "300-FF-5 Operable Unit." Chapter 2.12 in *Hanford Site Groundwater Monitoring for Fiscal Year 2005*, eds. MJ Hartman, LF Morasch, and WD Webber. PNNL-15670, Pacific Northwest National Laboratory, Richland, Washington.

Lindsey KA. 1995. *Miocene- to Pliocene-Aged Suprabasalt Sediments of the Hanford Site, South-Central Washington*. BHI-00184, Rev. 00, July 1995, Bechtel Hanford, Inc., Richland, Washington.

Lotspeich FB and FH Everest. 1981. "A new method for reporting and interpreting textural composition of spawning gravel." Research note. Pacific Northwest Forest and Range Experiment Station, Forest Service, U.S. Dept of Agriculture. Lu H-Y. 2007. "A Method to Estimate Hydraulic Conductivity from Bulk Geochemical Compositions." *Environ Geol.* 51:1029-1041.

Masch FD and KJ Denny. 1966. "Grain-Size Distribution and Its Effect on the Permeability of Unconsolidated Sands." *Water Resour. Res.* 2:665-677.

Peterson, RE (editor). 2005. *Contaminants of Potential Concern in the 300-FF-5 Operable Unit: Expanded Annual Groundwater Report for FY 2004.* PNNL-15127, Pacific Northwest National Laboratory, Richland, Washington. (Contributors: EJ Freeman, CJ Murray, RE Peterson, PD Thorne, MJ Truex, VR Vermeul, MD Williams, SB Yabusaki, JM Zachara, JL Lindberg, and JP McDonald). Poeter E and DR Gaylord. 1990. "Influence of Aquifer Heterogeneity on Contaminant Transport at the Hanford Site." *Ground Water*, Vol. 28, No. 6, November-December 1990, pp. 900-909.

Schalla R, RW Wallace, RL Aaberg, SP Airhart, DJ Bates, JVM Carlile, DS Cline, DI Dennison, MD Freshley, PR Heller, EJ Jensen, KB Olsen, RG Parkhurst, JT Rieger, and EJ Westergard. 1988. *Interim Characterization Report for the 300 Areas Process Trenches*. PNL-6716, September 1988. Pacific Northwest Laboratory, Richland, Washington. (RW Wallace, RL Aaberg, SP Airhart, DJ Bates, JVM Carlile, CS Cline, DI Dennison, MD Freshley, PR Heller, EJ Jensen, KB Olsen, RG Parkhurst, JT Rieger, and EJ Westergard).

Serne RJ, CF Brown, HT Schaef, EM Pierce, JW Lindberg, Z Wang, PL Gassman, and JG Catalano. 2002. *The 300 Area Uranium Leach and Adsorption Project*. PNNL-14022, Pacific Northwest National Laboratory, Richland, Washington.

Spane FA and DR Newcomer. 2004. *Results of Detailed Hydrologic Characterization Tests – FY 2003*. PNNL-14186, Pacific Northwest National Laboratory, Richland, Washington.

Stoller 2006. *Quality Assurance Project Plan.* HGLP-002, S.M. Stoller Corporation, Richland, Washington.

Swanson LC, GG Kelty, KA Lindsey, KR Simpson, RK Price, and SD Consort. 1992. *Phase I Hydrogeologic Summary of the 300-FF-5 Operable Unit, 300 Area.* WHC-SD-EN-TI-052, Rev. 0, Westinghouse Hanford Company, Richland, Washington.

Thorne PD, MA Chamness, FA Spane, Jr., VR Vermeul, and WD Webber. 1993. *Three-Dimensional Conceptual Model for the Hanford Site Unconfined Aquifer System, FY 93 Status Report*. PNL-8971, Pacific Northwest Laboratory, Richland, Washington.

WAC 173-160. *Minimum Standards for Construction and Maintenance of Wells*. Washington Administrative Code, Olympia, Washington.

Vermeul VR, JS Fruchter, DM Wellman, BA Williams, and MD Williams. 2006. *Site Characterization Plan: Uranium Stabilization through Polyphosphate Injection*. PNNL-16008, Pacific Northwest National Laboratory, Richland, Washington.

Waichler SR and SB Yabusaki. 2005. *Flow and Transport in the Hanford 300 Area Vadose Zone-Aquifer-River System.* PNNL-15125, Pacific Northwest National Laboratory, Richland, Washington.

Wang Z, JM Zachara, JP McKinley, and SC Smith. 2005. "Cryogenic Laser Induced U(VI) Fluorescence Studies of a U(VI) Substituted Natural Calcite: Implications to U(VI) Speciation in Contaminated Hanford Sediments." *Environmental Science and Technology* 39, 2651-2659.

Ward AL, ME Conrad, WD Daily, JB Fink, VL Freedman, GW Gee, GM Hoverston, MJ Keller, EL Majer, CJ Murray, MD Whote, SB Yabusaki, and ZF Zhang. 2006. *Vadose Zone Transport Study Summary Report*. PNNL-15443, Pacific Northwest National Laboratory, Richland, Washington.

Williams BA, BN Bjornstad, DC Lanigan, JM Keller, and ML Rockhold. 2006. *Borehole Data Package for One CY 2005 CERCLA Well 699-S20-E10, 300-FF-5 Operable Unit, Hanford Site, Washington.* PNNL-15417, Pacific Northwest National Laboratory, Richland, Washington.

Young JS, RM Fruland, and JS Fruchter. 1990. *Data Compilation Task Report for the Source Investigations of the 300-FF-1 Operable Unit Phase I Remedial Investigation*. PNL-7241, Pacific Northwest Laboratory, Richland, Washington.

Young JS and JS Fruchter. 1991. Addendum to Data Compilation Task Report for the Source Investigation of the 300-FF-1 Operable Unit Phase I Remedial Investigations. EMO-1026, Prepared by Environmental Management Operations for the U.S. Department of Energy, Richland, Washington.

Zachara JM (editor). 2005. Uranium Geochemistry in Vadose Zone and Aquifer Sediments from the 300 Area Uranium Plume. PNNL-15121, March 2005, Pacific Northwest National Laboratory, Richland, Washington. (Collaborators: JA Davis, C Liu, JP McKinley, N Qafoku, DM Wellman, and SB Yabusaki).

Appendix A

Well Summary Data

## Well Summary Sheet (as-Built)

## Well C4999



	RY SHEET		S	inish Dat	e: 3-9-06 ite: 3-29-06	- Page <u>2</u> of <u>3</u>
Well ID: 0500 49999		Well Nan			3-10	
Location: 300- FF-5 Do	erable Mit	Project:	EE	-5	2 la si la mitor	~ h)~//2
Prepared By: Take Harris		Reviewer	<u>/ / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / </u>	<u> </u>	NON YOF IN	Poter 5-25
Signature:		Signature		19	Walker	Date: 5 20-0
CONSTRUCTION DA	<del></del>	Signature	·	GEO	OCIC/HYDROL	
		Depth in	Graph			
Description	Diagram	Feet	Log		Lithologic E	Description
3/8" coated bentonite selft:		10				······································
52.0' has - 57.4' las		60				
		-				
		_	, <u></u>			
W-LU Mesh silica sand		-				
57.4 bas - 127.0 bas						
		70-				
				<u> </u>		
		_				
			<u></u>			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
					- 01 C: C	1 (2)
		80		<u>≓</u>	1-81.5. S	and (S)
		-	3-19	;; <b>i</b> −−		
				2	······································	
			5	2	W	
			ġ	뒷		
		an	Ŏ	1815	5-100: Silly	Sandy Grandel
		10-0			<u> </u>	and sively
		2	<u>ic s</u> e	3		
			9			
			$\underline{\mathcal{Y}}$	<u>.</u>		
		_	$\bigcirc$	<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
		100-	2.5	<u> </u>		
		;	Ŷ	<u></u>		
				5		
			$\sim$	Zim	-1210: Cand.	Gravellet
			$\mathbb{N}$	2	Sandy Sandy	Sheren (SO)
			$\mathcal{O}$			
		110-				······································
		,		<u>.</u>		
			$\sim$			
		_=	Č.			
		2				
		-11	<u>ب</u>	2		······································

A.2

WELL SUMMA	RY SHEET		Star Finis	t Date: 3-9-06 sh Date: 3-29-06	Page <u>3</u>
Well ID: C4999		Well Nar	ne: 390	1-3-18	I
Location: 390-FE-5 Quera	ble Mait	Project:	FF-5	maniforing lade	Ma
Prepared By: Joke Having	Date: 4/18/06	Reviewe	d By: <b>/</b>	D. Uniker	Date: 5
Signature: Ala_Ham	and the second	Signature	ə:	20 Walk	
CONSTRUCTION DA	ТА	Denth		GEOLOGIC/HYDROLOG	IC DATA
Description	Diagram	Feet	Graphic Log	Lithologic De	scription
3/2" coated bentonite pellete: 127.0' bys - 1.31.0' bys		120	0.0000 0.0000		<u> </u>
All temporary Casing (95/5" O.D.) Was removed	X	- - 130		126' - 131' : Sil1	t(m)
					<u> </u>
		-			
		- 170			
					A-6003-f

#### Start Date: 3-30-06 WELL SUMMARY SHEET Page / of 2 Finish Date: 4-21-06 Well Name: 399-1-23 Well ID: C5000 Location: 300-FF-5 Operable Unit Project: FF-5 Moniforing Well Date: 4/25/06 Prepared By: Jake Reviewed By: LiD. Wa Date: 5/25/04 Horn 10 Welk Signature: Signature: CONSTRUCTION DATA GEOLOGIC/HYDROLOGIC DATA Depth in Graphic Feet Description Diagram Lithologic Description Log 6"Stainless steel sch 105 0 TP 304L riser pipe: 0-0.5: Crushed Gravel pad 1.65 ags - 24.94 bys 0.5-3.0: Silly Sand 6" Stainless steel SCH 105 TP 304L 20 slot screen 10 24.94 bys - 49.95 bys 6" Stainless steel SCH 105 TP 304L Sump 3.0-32.0: Silty Sandy Gravel 49.95' bgs - 51.98' bys 20 8" Stainkess steel protective . 1 Surface casing: 2.73'ags 2.27'bys 1 , I <u>عر:</u> 30 Ę Cement Grout: @'bgs - 10.8'bgs 1 2 Bentonite crumbles: 1 I 10.8 bys - 14.4' bys 320-50.0: Sandy Gravel 40 | b 3/8" bentonik pellets: 14.4' bas - 20.0' bas 10-20 mesh silica sond 50 20.0'bys - 54.4' bys Ground water depth: 50.0-56.0: Silty Sandy Gravel $X \times X \times X$ 30.3' bas (5-1-06 х× 56.0-65.0: Sandy Gravel A-6003-643 (1

## Well C5000

WELL SUMMAR	Y SHEET		Sta Fin	irt Date: 3-30-06	Page 2 of 3						
		Well Name:	/ell Name: 399-1-23								
Location: 300-FF-5 Overab	he Unit	Project: FF-5 Monitoring Wells									
Prepared By: Jake Horner	Date: 4-25-06	Reviewed By: L.D. Walker Date: 5/25/01									
Signature: Life Hormen		Signature:	Signature: 10 Wallen								
	\	Dopth in	GEOLOGIC/HYDROLOGIC DATA								
Description	Diagram	Feet	Braphie Log	Lithologic De	scription						
95/8" Temp. Casing: O'- 115' bas Coated bentonik pellets: 54.4'- 59.2' bas		60		650-67.0: Sand							
10-20 mesh silica sand: 59.2'-107'bas Natural Backfill: 107'- 110' bas		8 		5 <u>67.0-83.0</u> · Si N	y Sandy G <i>weve</i> l						
10-20 mesh silica sand: 110'- 112'bas Coated bentonik pellek: 112'- 115' bas		90		830-940: Sandy	Gravel (M)						
$\frac{Natural Back fill:}{115' - 116' bgs}$ $TD = 116' bgs$		100 - 100 -	うしょうし	96-102: Silty S 102-103: Silty	Sandy Gravel Sand						
All temporary casing was removed. Ground water depth = 30.3' bas (4/21/06)				103-110.5: Sandy	(m)						
				TD=116 be	A-6003-643 (03/03)						

## Well C5001

WELL SUMMA	RY SHEET		Start	Date: 4-24-06	Page <u>1</u> of <u>2</u>			
Well ID: CEAOI		Well Name	: 399	1 - 3 - 19	J			
Location: 300-FE-5	he theit	Project: #	= = - 5	Manitarina	6)elle			
Prepared By: Jalo Horner	Date: 5/22/06	Reviewed By: L, D. Walker Date: 5-25-						
Signature: Jake Hormen -		Signature:		7D Welken				
CONSTRUCTION DAT	ГА	Depth in		GEOLOGIC/HYDROLOG	GIC DATA			
Description	Diagram	Feet	Graphic Log	Lithologic De	scription			
6" stainless steel sut 105		0	32765-17510					
TP 3046 riser pipe: P state 1.65-1.69'aga - 40.29'bas 6" Stainless steel SCH 105				0-05: Crushed Gra 0.5-4: Gravelly S 4.0-6.0: Slightly S	and Silly Sand			
<u>TP304L 20 slot scrant</u> 40.29' bas - 65.42' bas		10-0		6.0-11.0: Gravely	Sand			
6" Stainless steel SCHIOS Tr 304L SUMP: 65.42' bys - 67.45' bys		20		11.0-25.0 : Sand	ly Gravel			
E" Stainless steel postertine surface casing: 2.6'ass - 2.4'bys Cement Grout: \$\$ bys - 10.5'bys	<u>\</u> x <u>x</u> <u>x</u> <u>x</u> <u>x</u> <u>x</u>	30 - V		25.0-440: S;lfy	Sandy Gravel			
Bentonik Crumbles: 10.5' bys - 23.9' bas 3k" bentonik pellets:								
23.9'bas - 29.9' bas 6-9 mesh silica sand: 29.9'bas - 71.9'bas Drw= 39.5' bas (@golow		50-4	000000000000000000000000000000000000	44.0 - 82.0 : San	ndy Gravel			
DTW = 47.7' bgs (5/22/06)			$\mathcal{O}_{0}^{0}$					

A-6003-643 (03/03)





### Well C5002

WELL SUMMARY SHEET				Start Finis	Date: h Date:	5/11/	06	Page <u>2</u> of <u>2</u>	
Well ID: CSOO2		Well Name: 399-3-20							
Location: 300-FF-5 Operable Unit		Project:	FF	5	m	mitor	ing la	Della	
Prepared By: Jake Horner Date: 5/23	106	Reviewe	d By:		L.D.	Walk	0 fr	Date: 5/25/06	
Signature: John Hormen		Signature	e:	1	104	Valle	2		
CONSTRUCTION DATA		Denth in			GEOLO	GIC/HYD	ROLOG		
Description Diagram	Diagram					scription			
Coated 3/8" bent. pellets: 72.1'bys - 77.4'bas 6-9 mesh silica sand: 77.4'bgs - 81.9'bas Coated 3/8" bent. pellets: 81.9'bys - 88.2'bys Natural backfill: 88.2'bys - 95.0'bas All temporary casing (958" O.D.) was removed. X × × × X × X		60			47.0- 80.0- 82.0- 83.0- 85.5 -	80.0: 870:5 85.5:5 -950: 5 = 93	San Silty S San S.O'	dy Grovel Sandy Gravel y Silty Sand d kg s	

A.9

## **Borehole Log**

## Well C4999

			BOF	REHOLE LOG				Page _1 of <u>4</u> _
			-II Mama	200 - 10	Lagotion			Date: 3-10-06
Weit IL	: <u>C4999</u>			399-3-18	Location.	300- FF-3		
Project	300-FF-	5 Mon	itoring	· Wells	Reference M	leasuring Point:	Growno	Surface
Depth	Sample	- Graphic	0	Sample L	vescription		Death of	Comments
(Ft.)	No. Recover	Log ry	Color, N	Name, Grain Size D Noisture Content, Sc Max Particle Size	orting, Angular e, Reaction to	ity, Mineralogy, HCI	Method of Sampl	f Driving Sampling Method, f Driving Sampling Tool, er Size, Water Level
0-		ACCESSIO	0-0	2.4' GIVAVE	1 pnd		Sould	- drilling with
						·	continu	ous 5.0'(I.D.)
-		\////	0.4 -	La.Q ISTACK	. ash	layer	tenno	camples \$ 73/8
		.X/////	* =:/	1 from 0-	6.0' bas		Casina	CANNON SPECI
	24				0		0	
3 -	28		6.0'-	- 7.0' S	and (S	<u> </u>		
	21	E	Well	- sorted, m	ed coa	<u>yse</u> sand		
	23	A	(60)	Za telsic, L	10% mat	fic) Sub-		
-	11113	В	angni	ar with DC	1 grain	in mm +		· · · · · · ·
10			no-r		••			
		•	7.0'-	14' Sil	ty Saw	l(ms)		
_	4B	∭ <u></u>	Well	- sorted fir	e-med.	sub-		
-	40	1.0.00	round	led sand (8	5%) (50	to matre,		
15-	5	A OP	50%	telsic) &	570 da	YK Gravish		· · · ·
	5	BO	brown	(1/2) SI	T. NO 1	xn with met.		
-	555		14'- 3	34.5' Silty S	Sundy Giva	vel (mag)		
		-0	Poorly	sorted, su	b-round	ed to well.		
20-	GANA	Ties	round	led, fine to	mad pr	abbles (80%		
-	65 68	$\phi \phi$	besal	+) + 40%	heteroli	thic sand		
	62 68		4 0	Source it	ox parti	re is ss		
-	60 60 1	I S S	due	to avilling	method	av HEICIAL		
25-	6E 68 71	<u>e</u> : <u>Oo</u> ;	- 5	and # silf	is ver	y arow.		
-		E 0	. N	ith lots of	e pulveri	and basalt		
-	62 8	B			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	8D 11	<u> </u>	34.5 ·	<u>enlad</u>	the Con	wer (mb)		
-	92	$\dot{Q}$	round	ed med -	fine he	tevolithic		
30-	93	000	pebb	les (Basalt	quartzin	te annites		
	90		cot.	30% MO.	ist day	rk grayish		
	4		brow	n(2y 4/2)	_ <u>si  + ( </u>	ow placticity	D	
-	01	A:08	with	10% med	to coar	se send.		
35-			t lass	L. I to	( 0' 1-	3451		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	a 10		Fran	TOTOL FM.	10.0 TO	2-1.5 603	<u> </u>	
				······································				
	114	00			1		5	
Repor	ted By: Jak	e Horr	Lev		Reviewed B	y: L.D.U	Jalker	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Title:	Geologis	1			Title:	Geologis	1	
Signat	ure:	Home	1	Date: 3-140	Signature:	2D'UN	all.	Date: 5/25/0L
	1	·····		111 5-25-0	6			A-6003-642 (03/03)

.

Date: 3-13-04										06
Well ID:	CY	999		Well Nan	ne: 399-3-18	Location: 300	)-FF-5	ои		
Project:	300	FF	5 Mor	itoring	Wells	Reference Measu	ring Point:	Groun	d Surface	
Denth	Sa	mple	Grou		Sample	Description			Comments	
(Ft.)	Type No.	Blow Recov	ery Gra	ig Grou Colo	up Name, Grain Size or, Moisture Content, S Max Particle Si	Distribution, Soil Clas Sorting, Angularity, Mi ze, Reaction to HCl	sification, ineralogy,	Depth of C Method of Sample	Casing, Drilling Me Driving Sampling er Size, Water Lev	ethod, j Tool, vel
40		11B	1:Or							
-		IIC IID	0	$\overline{O}$	11- sarried	ly SITY Sand	$(m) \ge 1$	DTW=	42.5 bgs (3)	06
-	w. <del>s</del> . //////	IIPA	THE S	Swith	2 9070 v. fine	sub-rounde	d felsic	W.S. hai	led @ 42.5	'bas
		<u> </u>	20.0	San	2 (40-50% gt	2 w/ -1070 m.	(2a)\$	PNNL #>	BIFRB2,	Ó
45—			20	00 107	o silt. Ava.	haln size is	~Yio em	BIFR9	9 & BIFRB	ø
_	<u> </u>		20	No Sul	- 64 ( w) the the	5 continued	with	hatled		1 60
-	) ,		20	dre	stor color c	homos (Very	tark	Top of	usider) shoe	duph
	<u>777</u>	1	2 <u>E</u> 1A	ane	enish avoy (G	1002 3/1) a	nd an	was 46	bas.	0
50	¥	1280	ш	Inc	reased sitt	fraction (15	-20%).	PNNL#	5; BIFR91, B	IFR9
_		132		For	mution is very	, trait with	close!	4 BIF	R94	
-	.د.	13D		ap 1	e wan produc	100n 745 - 6	00 6gs 1	1. 'lal y	1	
-	Щ	13E		64	'-68' ms	Silty San	d	D 52.5'	# DTWR 4	125'H
		14A	2	Ven	, dark arren	nish army (G	12423/1	PWNL #5	BIFRB3	
33		14 BI		Me	devetly sor	ted with 6	70%	BIFR	B4 & BIFR	B6
-			48	fe	lsic sand (6	0% gtz 10	To mica)			
-			5A	50	nais v. civ	e & sub-1	rounded the	DI	ine interio	
-		13 1	5B		10 SITTICAY	Nour	to Hel	R 66'L	W.S. WITH SI	70'6
60 —		15D 1	<del>۶</del>	J	en on our		10 1 10	PNNL#5	BIFR 87.	10 40
		15E		<u> 68</u>	-ZZ'Slight	ly silty Sand	1(m)s	BIFR	38 + BIFR	90
		16B		Ver	/ dark gray (	$\frac{1}{3}$ () $\frac{1}{3}$ m	oderatly			
-		16C	<u>بر المر</u>	<u>- + SOI</u>	ted w/~9076	tine grained	, SUB-			
65 —	w).5.	1601	<u>6</u>	10	To MIKA 409	o meta/mili				
	ΖŽŽŽ	P P	14 🔛	107	o silt. Nor	in with HCI	Max			
			78 70	par	ticle is five	grained sav	d. Saul			
-		أحرا	70	حالي:	90% 100se	with zones	of well	<b>.</b>		
70-	¥	1841	7E	Cen	nemera sand	Containing o	In av and	<u>-</u>		
_		18.8	<u> </u>	-nc	comencer SUH	15 ~ 4-5	CM.			
		1818	<b>9</b> , 🖂		76 76 .	R 3/17/06		Pumped	w.s. with	shoe
		1000			70'-76' 1m	n reddish b	lock a	@ 76 bg	LE DIB 78	3' loge
75		MA	16	(2	5YR 2,5/1	) c.loy lami	notions	(4' of	Cave from 82	L'hoge
- 1	11171	true!	AB	arc	e present.	£		PMUL#S	BIFRB	1,
-	Ţ		<u>ac</u>	·····	7'- 81.5'	Sand (S	55	BIFK	DO & DIFRE	÷φ
			10							
Report	ed By:	Jak	e Ho	Inter		Reviewed By:	1.1.0	Valker		
Title:	Ged	logic	. <del>1</del>			Title: 68	ologist			
Signatu	ure:	Leh		men	Date: 3-20-0	6 Signature:	12 Uhil	the	Date: 5/2	5/06

											Date: <u>3</u> -	20-0
Well ID:	Cy	199		Well Nan	ne: 399	-3-18	Location:	300 -	FF	5 00	ι	
Project:	FF.	-5	Mon	itorin	g We	112	Reference	e Measuring I	Point:	Groun	d Sur	face
Denth	Sa	mple	Gran		/	Sample	Description	I			Comment	S
(Ft.)	Type No.	Recove	ry Log	Grou Colo	ıp Name, r, Moistur Ma	Grain Size [ e Content, S x Particle Size	Distribution, orting, Anguing, Reaction	Soil Classifica Ilarity, Minera to HCI	ation, llogy,	Depth of C Method of Sample	asing, Drill Driving Sa r Size, Wa	ling Metho mpling To ter Level
80		20	4	77	<u>'- 81</u>	<u>5', S</u>	and	(s)			-	
		1120	B	$\frac{\omega}{\omega}$	11- 50	or red, s	ub-an	gular +	0			- 1
-		200		O Sul	-roun	ae <u>a, v.</u> Sundía	+1ne(40	270) to	tine	Pumped	wis. 6	with sh
-		20E	0	Ma	ant -	sana (-1	vio arz	cand	Matical	<u>e</u> 86 ba slavel lu	S & DEL	80 81 89' h
<i>~5</i>		21A	S	2 rxn	(12)	th HC	L. (Gra	, 5/N)	1	NNL #5	BIFRSS	L BIFR
~ _	w.s.	210 21								4	BIFR	36
-		ñn 22		181	5-100	<u>2' Si</u>	Hy Sand	ly Gwavel	(ms 6)			<u> </u>
		111/22		D Poor	ly so	rted wi	th 63	5 % SU	15-7	Core ru	in # 19	was
+	<u>¥</u>	22	୍ୱାର୍ଚ୍ଚ	ren	nded_	med. +	OV. COU	arse mo	atic	redvilled	d 6 + i	mes.c
90-		10 22		P: peb	oles,	20.70	Sub-a	ngular v	1. the	recover	y, the	e botto
-			пO		lock	(2 Ela	A 60-	7070 00	2)	a ter	out &	The devou
-			:0.C		LNOL	15 51	2 mm #	NO TYN		JOVE SI	n year a	Nown.
4		236	(-)		In H	C	<u> </u>		<u> </u>			
a5_		730 20	ے ا	7 - 0	18' si	It fract	tion d	ecreases	<b>`</b>			
	R	<u>1112</u> 24	BOC						1	umped ,	us. wit	h shoe
_	Ŭ	111124	<u>L</u> O:	<u>- 100</u>	<u>' — 16</u>	<u>ic's</u>	andy G	ravel (s	5 <i>6</i> )  0	2 98'bas	4 DTB	@ 101'
	11:51	24	9	Poor	ly so	ried w	th 60	o well-	- 4	slough.	from too	-1015'b
-[		21 20		rou	nded_	40 SUB	- round	lea, v. ti	ine-1	NNL #5:	BIFR95	, BIFRA
100-		250 25	2.0		vality	pebbles	5(3010 07. cu)	basalt,	5070	4 BIF	Rag	
	-¥	250		) aub	angul	ar med	Sand	(70% of	a –			
		25E		307	o mat	c). MA	x parti	de is 5	() m m			
		26A		Sino	rxn	with 1	401					
105		268 2		/- 1 1	20'-	Sand	quainsi	ze incre	need			
		11/26	- -	e g	12 13	Still ,	med. b	nt abund	unt			
	w.s.	27		2	irse .	to very	coars	e basa	17 3	umped u	s.s. with	shae (
		23 27	Bo	o ar	ains	are ph	esent(6	0% 12,4	10%	07' 60	s & Di	Be 109
_ +	-*	27E 27	<u>1</u>	- m	41C).	<u>Copole</u>	sup .	to US "	any	$\frac{1}{1}$	ough trou	n 109'-11
		284 27	<b>%</b>	o pr	esenv	· · · · -			<u> </u>	TO DIDA	_ <u> 51⊬K</u> ] &つ	A, BIRK
-		28B	20	Х. <u> </u>						<u>+ 1715</u>		
		200	90	2								
		28E 2	$d \mathcal{O}$	<u>.</u>								
115-		200	4	3								
_		29	B	0								
4		29										
		24	D	8								
Reporte		129	<u>. ت اع</u>	<u> </u>	- · · · · ·		Povioured	By: /	<u> </u>	14		
Tu	<u>, ру</u>	Jake	Nor	nev			Treviewed		e.u	alker		
Title:	neolo	gist		,	. 1		Title:	Geolog	ist			
Signatur	e: (	N.L.	. 14	1. 10	Da	te: 3-23-11	Signaturo	10/	2.00	/	Dete	. Elsela


				BOREHOLE LOG			Page <u>1</u> of <u>4</u>
Well ID	: 150	$\sim$	w	ell Name: 399-1-23	Location: 300- FE-5	- 04	Date. 5- 50-06
Project	33	FF-5	Monito	prime hiplies	Reference Measuring Point:	Grand	Suchae
	Sa	mple		Sample De	scription		Comments
(Ft.)	Type No.	Recover	Log	Group Name, Grain Size Dist Color, Moisture Content, Sort Max Particle Size,	tribution, Soil Classification, ting, Angularity, Mineralogy, Reaction to HCI	Depth of ( Method of Sampl	Casing, Drilling Method, f Driving Sampling Tool, er Size, Water Level
0-		1	0:00	0-0.5' Crushe	ed gravel pad	Sonic. advan	drilling -
_		338				Contin	nolas core
-		33C 2 33D 34		Poorly sorted # 1	brown (104R 4/3)	Sampi temp	carbon steel
5-		1111 34	00	with 75% sub-	angular v. fine	Casing	<i>į</i>
		3 340	ه ب ا	with 2070 silt 1	\$ 590 fine		= no recovery
-		350 341	08	pebbles. Max pe	article is ~ 10mm		/
-		35D	00	# no rxn with f	+6/.		
-		36A 361	5 <u>O</u> e	30'-32' Silty Sa	ndy Gravel (msb)		
		36		romy sorted with la	alor fine mebhlas	DTW=	= 33.5' bas
-	]	37	A 0.00	to small cobble	S (100 40 basalt)	(3-3	1-06)
15 —				with 20% sand	(6070 matic)		
-		.5		1'5 ~ 12 cm.			
		ЩШШ	$\mathbb{Z}^{+}$	·13'-20' Silt ty	action increases		
20-		38A		pakake/cobble	5070	•	
-		386 6	3	· @ 20'bes moist	me was encounter	ed	
-		394	0.00	15-2070.	AUTION ARTICOSES TO	bailed	w.s. with DTB =
		39(		· 23-32' (msb)	Poorly sorted	35' bas -	+ DTW = 33.5 bys
25		391		With 7070 SU	<u>b-rounded fostet</u> pebbles ± small	PNN Lus	ZRIFR35, BIFR36
· _		7		cobbles 66070 1	pagalt) with 15%		
-			Ȱ.	Sub- maying sa	Hed med coarse	<u> </u>	
30-		40A	02	(10YK 573) Mu	d (si H/clay)		
-		40B	0	· @ 29' pebble to	action decreuse	5	
-	N. 5.	400 8	0.00			<b>-</b>	
_	77777	40E				Pumped	w.s. with shoe
35	<u></u>	41				e 36 k	<u>295 4 DIBCE 29 45</u> 39'-40' bas)
	\$///Ì	41				FUN #3	BIFRHZ, BIFRHD
		9 4/1			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		2 BIFR.39
Report	ed By:	Jake	Horne	r	Reviewed By: L.D.L	Walker	~
Title:	- neol	ogist	4		Title: Geologist	(	
Signati	ure:	John .	Home	Date: 3-31-06	Signature: 794/44	fr.	Date: 5/25/06
	0						A-6003-642 (03/03)

					BOREHOLE LOG			
Well ID:	~~~	<b>~</b> ~	~	W	ell Name: <i>299-1-</i> 72	Location: 300-Er		Date: 3-31-06
	150	XX	2_			Location, DO-FF	<u>-5 00</u> 0	
Project:	300	- <i>F  </i> *	<u>5</u>	Mon	vitoring Wells	Reference Measuring Point:	Groun	d Surface
Depth -	Sar	nple		Graphic	Sample L	Description		Comments
(Ft.)	Type No.	Blo Recc	ws very	Log	Group Name, Grain Size D Color, Moisture Content, Sc Max Particle Size	stribution, Soil Classification, orting, Angularity, Mineralogy, e, Reaction to HCl	Depth of ( Method of Sampl	Casing, Drilling Metho f Driving Sampling Too <u>er Size, Water Level</u>
40-			<u>din</u>	20				-1
_					$\frac{32^{-50}}{50}$	andy Gravel (36)	Pumped	W.S. with she
_					POOR ly Sorted W.	Th 70-8070 SUB-	@ 93	AC & DIB@4
-	ω.s. 17777	IIII		$\bigcirc$ $\sim$	bucche consider	+ A. 20125 (40-50)	DAS (SII	ALL HS - 46 TO
		43A	0	$\tilde{\bigcirc}$	mar(a) + 5-107-	silt mar he made		ARIER41
45-		43B	ΠĨΠ	00	artificial silt d	ue to drilling meth.		
	w.5.			$\dot{}$	Gravel is very	· loose & with.		
			77A	0.0	to recover in	ss sampler.	Pumped	w.s. with she
_		<u>_</u>	441	$\mathcal{O}$	Max particle in	~ 12" 4 no ren	aly 47	4 DT 13= 48.5'
50-		1 44D	шй	$\underline{OO}$	with HCl.		(slough	48.5'-50' has)
4		44 E		$\odot$			PNN [#5	BIFR47, BIFR
·		45A		00	30 - 56 Sil	Y Sandy Gravel (mob	<u>y 4</u>	BIFRSO
-	191 Si .	45 B			rooriy sorred W	IFA GUID NOTERO-		
		45C	12	$\geq 0$	fino solaloc à	a ca to angelor	Puncard	in a with share
55		45 D	45E	20	many peppher &	cobbles are	a 53.5'	\$ 278@ 55'be
-			46A	<u>6</u>	freshly broken	2570 folsie	Cslough	55' to 56' bas)
			468	$O_{\mathcal{A}}$	med. sond (60	-70% etc., ~20%	PNNZ #	S' DIFRSI BIF
_	1117	13	460	$O_{\mathcal{O}}$	besalt \$ 10-20	20 meta). Ota	4	BIFR 54
60 —	/////	474	46E	$O_{O}$	grains are cons	istently sub-rome		
-		478	un m	$\bigcirc$	¥ med, grained	. Buselt grains and	Pum per	w.s. with sho
-		470	14	$\tilde{o}$	MON. COUISE &	angular. 10-201	<u>00.58.6</u>	DTBC.60
-		, THE	48B	$a_{O}^{o}$	SITT, very dare	greny (Grey 1, SN	Dala 1 ±	\$1 RIEDEC
			48C	$\sim$	mes her and us	Ing some artific	I ISIF	RCL & BIFR
65 —		1196	48 D.		silt. Driller no	Sed Fm. becames		
	w.s.	_	48E		harder @ ~52	bas.	Pumpeo	I w.s. with sho
_		15	UPR	00	<u>36'-65'</u> Sa	nd Gravel (sG)	@ 67'm	s & DTIBE TO'M
_		49D	μŋ	$\sim$	Silt fraction a	decreased to~57	, PNNI.	S: DIFRS9,
70 -	/////	504	æ	0.0	otherwise, san	re as above.	TBIFR	.60 \$ BIFR6
_		50B	di Tab	$\overline{\mathbf{O}}$	18'-17'	C I I I		
		50C	50U 50E	0.9	1. 10/1 = en los	Dana ()		
-		m n	51 A	<u> </u>	anadas candi	SO-859- ats		
~ -			518	$\dot{\mathbf{C}}$	15-2000 male	es) Sand is		···
いー			510	<u></u>	very chan.			
_	w.s.		515	0.0				
	(////	524	ULFI	i Q				
		523	L	6.6	• •	1		
Reporte	ed By:	Ja	re.	Horn	er	Reviewed By: L.D.L	Valke	5
Title: 2	Ged	201	Ŧ			Title: Geologis	4	
<u>r</u>	man	Λľ.	7	11		201	11	-1 -1

				BOREHOLE LOG		Pageof
			I,	200 1 00	1	Date: 4-10-06
Well ID	25	000		weil Name: 377-7-23	Location: 300-FF-S	ou
Project	300	<u>2-FF</u>	-5 7	Monitoring Wells	Reference Measuring Point:	Ground Surface
Denth	Sa	mple	Craphi	Sample I	Description	Comments
(Ft.)	Type No.	Blows Recover	Log	Group Name, Grain Size D Color, Moisture Content, S Max Particle Siz	istribution, Soil Classification, orting, Angularity, Mineralogy, e. Reaction to HCl	Depth of Casing, Drilling Method, Method of Driving Sampling Tool, Sampler Size, Water Level
	117	528	0.0.0	3 * A 2 - 3" lave	r of volcanic	Pumped w.s. with shoe
<i>\$0</i> -		520 18	$+\infty$	ash was enc	ountered some-	Q. 77.0' We & DIB@ 82'
-	///	525 30	07	ahere between	64 \$ 68' bas.	(slough 82'- 83' has)
_				Deposit was	not seen in core	PNN2 #5. BIFR63
				Samples but	was found dering	BIFR64 & BIFR 66
		35		Schanout. The	posit is very	
& –		33	H:O	2 well- sorted u	214 -90-9570	
		11 11		a cvery fine	nains the feel	
_		HH	0	aitty.		Pumped w.s. with sho
_	<del>, 49,5</del>		0	8.		@ 88.5' bac & DTB= 92'1
_	[] [ ] [	SHE 55	ين ا	67' - 85' Sil	ty Sandy Ewavel last	PWUL \$ BIFK67 BIFK6
90 —	(////	55A 55	505	Prochy sourced	with ~ 6070 sub	# RIFK 70
_	/////	SSB 55	E	i vounded very C	ing sephles to	
_		54	$\mathbf{A}$	E small copple . 1	60% mater 30%	
_		56		Sisub- angular	edium sand (70)	
		0. 56	c	- 540 Magainer -	The sum silt	f
95_		mini		- avz so to matt	$\frac{1}{2} = \frac{1}{2} = \frac{1}$	
-		86 E	03	a 21	The gray Care JIN	C # 22 : 99 5'- 106'
-		57A	125	so mor partiele		Cove 22 106 - 113' ha
-		578	100	2 621 - 911	E lu C + d/l	4 24
		576 2	203		Sandy Content (50	LW 5-30-06
100—		57D 57	E	proory sorred	<u>usith ~ 60-</u>	
		<u>mn</u> 28	A A	7070 000-000	uded peroles &	
_		58	B	CODDILS ( heter	0//TRIC) # 30-400	b
-	-	23 58		- medium, sub-	angalar gand - 10	<i>le</i>
	4	594 50		2 at 1 4 -5 2	ov SITT. MINX	
105-	w.5.	54B 04		partule is	10cm.	Humped W.S. with shoe @
-	$\sqrt{1}$	59C				105.5 bas # DIB = 110 ha
-	<i>{////</i>	590	ے جن کا	2.94 - ~96	Silt (m)	(bent, backfill from 115
-	¥/////	59E 60		: Modenatly sorte	1 with 90-9570	112 bas & sand buck fill
_	<i>\    </i>	ATT 60	4.0	o greenist block	(2.5,56) 31/F	Yrom 112'-110 lags)
110-	<i>[[]]</i>		<u> 500</u>	<u>containing zone</u>	swith up to	FAWL = S: BIFR71,
-	1	61	<u> </u>	- 20% med. te	13/2 sound \$	BIFR72 \$ BIFR 74
_		6	8	- several 1-20	m sized packe	<u>ts</u>
-	1		<u> </u>	- of 90% tolste	sand & 1090	
_		2	<u>ا ا ا</u>	- silt. Sparse p	elecs up to ac	<u> </u>
115-				- ne present. Si	It is moist &	
·~ _				thes a low p	losticity.	
_		1			<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
_				TD = 116'b	q.s	
				(	<u>່</u>	<u></u>
Repor	ted By:	Jalu	Hor	ner	Reviewed By: L.D.U	Valker
Title:	<u>6780</u>	logis	4		Title: lacologist	4
-	-	1	11			

				BORE	HOLE LO	G				Date: 4	<u>-7 0</u> 4/-//~
Well ID:	C	5000	N	ell Name:	599-1-2-	3 Locatio	n: 3 <i>01</i>	ウーデデ	-5 1		<u></u>
Project:	30	0- F.F	-50	11 Man	Forma In De		ice Measu	ring Point:	Grou	nde	
	Sa	ample			Sampl	e Descripti	on			Comm	ents
(Ft.)	Type No.	Blows Recovery	Log	Group Na Color, Mo	ime, Grain Size isture Content, Max Particle	Distributior Sorting, An Size, Reaction	, Soil Clas gularity, M	sification, ineralogy,	Depth of ( Method of Sampl	Casing, I f Driving er Size	Drilling Me Sampling Water Lev
				-96' -	102'	Silty	Santu (	Sime	Campa	0120,	
				Poorly	sorted	asith	65%	well-			
$\setminus$ -				round	ed je ble	Tes 2	<u>cabbl</u>	es			
\ -			r.	\$ 207	mea.	SUB- a	ng <u>alo</u>	<u>i sana</u> :/f			
				Max	sorticle	1's 1	Bcm.	sand			
Ĥ				is ve	ing fels	/c .		,			
Ť	l l			102'-	105'	Silty	Sene	( ( s)			
-				fine	Sorred Sub-	with unouts	<u>70-8</u> 1 500	1/907-			
				at2)	4 20 -3	070	dark	green-			
_				ish g	aray si	1+ (Glay	1 4/9	Gy) mais	4		
_				very	parse ,	e foto ly	s ar	ć			
-	Þ			prese	<i>M</i> 7						
	F	2-		103'.	-110.5	Sand	W Gra	vel (36)			
_	1			Poorly	sorted	with	607	o well			
		12		round	ed pobe	bles &	300	•//			
_		den .		COPDI	<u>13 3075</u>	3570	medi	um,			
				Jelsic	sand 1	<u>F@ 30</u> 60-70	70 atz	1 2 min			
		Ē		very e	lock ne	enish	nay	s'/4.			
_		E E		5:17	fractio	on is	mu	ch			
		F		higher	trom 1	03' 40	~105	695 12.11			
				is ca	noutrat	2 40 4	<u>5-107</u>	e. Jilt			
		$  \rangle$		edge	of the	Cart	4	Le			
4		\		center	is a	most	clen	A SUMA	<u>/</u>		
-				1100-							
				1. 2011- 0	- 116	in heller	IT (A	n) Jack		• • • • •	
				allenis	sh and	16 ley 1	, 4/5	G)			
_				with	180-	90%	silt	ŧ			
4				10-20	70 V. t.	ne te	lsic.	sand.			
				Zones	<u> </u>	Park 0	C. C. M. O.W.	tetton			
-		-		me p	resent.						
Reports	d By: <del>-</del>		1)			Povio	d Byr	/ )	11)-11-		
Title:	/ by	Jake	HO	iner.		Titles		<u>L.U.</u>	Walke	er	
	700	Icq ist	1				000	nogist		<u> </u>	
Signatu	re: Z	Jale /	Forme	<u> </u>	Date: 4-12-	🄏 Signatu	re: 7	⇔ [[]æ	ella	1	Date: <b>5/2</b>



Well ID: $C \leq COD!$ Well Name: $399-3-19$ Location: $300-FF-5$ 0.4 Project: $FF-5$ Monitoring Well Name: $399-3-19$ Location: $300-FF-5$ 0.4 Project: $FF-5$ Monitoring Well Name: $399-3-19$ Location: $300-FF-5$ 0.4 Project: $FF-5$ Monitoring Well Name: $530-5F-5$ 0.4 Project: $FF-5$ Monitoring Well Name: $530-55$ Interval Name Name Name Name Name Name Name Name
Project: F E - S Monitoring Wells       Reference Measuring Point: Growned Surface         Depth       Graphic       Graph
Internal During Works       Sample Sample Comparison       Comments       Depth     Comments       Type     Recover, log       Graphic     Graphic     Graphic     Graphic       No.     Recover, log       Pace     Content, Sorting, Angularity, Mineralogy, Matric Level       HO     No.       Pace     Content, Sorting, Angularity, Mineralogy, Matric Level       HO     No.       Pace     Content, Sorting, Angularity, Mineralogy, Matric Level       HO     No.       Pace     Content, Sorting, Angularity, Mineralogy, Matric Level       HO     No.       Pace     Content, Sorting, Angularity, Mineralogy, Matric Level       HO     No.       Pace     Content, Sorting, Angularity, Mineralogy, Matric Level       HO     No.       Pace     Content, Sorting, Angularity, Mineralogy, Matric Level       HO     No.       Pace     Content, Sorting, Angularity, Mineralogy, Matric Level       HO     No.       Pace     Content, Sorting, Angularity, Mineralogy, Matric Level       Ho     Content,
Depth     Graphic     Graphic     Graphic     Group Name, Grain Size Distribution, Soil Classification, Color, Moisture Content, Sorting, Angularty, Mineralogy, Recover, Log     Depth of Casing, Drilling Method, Method of Driving Sampling Tool, Sampler Size, Water Level       40     100     25-32: S: Ity Sendy Greek I (method)     Conc #1: Plagned @ 413'       40     1 70E     25-32: S: Ity Sendy Greek I (method)     Conc #1: Plagned @ 413'       40     1 70E     Poorly sorted with GO-7070     # wers maked 413'-417'       40     1 70E     Poorly sorted with GO-7070     # wers maked 413'-417'       40     1 70E     25-32: S: Ity Sendy Greek I (method)     Swith An erecorery.       41     1 70E     200     4 small cobbles, 2070 m-vc     Swith An erecorery.       42     1 70E     32-33: Sond (S)     73B in mixed 465-53       45     30     10     32-33: Sond (S)     73B in mixed 465-53       45     30     10     2070, v. 4 - methole Side Side 4260       50     10     23-33: Sond (S)     73B in mixed 465-53       50     10     23-33: Sond (S)     73B in mixed 465-53       51     10     2070, v. 4 - methole Side Side Side 4260     92/92/94 + 22       50     10     2070, v. 4 - methole Side Side Side 4260     92/92/94 + 22       50     24-33: Sonod     91/94, sorted metric Se
40 100 200 200 25-32: Silty Sandy Greve / (ms/g) Cove #1: Planed @ 413' 100 200 200 200 200 200 200 4 wet public @ 413' 417' 100 200 200 200 200 4 200 4 200 4 200 4 20' 4
40 1 Tot 10 Toorly sorted with 60-7070 twee public 43'-417' 11 The well-rounded v.t c pebbles with no recovery. 4 small cabbles, 2070 m-vc 4 small cabbles, 2070 m-vc 5 metix sub-angular to angular core #10: Fell out 1st 5 metix sub-angular to angular core #10: Fell out 1st 5 metix sub-angular to angular core #10: Fell out 1st 5 metix sub-angular to sub DTW= 412 bas 4/26106 angular matix sand (7070 basalt Pamped w.s. with shoe 6 metix 10-2070 v.t-m pebbles @ 53' t DT BC 52' has 6 metix 10-2070 v.t-m pebbles @ 53' t DT BC 52' has 6 metix 10-2070 v.t-m pebbles @ 53' t DT BC 52' has 6 metix 10-2070 v.t-m pebbles @ 53' t DT BC 52' has 7 metix 10-2070 v.t-m pebbles @ 53' t DT BC 52' has 7 metix 10-2070 v.t-m pebbles @ 53' t DT BC 52' has 7 metix 10-2070 v.t-m pebbles @ 53' t DT BC 52' has 6 metic pebbles @ 57.5 t DT BC 52' has 11 metic vounded metic pebbles Pumped w.s. with shoe 7 metic 200 with vounded metic pebbles Pumped w.s. with shoe 7 metic 200 sould w.tvc sub-vounded 7 metic 200 sould w.t. and the shoe 7 metic 200 sould w.t. and the sould the start of the start
11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11
45 45 45 45 45 45 45 45 45 45
45 - $\frac{1}{2}$ 45 - $\frac{1}{2}$ 45 - $\frac{1}{2}$ 46 - $\frac{1}{2}$ 47 - $\frac{1}{2}$ 48 - $\frac{1}{2}$ 49 - $\frac{1}{2}$ 49 - $\frac{1}{2}$ 49 - $\frac{1}{2}$ 40 - $\frac{1}{2}$ 41 - $\frac{1}{2}$ 41 - $\frac{1}{2}$ 42 - $\frac{1}{2}$ 42 - $\frac{1}{2}$ 43 - $\frac{1}{2}$ 44 - $\frac{1}{2}$ 45 - $\frac{1}{2}$ 40 - $\frac{1}{2}$ 41 - $\frac{1}{2}$ 41 - $\frac{1}{2}$ 42 - $\frac{1}{2}$
$45 - 3 \frac{1}{5} = 10$ $32 - 33 : Sand (S)$ $73 B in mixed 46.5-53$ $Uell sorted, m - vc angular to sub DTW = 47.2 bas 4/26106$ $Congular metry sand (70%) basal Pumped w.s. with shoe all the 10 - 20% of the transformed to sub DTW = 47.2 bas 4/26106 Congular metry sand (70%) basal Pumped w.s. with shoe all the 10 - 20% of the transformed to sub DTW = 47.2 bas 4/26106 Congular metry sand (70%) basal Pumped w.s. with shoe all the 10 - 20% of the transformed to sub DTW = 47.2 bas 4/26106 Congular metry sand (70%) basal Pumped w.s. with shoe all the transformed to sub the transformed to the transform to the transformed to the tr$
$50 - \frac{1}{12} = \frac{10}{12} = \frac{32-33}{32-33} = \frac{5}{32-33} = \frac{5}{32-33$
50       Uell sorked, m-vc angular to sub- DTW= 47.2 bgs 4/26/06         50       angular matix sund (70% basalt Pumped w.s. with shoe         60       angular matix sund (70% basalt Pumped w.s. with shoe         60       alith 10-2070, v.f - m pebbles @ 53' & DTB@ 52' has         60       B'+25-06         7473       Do 2070, v.f - m pebbles @ 53' & DTB@ 52' has         7473       Do 35 - 35 : Gravel (G)         7473       Do 4, conked v.t vc. sub-vounded         7473       Do 5, sorked matrix         7473       Do 6, sorked v.t vc.         7473       Sill very little matrix         7474       Bilhiks         7475       Sill very little matrix         7475       Sill very little matrix         747       Sill very little matrix         747
50 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 1
50 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11
400 THIS 200 Ho well-rounded matic pebbles Pumped w.s. with shoe 740 The Control of the very little matrix. @ 57.5'\$ DT B= 58'bas (1'slowan 58'-59' was) 12 000 25 25'-44': Silty Sandy Gravel (m sc) PNNL #5: BIHRX3 12 000 Portly sorted with 60-70 70 BIHRX4 & BIHRX5 12 000 Well - rounded VF - c matic #27.06 - sim texting : 12 000 pebbles & 3070 sub-angular m- 52'-57' & 47'-57' VC Sand (50 To matic, 50% Calsic Cove#11, Same as #9 000 \$5-15% silt. 420 \$600 \$12 Cove#11, Same as #9 000 \$5-15% silt.
55 74C <u>25</u> 55 55 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60
60- 60- 60- 60- 60- 60- 60- 60-
60- 60- 60- 60- 60- 60- 60- 60-
60- 60- 60- 60- 60- 60- 60- 60-
60- 13 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10
60- 
13 Cont 5-157 silt. Cont 4 sed.
was benefiting the second from cleansuit.
- 768 0: 39-40: Si A traction increases "
65 - 76C 40 -75-2020 # prode traction Core is plugger to 61
$-\frac{760}{745} = \frac{760}{75} = \frac{7777}{75} = $
Pumped w.s. with shoe
- 44'- 82': Sandy Grovel (sb) @ 63' bas & DTB@ 63 has
70 Poorly sonted with 60% sub- PANL#s: BIHRX7, BIHRX8
- rounded m-ve pebbles & 20% & BIARX9
- angular to sub-angular vt -+
- The sub- may have betrack the is 3' were set on 2-d we
TTE: 05 and Bulk comp. is ~ 507-6070 (77D-78A mixed 73'-76)
13 TBA @ matric many quarte ites me present
Oco- 10-15%. Formation is very loose
is diff.
1 AMMINI C. P. Max Cobble @ 67 15 ~1 15 cm dia.
Reported By: Jake Horner Reviewed By: L.D. Walker
Title: Geologist
Signature: John Jomen Date: 4-28-06 Signature: 20 Wally Date: 5/25/06
A-6003-642 (03/03)



			BOR	EHOLE LOG			Page 1_ of 3
Well ID	: (5002	We	ell Name:	399-3-20	Location: 300 - FEC		Date: 5 -11-06
Project	EE-5 Man	Leine	halelle		Reference Measuring Point:	6 1	e ( .
	Sample	76	112113	Sample D	escription	Ground	Surtace
Depth (Ft.)	Type Blows No. Recovery	Graphic Log	Group N Color, M	ame, Grain Size Dis oisture Content, So	stribution, Soil Classification, rting, Angularity, Mineralogy,	Depth of ( Method of	Casing, Drilling Method, Driving Sampling Tool,
0			0-3.5	Max Particle Size	A Reaction to HCl	Sample Senic	Drilling
_		$\langle A$	hand	in order to	set core sampler	Continue	ius Core
-		Х	into th	e ground.		(5" ID)	) : 9 5/8 "
			35-80	5' (1) 5 (	154 6 754 1 104 11	temp. ca.	sing "/ 10" or shee
			Sand	maist fine-m	65% 5, 65% G, 10%M)		
] _			sub. an	q. : Gravel 10	pebble - med. cobble.	- 223	NO RECOVERV
		- 0	rnd, poi	r sort, basalf	silt % moderate,		
-	2 81 6 0	0	clumpin	g present; Sur	face stabilization	·	
-	87 D 0	° 0 a	maleria		-		
/0	87.E		8.5 - 9.3	s' as ( 8	30% 5 70% 6		
	838 3		Sand ;	, black, coors	e- v. coarse, highly		
_	<u>836</u>		mafic (	pure basalt?)	, ang - sub. ang,		
-	844		mod. sor	+ - damp fr	ravels granule -	No record	my for core #5
15 —	4 840		<u>sm cobb</u>	le (crushed)	sub. rnd- sub. ang.		1
	851 77777		nignly	Matic ( Dasalt.	· ]	A and the	where a shad
	850		9.5-16	5 (100%	, s)	in a ba	a(20'-21')
	2 1112	5-5	Sand	fine-med. fel	sic 60/40 matic,	(	<u></u>
zo —	860 //// 2	$\mathbf{Q}$	v. well	sort, sub. ang.	- ang. , damp ,		
-	260 bag		brown -	It. brown.			
\ -	111 870	$\mathcal{O}^{q}$	16-185	(m) 5 ( 90%	65 (0% M)		
	870		Send vi	- fine, white	- cream, v. well		
zs	870	50	sort, d	ry 100% fels	ic ; silt % increases,		
-		$\sum_{i=1}^{n}$	<u>dry clas</u>	t's present (	(Ringold ?)		
-	885	50	D /Q	(1)5 (0)4 (	(1) (1) (1)		
	894	$\bigcirc$	Sand 1	brown - d. brow	No dama		
30 -	89B				, <u>uomp</u>		
_			18 <u>5 - 4</u>	7: Silly S	auty Governal		
4	1/// 10 0	2	Morly -	sorted with	-60% younded		
-	908	ا <u>ست</u> ر ادار میر	tine p	perphies to p	not couldes (70%		
25	900		to an	aulor fino	DV. COME Labor-		
~ _	and the	23	1. thil	sand \$=11	2% It. vellowish		
_			brown	silt. Mox	cobble is 2 15cm.		
_	914		Fm is	weakly co	mented, possibly		
		رابېب	due re	nigh lemp	n. drilling (18'-20')	1.1.11	
Title:	U Dy. Jess Hockin	بروم	/Jake	Horner	Reviewed By: L.D.	<u>Walke</u>	<i>t</i>
Cince: 6	eologist A	<u>/ 9</u> //	rologk	<u>}</u>	Title: beologis.	+	
Signatur	e: Jus Hechner	Yde /	tomer	Date: 5/12/04	Signature: 75 Wa	lh	Date: 5/25/06
	· / · /	•					A-6003-642 (03/03)

	BOREHOLE LOG		Page <u>2</u> of <u>3</u>
Well ID: CSODA W	ell Name: 399-3-20	Location: 30()-FF-	
Project: EF-C 24	1 10/10	Reference Measuring Point:	England Surfree
Sample	Sample D	Description	Comments
Certein Contraction (Ft.) Type Blows Log No. Recovery	Group Name, Grain Size D Color, Moisture Content, So May Particle Size	istribution, Soil Classification, orting, Angularity, Mineralogy,	Depth of Casing, Drilling Method, Method of Driving Sampling Tool, Sampler Size, Water Level
40 910 00	47'-80': Sand	ly Gravel	core #12; ~1' collected
N 110 12	Poorly sorted w.	1/2 70-80% fire	in a bag.
- x x /// bag	pebbles to sm	all cobbles, sub-	0
	rounded to we	rounded ( 7070	×
45	sub-angular sa	nd (-70 70 matic) Max copple is	DTW= 47.7' 1045 (5/12/06)
2 3 10-1	-15-20 cm.		Pumped us. s. with shoe @
	· 60' silt from	atton decreases	51 bas & DTB@ 535' has
	(80-85%	G, 15% SE 45%	PANES: BIHTOS, BIHTOY
50-15 77 000	•		<b>Z</b> 13111/05
IM 0.00	•		Cove #15: No seconery 1st
			run, I'ree. and run in
			linner 95 B (mixed 58'-65'g
55			Remard me with chose
	)		60'h < 1 DTB@ 63'ms
15 00			PNWL = : BIHTOT, BIHTOB
			# BIHTO9
40 - HA		······································	Shu Tacting Eliston
		.,	Serren inty 51'- 625'ms
		· ·· ·· ··	screen intr. 55.5'-625' his
	<u>.</u>		
65 946 00			Core 17: No recovery 1st
946			al at also were and run
- 15A Q C	* *	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	10134 400 (MIACA 68-7-1)
			Pumped us. S. with shoe @
70 /// 00			62.5 ( 725 bas & DTB
- 00			@ 73' bas. PNNL #s;
- 42 // 200	;		Care the star in the
	2		2'rec. and mun
,//eoo			97 B + 97 c (mixed 13'-79.5
	•		
	<u>,</u>		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	SS		
Reported By: Jake Horn	er-	Reviewed By: L.D.	Walker
Title: Geologist		Title: Geologist	······
Signature: The Amer	Date: 5/15/06	Signature: AUulk	Date: 5/25/06
			A-6003-642 (03/03)

				BOREHOLE LOG			Pa	ige <u>3 of 3</u>
Well ID	: 05	002	v	Vell Name: 391 - 3-20	Location: 300 - A	=F-5	Queroble	110. 5/12/00
Project	Fr.	-5 W	ionitor	ina Wells	Reference Measuring	Point:	Ground	Suchas
Durath	Sa	mple		Sample	Description		Cc	omments
(Ft.)	Type No.	Blows Recovery	Log	Group Name, Grain Size D Color, Moisture Content, S Max Particle Size	istribution, Soil Classifi orting, Angularity, Miner	cation, ralogy,	Depth of Cas Method of Dr	ing, Drilling Meth
80	_	982///	0°C	1 80'- 82' : Si H	Sandy Gravel	_	Samplers	bize, water Level
		98E 99 C	<u>Ô</u> Ĉ	Poorly sorted w	th 60-709	0,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
		911 D		herenolithic of	bbles & small		Slue testi	na \$/17/06
_		100A		cobbles, 15-25	70 v.f. to 4	Emed.	screen intr.	086' - 90.5'
-28				TOTO Celsic A ~	1570 light	60- :	screen intu	<u>. 83' - 90.5</u>
-				brown (2.54, 5	5/3) 5: +-			
-				max cobble is	~ 8-10 cm	<u> </u>		
10	<u>J.S</u>			82'-85.5': Slia	htly silty Sa	indi	Pumped 10.5	. with shoe
	╎╎╽╹╾┹╌			Well-sorted with	th' 909. 54	<u>6 - </u> •	10 bas 4	DTB@ 92
				felic sand (~	70.90 felsic)	with	BIHTI6	BIHTI
-				1070 light olive	brown (2.5)	5/3)	<b></b>	
5				Silt. Max grain	is thre som	<i>.</i>		
_				Such 12 right	parent.			
_				85,5'-95: Sa	nd			
				ed sand (~70%	felsic) with	ouna		
_				- 590 dork bluist	gray (Gley 2, 4/	5B)M		
				SITE Incraces	from new	ain 35	·····	
_				- 87' to 95 be	5	5-30-06		
c5								
-				TD= 95' bgs				
-				<u>_</u>				
							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
-								
15-								
-								
							······	·····
					Device the device of the devic		0 11-	
		where t	torner		Keviewed By:	.D. U	alker	<u> </u>
Signatur	a <b>co</b> lo	0915t	1	Detroit 1		jist	all	
gnaur	<u>.</u>	the for	mer	Uate: 5/16/06	Signature:	Ula	ch	Date: 5/25/0

ĺ

# Well Survey Data Report

## Well C4999

Project:		1	Prepared By:	S. Wrav			
			Company: F	GG			
Date Reques	ted: 7/31/06		Requestor: Sco	ott Worley (Fo	GG)		
Date of Surve	ey: 8/03/06		Surveyor: S. W	/ray FGG Sur	vey Dept.		
ERC Point of	Contact:		Survey Co. Poli L. A. He	nt of Contac nke, P.L.S.	t:		
Description	of Work:		Horizontal Datu	Im: NAD83(	91)		
	É Groupdwator I	Monitoring	Vertical Datum	NAVD88			
Well #C4999	(399-3-18)	viornitorning	Units:	METER	S		
			Hanford Area Designation: 300A				
Coordinate S	System: Wash	ington State	Plane Coordinat	es (South Zo	ne)		
Horizontal Co	ntrol Monument	s: N323 (U	SC&GS), 300-70	) (FGG)			
		· ·		• •			
Vertical Contr	ol Monuments:	300-28 (FG	iG), 300-60 (FG	G)			
Vertical Contr Well ID	ol Monuments: Well Name	300-28 (FG	iG), 300-60 (FG Northing	G) Elevation			
Vertical Contr Well ID C4999	Ol Monuments: Well Name 399-3-18	300-28 (FG Easting 594464.7	G), 300-60 (FG Northing 1 116019.98	G) Elevation	Center of Casing		
Vertical Contr Well ID C4999	Vell Name	300-28 (FG Easting 594464.7	G), 300-60 (FG Northing 1 116019.98	G) Elevation 118.620	Center of Casing Top Pump Baseplate N. Edge		
Vertical Contr Well ID C4999	ol Monuments: Well Name 399-3-18	300-28 (FG Easting 594464.7	G), 300-60 (FG Northing 1 116019.98	G) Elevation 118.620 118.615	Center of Casing Top Pump Baseplate N. Edge Top Casing, N. Edge		
Vertical Contr Well ID C4999	Well Name	300-28 (FG Easting 594464.7	G), 300-60 (FG Northing 1 116019.98	G) Elevation 118.620 118.615 117.680	Center of Casing Top Pump Baseplate N. Edge Top Casing, N. Edge Brass Survey Marker		
Vertical Contr Well ID C4999 Notes:	Vell Name	300-28 (FG Easting 594464.7	G), 300-60 (FG Northing 1 116019.98	G) Elevation 118.620 118.615 117.680	Center of Casing Top Pump Baseplate N. Edge Top Casing, N. Edge Brass Survey Marker		
Vertical Contr Well ID C4999 Notes:	Vell Name 399-3-18	300-28 (FG Easting 594464.7	G), 300-60 (FG Northing 1 116019.98	G) Elevation 118.620 118.615 117.680	Center of Casing Top Pump Baseplate N. Edge Top Casing, N. Edge Brass Survey Marker		
Vertical Contr Well ID C4999 Notes: EQUIPMENT	Vell Name 399-3-18 USED: TRIMB	300-28 (FG Easting 594464.7	G), 300-60 (FG Northing 1 116019.98	G) Elevation 118.620 118.615 117.680	Center of Casing Top Pump Baseplate N. Edge Top Casing, N. Edge Brass Survey Marker		
Vertical Contr Well ID C4999 Notes: EQUIPMENT	Ol Monuments: Well Name 399-3-18 USED: TRIMB	300-28 (FG Easting 594464.7 LE GPS 580 LE DiNi 12	G), 300-60 (FG Northing 1 116019.98	G) Elevation 118.620 118.615 117.680	Center of Casing Top Pump Baseplate N. Edge Top Casing, N. Edge Brass Survey Marker		

Original to: Distribution by DIS:

	W	ELL SURV	/EY	DATA REPO	RT	
Project:			Prepared By: S. Wray Company: FGG			
Date Reques	ted: 7/31/06		Re	equestor: Sco	ott Worley (FG	G)
Date of Surve	ey: 8/03/06		Su	irveyor: S. W	ray FGG Sur	vey Dept.
ERC Point of	Contact:		Su	I <b>rvey Co. Poi</b> L. A. He	nt of Contact nke, P.L.S.	:
Description of	of Work:		Ho	orizontal Datu	Im: NAD83(9	1)
Civil Survey o	f Groundwater N	<i>I</i> onitorina	Ve	ertical Datum	NAVD88	
Well #C5000	(399-1-23)		Ur	nits:	METER	S
			Ha	anford Area D	esignation:	300A
Coordinate S	iystem: Washi	ngton State	Pla	ane Coordinat	es (South Zor	ıe)
Horizontal Co	ntrol Monument	s: N323 (L	JSC	&GS), 300-70	) (FGG)	
Vertical Contr	ol Monuments:	300-28 (FC	G),	300-60 (FG	G)	
Well ID	Well Name	Easting	)	Northing	Elevation	
C5000	399-1-23	594113.5	52	116453.04		Center of Casing
			-		116.312	Top Pump Baseplate. N. Edge
					116.307	Top Casing, N. Edge
					115.466	Brass Survey Marker
Notes: EQUIPMENT Surveyor Sta I, Larry A. Henke in the State of W certify that this r August, 2006 un contained here i	USED: TRIMBL TRIMBI atement: e, a Professional La /ashington (Registr eport is based on a ider my direct supe s true and correct.	E GPS 580 LE DiNi 12 and Surveyor ation No. 389 field survey prvision, and th	00 F LE\ regis 75), perfo	RTK /EL stered hereby prmed in he data	ALL INCOMENTS	13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14

Original to: Distribution by DIS:

٢

	· • •	ELL SURV	/EY	DATA REPO	RT		
Project:			Pre	epared By:	S. Wray		
			Company: FGG				
Date Request	ted: 7/31/06		Re	questor: Sco	ott Worley (FG	iG)	
Date of Surve	ey: 8/03/06		Su	rveyor: S.W	ray FGG Surv	vey Dept.	
ERC Point of	Contact:		Su	rvey Co. Poir L. A. He	nt of Contact nke, P.L.S.		
Description of	of Work:		Но	rizontal Datu	m: NAD83(9	1)	
Civil Survey of	f Groundwater N	Aonitoring	Ve	rtical Datum:	NAVD88		
Well #C5001	(399-3-19)	5	Un	its:	METERS	S	
			На	nford Area D	esignation:	300A	
Coordinate S	ystem: Washi	ngton State	e Pla	ane Coordinat	es (South Zor	ie)	
Horizontal Co	ntrol Monument	s: N323 (L	JSC	&GS), 300-70	) (FGG)		
Vertical Contro	ol Monuments:	300-17 (FC	G <b>G)</b> ,	300-16 (FG	G)		
Well ID	Well Name	Easting	I	Northing	Elevation		
C5001	399-3-19	594071.9	94	116030.22		Center of Casing	
					121.452	Top Pump Baseplate. N. Edge	
					121.447	Top Casing, N. Edge	
					120.647	Brass Survey Marker	
Notes: EQUIPMENT Survevor Sta	USED: TRIMBL TRIMB	LE GPS 58 LE DiNi 12	00 R LEV	RTK VEL	Aug	Tenke Tre 2005 3	
I, Larry A. Henke in the State of W certify that this re August, 2006 un contained here is	e, a Professional La lashington (Registr eport is based on a der my direct supe s true and correct.	and Surveyor ation No. 389 field survey rvision, and t	regis 975), perfo hat th	stered hereby mmed in he data	expires Sept 23	200 T	

Original to: Distribution by DIS: à

	w	ELL SURV	/EY	DATA REPO	RT		
Project:			Pr	epared By: S	S. Wray		
•			Company: FGG				
Date Reques	ted: 7/31/06		Re	questor: Sco	ott Worley (FG	iG)	
Date of Surv	ey: 8/03/06		Su	irveyor: S.W	ray FGG Sun	vey Dept.	
ERC Point of	f Contact:		Su	I <b>rvey Co. Poii</b> L. A. He	nt of Contact nke, P.L.S.		
Description	of Work:		Нс	orizontal Datu	m: NAD83(9	1)	
Civil Survey o	of Groundwater N	Ionitorina	Ve	ertical Datum:	NAVD88		
Well #C5002	(399-3-20)		Ur	nits:	METERS	S	
			Ha	anford Area D	esignation:	300A	
Coordinate S	System: Washi	ngton State	e Pla	ane Coordinat	es (South Zor	ne)	
Horizontal Co	ntrol Monuments	s: N323 (L	JSC	&GS), 300-70	(FGG)		
Vertical Cont	rol Monuments:	300-28 (FC	GG)	, 300-60 (FG	G)		
Well ID	Well Name	Easting	]	Northing	Elevation		
C5002	399-3-20	594375.4	42	115849.70		Center of Casing	
					121.281	Top Pump Baseplate. N. Edge	
					121.276	Top Casing, N. Edge	
					120.448	Brass Survey Marker	
Notes: EQUIPMENT	USED: TRIMBL TRIMBI	E GPS 58 LE DiNi 12	00 F			A Contes	
Surveyor St I, Larry A. Henk in the State of V certify that this August, 2006 u contained here	atement: .e, a Professional La Vashington (Registr report is based on a nder my direct supe is true and correct.	and Surveyor ation No. 389 field survey rvision, and t	regi 975), perfo hat t	stered hereby prmed in he data	expires of	23,2007	

Original to: Distribution by DIS:

# Well Construction Summary Report

WEL		TION S	UMMA	RY REPORT		Start Date	3-9-0
						Finish Dat	e: 3-29
		1 7.	4		@3-29	o Page	eL_ of
Well ID: CY999	Well Name: 394	1-5-1	8	Approximate Location:	399	318,3	00-FF
Project: 300 - F F -	5 Monitoria	-1 W	ells	Other Companies: G	RAM	Inc./s.	u. Stolle
Drilling Company: Coscol	le Drillin	9		Geologist(s): Jake 1	torner	z Mike	. Carro
Driller: Kodney L	<u>a Brosse</u> Licer	nse #: 名	182			······································	
TEMPORARY	CASING AND DRILL D	DEPTH		DRILLING METHOD	HOLI	DIAMETER (in.	/ INTERVA
*Size/Grade/Lbs. Per Ft.	Interval	Sho	e O.D./I.D	· Auger:	Diamete	r <b>/ 0 ^/</b> From	0to
75/8 / P110 / 47		2_ 10	"/9"	Cable Tool:	Diamete	r <b>~ 9 "</b> From	130 to 1
rope threads				Air Rotary:	Diamete	r From _	to _
•	*			A.R. w/Sonic:	Diamete	r From _	to _
					Diamete	From	to
					Diamete	From	to
*Indicate Welded (W) - Flus	h Joint (FJ) Coupled (	C) & Thre	ad Design		Diamete	· From	to
	· · · · ·						·· _
						·····	
·····							
				Drilling Fluid: Non	<u>r</u>		
Total Drilled Depth: /3/ 6	Hole Dia @ TD:	~ 9"		Total Amt. Of Water Add	ed During	Drilling: ~30	2-35 e
Well Straightness Test Results:	Pass			Static Water Level: 39	<u>.5'bgs</u>	Date: 4/1	3/06
Sandas (tuma)	later at	GE	OPHYSIC				····-
Sondes (type)	Interval		ate /	Sondes (type)		Interval	Date
spectral backing	<u> </u>	3/23	3/06			<u></u>	ļ
					MA	/	
						<u></u>	
	1		COMPLET				
Size/Wt./Material	Depth	Thread	Slot	Туре	Ann	Interval ular Seal/Filter Pack	Volume
65/8°0.0.1 155	+2.18 - 32.86	Box		Coment Growt	L	0 - 10,1	70 sal.
656" ON 1 155	32.86 . 47.86	Box	20	Lanula Ranta	10 10	2.1 - 17.2	13 +3
63/8" OD 1 1 55	47.86 - 49.89	Box		10-20 silica can	1 22	.0 - 52.0	115/13
				3/11 1 Pollate		.2 . 22.0	0 7 C 3
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				18 bent, Ichers	1. 51	0 67.4	0.041
		L		CTIVITIES			1.2 ++2
Aquifer Toot: C 2	Ein ( A	Data					
Aquiler rest. Jet P	.1 1	Date:		Well Decommission:	Y	es: No:	Date:
Description: HC+()	ity reports			Description:	NZ	ţ	
					• • 7		
		14/171 1 -				<del>,, .</del>	
		WELL S		ATA (IT applicable)	No	+ yet su	rveyed
······································	/N	A		Protective Casing Elevation	<u> </u>	+ this	fime
Washington State Plane Coordi	nates:	. /		Brass Survey Marker Elevat	tion:	- LW 51	30/06
		CC	MMENTS	/ REMARKS			
			NA				
			and the second se				
Reported By:	Title:		1	Signature:	de .		Date;

							Start Date:	3-9-	06
WEL.	LCONSTRUCT	ION S	UMMA	RY REPORT			Finish Date	: 3-29	1-06
				·			Page	2 of _	<u> </u>
Well ID: 6 4999	Well Name: 39	1-3-1	8	Approximate Location:	30	0-F	F-5 (	04	
Project: FF-5 Mon	citoring We	115		Other Companies:	1A	AM	Inc		
Drilling Company: Lascad	e Drilling			Geologist(s):	110	~~~~	a M	ike Co	wron
Driller:	Licer	nse #:		541-0	110		ст ,		
TEMPORARY	CASING AND DRILL D	EPTH		DRILLING METHOD	ł	OLE DIA	METER (in.)	/ INTERV	AL (ft)
*Size/Grade/Lbs. Per Ft.	Interval	Sho	e O.D./I.D.	Auger:	Dia	neter	From _	to	<i>_</i>
	<u>-0-</u> -			Cable Tool:	Dia	neter	From	to	
·				Air Rotary:	Dia	meter	From_	to	
				A.R. w/Sonic:	Dia	neter	From _	to	
					Dia	neter	From	to	
	-				Dia	neter	From	to	
*Indicate Welded (W) - Flush	Joint (FJ) Coupled (	C) & Thre	ad Design		Dier	neter	From	to	
······			11		1 Dial				
			- A						
			24						
				Drilling Fluid:					
Total Drilled Depth:	Hole Dia @ TD:	·····		Total Amt. Of Water Add	led D	uring Drillir	ng:		
Well Straightness Test Results:			0010/010	Static Water Level:		Date			
Sandas (tyrna)		GE	OPHYSICA	AL LOGGING					
Solides (type)	interval	Da	ate	Sondes (type)		Inte	erval	Da	te
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			<u> </u>		
/									
	1		COMPLET	ED WELL		16			
Size/Wt./Material	Depth	Thread	Size	Туре		Annular Se	erval al/Filter Pack	Volume	Mesn Size
				silica sand		57.4	- 127.0	49 \$+3	10-20
·····	·			3/2" canted bent of	Ikt	127.0	- 131.0	500	8
	2.			/-				0.5 ft	3
	9.								
							-		
/			OTHER AC	TIVITIES				I	
Aquifer Test:		Date:		Well Decommission		Yes	No	Data	
Description:				Description:				Toale.	
	·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Description.					
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		-2					• •	
		WELLSI	URVEY DA	TA (if applicable)					
				Protective Casine Flourt					
Washington State Plane Or will				Protective Casing Elevation	<u></u> 				
masilingion State Plane Coordir	ales.	00	MMENTS	Brass Survey Marker Eleva	tion:				
This on	and David		1	luce in the	0	1.1011	0.		
- inis sec	<u>ma page</u>	<u>15</u> 1c	70 C	ontinup with	L	well	cample	tion	
material au	na interv	q15.							
Reported By:	Title			Signature					
Jalee Horn	er 6,00	logis	4	Signature: your	A	·			104
		-4		<i>U</i>				9/18/	-0



ND\* - Not Documented

FIELD ORDER NO WELL ID WELL NAME HOST WELL ID	C4999 399-3	-18	DRI CON CON	LL DATE ST DATE ST DEPTH	<u>3-9-06</u> <u>3-29-06</u> 49-89'6	LAST INSPECTI NORTHING EASTING ELEVATION	ON			
145	TINSPECTION		TON		CURRE	NT INSPECTION 1	NFORM	ATION	1	
WELL PAD					WELL PAD					
PRACE CUDVEY MADKED					BRASS SURVEY MAR	KER		YES	<u> </u>	NO
MADKED CTAMPED WITH	SUDVEY DATA							YES		NO
MARKER STAMPED WITH								YES		NO
MARNER STAMPED WITH			_L/NO		WELL LARELED WITH			YES	<u> </u>	NO
WELL LABELED WITH WE					WELL LADELED WITT			YES	<u></u>	NO
WELL LABELED WITH WE		L YES	∐ №		WELL LABELED WITH			YES	<u>V</u>	NO
PROTECTIVE POSTS		/YES		🗌 ND*	PROTECTIVE POSTS	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	۲ <u>ک</u>	YES		NO
REMOVABLE POST IN PLA	ICE	YES			REMOVABLE POST IN		X	YES		NO
WELL LOCK	1				WELL LOCK		X	YES		NO
WELL DAMAGED	10/	🗆 YES		D ND*	WELL DAMAGED			YES	X	NO
WELL IS DRY		🗆 YES			WELL IS DRY			YES	X	NO
PARTED CASING	7 1	YES			PARTED CASING			YES		NO
BENTONITE IN WELL	/	□ YES			BENTONITE IN WELL			YES		NO
WELL SANDED IN		☐ YES			WELL SANDED IN			/ES	X	NO
COLLAPSED CASING		☐ YES			COLLAPSED CASING			/ES	N I	NO
EQUIPMENT IN WELL		YES			EQUIPMENT IN WELL			/ES		NO
DEBRIS IN WELL					DEBRIS IN WELL			/50		
L	AST PUMP INF	ORMATION		/	CUR	RENT PUMP INFO	RMATIO	N	<u>.</u>	
PUMP ACTIVITY PERFORM	ED		LLED		PUMP ACTIVITY PERF	ORMED	K I	NSTAL	LED	
. *		REPLA	CED	ND*		-		REPLAC	ED .	
		🗌 REMO	VED	/				LEMOVE	ED	
PUMP TESTED		🗌 YES		D ND*	PUMP TESTED		DX Y	ES/	1	NO
NEW PUMP		I YES	NO NO		NEW PUMP		ΣY	'ES		10
ACTIVITY PEFORMED BY		. /			ACTIVITY PEFORMED	BY	Casca	De	Doil	1.40
DATE ACTIVITY PERFORME	D				DATE ACTIVITY PERFO	DRMED	5/2	27/0	<u>с.</u> ц	1.0
PUMP TYPE	10	/			PUMP TYPE		elaci	1. 5	<u> </u>	6
PUMP MAKE		<u>A</u>			PUMP MAKE			TIC	<u> </u>	<u><u> </u></u>
		r					<u>6</u> r	ingr	205	71
PUMP INTAKE DEPTH (ft)					PUMP INTAKE DEPTH	(ft)	<u>ر د</u>	05-	15 (	0.5 A
	/						76	.61	<u>(</u> To	<u>c</u>
							3/	<u>'4 ''</u>		
UDING I THAT ERIAL					TUDING MATERIAL		30	46 -	<u>_ر</u>	
UBING LENGTH (ft)		·			UBING LENGTH (ft)					
JBING CONNECTION					TUBING CONNECTION					

ND\* - Not Documented

1

.

							Start Date:	3-30	-06
WEL	L CONSTRUCT	ION S	UMMA	RY REPORT			Finish Date	: 4-21	-06
							Page	of	2
Well ID: C.5000	Well Name: 399	1-1-2	33	Approximate Location	30	O-FF	-5 00	u	
Project: FF-5 Mon	foring Well	ζ.		Other Companies: C	SRA	LM			
Drilling Company: Curre	de Drillin			Geologist(s): Jak	e H	orner			
Driller: Rodney Low	Bosse Licen	se #: 🦨	182	7					
TEMPORARY	CASING AND DRILL DI	EPTH		DRILLING METHOD		HOLE DIA	METER (in.)	/ INTERVA	L (ft)
*Size/Grade/Lbs. Per Ft.	Interval	Sho	e O.D./I.D.	Auger:	Dia	meter 10	" From	O to	115
75/8"/7110/47	0 115	- 10"	19"	Cable Tool:	Dia	meter 🔶	¶" From	115 to	116
		-		Air Rotary:	Dia	meter	From _	to	
		_		A.R. w/Sonic:	Dia	meter	From	to	
	·	_			Dia	meter	From	to	
	·	_			Dia	meter	From	to	
*Indicate Welded (W) - Flusi	h Joint (FJ) Coupled (C		ad Design		Dia	meter	From	to	
		,							
	- I	A		Drilling Fluid: Nor	e_				
Total Drilled Depth: 116	Hole Dia @ TD:	~ 9 *		Total Amt. Of Water A	dded D 5/s 4+6	uring Drillir	ng: 40-	<u>-50 pl</u>	lons
Well Straightness Test Results:	NÞ	~	OBUVEICA	Static Water Level	5-3	0.3 Date	: 5-1	-06	
Sondes (type)	Interval		OPHTSICA	Sandas (hina)		Int	anval	Det	
Sacolar 1 Corner	0 116	ulu		Sondes (type)		1110	ervar	Dat	e
Spectra Gamoy		1/12	106		~				
						-re-A	·	[	
				ED WELL			·		
01			Slot	-		Int	erval		Mesh
Size/ Wi./Material	Deptn	Inread	Size	iype		Annular Se	al/Filter Pack	volume	Size
65/6" AD SCHIOS 35	1.65 24.94		N/A	Coment Gro	ut-		- 10.8	170 galla	\$
6 % " OD SCH 105 35	24.94' 49.95'		20	Bentonite crui	mbles	10.8	- 14.4	35 ft?	
65/8" 0.0. SCH 105 53	49.15 - 51.18		~/+	3/8" sent. pellet	5	14.4	- 20.0	1.0 43	
	·			67 silila sa	nd	20.0	- 54.4	15.4 ft3	6-9
				1/2" bent selle	s Cost	54.4	- 59.2	1.9 ft3	
			OTHER AC	TIVITIES					
Aquifer Test: See	Field Activi	Date:		Well Decommission:		Yes:	No:	Date:	
Description: Repo	mt. Forms	'		Description:					
						NA	/		
		WELL S	URVEY DA	TA (if applicable)	Su	ruev	inforu	nation	hof
	<u> </u>			Protective Casing Elevati	on:	y c	+ ava	aita 6 le	
Washington State Plane Coord	inates:	4 7		Brass Survey Marker Ele	vation:		- LW	5-30-0	6
		cc	MMENTS	REMARKS					
			· · ·	/					
	/		N	1					
Reported By:	Title:			Signature:	11	,		Date:	
Jake Horn	ner Gr	cologi	st.	gote	14	m	-	5/24/	06
		Ű						A-6003-658	(04/03)

	· · · ·						Start Date:	3-30-	-06
WELL	. CONSTRUCT	ION S	UMMAF	RY REPORT			Finish Date	4-21-	06
							Page	of	<u>}</u>
Well ID: C5000	Well Name: 399	-1-23	3	Approximate Location:	30	0- F F	-5 00	1	
Project: FF-5 Mon	toring Wells			Other Companies: 6	RA	M			
Drilling Company: Cascad	e Drille	y		Geologist(s): Jak	Ho	vner			
Driller: Rodney Laz	Bogse Licen	e #: 2	182		-				
TEMPORARY (	ASING AND DRILL D	EPTH	•	DRILLING METHOD	F	IOLE DIAN	IETER (in.)	/ INTERVA	L (ft)
*Size/Grade/Lbs. Per Ft.	Interval	Sho	e O.D./I.D.	Auger:	Diar	neter	From	to	<u></u>
		-		Cable Tool:	Diar	neter	From	to	
		-		Air Rotary:	Diar	neter	From	to _	
		-		A.R. w/Sonic:	Diar	neter	From	to _	
	·	-			Diar	neter	From	to _	
	·	-			Diar	neter	From	to _	
*Indicate Welded (W) - Flush	Joint (FJ) Coupled (C	C) & Threa	ad Design		Diar	neter	From	to _	
			A						
		/		Drilling Fluid:					
Total Drilled Depth:	Hole Dia @ TD;			Total Amt. Of Water Ad	ded D	uring Drillir	ıg:		
Well Straightness Test Results:				Static Water Level:		Date	:		
		GE	OPHYSICA						
Sondes (type)	Interval	Da	ate	Sondes (type)		Inte	erval	Dat	e
							·		
							•		
			COMPLET	ED WELL				1	
Size/Wt./Material	Depth	Thread	Slot Size	Туре		Annular Se	erval al/Filter Pack	Volume	Mesh Size
				10-20 silica s	ond	59.2	- 107	24 \$+3	
				Nat. Backfill		107	- 110		
I I	"A			10-20 silico s	and	110	- 112	1.0 ft3	
				75" coat. bent. pe	lets	112	- 115	0.4 ft3	
				Notural Back	f;11	115	- 116		
		·	OTHER AC	TIVITIES		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		·	
Aquifer Test:		Date:		Well Decommission:		Yes:	No:	Date:	/
Description:				Description:					
	M					11			
	4					A			
		WELL S	URVEY DA	TA (if applicable)	$\leq$				
				Protective Casing Elevation	on:				
Washington State Plane Coordi	nates:			Brass Survey Marker Elev	ation:				
		CC	OMMENTS	REMARKS					
This s	econd pay	e d	is to	confinue a	vit	R we	Il can	ple fia	3
material	and in	terv	als.						
Reported By:	Title:		1	Signature:	th			Date:	
L Jake Hor	ner Ge	ologis	54					5/24	1/06
		-					A	-6003-658	(04/03)

FIELD OF	DER NO				2-20 01	LAST INSPECTION	<u></u>
WELL ID			000	DRILL DATE	3-20-06	NORTHING	<u> </u>
WELL NA	ME	399-	1-23		4-21-06	EASTING	
RUSIWE		·		CONST DEPTH	<u></u>	ELEVATION	
		MEASUR	EMENT INFORMATION				
			LAST	CURRENT			
A DEPTH -	TO WATER(	ft)	33.0	33.34	<u></u>		
DEPTH	TO WATER	DATE	5/1/06	5/24/01			
BDEPTH		1(ft)	53.8'	not meas			
DEPTH 1			5/1/06	NA		A	-
	P(ft)		2.73	2.73'			
DIREFERE	VCE MARK(I						в
REFERE			YES NO ND*	YES .	NO		
		PERFOR	ATION INFORMATION	;			
CASING S	IZE TO	P BOTT	OM CUTS/FT/ROUND			Denth to Water	
	_/_	- // A					
		1771					·
CHANGES							
·					<b></b>	pth to Bottom of Well	Bottom of Cu
		•				WATER FROM TOP OF CASI	VG
						BOTTOM OF WELL FROM TO	P OF CASING
		CASI	G INFORMATION		D TOP OF CAS	SING TO SURVEY REFERENCE	E MARKER
SIZE	тор	BOTTOM	MATERIAL	TYPE	CONNECTIO	N THICKNESS	
6" ID	1.65'	24,95'	55	3046	F480	Sc4. 10	
						J	
HANGES					-		·
		· · · · · ·	<u></u>		•		
		SCRE	IN INFORMATION				
SIZE	TOP	BOTTOM	MATERIAL		ТҮРЕ	SLOT SIZE	
6" ID	24.95	49.95	22	304	y wire wr	ep 0.020-14.	
		[]				]	
ANGES	····						
HANGES				·· · ·			
HANGES							

ND\* - Not Documented

i

FIELD ORDER NO WELL ID <u>C.50</u> WELL NAME <u>399-</u>		22	DRIL	L DATE	3-30-06	LAST INSPECTI NORTHING FASTING	ON		
WELL NAME	599-1	- 2 5	CON	ST DEPTH	<u>-4-21-06</u> 51.98'605	ELEVATION		<del></del>	<u></u>
LAS	T INSPECTION		ION		CURRE	NT INSPECTION I	NFORM	ATION	i
WELL PAD		☐ YES	NO NO	<u> </u>	WELL PAD		X	YES	
BRASS SURVEY MARKER		🗌 YES			BRASS SURVEY MAR	KER	X	YES	□ NO
MARKER STAMPED WITH	SURVEY DATA	🗆 YES	🗆 N9⁄		MARKER STAMPED W	ITH SURVEY DATA	· 🖸	YES	¥ NO
MARKER STAMPED WITH	WELL ID DATA	🗌 YES	J NO		MARKER STAMPED W	ITH WELL ID DATA	X	YES	
WELL LABELED WITH WE	LL ID	YES	/ NO		WELL LABELED WITH	WELL ID		YES	NO NO
WELL LABELED WITH WE	LL NAME	U Y58			WELL LABELED WITH	WELL NAME		YES	NO NO
PROTECTIVE POSTS		YES			PROTECTIVE POSTS		¥	YES	
REMOVABLE POST IN PLA	CE	YES			REMOVABLE POST IN	PLACE	X	YES	
WELL LOCK	. /	☐ YES			WELL LOCK		X	YES	
WELL DAMAGED	N	🗌 YES			WELL DAMAGED			YES	D NO
WELL IS DRY	TA.	□ YES			WELL IS DRY	•		YES	V NO
PARTED CASING	/	YES			PARTED CASING			YES	DY NO
BENTONITE IN WELL	/	☐ YES			BENTONITE IN WELL			YES	X NO
WELL SANDED IN		☐ YES			WELL SANDED IN			YES	Ø. NO
COLLAPSED CASING		YES			COLLAPSED CASING			YES	DX NO
EQUIPMENT IN WELL		YES			EQUIPMENT IN WELL			YES	X NO
DEBRIS IN WELL	· · ·	□ YES			DEBRIS IN WELL			/ES	V NO
L	AST PUMP INF	ORMATION			CURI	RENT PUMP INFO	RMATIC	N	
PUMP ACTIVITY PERFORM	IED		ALLED	/	PUMP ACTIVITY PERF	ORMED	X	INSTAL	LED
s.		🗌 REPLA	ACED	□ ,vø*				REPLAC	ED
		REMO	VED					REMOV	ED
PUMP TESTED		YES ·	<u> </u>		PUMP TESTED		X	íes 📃	
		YES			NEW PUMP		Ň	/ES	
ACTIVITY PEFORMED BY	1		/		ACTIVITY PEFORMED	BY	Casco	<u>ade</u>	Drilling
DATE ACTIVITY PERFORM	ED				DATE ACTIVITY PERFO	DRMED	5/	23/	06
PUMP TYPE		$\mathcal{V}/$			PUMP TYPE	· .	clect	nic	sub
PUMP MAKE		Δ			PUMP MAKE		Gru	. dFo	S
PUMP MODEL					PUMP MODEL		5 50	\$5-1	3 (0.5Hb)
PUMP INTAKE DEPTH (ft)	/				PUMP INTAKE DEPTH	(ft)	41	5.6'	(TOC)
TUBING SIZE (In)	/ +				TUBING SIZE (In)		3/	ly 11	
TUBING MATERIAL					TUBING MATERIAL		 S'	<u> </u>	64 I
TUBING LENGTH (F)					TUBING LENGTH (ft)			<u></u>	<u>~7</u> <u>-</u>
JBING CONNECTION					TUBING CONNECTION				
	1				1				. 1

ND\* - Not Documented

1

						Start D	ate: 4	+-24-	06	
WELL	_ CONSTRUCT	ION S	UMMA	RY REPORT		Finish	Date: 🛃	5-10-0	26	
	····					F	age _	1 of 🟒	3_	
Well ID: C5001	Well Name: .39	9-3-	19	Approximate Location:	300	2-FF-5	ou			
Project: FF-5 Mon	foring Wells			Other Companies: 6	R,	<u>am/s.m.</u>	<u>S</u> †.	oller		
Drilling Company: Casca	de Drill	ing		Geologist(s): Jake	Ho	rner ± J	e55	Hock	ing	
Driller: Rodney La	<u>Rosse</u> Licen	s6#: 21	82						5	
TEMPORARY	ASING AND DRILL D	EPTH		DRILLING METHOD	н	IOLE DIAMETER	(in.) / I	INTERVA	L (ft)	
*Size/Grade/Lbs. Per Ft.	Interval	Sho	e O.D./I.D.	Auger:	Diar	neter <u>10"</u> Fro	.m	<u>2to</u>	102.5	
95/9110/47		5 10'	"/9"	Cable Tool:	Diar	neter _ <u>~ ¶ "</u> _ Fro	om <u>10</u>	2.5 to	103.5	
rope threads		-		Air Rotary:	Diar	neter Fro	.m	to _		
		-		A.R. w/Sonic: V	Diar	neter Fro	»m	to _		
		-			Diameter From					
	_ <u></u>	- ]			Dian	neter Fro	>m	to _		
*Indicate Welded (W) - Flush	Joint (FJ) Coupled (C	c) & Threa	ad Design		Dian	neter Fro	om	to _		
				Drilling Fluid: Non	L					
Total Drilled Depth: 103.5	Hole Dia @ TD:	~9"		Total Amt. Of Water Add	ied D	uring Drilling: 4	10-	50 ga	llons	
Well Straightness Test Results:	Pass			Static Water Level: 47.	ه ′ 7	AS Date: 5/2-	106	0		
		GE	OPHYSIC	AL LOGGING						
Sondes (type)	Interval	Da	ate	Sondes (type)		Interval		Dat	e	
Spectral Gamma	0 - 405	4-2	9-06			·	$\leq \downarrow$			
					M	<b>1</b> /·				
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		-0¥								
			COMPLET			Interval	<u> </u>		Mach	
Size/Wt./Material	Depth	Thread	Size	Туре		Annular Seal/Filter F	ack	Volume	Size	
65/8" ab SCHIDS SS riser	1.69 mg - 40.29 mgs	Box	-	coment browt	-	0.10.	5. :	200 gal.		
5/8" OD. SCHIDS SS Screen	40.29 - 65.42	Box	20	Bentonik Crum	1 ks	10.5 - 23	.9_3	\$t} 0		
6518" ab. set 105 55 sump	65.42 - 67.45	Box		3/5" bend. pellets	•	23.9 - 29	9.	9 41'		
				69 silver some	1	29.9 - 71.	2 1	soft'	6-9	
				7/8" coated sent. pe	ilets	71.9 - 78.9	3_2	8 ft'		
			OTHER A	CTIVITIES						
Aquifer Test: See Fie	11 Activity	Date:		Well Decommission:		Yes: No	:	Date:	_	
Description: Re	ports			Description:						
					$\leq$	M	_			
		WELL S	URVEY D	ATA (if applicable)	No	t yet a	val	·lable		
		_/		Protective Casing Elevation	n:	-LW				
Washington State Plane Coordi	nates:	- / 	MMENTS	Brass Survey Marker Eleva	ation:	5-	-30-	-06		
				/						
			~	14						
Reported By:	Title:		1.	Signature:		/	C	Date:	,	
Jake He	mur Ge	olayi	500	your	- /4	<u></u>		5/24	106	
		-		-				000 000	(04/00)	

A-6003-658 (04/03)

WELI				RY REPORT			Start Date: Finish Date	<u>4-24</u> -	06
							Page	2_ of _	3
Well ID: C5001	Well Name: 39	9-3-	19	Approximate Location:	30	0-F	F-5 0	<i>nu</i>	
Project: FF-5 Man	Horing Wells		•	Other Companies:	R	AMA	10 5-10-01 # S. A. S	toller	
Drilling Company:	de Drille	1.4		Geologist(s):				11 . 1	,
Driller: Radaula La	Reace Licent	se #: 2	182	Jake H	orw	ir a	7485	Hocy	ing
TEMPORARY	CASING AND DRILL D	EPTH	<u> </u>	DRILLING METHOD	н		METER (in.)	/ INTERVA	L (ft)
*Size/Grade/Lbs. Per Ft.	Interval	Sho	ə O.D./I.D.	Auger:	Diar	neter	From	to _	
		[		Cable Tool:	Diar	neter	From_		
		_		Air Rotary:	Diar	neter	From	to	
		_		A.R. w/Sonic:	Diar	neter	From	to	
· - ·	· ·	_			Diar	neter	From	to	
		_			Diar	neter	From	to	
*Indicate Welded (W) - Flust	n Joint (FJ) Coupled (C	C) & Threa	d Design		Diar	neter	From	to	
	, , , -,-	· · ·		+	10.01				
			-A.	h					
		· · · · · ·	~						
				Traing Fluid:					
				Total Amt. Of Water Ad	ded Di		ng:		
Well Straightness Test Results:		GE	OPHYSIC	Static Water Level:		Date			
Sondes (type)	Interval	Da	ate	Sondes (type)		Inte	erval	Dat	te
	-						-		-
	-								
			·-··						
			COMPLET	ED WELL					
Size/Wt./Material	Depth	Thread	Slot- Size	Туре		Inte Annular Se	erval al/Fliter Pack	Volume	Mesh Size
	·			10-20 silila		798	- 82.9	40 ft3	10-20
	N-			"" coat heat 201	10te	82.9	- 88.0	3.15 ft	
	A ·			10-20 silila ca	d	88.0	- 102.5	8.5 FP	10-20
				Natural Racht	://	102.5	- 103.5		
		1	OTHER A	CTIVITIES				=	·
Aquifer Test:		Date:		Well Decommission:		Yes:	NO:	Date:	
Description:				Description:	_				
	· ·		1	///					
			$\nearrow$	A		-			
		WELL S	URVEY DA	ATA (if applicable)					
				Protective Casing Elevation	on:				
Washington State Plane Coord	inates:			Brass Survey Marker Elev	ation:				
		cc	MMENTS	/ REMARKS					
Second	lear us	ed	to .	show all u	ve II	ans	fruction	,	
mater	al and	in fra	vals,	<b>_</b>					
Reported By:	Title:			Signature:		/		Date:	
Jake Hor	ner Ge	010	rst	gala	-/¥	+m		5/2	4106
		-0					A	-6003-658	(04/03)

FIELD OR WELL ID WELL NAI HOST WE	DER NO ME LL ID	<u> </u>	560   - 3-19	DRII CON CON	L DATE ST DATE ST DEPTH	4-24-0 5-10 67.4	26 -06 15' 6	ل N E/ عن El	AST INSPI ORTHING ASTING LEVATION		N		
		MEAS	UREMENT INFORM	ATION		· · · ·		<u>-</u>	*			*	
			LAST		CURRENT		rH-		<u></u>	c			
A DEPTH T	O WATER	ft)	50.36'		50.33			<u> </u>					
DEPTH T	O WATER	DATE	5/22/01	6	5/24/0	6							
B DEPTH T	O BOTTOM	1(ft)	70.01		lof meas								
DEPTH T	O BOTTOM	1 DATE	5/22/0	6	NA						۵		
C STICK UP	P(ft)		2.60'		2.60'	•					a		
DREFEREN	ICE MARK(f	ft)											
REFEREN	CE MARK I	IS TOC	X YES 🗆 NO 🗆	] ND*	YES 🗆 N	10						B	
		PERE	RATION INFORMA	TION									
CHANGES	<u> </u>		4 //				PTH T	Depth 1	to Bottom R FROM TO DM OF WEL TO GROUNI	of We Depth P OF C L FROM D SURF	to Bot ASING I TOP O ACE/PA	tom of Casi	ng
		CA	SING INFORMATIO	N		DTO	P OF C	ASING	TO SURVEY	REFER	ENCE M	IARKER	
SIZE	TOP	BOTTO	M MATERI	AL	TYPE	CON	NECT	ION	THICK	NESS			
6" #D	1.69'	40.2	9' 33		304L		= 48	2	Sch	. 10			
HANGES		I	······································			L			· . *			•	
		SC	REEN INFORMATIO	N .									
SIZE	TOP	BOTTO	M MATERI/	AL		TYPE			SLOT S	SIZE	7		
6" ID	40.29	65.4	2 55		3046	1 wi	re i	vrep	0.02	0 - iy	_		
		J	··· I ··· ··· ··· ······										

ND\* - Not Documented

FIELD ORDER NO						LAST INSPECT				
WELL ID	C 500	1	DRI	LL DATE	4-24-66	NORTHING	_			
WELL NAME	399-3-1	9	CON	IST DATE	5-10-06	EASTING	_			
HOST WELL ID			CON	IST DEPTH	<u>67.45'</u> 695	ELEVATION				
LAS	ST INSPECTION	INFORMAT	ION	·····	CURREN	T INSPECTION	INFORM	ATION	1	
WELL PAD		☐ YES			WELL PAD		X	YES		ò
BRASS SURVEY MARKER		□ YES		ND*	BRASS SURVEY MARK	ER	X	YES		 0
MARKER STAMPED WITH	H SURVEY DATA	☐ YES			MARKER STAMPED W	ITH SURVEY DATA		YES	X N	 0
MARKER STAMPED WITH	HWELL ID DATA	YES			MARKER STAMPED W	TH WELL ID DAT	A D	YES		 ວ
WELL LABELED WITH WI	ELL ID	YES	/ NO		WELL LABELED WITH	WELL ID		YES	DX NO	
WELL LABELED WITH WI	ELL NAME	VE8			WELL LABELED WITH	WELL NAME		YES		<u> </u>
PROTECTIVE POSTS		YES			PROTECTIVE POSTS		X	YES		 ک
REMOVABLE POST IN PL	ACE	YES			REMOVABLE POST IN	PLACE	۲X.	YES		, ,
WELL LOCK	N	□ YES			WELL LOCK	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	X ·	YES		<u></u>
WELL DAMAGED	10	YES			WELL DAMAGED			YES .		,
WELL IS DRY		□ YES			WELL IS DRY	•		(ES	X NC	)
PARTED CASING		VES		D ND*	PARTED CASING			(ES	DA NO	)
BENTONITE IN WELL		I YES			BENTONITE IN WELL			/ES	R NO	)
WELL SANDED IN		□ YES			WELL SANDED IN			'ES	R. NO	,
COLLAPSED CASING		I YES			COLLAPSED CASING			'ES	A NO	1
EQUIPMENT IN WELL		YES			EQUIPMENT IN WELL		ا	'ES	NO NO	
DEBRIS IN WELL		🗆 yes	🗆 NO	🗆 ND*	DEBRIS IN WELL		1 🗆 Y	ΈS	Ø NO	
I	AST PUMP INF	ORMATION			CURR	ENT PUMP INFO	RMATIO	N		
PUMP ACTIVITY PERFORM	MED		LLED	_ /	PUMP ACTIVITY PERFC	RMED	XI	NSTAL	LED	
· · ·		🗌 REPLA	CED	□_x6*			🗆 P	REPLAC	ED .	
		REMO	VED				- F	EMOV	ED	
PUMP TESTED		Sec. 12	שע⊡	🗆 ND*	PUMP TESTED		ΣY	ΈS		
NEW PUMP		□ YES	NO NO		NEW PUMP		ΣY	ES		
ACTIVITY PEFORMED BY		. /			ACTIVITY PEFORMED B	Y	Cascad	le	Drill	4
DATE ACTIVITY PERFORM	IED				DATE ACTIVITY PERFO	RMED	5/	23/	06	1
PUMP TYPE	N				PUMP TYPE		elect	tic	sab	
PUMP MAKE		L			PUMP MAKE		6	ture	lFos	
PUMP MODEL					PUMP MODEL		5 So <u>e</u>	5-13	3 10.5	HÞ
PUMP INTAKE DEPTH (ft)					PUMP INTAKE DEPTH (f	t)	61.	70	(TOC)	1
TUBING SIZE (In)					TUBING SIZE (In)		3/	+"		7
TUBING MATERIAL				······	TUBING MATERIAL		Ś	5 3	04L	1
TUBING LENGTH (ft)		·			TUBING LENGTH (ft)					1
JBING CONNECTION					TUBING CONNECTION					1

ND\* - Not Documented

1

						_	Start Date:	3-9-0	36
WELL	. CONSTRUCT	ION S	UMMAF	RY REPORT		Ļ	Finish Date	3-29-	06
							Page	of	<u>}</u>
Well ID: C5002	Well Name: 39	1-3-2	20	Approximate Location:	300.	- <del>F, F</del>	-5 0	U	
Project: FF - 5 Mon	istoring We	1/5		Other Companies: 6/	2AM	<u>/s</u> m	stoll	er	
Drilling Company: Casca	de Drill	Ing		Geologist(s): Jake	Horr	her a	\$ Jes	s Hoch	ing
Driller: Rodney C	ABrosse Licen	se#.,,	182						
	ASING AND DRILL D	EPTH		DRILLING METHOD	HOL	E DIAM	ETER (in.)	/ INTERVA	L (ft)
*Size/Grade/Lbs. Per Ft.	Interval	Shoe	e O.D./I.D.	Auger:	Diamet	er _ L Ø	<u></u> From	to	14.0
9% /P110/47	0 - 99,0	2 10	"/9"	Cable Tool:	Diamet	er <u> </u>	From _	44.0 to 4	35.0
rope threads		-		Air Rotary:	Diamet	er	From	to _	
		-		A.R. w/Sonic:	Diamet	er	From _	to	<u> </u>
		-			Diamet	er	From _	to	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-			Diamet	er	From _	to _	
*Indicate Welded (W) - Flush	Joint (FJ) Coupled (C	c) & Threa	ad Design		Diamet	er	From _	to	
				Drilling Fluid:	ne				
Total Drilled Depth: 95.0 .	Hole Dia @ TD:	-9"		Total Amt. Of Water Add	ded Durin	g Drillin	g: 40	- 501	allons
Well Straightness Test Results:	- Pass			Static Water Level: 46	5.4 hg	Date:	5/22	106	
		GE	OPHYSICA	L LOGGING					
Sondes (type)	interval	Da	ate	Sondes (type)		Inte	rval	Dat	e
Spectrul Gamma	0 - 15	5/16	06			· ·	·		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					h	14-	·		
				/			·		
			COMPLET	ED WELL					
Size/Wt./Material	Depth	Thread	Slot Size	Туре	A	Inte nnular Sea	rval I/Filter Pack	Volume	Mesh Size
65/8" SCHIOS SS MY	1.74 ms - 40.24 m	Ъох	-	Coment Grow	7 -	0	10.2	130 gal.	
65/5" AD SCHIDS SS GOOD	40.24 - 65.26	Βοχ	20	Granulus Rento	n, 1e	10.2	25.5	2.5 417	
15/5" OD SCHIOL SE SUND	65.26 - 67.28	BOX	_	3/2" rentomite pelle	te i	55	29.9	1.9 ft3	-
				6-9 silica can	1 2	9.9	72.1	547 643	6-9
	-			36" cout hand a	/late 7	12.1	. 77.4	2.1 4+3	
		L	OTHER AC	CTIVITIES				1.	L
Aquifer Test: Scc /	Field Activity	Date:		Well Decommission:		Yes:	No:	Bate:	
Description: Rcao	ints			Description:			/		
					1	VA	/		
		WELL S	URVEY DA	TA (if applicable)		vot.	quaila	ble at	
	110	1		Protective Casing Elevatio	n:	this	+1m	e ~	
Washington State Plane Coordi	nates: / NA			Brass Survey Marker Eleve	ation:		1a	5-30	-06
		CC	MMENTS	/ REMARKS					-/-
		~		/					
	/	/	NA						
				· · · · ·					
Reported By:	Title:		.1	Signature: 11	Kl			Date: ,	
Jake Hor	ner Gr	eologi	37	gate.	men			5/20	4/06
		-						A-6003-658	(04/03)

							Start Date:	3-9-0	36
WELI	L CONSTRUCT	TION S	UMMA	RY REPORT			Finish Date	: 3-21-	06
							Page	2 of	<u> </u>
Well ID: C5002	Well Name: 39	9-3-	20	Approximate Location:	30	0-F1	=-50	и	
Project: FF-5 m	onitoring 1	Vells		Other Companies: 67/	AA	M/S.	n sto	ller	
Drilling Company: Casca	4 Drilli	ng		Geologist(s):	Hav		t To	ce Ho	ckina
Driller: Rodney Le	Brosse Licer	fe #: 2	182	Jan					0
TEMPORARY	CASING AND DRILL D	EPTH		DRILLING METHOD	F	IOLE DIA	METER (in.)	/ INTERVA	L (ft)
*Size/Grade/Lbs. Per Ft.	Interval	Sho	e O.D./I.D.	Auger:	Dia	meter	From _	to _	
				Cable Tool:	Dia	meter	From _	to	
	•			Air Rotary:	Dia	meter	From_	to _	
				A.R. w/Sonic:	Diar	meter	From	to _	
					Diar	meter	From	to	
	•				Diar	meter	From	to	
*Indicate Welded (W) - Flush	Joint (FJ) Coupled (	C) & Three	ad Design		Diar	meter	From	to	
		N	2		I				
		~t:	<del>\</del>						
				Drilling Fluid:					
Total Drilled Depth:				Total Amt. Of Water Add	led D	urina Drillir	oa,		
Well Straightness Test Results:				Static Water Level:		Doto			
it on outing increase toot it tooulid:		GE	OPHYSICA	AL LOGGING		Date			$\geq$
Sondes (type)	Interval	Da	ite	Sondes (type)		Int	erval	Dat	te
	····N				-				
	<u> </u>	1		/			-		
					A				
		L	COMPLET	ED WELL					-
Size/Wt./Material	Depth	Thread	Slot Size	Туре	-	Int Annular Se	erval al/Filter Pack	Volume	Mesh Size
				6-9 silica sand	<u>{</u>	77.4	- 81.9	3.5 ++3	6-9
	- <u>A</u> :/			3/8" coat. bent. pe	1104	81.9	- 88.2	3.15 +13	-
	A ·			Natural Backfi	//	28.2	- 95.0		-
			OTHER AC	CTIVITIES					
Aquifer Test:		Date:		Well Decommission:		Yes:	No:	Date.	
Description:				Description:					
			11						
				-7					
		WELL SI	JRVEY DA	TA (if applicable)					
				Protective Casing Elevation	n:				
Washington State Plane Coordin	nates:			Brass Survey Marker Eleva	ition:				
		co	MMENTS	REMARKS					
This secon	d page	<u>is</u> 1	0 51	on all well	Ca	nstruc	tion		
<u>materia</u>	I and in	terva	<u>ls.</u>						
Reported By:				Signature:		,		Data	
Jake Ho	iner G	cologr	87-	Gignature.	H	·		Jate: 5/24/	66
		- 0							

A-6003-658 (04/03)



SCREEN INFORMATION 695 691 MATERIAL SIZE TOP BOTTOM TYPE SLOT SIZE 6" ID 40.24 22 304 L / wire wrap 65.26 0.020-ih CHANGES

ND\* - Not Documented

FIELD ORDER NO WELL ID WELL NAME HOST WELL ID	<u>(5002</u> 399-3-20	DRILL DATE CONST DATE CONST DEPTH	LAST INSPECT 3-9-06 NORTHING 3-29-06 EASTING 67.28 bg 5 ELEVATION	ION
LAS	T INSPECTION INFORMAT	ION	CURRENT INSPECTION	INFORMATION
WELL PAD	VES	NO NO*	WELL PAD	DO YES
BRASS SURVEY MARKER	YES		BRASS SURVEY MARKER	DA YES
MARKER STAMPED WITH			MARKER STAMPED WITH SURVEY DATA	
MARKER STAMPED WITH			MARKER STAMPED WITH WELL ID DAT	
WELL LABELED WITH WI			WELL LABELED WITH WELL ID	
WELL LABELED WITH WE			WELL LABELED WITH WELL NAME	
PROTECTIVE POSTS			PROTECTIVE POSTS	
REMOVABLE POST IN PL			REMOVABLE POST IN PLACE	
WELL LOCK			WELL LOCK	
WELL DAMAGED	- M L YES		WELL DAMAGED	
WELL IS DRY			WELL IS DRY	
PARTED CASING			PARTED CASING	
TOULARSED CASING				
OUTDMENT TH WELL				
EQUIPMENT IN WELL				
			DEDRIS IN WELL	<u> </u>
OFF ACTIVITY PERFORM			FUNIF ACTIVITY PERFORMED	
UMP TESTED			PUMP TESTED	
EW PUMP			NEW PUMP	
CTIVITY PEFORMED BY			ACTIVITY PEFORMED BY	
ATE ACTIVITY PERFORM	FD			Lascade Drill
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		5/23/06
	- MA			electric su
	/ <sup>•</sup> T			brundtos
INF MODEL				5505-13 (0.
INTAKE DEPTH (ft)			PUMP INTAKE DEPTH (ft)	61.66' (
JBING SIZE (In)			TUBING SIZE (In)	314"
JBING MATERIAL			TUBING MATERIAL	55 304L
JBING LENGTH (ft)			TUBING LENGTH (ft)	
BING CONNECTION			UBING CONNECTION	·

ND\* - Not Documented

/

1/24/2003

.

# Well Development and Pump Installation Report

## Well C4999

		WELL DE	EVELOPMENT AND TESTING DATA
Well Name:	A 2 10	Well ID:	Well Location: Date:
		C4	1999 <u>300-FF-5 00</u> 4-13-06
	Reference Mea	asuring Point	(Unless otherwise noted): TOP OF OUTER CASING (TOC)
Has the well be	en surveyed?	U Yes	No Does the well have a cement pad? Ves O No
PARI 1			PARL4
	R LEVEL:		Last Recorded / Current
Start of Job 42.6 ToC		00	Measurements / Measurements
	42.6 7	oc	Date: Date: 4/13/06
DEPTH TO BO			
Start of Job	52.05'	TOC	┨──▲───┽────╱╶╒═┧╘═╸╶───┽┶──▲─
End of Job	53.10'	06	
<u>PART 2</u>			
WELL D	EVELOPMENT	DATA	
Pump Model	255 Giru	ndfos	
Intake Depth	50.5' T	<i>و</i> د	
Starting Turbidit	y _		$\int_{A} \frac{\sqrt{2}}{4} = \frac{\sqrt{2}}{4} \qquad \qquad$
Pump Start	<u>Stop</u>	Flow Rate	
0819	0849	215grm	$B^{B} =$
6905	1014	~15gpm	C = C' =
	·····		
			Are there any reference marks on the casing strings? O Yes • No
Total Pumped	~1,48	5 gallons	PART 5
Final Turbidity	2.69 NT	. N	
XD SN/Range (	PSI) 20		
PART 3			1
	ANEOUS SLU	GTEST	1
Static Water Le	vel (TOC)		1
Transducer Dec	xth		1
Baseline Start			
Injection Start	X		
Baseline Start		<u> </u>	
Withdrawal Star	t	$\mathbf{n}$	
Slug Volume			]
XD SN/Range (	PSI)		]
Prepared by (pr	int name):		Signature: Date:
Jake	Homer		Jahr 1700 4/13/06

A-6003-644 (03/03)

			بر ب	у. У* <sup>2</sup>	
	FIEI		PORT - DAILY DR	RILLING	Page of
					Date: 5/23/06
Vell ID: C	4999			Well Name: 39	9-3-18
ocation:	<u>300- (</u>	FF-S OU	Finial	Report No.: 16	<b>T</b> _(_]
	31		Finisi	n	lotal
ime	120	<u>,                                     </u>	Time73/	0	Time <u>70 m/n</u>
lole Depth	n/Csg	fr 1 mpr	Hole Depth/Csg	4_1_/a_	Hole Depth/Csg/a //A
Reference	Measuring GROUND	Point: SURFACE	Casing String No. 1 2 See Report No. 1	34R	od Size:
Time/I	Depth		Description of A	Activities/Operatio	ns with Depth
From	То	(A	tach applicable drawing	gs and document	straightness test results)
200	1310	Install	ermanant in n	10	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	-	· Grund fos	pamp 5505-1	3 (0.5 HD)	: wt = 1016; 60 Hz
		· Madel # TS	\$8\$1\$013-	P10545US	, <u>, ,</u>
		• 3/4" SS S	SCHIUS TP30	4/3046 (4	5.20' total)
		· Intake 3	et@ 46.61	· TOC (	43,53 695
$\searrow$					
	<u> </u>				······································
		$\searrow$			
			×		
			- the		
				alt	
				X	
					×
					-
		······			
	······	· · · · ·			
			· · · · · ·		×
eported E	y: Jak	e Horner		Reviewed By:	L.D. Walken
itle: Cre	elemis	7-	Date: 5/23/06	Title: Goal	Date: 5/30
	01	11			e lit al
ignature:		Home		Signature:	J Maller

	WELL DE		AND TESTIN	IG DATA	, <u></u> ,
Well Name: 399- 1 - 23	Well ID: CS	-000	Well Location:	00-FF-5 OU	Date: 5/1/06
Reference Me	asuring Point	(unless otherw	ise noted): TOP	OF OUTER CASING (1	TOC)
Has the well been surveyed?	O Yes	No	Does the well ha	ve a cement pad?	Yes () No
PART 1		PART 4			, <u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>
STATIC WATER LEVEL:					
Start of Job 33.0' To	<u>ر</u>	Last Recorde	ts /		urrent leasurements
End of Job 33.0' To	<i>ر</i>	Date:			ate: 5/, /06
DEPTH TO BOTTOM:			/	L	
Start of Job 54.1' T	0 L	C,	/		<u>C'</u>
End of Job 53.8'	ioc	] 1			▲ 
PART 2		]  4			
WELL DEVELOPMENT	DATA	A	/		A'
Pump Model 255 G,	] _ В	Ground Lough		B'	
Intake Depth 48' TOC	38' TOC			╧╍┓┊╎╞╍╧╶╕╶╌┈╾╾╸	▼▼
Starting Turbidity		]. ///	A –		
Pump Start Stop	Flow Rate	<sup>A</sup> = −/_		A' =	2.73
1320 1349	-16.0 90	B =		B' =	1.65
1407 1438	~16.000	C= _/		C' =	
		7			
		/			
		Are there any re	ference marks or	the casing strings? (	🔵 Yes 🛛 🖨 No
Total Pumped 930	gallons	PART 5			
Final Turbidity 1.88/ a	.82 nth	COMMENTS:			
XD SN/Range (PSI) 20		]			
PART 3					
UNSTANTANEOUS SLUC	G TEST				
Static Water Level (TOC)	. 100 M				
Transducer Depth					
Baseline Start					
Injection Start					
Baseline Start	<b>_</b>				
Withdrawal Start	$\mathbf{n}$				
Slug Volume					
XD SN/Range (PSI)					
Prepared by (print name):		Signatur	a: 1, 1, 1/2	me	Date:
Jake Hor	ner		you to		5/1/06
Reviewed by (print name):	1 11.	Signatur		1.00	Date:
L:0. U	alker		an un	un	-150/06

A-6003-644 (03/03)

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · ·						
FIE	LD ACTIVITY RE	EPORT - DAILY DR	RILLING	Page	L_ of		
			I	Date: 5/23	106		
Well ID: C50	00		Well Name: 399-1-23				
Location: 360	-FF-5 00	(	Report No.: 16				
5	Start	Finist	n	Total			
Time13/	0	Time140	0	Time <u>50 m</u>	s m		
Hole Depth/Csg	~/4 1 ~/A	Hole Depth/Csg	<u>n   ~/4  </u>	Hole Depth/Csg	H   N/A		
Reference Measurir GROUN	ng Point: D SURFACE	Casing String No. 1 2 See Report No. 1	34 Ro	od Size:			
Time/Depth		Description of	Activities/Operation	is with Denth			
From To	(A	ttach applicable drawing	gs and document s	straightness test result	s)		
1310 1400	Install pe	menent pump	1 Q. C5000		33.4' TOC		
	· Grundfas	pump 5505-1	3 (0.5 HP	)			
	· Model # B	680 10013 ·	- P1\$545U	5			
	• 3/4 " 55 5	CH 10 5 7/ 30	1/3046 (	45.30' Total	)		
	· Intake a	et @ 46.6	I' TOC (	43.88' bas)			
				0			
	$\mathbf{N}$						
					· · ··		
		- ex					
		Yest and the second sec					
			72		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
		$\overline{\alpha}$		······································	····		
			×, ,				
				E CONTRACTOR OF			
				$\overline{}$			
					$\overline{}$		
Reported By:	ke Hornon		Reviewed By:	D. M. Kon			
Title: (mentioned	et-	Date: 5/2/21	Title:	aset	Date: 5-20-00		
	21	1		70 11 11			
Signature:	Han	-	Signature:	Walks			
0					A-6003-651 (04/03)		

		WELL DE	VELOPMEN	AND TESTING	DATA				
Well Name:		Well ID:	·····	Well Location:		Date:			
399-3-19	·	C 5001		300 - FF - 5	00	5-22-06			
	Reference Mea	asuring Point	(unless otherw	ise noted): TOP OF	OUTER CASING (	ТОС)			
Has the well bee	en surveyed?	O Yes	No	Does the well have a	a cement pad?	Yes () No			
PART 1			PART 4			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
STATIC WATER	R LEVEL:					Current			
Start of Job 50. 34 Toc			Measuremer	Last Recorded Current Measurements					
End of Job	50.36' to	ι	Date:		ſ	Date: 5/22/06			
DEPTH TO BOT	ГТОМ:								
Start of Job 70.0' for			<u></u>	· /		↓ <u>C'</u>			
End of Job	70.0' TOC		I Ī		⊣⊢∣				
PART 2									
WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA									
Pump Model 255 Grundfos			, J J B	Ground Level		<b>▼ ▼</b>			
Intake Depth	66' bys / 5	51' bgs		VA		106			
Starting Turbidit	Y ++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++	0.87 NTU	·		A' = 🕼				
Pump Start	<u>Stop</u>	Flow Rate		<u> </u>		5/20/06			
0911	0959	15 GPM	→ <sup>B</sup> =/	<u>.</u>	B. = 42	1.80 1.69			
1006	1033	156PM	_ C = _/		C' =				
			$\downarrow$ /						
			Are there any r	elerence marks on th					
Total Pumped	1125 Ga	1 1052	PARI 5						
Final Turbidity	0-83NTV	0.43 NTU.	CALIBRATION	s :	INTERNAL HI				
XD SN/Range (	PSI) <b>20</b>	psi	nil meter:		STARTING XD = 1	5.014 Hz U			
PART 3			7.00 = 6.81		JERNY DUCER 2.10	ADIVE INTHIC			
INSTANT	TANEOUS SLU	G TEST	10.00 = 9.97		INTERVAL # 2				
Static Water Le	vel (TOC)		- Cond. meter:		STARTING XD =	4.835 ' Hz O			
Transducer Dep	pth		1.419 m 5 = 1.	474 m5	Transducer 2.16'	above intake.			
Baseline Start	/	/	Turb. meter:						
Injection Start	/`A		5.33 NTV = 6.0	4 NTU					
Baseline Start	-/		- 47.4 NTU = 51.	·7 WTU					
Slug Volume	۱ <u>۷</u>		512 N70 = 52	S NTV					
			-1						
Prepared by (n	rint name):		Signatu	ire: , A		Date:			
Tarr II	ale: e			ALC		5/22/06			
Reviewed by (p	print name):		Signatu	ire:		Date:			
	L.D.Wa	lker		AV Ull	Ken	5-30-06			

A-6003-644 (03/03)

	FIEL	D ACTIVITY RE	EPORT - DAILY D	RILLING	Date: 5/23/06		
Well ID:	C5001			Well Name: 34	19-3-19		
Location:	300-	FF-5 00	1	Report No.: 1-			
Time	Sta De	art <i>5/23/06</i> 100 1450	Fini Time <u>/54</u>	0 //	Total Time <u>50 min</u>		
Hole Deptr	n/Csg		Hole Depth/Csg		Hole Depth/Csg		
Reference	Measuring GROUND	Point: SURFACE	Casing String No. 1 See Report No. 1	234F	Rod Size:		
Time/I	Depth		Description of	f Activities/Operation	ons with Depth		
From	То	(A	ttach applicable draw	ings and document	straightness test results)		
1450	1540	Installing	panmenen.	f sump	DTW= 50.4'TOL		
		· Grund fos	pump 5505	-13 (0.5	Hp); wt. = 10145; 6		
		· Model #	: BØ8Ø1Ø0	13-P1054	5US		
		· 3/4" 53 5	CH 105 TP	304/3046	(60.39' Total)		
		· Intake se	et @ -60.2	-3/23/06 5 TOE	61.70' Toc (59.10' b		
$\searrow$							
	<u> </u>				·····		
		$\sim$					
				·			
				······································			
			$\overline{}$				
	•,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
				<u> </u>			
	,	tege /					
				× a.			
				X			
					Xi		
					×ez		
Reported E	3y: Jal	Le Horner		Reviewed By:	L.D. Walker		
Title: G	cologis	<u>+</u>	Date: 5/23/0	6 Title: 60	Date: S		
	/ 1				- /		
### Well C5002

	WELL DE	VELOPMEN	T AND TESTING	G DATA	
Well Name: 399 - 3 - 20	Well ID:		Well Location: 300 -	FF-S OU	Date: 5 - 77 - 06
Reference Me	asuring Point	(unless other	vise noted): TOP (	OF OUTER CASIN	G (TOC)
Has the well been surveyed?	O Yes	No	Does the well hav	e a cement pad?	🔿 Yes 🔮 No
PART 1		PART 4			
STATIC WATER LEVEL:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			0
Start of Job 49.07	TOL	Last Record	ied		Measurements
End of Job 49.05'	toc	Date:			Date: 5-27-06
DEPTH TO BOTTOM:		]	/	-	<u>.</u>
Start of Job ~ 70' TOL		C	. <b>↓</b>		¥_C'
End of Job 1 70' toc		]			<b>_ _</b>
PART 2			<b>^</b> /		
WELL DEVELOPMEN	T DATA	A			
Pump Model 25s Gr	ndfos	В	Ground Level		↓ B. ↓
Intake Depth ~68' Toc	1042 253' TOL	$ \overline{N}$		<u></u>	
Starting Turbidity 5.81 vrv	4.22 NTV		4	Δ' =	~/_
Pump Start Stop	Flow Rate				
1117 1159	IS GPM	B= /		B'=	P/A
1205 1241	15 GPM	c=/		C' =	MA
		Are there any	reference marks or	the casing strings	
Total Pumped 1170 Gal	(NT 1.	PART 5			
Final Turbidity 0.81 VIV /	0. 67 NTV	COMMENTS	1		
XD SN/Range (PSI) ZO ps	i	CTARTING		σ,	
PART 3		Transducer	set 2.16' above	intake	
INSTANTANEOUS SLU		_			
Static Water Level (TOC)		INTERVAL #	2		
Transducer Depth	/	STARTING	XD = 3.016' Hz	2	
Baseline Start		Transducer	set 2.16' above	intake.	
Injection Start 74		INSTRUM FAIT	S CALIBRATED	THIS MORNING	
Baseline Start		ON 6500	I DEVELOPMENT	····	
Withdrawal Start					
Slug Volume		4			
XD 8N/Range (PSI)					Date
Prepared by (print name):		Signa		2	5/22/06
Beviewed by (print name)		Signa	ture:		Date:
L.D. Walke	r		for Wal	k	5-30-06

A-6003-644 (03/03)

					Page	_/_ of _/_			
	FIE		PORT - DAILY DF		Date: 5/23	106			
Well ID: C	5002			Well Name: 39	9-3-20	- <b>F</b>			
Location:	300 - 1	FF-5 OU		Report No.: 9	eport No.: 9				
	St	art	Finis	h -	Total				
Time	06	00	Time154	40	Time 9 hrs	40 min.			
Hole Dept	n/Csg	c/A_ /_x/A	Hole Depth/Csg	<u>a_/~/a</u>	Hole Depth/Csg	-/A_ //A			
Reference	Measuring GROUND	Point: SURFACE	Casing String No. 1 2 See Report No. 1	2 3 4 R	od Size:				
Time/	Depth		Description of ,	Activities/Operatio	ns with Depth				
From	То	(A	ttach applicable drawin	gs and document	straightness test resu	lts)			
0600	0620	POD mep	Hing (BTR, Dr.	illers Sat	ety \$ 6,00)				
0620	0645	More rem	ining equip	ment off	site \$ remo	we boundary			
-		* MONUMON	+ (8" ss) st	ckup = 2.7	2' ans (com	ent sal			
		6" riser	stakup= 1.7	4'ags (	coment and)				
0645	1130	Loading e	quipment	in lay down	n vard				
1130	1200	Lunck							
1200	1310	Intall su	mp @ C4999	(see cuig	99 FAR				
1310	1400	Install pur	a @ 15000	(see 1 5000	FAR				
1400	1450	Install un	MP @ C.5002	DTW=	TO.O' TOC				
		· Grund for	, <u>5 pump 5505</u>	5-13 (0.3	5HP) . "+10163	: 60 Hz			
		· Made/#	BØ8\$19\$13	- PI\$545	us				
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	·3/4" 55 5	CHIOS TP :	304/304L	60.35 ' to	tal)			
		· Intake so	et at 61.66	<u>, TOC (E</u>	58.94' bas)				
1450	1540	Install pu	mp @ C5001	(see c	5001 FAR)				
$\geq$									
			<i>62</i>						
		<b></b>	- weed						
				423/06					
					<u> </u>				
		····		I					
Reported E	3y: Jak	e Horner		Reviewed By:	L.D. Walker				
Title: G	eologi	£	Date: 5/23/06	Title: Geol	ogist	Date: 5/30/06			
Signature:	Ch,	ble .	<i>, , ,</i>	Signature:	Q UL DO	-			
	- you	- Momen-	•		~ mar				

### Appendix B

Sediment Core Data from Wells 399-3-18, 399-1-23, 399-3-19, and 399-3-20

### 300 LFI LEXAN Core Line 399-3-18

14/-1	04000
vvel	C4999

Box	mark s	equential order	weight (g)	Core Run #	Interval Depth	% Recovery	Date collected	Comments
Box # 1	1	1A	474	1	2"-0	0	3/10/2006	
	2	1B	472	1	1'2"-2"	0	3/10/2006	
	3	1C	473	1	2'2'-1'2"	20	3/10/2006	drill pad gravel
	4	1D	472	1	3'2"-2'2"	100	3/10/2006	ash
	5	1E	471	1	4'2"-3'2"	100	3/10/2006	ash
	6	2A	476	1	5'2"-4'2"	100	3/10/2006	ash
	7	2B	474	1	6' 2" - 5'2"	100	3/10/2006	ash and sand
	8	2C	402	2	5.5-4.5	0	3/10/2006	
Box # 2	1	2D	472	2	6.5'-5.5'	0	3/10/2006	
	2	2E	474	2	7.5'-6.5'	50	3/10/2006	probably slough
	3	3A	470	2	8.5'-7.5'	100	3/10/2006	
	4	3B	471	2	9.5'-8.5'	100	3/10/2006	
	5	3C	470	2	10.5'-9.5'	100	3/10/2006	
	6	3D	476	3	10'2"-9'2"	0	3/10/2006	
	7	3E	473	3	11'2"-10'2"	0	3/10/2006	
	8	4A	403	3	12'2"-11'2"	0	3/10/2006	
Box # 3	1	4B	472	3	13'2"-12'2"	75	3/10/2006	
	2	4C	469	3	14'2"-13'2"	100	3/10/2006	
	3	4D	470	3	15'2"-14'2"	0	3/10/2006	sample fell out of shoe and 1st liner
	4	4E	472	4	14.5-13.5	0	3/10/2006	
	5	5A	468	4	15.5-14.5	30	3/10/2006	probably slough
	6	5B	468	4	16.5-15.5	100	3/10/2006	
	7	5C	472	4	17.5-16.5	100	3/10/2006	
	8	5D	422	4	18.5-17.5	100	3/10/2006	
Box # 4	1	5E	474	4	19.5-18.5	100	3/10/2006	
	2	6A	468	5	20.5-19.5	55	3/10/2006	
	3	6B	471	5	21.5-20.5	100	3/10/2006	
	4	6C	471	5	22.5-21.5	100	3/10/2006	
	5	6D	470	5	23.5-22.5	100	3/10/2006	
	6	6E	464	5	24.5-23.5	100	3/10/2006	
	7	7A	471	5	25.5-24.5	90	3/10/2006	lost some sample out of shoe
	8	7B	415	6	22.5-21.5	0	3/10/2006	
Box # 5	1	7C	469	6	23.5-22.5	10	3/10/2006	probably slough
	2	7D	475	6	24.5-23.5	100	3/10/2006	probably slough

# **Core Inventory Form**

Well C4999

	3	7E	472	6	25.5-24.5	100	3/10/2006	probably slough
	4	8A	472	6	26.5-25.5	100	3/10/2006	
	5	8B	476	6	27.5-26.5	100	3/10/2006	Coble stuck in liner so sample bagged
	6	8C	471	7	27-26	0	3/13/2006	
	7	8D	471	7	28-27	30	3/13/2006	possible slough
	8	8E	406	7	29-28	100	3/13/2006	
Box #6	1	9A	472	7	30-29	100	3/13/2006	
	2	9B	469	7	31-30	100	3/13/2006	formation got softer
	3	9C	469	7	32-31	100	3/13/2006	
	4	9D	472	8	32-31	0	3/13/2006	
	5	9E	466	8	33-32	0	3/13/2006	
	6	10A	462	8	34-33	70	3/13/2006	
	7	10B	459	8	35-34	100	3/13/2006	drill rig chatter increasing
	8	10C	437	8	36-35	100	3/13/2006	clay appearing in samples
Box # 7	1	10D	467	8	37-36	100	3/13/2006	2 grab samples from core shoe at 37.5 ft bgs
	2	10E	467	9	38-37	0	3/13/2006	
	3	11A	466	9	39-38	50	3/13/2006	
	4	1 <b>1</b> B	464	9	40-39	100	3/13/2006	
	5	11C	466	9	41-40	100	3/13/2006	
	6	11D	477	9	42-41	100	3/13/2006	water table ~42 ft bgs; 1st wtr sample bailed 42.5-44 bgs
	7	11E	464	9	43-42	30	3/13/2006	wet sample -lost 7 inches out of bottom core
	8	12A	422	10	44.5-43.5	100	3/13/2006	slough?
Box #8	1	12B	472	10	45.5-44.5	100	3/13/2006	slough?
	2	12C	476	10	46.5-45.5	100	3/13/2006	sand begins about 45.5
	3	12D	470	10	47.5-46.5	100	3/13/2006	2nd wtr 46-51 bgs (pump unsuccessful so bailed-no recharge)
	4	12E	468	10	48.5-47.5	100	3/13/2006	VFS
	5	13A	472	10	49.5-48.5	100	3/13/2006	49.5-50 ft grab sample of cohesive sand from shoe
	6	13B	471	11	49.5-50.5	100	3/14/2006	slough?
	7	13C	469	11	50.5-51.5	100	3/14/2006	slough?
	8	13D	408	11	51.5-52.5	100	3/14/2006	VFS
Box # 9	1	13E	461	11	52.5-53.5	100	3/14/2006	3rd wtr bailed 52.5-56 bgs; 1st slug test 52.5-55.5 bgs.
	2	14A	461	11	53.5-54.5	100	3/14/2006	VFS with color change from tan to green
	3	14B	468	11	54.5-55.5	100	3/14/2006	Green VFS grab sample from shoe 55.5-56
	4	14C	469	12	54.5-55.5	100	3/14/2006	slough?
	5	14D	460	12	55.5-56.5	100	3/14/2006	slough?
	6	14E	458	12	56.5-57.5	100	3/14/2006	Green VFS
	7	15A	462	12	57.5-58.5	100	3/14/2006	Green VFS

	8	15B	461	12	58.5-59.5	100	3/14/2006	Green VFS to silt
Box # 10	1	15C	464	12	59.5-61	melted liner	3/14/2006	This sample was bagged
	2	15D	465	13	59.5-60.5	100	3/16/2006	slough?
	3	15E	471	13	60.5-61.5	100	3/16/2006	slough?
	4	16A	468	13	61.5-62.5	100	3/16/2006	green vfs
	5	16B	472	13	62.5-63.5	100	3/16/2006	
	6	16C	467	13	63.5-64.5	100	3/16/2006	
	7	16D	476	13	64.5-65.5	100	3/16/2006	Shoe grab sample at 65.6-66.0
	8	16E	413	14	64.5-65.5	100	3/16/2006	slough?
Box # 11	1	17A	473	14	65.5-66.5	100	3/16/2006	4th water sample pumped ~66-70 ft bgs
	2	17B	470	14	66.5-67.5	100	3/16/2006	2nd slug test ~66-70 and ~61.5 -70 bgs
	3	17C	473	14	67.5-68.5	100	3/16/2006	
	4	17D	476	14	68.5-69.5	100	3/16/2006	sand grain size increasing
	5	17E	474	14	69.5-70.5	100	3/16/2006	lost shoe sample at 71'
	6	18A	470	15	70.5-69.5	100	3/17/2006	100% sluff discarded sample and liner
	7	18B	472	15	71.5-70.5	100	3/17/2006	~50% sluff in top of liner
	8	18C	393	15	72.5-71.5	100	3/17/2006	
Box # 12	1	18D	461	15	73.5-72.5	100	3/17/2006	
	2	18E	464	15	74.5-73.5	100	3/17/2006	
	3	19A	464	15	75.5-74.5	100	3/17/2006	Lost sample in shoe at 76 bgs
	4	19B	466	16	76.5-75.5	100	3/17/2006	5th wtr sample pumped from ~76-78 bgs
	5	19C	467	16	77.5-76.5	100	3/17/2006	
	6	19D	468	16	78.5-77.5	100	3/17/2006	
	7	19E	467	16	79.5-78.5	100	3/17/2006	
	8	20A	450	16	80.5-79.5	100	3/17/2006	
Box # 13	1	20B	472	16	81.5-80.5	100	3/17/2006	
	2	20C	469	17	liner distroyed	0	3/20/2006	Stuck in core barrel (cut out before sampling)
	3	20D	466	17	82.5-81.5	100	3/20/2006	
	4	20E	472	17	83.5-82.5	100	3/20/2006	Silty sandy gravel
	5	21A	473	17	84.5-83.5	100	3/20/2006	Silty sandy gravel
	6	21B	472	17	85.5-84.5	100	3/20/2006	Silty sandy gravel
	7	21C	470	17	86.5-85.5	100	3/20/2006	Silty sandy gravel
	8	21D	403	<del>18</del> -17	87.5-86.5	100	3/20/2006	6th wtr sample pumped ~86-89 bgs
Box # 14	1	21E	464	18	86-85	100	3/20/2006	slough?
	2	22A	453	18	87-86	100	3/20/2006	slough?
	3	22B	469	18	88-87	100	3/20/2006	Silty sandy gravel
	4	22C	469	18	89-88	100	3/20/2006	Silty sandy gravel

	5	22D	469	18	90-89	100	3/20/2006	Silty sandy gravel
	6	22E	471	18	91-90	100	3/20/2006	Silty sandy gravel (shoe depth 91.5)
	7	23A	470	19		0	3/21/2006	entire core 92-97 ft bgs fill out and 6 attempts to recover.
	8	23B	436	19		0	3/21/2006	This entire interval has been mixed up
Box # 15	1	23C	471	19	93.5-92.5	100	3/21/2006	
	2	23D	459	19	94.5-93.5	100	3/21/2006	
	3	23E	460	19	95.5-94.5	100	3/21/2006	
	4	24A	465	<del>20</del> 19	96.5-95.5	100	3/21/2006	
	5	24B	464	20	95-94	100	3/21/2006	slough?
	6	24C	462	20	96-95	100	3/21/2006	slough?
	7	24D	468	20	97-96	100	3/21/2006	
	8	24E	454	20	98-97	100	3/21/2006	
Box # 16	1	25A	472	20	99-98	100	3/21/2006	7th wtr sample pumped ~98-101 bgs
	2	25B	470	<del>21</del> -20	100-99	100	3/21/2006	7th wtr sample pumped ~98-101 bgs
	3	25C	477	21	100.5-99.5	100	3/22/2006	slough?
	4	25D	477	21	101.5-100.5	100	3/22/2006	slough?
	5	25E	475	21	102.5-101.5	100	3/22/2006	
	6	26A	474	21	103.5-102.5	100	3/22/2006	
	7	26B	469	21	104.5-103.5	100	3/22/2006	
	8	26C	375	<del>22</del> -21	105.5-104.5	100	3/22/2006	
Box # 17	1	26D	458	22	105.5-104.5	100	3/22/2006	slough?
	2	26E	466	22	106.5-105.5	100	3/22/2006	slough?
	3	27A	467	22	107.5-106.5	100	3/22/2006	8th wtr sample pumped ~107-109 bgs
	4	27B	467	22	108.5-107.5	100	3/22/2006	8th wtr sample pumped ~107-109 bgs
	5	27C	471	22	109.5-108.5	100	3/22/2006	8th wtr sample pumped ~107-109 bgs
	6	27D	470	<del>23</del> -22	110.5-109.5	0	3/22/2006	lost 18 in. out of bottom shoe and liner
	7	27E	470	23	109.5-108.5	100	3/22/2006	
	8	28A	429	23	110.5-109.5	100	3/22/2006	
Box # 18	1	28B	465	23	111.5-110.5	100	3/22/2006	
	2	28C	464	23	112.5-111.5	100	3/22/2006	sandy gravel
	3	28D	466	23	113.5-112.5	100	3/22/2006	
	4	28E	462	23	114.5-113.5	80	3/22/2006	
	5	29A	468	24	115.5-114.5	90	3/23/2006	
	6	29B	465	24	116.5-115.5	100	3/23/2006	
	7	29C	466	24	117.5-116.5	100	3/23/2006	
	8	29D	452	24	118.5-117.5	100	3/23/2006	sandy gravel
Box # 19	1	29E	468	24	119.5-118.5	100	3/23/2006	

	2	30A	468	24	120.5-119.5	70	3/23/2006	
	3	30B	464	25	121-120	0	3/23/2006	9th wtr sample pumped ~120-121.5 bgs
	4	30C	464	25	122-121	50	3/23/2006	all slough, dumped liner and sample
	5	30D	462	25	123-122	100	3/23/2006	
	6	30E	466	25	124-123	100	3/23/2006	sandy gravel
	7	31A	466	25	125-124	100	3/23/2006	Proposed 3rd slug test ~126-116 bgs
	8	31B	453	25	126-125	50	3/23/2006	Lost 1/2 of sample
Box # 20	1	31C	470	26	125.5-124.5	100	3/23/2006	sandy gravel
	2	31D	464	26	126.5-125.5	100	3/23/2006	Lower Mud contact ~126 bgs
	3	31E	466	26	127.5-126.5	100	3/23/2006	LMU
	4	32A	463	26	128.5-127.5	100	3/23/2006	LMU
	5	32B	467	26	129.5-128.5	100	3/23/2006	LMU
	6	32C	465	26	130.5-129.5	100	3/23/2006	LMU

Total Depth~131 ft bgs

Column E - Core Run # provides the core run sequence during drilling.

Each core run consists of a 6.5 ft long core barrel consisting of 6 ~1-ft-long lexan liners plus a 0.5 ft core shoe

Column F - Interval Depth provides the ~1 ft-long Lexan core depth interval

Column G - % Recovery provides the percentage of the ~1-ft-long Liner that is full of sediment

Column A, B, C, and D provide tracking and weight information for the Lexan liners

Column C -sequential order provides the lab liner identifiers. Yellow highlighted numbers are retained core intact for treatability and future lab testing.

Box	mark	sequential	order	weight (a)	Core Run	# Interval Depth	% Recovery	Date collected	Comments
Box # 20	7	32D		463	1	0-1	100	3/30/2006	drill pad gravel
	8	32E		460	1	12	100	3/30/2006	
Box # 21	1	33A		480	1	0.5-1.5	100	3/30/2006	slough?
	2	33B		479	1	1.5-2.5	100	3/30/2006	slough?
	3	33C		477	1	2.5-3.5	100	3/30/2006	
	4	33D		479	1	3.5-4.5	100	3/30/2006	
	5	33E		482	2		0	3/30/2006	
	6	34A		477	2	3.5-4.5	80	3/30/2006	slough?
	7	34B		476	2	4.5-5.5	100	3/30/2006	
	8	34C		480	2	5.5-6.5	100	3/30/2006	
30x # 22	1	34D		466	2	6.5-7.5	100	3/30/2006	
	2	34E		464	2	7.5-8.5	100	3/30/2006	
	3	35A		461	3		0	3/30/2006	
	4	35B		464	3	6.5-7.5	50	3/30/2006	slough?
	5	35C		462	3	7.5-8.5	100	3/30/2006	slough?
	6	35D		463	3	8.5-9.5	100	3/30/2006	
	7	35E		465	3	9.5-10.5	100	3/30/2006	
	8	36A		467	3	10.5-11.5	100	3/30/2006	
3ox # 23	1	36B		468	4	0	0	4/3/2006	
	2	36C		461	4	0	0	4/3/2006	
	3	36D		464	4	10.5-11.5	100	4/3/2006	slough?
	4	36E	•	462	4	11.5-12.5	100	4/3/2006	
	5	37A		464	4	12.5-13.5	100	4/3/2006	
	6	37B		462	4	13.5-14.5	100	4/3/2006	
	7	37C		462	5		0	4/3/2006	
	8	37D		465	5		0	4/3/2006	
Box # 24	1	37E		463	5		0	4/3/2006	
	2	38A		461	5	18.5-19.5	100	4/3/2006	slough?
	3	38B		463	5	19.5-20.5	100	4/3/2006	
	4	38C		464	5	20.5-21.5	100	4/3/2006	sample very wet/damp
	5	38D		464	6			4/3/2006	
	6	38E		460	6			4/3/2006	
	7	39A		461	6	21.5-22.5	50	4/3/2006	
	8	39B		467	6	22.5-23.5	100	4/3/2006	

399-1-23

300 LFI LEXAN Core Liners

Box # 25 1 39C 475	6	23.5-24.5	100	4/3/2006	
2 39D 480	6	24.5-25.5	100	4/3/2006	
3 39E 477	7			4/3/2006	
4 40A 476	7	29.5-30.5	80	4/3/2006	
5 40B 479	7	30.5-31.5	100	4/3/2006	
6 40C 478	7	31.5-32.5	100	4/3/2006	
7 40D 477	7	32.5-33.5	100	4/3/2006	
8 40E 492	7	33.5-34.5	100	4/3/2006	
Box # 26 1 41A 469	8	33.5-34.5	0	4/3/2006	
2 41B 463	8	34.5-35.5	50	4/3/2006	
3 41C 464	8	35.5-36.5	100	4/3/2006	
4 41D 468	8	36.5-37.5	100	4/3/2006	
5 41E 462	8	37.5-38.5	100	4/3/2006	
6 42A 459	8	38.5-39.5	100	4/3/2006	
7 42B 465	9		0	4/4/2006	Entire core interval (9) fell out of core barrel.
8 42C 462	9		0	4/4/2006	Several attempts made to retrieve cuttings
Box # 27 1 42D 466	9		0	4/4/2006	Entire interval mixed and now graded due to multiple attempts
2 42E 466	9		0	4/4/2006	
3 43A 465	9	43.5-44.5	100	4/4/2006	material is highly permeable sandy gravel
4 43B 465	9	44.5-45.5	100	4/4/2006	
5 43C 466	10		0	4/4/2006	Drilled 45' to 50 ' bgs only 3 ' recovered
6 43D 467	10		0	4/4/2006	loose perm. sandy gravel just pushed aside during coring
7 43E 469	10		0	4/4/2006	
8 44A 473	10	46.5-47.5	60	4/4/2006	slough?
Box # 28 1 44B 463	10	47.5-48.5	100	4/4/2006	
2 44C 464	10	48.5-49.5	100	4/4/2006	
3 44D 463	11	49.5-50.5	90	4/5/2006	Core run #11 fell out and was redrilled
4 44E 463	11	50.5-51.5	100	4/5/2006	Interval cored was 49.5-56 ft bgs
5 45A 462	11	51.5-52.5	100	4/5/2006	
6 45B 463	11	52.5-53.5	100	4/5/2006	
7 45C 463	11	53.5-54.5	100	4/5/2006	
8 45D 464	11	54.5-55.5	90	4/5/2006	
Box # 29 1 45E 466	12	54.5-55.5	100	4/5/2006	slough?
2 46A 465	12	55.5-56.5	100	4/5/2006	
3 46B 463	12	56.5-57.5	100	4/5/2006	100% core run (12) recovery
4 46C 464	12	57.5-58.5	100	4/5/2006	similar sand as in 399-3-18 w/ gravel, and sitt
5 46D 465	12	58.5-59.5	100	4/5/2006	_

1	6	46E	465	12	59.5-60.5	25	4/5/2006	lost bottom 1 ft.
	7	47A	462	13	59-60	100	4/6/2006	slough?
	8	47B	457	13	60-61	100	4/6/2006	slough?
Box # 30	1	47C	469	13	61-62	100	4/6/2006	
A 4 4 4 1 4 1 4 1 1 1	2	47D	466	13	62-63	100	4/6/2006	
200 a.e. e. e. e. e.	3	47E	466	13		0	4/6/2006	core fell out
	4	48A	473	13		0	4/6/2006	core fell out
	5	48B	463	14	62.5-63.5	100	4/6/2006	slough?
	6	48C	466	14	63.5-64.5	100	4/6/2006	silty sandy gravel
	7	48D	464	14	64.5-65.5	100	4/6/2006	silty sandy gravel
	8	48E	438	14	65.5-66.5	100	4/6/2006	very fine grained qtz sand, well sorted
Box # 31	1	49A	460	14	66.5-67.5	100	4/6/2006	very fine grained qtz sand, well sorted
nin husan a bha an	2	49B	460	14	67.5-68.5	100	4/6/2006	shoe to 70"bgs
11111111111111111111111111111111111111	3	49C	463	15		0	4/7/2006	slough?
	4	49D	463	15	67.5-68.5	100	4/7/2006	slough?
	5	49E	462	15	68.5-69.5	100	4/7/2006	slough?
	6	50A	462	15	69.5-70.5	100	4/7/2006	
	7	50B	462	15	70.5-71.5	100	4/7/2006	
	8	50C	481	15	71.5-72.5	80	4/7/2006	
Box # 32	1	50D	460	16	71-72	90	4/10/2006	slough?
	2	50E	462	16	72-73	100	4/10/2006	slough?
	3	51A	462	16	73-74	100	4/10/2006	
	4	51B	459	16	74-75	40	4/10/2006	Core run#16 73-77.5 interval
	5	51C	461	16	75-76	0	4/10/2006	core fell out
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	6	51D	460	16	76-77	0	4/10/2006	core fell out
	7	51E	464	17	76.5-77.5	100	4/10/2006	
	8	52A	481	17	77.5-78.5	100	4/10/2006	Core run #17 73-83 interval
Box # 33	1	52B	462	17	78.5-79.5	100	4/10/2006	
	2	52C	463	17	79.5-80.5	100	4/10/2006	
	3	52D	465	17	80.5-81.5	100	4/10/2006	
	4	52E	463	17		0	4/10/2006	1.5 ft fell out
	5	53A	459	18	80.5-81.5	100	4/11/2006	slough?
	6	53B	461	18	81.5-82.5	100	4/11/2006	slough?
	7	53C	464	18	82.5-83.5	100	4/11/2006	slough?
	8	53D	471	18	83.5-84.5	100	4/11/2006	
Box # 34	1	53E	459	18	84.5-85.5	90	4/11/2006	
	2	54A	463	18	85.5-86.5	90	4/11/2006	

Line teller	2	51D	o geogologica 🧃	150	10		0	- A/11/2006	drive to 02 ft, all fall out, quitabad hit, drave to 02 ft
		540		162	19		0	4/11/2006	core run # 19 from 87-92 ft bas
	ंद्र	540		161	10		0	4/11/2006	All sediment mixed and graded
ine enier minnelmi	6	54F	n (1919) 2	160	19	88 5-89 5	100	4/11/2006	All sealment mixed and graded
	7	554		162	19	89 5-90 5	100	4/11/2006	
e de Maria Maria (Maria	8	55R		173	10	90 5-91 5	benned	4/11/2006	
Boy # 35	1	550	7	166	20	89-90	100	- 4/11/2006	core run #20 from 89-95 5
50× # 00	2	55D	·	167	20	90-91	100	4/11/2006	
SERVICES SE	3	55E		167	20	91-92	100	4/11/2006	
	4	56A	4	163	20	92-93	100	4/11/2006	
	5	56B		166	20	93-94	100	4/11/2006	
hinanda da anda kendalanda	6	56C	4	165	20	94-95	100	4/11/2006	encountered blue-green clay silt and sand ~94.8 ft bgs
	7	56D	4	169	21		0	4/11/2006	
dana dan kasa baba	8	56E	4	137	21	95.5-96.5	100	4/11/2006	core run # 21 all feil out
Box # 36	1	57A	4	172	21	96.5-97.5	100	4/11/2006	retrieved 96-101 ft bgs all mixed.
	2	57B	4	67	21	97.5-98.5	100	4/11/2006	interval is blue-green clayey silty sandy gravel
	3	57C	4	167	21	98.5-99.5	100	4/11/2006	
	4	57D	4	169	21	99.5-100.5	100	4/11/2006	
	5	57E	4	169	22	99.5-100.5	100	4/12/2006	slough?
	6	58A	4	169	22	100.5-101.5	100	4/12/2006	1/2 slough
	7	58B	4	168	22	101.5-102.5	100	4/12/2006	cored to 106 ft bgs
	8	58C	4	156	22	102.5-103.5	100	4/12/2006	
Box # 37	1	58D	4	171	22		0	4/12/2006	fell out
	2	58E	4	165	22		0	4/12/2006	fell out
	3	59A	4	165	23	103.5-104.5	100	4/12/2006	cored 106 ft-110 ft bgs
	4	59B	4	163	23	104.5-105.5	100	4/12/2006	
	5	59C	4	165	23	105.5-106.5	100	4/12/2006	
	6	59D		165	23	106.5-107.5	100	4/12/2006	
	7	59E		166	23	107.5-108.5	100	4/12/2006	
	8	 60A	4	46	23		0	_ 4/12/2006	fell out
Box # 38	1	60B	4	161	24	106-107	100	4/12/2006	
	2	60C	4	159	24	107-108	100	4/12/2006	
	3	60D	4	158	24	108-109	100	4/12/2006	cored to 113 ft bgs
	4	60E	4	60	24	109-110	100	4/12/2006	
	5	61A	4	157	24	110-111	100	4/12/2006	0.5 ft of core collected in foil from 111-111.5 ft bgs
	6	 61B	4	160	24	111.5-112.5	100	4/12/2006	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

TOTAL DEPTH 116 BGS

300 LFI LEXAN Core Liners Well C5001

### 399-3-19

Box	mark		seq	uential	orde weight	(g)	Core Run #	Interval Depth	% Recovery	Date collected	Comments
Box # 38		7		61C	1111111	159	1	0	0	4/24/2006	6 ft of sample compressed to 4.5 ft
		8		61D	4	192	1	0	0	4/24/2006	
Box # 39		1		61E	4	168	1	0.5-1.5	70	4/24/2006	
		2		62A	4	168	1	1.5-2.5	100	4/24/2006	
		3		62B	4	168	1	3.5-4.5	100	4/24/2006	
	,	4		62C	4	467	1	4.5-5.5	100	4/24/2006	
		5		62D		168	2	0	0	4/24/2006	
		6		62E	4	468	2	0	0	4/24/2006	5.5-10 ft
		7		63A		168	2	5.5-6.5	40	4/24/2006	
		8		63B		161	2	6.5-7.5	100	4/24/2006	
Box # 40		1		63C		182	2	7.5-8.5	100	4/24/2006	
		2		63D	4	480	2	8.5-9.5	100	4/24/2006	
		3		63E		180	3		0	4/24/2006	
		4		64A	4	482	3	10.5-11.5	100	4/24/2006	10.5-16 ft
		5	1	64B		483	3	11.5-12.5	100	4/24/2006	
		6		64C	4	483	3	12.5-13.5	100	4/24/2006	
		7		64D		182	3	13.5-14.5	100	4/24/2006	
		8		64E	4	461	3	14.5-15.5	100	4/24/2006	
Box # 41		1		65A		166	4		0	4/25/2006	
		2		65B	4	468	4		0	4/25/2006	
		3		65C		166	4	17.5-18.5	100	4/25/2006	
		4		65D	4	465	4	18.5-19.5	100	4/25/2006	
		5		65E		166	4	19.5-20.5	100	4/25/2006	16-22 ft
		6		66A	4	467	4	20.5-21.5	100	4/25/2006	
		7		66B		470	5		0	4/25/2006	
		8		66C	4	433	5		0	4/25/2006	<b>21-25</b> .5 ft
Box # 42		1		66D		476	5		0	4/25/2006	
		2		66E	4	467	5	22-23	5	4/25/2006	1 ft slough, most fell out
		3		67A		470	5	23-24	100	4/25/2006	Drilled through Hanford Boulder
		4		67B	4	467	5	24-25	100	4/25/2006	
		5		67C		170	6		0	4/25/2006	24.5-31
		6		67D	4	469	6		0	4/25/2006	
Event di	H. H.	7		67E		470	6	26.5-27.5	100	4/25/2006	
		8		68A	4	450	6	27.5-28.5	100	4/25/2006	core very hot! 27.5-28.5ft

### Well C5001

Box # 43	68B	464	6	28.5-29.5	100	4/25/2006	1
	2 68C	465	6	29.5-30.5	100	4/25/2006	
	3 68D	459	7		0	4/25/2006	
	4 68E	466	7		0	4/25/2006	
inder der	5 69A	463	7		0	4/25/2006	
	6 69B	464	7	31.5-32.5	70	4/25/2006	31.5-37
	7 69C	460	7	32.5-33.5	100	4/25/2006	Pushed down cobble ~2 ft
	8 69D	463	7	33.5-34.5	100	4/25/2006	ossible contact at ~34 ft, damp sample
Box # 44	1 69E	470	8		0	4/26/2006	]
Illi Illi in Alexan	2 70A	468	8		0	4/26/2006	
	3 70B	469	8		0	4/26/2006	36-42
dokuk di katalo	4 70C	470	8	38-39	100	4/26/2006	drills fast some silt/clay
	5 70D	470	8	39-40	100	4/26/2006	
	6 70E	466	8	40-41	100	4/26/2006	
創造日 調告	7 71A	469	9		0	4/26/2006	
	8 71B	455	9		0	4/26/2006	
Box # 45	1 71C	470	9		0	4/26/2006	
	2 71D	467	9		0	4/26/2006	
	3 71E	465	9	41-42	100	4/26/2006	41-47
· · · · · · · · ·	4 72A	467	9	42-43	100	4/26/2006	damp all fell out
	5 72B	465	10		0	4/26/2006	
	6 72C	468	10		0	4/26/2006	
	7 72D	466	10		0	4/26/2006	
	8 72E	437	10		0	4/26/2006	
Box # 46	1 73A	468	10		0	4/26/2006	All fell out, recovered 1 ft
	2 73B	464	10	46.5-53	100	4/26/2006	46.5-53 ft
"君子子 美臣	3 73C	466	11		0	4/27/2006	
	4 73D	473	11		0	4/27/2006	
	5 73E	473	11		0	4/27/2006	
	6 74A	471	11		0	4/27/2006	
	7 748	469	11	53-54	100	4/27/2006	53-59 DTW~47 ft bgs
	8 74C	451	11	54-55	100	4/27/2006	
Box # 47	1 74D	467	12		0	4/27/2006	58-63
	2 74E	463	12		0	4/27/2006	ali fell out
	3 75A	462	12		0	4/27/2006	
	4 75B	466	12	2 bags	0	4/27/2006	
	5 75C	464	12		0	4/27/2006	

	6	75D		463	12		0	4/27/2006	
	7	75E	e ku	463	13		0	4/27/2006	
	8	76A		458	13		0	4/27/2006	63-76 drilled
Box # 48	1	76B		464	13	63-64	60	4/27/2006	recovered 4 ft in core barrel
	2	76C		463	13	64-65	100	4/27/2006	large rock in drill shoe
	3	76D		460	13	65-66	100	4/27/2006	
	4	76E		467	13	66-67	100	4/27/2006	
	5	77A		465	14		0	4/28/2006	
	6	77B		462	14		0	4/28/2006	
	7	77C		463	14		0	4/28/2006	
	8	77D		454	14	73-76	100	4/28/2006	73-79
Box # 49	1	77E		471	14	73-76	100	4/28/2006	3 ft recovered on 2nd run
	2	78A		467	14	73-76	100	4/28/2006	
	3	78B		475	15		0	4/28/2006	
	4	78C	17	472	15		0	4/28/2006	
	5	78D		469	15		0	4/28/2006	
	6	78E		472	15	80-81	80	4/28/2006	78-84
	7	79A		467	15	81-82	100	4/28/2006	looks like Ringold contact ~82-8
	8	79B	с с. ж.	427	15	82-83	70	4/28/2006	2nd recovery ~4 ft
Box # 50	1	79C		461	16	82-83	100	4/28/2006	82-89
	2	79D	· · · ·	463	16	83-84	100	4/28/2006	Ringold sand
	3	79E		464	16	84-85	100	4/28/2006	
	4	80A		465	16	85-86	100	4/28/2006	
	5	80B		464	16	86-87	100	4/28/2006	
	6	80C		465	16	87-88	100	4/28/2006	Shoe 88-89 ft
					Tota	I Core Depth ~89 ft	bgs		
		Bagged samp	ole			89-95	100	5/3/2006	VF sand collected in bag
		Bagged samp	ble			95-100	100	5/3/2006	sand, color change ~97 ft
						100-103.5	0	5/3/2006	Sandy Gravel
					Tota	Drill Depth 103.5 f	t bgs		

Box	mark	sequ	ential order	weight (g)	Core Run #	Interval Depth	% Recovery	Date collected	Comments
30x # 51		1 81	Α	478	1		0	5/11/2006	core interval=3.5' - 9'
		2 81	B	466	1		0	5/11/2006	Coring began at 3.5 ft bgs
		3 81	C	467	1		0	5/11/2006	
		4 81	D	468	1		0	5/11/2006	
		5 81	<b>E</b> , s 1, s 1, s 1, s 1, s 1, s	469	1	3.5-4.5	100	5/11/2006	rock in shoe at 5.5'
		6 82	A	467	1	4.5-5.5	100	5/11/2006	pushed to 9'
		7 82	B	468	2		0	5/11/2006	core interval=8.5-12.5'
		8 82	C	455	2		0	5/11/2006	
30x # 52	2	1 82	D	466	2	8.0-9.0	70	5/11/2006	bik sandy gravel
		2 82	E	465	2	9.0-10.0	100	5/11/2006	tan sand @ 9.5'
		3 83	Α	463	2	10.0-11	100	5/11/2006	
		4 83	B	464	2	11-12.0	100	5/11/2006	12'-12.5' in shoe
		5 83	C	465	3		0	5/11/2006	
		6 83	D	465	3		0	5/11/2006	
		7 83	6	461	3	12.5-13.5	100	5/11/2006	12.5'-17' (6'' fellout)
		8 84	A	458	3	13.5-14.5	100	5/11/2006	
3ox # 53		1 8	4 B	459	3	14.5-15.5	100	5/11/2006	(m)S white/dry
		2 8	4 C	461	3	15.5-16.5	100	5/11/2006	
		3 8	4 D	462	4		0	5/11/2006	
		4 84	4 E	462	4		0	5/11/2006	
		5 8	5 A	462	4		0	5/11/2006	
		6 8	5 B	459	4		0	5/11/2006	
		7 8	5 C	464	4	15.5-16.5	50	5/11/2006	(m)S brown/damp
	n an	8 8	5 D	465	4	16.5-17.5	100	5/11/2006	
3ox # 54		1 8	5 E	462	5		0	5/11/2006	······································
		2 8	6 A	464	5		0	5/11/2006	
	Mirteler fi	3 8	6 В	467	5		0	5/11/2006	
		4 8	8 C	467	5	19-20	100	5/11/2006	18-21 feet
	a i africation de Sector de la sector	5 8	8 D	468	5	20-21	100	5/11/2006	eviously bagged and is slough in core
		6 8	6 E	471	5	21-22	100	5/11/2006	· · · · ·
		7 8	7 A	469	6		0		
		8 8	7 B	434	6	22-23	50	5/11/2006	22-27.5'
30x # 55		1 8	7 C	469	6	23-24	100	5/11/2006	bottom 1.5' fell out
1.513 (T.1.3) ST.	1912 PAPAPA	2 8	7 D	468	6	24-25	100	5/11/2006	

399-3-20

### Well C5002

300 LFI LEXAN Core Liners

**B**.13

3 87 E 466	6	25-26	70	5/11/2006	
4 88 A 468	6	fell out	0	5/11/2006	
5 88 B 465	7		0	5/12/2006	
6 88 C 466	7		0	5/12/2006	attempted to core 26-33'
7 88 D 468	7		0	5/12/2006	pushed 3 ft without recovery,
8 88 E 424	7	27-28	100	5/12/2006	rock in shoe at ~30 ft
Box # 56 1 89 A 465	7	28-29	100	5/12/2006	
2 89 B 458	7	29-30	100	5/12/2006	
3 89 C 460	8		0	5/12/2006	attempted to core 32-38'
4 89 D 462	8		0	5/12/2006	pushed 3 ft without recovery,
5 89 E 460	8		0	5/12/2006	
6 90 A 460	8	32-33	90	5/12/2006	pushed 3 ft-shoe sample fell out
7 90 B 460	8	33-34	100	5/12/2006	
8 90 C 476	8	34-35	100	5/12/2006	
Box # 57 1 90 D 468	9		0	5/12/2006	attempted to core 36-42
2 90 E 473	9		0	5/12/2006	
3 91 A 472	9	37-38	check chain?	5/12/2006	
4 91 B 472	9	38-39	check chain?	5/12/2006	
5 91 C 469	9	39-40	check chain?	5/12/2006	
6 91 D 426	9		0	5/12/20 <b>06</b>	
7 91 E 448	10	no recovery	see comments	5/12/2006	attempted to core 41-48
<u> </u>	10	no recovery	see comments	5/12/2006	bagged ~1-2 ft
Box # 58 1 92 B 474	10	no recovery	see comments	5/12/2006	best est. 41-43 ft bgs
2 92 C 478	10	47-48	100	5/12/2006	pushed 47 to 53 second time
3 92 D 474	10	48-49	100	5/12/2006	recycled liners since no recovery on
4 92 E 477	10	49-50	100	5/12/2006	1st core attempt
5 93 A 474	11		0	5/12/2006	]
6 93 B 475	11		0	5/12/2006	
7 93 C 436	11		0	5/12/2006	
<u> </u>	11	53-54	80	5/12/2006	Attmepted to core 52-58 '
Box # 59 1 93 E 4464	11	54-55	100	5/12/2006	
2 94 A 469	11	55-56	100	5/12/2006	·
3 94 B 470	12		0	5/15/2006	core 58-63'- all empty except 95B
4 94 C 472	12	64-65	60	5/15/2006	2nd attempt 62.6-68.5' using
5 94 D 471	12	65-66	100	5/15/2006	recycled liners .
6 94 E 475	12	66-67	100	5/15/2006	
7 95 A 422	12	67-68	10	5/15/2006	

	8	95	В	440	12	58-63 mixed	90	5/15/2006	only recovery on first attempt
Box # 60	1	95	C	486	13		0	5/15/2006	
	2	95	D	486	13		0	5/15/2006	attempt to core 68-74
	3	95	E	489	13		0	5/15/2006	no recovery 1st run
	4	96	Α	487	13		0	5/15/2006	
	5	96	8	491	13	68-74	100	5/15/2006	only 2' on 2nd rune
	6	96	С	491	13	68-74	100	5/15/2006	
	7	96	D	495	14		0	5/15/2006	
	8	96	E	401	14		0	5/15/2006	73-79.5
Box # 61	1	97	Α	476	14		0	5/15/2006	
·····	2	97	В	474	14	73-79	100	5/15/2006	mixed
	3	97	С	475	14	73-79	100	5/15/2006	mixed
	4	97	D	473	14		0	5/15/2006	
	5	97	E	477	15		0	5/15/2006	78.5-82
	6	98	Α	478	15		0	5/15/2006	
	7	98	B	476	15		0	5/15/2006	
	8	98	С	377	15	78.5-79.5	100	5/15/2006	Ringold at 80' bgs? quality sample
Box # 62	1	98	D	492	15	79.5-80.5	100	5/15/2006	quality samples
	2	98	Е	497	15	80.5-81.5	100	5/15/2006	quality samples
	3	99	Α	494	16		0	5/16/2006	80-85'
a. a sa sa s	4	99	В	490	16	79.5-80.5	95	5/16/2006	slough
	5	99	С	493	16	80.5-81.5	100	5/16/2006	Ringold sand
	6	99	D	497	16	81.5-82.5	100	5/16/2006	
	7	99	E	438	16	82.5-83.5	100	5/16/2006	
	8	100	Α	421	16	83.5-84.5	100	5/16/2006	0.5' in shoe
		-123			17			5/16/2006	85-91'
					17			5/16/2006	bagged this interval did not core
					17	bag 85-87	tan/grn sd 85.5'	5/16/2006	entire interval is sand
					17	bag 87-89		5/16/2006	coarsening downward
					17	bag 89-91		5/16/2006	
nanana parra da servica da Mari					17	-		5/16/2006	
					18			5/16/2006	91-95'
a se a ser a s					18	bag 94-95		5/16/2006	only saved 94-95

Total drill depth 95 ft bgs in Ringold sand

Pacin Nation	io Nor Iai Lat	thwest orator	у ВО	D REI	AILY	LC	G	Bor Loc	ng/Well No <u>C4999 (399-3-18)</u> I ation <u>300 Area</u> (	Depth Pr	<u>0 -</u> oject	I3 Date 3-21-04 Sheet   LFI 1 of
Logg	ed bý		BNE	3ĵori	istad	Sign		•	Prot Barrier		Drilli	ng Contractor <u>Cascade</u> Orillin
Litho	logic	 Clase	Scheme	•	Pint				Procedure Bev		Big/A	lethod Resoment Sanic
Steel	Tape	E-Tar	. Somerne		1		Fi	eid In	dicator Equip. 1) 2)		Dept	h Control Point
DEPTH	TIME	S	AMPLES	CONT		MOIS-	GRA	PHIC DG	LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION (particle size distribution, sorting, mineralogy, roundness, color, reaction to HCI, etc.)	H,O ADDED	CASING	DRILLING COMMENTS (drilling rate, down time, blow counts, water level, drill fluid, etc.)
0		TYPE	ID NUMBER	INSTR	HEADING		N -	Λ				
							IN.	$\langle  $			<u> </u>	
					· · ·		tХ				34. T	
							1/ -	N				
		Core	١D	1		SM	7		925 pebbly silty sand stratified.			5" dia lexan liners
			I.	1		1		المنة. الم	poorly sorted 2543/0 (4.2K crav)	4	,	Man-madevfly ash, V. dark
			IE				F° -	1	SI. compact, list clast = 1 cm.			Sooty
				· ·		Π	- 5	الف	gravel mostly ancular . 1"			Well sorted yellow (10YR 7/6)
			2 Å			Π		E	silly Janir a 3' death, mad			fine sand Jaminae a 4'-4
								0.	calcareous, 20% pebble-		÷.,	sho rxn w/ HCI, this saw
5			28						cramules, 60% 5 20% silt+			appears native
						$\downarrow$			day few rounded pebbles	(		well stratified sand, It colo
			<b>V</b>				$\mathbb{N}$		S, md-crs. well sorted H. nel. brn			
							$\square$	$\langle   \rangle$	(10 YR 6/4) Over H. brnish gray (10 MR 6)	4)		
		Gre	2 E			SM	0 0	25	Why calcareous		ZE	= slough, bleached, stringly calc
			3A.				Ŀ	5	Interbedded dk ash and It. brn sand			Many different textures, col
			¥			V		2	well stratified, WKIY calcareous			and compositions of sand
			3B			M.						still backfill
			¥			+	[: · ]	L.	mottled texture			
		Coie	30			SM		2	posity simpled the solution provided	\		36 (7.3 fresh Log
ŀD			4				<b>[</b> ]	Ŋ	Vinate. An ash you Catagoons			Calculate Calculate
			Bag smol			$\leq r^{2}$			S. 1045413 (brown), well sorted			
			°4	1								
							$\mathbb{X}$	]!				
		Core	4 <b>B</b>		,	SM		1	poorly sorted at any few ryedd			
			¥ .			1	1	0	pelobles duidsh v- calcapeous			

## Geologic Core Descriptions Well C4999

Pacif Nation	ic Noi Iai Lai	thwest boratory	во		, E LC	Ġ	Bor Loc	ing/Well No D ation 360 Area	epth_ Pro	13 - , oject	Date 3-21-06 Shee   LFI 2 of
Logg	ed by		BN	Biornsta	9					Drilli	ng Contractor Cascade Drilli
Revie	wed	bv	Part	J	Sign			Print Bign Date		Drille	r
Litho	logic	Class	Scheme	Para				Procedure Bev	,	Ria/A	lethod Resonant sonic
	т <u>-</u>	0.400.	-				Sidd in	diaster Equip 1) 2)		Dent	h Control Point
Steel	Tape	vc-rap	e	<u> </u>	1	' <u></u> '					
DEPTH	TIME	S#	MPLES	CONTAMINATIO			LÖG	LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION (particle size distribution, sorting, mineralogy,	H,O ADDED	CASING	DRILLING COMMENTS (drilling rate, down time, blow counts, water level drill fluid etc.)
()		TYPE	ID NUMBER	INSTR. READIN	3	- C	ZSG	roundness, color, reaction to Hui, etc.)		·	
13		Gre	46	<u>↓                                      </u>	SM	-0	6 D . D.	256, mod sorted, compact, 104R6/6		· · · · · ·	Top of Hauford fine
				<u>   </u>	+*		<u>•:0</u>	(brush yellow), lost clast > 5			
		┟╌╍┠			+	$ \rangle$	$\star$	ALTRICATEON)			
1			54		SAL	6	1	266 black popularited mil			ash stown v dk
-15		Core	58		1317		0,1	CALC, LASS Instalant > 5" Mary			
			<u></u>		╋╋	10	26.1	256 like above excent 2:575/2			
	<del>. '</del>		56		++	- 0	009	(cravish brn)			
	;		4		11	0.0	000	more brish wilt, mid-string cale.			
	<u> </u>		50			-0-	0	>5" clast, clay skins, 8=40-50%			
			V		T		0.0	basalt, unbroken clasts SA-R	i.		
			5E			Ν	Z				Core 19 E held out for
			<u> </u>				$X \parallel$				column studies
			6A			4					also A second and the plan of
20			¥		ISM	13		256, black to gray, 60%6,			wingh - cowieling lots of at a
		<b>  </b>	6 <u>B</u>		+	1.0	80	80%5, 10% Z. 15st clast = 7cm,			
		-	<u> </u>			100	0.0	V. poorly sorted, few White		<u> </u>	
			6.0		╉	+0	0°0	Lacus coated gravels mod		÷	V Lichton color - intert?
┣───┥			<u>+</u>		++-	-0	0.0	I KN W / HC1, more silt(0) 21-22		<u> </u>	ingrie color interest
				+ + +	┼╂╌	-0.0	000	MSV, UNDFORENCIASTS SAT-SR	1.1	· · ·	25-23.5-23.1 26-10.0. 000x1 2.5x4/2-(14-1
		┟──┼	<u>¥</u>		┼┼╴	07	0.01	harbonate clastings 10-20-10			may) to 10 VR 6/4 (14 was har) al
	•	<u>├</u> <mark> </mark> .	<u> </u>		┼┼╴	100	0.0	PS(r brown calor the Heart al los	char	o0 2	supported G= 60-70% basal
		<u> </u>	74			1ŏ	00	poorly sorted G= 50-60% basalt	<u>,, - n</u>	<b>~~</b> 1	clay noncole.
25		<u>├</u> ──┼	¥			0	0	some clay in matrix			
			8 A			M					Core BA held out for column str

Pacif Nation	ic Nort al Lab	hwest orator	во	D REI	AILY	LO	G L	orii oca	19/Well No <u>C4999 (399-3</u> tion <i>360</i> Area	-18)	Depth_ Pr	<u> 26 -</u> oject	<u>-38</u> Date <u>3-21-06</u> S LFI 3
Logg	ed by_		BA B	jorys	stad	Sign			Pres			Drilli	ng Contractor Cascade Dri
Revie	wed b	у			0					ate		Drille	er
Lithol	logic (	Class.	Scheme		- ms				Procedure	Rev	/	Rig/M	Method <u>Resonant sonic</u>
Steel	Tape/	E-Tap	e		. /		Field	Inc	icator Equip. 1)2	)		Dept	h Control Point
DEPTH	TIME	S	AMPLES	CONT		MOIS-	GRAPHI LOG	с	LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION (particle size distribution, sorting, min	eralogy,	H,O	CASING	DRILLING COMMENTS (drilling rate, down time, blow count
()		TYPE	ID NUMBER		READING	TUNE	c z s	G	roundness, color, reaction to HCl,	etc.)			water level, drill fluid, etc.)
26			BA				$>\!\!\!>\!\!\!<$	$\Box$					Core 8A
		BAS I	8B			D	$\mathcal{O}, \mathcal{O}, \mathcal{O}$		256, pourly sorted 2.545/	L (grayish			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
					<u> </u>	$\downarrow$	0.000		brn), loose 15st clast=8	ст,			
							$\geq$	L	70% G 20% S 10% Z	unbroken			
		core	8 E	_		D	000	5)	clasts SA-SR, N 30% c	last			BE= ZSG, sooty slough,
	·						000	1	broken, G= 70-80% bas	<i>slt</i>			¥
			<u>9 A</u>				O	~	<- mostly angular, broke	n basalt	┥──┤		I slough or pulverized
							·	2	V. poorly sorted, lest class	+>5"			
30			9B			$\checkmark$		o	256, as above fell WR	.11			₩
						SM	0.0	0	rounded, polished Ringol	d clasts	_		
			90				0°.	Ő	clay skins, list clast=	3"			
			¥			V	20.01	<u>);</u>	2.575/2 (grayish brw)				
							NI.	$\langle$					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
							$_{-}$ $\sim$		lost core				
									· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
- 7 7								$\mathbf{N}$					
~ .		core	10A		L	0	0 - 0	T		<u></u>	4		loose sooty slough mar
							0.0			<u> </u>			1 mostly angular clast
			10B				0.000	<u>}</u> ]	256, 2.545/2 (grayish br	N, 10050	4		-
			↓				_0;0.0	0	msv, v. poorly sorted a	ingular			↓↓
35			100			SM	0.00	2	256 poorly sorted, grayist	nbrn,			
			*				o pol	2	compact day skins A	<u>-sr,                                     </u>			
·			100			M	$\bigcup \circ i$	21	honicale, 6= 60-70% bo	isalt			
			¥			W	$O^{\circ}$		3 G mottled grayish brn and	yellow,			
							$\mathbf{\mathbf{X}}$		4" basalt clast	· · ·			
					_		/N		•				

Paci Natio	fic Nor	thwest		DEL				Bori	ng/Well No <u>C4999 (399-3-18)</u>	Depth Pr	<u> 39-</u>	5.1 Date 3-22-06 Sheet		
			· <b>BU</b>	nci		, LC			SUC AREA					
Logg	ed by		BN	Bjo	rnsta	d Sim			- Prini Sign		Drillin	ng Contractor Cascade Drilling		
Revi	ewed l	by							Date		Drille	r		
Litho	logic	Class	. Scheme		Pool				Procedure Re	v	Rig/N	nethod Resonant sonic		
Steel	eel Tape/E-Tape /							d In	dicator Equip. 1)2)2)		Depth Control Point			
DEPTH		S	AMPLES	CONT	AMINATION	MOIS	GRAP	HIC	LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION	н.о	045000	DRILLING COMMENTS		
()	TIME	TYPE		INSTR	READING	TURE	c z	s \G	(particle size distribution, sorting, mineralogy, roundness, color, reaction to HCI, etc.)	ADDED	CASING	(drilling fate, down time, blow counts, water level, drill fluid, etc.)		
38'							$\geq$	1				-		
		Core	IIA			W	0000	0	msG, msv, v. poorly sorted, 50%	<u>.</u>		slough		
			ΠB			м	0'0	0.	clasts broken, G= 70-80% basalt					
			$\checkmark$			w	000	. 6	2.544/2 ( dk gray ish brn), 20-30%			*		
40			lic			L	$\mathbb{N}$	1	silt-clay, 15st clast= 3/4	_		IIC held out for column study		
			¥		ļ			Д				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
			HD			Ы	100	00	Smt 60% people gravel, 25%			Reworked Kingold !		
							000	0.	sitt-clay, 15% sand, poorly					
			IIE			$  \downarrow$	0 10.4		Sorted, 2.575/4 (1t. olive brn)					
							$\mid \times$		i most publies rounded (polished					
				ļ				Д	G=40-50% basalt, loose	·				
			12 A		ļ	W	10:	0 	list clast = 2", sticky clay			Dianch		
			<u>\</u>	ļ			0.00	21	msb, 60% 6, 20% 5, 20% mnd,					
			12B			·	00-0	-	2.575/2( grayish brw), clasts to			¥		
45			1		<u> </u>		0.0.	201	4" lots of Kingold pelobles, 5					
			120				1000	<u>]</u>	= 50-60 % basalt most G is	<del>1</del> 5)		Hanford fm 41 3		
						m	िर्हियो		S fine well sorted micaceous.			Ringold Fm		
			120				+		2.546/6 (otive gellow), massive.			Hemogeneous the sand		
									felsic, compact, no rxn W/ HCI					
			12=			$\vdash$			accassional Ferovide blob					
· · ·			<u>V</u>	+		_₩.	КX					Cara 13A 1 11 out Car calume		
			101				+ΧI	-		-		study		
			122			М	K-1	-	fury for sound marco comparted			<u> </u>		
50			130			1			trace of silt?	1				
			120			<b>x</b>		1				Core 13c held out for Andy Ward		
L	L	L		1		14/	Wat M	- 14	ich D - Dry			1998/DCL/PROC/DBL/001		

1998/DCL/PROC/DBL/001

-

Paci Natio	ific Nor nal Lat	thwest	y   80	D REI			G	Boi	rinç: catic	Well No <u>C4999 (399-3-18)</u> n <u>300 Area</u>	Depth Pr	 oject	64 Date <u>3-22-06</u> Sheet LFI 5 of 11
				<u></u>									ng Contractor Cascade Dalling
Logg	jea by		D N Print	<u>ەرى</u>	ns tha	Sign		,		Prink Sign		Dilli	
Revi	ewed	by			Prist					Date		Drille	۶۲
Litho	ologic	Class.	. Scheme		<u></u>			<u> </u>		Procedure Rev	/	Rig/N	Method <u>Resonant Sonic</u>
Stee	l Tape	/E-Tap	be		1		Fi	eld Ir	ndic	ator Equip. 1) 2)		Dept	h Control Point
EPTH	1	S	AMPLES	CONT	AMINATION	HOIS	GR/	PHIC	T	LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION	но		DRILLING COMMENTS
)	TIME	TVDE		WETD	DEADING	TURE	c z	s		(particle size distribution, sorting, mineralogy, roundness, color, reaction to HCl, etc.)	ADDED	CASING	(drilling rate, down time, blow counts, water level, drill fluid, etc.)
<u> </u>		Core	13C		- NEADING		$\mathbf{k}$	11					
<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>			13.0			M			5.	Fn-vfn sand, 2.576/4( It. gellowish			Ringold Fm.
			<u></u>	1					1	brn), massive micaceous,			0
			13 E	1						compact, trace silt, some			13E coarsens to mostly fn
	+		4	1				15	-	more compacted nodules/layers			sand in bottom half
	1		14A				1	, and		v. well sorted, felsic, no			
	1		$\checkmark$	1				∜	-	rxn w/ Hc1			Sudden color change @ 54.2
			14 B					L L		Green sand is slichtly silfier			to gleyed 565/2 (grayish
55			4					2		8			Sreen)
			14 D			M-W			<u> </u>	2)5			14C is redrill of 14B? but appe
	1		$\downarrow$			4	]		Ł	-Getting siltier with more hard,			intact
			14E			M				compacted nodules, 565/1			
			$\rightarrow$							(greenish gray)			
			15 A		· · · · ·			•		5, fn-vfn, 565/1(greenish gray)	,		
			¥		-					Weakly laminated, y. well			
		Core	15B			$\square$				sorted, micaceons, felsic,			
				<u> </u>	ļ		<b> </b>   -		∽~	no rxn w/ HCl, sl. compact			(Z)fnS (2) 59-60
		Bag	150							Weak convolution @ 59-59.5 n	nottli	g	melted liner - sample in bag
60		0			ļ	<u> </u>							15D is redrill of 15C
	<u> </u>		<u> </u>		<u> </u>					, fn-vtn, as above but massive			15E held for Andy Ward
					<u> </u>			;				· ·	[
		Core	16 A	ļ	1		4	-	-				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	ļ					Ц.				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	<u> </u>		16B	ļ		- -	<b> </b>	-					
	ļ	ļ	¥	ļ	<b>!</b>			1					
			166								<u> </u>		

1998/DCL/PROC/DBL/001

×.

					: :		·					
Pacie		thwast		DAIL	Y		Во	ring	g/Well No <u>C4999 (399-3-18)</u> [	Depth	64-	77 Date <u>3-22-06</u> Sheet
Nation	nal Lab	orator	BO	REHOL	E L(	CG	Lo	cati	on 300 Area	Pr	oject	LFI6 of
			R H	R. J.							Drillir	ng Contractor Cascade Drilline
Logg	ed by		Pnnt	Djerns te	Sign				Print Sign		Drille	δ
Revie	wedl	ру		Pant					Sign Date		Dinie	Reconduct sonic
Litho	logic	Class.	. Scheme						Procedure Rev		Rig/N	lethod 1150 very 3000
Steel	Таре	/E-Tap	be	/		F	ield I	ndi	cator Equip. 1)2)		Depti	h Control Point
DEPTH		s	AMPLES	CONTAMINATI	ONMOIS	GR	APHIC	; [	LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION	н,о	CASING	DRILLING COMMENTS (drilling rate, down time, blow counts,
()	TIME	TYPE		INSTR READIN	TUR	E C Z	s	G	(particle size distribution, solting, mineralogy, roundness, color, reaction to HCI, etc.)	ADDED		water level, drill fluid, etc.)
64		Core	160		M			n	nS, fu-vfn sand, 565/1/greenish			Rinsold Fm.
			160			]:			gray, massive, compact, V.	ļ		16E a redrill of 16D!
65			٦ı			N			well sorted micaceous, felsic,	<u> </u>		Construction and the second
			17A				.4		no rxn W/ HCl, few clayer sitt			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
			×					Ľ	hard nodules, some mottling_	ļ	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
			17B			_	-)		80% 5, 20% silt + clay			nia drag tolding trom here down
			V				- 67	7.4	S, fn-v fn 564/2 (grayish grn),			Well laminated starting & B1.4
			170				37	$\searrow$	uk laminated, compact, micaceous			Color change
		<b> </b>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>			?	-	25 and 5, intertaminated, 104R4/2	6	101011	The De Justice David wells
			170	<u> </u>			2	-	(dk grayish brn), 564/2(grayish grn)	and.	10461	(gray) when take matters weite
	L	ļ	×	<u> </u>		_	5	-	stratified, sand all the vtn, hol	Icalc	·	MOSTLY green 00.2-00.0 (EST 15
			175			+- `	3	-	Well sorted, micaceous, Compact,	>		Mussiy brown to gray
70	ļ	ļ	¥				3-	-	AK Mnoixide of organic canoon	<u>.</u>		cloude at 1 w/2 18R
	ļ	<u> </u>	1815	┥╼─┤		+ );	<u> </u>	<u>.</u> -	along some laminal			Stonger al top 12:100
		<b></b>					Ş	-	The last false OC at			
			180			-+:]-	ż.	ŀ	-Inter raminated 25 and 5, as	<u>.</u>	vol-114	1 cray
			×	<u> </u>	╶┼╄	-(35	3	┢	above, cross laminated altera	my-		the firy
		· ·	180	+		17	ş	╞	V. micaceous, rion carcareous	1.1.	minao	
		<u> </u>	10-	+		一部	Ś	+	re condecized wice flates	1 10		
			185				.ς :ζ	┢	LIS SAME-SIZED IMIN TIMES	1		· · ·
		<u> </u>	V LOA	<u>+</u>		-17.	:{	ŀ	As above some small remember			
75	1	<u> </u>	19m	+		+	3		not where non calcareous intolam	inate	1	
<u> '</u>			IGR	+	-+-{		<u>-</u>	-	brown and gray	1	1	slough, massive to mottled, gray
			1 V	- <u> </u>	- -†		. 5	۱.  -				
			190	+	-11		<u>x</u> *	/	25 and 5, as above			<b>↓ *</b>

Pacii Natior	ic Nor al Lab	thwest	во	D REH	AILY IOLE	LC	G	Bori Loca	ng/Well No <u>C4999 (399-3-18)</u> Depth <u>77-90</u> Date <u>3-22-06</u> ation <u>300 Area</u> Project LFT	Sheet 
Logg	ed by		BN	Bjorn	stad	- Cino			Drilling Contractor Cascade D	-illing
Revie	wed b	oy	Fink *	L L					Date Driller	
Litho	logic	Class.	Scheme		Print				Procedure Rev Rig/Method Resonant soni	
Steel	Tape/	E-Tap	e		1		Fi	eld In	dicator Equip. 1) 2) Depth Control Point	
DTU		s	AMPLES				GR/	PHIC	LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION DRILLING COMMENT	3
	TIME	TYPE		INCTO	PEADING	TURE	c z	s G	(particle size distribution, sorting, mineralogy, roundness, color, reaction to HCl, etc.) CASING (drilling rate, down time, blow water level, drill fluid, etc.)	counts, .c.)
17		Core	19C	14314	ncabing	M		3	25 and S (fn-vfn) interlaminated, HzS small?	
- <u>-</u>		CVIC	190					3	excellent cross lamination, sharp contact	
			V						alternating laminae of 104RH/2 (25) and 104R7/1 (14 gray) sand, m	in calc.
			19E				C.	]	S, Md, V. well sorted, 2.5YN7/ (14 gray)	
			$\checkmark$						well laminated sl. compact, noncalcareous	
	·		20A						max part. size= Crs mica flakes, dk organic mats (1-2mm) along som	olamino
30									orsanic-rich layer @ 80.1	
			20B						md-crs sand homogeneous	<b></b>
						1				
			200	<u> </u>		W	00	00	SG bimodal, matrix= mostly 3/23/06 Kincold S	ravel
				<u> </u>		↓↓	00	0.0	md sand, framework= mostly Upper 4 tracmented	- slough
			20E	<u> </u>		_	0.0	0	md-crs pable clast supported 50% 6,50% 2	
			¥			┼╌┝	0.0	0.0	Well sorted Within modes, (N50%)	
			21 A			$\left  \right $	- 0.0		Systi (gray) S=15 - 15 / mater More sans, around of	- MGTYI X
			<u> </u>			┼┼─	00	00	G= 20-30 % basadt, Mass gravel Suppried	· · ·
			1.			┼┼─	0,0	200	alists made to well vhated and	
5			216				00	O a	polished micaceous 10-2010 dosts broken /1211- contract	
			<u>41C</u>				0 6	0.0	1957 Elast - 5 little or no sill, wood internetis	
			<u> </u>			H	0,00	0 0	Computies out no amphintion (are 21 D hold out for	colum
			<u>++</u> 17			+	0,0	0.0	studies	
			Jun Ju	+			0.0	0.0	Liond Fracmonte	
	'		12C	+			1.0	0.01	silt skins, darker color (2.5/5/2) crayish brn	
			4	1			6:0	0:0)		
		Core	220	1			10:0	0.0	25G 50% 6. 35% 5. 15% 2. 544/1 (1Kgray)	
			+			11	0,0	P	silt skins, mod sorted, clast supported	

Paci Natio	nc Nor nal Lat	thwest	во	REF	IOLE	LO	G	cati	n 300 Area I	Proje	ct	LFI 8	of
	! !			p.			<u> </u>				Drillir	ng Contractor Cascade Dri	Ilin
Logy	euby		Park	<u>is joi</u>	19.00	Sign			Pant Sign	-	Drilla	r	
Revie	ewed I	ру	<u></u>		Print				Date			Pacaua + Samia	
Litho	logic	Class.	Scheme						Procedure Rev	<u> </u>	Rig/N	lethod <u>Nectonala softic</u>	
Steel	Tape	/E-Tap	e		/		Field I	ndic	ator Equip. 1) 2)	_	Deptl	Control Point	
DEPTH		s	AMPLES	CONT	MINATION	HOIS	GRAPHIC	T	LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION			DRILLING COMMENTS	nte
()	TIME			INCTO	DEADING	TURE	c z s	G	(particle size distribution, sorting, mineralogy, roundness, color, reaction to HCI, etc.)	DED	ASING	water level, drill fluid, etc.)	
Cin		Core	2)F	INSTR.	ALADING	41	0.70,0	-	256 clast supported 50% well				
10			J.			Ĵ	0.0.0		unded and oplished md-crs nebbles.				
			V	+		7	N T	7	40% S 10% Z G= 15-25%			Core sample dropped out	<u>۲</u>
							$  \rangle /$	1-	basalt 5= 10-200% matic,			recovered sample unrep.	rese
				1			$t \vee$		mostly md grained, 544/1 (dk gray)	$\tilde{\Sigma}$		Consists of graded here	) w
							$1 \wedge$		10-20% cravel dasts are bracment	ted.		sand on top - a	11
							† / ∖		compacted but no comentation			slough. Core photo.	s to
							1/ .		lest clast=1.5" mod sorted			23A-24A	
		( ace	24B			W	0000	5	sG. loose, slough!			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	<u> </u>	0,00	1			1	0000		25G, 5Y4/1 (dx gray), clast				
95	<u> </u>		240	-			700		Supported, 60% 6 30% 5, 10% 2			which basalt clast fills Wi	1+4
			· V	1			0.0000		G= 20-30% basalt 5= 20-30% basalt,			liner (>5")	
			240						micaceous, 20-30% clasts fragmen	inter	)		
· · · ·			V				0.0.0.0	1	sG, as above, but with little silt				
			24E			Π	0000	$\Gamma$	5/5/2 (olive gray)			some dayey matrix @ 97.	5'
										<u>`</u>		9+zite clast fills width o	<u>f li</u>
			15A	1			0000						
			$\downarrow$				0 0 0						
			25B			V	000	<b>J</b> [					
			256			W	0.0.0.0	FL.	SG, clast supported, 60%6			Loose SG = slough	
100			¥				0.000	۹L.	35%5, 5% 2 micaceous 10-20%			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
			25D				0000		clasts fragmented, mod. sorted,				
			+				0.0.000		S= mostly md = 20-30% matic,				
			25E				0.0000		compacted but no comentation				
			↓				0 0 0 0	11_	G= 20-30% basalt, 15st clast=				
	1	Core	26A		1	$ \downarrow\rangle$	0.00	11	2"				

Pacif Nation	fic Nor nal Lat	thwest	BO	D. REH	AILY IOLE	LC	G	Bori Loca	ng/Well No <u>C4999 (399-3-18)</u> Depth_ tion <u>300 Area</u> Pro	/c oject	D3-//6 Date 3-23-06 Sheet   LFI 9 of 11
Logg	ed by		BNI	Bior	nstad				1	Dri	illing Contractor Cascade Drilling
Bevie	wed	bv	Port	-)		Sign			Date	Dri	iller
1 346 -	l-sis	~, Class	Cabomo		Print				Procedure Rev	Rig	g/Method Resonant Sonic
Litho	logic	ciass.	Scheme					ما ام		De	enth Control Point
Steel	Таре	/E-Tap			/		Fiel				
DEPTH	тіме	S	AMPLES	CONTA	MINATION	MOIS-	LOC	G	LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION H,O (particle size distribution, sorting, mineralogy, ADDED	CASIN	IG (drilling rate, down time, blow counts,
()		TYPE	ID NUMBER	INSTR.	READING	TURE	c z	s G	roundness, color, reaction to HCl, etc.)		
103		Lore	26A			ω	0000		2.55	22.5	
			26B						5, md, Well sorted, 10-20% matic		
			¥				0-0	5	mostly md, gleyed 56 5/1 (greenish gray, ma	551 20	
			26C				0.00.0	0-	256, mostly thind ploble, 50% 6.		26D is redrill of 26C
105			$\checkmark$				0.0	0	40% S (nustly md), 10% Z, clast		1 1 2
			26 E				00.0	0	supported, 5=20-30% basalt G=20-30%	base	alt slown
			V				0000	000	compacted but no cemantation, mod sor	ted	V Loose people 6-little Sor M
			27A				0.0.01	0.6	Gravel clasts and - well and polis	red,	Loose msv Svaviland sand
			¥				0.0.0	00	545/1 (gray)		no gravel impressions
			27B				U . 0	1	95 30%, 6 65% 5% Z 545/2		
			*			ŀ	-0-0		(olive gray) loose		
			276				000	0	56, as above		27E is rednill of 27C
	1.		¥				0.500	0	256, as above		
			28A				0000	0	5 G		slongh, 100 so gravel and sand
HD			4				0.00	2 0	256, as above		gravel impressions
	<b> </b>		28B				000	00	30-110% clasts fragmented		~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
	1		4			Π	000	0.0	0		
	1		18C				0.0	0	56 60%06, 35%05, 5% 2, clast		Color change from gray to bru
	1		V			$\square$	00	0	supported, G=fn-md poloble=30-40%		, ,
	1		280	· ·		11	0.00	0.0	basalt, S=md-crs(mostlymd) = 20-		
	1	1	*				00.0	0.9	30% matic, 2.545/2( grayish bra)		·
		1	28E	1			<b>X</b>	<b>₫</b>	well sorted in modes, list clast=		lost core
			*	1		11	0.00	290	2.5", 10-20% dasts fragmented		100 se s and and gravel = slough
	1	1	29 A				000	5.9	U		poor by sorted
115			4		1		00	0			
	1	Core	29B		1	T		00			$\bigvee$

Pacif Nation	ic Nori Ial Lab	thwest orator	у во	D/ REH		LO	G Loo	ring∂Well I at⊚n	No <u>C4999 (3</u> 300 Area	99-3-18) c	Depth Pro	//6 -   oject	29 [ LFI	Date <u>3-27-06</u>	St _/0
·····				<u>л.</u>		1						D-:11:	a Contracto	r Cascada	D. W.
Logg	ed by		D N Print	<u> Bjo</u> l	rasta	- Sign			Pont	Sign		Urnin	ig contracto	LASCADE	<u>Orinn</u>
Revie	wed t	эу			Part				1	Date		Drille	r		
Litho	logic	Class	. Scheme						Procedure	Rev		Rig/N	lethod <u>K</u>	esonant >	enic
Steel	Tape/	/E-Tap	be		1		Field I	ndicator E	Equip. 1)	2)		Dept	n Control Po	int	
DEPTH		S	AMPLES	CONTAI	MINATION	MOIS-	GRAPHIC	1	LITHOLOGIC DESC	RIPTION	н,о	CASING	(drill	DRILLING COMM	ENTS blow count
( )	TIME	TYPE		INSTR.	READING	TURE	c z s	- (P	roundness, color, reactio	n to HCl, etc.)	ADDED			water level, drill flui	id, etc.)
116		Core	29B			W	00000	- Los	se sand and s.	ravel, dk cray =	= 510	sch of	ourly sort	ed	
1.6			290				00.00	? 25(	7. 60% G 30%	5 10%2		0 10			
			V				0.0.0	* 2.51	H4/ (dk (yay).	Isst clast= 2"					
			290				0-0-0-0	mo	d - poorly sorted	, 20% clasts					
			*				0.0.0.00	fre	agmented, clast	-supported,					
			29E				0 0 0 0 0	m	assive, compac	ted but uncern	ente	2	silt sk	ins	
			$\downarrow$				0.0.0	5	> 20-30% basal	+,G=20-30%. bas	alt		4		
			30 A				00000	$\sum$	5= mostly fh-m	1					
120			$\downarrow$				0.00.0	56.	as above but	little silt and n	host	y md .	and mat	rix	
							$\setminus$ /					·	Lost	core	
							х								
							/						¥	<u></u>	
			300			W	0.	i md-	crs sand, loose	, mass ine			slough		
			J,				000000	Sm.	sebble cravel - 1	10 matrix					
	L		JOE				0 00 000	1005	e sand and ro	vel massive.	, 00 r	1y Son	ted = sl	ough	
n.——			4				0,000	¥	8			1		<i>•</i>	
		1	31A				0,000	SG,	60%6 (sm-m	d petoble), 35%					
			V				0000	S	(mostly ma), 5	1. Z. well					
125			31B					S	orted within n	vode, bimodal,			31C re	drill of 31B	<u>.</u>
			310				0,00,0	t v	nicaceous, 2.5	15/2 (grayish k	orn)		1.		
			- 1/2				0.0.0		clast supported.	S=20-30% ba	salt		Hit R	insold Mude	) 1.2.6
			BIE					- m2.	50% fu sand, 50	to 2 and clay.			sharpe	infact	
		<u> </u>	1				三王	Co	mpact, laminated	SBG S/1 (dk			mostly f	in sand Q 1	27 56
		<u> </u>	32A	11			$\nabla$	12	eenish Gray, mica	ceous, V. well			(green	ish (ray)	
			+				$\sim$	Se	octed, no rxn WI	HCI			32.A KC	st out for A	ndy W
		1	ZZB			M	<u>-</u>	Ŵ	it can as abo	40					•

Pacit	ic Nori	thwest	PO	D				Bori	Well No C4999 (399-3-18) Depth 129-130.5 Date 3-27-06 Sh   Son 302 Area Project LFI H C	eet f  1
			BOI						Drilling Contractor Cascade Drilli	~
ogg	ed by	<u> </u>	Park	2101	Instruc	Sign			Date Driller	0
levie	wedt	эу			Pnot				Broadura Bey Big/Method Resonant Sonic	
itho	logic	Class.	Scheme						Procedure nev new new	
steel	Tape	/E-Tap	e				FI	eld In		
PTH	TIME	S/	MPLES	CONT		MOIS		OG	LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION (particle size distribution, sorting, mineralogy, (particle size distribution, sorting, mineralogy, ADDED CASING (drilling rate, down time, blow counts water level, drill fluid, etc.)	
)		түре	ID NUMBER	INSTR.	READING	TONE	c z	SG		
9		Core	32B			M_		1	mt as above, well lammated,	
		╞	320						ten hard lammak of a arriver city distinct color change to lork	5/2
30			¥		<u> </u>	<b>₩</b>			ton compact no ran W/HCI (Srayish bm)@ 130.2 Who	se
									well sorted, 60% fn-vfn sand, changes to 2 fn sand	
						<u> </u>			4/0% silt	
							]			
							4.			
							-			
	<u> </u>									
						+				
—										, 
					1	1				<u> </u>
					1					
							-			
	ļ			ļ	<u> </u>		4			
		<b> </b>		ļ	<u> </u>	-	-			·
	ļ		· · · ·	<u> </u>			-			
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>					-			
		+					$\dashv$			

Paci Natio	fic Nor nal Lat	thwest	у во	D REł	AILY	LO	G	Bori Loc	ng/Well No <u>C5000 (3</u> ation <u>300 Area</u>	<u> 79-1-23)</u> D	Depth Pro	0 -   oject	1.5 Date <u>4-10-06</u> LFI	Sheet _/of
Logg	ed by		BNI	Bion	nstad							Drillir	ng Contractor Cascade	Drilling
Bevie	wedl	ν	Pari	J .		Sign			Panz	Date		Drille	r	0
Litho	logic	-, <u> </u>	Scheme		Print				Procedure	- Rev		Riq/N	lethod Resonant Son	j`e
Charl	Tama	01233	. ooneme				Eid	ald In	dicator Equip 1)	2)		Depth	n Control Point	
Steel	Tape	/c-14			- '	1		PHIC						
DEPTH	тіме	s	AMPLES	CONT		MOIS-	LC	G	LITHOLOGIC DESCRI (particle size distribution, sorti	ng, mineralogy,	H,O ADDED	CASING	(drilling rate, down time, bl water level, drill fluid	ow counts,
<u>( )</u>		TYPE	ID NUMBER	INSTR	READING		C Z	SG	roundless, coor, reaction				N:11 1. : 07	,,
0		core	32D		┣───	ISM.	0	0	56, 40% 6, 60% >	mod sorted,			Unit pad material.	
			*	<u> </u>		$\square$	0.0	0	last clast = 5, S=	mostly md =				
			32E	<u> </u>			0.0	N.	30-40% basalt G	= 80-90 % basal	ŧ,			
			<u> </u>	<u> </u>				$\mathbb{N}$	101R 519 (yellowish	brh) matrix				11 1 1 2 2 2
1.5			33A	<u> </u>				. N	supported SI. con	pacted, no			Bulk density cylinder c	ollectedaris
					<u> </u>	┝╍┥╌╸		o,	rxn WIACI	<u> </u>			laminated	
			33B						5. Md graned, Wellsor	ted, compacted,				
						┟╽┈			same color as above	5=30-40%000	sal H	d	Hantord fm.	
			33C		<u> </u>	Ц_	000	.0.)	Massive no rxn a	1 HCI WKIY	<u> </u>			
			¥		ļ		0.00	O'	aminated (2 3' 0.	ccassional SM.	Je je fel	e	calcaceous	
-5			33D				000	0	Coursens toward	bottom (nd.	LIS	sand.)	34A = slowh = redrill a	14 330
<u></u>			1			*	500	Z	255, 60% 6, 30% 5	10% silt,				
56			34 B	-	<u> </u>	SM	0.00	-0.	clast supported, po	orly sorted,				
			V				0.0.	201	2.575/4/ 1t. olive br	1) S=fn-crs	= 30	-40% b	asalt	
			346				0	6 )	6=10-50.% basab	; strug rxn W/	<u> H21</u>	Q5	lest clast = 5", 30% A	Ringold
15			¥.				0.0	0.0/	Sravel 20-30%	<u>clasts fragm</u>	hent	22	large cobble (V150 mm)	·····
-G.J.			34 D				00	00	0 1	0			35B= slough = redrill	of 340
11			4			V	00	0					35C = mostly slough	
1.5			35 C			D	45-8	A	V. sitty loose dry fy	acmonted			Totally pulverized	
01		·	Ţ		1	¥	Nº L	3. A.	(xave) 2.546/4 (1+.	nel. brn)			V & looks like slow	h but @ base o
<del>ر. ج</del>			350	1	1	SM	00	0,0	756 50% Sm Relibl	, 35°/0 S,			lots of silt coatine	\$
			J.	1		1	0.00		15% silt. noorly	sorted			1 sorted sm. nehl	les lots of
			25 F	1	1	T.	0.0	000	loyAHHH (dk not. br	n) S= 30-40%	base	rl+	reworked Rincold	dasts
-1-0			1	1	1	D	0.0.		G== 40-50% hasal	+ no rxh h! :+	LI I			
			36A	+		1	000	00	last clast = 4"	<u> </u>			360 = slowch = redrill	of 36A
······				1	1		0.0.	000		<u> </u>				

B.27

W = Wet, M = Moist, D = Dry

Paci Natio	fic Nor nal Lat	thwest	у во	D REI	AILY	LO	Bo G Lo	oring/ catio	Well No <u>C5000 (</u> n <u>300 Area</u>	399-1-23) c	Depth Pro	/1.5 - 2 oject	2 <u>4.5</u> Date <u>4-10-06</u> LFI	Sheet 2 of 9
Logg	ed by		B N Part	Bjor	istad	Sign			Port			Drillin	ng Contractor <u>Cascade</u>	Drilling
Revie	ewed	ьу			Post				Šign	Date		Drille	r	
Litho	logic	Class	. Scheme						Procedure	Rev		Rig/N	lethod <u>Resonant S</u>	onic
Steel	Tape	/E-Tap	be		. /		Field I	indic	ator Equip. 1)	2)		Depti	h Control Point	
DEPTH	TIME	s	AMPLES	CONT		MOIS-	GRAPHIC	;]	LITHOLOGIC DES (particle size distribution, s	CRIPTION orting, mineralogy,	H,O ADDED	CASING	DRILLING COMMI (drilling rate, down time,	ENTS blow counts,
( )		TYPE	ID NUMBER	INSTR	READING		CZS	G	roundness, color, react					
11.5	<u> </u>	Core	36E			<u>D</u>	-0-0-	Ŀ <u></u> ⊢/	Massive, V. poorly s	sorted matrix			slongh	-
			- V				0-0-0	<u> </u>	supported SZG	= slongh.			-+	
		<u> </u>	<u>37 A</u>			SM	0.0000	<u>h</u>	15G 50% G 3070	15, 2070 mud,			Hanfact for	
			77 B			<u> </u>	· <u>·</u> ···	{	poorly sorted, 251	= Hart Crhyish Brig			37B (12 5-14.5) has	Laut for
			1	+		1.1	- serve		10 - 20-60% base	ilt lost clast=	R''		Column studies	
			<u></u>				Ň	1	0.000000000	<u> </u>	F T		Lost corp	
-15				1			+						1	
				-										
	1						t \/							
				1			ŀ Å							
							f / \			-				
							1/ \							
								)[						
			38A			D	0 0 9		loose ZSG, V. poorly	sorted massive			slough	
	ļ		$\checkmark$				0:0.5%	۶Ľ		·				
20			38B	<u> </u>			0 ·	<u>_</u>	*				<u>↓</u>	
		ļ	1		ļ	M	01000	7	256, 40% 6, 45% S	, 15% silt,			silt coatings	
			380			w	10.1		2.574/2 (dk grayis	hbm) poorlys	orted	L	12 10 11 54 (2.5 7 6/4) W	ind matrix
			4		<u> </u>		0 - 0	1	S= mostly crs = 6t	7-70% basalt			B MOCHLI CIM. ARDINICC	lite + due to
	ļ		39 A	1		ISM	2.0.3	₩	6= 80% basalt,	15st dast= 2			musey matrix (Rin	(old n'pup?)
			¥		<u> </u>		0 0 0	_  ->	Sime Exoxide sto	ININ				
	<b> </b>		<u>398</u>		ļ	Ŵ	0-00	1	smG, 60% G, 20%	05, 20% silt	<u> ,                                    </u>		gellowish muddy mat	rjx (reworked
<u> </u>	ļ		¥			↓	00-0	4	2.54014 (14. yel. br	n), V. pourly soute	d,		Kingold mind)	. <u> </u>
			546	1			- certed		igst clast = 2.5', b	asaltic grave			SYL (20.0 - 27.3) held 0	w tor
1	ļ	1 1	Y.	1	1	1	(27						Column 2 wetles	

Paci Natio	fic Nor nal Lat	thwest loratory	во	D REI	AILY	LOG	Bor Loc	oring/Well No C 5000 (377-1-23) Depth 24.5-37.5' Date 4-10-06 She   ocation 300 Area Project LFI 3 of
1 000	ed by		BN	Bio	rusta	1		Drilling Contractor Cascade Drilli
Douid	ou by		Pont	<u></u>		Sign		Date Driller
nevie	eweu				Pnot			Brown Big/Method Receivent Source
Litho	logic	Class.	Scheme	·				Procedure Nev NigmethodSOMAC
Steel	Таре	/E-Tape	) <u> </u>		_ /		Field In	Indicator Equip. 1) 2) Depth Control Point
DEPTH		SA	MPLES	CONT	AMINATION	MOIS-	RAPHIC LOG	C LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION DRILLING COMMENTS
()	TIME	TYPE	D NUMBER	INSTR	READING	TUREC	ZSG	G roundness, color, reaction to HCI, etc.) ADDED water level, drill fluid, etc.)
20	<u> </u>	core	390			M %	0.0.0	256, 60% 6 25% 5, 15% sitt. Ringold rip up clast of bru 2
-65-	1		*	1		1 00	00	poorly sorted, list elast= 5"
						N	TA	S= 40-50% basalt G= 40% basalt Lost core
								2.545/2 (grayish brn), compacted
			,	1			N	but not computed, no rxn w/HC!
							λI	Rincoldrip-up clast = deformed
	1						$/ \langle  $	during duilling, l'wide 3"long,
								compacted? fu sand well sorted,
						[]/		104 R6/4/ (+- ye). born), poorly sorted
							N	
			40A		1	MO	0.0	ZSG, bruish mud (Ringold) rip ups.
- <b>5</b> 0-			4	-		10	00-0	like above 25% clasts fragmented Hanford for.
			40B			0.	000	ð
			4			¥ 0.	0.00	
			400			41 - 0	0-1	SmG siltskins, dk gravich brn
			1		1	1 2	20	5 crs 40-50% basalt, V
			40 D				ed	40D (32.5-33.5) held out for t
	1		V/	-		re'	e C	▼ 33.5 = Water table
			HOF	-	1	DÌ	· A	] Powdery SZG no run W/HCl v. prony sorted All pulverized
	1		V		1	SAL IN	1.4	A J.SY A/2 (H. Crav) looks like slowA?
			41B				$\mathbf{S}$	
-35-			1			WO	30:0	25G, 40% nebble and 40% S. Hauford fm.
			41(,	1		0	0 00	20% sitt, poorly Sorted, S=60-70%
			¥				0.000	basalt. G=50-60% basalt
			410			1 0	0.00	2.545/2 (cravish brn) 20% clusts Fe oxide @ 37.2' Sonfy mot
				+	1		0.0.0	and to silt

1998/DCL/PROC/D81/001

Pac Natio	ific Nor mal Lat	thwest orator	у ВО	D REH	AILY	LO	G	Bori Loca	ing/Well No (399-1-23) ation300 Area	Depth P	<u>37.5</u> -	50.5 Date 4-10-06 Sheet   LFI 4 of 9
Logo	aed by	<u> </u>	BN	Bior	nstad						_ Drilli	ng Contractor Cascade Drilling
Revi	ewed	ער	Pent	-1		Sign			Prink Sign Date		Drille	er8
1 246	-1	~,	Cabama		Pant				Brocedure Be	v	- Rig/M	nethod Resonant sonic
Lith	biogic	Class	. Scheme							·	- Dent	h Control Point
Stee	I Tape	E-Tap	be		· /		FI				-   Dept	
DEPTH	тиме	S	AMPLES	CONTA	MINATION	MOIS-			LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION (particle size distribution, sorting, mineralogy,	H,O	CASING	DRILLING COMMENTS (drilling rate, down time, blow counts,
Ċ	)	TYPE	ID NUMBER	INSTR.	READING	TURE	c z	SG	roundness, color, reaction to HCI, etc.)		ļ	water level, drift fillid, etc.)
37.5		Lore	41E			W	010	0	256, 50% 6, 30% 5, 20% 5,14		ļ	Soupy Mud matrix
			4				000	0	poorly sorted, loose, S= mosty			V
			42A			<u> </u>		2	CTS = 51-60% basalt, G= 50%		ļ	42A hald out four column studies
			4			÷	1000		basalt 2.575/2 (grayish bm),		ļ	
40				<u>.</u>			Д	Λ	lest clast = 2"			Host core
~~~								/	V			- El contra de la
							$\downarrow $ \ .	/	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
							ΙX					
							]/`	$\mathbb{N}$				
							T/	$  \rangle  $				
							1/	$\mathbb{N}$				
						1	1	V				V
			43A	1		W	000	·0 .	SG 60% pebble gravel 40% pd-			Hanford fm. Fell out of cure barrel
			J.		1	1	00	0.0	rrs sand, mind sorted,			
			H3B				1.0	21	2575/2 (stavish brn), loose			
45						1	- 0		S= 70-80% basalt G= 50-60%	<i>,</i>		browner color due to Rincold silt
			<b></b>			¥	K		basalt isst clast = 2"			in matrix
			1.11	1	-		1 )	Κľ	ZSG 10YR 5/2 (crowide brn)			and the second
			μμΛ	1		1.1	12	K	50% (F 25% 5 25% Z late	F		
			J				+0		silt peoch sorted S=40-50	1		95, 100 se, poorly sorted, basaltin
	+		НЦА			++-	'o o	<b>B</b> 11	hased lage	-		
	+					++-	†o - 0	0.07	25 G 10050 5000 52 50-60%	alalt		
	+		¥			┼┼─	00	5	1220 100st sonry 5-00000		)	
			470			++	+ <u>o</u> a	2	10115/21/10/15/01/1 poor 4	61 Tee	da hace	12+ Haveful free
			¥ 440	+			-0	4	Zec - C crolod	<u> </u>	10 2050	Slouch
-50-			710	+				i si				
			Υ	J	<u> </u>	L¥_	1 40	~ v <sup>o</sup> \			<u></u>	L

Paci Natio	fic Nor nal Lat	thwest	у во	D REI	AILY	LC	DG Lo	orin ocat	g/Well No <u>C5000 (399-1-23)</u> 1 ion <u>300 Area</u>	Depth Pr	50.5 oject	-63.5 Date <u>4-10-06</u> Sheet LFI <u>5 of 9</u>
Logg	jed by		BN	Bi	ornsta	1					Drilli	ng Contractor Cascade Drilling
Revi	ewed	by	Para			Sign			Date		Drille	r
Litho	logic	Class.	Scheme		Pnol				Procedure Rev		Rig/N	Method Resonant Some
Steel	l Tape	/E-Tar	)e		1		Field	Indi	icator Equip. 1)2)		Dept	h Control Point
DEPTH	тіме	s	AMPLES	CONT	AMINATION	MOIS- TURE	GRAPHIC		LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION (particle size distribution, sorting, mineralogy, roundness, color, reaction to HCI, etc.)	H,O ADDED	CASING	DRILLING COMMENTS (drilling rate, down time, blow counts, water level, drill fluid, etc.)
50.5		TYPE		INSTR	READING	-1.)	0.70	G	756- poorty sorted massive logs			Slowin or highly reduced (dk smy
		Core	<u> </u>			1	0,000	5	homogenoone 3.5YN4/(dk (ray))	1		
	1		45A	1			0.0.00					N(
			V					1				
			45B				0000	1	more compact, micaceous			Rincold Fm starts about here
			¥.				0.000		5=20-30% basalt, sand grains sta	ned	Jank	7
			456				0.000		56 bimidal 60% 6, 30% 5, 4/1%	, <del>Z</del> , _		
	<u> </u>		¥	-			0.000		clast supported, si compact.	0		UFF- ALL ALL ALL ALE
-55-	<u> </u>		45 D				2		micaceous 5= md = 10-20% mo	41C		75E=Stough= redrittof 75D
			V		}		0,00	:	G= 30-40% basalt, 2.575/2			SILLSRINS
			46A				-0-0.00	:[]-	(gray, sh brn), Isst clast- 2.5			
			¥		1		0.0.0	-	10-20 % clasts trac mented	1.7	•	
	+		4612			-	0.0.0	<u> </u>  -	Most clasis Melithate and poils	ne.c		Lighter grow (2.546/2) at bottom
	+		- V - 4/(			v	<u>, o.o.</u>	2	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			46c held not for column studie
			10	•			reserver	$\left\{ \right\}$				
			41.0			121	0.0000	<b>i</b> ††	same as above still reduced			4/11/06
	1		102	1		1			(2.575/2 - Gravian brn), clean			
1-	1		46 E				0.0.0	1-1	md-crs sand matrix bimodal.			47A = slough-basaltic, loose
-60-	T		47B				10.0.0	15	micaceous			
			4				0,0,000					
			476				0.0000		10-20 % clasts fragmented			
			4				0.0 000		U	ļ		
			410				0.000		195+ clast = 4", 6=40% basalt			4BB redrill of 470
	<u> </u>		4	ļ		*	0.0	$\left\{ \right\}$	S=10-15% matic			
			47E	1	<u> </u>		$\geq$	$\square$				LUSTCORE

Logged by BN Bjornstad Drilling Contractor	Cascade Drilling
Pint J Sign total	Ŭ
Reviewed by Date Driller	
Lithologic Class, Scheme Field Rig/Method Rec	onant Sonic
Steel Tape/E-Tape / Field Indicator Equip. 1) 2) Depth Control Poin	
DEPTH TIME SAMPLES CONTAMINATION MOIS-LOG (particle size distribution, sorting, mineralogy, ADDED CASING (drilling, particle size distribution, sorting, mineralogy, ADDED CASING (drilling, which see the sector of the sector sector of the sector se	DRILLING COMMENTS rate, down time, blow counts, ater level, drill fluid, etc.)
() TYPE ID NUMBER INSTR READING C Z S G FOUNDAIRSS, COLOR, READING 10, CC.)	1 with F
DS Core 48C W -0,0 Same as above on with I move cilt skins	<u>Am: -</u>
HED 000 around cravel clasts 2cm chunt	offibrons wood@ 65'
65 J. V 0.00 S md well sorted 5 Y7/1 (H. GRAY) Sharp con	tact
48E M micaceous, 10-15% mafic, Collected	salk density cylinder from 480
J Sl. compact, laminated, Several	chocalate brown wood
49A SI. coarser toward base fragments	(7.5YR 3/2 - dk brn)
W 000 as 30% 6 70% nd-crs sand,	
49B Well sorted bimodal, G. Sm. peble	
V matrix supported 2.546/2 (If brnish gray) / 2cm-lon	Sreemsh rip up, laninated
49E 0.0° of SG-25G, G= mostly SM. pebble, bimog of, 49D= 510	sh= redrill of 49B
U 0.0.0.0 Well sorted in modes, G = 40% = 20-30% basket 61	yed (5864/1) dk smish cray
70 50A 0.10.00 S=60% = 15-25% matic = Md-crts, 2576/21(grayish brn	reaxide nodules
V Oranel coarsens to sm. cobble, silt skins 10-150/05	1+
50B Reduced colors	
$\frac{1}{\sqrt{2}} \frac{1}{\sqrt{2}} \frac{1}{\sqrt{2}$	TO De claude a colorilla f 500
50C M SMG, 4070G, 5070 MWZ, 2979/2 (2K stayish 6m)	- Sidhen - Horning in
V 135t clast=2, poorly sorted, campact,	
De V POT Clayskins, lammated, no rxn 4/ Hel	
- JIH W above still reduce lake 1947	
	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
	······································

Paci Natio	fic Nort nal Labo	hwest orator		D/ BEH		10	G	Bor Loc	ng/Well N ation	0 <u>C500</u> 300 Are	00 (399-1-2 20	<u>23)</u> D	epth_ Pro	76.5- ject	89.5 LFI	Date/- //	1-06	Shee 7 of
			2	<u></u>	1 1										- 0 +	( a	<u></u>	<u> </u>
Logg	ed by_		<u> </u>	Djor	nstad	Sign				Pant		Sign		Uniur	ig Contra		schat	Drin
Revie	ewed b	у			Print				Sejn		Date			Drille	r			
Litho	logic (	Class.	Scheme							Procedure_		Rev_		Rig/N	lethod	Kesonan	t Son	1C
Steel	Tape/	E-Tap	e		1		Fie	ld In	dicator Ec	uip. 1)	2)			Depti	o Contro	Point		
DEPTH		S	AMPLES	CONTA	MINATION	100	GRAF	HIC		LITHOLOGIC	DESCRIPTION					DRILLING	COMMEN	TS .
()	TIME -	TYPE			READING	TURE	c z	s G	(pari	ticle size distributi roundness, color, i	ion, sorting, mineralo reaction to HCI, etc.)	gy,	ADDED	CASING		(drilling rate, dow water level,	n time, blo drill fluid,	etc.)
76.5		COR	51E			W	000	0	SG. H	pimodal 3	0% 6. 60%05	10% 2			red	luced sr	ern (c	-leyed
		<u>,</u>	↓ ↓				0.00	a	well	sorted in y	modes, list.	clast =	1"			0	0	
	·		52A				0	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	565	5/1 ( creen)	sh gray), sl.	compac	t		ZSG	2.575/2	(siayī	sh brn
			V				20	9	S =	10-280/0 m	afic, micace	eous'			silt	skins		
			52B				0.00	0	<u>G</u> =	20-30% k	rasalt, 10-	20°10			Gleger	@ 78.5'0	again,	51.000
			4				00	0	10	asts palver	ized unput	verile	1		N		<u> </u>	
ຊກ			52C				0.0	0	<u>\</u> d	asts round	ed and polis	shed			Gley	ed nodules	sav	idy are
			1				ō	0	256	interbedd	led ok gray a	and			no	re gleyod	silty	Zone
			520				0.0	-	510	enish gley	ed, poorly s.	orted,			<u> </u>	<u>froy</u>		<u> </u>
							0.0	<u>e</u> .	<u>co</u>	mpact,					53A	= slough =	redrill	07 521
			53B	ļ			.0	Is	95,100	ose, grade.	d, no silts	kins			4/13/0	6 slon	<u>sh</u>	
			4				0 0											
			<u>53C</u>	<b></b>			0.00	2.0	756,	2515/2(5	rayish brn),							
			4	<u> </u>			0.00	30	con	yeart, si	It skins				5+1	reduced	Color	r
			530		v		0 0	<u>i</u>	400	106 40%	5,20765	11-			sand	lens - 5	thick	Slege
			<u></u>			$\left  - \right  $	000	0.0	m	d. Sorted	Ist clast=	2.5		1.(	(565	ore freen	sh cra	y) ms
85			53E			┠╍╁╼┨	0.0.0	100	MAC	stly and so	ind, micace	ous, cla	stsuf	ported	10 2	and well	Sol Tea	mogre
						4	0 0.0	y 0.	56,5	G4/(laks	<u>ceensh shay/,</u>	biniodal			19-2	10 matic	, owe	ale us 1
·····			<u>54A</u>	┼╍╌┥			- cer	eel			÷				- CYI	maen colle	cted in	1 sand
	<u> </u>		W			<u> </u>	(L)								57/T P	Vie out-	tor Co	umn
			545	$\left  - \right $		W	- 'o 'O	. 5	93	100 se, SI. S	raded, host	`Υ			SION	<u>5</u> h		
			*				0.00		- anco	Mar gravel	CIASTS							
			<u>55A</u>				00.0	ိုိ	15)6	v. 1:116	MACTIN, V.	10000						
			<u> </u>			┞╌╄╶┨	0 0 0		·						¥			
			rcr.	╂			00	00	<u> </u>						ا - بىلمارە			
Pacii Natior	fic Nor nal Lat	thwest oorator	вО	D REH		E LC	G	Bor Loc	ing/Well No <u>C5000 (399-1-23)</u> ation <u>300 Area</u>	Depth	<i>89.5</i> - roject	-/02.5 Date <u>4-13-06</u> She <u>LFI</u> <u>8</u> of						
-----------------	--------------------	-------------------	-----------------	----------	------------	--------------------	--------	------------	---	--------------	---------------------------------------	--						
Logg	ed by		BN	Bior	nstac	)					Drilli	ng Contractor Cascade Dri						
Revie	wed	bv	Pont	<u> </u>		Sign			Date		Drille	r						
i itho	logic	Class	Scheme		Pont				Procedure Bey	,	-   Ria/N	Aethod Resonant Some						
Stool	Tano	/E-Tar	n oononio no		1	-	Fie	ald Ir	dicator Equip 1) 2)		Dent	h Control Point						
Jieer	Tape			CONTA		-	GRA	PHIC		1	-   Bobi							
	TIME	3	AMPLES		WINNATIO!	MOIS		G	(particle size distribution, sorting, mineralogy, roundness, color, reaction to HCI, etc.)	H,O ADDED	CASING	(drilling rate, down time, blow counts, water level, drill fluid, etc.)						
		TYPE		INSTR.	READING		0.4	0	c(7 40% (7 55% 5 5% c) H			Slowela						
-90		COTE	550			1	.0.0	0	bimodal well custed in modes									
			1				000	0	lest clast = 1.5" 2545/2 (cravish									
			55 E				0.00	00	brn), meters save matrix,			$\checkmark$						
			V				0-0	0-1	5=20-30 % matic, G=30-40%	basas	J+, .							
			56A				]	-01	sl. compact, no silf skins			clasts up to 4"dia. = SM. Co						
			4				0.00	$O_{i}$	256, like above but more compa	ict	1							
			56B					0:0 0 0	W/ 10-20% silt, silt skins			Ringold Unit E						
			4				0.0	0	SG, as above, lighter color (2.54	6/2.	14.	0						
			56C				.0	0.0	brinish stray), silt skins, 5=4	0-50	10 basa	<u> +</u>						
95			1			4	00	Ľ	mstosM, mod sorted, hard, compac	ted		had made from to the 2" d a						
			= 1-				$\geq$	$\leq$	or comented, no rxn W/HCI,		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	mare noe wes up to 3 2 a						
	······		5.6E			<u>μ</u>	U.V.	-	545/2 (olive gray), massive		·	slough						
			4				0.0	00	256, loose, massive, tragmented,									
			<u>57A</u>			++	- 0 -	0,0	V. pourly sorted									
			¥			$\left\{ \right\}$	0.0											
·			5/13			┼┼╌	100	000										
			570			┼-╀	0.0	0		+		<b> </b>						
					. <u> </u>	┼╌┞╌	- ° °	0.0			+	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
			570	+			00	00	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1		575 = cloude > redaill of						
100							0.0	00				Ne de						
			SAA				0 50	.0	756 50% 6 40% 5 10-15 % 7	1		<u> </u>						
			1				10 0	- 0.	compact silt skins 505/1 (crup)	rich								
			58B			M	0.0		(ray) list clast= 25". poorty sort	ed,		S, md, well sorted, msv, 5645,						
			V			V			5= AD -28% matic. G= 30-410% bas	alt v	meacoo	MS 2 for cand at y batter						

W = Wet, M = Moist, D = Dry 10 - 20% clasts fragmented

Lingen by Construction of the second of the				<u>ار ع</u>	R.	au a L-	1		1				na Contractor Color-1	
Herewed by       Image: Solution of the solution of t	Logg	ea by		Park	م د	ornsta	Sign			Print			ny contractor <u>Uscade</u>	
Lithologic Class. Scheme Procedure Rev RigiMethod <u>Resphant Sow</u> Steel Tape/E-Tape / Field Indicator Equip. 1) 2) Depth Control Point	Revie	ewed	ьу		<del></del>	Print				Date		Drille	er	
Steel Tape /	Litho	logic	Class	. Scheme						Procedure R	€V	Rig/N	Method <u>Resonant So</u>	ma
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	Steel	Таре	/E-Tap	be		. /		F	ield Ir	ndicator Equip. 1) 2)		Dept	h Control Point	
$ \begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	DEPTH	<u> </u>	s	AMPLES	CONT	MINATION	MOIS	GR	APHIC .OG	LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION	но		DRILLING COMME	INTS
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	()	TIME	TYPE		INSTR	READING	TURE	c z	s	<ul> <li>(particle size distribution, sorting, mineralogy, roundness, color, reaction to HCI, etc.)</li> </ul>	ADDED	CASING	(drilling rate, down time, t water level, drill flui	d, etc.
$\frac{105}{59A}$ $\frac{105}{59A}$ $\frac{105}{59A}$ $\frac{105}{59A}$ $\frac{105}{59A}$ $\frac{105}{59A}$ $\frac{105}{59A}$ $\frac{105}{59A}$ $\frac{105}{59A}$ $\frac{105}{59B}$ $\frac{105}{56B}$ $\frac{100}{56}$	14.7		cure	586			W	F	3.0)	25, mod sorted, MSV., same color				
$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	105			4				0.0	0.0	56-25 5,50% G, 40 % 5, 10 % Z,			Ist clast fills liner	
VTo $\sigma^{+}$ Skins, $50 \times 5/1$ (greenish gray)grend and reduced the10559130.00030 + 110% baselt, $10 - 20\%$ clasts tragmentedShit varies from 5 - 230 + 110% baselt, $10 - 20\%$ clasts tragmented100030 + 110% baselt, $10 - 20\%$ clasts tragmented600 = redritt of this105110.000100010001000105111000100010001051110001000100010511100010001000105111000100010001061110001000100010711100010001000108111000100010001091111000100010001111000100010001111000100010001111000100010001111000100010001111000100010001111000100010001111100010001111100010001111100010001111100010001111110001111 <td< td=""><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>59A</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>0.00</td><td>0.0</td><td>mod sorted, compacted, silt</td><td></td><td></td><td>Rincold Unit E</td><td></td></td<>				59A				0.00	0.0	mod sorted, compacted, silt			Rincold Unit E	
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $				$\checkmark$				0,0	0.1	skins, 5645/1 (greenish gray)			gleged and reduced	thr
10 $10$	105			59B				0.0	0,0	micaceous, S= 20% matic, G:			silt varies from 5.	-20
$\frac{59C}{V} = \frac{1}{2} $				V				0.00	0.0.	38-480/0 basalt, 10-20% clasts	fragn	nented		
$\frac{1}{10}$				590				000	0.0.0	most clasts well ruded /polish.	1			
$ \begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $				4				0.0	0,1				60B = redrill of +	his
$\frac{1}{59E}$ $\frac{1}{60D}$ $\frac{1}{60D}$ $\frac{1}{60D}$ $\frac{1}{60D}$ $\frac{1}{60D}$ $\frac{1}{60E}$ $\frac{1}{600}$ $\frac{1}{60E}$ $\frac{1}$				590				1°	0 0					
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $				1				0.0	D a	565/1 (greenshgray), clean			1 60C = redrill of th	Às_
V     Sharr contact       60 D     00000       60 E     00000       10     000000       10     000000       10     000000       10     000000       10     000000       10     000000       10     000000       10     000000       10     000000       10     000000       10     000000       10     000000       10     000000       10 <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>59E</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>000</td> <td>0</td> <td>hd-crs sand</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>				59E				000	0	hd-crs sand				
60D     000000       10     000000       10     0100000       10     0100000       10     0100000       10     0100000       10     01000000       10     01000000       10     0100000000       10     0100000000000000000000000000000000000				*			4	0.0	0.0					
60E     0.0000       10     0.0000       61A     M. 00000       2     X       61A     M. 00000       2     X       61B     100.25 Top Lower much       100.25 Top				60 D				0.	0.0		_			
HO     V     Opening     V       61A     M     25-2, silty fn-vfn 5 to silt,     10. z= Top Lower muse       V     inten laminated, some     bulk density cylinder c       61B     inten laminated, some     bulk density cylinder c       V     inter laminated, some     clean zfn S (2000)       V     inter lam with 5664/1 (greenish grov)     core in plastic bag       inter lam with 5864/1 (dk     j       9/feenish grov),     j				GOE					0.0		_			
6/A     M     2S-Z, silty fn-vfnS to silt,     110.22 10p Zweithen       4	-110			<u> </u>				00	00	\V			Sharp contact	ud
4				61A			Ň		1	ZS-Z, silty fn-vfnS to silt,			huk day site culie tor	
61B     herd and compact silty/clayey       4     Iaminae, no rxn w/Hcl,       Well sorted, 566/1 (greenish gray)       Core in plastic bag       inter Iam with 5864/1 (dk				¥			4	EE		inter laminated, some			whith density cylinder	-0
Y     Iaminae, no'rxn w/Hc1,     Clean zfi S@/12       well sorted, 566/1 (greenish groy)     core in plastic bag       inter Iam with 5864/1 (dk     greenish groy),       115     v				6110				<u> </u>	1	here and compact silty I claye	$\mid \mid \mid \mid$			
Well sorted, 566/1 (greenish gray) Core in plastic bag inter Iam with 5864/1 (dk							-		4	Iaminae, norxn w/Hel,			clean zth S@ 112	
HS View View View View View View View View									1	well sorted, 566/1 (greenis)	(frey)		Core in plastic bag	
HS greenish gray),							_			interlam with 5B64/1 (dk				~
								·		greenish gray),	_			
									1		_			
							+			·				
	-#5		{				¥_		[	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			Jr.	

Paci Natio	fic Nor nal Lab	thwest	у во	D REł	AILY	LC	G	Bori Loca	ng/Well No <u>(399-3-19)</u> ation <u>300 Area</u>	Depth Pr	<i>0 − /</i> oject	3         Date         5-2-06         Sheet           LFI
Loga	ed bv		B A	1 R	ornst	ad					Drilli	ng contractor Cascade Drilling
Revie	worl h		Pani	<u> </u>		Sign			Pinni Son Date		Drille	er O
		~, <u> </u>			Print				Brocedure		Big/N	Aethod Resonant sonic
Litho	logic	Class	. Scheme	·							Dent	h Central Baint
Steel	Tape	/E-Tap	be				Fie	eld in	dicator Equip. 1) 2) 2)		Dept	
DEPTH	тіме	S	AMPLES	CONT		MOIS- TURE	GHA LC		LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION (particle size distribution, sorting, mineralogy, roundness, color, reaction to HCI, etc.)	H,O ADDED	CASING	DRILLING COMMENTS (drilling rate, down time, blow counts, water level, drill fluid, etc.)
		ITPE	ID NUMBER	INSTR	HEADING	<u> </u>		1				5" diameter 1'lows lexan liners
		·	1.5				$1 \sum$	X.	as 40% a 60% 5 moderately			3"missing in GIE
						1.1.14			- sorted 1005e 2.545/4 (1+.			
			6FF			SM	000	.0	olive brn), max part. size = 3"			Backfill
			4			1	.0 .	9	mod rxn w/ HC1 5=50%			20% gravel
			62A					0.	basalt G= 50% basalt			0
			$\checkmark$			Π	ø,		mustly md - crs sand	_		
			62B				0		·			Bulk density care collected
			4				o ,	$\dot{n}$	4" basalt cobble			
6			620				XX	न	black laminar (fly ash?)			Backfill
			¥		· ·	X	2 0	<u>•</u> )	295, poorly sorted, 101R5/6			
			63 A				$\searrow$	$\langle  $	(gellowish brn)	_		13A ~ 50% fall
			¥			SM	6		10%2			
			63B					6.	ZgS, 25%66, 65% S, 2.575/4			
			¥				- · · ·	-	(H-olivebrn), WK rxn W/ HCl,			
			63C				0.0		wk lamination, max part.			md sand lens, well sorted,
		·	_↓	<u> </u>			0 0	. 0	<u>size = 3"</u>			laminated 10XR614 (14. gel brn)
			63 D	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		0.0	0.0	SG, bimodal, well sorted felsic			~ 30% basalt
				· ·		4	ivo	ė	sand matrix, G= 30% basalt=			Ringold like matrix
10-				<u> </u>	ļ	ļ	$\mid$	$\square$	SA-SR 10YR 6/4 (1t. yel brn),	·		
						<b>_</b>		N	Laco3 coating on many clasts	, clas	suppo	rted
			64A			ISM		0.	ZSG , poorly sorted, massive,			stonch
					ļ		\$ • •	$O_{i}$	pulverized			
			64B		ļ	↓	<u>[Q -</u>	0.1				*
			<b>↓</b>		ļ	11		00	SG, like 63D, well sorted friend			
L			64C		1	· .	0.000	0.	sand matrix, yellowish strin		1	15ase of backfill

W = Wet, M = Moist, D = Dry NXN W/ HC1., felsic

Paci Natio	fic Nori nal Lab	thwest oratory	BO	DA REH		LO	G L	orir oca	ng/Well No_ <u>(5601 (399-3-19)</u> tion	Depth Pr	13 - 2 oject	26         Date         5-2-06         Sheet           LFI         2         of         7
Logg	ed by	1	Br	Bio	rnsto	d					Drilli	ng Contractor Cascade Drilling Inc.
Revie	ewed b	ov.	Pont	5		Sign			Prink Stor		Drille	r
i itho	logic	Class Sc	heme	Pr	nal				Procedure Rev		Rig/N	nethod Resonant Sonic
Steel	Tape/	E-Tape			1		Field	Inc	licator Equip. 1) 2)		Dept	h Control Point
		SAMP	LES	CONTAM		<b></b>	GRAPH	ю				DRILLING COMMENTS
) (	тіме					TURE	c z s	G	(particle size distribution, sorting, mineralogy, roundness, color, reaction to HCI, etc.)	H,O ADDED	CASING	(drilling rate, down time, blow counts, water level, drill fluid, etc.)
		ITPE ID	4C	INSTR. H	LADING	SM	0,00	¥.	56 60106 40% 5 5=			Hanford fm.
		0	40			1	0,000	0	mostly for-md=60-70% basalt			<b>_</b>
		~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	V			$\square$	$O^{\circ}$	0	sart find pepper, mod sorted,			well sorted basaltic sand
10		6	4E				0.0.0	9	G=20-40 %boalt, clast supported			Matrix
15			$\overline{\mathbf{V}}$			V	0000	0	string ran W/HC1, 2.57 4/2			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
							$\mathbb{N}$	Ζ	(4x grayish brn), lest clast			
							$\mid$ $\vee$		= 4"			
								N	slowsh			
		6	50			SM	0.0.0	2			<u>.                                    </u>	
			$\overline{\vee}$				0'0'0		SG, 60% 6 40% S, mod ~xn WI Her			
		6	5D				000	b	salt and pepper sand matrix,			
			1					0	mustly md-cossand, S=70-8040			
20		6	5E				0.00	5	basalt, well sorted matrix,			siltier (5-1001.)
20-			V				000	)	G= 50% basalt, 15st dast=4"			
		6	6 A			$\prod$	0.0.00	?	2.51 5/2 (crayish brn), clast			66A N90% Full
			V				-0-0	<u>e</u>	supportee, silt skins			
							$\nabla \nabla$	7	SMG, poorly sorted, 2.575/2 (Svav	ish b	rn)	
		1					[X]		string ren w/HCl			
									8			
		(	,7A			SM	0.0		msG. mod sorted, salt and peoper san	2 (	slough	?)
			V				0-0	5	SMG. poorly sorted, mod rxn when			r. muddy matrix
		6	7B				2		2.5/5/2 (grayish brin), loose 105T			67B ~ 90% full
			4			Π		×	clast = 3" most clasts oulvers	ed,		
*						<u>                                      </u>	$\searrow$	1	3= 60% basalt, G= 80% basal	ł		
								$\mathbf{v}$				

Pacific National	Northwest Laboratory	во	D REH	AILY	LO	G	Bori Loc	Imp/Well No         C 5001(377-5-17)         Depth         26-51         Date         9-2-1           tion         360 Area         Project         LFI	<u></u>
Logge	bv	BN	Bio	rnstad				Drilling Contractor Casca	de Prilling
Beview	ed by	Print	<u>ى</u>		Sign			Date Driller	. 0
1 ish ala				Print				Brocedure Bey Big/Method Resought	Some
LILIOIO	gic class. 5	cheme							
Steel T	ape/E-Tape			<u> </u>		+ie			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
DEPTH	IME SAM	PLES	CONTA	MINATION	MOIS-		DG	LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION H,O (particle size distribution, sorting, mineralogy, H,O (drilling rate, down t	DMMENTS ime, blow counts,
()	TYPE ID	NUMBER	INSTR.	READING	TURE	c z	SG	roundness, color, reaction to HCI, étc.) water level, dr	li fluid, etc.)
						$\geq$	$\leq$		
		67E			0	0.0	00	msG, palverized, v. poorly sorted, Hanford tm.	
		<u> </u>			1	00	.0	massive 2.575/2 (grayish brog	
		68A	<u> </u>		SM	00		uk ran w/ Hcl, variable annts	
		4	ļ		1	- 0	′′o	1 silf in matrix, Isst dasi=	
		<u>688</u>				. 0	4	2" 5= 70-80% basalt	`"
		<u>_</u>	ļ		¥.,	Qā	e,	G= 50-60 % hasalt V. (13 sand mat	<u>rix(@ 29</u>
30		<u>68C</u>	ļ			$\rightarrow$	$\square$	6BC held out +	or Column
		1	<u>.                                    </u>		· .	K-	X	studies	
			<u> </u>			- >	$\langle  $	lost Cure	
						0 = 0	<u>ک</u>	\	
		<u>698</u>	<u> </u>		SM	0		as 20% analyte BRY Harriste	
		*	ļ		M	0	Ľ.	Inversion Soll and Denner 2 57 NH	
		690	<u> </u>		+	00	00	(dk (ray), had sorted 5= 80-90%	
		¥			<u> </u>	00	00	$\frac{1}{1000} \frac{1}{1000} \frac{1}{1000$	
		69P	ļ		W	00	<u> </u>		1 5 200/ IA
		X	· .		Ψ,	00.		SMU 60/60, 20	1) 20/0101
35							/	VSUG Md-Crs pebber little matrix 2.545/2 (Grayis	norn, poo
					-		/	30-60% basalt crs sand studk Source	
┣───┼─						$  \rangle  $		to outside perfies 2.577/2 (an grayisy bra)	
						ΙX			
						-//	$\backslash \downarrow$		
├							$\mathbf{N}$		
					MA	0.00	-		· · · ·
		100			1	0.00	2010	mst, poorly sorted, mostly SM peries	<u>.</u>
		<u> </u>		L.,	¥	- 0 - 1	0.019	TY MS Mented, MMSSINK 1	1008/DCL/RRO

Pacil Natior	lic Nor nal Lab	thwest		D BEH		LO	G	Bor Loc	ring/Well No ation て	<u> </u>	99-3-19)	Depth_ Pro	<u>37-</u> oject	<u>52</u> Date <u>5-2-06</u> LFI	4
			R N I	Riac	nc tad								Drillin	ng Contractor Cascad	. Orill
Logg	eu by		Pars	530.		Sam				Pant	Date		Drille	r	
Revie	wed t	эу			Prest				Sign			201	Big/M	lethod Resonant S	onic
Litho	logic	Class	. Scheme							Procedure	F		rug/n		<u> </u>
Steel	Tape	/E-Tap	be		1		Fie	eld Ir	ndicator Equ	iip. 1)	2)		Dept		
oromu		S	AMPLES	CONT	MINATION		GRA	PHIC		LITHOLOGIC DESC	RIPTION	н,о	CASING	DRILLING COM (drilling rate, down tim	AMENTS
	TIME					TURE		s	- (partin	undness, color, reacti	on to HCl, etc.)	ADDED	CASING	water level, drill	fluid, etc.
		TYPE	ID NUMBER	INSTR.	READING	11	0		1. as . 00	orly sorted. r	nassive				
			100			141	000	0]	Sm/T	mostly fn-m	2 capilles.				
40				1			000	20	4/010-	work fatri	nublesw	e)1		Reworket Ringold	much
			10E			$\left  \right $	0.0	-01-	N cant	25YL/4	(If. nel. brn)				
			¥_			N	0.1	1	6=	50-60% bas	alt			95 = slongh, poort.	y sort
			1716			1	10.	Pr	i s G	mad sorted	LOOSE S=			massive	
			<u> </u>			<u> </u>	t c	-	1 40	-70% hash	<u></u>				
							-{ }	1		10 10 0000		_		Lost core	
							Ħ				······································	1			
· ·															
		<u> </u>	·				+1	$\Pi$							
		<u> </u>		<u> </u>			-1	11							
45						<u> </u>	+1	11			<u> </u>				
		<u> </u>			[		- 1	11							
	ļ						+ \/			<u> </u>			5.		
	ļ	l			<u> </u>		-  Y								
						<u> </u>	+ 1							histortalalo.	v 47.
		ļ				<u> </u>					• ······••				
							+ 1		ļ						
	L				ļ		- 1								
					ļ		$\downarrow$	1		<u> </u>					
						·	11	- 14							
50					ļ		1	i V				···		+	
- 20						<u> </u>	11								
								: [	\						
						<u> </u>			\	<u>:,,</u>			·	<u> </u>	
	1	1			1				N						

Logged by <u>by Bip/nStad</u> Reviewed by <u>new by the second state of the second state of</u>	Paci Nation	fic Nor nal Lat	thwest	во	D REH	AILY	LO	Bor G Loc	ing/Well No <u>C5001 (399-3-19)</u> Dep ation <u>300 Area</u>	oth <u>52</u> Project	-65         Date 5-2-66         Sheet           LFI         5 of 7
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	1.000	od by		BN	R:	prusta	5	<u></u>		Dri	illing Contractor Cascade Prilling Inc.
Hevene by here we have been here here here here here here here h	2099	cuby		Part	-51	<u>y1(2</u>	Sign		Date	Dri	iller
Lithologic Class. Scheme Field Indicator Equip. 1) Depth Control Point	Hevie	ewea i				Pnul			Brocedure Bey	Rie	g/Method Resonant sonic
Steel Tape/E-Tape $  -$ Field indicator Equip. 1) $         -$	Litho	logic	Class.	Scheme							enth Control Point
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	Steel	Таре	/E-Tap	e				Field In	1dicator Equip. 1) 2)		
$ \begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	DEPTH	тіме	s	AMPLES	CONT		MOIS-		LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION (particle size distribution, sorting, mineralogy, roundness, color, reaction to HCI, etc.)	1,0 DED CASIN	G (drilling rate, down time, blow counts, water level, drill fluid, etc.)
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	<u> </u>		TYPE	ID NUMBER	INSTR	READING	$\overline{w}$	0.000	SG loose poorly sorted, S=		Hanford fm.
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $				130			1	0.00	70-80% basalt unbroken		
$\frac{1}{1000}$ $\frac{1}{10000}$ $\frac{1}{10000}$ $\frac{1}{10000}$ $\frac{1}{100000}$ $\frac{1}{100000}$ $\frac{1}{1000000}$ $\frac{1}{100000}$ $\frac{1}{10000}$ $\frac{1}{100000}$ $\frac{1}{10000$	-53							0.000	clasts SA-SR 10-20% dasts		
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $				10	1			0.000	broken 2.5Y N4/ (dk gray),		
$55 \qquad \forall \qquad v.ers.), calicle clasts, salt  55 \qquad v.ers.), calicle clasts, salt  1 \qquad$				74C				$\mathbf{\nabla}$	50%06 50%05 (mostly crs to		74C held out for column studies
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	rt			+					V. crs.), caliche clasts, salt	·	
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	-37							$\Lambda$ /			Lost core
$\frac{1}{1}$ $\frac{1}$								$\lfloor \lambda / \rfloor$			
$\frac{1}{1}$ $\frac{1}$								XI			
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $						<u> </u>	ļ	$  / \rangle$			
$ \begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $				<u> </u>			ļ				
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $		·					<u> </u>	K	25 1 1 1 2 200/ ( 0 00/p		acaded hed = slough?
$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$				BAq_			IW-		95 Mod Sorrea 20100 0010		grace in any
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $				·			-   -	lò : o	ers-0, crs sand, 10058,		
60     Bag     0.000     basalt     0.000       10     0.000     SG, Mud sorted, dk may     SG, Mud sorted, dk may       10     0.000     SG, Mud sorted, dk may       10     0.000       10     0.000       10     0.000       10     0.000       10     0.000       10     0.000       10     0.000       10     0.000       10     0.000       10     0.000       10     0.000       10     0.000       10     0.000       10     0.000       10     0.000       10     0.000       10     0.000       10     0.000       10     0.000       10     0.000       10     0.000       10     0.000       10     0.000       10     0.000       10     0.000       10     0.000       10     0.000       10     0.000       10     0.000       10     0.000       10     0.000       10     0.000       10     0.000       10     0.000       10 <td< td=""><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>┼╌┼──</td><td>0.0</td><td>5 - 70-ROOL bacalt (= 40-50%)</td><td></td><td></td></td<>							┼╌┼──	0.0	5 - 70-ROOL bacalt (= 40-50%)		
Jag     Jag <td>60</td> <td>—</td> <td></td> <td><del>\</del></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>+</td> <td>0.0</td> <td>height</td> <td></td> <td></td>	60	—		<del>\</del>			+	0.0	height		
Bag         O. o. o.           Bag         O. o. o.           O. o. o.         O. o. o.           O. o. o. o.         O. o. o.           O. o. o. o.         O. o. o.           O. o. o. o.         G. fines washed away 7. 50%           O. o. o. o.         G. fines washed away 7. 50%           O. o. o. o.         G. fines washed away 7. 50%           O. o. o. o.         Clasts broken, sm-trs publik           O. o. o.         S. mostry crs-vers, loose, 70-80%           V         O. o. o.           V         O. o. o.				 10			++-	0.0.0.	SG Mand sorted dk may		
Burg         O 000         G. Fines Washed away? 50%         G. Fines Washed away? 50%           V         0.000         Clasts broken, sm-crs publik         76 B           V         0.000         S. mostry crs-vcrs, loose, 70-80%         76 B ~ 80% full           V         0.000         S. mostry crs-vcrs, loose, 70-80%         76 B ~ 80% full				Baa				0,000	<u> </u>		
G. Fines washed away?         50%           V         0000         Clasts broken, sm-crs publik           76B         S. mostry crs-vicis, loose, 70-80%         76B ~ 80% full           V         0000         S. mostry crs-vicis, loose, 70-80%         76B ~ 80% full				- Jug	+		++	000			
0.000         Clasts broken, sm-crs public           76B         5, mostly crs-ycrs, loose, 70-80%         76 B ~ 80% full           V         0.000         basalt         0		<u> </u>					11	0.000	G fines washed away? 50%		
768         5 mostry crs-vcrs, loose, 70-80%         76 B ~ 80% full           V         0         basalt         0			<u>├</u>		1			0000	clasts broken, sm-crs nobble		1/
V besalt				<u> </u>			11		S. MOSTLY CTS-VCIS. 10058 70-80%		76 B ~ 80% full
								0.00	basalt		¥
76c 55, 60% crs- vcrs. sand,				766	<u> </u>			.º 0 0 0.	SG, 60% G, 40% crs-vers. sand,		
V 000.0.0.0. 100 se, 2.5 Y N4/ (dk (roy)	1-	<u> </u>		4			$\downarrow$	0.0.0.0	10052, 2.5Y N4/ (dk (roy)		1000/001/000/001/001/001/001/001/001/00

Pacific National	Northwe Laborate	<sup>st</sup> <sup>pry</sup> BO	D REH	AILY IOLE LO	G Loc	ring/Well No <u>C5001 (399-3-19)</u> Depth <u>65-78</u> Date <u>5-2-06</u> cation <u>300 Area</u> Project <u>LFT</u>	
Logged	l by	BN	Bin	rustad		Drilling Contractor Cascad. D.	illing I
Loggeu	~y	Para	<u></u>	Sign	· <u> </u>	Date Driller	U:
Reviewe	ed by _	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Prist		Big/Method Resonant Sov	ric
Litholog	gic Clas	s. Scheme				Procedule not high memory	
Steel Ta	ape/E-T	ape		· /	Field Ir		 TS
DEPTH		SAMPLES	CONTA	MINATION MOIS-	LOG	LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION (particle size distribution, sorting, mineralogy, particle size distrib	etc.)
· · · · ·	Түр	E ID NUMBER	INSTR.	READING	CZSC	G Ta eagl has all to to 16th Hairford fun	
		760		W	0.0.0	$5 = 70^{-80} 78 0 78 0 454 = 5"$ mad	
-16 -		<u> </u>		¥		Basact, is coust s, more 74 E hold out for cul	иша
		76E			$\times$	studies	
		<u> </u>			$\langle \rightarrow \rangle$	Lost core	
					$\times$	4	
		0			0000	Gualisartal aders apple Slouch in bas sam	oles
		- DAS			0 00 0 0	C, Well Source Mar er, proved	
						ne matrix, 1000	
					0000		
70 -					0 0 0 4	1 web 16% + 30% 145	
		Ung-			20.00	10% wind longe pagely sorted	
		<u> </u>			0.0	254 N44 (decrew) 70-80%	·
					-0.00	has alt card	
		8			0-600	SG- 60% (5 40% S (MOSTIV)	
		Dac			0.05.0	50 00/00 10- 10- 100% basalt	
		¥				Can l Graded hed = mixe	d slong
				┝╼╼╾┼╌╂╼┤	F	1 loose much serted sand = slowing 1 redrilled?	6
		775		<u>├</u>	0.00	ster have mod sorted 70%/06	<u> </u>
		111		┝━━━─┼╌╀─┤	0.00.00	$3a^{1}/a$ (ast clast = 4"	
75-		704		- <b> </b> -	0.0.0	254 NH/ (AK (YON) S= hid-	
		181			00000	V. CS 3 70-80% baselt. 6	
		¥		¥-	0.0.00	30-40% basalt Lost core	
			+		$  \setminus /  $		
					-X		
			1	1	Vot M - M		1998/DCL/PRC

Pacil Natior	ic Nor al Lat	rthwest boratory	во	D REH	AILY	LC	G	Bo Lo	rin cati	g/Well No_ <u>C5001</u>	Depth	<u>78 -</u> oject	89         Date         5-2-06         Sheet           LFI         7         of         7
Logg	ed by	·	<u>B</u> N Part	Bjorv	istad	Sign		l			. <u></u>	Drilli	ng Contractor <u>Cascade</u> Drilling Inc.
Revie	wed	by			Peur					Procedure Re	v	Rig/N	Method Resonaut Sonic
_itho	logic	Class.	Scheme				Fi	eld l	ndi	cator Equip. 1)2)		Dept	h Control Point
steer		и <u>с</u> •тар		CONTA			GRA	PHIC	ΞŢ	LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION	но		DRILLING COMMENTS
£РТН (	TIME			INSTR	READING	TURE	c z	s	G	(particle size distribution, sorting, mineralogy, roundness, color, reaction to HCI, etc.)	ADDED	CASING	water level, drill fluid, etc.)
		TYPE	ID NUMBER	INSTR.	HEADING			A					
							1 /	'i { '					
						L	IÅ						
<u>o</u>			<u> </u>	<u> </u>	ļ	<u> </u>	K	¥.	+				785 = 80% fall
			78 <u>5</u>	<u> </u>		M	-	s	۱.	Staded = slough.			de l Dinenid like
						<u> </u>		4	Y	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			wellow ( 10YR 5/6) sand @ 81.5
			<u>79A</u>				- 0.0	0	}	SG mal cartal 2.574/2/dk			flanked by basaltic sand/
			100	┼──			100		1	siguida hon loosa basaltic	sand		evave!
			<u></u>				000		╁┟	mixed / inter Jam, with nellow			79B v 70% full Hantord
			790				0.0	00	11	felsic Ringold sands			79C redrill of 79B Ringold
							000	0 a		5 (5. 50%66.50% 5, felsic, 2.54/2	:		
	-		79E				T.00	00		(1+ brish (vay), Well sorted,			micaceous, less basalt at
			1			V	===	- <del>0</del> -	- I [	bimodal, S= 30-40% basalt,		ļ	bottom of gravel
<del>, 5</del>			80A			M	]			clast supported,			Bottompt 79 E saved tol
			4				1			cZ at top grading down to	-		Interface stray (suniony
			80B		<u> </u>		$\mathbb{N}$	$\mathbb{Z}$		2 fn S. L'aminated, 2.547/6		·	80 phild out for column
			¥	1			K.	$\sum$		(yellow), compact, cohesive,			studies
			80C	<u> </u>		$\square$		1	╞	micaceous sand, felsic,			X-IAM TH-MO SAND, ROXIAS
			4	ļ	ļ	LV.			•	horxn w/ HC1, band of			IUMS, V. WEN Sorried
					<u> </u>	ļ			}	brown (10YR 5/4) st all well	_		$T_0 = 89'$
					<u> </u>	<u> </u>		-	-+	Sorted			
				<u> </u>		<u> </u>	-						
90									ŀ			<u> </u>	
							- ;	1 1	┝			<u> </u>	-

Paci Natio	fic Nor hal Lab	thwest	во	D REI	AILY	LC	G	Bori Loca	ing/Well No (399-3-20) Depth Date_5-23-06 ation Project LFT	Sheet
Logg	ed by		BN	Bja	irnsta	al Sun			Drilling Contractor Cascade Or	illing Co.
Revie	ewed b	оу	2"NW	۲					Date Driller	
Litho	logic	Class.	Scheme		Pnni				Procedure Rev Rig/Method Resonant Soni	<u>ر</u>
Staal	Tane	/F.Tan	A		1		F	ield In	dicator Equip. 1) 2) Depth Control Point	
		- 1up		CONT			GR	APHIC	UTHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION DRILLING COMMENTS	
DEPTH	TIME	54	umples			MOIS- TURE			(particle size distribution, sorting, mineralogy, roundness, color, reaction to HCI, etc.)	counts, 2.)
·'		түре	ID NUMBER	INSTR	READING			SG	5" Diameter Jexan line	rs. I'long
							1			, J
				1			1			
							1			<u></u>
				†			1			
				1						
									de noorth carted (slands)	+up 4"
			81E			M		0	95 2 cobbles (20%) 80% ma-	<u> </u>
			4				0	Š	crs sand, well sorted, 10YR 5/4	
-			82A	<u> </u>			0	0 0)	(gellowish brn), 15st clast= 10cm, matrix supported	
د			1			<u> </u>	õ.	2 0 0	S= 30% basalt, 13000 NO UXM	
				ļ	<u> </u>		Ļ		W/HCI	
				<u> </u>			4		25G, 40%6 40%5, 20% Z.	
							+ 4	č.	pourly sorted, clast supported,	
							0	1	compact, 10 yR 6/4 (1+. yell 6m)	
								ح ا	155 clast - 4 cm, most well inded particles	- 11
	ļ		820			M	0	0 25	(g) vern dark 15190 (v.a. yrg)	
			<u> </u>		ļ			T OI	pearly sorted, at starte lorganic	
			B/E			S N		0.5	Massive Si compact Siva in all of	
-10-			07.0			1		÷Ľ	Diolog Solly Charles and Ealian sand	
			0>11	+	<u> </u>				S coarse well sorted massive,	
			NY 87R				t.		107R614 (H. well, bru) 20-25% matic	
			1						no xxx w/Act loose for sand at wase	
			<u>v</u>			_¥				
			83 E	1		SM	0.0	10.12	dk, poorly sories, qS = slongh	
l				L	L	W = 1	Wet.	M = Mc	oist, D = Dry 0 199	B/DCL/PROC/DBL/001

Well C5002

Paci: Nation	fic Nor nal Lat	thwest poratory	BORE		E LC	G	Bori Loca	ng/Well No <u>C 5002 (399-3-20)</u> I ation <u>300 Area</u>	Depth Pr	13 oject	26 Date 5-23-06 LFI	Sheet
Logg	ed by	В	NB	ornstad						Drilli	ng Contractor <u>Cascade D</u>	cilling Co
Revie	wedl	у́	- Invi	,	Sign			Prink Date		Drille	er	0
Litho	logic	Class. Sche	ne	Pres				Procedure Rev		Rig/N	Method Resonant Some	<u></u>
Steel	Tape	E-Tape		1		Fiel	d In	dicator Equip. 1) 2)		Dept	h Control Point	
DEPTH		SAMPLES	COM			GRAP	ніс				DBILLING COMMENTS	
)	TIME				TURE			(particle size distribution, sorting, mineralogy, roundness, color, reaction to HCI, etc.)	H,O ADDED	CASING	(drilling rate, down time, blow water level, drill fluid, et	counts, c.)
		83F	- BEH INS	READING	SM			S int-crs in-11 sorted pase			Folion sand?	
		84 F	·		T		:	104R6/4 (11. wellbrn) Norxn W/HCI				
		4			$\downarrow$			20-2540 mafic			Cylinder collected for be	nik densi
15		846	3								Core save out for F	Indy
P		4				]	_				Ward (BYB)	đ
		840			SM						85C a redrill of 84C	
							<u>.</u>	to well sorted				
		850			<u> </u>		sl?	25 to S. poorly sorted, interbedded d	orke	1 slong	hlagers	
·		¥_			V	Fin	`~	S, fn, laminated. 104R5/3 (brown),	Can	pact,	well sorted	
						0.7.0	5					
		- Dag			<u>DM</u>	00-00	5	256, 16058, poorly sorted, 2.545/4			Hantord th	
		811			$\vdash$	000	50	(It olive brn) 155+ clast= 7			Claude	
		- 060					۶١	Mottlez angray and ism = siongh			<u>Siangn</u>	
20		810			+		5	Level a Carling Line of course				
		1			D	0%	<u>.</u>	is corted outverized anudary			1	•
					Ť	0.0	2/	256 50% 6 30% 5 20% 2			N	
					SM	-0 0		V. PADY 14 Sorted 2.5 +6/2(14.				
		87B			0	0.0-0		bunish (voy), S= 40-50% basel.				
					$\downarrow$	0.0-	0	WK YAN W/ Hel. 1954 clast: 5cm				
		876			٩Z	0.00	,,	S= 80-90% basalt no rxh w/ Hel			less silt, better souted	<u>)</u>
		4			1	0000	5	,			······································	
		870				0.0 C		gst clast = 8 cm				
25		V				0,00	][	u				
/ <del>7</del> T	- T	DAE				m??(	211	last claste fill liner				

1998/DCL/PROC/DBL/001

Paci Natio	ific Nor nal Lai	rthwest borator	во	C REI	AILY	LO	G	Bori Loca	ing/Well No_C5002(399-3-20) Depth_26-39 Date_5- ation300_AreaProject_LFI	23-06 Sheet 3 of 8
Logo	ed by	,	BN	Bio	rnstad				Drilling Contractor	scade Drilling Co.
Revie	ewed	bv	Pari	<u>}</u>		Sign				0
Litho	loaic	Class.	Scheme		Pars				Procedure Rev Rig/Method Resona	nt sonic
Steel	Tape	/E-Tar	e		1		Fiel	ld In	dicator Equip. 1) 2) Depth Control Point	
DEPTH		s	AMPLES	CONT	AMINATION	MOIS-	GRAP	HIC	LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION H.O. CASING (drilling rate d	VG COMMENTS
( )	TIME	TYPE	ID NUMBER	INSTR	READING	TURE	cz	S G	roundness, color, reaction to HCI, etc.) ADDED Country (chining table) water lev	el, drill fluid, etc.)
ļ							lost			
-27			88E			D	0.0	9	SZG v. poorly sorted frog mented slough	
			4	1			0.0	0.51	powdery = slough	
			89A			V	0.0(	)?		
			1			SM	50.0		Hautord fm	
	ļ		89B	1					Saved out 89!	3 for column
30			1					$ \downarrow $	studies	
	ļ						lost	1		
							core	-		
				+						
		1	90A	1		SM	0.5%	20	256, poorly sorted 40%6,	
			4			1	000	0.	509/05, 189/02, 2.544/2 (ak	
			90B			м	0.0	-0. 2 0	srayish brn), S=70-80% Brown sitty	Ringold-like matrix
			1	<u> </u>			0.0.	0	matic, G: 60-70% basalt, 104R6/4 (14.	yell. brn) ~20%
			900	<u> </u>			0.0-	0	WK rxn W HCI, 18st clast = 4cm sill ski	is open-work fabric
-35						V	0.00	ं		
										<u>.</u>
							-			
			······					1		
			91A			SM	0.0.0	أما	256 V. Dourly Sorted, pulverized	
			4				000	5		
			GIB				000	<u>, e</u> )	SG, 50% 6, 40% 5, 1301, 2, pourly	
			$\downarrow$				0000	S.	Sorted, NO (XI) W/ HC1, 2.544/2	

W = Wet, M = Moist, D = Dry (dk groupish byn). G= 60-70% basalt

Pacific Northwest DAI National Laboratory BOREHO				ULY OLE	LO	G Lo	oring/Well N cation	lo <u>C5002(</u> 300 Area	399-3-20)	Depth _ Pro	39-9 oject	52 Date <u>-</u> LFT	5-23-06	Sheet of				
Logg	ed by		BH	Biorn	stad			1			,	Drilli	Drilling Contractor Cascade Drilling Co.					
Revie	wed I	by	Port	J		Sign				Date		Drille	r		0			
Litho	oaic	Class.	Scheme	Peu	1			Sign	Procedure		Rev	Rig/N	Rig/Method Resonant some					
Steel	Tape	/E-Tap	e				Field I	ndicator Ed	quip. 1)	2)		Dept	h Control Point					
DEPTH	тіме	SA	MPLES	CONTAMI	INATION	MOIS- TURE	GRAPHIC	(par	LITHOLOGIC D ticle size distributior roundness, color, re	ESCRIPTION 1, sorting, mineralogy, action to HCI, etc.)	H,O ADDED	CASING	DRIL (drilling rate water	LING COMME , down time, b level, drill fluic	NTS low counts, J. etc.)			
<u> </u>		TYPE		INSTR. RI	EADING	< м	0.00-	256	500/0 6 300	1 20% 7			Hauford f	и.				
			410	+		1	0.00	1 100	rly sorted .	2.5~4/2 (dK								
-40			910				0,0,0,0	Cre	wish brody 1	sst clast = Ho	im		silt skins					
			V				0-0:00	95 V	. eve sand, v	mod sorted								
			Bag				0,00,00	256	as above				mixed in bo	1				
			0				000	{						<u> </u>				
						-	0,000			······································								
						<u> </u>	0 0 3.0	·1					<u> </u>	,				
														<u> </u>				
							- 'a)											
			<u></u>				0 11											
-45-							U -											
							+											
							0											
									· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·									
			926			W	0	sl <u>q5, a</u>	Iraded poort	y sorlod,			107 (v					
			+				0.01	~ ~ ~	0	·			<u></u>					
			920			+	0000	756	poor y sort	2.545/2	(gragish							
			<u> </u>	<u>   </u>		$\downarrow$	5000	brh	), <u>S: 80-90</u>	To makie, 6	2		90.5		c dum			
		<b> </b> .	92E	<u> </u>			$\times$	50.	-60% basal	st clast	- 6 < m		CL. Jiec	0W +3F	CO UNIT			
-50-			¥										3 NG 10 3					
			<u></u>															

Pacific Northwest National Laboratory BOREHOLE LOG						LO	G Loca	ing/Well No (5002 (399-3-20) [ ation 300 Area	52-65         Date         5-23-06         Sheet           ject         LFI         5 of         8				
1.000	ed by		BN	Rine	instad					Drilli	ng Contractor		
Devis	und b		Park	J		Sign		Print Style		Drille	r		
Hevie	ewed i	,y			Post			Brocedure Bey		Rig/N	<b>Nethod</b>		
Litho	logic	Class.	Scheme		<u> </u>					Dent	h Control Point		
Steel	Tape/	E-Tap	e		- ′		Field In	dicator Equip. 1)2)2)		Dept			
DEPTH	71115	SAMPLES		CONTAMINATION		MOIS-	GRAPHIC LOG	LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION H,O (particle size distribution, sorting, mineralogy, ADDED CASING	drilling rate, down time, bl	DRILLING COMMENTS (drilling rate, down time, blow counts,			
()	TIME	TYPE	ID NUMBER	INSTR	READING	TURE	c z s g	roundness, color, reaction to HCI, etc.)			water ievel, um nuu		
							105+						
							core						
			930_			W	0 0	gS loose 2.54 4/2/dk grayish brn),	╞╼╌┼╴		Mantord tm		
			4				2	mod sorted, 200% 6, 80% 5,	┝				
			93E				0000	5=80-90% mafic, G=60-70%		·	grades down into sa	nd skip!	
55			*				0,000	baselt	+		Pablob Traver, V. 1000	.e	
			94A		<u> </u>	<u>  </u>	000	G, no matrix 19st dast= 5					
			+				00000	60-70% basalt					
				<u> </u>			.lost				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
							core						
											1 10 -1	······	
			95B			W	0,00	56, 10030, 50% 6, 50% 5,	┼┼-		1 core out of 5 C	ore run .	
							0000	S= 70-80% matic: G= 50-60%			Mixed		
							0.0 0.	basalt, 2.541/2 (dk grayish					
10							0.00	bru) Isst clast= 4cm	<b>├</b>				
80							0.00			·			
							0.000						
							0.0	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	┝				
							00.0						
							0.000						
			V				0.000				¥		
						ļ	lost						
							core		┥━				
			94C			W	S. C.	black, ind sand	┼	<u> </u>	slongh		
15			*					loose, petably gravel			<u> </u>	1998/DCL/PROC/DBL/00	

Pacif Natior	ic Norl Ial Lab	lhwest oratory	во	D REH	AILY	LO	GL	Borin .ocat	g/Well No <u>(5002(399-3-20)</u> ion <u>300 Area</u>	epth_ Pre	<u>65-7</u> oject	B         Date 5-23-06         Sheet           LFI         6         of 8		
Logg	ed by		BN	Bjor	nstad		l		Drilling Contractor Cascade D					
Revie	wedt	v	Prvs	J		Saga			Date		Drille	r		
1 : 4			Schomo		Prut				Procedure Rev		Rig/N	lethod <u>Resonant Sonic</u>		
	-	·	Seneme		,		Field	d Indi	icator Equip. 1) 2)		Depti	h Control Point		
Steel	Tape/	E-1ap	e	1	- '		GRAPH					DRILLING COMMENTS		
ЕРТН	acific North tional Labor gged by	SAMPLES		LES CONTAMIN		MOIS-	LOG		(particle size distribution, sorting, mineralogy, ADI	H,O ADDED	CASING	(drilling rate, down time, blow counts, water level, drill fluid, etc.)		
) TIME	TYPE	ID NUMBER	INSTR	READING		CZS	S G		<u>├</u>		Hauford fm			
			940		ļ	υ	0 0.0		56 1008, 251715 (ak (ruy),			<u></u>		
<u>_</u>			¥		<u> </u>		0.00	, l l	6040 0 1010, 1000 4					
		·	<u>946</u>		<u> </u>		0000	<b>)</b> }	5m. property 5-00 1010			cobbles up to 5"		
			+			1-	000	)°	marce 0 00 12 10 dument			95A = 1 cololule 5" dia		
			95A			<b> -</b>		<b>~~~</b> "	max. part Sile sem					
			*				+							
								• F						
					<u> </u>		- 3	·						
					<u> </u>	<u> </u>	1 3 3							
70		-					· + s	•						
						·	1							
	<u> </u>					<u> </u>	F	· [		<u> </u>				
	<u> </u>					<u> </u>	1.	.						
			91 Ble			$\overline{\mathbf{u}}$	0.0	0.	56 10058 2.544/0 (dk (ray),		L	Redrilled material = slough		
<u> </u>		┼───┤	10010			<u> </u>	$ U_{\circ} $	O M	5 = 80-90% matic. 5= 60-70%			mixed		
				+		1-1	0.00	31	basalt list clast: 4" 60 %					
							0.000		6 400/05 mod sorted			<u> </u>		
		┼┼	¥	-	+	<b>—</b>		-"'		ļ				
·	<u> </u>	┟──┥		+		1		ł						
75		┼──┤				1	T i							
		┨───┦					1			ļ				
							<b>†</b>				ļ			
				-	+	1	1 :			1				
			97Blc			1u		Ţ	fh-ers sand sorted			Graded hed = slough		
			1.		1	1	0.00	:0]	pebbly sand, basaltie, sorted			mixed material		

.

W = Wet, M = Moist, D = DRy

Pacific Northwest National Laboratory BOREHOLE LOG							Boring/Well No <u>C5002(399-3-20)</u> Depth_ Location <u>300 Area</u> Proj					78-91         Date         5-24-06         Sheet           oject         LFI         7 of         8				
<u> </u>			- RAI	Ringet	~l		1		<u></u>		Drillia	Drilling Contractor Cascado Ovilling Inc.				
Logg	ed by		Paral	Jornst	5-ct S-un			Pani			Drillo	<u>ہے۔</u> .r	<u>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>	<u> </u>		
Revie	ewed	ьу		Prist			Sign			<u> </u>	Din/2	Read Rea	÷			
Litho	logic	Class.	Scheme				1	Procedure	Rev	··	HIG/N	Rig/Method Resonant sonic				
Steel	Таре	/E-Tap	e	1		Field I	dicator Equi	p. 1)	2)		Dept	h Control Point				
DEPTH	TIME				N MOIS-		(particle rout	LITHOLOGIC DESC size distribution, so adness, color, reaction	RIPTION rting, mineralogy, n to HCl, etc.)	H,O ADDED	CASING	DRILI (drilling rate, water l	LING COMME down time, b evel, drill fluic	NTS low counts, l, etc.)		
<u> </u>		TYPE	GTR/	INSTRI HEADIN		0:0:0	56 0	orted loase				mixed and	rodrille	d slouth		
		┟──┤	980-		$\frac{1}{1}$	0 0 0	fn sand.	basaltic, st	rted = slough					0		
<u> </u>		1	<u>,,,,,</u>			00.00	56,1009	+ mod sorted	2.574/2							
00			980	1		0.0.00	(gk Zau	yish brn), 1	ist clast=3cm			Color chang	<u>e H</u>	anford fm		
- <del>0</del> 0-			4			0.0.0.0	5=70	-80% matic	G== 50-60% 10	asalt	-	G	R	ingold Fm		
			9BE			00.05	56,2.	546/4 (14.ge	1. bon) mod		<u>.                                    </u>	99B=redrill of	this in	tervel		
			4			0.000	Sortee	5=20-30	00/0 (7= 20-30%)			99C = redrill				
			99D			0.00	boid	4, 60% G	30405, 10% Z,		<u> </u>	Interface san	Aple pre	served for		
			*		M M		125+	dast = 5"	nicaceous			charlotte	Calling	a trom 44D		
			SIE				bino	dal, clast	supported, sil	+ sk	145					
			+				S.md.	V. Well Sorte	2. micaceous,	$\left  \cdot \right $						
		ļļ	100 A				Well I	well laminated 104R6/4(1+ 42).b		<u>rn)</u>						
		<b> </b>	¥	<u> </u>			Ztus	and laminal	= 2.545/2 ( gray	<u>sh b</u>	rh)	4				
85		┞┞		·								hour		1 44.0		
			Uaz_	<u> </u>	W		1 S. md-C	irs, well sor	400 100 Se				COTOR	-nould		
				<u> </u>			nierss ///	ve, hopen	12 = 1-70/4 ··	┼╌╍╌╂		- the gray				
				<u>   </u>	_		(11.4	el. brnt rest	15 515/2			¥				
			<del></del>	<u>                                      </u>		+	(0).V	P CALL AND	v unifer	<u>├</u>  -				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
			Uag		++-		10-2	V 10 MOLTIC	v. unitorin	+						
			_ <u>}</u>	┼──┼╌──						<u>├</u>  -						
				<u> </u>						-						
			¥	+	-											
			Nag	<u> </u>	+											
-90-							alenas	565/16	(eenish crow)							
			- <u>t</u>		$\pm t$		June									
L		L		t	W = 1	Wet M = M	oist. D = Dry							1998/DCL/PROC/DBL/001		

B.49

Pacif Natior	fic Nor nal Lab	thwest orator	у вс	D REI	AILY	LO	Bori G Loca	ng/Well No(399 tion300 Area	-3-207 [	Depth Pro	9 -99 ject	5 Date <u>5-24-06</u> LFI	8
Logged by <u>P</u>				Bjor	nstad	Sayn	Drilling Contractor Cascade Prilli						
Revie	ewed l	⊳у			Port			- Sign	Date		Drille	r	
Litho	logic	Class	. Scheme	<u></u>				Procedure	Rev		Rig/N	lethod <u>Nesohaht</u>	Son
Steel	Tape.	/E-Tap			. /		Field In	icator Equip. 1)	2)		Dept	h Control Point	
DEPTH	71115	s	AMPLES	CONT	AMINATION	MOIS-	GRAPHIC LOG	LITHOLOGIC DESCRIP	TION 9. mineralogy,	H,O	CASING	DRILLING COMME (drilling rate, down time, b)	NTS low co
()	TIME	TYPE	ID NUMBEI	NSTR	READING	TURE	c z s g	roundness, color, reaction to	HCI, etc.)	ADDED		water level, drill fluid	, etc.)
						<u> </u>	10st	·					
										<u>├</u> ┼			
<u></u>			Baa			W		5. 546/1. 1+ cray, 1	no se .			Rincold Fm.	
			10-	-		1		well sorted unicae	eous,			~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	
								10% mafic					
95			1			4				-		TD=95	
								·····					
							•						
							· · ·	<u></u>					
								<u></u>					
				1	1								
										-			
									·				
								<u></u>				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
										-			
							a series				······································		
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1									
				-			1		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				

JE/DCUPHOC/DEDOUT

## **Digital Core Photographs**

## Well C4999



























































































































































































































































## Well C5000














































































































































## Well C5001















































































































## Well C5002













































































































# **Core Chain of Custody Forms**

## Well C4999

Pacific N	lorthwest		<b>NI I A</b>				,	Chain-of-Custody No.
National L	.aborato	ry   🕻	ЛА		,05	IUUI	r	Well ID / Well Number
P.O. Box 999, Ric	hland, WA 9935	52						C4999 / 399-3-18 (300-FF-5-1)
Company Con	tact: B.	A. William	15	Telepho	ne: (509	) 372-3799	(	Cell Phone: (509) 539-6502
Samples Colle	ected by:	I'ale	e Nor	ner		PNNL	Ыo	ther
Remarks:	NA							
Ice Chest No:			Fi	eld Logbook No:		al A		Page No: \
Possible Sam	ple Hazard	Identificati	on:			1		
Destination:	Buildina 3	25 / Rm 3	25 (non-Re	ad) or Rm 305 (Rc	nd)	Carrier/	Wavb	ill No:
Sample Mediu	um Wa	ter S	oii M	Other 🗍	,		,,	
Chinning cont	ainer inter				alad in it	.15. %	who	n opened in laboratory °C
Shipping cont	ainer inter	nai tempera	ature:	when samples se	aled in it	ND	whe	"opened in laboratory C
Condition of s	sample con	itainers who	en received	at laboratory:				
Data	Time	Sampla	dintonal	SAMPLE IDE	NTIFICAT Percent	I exan		
Collected	Collected	Top (ft)	Bottom (ft)	Sample Number	Recovery	Liner		Comments
3-16 04		2.2	3.2	C4999- 1D	10070			
3-11-11		3.2	4.2	C4999-1E	100%			
2 16 06		4.2.	5.2	C4999- 24	100%			
3-10.06		5.2	6.2.	C4999- 213	10070			
3-11-04		6.5	7.5	C4999- 2E	50%			
3-10- M-		7.5	8,5	C4999- 34	100%			
3-10-65		8.5	9.5	C4999- 3B	100%			
211-06		9.5	10.5	C4999- 31.	1 10 76			
\$ 10 06		12.2	13.2.	C4999- 4/13	75%			11 Have
5-10-06-		13.2	14.2	C4999- 4C	1000	<b> </b>		
12-116		14.9	15,5	C4999- 54	30%			
1. 16-06		15.5	16.5	C4999- 515	1007,			
		1615	11.5	C4999- 56	100%			
3 16 GG		11.5	10.5	C4999- 0 D	1000			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
10.00		19.5	200	C4999 (a A	500	1-1		
3:10:06		205	215	C4999. 6R.	100.7	,		
110-16		51.5	19.5	C4999- 6C	100%			
3-10-01		7.5	23.5	C4999- 615	190 %			
310 04		135	\$4.5	C4999- 6 F	100 %			
3-10-06		211.5	25.5	C4999-7A	114.40			
- 1 Kr		-	CHAIN	OF POSSESSION	(include C	ompany Initial	S)	
	/	111	4.5.4	Pane Lat		20	211	and tunch
Relinquished By: Prir	nt Cla	Sign	Co.	Received By: Print	Si	gn	<u>Co.</u>	Date / Time
Dece		n j	Juni	the store	8 ( ) · · ·	on stat	ે પ્રોહ	3-16-5-2105
Relinquished By: Prin	nt	Sign	Co.	Received By: Print	SI	gn	Co.	Date / Time ?
Relinquished By: Print	nt	Sign	Co	Received By: Print	Si	gn	Co.	Date / Time
Relinquished By: Print	nt	Sign	Co.	Received By: Print	SI	gn	C0.	Date / Time
			_					
Disposed By: Pri	nt	Sign	Co.	Disposal Method:				Date / Time

Densifier N								Chain-of-Custody No.
	iormwes		CHA		2112	ТС	<b>NU</b>	C4999
P.O. Box 999, Ric	-aborato hland, WA 993	ry 2						Well ID / Well Number C4999 / 399-3-18 (300-FF-5-1)
Company Con	itact: B.	A. William	15	Telepho	ne: (509	) 372	2-3799	Cell Phone: (509) 539-6502
Samples Colle	ected by:	TSake	Harner	V				ther
Remarks:	12 BAY			,				
Ice Chest No:		(	Fie	eld Logbook No:	1.1	21		Page No:/
Possible Sam	ple Hazard	Identificati	on:					
Destination:	Building 3	25 / Rm 3	25 (non-Ro	id) or Rm 305 (Re	ad)		Carrier/Wayb	ill No:
Sample Mediu	ım: Wa	ter 🗌 🛛 S	oil 🔀 🛛	Other 🔄 🛛				
Shipping cont	tainer inter	nal tempera	ture:	when samples se	ealed in it	ND	°C whe	n opened in laboratory°C
Condition of s	sample con	tainers whe	en received	at laboratory:				
	-			-				
				SAMPLE IDE	NTIFICAT	ON		
Date Coilected	Time Collected	Sampleo Top (ft)	Bottom (ft)	Sample Number	Percent Recovery	Lexan Liner		Comments
3-10-06		825	34.5	C4999- 7D	120%			
3-10-06		3415	25.5	C4999- 7E	1.0.970			
3-10-06		35.5	16.5	C4999- SA	180%			
3-10-06		N6 5	17.5	C4999- 3B	1.299%			
3-13-06		37	28	C4999- 3D	5070		· =• =	
2-13-06		28	29	C4999- <u>今</u> 座	100 %.			
3 13-06		29	30	C4999- 1A	166 74			
2712 06 3-12-01		50	31	C4999- 415	155 10			
3-11-11		32-	-23	C4999-	199 11	a		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
2-13-06		33	34	C4999- 16A	1824	Ø		
11		34	35	C4999- 1072	1009			
11		35	36	C4999- 10 C	1007			
11		36	37	C4999-10 D	100%			
<i>la</i>		38	39	C4999- 11A	50%			
		39	40	C4999-11 13	/00%	<b> </b>		
11		40	41	C4999- 11 C	100%	-		
11		41	42.	C4999- 11 D	100%	·		
3-1.5-06		76	45	C4999- 11 /-	20 10			
				C4999-	-			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	<b>.</b>	<b>L</b>	CHAIN	OF POSSESSION	(Include C	ompa	ny Initials)	
		6111		Report	- 1	î.	Poles	alistar 10000
Relinquished By: Prir		<u>Sign</u>	 Co.	Received By: Print	SI	<u>~~ ~~</u> m)	Co.	
BRITT	0 11.12	7	Port	. Kaliyar ke v	U11- 1 .		Male	2/13/66 13:40
Relinquished By: Prin	nt	Sign	Co.	Received By: Print	Si	gn	Co.	Date / Time
Relinguished By: Prir	nt	Sign	Co.	Received By: Print	Si	gn	Co.	Date / Time
Relinquished By: Drir	nt	Sign	Co	Beceived By Print	Si	an	Co	Date / Time
		2.9.1			<u>.</u>			
Disposed By: Prin	nt	Sign	Co.	Disposal Method:				Date / Time
L		-			·····			2006/DCL/300-FF-5/001 (03/06)

Well ID / Well Number         C4999 / 399-3-18 (300-FF-5.         799       Cell Phone: (509) 539-6502         Other
C4999 / 399-3-18 (300-FF-5.         799       Cell Phone: (509) 539-6502         .       X Other
799         Cell Phone: (509) 539-6502           Other
Other <u>ARAM</u> <u>Tine</u> Page No: rier/Waybill No: when opened in laboratory°C
Page No: rier/Waybill No: when opened in laboratory°C
rier/Waybill No: when opened in laboratory°C
rier/Waybill No: when opened in laboratory°C
rier/Waybill No: when opened in laboratory°C
when opened in laboratory°C
when opened in laboratory°C
Comments
(chall cill cill
Olaur Brown 49.549 - 541
V day month and Still
0 0 /
day be sluft
······································
Sugard Sampe (39.5-61)

De -: C - N	lorth			····-				Chain-of-	Custody No.
racific P	vortnwes	·   <b>/</b>	ЪΗΛ		211	ТС	עחו	C4999-	
National	Laborato	ry 📘 🖣	ЛИ		03	IU	וטי	Well ID / V	Vell Number
P.O. Box 999, Ri	chland, WA 9935	52						C4999 / 399-	3-18 (300-FF-5-1)
Company Co	ntact: B.	A. William	15	Telepho	ne: (509	) 372	<u>-3799</u>	Cell Phone: (509	9) 539-6502
Samples Coll	ected by:	Jake	Horn	NY .		🗌 PN	INL 🛛 O	ther <u>GRA</u>	M_ The.
Remarks:	1200	il.							
Ice Chest No:	7	-/4	Fie	eld Logbook No:	no/1	4		Page N	lo:/A
Possible Sam	ple Hazard	Identificatio	on:		i i				1
Destination:	Building 3	25 / Rm 32	25 (non-Ro	id) or Rm 305 (Ra	d)	. (	Carrier/Waybi	I) No:	
Sample Medi	um: Wa	ter 🗌 🛛 So	oil 🔀 🛛	Other 🔄					
Shipping con	tainer inter	nal tempera	ture:	when samples se	aled in it		°C when	opened in labor	ratory_ °C
Condition of	sample con	tainers whe	en received	at laboratory:					- <u> </u>
									·
	· · · ·	. <u>.</u>		SAMPLE IDE	NTIFICAT	ION			
Date	Time	Sampled	i Interval	Sample Number	Percent	Lexan		Comments	
	Collected	Top (ft)	Bottom (ft)	C4000 1 5 m	f in the second	Line			
2-110-06	0300	572	60.5	C4999-155	10540				
The set so f	6. 14 1. 55	1	101.0	C4999- +0-	10078				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
276706	0800	60.5	5061.5 155	C4999 15 P	100				
	0.00 vm	61.3	623	C4999- 16 A	100				
14	0200	62.0	62.5	C4999- 16-52	100	$\left  - \right $			
	0300	63.5	64.5	C4999- 16C	100				
14	0300	64.5	65.5	C4999- 6D	100				
4	0830	444.5	65.5	C4999- 6E	100		Probatishy	Slatt	
	0650	69.5	66.5	C4999-17A	100			-	
72	17850 11 - 20	6265	67.5	C4999- 11P2	100		· · · · ·		
	0830	1.7.5	68.5	C4999- 11C	100			<u> </u>	
<i>''</i>	00000	65.5	69.5	C4999- 11D	100				
3-16-0h	0820	69.5	70.5	C4999- )/ [-	100				
				C4999-		1		•	
	1			C4999-				<del> </del>	
	<u> </u>	1		C4999-					
				C4999-		<b> </b>			
			· ·	C4999-	-				
				C4999-					
	<b> </b>	<u> </u>		C4999-		+			
	<u> </u>	1	CHAIN	05 006655010N					
			CHAIN	UF PUSSESSION	include C	umpar	iy initials)		
Jake Horn	er Coher	thing 6	RAM	Dece Willit	2 /1		Pro-C	3/16/06	0748
Relinquished By: Pr	int d	Sign	Co.	Received By: Print	S	an , , ,	· / 2.	Date'/ Time	6
BACE WILL	1.1.14 × J	<u>K / r</u>	\$~ ~ L	Anton roll	- Ki	ÁĂ	<u>vil 1.02</u>	2/10/66	2955
Relinquished By: Pr	int	Sign	Co	Heceived By: Print	Si	gn	Co.	Date / Time	
Relinquiched By: D	int	Sign	<u></u>	Beceived By: Print	Ci	an		Date / Time	
Heinquisneo by: Pr	nn.	JIGH	00	neceneo by. Filli	5	A.,	οu.	Date / Think	
Relinquished By: Dr	int	Sian		Received By Print		an	Co	Date / Time	
, teinquisiteo by: FI			00.			a.,		- 400 / 1010	
Disposed By: Pr	rint	Sign	Co.	Disposal Method:				Date / Time	
		r.a		.,					

2006/DCL/300-FF-5/001 (03/06)

Pacific N	orthwest	t							Chain-of-Custody No.
National	Laborato	rv   (		IN C	)F C	US	ТС	DY	C4999-
P.O. Box 999, Rid	chland, WA 9935	52							Well 10 / Well Number C4999 / 399-3-18 (300-FF-5-1)
Company Cor	ntact: B.	A. William	15		Telephor	ne: (509	2) 372	2-3799 0	Cell Phone: (509) 539-6502
Samples Colle	ected by:	Jale	Horn	ev-					ther GRAM Inc.
Remarks:		dane							
Ice Chest No:	1	44	Fie	eld Logbo	ook No:	a-/A			Page No: <u>n/s</u>
Possible Sam	ple Hazard	Identificati	on:	None		,			·
Destination:	Building 3	25 / Rm 3	25 (non-Ro	ad) or Rm	1 305 (Ra	d)	. '	Carrier/Waybi	ill No:
Sample Mediu	um: 🗌 Wat	ter 🗌 🛛 S	oil 📈 🛛	Other 🗌					
Shipping con	tainer inter	nal tempera	ature:	when sa	amples sea	aled in it		°C whe	n opened in laboratory °C
Condition of	sample con	tainers whe	en received	at labora	tory:				
				SAN	IPLE IDEN	TIFICAT	ION		
Date Collected	Time Collected	Sampled Top (ft)	Bottom (ft)	Sampl	e Number	Percent Recovery	Lexan Liner		Comments
3-17-06	1400	70.5	71.5	C4999-	183	100%		507	Slough
17	1400	71.5	72.5	C4999-	18.0.	100			J
11	1400	72.5	73.5	C4999-	180	100			
1	1400	73.5	74.5	C4999-	16E	100			
12	1400	74.5	75.5	C4999-	19A	100		in.	
17	1500	75.5	765	C4999-	1913	100			
17	1500	765	77.5	C4999-	196	100			
17	1500	77.5	78.5	C4999-	190	100			
11	1500	78.5	79.5	C4999-	19 E	100			
17	1500	79.5	80.5	C4999-	20A	100			
3-17-06	1500	80.5	81.5	C4999-	20 B	100			
3-20-06	1220	81.5	82.5	C4999-	20 D	100			
10	1220	\$2.5	83.5	C4999-	20E	100			
2.2	1220	83.5	34.5	C4999-	21A	100			
11	1220	84.5	85.5	C4999-	21 3	100			
2.4	1220	25.5	86.5	C4999-	210	100			
3-20-06	1720	865	87.5	C4999-	21D	100			
	1			C4999-					
				C4999-					
				C4999-			I		
				C4999-					
			CHAIN	OF POSS	SESSION (	Include C	ompa	ny Initials)	,
Jake Hou	nos la	le Hornes	GRAM	Bro€	EUJUN	in h		PAL	3/20/06 / 12:28
Relinquished By: Pri	nt /	Sign	Co.	Received By	Print	Sig	gn	Co.	Date / Time
But Wil	1.1.5 12	( )	Paint	11 cine il	Vilenc	<u>, 1</u> . 19	sth.	VING AN	3/20/06 12:35
Relinquished By: Pri	nt C	Sign	Co.	Received By	Print	Si	gn	Co.	Date / Time
								<u> </u>	
Relinquished By: Pri	nt	Sign	Co.	Received By	: Print	Si	gn	Co.	Date / Time
Relinquished By: Dri	nt	Sian		Beceived Bu	Print	¢.	an		Date / Time
Tempolico by. Fit		Jan	00.	neocived by		51	ə''	00	Carlos Timo
Disposed By: Pri	int	Sign	Co.	Disposal Me	thod:				Date / Time
									2006/DCL/300-FF-5/001 (03/06

P.O. Box 999, Ric	hland, WA 9935	2					C4999 / 399-3-18 (300
Company Cor	tact: B.	A. William	5	Telephon	e: (509	) 372	Cell Phone: (509) 539-6
Samples Colle	ected by:	Jake	Horn	er		D PN	INL $\square$ Other $\_$ $GRAM$ $\_$
Remarks:	None						
Ice Chest No:		-/A	Fie	eld Logbook No:	N/	<u>A-</u>	Page No: <u>، ، /</u> ،
Possible Sam	ple Hazard	Identificatio	on:		/		
Destination:	Building 3	25 / Rm 3	25 (non-Ra	id) or Rm 305 (Rad	<u>d)</u>		Carrier/Waybill No:
Sample Mediu	ım: Wa	ter 🗌 🛛 Se	oil 🔀 🛛 (	Other 🗌			
Shipping con	tainer inter	nal tempera	ture:	when samples sea	aled in it		°C when opened in laboratory
Condition of	sample con	tainers whe	en received	at laboratory:			
				SAMPLE IDEN	TIFICAT	ION	
Date Collected	Time Collected	Sampleo	i Interval	Sample Number	Percent Recovery	Lexan Liner	Comments
3-21-06	1715	92.5	93.5	C4999- 231. "	100		
11	1215	13.5	94.5	C4999- 23D .	100		
, '	1215	94.5	95.5	C4999- 23E .	100		
(1	1215	95.5	96.5	<u>С4999- 24А .</u>	100		
•/	1410	95	96	C4999- 24 B.	100		
1	1410	96	97	C4999- 24C.	100		
!!	1410	97	98	C4999- 24 D	100		
τ <sup>ή</sup>	1410	98	99	C4999 24 E	100		
4	1410	99	100	C4999-254	100		
3-21-06	NIA	100	101	C4999- 25 B	30		150ttom 7010 Fell out
7-12-04	NIA	86	67	$(4999, 2) \land$	102		
	6	87	88	C4999- 11B	1->	1	
	1 *	88	89	C4999- 22C	102		
يد ب	7	89	90	C4999- 22 D	100		
1-	۱.	90	91	C4999- 27E	100	<u> </u>	
		]		C4999-	<b> </b>	ļ	
			ļ	C4999-		ļ	
				C4999-			
				C4999-			
	L	L		OF POSSESSION (	Include C	omne	ny Initials)
	,		CHAIN	01			
Jake He	ever for	4 Hours	brRAA.	Beceived By: Print	1 Si	2n	$\frac{\mathcal{O}_{\text{Co.}}}{\text{Co.}} \frac{\mathcal{O}_{\text{J}}}{\text{Date}/\text{Time}} = \frac{\mathcal{O}_{\text{J}}}{\mathcal{O}_{\text{Co.}}} \frac{\mathcal{O}_{\text{J}}}{\mathcal{O}_{\text{J}}} \frac{\mathcal{O}_{\text{J}}}{\mathcal{O}_{$
	. 0	n)/		C manata and the same	r. M	น.ศ. เ.	1 1 10 2011 3/11/21 62.1
Relinquished By: Pr	int St	Sign	Co.	Received By: Print	si Si	gn gn	Co. Date / Time
Relinquished By: Pr	int	Sign	Co.	Received By: Print	Si	gn	Co. Date / Time
1							

National I	orthwes			N OF C	US'	ТС	<b>Y</b> D	C4999-
P.O. Box 999, Rich	land, WA 9935	52						Well ID / Well Number C4999 / 399-3-18 (300-
Company Cont	tact: <u>B.</u>	A. William	s	Telephon	e: (509	) 372	-3799	Cell Phone: (509) 539-65
Samples Colle	cted by:	Jak	e Hor	ner		PN		Other <u>GRAM</u>
Remarks:	N	ane						
Ice Chest No:		-/A	Fie	ld Logbook No:		~	-/A	Page No:
Possible Samp	ole Hazard	/Identificatio	on: 25 (non Pa	d) or Pm 305 (Pa	4)		/	, , , , , , ,
	Jonang J				<u></u>		Carrier/Wayb	
Shipping cont Condition of s	ainer inter ample cor	nal tempera	iture: In received	when samples sea	aled in it		°C whe	n opened in laboratory
				SAMPLE IDEN	TIFICAT	ON	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Date	Time	Sampleo	i interval	Sample Number	Percent	Lexan		Comments
Collected	Collected	Top (ft)	Bottom (ft)	<u> </u>	Hecovery	Liner		
3-22-06		77.5	100.5	CA999-250	100			
		100.5	101.5	C4999- 25E	100			<u></u>
		107.5	103.5	C4999- 26A	100			
		103.5	104.5	C4999- 26 B	100			
		104.5	105.5	C4999- 26C	100			
		104.5	105.5	C4999-26D	100			
		105.5	106.5	C4999- 26F	100			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		106.5	107.5	C4999- 27A	100			
		107.5	1085	C4999- 27B	100			
		708.5	109.5	C4999. 27C	100			
	(JI	109.5	110.5	C4999	-0%		1	
		108,5	109.5	C4999. 27E	100	<u> </u>	108.5	- 111' likely slough
		109.5	110.5	C4999- 28A	100	<b> </b>	22	<u>E-28B (</u> )
		110.5	111.5	C4999- 28B	100	<b> </b>	1	
		111.5	112.5	C4999- 28C	100			• • · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
V		LIZ-5	113.5	C4999-28D	100	<u> </u>		· _ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
3-22-06		113.5	1145	C4999- 28E	80			
				C4999-				
		-		C 4999-	+		+	
	L	.1	CHAIN	DE BOSSESSION	Includer	<u> </u>	ny Initiala)	
		, 11	CHAIN	0F F033E33IUN			any minais)	
Jake Hor	ver fo	he ffor	GRAM	Block war	of_	X	-Fronk	<u>. 3-22-06 / .</u>
Helinquished By: Prir	" //	- Sign	Pris	Heceived By: Print	s	gn	Co.	Date/lime
Relinquished By: Prin	Non-	Sign	۲ <u>ــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ</u>	Received By: Print	- <del>150</del> Si	gn .	Co.	<u>5.22-06</u> 16 Date/Time
Relinquished By: Pri	nt	Sign	Co.	Received By: Print	Si	ign	Co.	Date / Time
Relinquished By: Pri	nt	Sign	Co.	Received By: Print	S	ign	Co.	Date / Time

Pacific N	lorthwes	+ <b>1</b> .			<u> </u>				Chain-of-Custody No.
National	laborato		CHAI	N C	)F C	US	TC	)DY	C4999-
P.O. Box 999, Ri	chland, WA 9935	52							Weil ID / Well Number C4999 / 399-3-18 (300-FF-5-1)
Company Cor	ntact: <u>B.</u>	A. William	S		Telephon	e: (509	) 372	2-3799	Cell Phone: (509) 539-6502
Samples Coll	ected by:	Jake	Horne	r					ther GRAM Inc.
Remarks:	N	and	- <u></u>						
Ice Chest No:		-/4	Fie	ld Logbo	ook No:	_a/	4		Page No:/A
Possible Sam	ple Hazard	Identificatio	on:	rfa_		· /			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Destination:	Building 3	25 / Rm 32	25 (non-Ra	d) or Rm	n 305 (Rad	4)	. 1	Carrier/Wayb	ill No:
Sample Medi	um: Wa	ter 🗌 🛛 So	oil 🔽 🕻	Other 🛄					
Shipping con	tainer inter	nal tempera	ture:	when sa	amples sea	led in it		°C whe	n opened in laboratory °C
Condition of	sample con	tainers whe	n received	at labora	ntory:				
				SAN	MPLE IDEN	TIFICAT			
Date Collected	Time Collected	Sampled Top (ft)	Bottom (ft)	Sampl	e Number	Percent Recovery	Lexan Liner		Comments
3-23-06	0735	114.5	115.5	C4999-	298 A	100			
1	0735	115.5	116.5	C4999-	29 B	100			
	0735	116.5	5.711	C4999-	290	100			
	0735	117.5	118.5	C4999-	29 D	100			
	0735	118,5	119.5	C4999-	29 E	100			
	0735	119.5	120.5	C4999-	30A	80			
	0935	122	123	C4999-	30 D	100			
¥	0935	123	124	C4999-	30 E	100			
·	0935	174	125	C4999-	31 A	100			
3-23-06	0935	125	126	C4999-	31 B	50			
		ļ		C4999-			<b> </b>		
	ļ			C4999-			ļ		
				C4999-					
				C4999-			<b> </b>		
				C4999-			<b> </b>	<b></b>	
				C4999-		<b> </b>	<u> </u>		
	· ·			C4999-		<b> </b>	┨──	<b>-</b>	
				C4999-	<u></u>	<u> </u>			
				C4999-					
		+	<b>F</b>	C 4999-		<u> </u>			
	<b>I</b> .	1	CHAIN	OF POS	SESSION (	nciude C	l	nv Initials)	
	11	2111	201.4	- n.			$\sum$	A	
Belinguished By: Pr	Holner	John He	n 4m	- Sec	Edner	ry Ac	<u>Al</u>	<u>~ Privil</u>	3-23-06 10:11
Range			Par 11	V.	L. R.I		* +/	1 A Put	
Relinquished By: Pr	int 7	Sign	~ 1702	Received By	C Print	<u> </u>	<u>///</u>		<u>3-23-06</u> 10-20 Date/Time
	-	-							
Relinquished By: Pr	int .	Sign	Co.	Received By	/: Print	Si	gn	Co.	Date / Time
Relinquished By: P	rint	Sign	Co.	Received By	y: Print	Si	ign	Co.	Date / Time
Disposed By: P	rint	Sign	Co.	Disposal Me	athod:			<u> </u>	Date / Time
							·;		2006/DCL/300-FF-5/001 (03/0

Pacific N	Northwes	at 1						Chain-of-Custody No.
National	laborato		СНА	IN OF C	:US	TC		C4999-
P.O. Box 999, Ri	ichland, WA 993	52						Well ID / Well Number C4999 / 399-3-18 (300-FF-5-1)
Company Cor	ntact: B.	A. Willian	ns	Telepho	ne: (509	2) 372	-3799 (	Cell Phone: (509) 539-6502
amples Coli	ected by:	Jak	e Horr	er				ther GRAM The
Remarks:	Non							
Ice Chest No:	N	1A-	Fi	eld Loabook No:	21	 A		Page No:/ J
Possible Sam	ple Hazard	Identificati	on:					
Destination:	Building 3	325 / Rm 3	25 (non-Rc	ad) or Rm 305 (Ra	d)		Carrier/Waybi	
Sample Mediu	um: Wa	iter 🗍 S	oil 🔀 🛛	Other	· · · ·		-	
Shipping con	tainer inter	nal tempera	ature:	when samples se	aled in it		°C when	
Condition of	samnle cor	tainere who	an received	at laboratonu			o when	opened in laboratory C
	sumple cor	namers with	en receiveu					
					TIFICAT			
Date	Time	Sample	d Interval	Sample Number	Percent	Lexan		Commonte
Collected	Collected	Top (ft)	Bottom (ft)		Recovery	Liner		
3-23-06	1415	124.5	1255	C4999- 31C	100			
<u>├ }</u>		125.5	126.5	C4999- 31D	100		LOUDE	2 MJD ~ 126
		126.5	127.5	C4999- 31E	100			
<u> </u> ↓		127.5	128,5	C4999- 32A	100			
2 2		128.5	129.5	C4999- 32B	100	$ \downarrow \downarrow$		
5-23-06	1415	129.5	130.5	C4999- 32C	100	┞──┤		
				C4999				
				C4999-	ļ			
				C4999-	<b> </b>		·	
<u> </u>				C4999-	<b> </b>		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	ļ			C4999-	<b>_</b>			
			<u> </u>	C4999-	<b> </b>			
		<u> </u>		C4999-				
			<b>_</b>	C4999-		_		
		ļ		C4999-	<b>_</b>			
	<b> </b>	<u> </u>		C4999-				
				C4999-	ļ			
				C4999-				
	ļ			C4999-			·····	
			ļ	C4999-	+			
	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	C4999-				
	,		CHAIN	OF POSSESSION (		ompan	y Initials)	
Jake Hor	ner ha	1 Am	L-RAM	BRUE DILLIAN	IS 12	>   /	Prove	L 3/21/06 14:24
Relinquished By: Prir	nt /	Sign	Co.	Received By: Print	Sig	A - 25-2	Co.	Date / Time
BENEWII	LIANS	An	print	Nentra Rod	/10	(In	1 WNL	3/23/06 14:45
Relinquished By: Priz	nt 🧲	Sign	Co.	Received By: Print	Sig	n .	Co.	Date / Time
Relinquished By: Pri	nt	Sign	Co.	Received By: Print	Sic	in	Co	Date / Time
'inquished By: Prin	nt	Sign	Co.	Received By: Print	Sig	'n	Co.	Date / Time
Discosed By: Driv	nt	Sign		Disposel Math			·····	
				окрозаниениен.				2006/DCL/300-EE5/001/03/061

Pacific I	Northwes	it					TO		Chain-of-Custody No.		
National	Laborato	ory			ЛС	05	IU	υľ	Well ID / Well Number		
P.O. Box 999, R	ichland, WA 993	52							C5000 / 399-1-23 (300-FF-5-2)		
Company Co	ntact: <u>B</u> .	A. Willian	ns		Telephon	ie: (509	9) 372	-3799	Cell Phone: (509) 539-6502		
Samples Col	lected by:	Jake	<u>e Hern</u>	.er			🔄 PN	NL 🖂 🤇	Other <u>GRAMINC</u>		
Remarks:	- A	m									
Ice Chest No	:	N/A	Fi	eld Logbo	ook No:	~ 1 °.	<b>1</b>		Page No: 1/A		
Possible San	nple Hazard Building 3	Identificati	on:	<u></u>	205 (P-						
Semple Medi	um: Wo	tor⊡ 6			1 305 (Ka	oj		arrier/wayb			
Shipping container internal temperature: when samples sealed in it °C when opened in laboratory °C											
Omphiling con		nai tempera	ature.	witen 56	inipies sea			C whe	opened in laboratory °C		
Condition of sample containers when received at laboratory:											
Date	Time	Campion	d Intervai		IPLE IDEN	TIFICAT	ION				
Collected	Collected	Top (ft)	Bottom (ft)	Sample	Number	Recovery	Liner		Comments		
3-30-06	1330	0		C5000-	32D	100					
<u> </u>		1	2	C5000-	32 E	100					
		2	2.5	C5000-	334	100		7			
		2	2.5	C5000-	33R	100					
	Ŵ	2.5	3.5	C5000-	330	100					
	1330	3.5	4.5	C5000-	27D	100		べ び 耳 ・	OZo rec.		
	1518	3,5	4.5	C5000-	34A	80					
_	1	4.5	5.5	C5000-	34R	100					
		5.5	6.5	C5000-	34C	100					
-		6.5	7.5	C5000-	340	100					
	1518	7.5	8.5	C5000-	34E	100					
	1545	6.5	7.5	C5000-	3512	50					
	1	7,5	8.5	C5000-	356	100			<u> </u>		
		8.5	9.5	C5000-	35D	100					
	V	9.5	10.5	C5000-	35E	100					
3-30-06	1545	10.5	11.5	C5000-	36A	100					
4-3-06	0815	10.5	11.5	C5000-	36 D	1120					
	0515	115	12.5	C5000-	36E	180					
U.	0815	13:5	13,5	C5000-	37A	100					
4-3-06	0815	13.5	1415	C5000-	3713	100		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			
-				C5000					(		
			CHAIN	OF POSS	ESSION (In	nclude Co	ompany	(Initials)			
Thello	mar h	1. H.	CAAL	1 57 6 4	ر د د اد سو	a. I. S.	2.	8. P	Vertile activ		
Relinquished By: Pri	nt A	Sign	<u> </u>	Received By:	Print (	Sigi	n	17 681			
PEREIN	min Sak 9	2. 1.0	Print	11	112 1 24171	va 11	. with	, inin	match		
Relinquished By: Pri	nt	Sign	<u>~~</u> C	Received By:	Print	Sigi	n Nillin	<u>~ 0,11,000</u> co.	Date / Time		
Relinquished By: Pri	nt	Sign	Co.	Received By:	Print	Sig	n	Co.	Date / Time		
Relinquished By: Pri	nt	Sign	Co.	Received By:	Print	Sig		Co.	Date / Time		
Disposed By: Pri	nt	Sign	Co	Disposal Meth	od:				Date / Time		
		- 3"							2006/DCL/300-FF-5/001 (03/06)		

				·				
Pacific N	Northwes					тс		Chain-of-Custody No.
National	Laborato	ry 🛛	ЛА		-03	IC	JUY	Well ID / Well Number
P.O. Box 999, Ri	chland, WA 993	52						C5000 / 399-1-23 (300-FF-5-2)
Company Co	ntact: B.	A. Willian	ns	Teleph	one: (509	2) 372	2-3799	Cell Phone: (509) 539-6502
Samples Coll	ected by:	-Stater	Horn	<u>cr</u>		🗌 Pl	NNL 🔤 C	Other <u>GRAM</u> Druc
Remarks:		1.1.						
Ice Chest No:		v=/ 4	. Fi	eld Logbook No:		1-+-		Page No:A
Possible Sam	ple Hazard	Identificati	on:	OG. (				,
Destination:	Building 3	25 / Rm 3	25 (non-Ro	ad) or Rm 305 (F	Rad)		Carrier/Wayb	ill No:
Sample Media	um: Wa	ter 📃 🛛 S	oil 🔀	Other 📋 🛛				
Shipping con	tainer inter	nal tempera	ature:	when samples s	sealed in it		°C whe	n opened in laboratory°C
Condition of	sample con	tainers who	en received	at laboratory:				
				·				
				SAMPLE ID	ENTIFICAT	ION		
Date Collected	Time Collected	Sampler Top (ft)	Bottom (ft)	Sample Number	Percent Recovery	Lexan Liner		Comments
4-3-06	04.00	18.5	11.5	C5000- 38A	160			
4-3-06	0.900	19.5	20.5	C5000- 3875	100			
4-3-06	0 9000	20.5	21.5	C5000- 38C	100			
	<del>+0-</del> //00	21.5	22.5	C5000- 39A	.50			
	1/00	22.5	23.5	C5000- 3913	100			
	1166	23.5	24.5	C5000- 31C	100			
	11.00	24.5	25.5	C5000- 391	> 100		•	
	<u>#40</u>	-25.5	29.5	C5000 39E	672			
/	1140	24.5	30.5	C5000- 40A	8672			
		30.5	31.5	C5000- 46R	, 700			
	- <u> </u>	31-5	25 5	C5000- 40C	100			
	NUN	320	245	C5000- 405	100		-	
	277C	.5.5.5	2-1.2	C5000- 401	00			
		34 5	305	C5000. 21/75	50			
		36.5	36.5	C5000- 410	100			
	-	26.5	37.5	C5000- 41D	100			······
$\sim$		37.5	38.5	C5000- 41E	100			
4-3.06		20,5	405	C5000- 42A	106			······································
			(GC)	C5000-				
				C5000-				
		,	CHAIN	OF POSSESSION	l (Include G	ompar	y Initials)	
Jake	former	Mata A.	n GRM	BUIEAN, LL,	in P-		~ forl	4/4/06 05:00
Relinquished By: Prin	"	Sign	Co	Received By: Print	Sig	n	PNNC.	Date / Time
1SA WILLM		2m	<u>~ fro</u>	-Milwick VC	licenta i	<u> </u>	ui Valur	4/4/01 03:00
Relinguished By: Prin	1t	Sign	Co.	Received By: Print	Sig	n	Co.	Date / Time
Rolinguished Dur D-		Sign		Received Dry 201				
neiinquisnea By: Prir	n	aign	60	neceived By: Print	Sig	n	Co.	Date / Time
Relinguished By: Prin	nt	Sian		Received By: Print				Date / Time
		- 3			Jug		ω.	
Disposed By: Prin	nt	Sign	Co.	Disposal Method:	, "		<del>_</del> -	Date / Time
							-	

Pacific N	Northwes	†				ТС		Chain-of-Custody No.
National	Laborato	ry   🕻	JHA		.05	IC	Υυί	Well ID / Well Number
P.O. Box 999, Rid	chland, WA 993	52						C5000 / 399-1-23 (300-FF-5-2)
Company Cor	ntact: B.	A. William	15	Telepho	ne: (509	7) 372	-3799	Cell Phone: (509) 539-6502
Samples Colle	ected by:	Jake "	Horner				INL 🔀 C	)ther
Remarks:		work						
Ice Chest No:		v/A	Fie	eld Logbook No:	ر د د ر	14		Page No: / +;
Possible Sam	ple Hazard	Identificati	on:			1		1
Destination:	Building 3	25 / Rm 3	25 (non-Ro	id) or Rm 305 (Ra	id)	(	Carrier/Wayb	ill No:
Sample Media	um: Wa	ter 🗌 S	oil 🔀 🛛	Other 🔲				
Shipping con	tainer inter	nal tempera	ture:	when samples se	aled in it		°C whe	n opened in laboratory°C
Condition of	sample cor	tainers whe	en received	at laboratory:				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	-							
				SAMPLE IDE	TIFICAT	ION		
Date	Time	Sampled	interval	Sample Number	Percent Recoverv	Lexan Liner		Comments
W-4-06	CALO	LIC 5	HU T	C5000- 413 A	100			
-/ / 00	ADD	44.5	45.5	C5000- 43B	1.00	<u>†</u>		
	1440	46.5	47.5	C5000- 414-A	60			
V	1440	47.5	48.5	C5000- 4475	123-			
4-4-06	1440	48.5	49.5	C5000- 44C	100			······································
x				C5000-	400			
4-6-06	1400	59.0	60.0	C5000- 47A	100		slough	
	1400	60.0	61.0	C5000- 4773	100		slough	2
$\checkmark$	1400	61.0	62.0	C5000- 47C	100		O	·····
4-6-06	1400	620	63.0	C5000- 47.D	100			
	ļ			C5000-	<b>_</b>			
		ļ		C5000-				
				C5000-				
				C5000-				
	****			C5000-				
	· · · · ·			C5000-				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	<u> </u>	<b>}</b>		C5000-	+			·····
		1		C5000-	1	$\mathbf{I}$		
		1	+	C5000-		+		
		1		C5000-	1	1		
	<b>J</b>		CHAIN	OF POSSESSION	(include C	ompar	ny Initials)	
-1 1	1	1.11	1 1.51	A Distriction	6	. 17	A. S.	1.1.2 112
Relinquished By: Pri	<u>Horner</u>	Sign	Luce X P	7 / JAACE WILLING Received By: Print	Si Si	بلار بیسر gp	<u>~ 1,000</u>	- <u>(/-+//0.6 /-6_/98</u> Date/Time
DAIE 1	In sall	210	n And	Westo A	T Z	An	A Palati	4/0/00 11:45
Relinquished By: Pri	int	Sign	Co.	Received By: Print	Si	gn	<u>- 01 - 7798</u> 4. Co.	Date / Time
Relinquished By: Pri	int	Sign	Co.	Received By: Print	Si	gn	Co.	Date / Time
								<u></u>
Relinquished By: Pri	int	Sign	Co.	Received By: Print	Si	gn	Co.	Date / Time
							<u> </u>	
Disposed By: Pri	int	Sign	Co.	Disposal Method:				Date / Time

Pasifia				·				Chain-of-Custody No.			
	ormwes	<b>(</b>	CHA		211	ТС	אח	C5000-			
P.O. Box 999, Ric	hland, WA 9935	ry			00			Well ID / Well Number C5000 / 399-1-23 (300-FF-5-2)			
Company Cor	ntact: B	A William	15	Telepho	ne: (509	2) 37:	2-3799	Cell Phone: (509) 539-6502			
Samples Collé	ected by:	The	<u> </u>					ther GRAM T			
Remarks:	Joice by.	<u> </u>	<u>1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-</u>	¥							
Ice Chest No:			Fie	d Logbook No:		10		Page No:			
Bessible Som	nlo Hozord	ldontificati		/ <1.	/	//-					
Destination:	Building 3	25 / 8m 3	25 (non-Ro	<u>-/</u>	ud)		Carrier/Wayhi	ill No:			
Comple Media	bonding b						ourrien may b				
Sample webit	liii: vva Leinerinter						°C who	n energed in laboratory			
Snipping con	tainer inter	nai tempera	iture:	when samples se	aled in it	<u> </u>	°C whe	h opened in laboratory *C			
Condition of s	sample con	tainers whe	en received	at laboratory:				·····			
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION											
Date	Time	Sampleo	Interval	SAMPLE IDEI	Percent	Lexan		Commonto			
Collected	Collected	Top (ft)	Bottom (ft)		Recovery	Liner		Comments			
4-5-06	0945	49,5	51.5	C5000- 44D	90		<u>}</u>				
ļ		52.5	57.5	C5000- 44E	120						
	/	5% 5	52.5	C5000- 45A	1.00	-	Cove ty	all out 1st trave &			
		52.5	535	C5000- 4573	100	<b> </b>	Chands 1	redrilled.			
	V	53.5	34.5	C5000- 49C	100		)				
	0945	54.5	55.5	$\frac{C5000}{C5000} + \frac{45}{5}$	90		$\sim$	>			
	1420	54.9	53.5	C5000- 932	100		Sloug	h. <u>`</u>			
		53.5	54.7	C5000- 70 A	100		·~	3			
		96.9 575	21.7	C5000 4/675	100						
		505	1080	C5000- 44 5	100	1					
4-5-06	12472	~35	105	C5000- 465	75		Bottom	24. Coll suit			
1 2 00	1120	- 37.2	Glis	C5000-			0.001 - 001 -				
				C5000-	_						
				C5000-				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	<b>1</b>			C5000-							
				C5000-							
				C5000-							
				C5000-							
				C5000-							
				C5000-				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
		,	CHAIN	OF POSSESSION	(include C	ompa	ny Initials)	1			
Jake Ho	ruter 1	helton	in Calle	7 BRIENILLAGE	Æ	L	PANIL	4/5/05 /14:50			
Relinquished By: Print	nt d	Sign	Co.	Received By: Print	Sh Sh	n A	Co.	Date / Time			
KEUGE WILL	Allen	<u>SAC</u>	- Tainl	Kator Real	Len	ΛP,	<u>A - Pohos</u> t	4/5/06 / 16:42			
Relinquished By: Pri	Relinquished By: Print Sign Co. Received By: Print Sign Co. Date / Time /										
Relinquished By: Pri	Helinguisneo by, Print Sign Co. Heceiveo by, Print Sign Co. Date / Time										
Relinquished By: Ori	nt	Sign		Received By: Print		an		Date / Time			
nemqualeu by: Pfl	n.	- TOPI	00.	neceived by. FRIS	31	ə.,	GJ.	Succession			
Disposed By: Pri	nt	Sign	Co.	Disposal Method:		<del></del>		Date / Time			
L		-		•				2006/DCL/300-FF-5/001 (03/06)			

Desifie N								Chain-of-Custody No.		
	ormwest	(	την	N OF C	:11S	ТС	אחנ	C5000-		
PO Rox 999 Rid	aborato: hland WA 9935	ry						Well ID / Well Number C5000 / 399-1-23 (300-FF-5-2)		
Company Con	tact: B	A William		Telenho	ne: (509	2) 37	2.3799	Cell Phone: (509) 539-6502		
Company Colle			13		1007			ther ENAM T.		
Samples Colle	cted by:	JAK	<u>1-407</u>	N-17						
Remarks:		Non	<u>د.                                    </u>							
Ice Chest No:		<u></u>	FIE	d Logbook No:		1,2		Page No: <u>_// / A</u>		
Possible Sam	ple Hazard	Identification	on:	$\frac{n-A}{\Delta}$						
Destination:	Building 3	25 / Km 3	25 (non-Ka	a) or km 305 (kc	ia)		Carrier/wayo	III NO:		
Sample Mediu	ım: Wat	ter 🗌 S	oil	Other						
Shipping cont	ainer interi	nal tempera	ature:	when samples se	aled in it		°C whe	n opened in laboratory°C		
Condition of s	ample con	tainers whe	en received	at laboratory:	<u>.</u>					
		<b></b>								
Date Collected	Collected	Top (ft)	Bottom (ft)	Sample Number	Recovery	Liner		Comments		
4-5.06	102.9-	163.5	64:5	C5000- 4813	106		< 1/100	4		
_ 1	13.6-	64.5	65.5	C5000- 48C	11.90		07	<u> </u>		
	64.67	65.5	66.5	C5000- 480	100	<b> </b>				
<u>\</u>	106.5-	66.5	67	C5000- 48F	100	Į				
~	106.5	67.5	(	C5000 77A	120					
4-5-06	15	166.5	69.5-	C5000- 9915	1.00	<b> </b>				
	<u>Univ</u>	4/1000		C5000-						
	TIMAN	madea	14/	C5000-		<b> </b>				
	talking	i with P	pic	C5000-						
	Willia	1915		C5000-	+	-				
		ļ		C5000-						
				C5000-	-	-				
		· · · -		C 5000-	1					
				C5000-						
<del></del>				C5000-		1				
				C5000-						
		1		C5000-						
				C5000-						
				C5000-	_					
				C5000-						
			CHAIN	OF POSSESSION	(Include C	ompa	ny initials)			
Jalce	Horne	C / Hable	an GRAM	Alli	Buch	166-1	Port	4/2/06 10:53		
Relinquished By: Prin	nt	Sign	Co/	Received By Print	S	gn /	Co.	Date / Time		
PANE WILL	64477	SL.	<u>~ fan</u> c	Kentsen Koll	<u></u>	1 est	<u> (21), 41</u>	4/3/06 11:05		
Relinquished By: Pri	Relinquished By: Print Sign Co. Received By: Print Sign Co. Date / Tinfe									
	····		<u>-</u>					Data / Time		
Relinquished By: Pri	nt	Sign	Co	Received By: Print	Si	gn	Co.	Uate / Time		
Relinguished Day 21	ot	Sign		Becaived By: Brint		an		Date / Time		
Reinquished By: Pri	114	aign	C0.	neceived by. Phill	5	.y. 1	CO.			
Disposed By: Pri	nt	Sign	Co.	Disposal Method:				Date / Time		
								2006/DCL/300-FF-5/001 (03/0		

Pasifia	lorthurse							Chain-of-C	ustody No.		
Fucine P	Nonnwes		<b>CHΔ</b>		2115	TO		C5000-			
PO Roy 999 Ri	Laborato chland WA 9934	ry V			500			Well ID/W			
Company Co	eteet: P	<u>^^</u>		Talanh	1505	1 272	2700	C3000 / 37/4	-23 (300-FF-3-2)		
Company Co	ntact: D.	A. Willian	15		one: (303	1 3/2	-3/99 (		1 539-6502		
Samples Colle	ected by:	Jule	Horne	ſ				ther <u>GRAU</u>	1, Then		
Remarks:		ł					···				
Ice Chest No:		14-	. Fie	eld Logbook No:_	100	-/ <u>~</u>		Page N	o:/A		
Possible Sam	pie Hazard	Identificati	on:	-/A		,					
Destination:	Building 3	25 / Rm 3	25 (non-Ro	id) or Rm 305 (R	ad)	C	arrier/Wayb	II No:			
Sample Mediu	um: Wa	ter 📃 🛛 S	oil 🔀 🛛	Other 🗌 🛛							
Shipping con	tainer inter	nal tempera	ature:	when samples s	ealed in it	e	°C whe	n opened in labora	atory °C		
Condition of sample containers when received at laboratory:											
				SAMPLE IDE	INTIFICAT	ON					
Date	Time	Sample	d Interval	Sample Number	Percent Recovery	Lexan Liner		Comments			
(	Conducted	10p (π)	Βοποσ (π)	C5000 UGA	100			• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			
6-708		1-8.0	19.5	C5000- 4975	ANO.			·····			
		69.5	70.5	C5000-50A	/60						
V		70.5	71.5	C5000-50TC	700			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
6-7-06		71.5	72.5	C5000- 50C	୍ରତ						
6-10-06	0530	71	72	C5000-50D	100						
1	1	72	73	C5000-50E	100						
	1	73	74	C5000-51A	100						
	0530	74	75	C5000-51B	40						
	1100	76.5	77.5	C5000. 51 I	100						
	1	77.5	785	C5000-52A	100						
		78.5	79.5	C5000- 52B	100						
	V	71.5	80.5	C5000- 52C	100						
6-10-06	1.00	86.5	81.5	<u>c5000- 5スD</u>	160						
				C5000-					·····		
	-	<b> </b>		C5000-							
	ļ			C5000-		, ;					
	<b> </b>			C5000-	-						
				C5000-		╞╴╿					
	· · · · ·			C5000-							
	L	1	CHAIN	OF POSSESSION	(Include C	ompan	v Initiale)		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	,		UTAIN		(Include C	oiiipan	y muais)				
Jake H	orver /	ahe/tan	- GR AM	BAULLA	A the	- de l	Prince	-4/10/06	16-13		
Helinquished By: Prin	"	"Sign		Heceived By: Print	Sig	n / ///	Co.	Date/Time	1,		
BALLIAA Belinguished By: Pri	7 forthe	Sign		- Kein Michael	<u> </u>	<u>///</u>	<u> </u>	- <u>7/10/16</u>	15.40		
i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i		oign	00.	necewer by. Fill	519	1.8	<b>GO</b> .	Date/ Ime			
	· · · ·										
Relinquished By: Pri	nt	Sign	Co	Received By: Print	Sig	In .	Co.	Date / Time	<u></u>		
Disposed By: Pri	nt	Sign	Co	Disposal Method:				Date / Time			
······································								2006/0	CL/300-FF-5/001 (03/06)		

Pacific 1	Northwest	1	CHA		211	ТС	עחע	Chain-of-Custody No. C5000-
National PO Rev 000 P	Laborato	ry V	<b>JI 174</b> 1		03	Ĩ		Well ID/Well Number
1.0. DUX 777, K	ntooti P	A \A/:!!:~		Talanka	150	21 270	3700	Coll Phone: (500) 539 4500
company Co	ntact: B.	A. William	15	Telephoi	ne: (50)	7) 37 4	2-3/99	Cell Phone: (509) 539-6502
amples Col	ected by:	Jake_	HOVE	. <u>r</u>			NNL X	Other <u>RAM The</u>
Remarks:	t	-/-4						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
ce Chest No	:	no 100	Fi€	d Logbook No:	as for			Page No: <u>/ / A</u>
ossible San	ple Hazard	Identificatio	on:					· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
Destination:	Building 3	25 / Rm 3	25 (non-Ra	d) or Rm 305 (Ra	d)	- '	Carrier/Wayt	oill No:
Sample Medi	um: Wat	ter 📃 🛛 So	oil 🔀 🛛 🤇	Other 🛄 🛛				
Shipping cor	tainer inter	nal tempera	ture:	when samples se	aled in it		°C whe	en opened in laboratory°
Condition of	sample con	tainers whe	n received	at laboratory:				
	_			SAMPLE IDEN	TIFICAT	ION		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Date Collected	Time Collected	Sampled Top (ft)	Interval Bottom (ft)	Sample Number	Percent Recovery	Lexan Liner		Comments
1-11-06	<b>98</b> 00	80.5	81.5	C5000- 53A	100		slaugh	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	0800	81.5	82.5	C5000-53K	100		slough	· \
	0800	32.5	83,5	C5000-53C	100		~1/2 3/	us gh
	0600	83.5	84.5	C5000-53D	100			0
	0 440	24.5	35.5	<u>C5000- 53 E</u>	10	<b> </b>		
	0 800	35.5	86.5	C5000- 51A	90			
	1000	87	72	C5000-54E	10			$\rightarrow$ $         -$
<u></u>	1664	2/	921	C5000- 55A	90			ZClough
4-11-06	<u> </u>	ST.	42	C5000- 53 TS	90		bagged	
				C5000-				·····
				C5000-				
		·		C5000-	1			
<u> </u>		·······		C5000-	1			······································
				C5000-				
				C5000-	1			·····
	۰. 			C5000-				
				C5000-				
				C5000-	<u> </u>	<b>_</b>	<u> </u>	
··	· · .			C5000-		1	ļ	
				C5000-	1	<u> </u>		
		4 .	CHAIN	OF POSSESSION (	Include C	Compa	ny Initials)	
Jake H	CHWRY /	John Africa	<u> </u>	2 <u>1/2017</u> 2010 - 100		<u></u>	Commun fill and	$= \frac{4/M/0.6}{\text{Date/Time}}$
reinquisned By: Pi		orgn	ري. روي بر	Washing P /	<b>N</b>	91 719	1 Rece	riller Ima
GRX4 1/1	int Contraction	Sign	Co.	Received By: Print	Si	<i>ु ४ १<sub>९-२</sub>४</i> gn	Co.	<u></u>
	and a second	-		-	-			
Relinquished By: P	rint	Sign	Co.	Received By: Print	S	ign	Co	Date / Time
Relinquished By: P	rint	Sign	Co.	Received By: Print	ŝ	ign	Co.	Date / Time

Pacific Northwest National Laboratory P.0. Box 999, Richland, WA 99352       CHAIN OF CUSTODY       C.5000. (C.000.) Well D/ Well Number C5000 / 399-1-23 (300-FI Company Contact:         B. A. Williams       Telephone: (509) 372-3799       Cell Phone: (509) 539-650         Samples Collected by:       Sance       PNNL       Other       Cell Phone: (509) 539-650         Samples Collected by:       Sance       Field Logbook No:       PNNL       Other       Cell Phone: (509) 539-650         Samples Collected by:       Sance       Field Logbook No:       Page No:       Page No:       Page No:         Possible Sample Hazard Identification:       Field Logbook No:       Page No:       Page No:       Page No:         Destination:       Building 325 / Rm 325 (non-Rad) or Rm 305 (Rad)       Carrier/Waybill No:       Sample Medium:       Water       Soil Conter         Sample Medium:       Water       Soil Conter       Other       Condition of sample containers when received at laboratory:       Condition of sample containers when received at laboratory:       Condition       Conments       Comments         V1/106       SA       Q       C5000-55C       100       Inter       Comments         V1/106       SA       Q       C5000-55C       100       Inter       Comments         V1/106       SA       Q
National Laboratory P.0. Bax 999, Richland, WA 99352         CITATIN OF COSTODIT         Well ID / Well Number C 5000 / 399-1-23 (300-FI C 5000 / 399-1-23 (300-FI D 500 / 399-1-23 (300-FI C 5000 / 399-1-23 (300-FI C 5000 / 399-1-23 (300-FI D 500 / 399-1-23 (200-FI D 500 / 399-1-20 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 400 / 4
P.0. Box 999, Richland, WA 99352       C5000 / 399-1-23 (300-FI         Company Contact:       B. A. Williams       Telephone: (509) 372-3799       Cell Phone: (509) 539-650         Samples Collected by:       Sample Collected
Company Contact:       B. A. Williams       Telephone: (509) 372-3799       Cell Phone: (509) 539-650         Samples Collected by:
Samples Collected by:       Sale Harder       PNNL       Other       Add Tad         Remarks:
Remarks:       After Mathematical State Stat
Ice Chest No:
Possible Sample Hazard Identification:
Destination:       Building 325 / Rm 325 (non-Rad) or Rm 305 (Rad)       Carrier/Waybill No:         Sample Medium:       Water       Soil S       Other
Sample Medium:       Water       Soil X       Other
Shipping container internal temperature:       when samples sealed in it°C       when opened in laboratory         Condition of sample containers when received at laboratory:            Date Collected       Time Collected       Sample Interval Bottom (th)       Sample Number       Percent Recovery       Lexan Liner       Comments         4-1/-06       Sql       90       C5000-552       100
Condition of sample containers when received at laboratory:           SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION           SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION           Date Collected         Time Collected         Sample Interval Bottom (ft)         Sample Number         Percent Recovery         Lexan Liner         Comments           4-11-06         39         90         C5000-55C         100         Image: Comments         Comments           4-11-06         39         90         C5000-55C         100         Image: Comments         Comments           4-11-06         39         91         C5000-55C         100         Image: Comments         Comments           4-11-06         39         91         C5000-55C         100         Image: Comments         Image: Comments<
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $
Date Collected         Time Collected         Sampled Interval Top (#)         Sample Number         Percent Recovery         Lexan Liner         Comments           4-11 OG         39.         9.0         C5000-55C         100
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$
91 92 C5000-55E 100 92 93 C5000-56A 100
97 93 C5000 56A 120
93 94 C5000-56 73 1 MD
94 95 C5000- 56 C 1.86
<b>35</b> .5 76.5 C5000-56E 1170
96.5 97.5 C5000-57.4 100
1 97.5 4E.S C5000 5713 100
$\frac{18.5}{18.5} = \frac{19.5}{100} = \frac{100}{575} = \frac{100}{100}$
4-17-06 71.5 1005 575 1000 Stand
4 1200 1115 C5000 59A 1100 122 Slough 3
101.51025 C5000-5873 100
1025 1035 C5000 58C 100 Pushed to 106 2.5 6
103.5 104.5 C5000- 5-594 160 slough
1045 105,5 C5000- 5913 100 slowal ?
1055706.5 C5000- 571C 100
V 166.5 167.5 C5000- 595100
4-12-06 107,5 108,5 C5000 54 B, 100
CHAIN OF POSSESSION (Include Company Initials)
Jale Horner Julie Burn lotter Sin Co Browing By Print Sin Co Date / Time
and a second of the second of
Ask
Relinquished By: Print Sign Co. Received By: Print Sign Co. Date / Time
Relinquished By: Print Sign Co. Received By: Print Sign Co. Date / Time
Disposed By: Print Sign Co. Disposal Method: Date / Time

Company Cor	ntact: B.	A. William	ns	Telephor	ie: (509	?) 372 	<u>2-3799</u>	cell Phone: (509) 539-6	502
Samples Colle	ected by:	Jak	e Hor	her		🗌 PI	NNL 🛛 O	ther <u>GRAM In</u>	¢.,
Remarks:		·}							7.
Ice Chest No:		<u>~ //+</u>	_ FI	eid Logbook No:	- ser fred			Page No:	<u></u>
Possible Sam	Building 3		1011: 125 (non-Pr	ad) or Pm 305 /Pa			CarrierWaybi		
Semple Media	um: Wa	$tor \square S$			<u>.</u>		Carriel/Waybi		
Shipping con	tainar intar		aturo:		lod in it		°C whor	opened in Johoratory	
Condition of		tainere wh		when samples sea	aleu ili il		. C when	opened in laboratory	
Condition of	sample cor	itainers wh	en received	at laboratory:			•••		
					TIEICAT				
Date	Time	Sample	d interval	Sample Number	Percent	Lexan		Comments	
Collected	Collected	Top (ft)	Bottom (ft)	C5000 (017	Hecovery	Liner			-
<u>4-16-06</u>	antina Tanàna	106	$\frac{100}{100}$	C5000- COC	700 744				
	5 Z.	100	108	C5000- 600 C	1.010 . MD		1		
	1.5	109	110	C5000- 60F	100		,	· · · · · ·	
	A LAN	110	111	C5000- 101 A	106		1/2 5.	the liner college	C ed
4-12-06	1:20	111.5	112.5	C5000- 61 13	100		aline in	um Lait III-1	11.5
4 14 16	12:1.25	113	11.5	C5000-			V 1.4 (-C	S) Jan US	1
to partic	પર્કા હોય	$2iS^{*}$	46	C5000- 046.	1		P. A. Call	) July Cont	
		Ι		C5000-					
				C5000-					
				C5000-					
		ļ		C5000-					
		<b>_</b>		C5000-	Į				
	ļ	<b> </b>		C5000-		<b> </b>			
		<b>_</b>		C5000-					
		<b>_</b>		C5000-		<b> </b>			
	<b> </b>			C5000-		-		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	<u> </u>	-		C5000-		-	<b>∤</b>		
			+	C5000-	<u> </u>	+			
	1	1		C5000-		1	1		
	L		CHAIN	OF POSSESSION (	nclude C	ompa	nv Initials)		
	\	1.	A CAL			ompa Z	iny miliais)	and a second	
Relinquished By: Pri	<u>-∿-^-(- ₩.^.//</u> . nt	Sign 14	<u>Ven (Mill</u> ) Co.	Received By: Print	Sig	<u>کا منظر.</u> gn	<u> </u>		i A
Maria	6	$Z/\mathbb{C}$	· ···	Kata Red	17	Cu .	A PANK	4/12/2 15:	24
Relinquished By: Pri	nt	Sign	Co.	Received By: Print	Sig	gn	Co.	Date / Time	<u>1971 - 1</u>
Relinquished By: Pri	nt	Sign	Co.	Received By: Print	Sk	gn	Co.	Date / Time	

Pacific N	lorthuge							Chain-of-Custody No.			
		. (	CHA		CHS.	ТС	<b>NU</b>	C5001- 399-3-19			
	Laborato	ry N			000	IC		Weil ID / Weil Number			
P.U. Box 999, Ric	hlond, WA 993	52					,	C5001 / 399-3-19 (300-FF-5-3)			
Company Cor	ntact: B.	A. William	15	Telep	hone: (509	<u>) 372</u>	2-3799	Cell Phone: (509) 539-6502			
Samples Colle	ected by:	Jake.	Horn-	ev		<u> </u>		ther GRAM Inc.			
Remarks:											
Ice Chest No:			Fie	eld Logbook No:				Page No:			
Possible Sam	ple Hazard	Identification	on:								
Destination:	Building 3	25 / Rm 3	25 (non-Ro	id) or Rm 305	(Rad)	1	Carrier/Wayb	ill No:			
Sample Mediu	ım: Wa	ter 🔲 🛛 S	oil 📈 🛛	Other 🔄 🛛							
Shipping con	tainer inter	nal tempera	ature:	when samples	sealed in it		°C whe	n opened in laboratory °C			
Condition of s	sample cor	tainers whe	en received	at laboratory:							
				SAMPLE I	DENTIFICATI	ION					
Date	Time	Sampleo	Interval	Sample Number	Percent Becovery	Lexan Liner		Comments			
	Conected	Top (ft)	Bottom (ft)	C5001- ( / C	70						
7-24-06		1.2	2.5	C5001- 671-	100			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
		2.5	3.5	C5001- 624							
		4.5	5.5	C5001- 620	100			-			
		55	1.5	C5001- 6	46						
		1.5	75	C5001. 63 5	2 100						
		7.5	1.5	C5001- 63(	100						
		85	9.5	C5001- 63	100						
		10.5	115	C5001- 64	A 100						
		11.5	17 5	C5001- 64	2 100						
1		12.5	13.5	С5001- ЬЧ	C 100						
- V		13.5	14.5	C5001- 64	D 100			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
4-24-06		14.5	15,5	C5001- 64	F-100	Í		······································			
4-25-06		17.5	18,5	C5001- 65	C 100						
1		18.5	19.5	C5001- 651	D 100						
		19.5	20.5	C5001- 651	E 100						
		20.5	21.5	C5001- 66.	A 100						
V		23.0	24.0	C5001- 671	4 100						
4-25-06		24.0	25.0	C5001- 67	3 100						
				C5001-	- + <i>j</i>	-					
				C5001-		5					
			CHAIN	OF POSSESSIC	N (Include C	ompai	ny Initials)				
Jake H	50V mer	. Jakan	look AM	BAWILLA	rs RU	$\mathcal{D}_{e}$	In Pin	4/25/13:48			
Relinquished By: Pri	nt	Bign	<u> </u>	Received By: Print	🌖 Sig	'n	Co.	Date / Time			
BAWILL	ANEL	t_l		M. Varcita	n. V	UU	PNNL PNNL	9(25/06 15:36			
Relinquished By: Print Sign Co. Received By. Print Sign Co. Date / Time											
				Decision E 11				Data (Tima			
Relinquished By: Pri	nt	Sign	Co.	Heceived By: Print	Siç	jn	Co.	Date / Time			
Relinquished By: Pri	nt	Sign	Co	Received By: Print	Sir	n	C	Date / Time			
. temiquisited by: Pli		2.9.1	00.								
Disposed By: Pri	nt	Sign	Co.	Disposal Method:				Date / Time			
L		W						2006/DCL/300-FF-5/001 (03/06)			

D 10 N									Chain of Custody No.		
Pacific N	orthwest						тΛ	ΠV	C5001- 799-2-19		
National L	aborato	ry			ГС	03		זט	Well ID / Well Number		
P.O. Box 999, Ric	hland, WA 9935	52							C5001 / 399-3-19 (300-FF-5-3)		
Company Con	tact:B.	A. William	15	1	Telephon	e: (509	9) 372.:	3799	Cell Phone: (509) 539-6502		
Samples Colle	cted by:	Jake	Horn	er				NL 🖄 C	Other GRAMINC.		
Remarks:											
Ice Chest No:			Fie	eld Logboo	k No:				Page No:		
Possible Sam	ple Hazard	Identificati	on:								
Destination:	Building 3	25 / Rm 3	25 (non-Ro	id) or Rm 3	305 (Rad	4)	C	arrier/Wayb	ill No:		
Sample Mediu	m: Wat	ter 🗌 🛛 S	oil 🔲 🛛 🛛	Other 🔛							
Shipping cont	ainer inter	nal tempera	ature:	when sam	nples sea	led in it	°	C whe	n opened in laboratory °C		
Condition of sample containers when received at laboratory:											
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION											
Date Collected	Time	Sample	d Interval	Sample N	umber	Percent Recoverv	Lexan Liner		Comments		
4-25-06		26.5	27.5	C5001- (	.75	100					
1		27.5	28.5	C5001- /	5 × A.	100					
		28.5	29.5	C5001- (	2815	100					
4-25-00		29.5	30.5	C5001- /	.81	IND					
12 00	-	31.5	37.0	C5001-	69R	100					
		32.5	23.5	C5001-	690	100					
4-25-06		335	34.5	C5001- (	2010	100			-		
1				C5001-	~	7 - 0					
				C5001-							
				C5001-							
				C5001-							
				C5001-							
				C5001-							
				C5001-							
				C5001-							
				C5001-							
				C5001-		<u> </u>					
				C5001-							
	<u></u>		ļ	C5001-							
				C5001-							
				C5001-		$\square$	$\square$				
			CHAIN	OF POSSE	SSION (II	nelude C	ompany	(Initials)			
Jake Her	ner An	te Hon	6RAM	BAW	Mide	方家	IN.	1 read	4/25-/06 13:42		
Relinquished By: Prin	10.	Sign	Co.	Received By:	Print	Sig	n /	Co	Date / Time		
BA DILLAS the Main AWillion The PURC 7/35/06 15:34											
Relinquished By: Pfin	t	Sign	Co.	Received By:	Print	i Sig	in 	Co.	Date / Time		
BANIMIC	An		1.000	Li. Vrik	unta li	$1 \sqrt{n}$	<u>i</u> no	PNNL	7125706 15:24		
Helinquished By: Prin		Sign 🔪	Co.	Heceived By:	Print	Sig	In	Co.	Uate / Time		
Belinguished Bur Di-	•	Sign		Received Bur	Drint	0	10	~	Data / Tima		
neiinquisnea By: Prir	n.	əign	CO.	Heceived By:	Print	SI	hi.	Co.	Date / Time		
Disposed By: Drin	at	Sign	<u>Co</u>	Disposal Mather	d:			~~~~	Date / Time		
		J.B.			÷.						

D									Chain-of-	Custody No.
Pacific N	ormwes		СΗΔ			115	ТС	אח	C5001-	
P.O. Box 999, Ric	.aborato hland, WA 993!	ry 52				00			Well ID / V C5001 / 399-3	Vell Number 3-19 (300-FF-5-3)
Company Con	tact: B.	A. William	15		Telephon	e: (509	) 372	2-3799 (	Cell Phone: (509	9) 539-6502
Samples Colle	ected by:	Jake	Horne	۷ <sup>.</sup>			🗌 Pl		ther <u>GRA</u>	M Inc.
Remarks:		10.11 <b>0</b>								
Ice Chest No:			Fie	eld Logbo	ok No:				Page N	lo:
Possible Sam	ple Hazard	Identificati	on:							
Destination:	Building 3	25 / Rm 3	25 (non-Ro	id) or Rm	a 305 (Rad	4)		Carrier/Waybi	ill No:	
Sample Mediu	ım: Wa	ter 📃 🛛 S	oil 🔀 🛛	Other 🗌						
Shipping cont	tainer inter	nal tempera	ature:	when sa	amples sea	led in it		°C whe	n opened in labor	ratory °C
Condition of s	sample con	tainers whe	en received	at labora	tory:				·····	
				SAN	IPLE IDEN	TIFICAT	ION			
Date	Time	Sampleo	d Interval	Sample	e Number	Percent Recoverv	Lexan Liner		Comments	
4-21-06	Concerted	iop (π) <	Boπom (π) 29	C5001.	-700	106				•
100 49		29	40	C5001-	70D	100			<u> </u>	
	•	40	LI I	C5001-	70E	100				
		411	42	C5001-	7/E	100				
		42	43	C5001-	72A	100				
4-26-06		46.5	53	C5001-	73B	<u>*100</u>	ļ	* Mixed	sed from	4.46.5 to
				C5001-			<b> </b>	53.01	bas.	
				C5001-			-		V	
				C5001-						
			· ·	C5001-						
				C5001-						
				C5001-					n	
				C5001-						
				C5001-						
				C5001-						
				C5001-			ļ			
				C5001-						
<b></b>				C5001-						
		ł		C5001-				and the		
		1	CHAIN	OF POSS	SESSION	nclude 论	ompa	ny Initials)		
Tak M	1. 1 X X 2000	here the	GAM	121.51	undas E	2/	L	- Pur	- 4/ sche	14:27
Relinquished By: Prin	n //	Sign	Co.	Received By	Rrint	1 Sig	9n' 🦵	77 00	Date Time	
BAWILLON	the for	All	Proni	- Ken	tok (26)	1 Le	<u>_{                                    </u>	and Print	4/26/06	14:45-
Relinquished By: Prir	Relinquished By: Print Sign Co. Received By: Print Sign Co. Date / Time									
Relinquished By: Print Sign Co. Received By: Print Sign Co. Date / Time							Date / Time			
Relinquished By: Print Sign Co. Received By:						Si	gn	Co.	Date / Time	
Disposed By: Prir	nt	Sign	Co.	Disposal Met	thod:				Date / Time	
									2006/	/DCL/300-FF-5/001 (03/06)

De -:C - N								Chain-of-Custody No.
	Northwes		~нл		211	ТС	אחר	C5001-
Nafional P.O. Box 999, R	Laborato ichland, WA 993	<b>ry</b> 52			,03			Well ID / Well Number C5001 / 399-3-19 (300-FF-5-3)
Company Co	ntact: B.	A. William	ns	Telepho	ne: (509	9) 37:	2-3799 (	Cell Phone: (509) 539-6502
Samples Coll	ected by:	Sale	Horn	er:		P		ther $G_{\mathcal{R}\mathcal{A}}\mathcal{M}$
Remarks:								
Ice Chest No	:		. Fi	eld Logbook No:	<u></u>			Page No:
Possible San	nple Hazard	Identificati	on:					
Destination:	Building 3	25 / Rm 3	25 (non-R	ad) or Rm 305 (Rc	ıd)	_	Carrier/Wayb	ill No:
Sample Medi	um: Wa	ter 🔲 🛛 S	ioil 🖂	Other 🗌				
Shipping con	ntainer inter	nal tempera	ature:	when samples se	aled in it		°C whe	n opened in laboratory °C
Condition of	sample cor	tainers wh	en received	at laboratory:			-	
				SAMPLE IDE	NTIFICAT	ION		
Date	Time	Sample	d Interval	Sample Number	Percent	Lexan		Comments
	Collected	Top (ft)	Bottom (ft)	C5001	L O O	Linei	- 1 -	
7-3,1-06		5.5	54	C5001- 74 15	100		Jong	ц <u>.                                    </u>
		5.	03	C5001-74C	40		7	
	-	6.9	65	C5001. 76 (	100		50 mar 1	in the third of the
1/	المرابعين ويعطفونهم	65	11	C5001- 76-C	100		COPC 1	an 400
4-27-06	1997 - 1	66	67	C5001- 748	100			s on a p
4-38-06	0530	73	76	C5001- 771	100		Smixa	I induced at side
1-28-06	0830	73	-76	C5001- 77F	100		7 1.0. 1/2	Since an ton
428-06	0530	73	76	C5001- 78A	190		)	- marcas consuper.
				C5001-				
				C5001-	_			
				C5001-				
				C5001-				
				C5001-				
				C5001-		<u> </u>		
				C5001-				
······································				C5001-				
				C5001-		<u> </u>		
				C5001-				
				C5001-			+	
		I		C5001-		<u> </u>	L	
		1 1		OF POSSESSION	Include C	ompa	ny Initials)	
Jaket	ner	July No.	in CA	M BROCK MURIS	The	<u>H</u> A	- Maria	4/28/06 0904
Relinquished By: Pr	int	Sign ).	Co.	Received By: Print	Siç Siç	gn	Co.	Date/Time
RAW/LLing	and the		- Frade	- <u>Kaloulish R</u>	<u>1 6 h</u>		<u>MML</u>	<u></u>
Heinquished by: Pr	int )	əign	Co.	neceived By: Print	Sig	y11	Co.	Dater Ime -
Relinquished By: Pr	int	Sign	Co.	Received By: Print	Sig	gn	Co	Date / Time
Relinquished By: Pr	int	Sign	Co.	Received By: Print	Sig	gn	Co.	Date / Time
Disposed By Pr	int	Sign	Co.	Disposal Method:				Date / Time
								2006/DCL/300-FF-5/001 (03/06)

De aif a N								Chain-of-Custody No.
			СНА		CHS	ТС		C5001-
P.O. Box 999, Ric	Laborato hland, WA 9935	ry 12			000			Well ID / Well Number C5001 / 399-3-19 (300-FF-5-3)
Company Con	tact: B.	A. Willian	ns	Telep	hone: (509	) 372	-3799 (	Cell Phone: (509) 539-6502
Samples Colle	ected by:	Jake	HOVNY	V'		PI		ther GRAM Juc
Remarks:						_		
Ice Chest No:		<u> </u>	Fi	eld Logbook No:				Page No:
Possible Sam	ple Hazard	Identificati	on:					
Destination:	Building 3	25 / Rm 3	25 (non-Ro	ad) or Rm 305 (	Rad)	. '	Carrier/Wayb	ill No:
Sample Mediu	ım: Wat	ter 🗌 🛛 S	ioil 🔀	Other 📃 🛛 🔤				
Shipping cont	tainer inter	nal temper	ature:	when samples	sealed in it		°C whe	n opened in laboratory °C
Condition of s	sample con	tainers wh	en received	at laboratory:				
				SAMPLE I	DENTIFICAT	ION		
Date Collected	Time Collected	Sample Top (ff)	d Interval Bottom (ft)	Sample Number	Percent Recovery	Lexan Liner		Comments
4-28-06		20	81	C5001- 78E	80			
1		81	SZ	C5001- 79.4	. 100			
		82	83	C5001- 797	3.70			
		82	83	C5001- 79.(	100			
		83	Sel	C5001- 79.	5 100			
		24	85	C5001- 74	E 100			
(;		85	86	C5001- &C	A.100			
V		86	87	C5001- &O	B100			
4-78-06		87	88	C5001- 800	2 100			
				C5001-				
				C5001-				
				C5001-				
				C5001-	_	<u> </u>		
				C5001-				
				C5001-				
				C5001-		╂───		
		<u> </u>		C5001-				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
			1	C5001-		<u> </u>		
				C5001-		<u> </u>		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
			+	C5001-				
		<b>4</b>	CHAIN	OF POSSESSIO	N (Include C	ompa	ny Initials)	······································
-+ +)		1.1.11	CAN	013	0	11	A Provil	- introduce the St
Relinquished By: Prin	TWO V	Sign	<u> </u>	Received By: Print	3-X-	<u>بر من </u>	- <u>Co.</u>	Date / Time
n . Jus. o.	OD.	102	Prove	-24 RT	1/AT	50	PUNI	
Relinquished By: Prin	n <u>t</u>	Sign	Co.	Received By: Print	Si	gn	 Co.	Date / Time
Relinquished By: Prin	nt	Sign	Co.	Received By: Print	Si	gn	Co.	Date / Time
Relinquished By: Prin	nt	Sign	Co	Received By: Print	Si	gn	Co.	Date / Time
Disposed By: Prin	nt :	Sign	Co.	Uisposal Method:				Uate / Time 2006/DCL/300-FE-5/001 (03/06)

Pacific	orthwee	+			***			Chain-of-Custody No.			
National I	abarrt	<u> </u>	CHA		201	TC		C5001-			
	LILLA WE DOOL	ry N				Ī		Well ID / Well Number			
P.U. Box 999, Ric	hland, WA 993:	52						C3001 / 377-3-17 (300-FF-5-3)			
Company Con	ntact: B.	A. Willian	15	Telepho	one: (509	2) 372	-3799 (	Cell Phone: (509) 539-6502			
Samples Colle	ected by:	Jaly	Horn	01		D PN	INL XO	ther <u>GRAM</u> The.			
Remarks:											
Ice Chest No:			. Fi	eld Logbook No: _				Page No:			
Possible Sam	ple Hazard	Identificati	on:	a							
Destination:	Building 3	25 / Rm 3	25 (non-Ro	ad) or Rm 305 (Re	od)	. 1	Carrier/Waybi	II No:			
Sample Mediu	ım: Wa	ter 🗌 🛛 S	oil 🔀	Other 🗌 🛛							
Shipping cont	tainer inter	nal tempera	ature:	when samples se	ealed in it		°C when	n opened in laboratory °C			
Condition of a	sample cor	tainers who	en received	at laboratory:							
	•										
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION											
Date	Time	Sample	d Interval	Sample Number	Percent	Lexan		Comments			
Collected	Collected	Top (ft)	Bottom (ft)		Hecovery	Liner					
5/3/06		89	<u>a</u> ]	C5001-			Dagap.	a samples			
		41	93	C5001-							
		93	194.5	C5001-	_						
		96.	9.8	C5001-		$ \vdash $					
5/3/06		98	100	C5001-		-	Ŷ				
		<b> </b>		C5001-							
-		<u>-</u>		C5001-	_						
	<u> </u>	∔		C5001-							
	ļ			C5001-							
	<u> </u>			C5001-							
		- <u> </u>		<u>C5001-</u>							
	·			C5001-	_						
			+	C5001-							
		·{		C5001-	-						
	<u> </u>	┨────	+	C5001-							
				C5001-							
			+	C5001				······································			
				C5001-	_	-					
		<u> </u>	+	C5001-		╂──					
			+	C5001-		1					
	I	<u> </u>	CHAIN	OF POSSESSION	(Include C	omna	ny initiale)	<u> </u>			
1	11	<i>j.</i> .		5. 1 00320010N		Jupa		1 1 2220			
Jake	Herne	V Gole-p	an Cill	M Robertan -	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	- <u>5/4/85 0/05</u>			
Relinquished By: Pri	nt	Sign (	Co.	Heceived By: Print	Si	gn 	Co.				
Kalad (1014)	and have	<u>~</u>		Harris I	<u></u>	<u>А.</u>	<u>Part</u>				
Helinguished By: Pri	nt	Sign	Co.	Heceived By: Print	S	ម្វា	Co.	Date / Time			
Relievuiched Dr. 21		Figo		Received Bir Brint		<b>a</b> n	Cr	Date / Time			
neinquisned by: Pri		Jign		neverred by. Finit	51	a.,	00.				
Belinguished By: Pri		Sign		Beceived By: Print	Si	an	Co	Date / Time			
noinquiatieu by. Pfl	••••	olgn	00.	course by, mill	3	3''	GJ.				
Disposed By: Pr	int	Sign	Co	Disposal Method:				Date / Time			
		- 0			<u> </u>			2006/DCL/300-FF-5/001 (03/06)			

Pacific N	lorthwes	† <b>(</b>	ЭΗΔ		119	T'C	NU	Chain-of-Custody No. <del>C5001-</del> <u>0</u> 5 <u>0</u> 0 2
	Laborato	ry N			00			Well ID / Well Number
F.U. BUX 777, KIL	ununu, wa 775.	A 34 (11)			1500	1 070	0700	(500) 520 (500)
Company Cor	ntact: B.	A. William	IS	Telephor	e: (505	<u>  3/2</u>	-3/99 (	Sell Phone: (309) 539-6502
Samples Colle	ected by:		re Ha	oyner		PN		ther <u>GRAM</u> <u>Trc.</u>
						-		Dana Na.
ice Chest No:			FI	ela Logbook No:				
Possible Sam	ple Hazard	dentificatio	on:	1) 0.000 (0	<u> </u>			
Destination:	Building 3	25 / Km 32	25 (non-Ko	ad) or km 305 (Ka	a)	. (	Sarrier/wayb	III NO:
Sample Mediu	um: Wa	ter 🗌 So	oil 🔄	Other				·····
Shipping con	tainer inter	nal tempera	iture:	when samples sea	aled in it	'	°C whe	n opened in laboratory°C
Condition of a	sample cor	ntainers whe	en received	at laboratory:				
					· · · · ·			
				SAMPLE IDEN	TIFICAT	ON		
Date Collected	Time Collected	Sampled Top (ft)	i Interval Bottom (ft)	Sample Number	Percent Recovery	Lexan Liner		Comments
5/11/06		3.5	4.5	C5002 81F	100			
1		4.5	5.5	C5001 82 A	100			
1		B	9	C5001- 82D	7			
		9	10	C5001- 8みモ	100			
		10	11	C5001- 833	100			
		11	12	C5001. 83B	100			
		12.5	13.5	C5001- 83F	100			
		13.5	14.5	C5001- 34A	100			
		14.5	15.5	C5001- 843B	100	ļ		
		15.5	16.5	C5001- 8\$C	100			
		15.5	16.5	C5001- 85C	50			
	ļ	16.5	17.5	C5001- 85D	100			
		19	20	C5001- 86C	100			
		20	$\frac{21}{2}$	C5001- 86 D	100			
		21	22	C5001- 86E	100			
		32	25	C5001- 5/15	50			
-		23	24	C5001- 870	100			
Fluter		47		C5001. STD	100			
<u>5/11/06</u>		25	00	C5001- 070	10			
				C5001-				A., 000
<u> </u>	<u>.</u>		CHAIN	OF POSSESSION (	nclude C	omnar	v Initials) 4	
	1	1. 1. 11	011Am	17			y miniaio)	-1 - C IFAI
Sale -	torner	Julie tou-	<u>- GRA</u>	M_ AWILLAS	-H-	-12		$-\frac{\sqrt{i(j_0)}}{\frac{1}{2}}$
	, b		~ 1	Noter and Dy.		0 /	PM	the article
Relinquished By: Pri		Sign	Co	Received By: Print	h Thh /	9n	Co.	Date / Time
Relinquished By: Pri	int	Sign	Co.	Received By: Print	Si	 gn	Co.	Date / Time
Relinquished By: Pri	int	Sign	Co.	Received By: Print	Si	gn	Co.	Date / Time
Disposed By: Pri	int	Sign	Co.	Disposal Method:				Date / Time
								2006/DCL/300-EE-5/001 (03/06)

Pacific N	lorthwes	st	0114					Chain-of-Custody No.
National I	Laborato	ory	CHA	IN OF C	US	IC	νDΥ	Well ID / Well Number
P.O. Box 999, Rid	hland, WA 993	52						C5001 / 399-3-19 (300-FF-5-3)
Company Cor	ntact: B.	. A. Williar	ns	Telepho	ne: (509	9) 372	-3799 (	Cell Phone: (509) 539-6502
Samples Colle	ected by:	Jake	Horn	F. Y -				ther SGRAM Inc.
Remarks:								
Ice Chest No:			- Fi	eld Logbook No:_				Page No:
Possible Sam	ple Hazard	I Identificat	ion:					
Destination:	Building 3	325 / Rm 3	25 (non-Re	ad) or Rm 305 (Ro	ıd)	. (	Carrier/Waybi	ill No:
Sample Mediu	um: Wa	ater 🗌 🛛 S	Soil 🗌	Other 🗌 🔄				
Shipping con	tainer inter	rnal temper	ature:	when samples se	aled in it		°C whe	n opened in laboratory °C
Condition of s	sample coi	ntainers wh	en received	at laboratory:				
				SAMPLE IDE	NTIFICAT	ION		
Date Collected	Time Collected	Sample	d Interval Bottom (ft)	Sample Number	Percent Recovery	Lexan Liner		Comments
5/12/06		27	28	C5002 88E	100			
		38	29	C5002 894	20			
		29	30	C5001- 81B	100			
		.32	23	C5001 90A	80			
		33	34	C5001- 903	100			
5/12/06		34	35	C5001 90C	100			
· · ·				C5001-				
				C5001-				
				C5001-	1			
				C5001-				
		<u> </u>		C5001-				
				C5001-				
				C5001-				
				C5001-				
				C5001-				
				C5001-				
				C5001-	-			
				C5001-	+			
				C5001-	1			
			-	C5001-				
	1	ł	CHAIN	OF POSSESSION	(Include C	ompar	y Initials)	
	1	1 11		12 .	12 1	17		-later and
Sale Hoy Relinguished By: Priz	nov for	Sign 1	CAM CO.	Received By: Print	<u>tr /a</u> 	<u></u>	/ AAV ( Co	- <u></u>
P. Maria	In	7.1	· Punt	$\nu \perp RT$	14	1	Paras	clistic s'cr
Relinquished By: Prin	<u>1</u>	<u>سرام برمرمر می</u> Sign	Co.	Received By: Print	Si Si	gn	<u> </u>	Date / Time
[	1							
Relinquished By: Prin	nt	Sign	Co.	Received By: Print	Si	gn	Co.	Date / Time
Relinquished By: Prin	nt	Sign	Co.	Received By: Print	Si	gn	Co.	Date / Time
Disposed By: Pri	nt	Sign	Co.	Disposal Method:				Date / Time
								2006/DCL/300-FF-5/001 (03/06

Pacific N	orthwest								Chain-of-Custody No.
National I	abarata		CHA		FC	IS	TC	NUA	C <del>5001</del> 5307.
P.O. Box 999, Rick	nland, WA 9935	2				00			Well ID / Well Number C5001-/-399-3-19 (300-FF-5-3)
Company Con	tact: B.	A. Williar	ns		Telephor	ie: (509	) 372	2-3799	Cell Phone: (509) 539-6502
Samples Colle	cted by:	Jake	Horna	(	-		D PN		Other GRAM The
Remarks:								·····	
Ice Chest No: Field Logbook No: Page No:									
Possible Sam	ple Hazard	Identificati	ion:						
Destination:	Building 3	25 / Rm 3	25 (non-Ro	id) or Rm	305 (Ra	d)	. (	Carrier/Wayl	bill No:
Sample Medium: Water Soil 🔀 Other 🗌									
Shipping container internal temperature: when samples sealed in it °C when opened in laboratory °C									
Condition of s	ample con	tainers wh	en received	at laborate	ory:				
	<b>T</b> 1	0	d 1	SAM	PLE IDEN	TIFICAT			
Collected	Collected	Top (ft)	Bottom (ft)	Sample I	lumber	Recovery	Liner		Comments
5/12/06		37	SS_	C5007 «	714				
1		38	39	C500Ĭ-	1115	<u> </u>			
		39	40	C5001-	<u>91C</u>				
		4.0	4	C5001-	<u>AID</u>				
		41	48	C5001-	920	<b></b>			
V		49	44	C5001-	<u>92 D</u>	· · ·			
5/12/06		70	<u></u>	C5001-	965				
				C5001-					
				C5001-					
				C5001-					
				C5001-	<u>.</u>				
			1	C5001-					
				C5001-					· · · · · ·
				C5001-					
				C5001-					
				C5001-		ļ			
				C5001-					
				C5001-		<u> </u>	<b> </b>	· · · · ·	
				C5001-		-			
			CHAIN	05 80865	COLON /		<u>4</u>	ht (piticle)	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
	/	1		-7	SSION A			µy mittais) ∕ົາ	4, 17:22
Jake Ho	mer 4	the Hom.	C-RAM	190/11	1. print	Frage	<u>hl/~</u>	- PR	~ 5/12/06 J.dd
	N		<u>م</u>	is 1	Cont		-11	1 Pala	Fliple 12 2
Relinguished By: Prin	2-15-	Sign	<u></u>	Received By:	Print	<u>  </u>	<u>/////</u> an	<u></u>	 Date/Time
C		-					-		
Relinquished By: Prin	t	Sign	Co.	Received By:	Print	Si	gn	Co.	Date / Time
Relinquished By: Prin	t	Sign	Co.	Received By:	Print	Si	gn	Co.	Date / Time
				Dispassi Math					

, 								
Pacific N	orthwes					$\tau \sim$	DV	Chain-of-Custody No.
National L	.aborato	ry   (	JHA	IN OF C	US	10	DY	Well ID / Well Number
P.O. Box 999, Ric	hland, WA 993	52						C5001 / 399-3-19 (300-FF-5-3)
Company Con	tact: B.	A. William	is ,	Telephon	ie: (509	2) 372	3799	Cell Phone: (509) 539-6502
Samples Colle	cted by:	Taki	House	•		PN	NL 🖾 C	Other ARAM Inc
Remarks:								
Ice Chest No:			Fie	eld Logbook No:				Page No:
Possible Sam	ple Hazard	Identificatio	on:					······································
Destination:	Building 3	25 / Rm 32	25 (non-Ro	id) or Rm 305 (Ra	<u>d)</u>	Ċ	arrier/Wayb	ill No:
Sample Mediu	m: Wa	ter 🗌 🛛 So	oil 🔀 🛛	Other 🗌 🛛				
Shipping cont	ainer inter	nal tempera	ture:	when samples sea	aled in it	°	°C whe	n opened in laboratory °C
Condition of s	ample con	tainers whe	n received	at laboratory:				
				SAMPLE IDEN	TIFICAT	ION		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Date Collected	Time Collected	Sampled	Interval	Sample Number	Percent Recovery	Lexan Liner		Comments
5/12/06		52	5-4	C5001 435	1.101			······
$\gamma \gamma $		54	55	C5001 935	100			
		55	56	C5001 94A	100			
502106		58	63	C5001 15B	93			
51.5/06		64	65	C5001 946	60			
		65	66	C5001 94 D	100			
		66	67	C5001 94E	100			
4		67	68	C5001 954	10			
V ,		68	74	C5001 9675	100			
5/15/06		68	74	C5001 96 C	100	┞──┤		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		-273	79	C5001 973	100			
		-13	19	C500N 9 /	100			
				C5001-	<u> </u>			
				C5001-		╂──┨		• · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
				C5001-		1 1		
				C5001-				
				C5001-				
				C5001-				
				C5001-				
				C5001-				
		,	CHAIN	OF POSSESSION (	nctude C	ompan	y Initials)	,
Jake +	lovuor	ade Han	. GRAI	1 BWILLIAS	4-	ha	- Piere	302:55 20/0/2
Relinquished By: Prin	t II	Śign	Co.	Received By: Print	Si	IN THE	Co.	Date / Time
RUIL		- h	· An	Kantsh Mard	/hen	Alto	A PAINE	5/15/01 /1.00
Relinquished By: Prin	n C	Sign	Co.	Received By: Print	Si	gn	Co.	Date #Time
-		0		Descrived Duy Doot				Data / Time
Helinguished By: Prin	n	Sign	Co	Heceived By: Print	Si	yri	Co.	Date / Time
Relinquished Rv: Prin		Sion	Co	Received By Print	91	an	Co	Date / Time
i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i			00		3,			
Disposed By: Prin	nt	Sign	Co.	Disposal Method:				Date / Time
							÷	2006 (DCI / 300 FE 5 /001 /03 /06)

Dereifie N									Chain-of-Custody No.
Pacific N	lorthwes		2 Н Л			110	ТС	אחר	C5001- 5002
National L	aborato	ry	JIA			03	IC	וטנ	Well ID / Well Number
P.O. Box 999, Ric	hland, WA 9935	52			-				C5001 / 399-3-19 (300-FF-5-3)
Company Con	tact: B.	A. Willian	15	<u> </u>	Telephon	e: (509	7) 372	2-3799	Cell Phone: (509) 539-6502
Samples Colle	ected by:	-Jake	1-1011	~( <i>r</i>			🗌 PI		other GRAM Inc.
Remarks:									
Ice Chest No:			Fie	eld Logbo	ook No:				Page No:
Possible Sam	ple Hazard	Identificati	on:						
Destination:	Building 3	25 / Rm 3	25 (non-Ro	ad) or Rm	1 305 (Rad	4)		Carrier/Wayb	III No:
Sample Mediu	ım: Wa	ter 📃 🛛 S	oil 🔀 👘	Other 🛄					
Shipping cont	tainer inter	nal tempera	ature:	when sa	amples sea	aled in it		°C whe	n opened in laboratory °C
Condition of s	ample con	tainers who	en received	l at labora	tory:				
				SAN	IPLE IDEN	TIFICAT	ION	·····	
Date Collected	Time	Sample	d Interval	Sample	e Number	Percent Recovery	Lexan Liner		Comments
5-10-104	CONDECED	10p (ff)		C5007-	Gare	90			
5/16/06		20-	215	C5001-	991	100			
		215	62.5	C5001-	aan	100			
$\forall$		\$2.5	83.5	C5001-	GAF	110	-		
5/16/06		83.5	89.5	C5001-	100A	100			
<u>~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~</u>				C5001-	100	, <u> </u>			
5 15/06		78.5	795	C5001-	986	100		1	
1		79.5	80.5-	C5001-	980	160		( 644)	
		80.5	81.7	C5001-	98E	100		$\langle \rangle$	
		· ·		C5001-				14 ( at 1	
				C5001-					
				C5001-					
				C5001-					
				C5001-			<b> </b>		· · · ·
				C5001-			<u> </u>		
				C5001-			<b> </b>		
				C5001-			┨──		
			1	C5001-		· · · ·	┨──		
				C5001-				<b> </b>	-101-10-
				C5001-		· · · ·	-		1. · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	L	1	CHAIN	OF POSS	SESSION (	notation C	l Iomhai	ny Initials)	
		1		J 000	(				
Belinguished By: Prin	LOYNU .	fill the	- CARAN	Received By:	1221 izuz	H_	<u>al l</u>	<u> </u>	$\sim \frac{57.6/36}{0.0720}$
	"_ (Д			i d	1 the			I drive	die las
Relinquished By: Prin		Sign	<u>، ۲۰۰</u> ۰ رو دور	Received By:	<u>N. P. A</u> Print /	<del>بسریک کمر</del> Sic	/ <u>///</u> an	<u> </u>	Date / Time
	·						5		
Relinquished By: Prin	nt	Sign	Co.	Received By	Print	Sig	gn	Co.	Date / Time
Relinquished By: Prin	1	Sign	Co.	Received By	Print	Si	gn	Co.	Date / Time
Disposed By: Prin	nt	Sign	Co.	Disposal Met	thod:				Date / Time
									2006/DCL/300-FF-5/001 (03/06)

Appendix C

**Borehole Geophysical Log Reports** 



#### DOE-EM/GJ1182-2006

### **399-3-18 (C4999)** Log Data Report

#### **Borehole Information:**

Borehole:	399-3-18 (C4999	))	Site:	East from 316-1 So Process Pond	outh
Coordinates	(WA St Plane)	GWL <sup>1</sup> (ft) :	42.5 (approximate)	GWL Date:	03/26/06
North	East		TOC		
(m)	(m)	Drill Date	Elevation (ft)	Total Depth (ft)	Туре
Not available	Not available	03/23/06	Not available	130	Sonic

#### **Casing Information:**

	Stickup	Outer Diameter	Inside Diameter	Thickness	Top (#)	Bottom (ft)
Casing Type	(11)	(111.)	(III.)	(111.)	Top (IL)	
Threaded Carbon Steel	0.7	9 3/4	8 5/8	9/16	0.7	130

#### **Borehole Notes:**

The logging engineer measured the 8-in. casing and stickup using a steel tape. Measurements were rounded to the nearest 1/16 in. The onsite geologist reported the depth to groundwater.

#### **Logging Equipment Information:**

Logging System:	Gamma 4E		Туре:	SGLS (70%) SN: 34TP40587A
Calibration Date:	03/22/06	Calibration Reference:	DOE-E	M/GJ1168-2006
		Logging Procedure:	MAC-F	IGLP 1.6.5, Rev. 0

Logging System:	Gamma 4F		Type:	NMLS SN: H380932510
Calibration Date:	02/27/06	Calibration Reference:	DOE-EM/	GJ1141-2006
		Logging Procedure:	MAC-HGL	_P 1.6.5, Rev. 0

#### Spectral Gamma Logging System (SGLS) Log Run Information:

Log Run	1	2	3	4 Repeat	
Date	03/24/06	03/24/06	03/25/06	03/25/06	
Logging Engineer	Spatz	Spatz	Spatz	Spatz	
Start Depth (ft)	0.0	74.0	128.0	32.0	
Finish Depth (ft)	75.0	98.0	97.0	45.0	
Count Time (sec)	200	200	200	400	
Live/Real	R	R	R	R	
Shield (Y/N)	N	N	N	N	
MSA Interval (ft)	0.5	0.5	0.5	0.5	
ft/min	N/A <sup>2</sup>	N/A	N/A	N/A	

Log Run	1	2	3	4 Repeat	
Pre-Verification	DEB61CAB	DEB61CAB	DEB71CAB	DEB71CAB	
Start File	DEB61000	DEB61151	DEB71000	DEB71063	
Finish File	DEB61150	DEB61199	DEB71062	DEB71089	
Post-Verification	DEB61CAA	DEB61CAA	DEB71CAA	DEB71CAA	
Depth Return Error	- 1/4	+ 1	+ 1	- 1/2	
Comments	Fine gain adjustment after files – 128 & -140.	No fine gain adjustment	No fine gain adjustment	No fine gain adjustment	

#### Neutron Moisture Logging System (NMLS) Log Run Information:

Log Run	5	6 Repeat	
Date	03/25/06	03/25/06	
Logging Engineer	Pearson	Pearson	
Start Depth (ft)	0.0	30.0	
Finish Depth (ft)	42.25	35.0	
Count Time (sec)	15	15	
Live/Real	R	R	
Shield (Y/N)	N	N	
MSA Interval (ft)	0.25	0.25	
ft/min	N/A	N/A	
Pre-Verification	DF162CAB	DF162CAB	
Start File	DF162178	DF162348	
Finish File	DF162347	DF162368	
Post-Verification	DF162CAA	DF162CAA	
Depth Return Error	N/A	- 1/2	
(in.)			
Comments	No fine gain	No fine gain	
	adjustment	adjustment	

#### **Logging Operation Notes:**

Logging was conducted with a centralizer on the sondes. Logging data acquisition is referenced to ground level. The maximum logging depth achieved was 128.33 ft. Repeat sections were collected in this borehole to evaluate each system's performance.

#### **Analysis Notes:**

Analyst:	Henwood	Date:	04/20/06	Reference:	GJO-HGLP 1.6.3, Rev. 0

Pre-run and post-run verifications for the SGLS were acquired in the Amersham verifier, serial number 115, which is enhanced in the naturally occurring radionculides  ${}^{40}$ K,  ${}^{238}$ U, and  ${}^{232}$ Th (KUT). The net counts for the  ${}^{40}$ K (1460 keV energy peak) fell slightly below the lower control limits for efficiency. The sonde is usually placed in the verifier on the ground surface during verification measurements where naturally occurring KUT in the ground also contribute to the spectra. At this borehole, the verification measurements were acquired on the drilling deck, approximately 4 ft above the ground surface. The observed deficiency in net counts for  ${}^{40}$ K is attributed to the location of the verification measurement and the data are accepted.

A casing correction for 9/16-in.-thick casing was applied to the SGLS log data.

SGLS spectra were processed in batch mode using APTEC SUPER VISOR to identify individual energy peaks and determine count rates. Concentrations were calculated with an EXCEL worksheet template

identified as G4Emar06.xls using efficiency functions and corrections for casing, water, and dead time as determined from annual calibrations. Dead time corrections are applied where dead times exceed 4.7 percent. No correction for dead time was necessary. A correction for water was applied to data below 42.5 ft.

The NMLS data are presented as counts per second. A calibration for casing inside diameters greater than 8-in. is not available.

#### **Results and Interpretations:**

A plot of manmade radionuclides are included for <sup>137</sup>Cs and processed uranium (<sup>235</sup>U and <sup>238</sup>U). The plot indicates all detections based on the routine processing software. All of the detections were at or near the respective MDLs. The approximate MDLs for <sup>137</sup>Cs, <sup>235</sup>U, and <sup>238</sup>U in and out of water are: 0.4 and 0.2 pCi/g; 4 and 1 pCi/g; and 20 and 12 pCi/g. Inspection of each spectrum where a detection was indicated revealed no full energy peaks. Therefore, the detections are considered to be statistical fluctuations and are not considered valid. No other man-made radionuclides were indicated.

There is a strong indication of radon in the groundwater. Comparison of the 1764 keV and 609 keV  $^{214}$ Bi gamma rays shows differing concentrations after corrections for water and casing. The casing and water correction factors decrease with increasing energy. Gamma rays originating inside the casing are not attenuated by the steel casing, and the net effect of applying the correction factors is to amplify results from low-energy gamma rays. The fact that the 609 keV gamma ray results in a higher apparent concentration than the 1764 keV gamma line suggests that radon is present in the groundwater. Normal formation concentrations of naturally occurring  $^{238}$ U are between approximately 0.5 and 1.5 pCi/g. The concentrations above the groundwater level are consistent with these values for the assays of both the 609 and 1764 keV peaks. Note that enhanced radon is not related to the existence of man-made uranium.

The neutron moisture results are reported in counts per second because no valid calibration is available for borehole inside diameters greater than 8 in. Some variation is noted. The logging engineer reported a "void" in the formation near the surface of unknown depth extent. This void may be the cause of a very low count rate between the ground surface and 10 ft.

The repeat section indicates good agreement of the naturally occurring KUT.

#### **Log Plots:**

Man-made Radionuclides Natural Gamma Logs Combination Plot Total Gamma & Moisture Total Gamma & Dead Time Repeat Section of Natural Gamma Logs

<sup>1</sup> GWL – groundwater level

<sup>2</sup> N/A – not applicable



Zero Reference - Ground Surface


Zero Reference - Ground Surface





Reference - Ground Surface



Reference - Ground Surface



Zero Reference - Ground Surface

## Well C5000

Stoller Grand Junction Office enablished 1959

## **399-1-23 (C5000)** Log Data Report

### **Borehole Information:**

Borehole: 399-1-23 (C5000)		Site: South from 316-5 Process			
	38	374 2		Trenches	
Coordinates	(WA St Plane)	GWL <sup>1</sup> (ft) :	34.5 (approximate)	GWL Date:	04/13/06
North	East		TOC	American and an	
(m)	(m)	Drill Date	Elevation (ft)	Total Depth (ft)	Type
not available	not available	04/12/06	not available	115	Sonic

#### **Casing Information:**

	Stickup (ff)	Outer Diameter (in.)	Inside Diameter (in.)	Thickness (in.)	Top (ff)	Bottom (ft)
eacing type	(14)				100 (10)	
Threaded Carbon Steel	3.65	9 3/4	8 5/8	9/16	3.65	115

#### **Borehole Notes:**

The logging engineer measured the 8-in. casing and stickup using a steel tape. Measurements were rounded to the nearest 1/16 in. The onsite geologist reported the depth to bottom and depth to groundwater. Depth to water, inside the casing, was measured by the logging engineer at 39.1, 37.75, and 35.6 ft on 04/13, 04/14, and 04/17, respectively. The geologist stated the water inside the casing had not yet equilibrated with the groundwater outside the casing. The true static level of groundwater is 34.5 ft.

#### **Logging Equipment Information:**

Logging System:	Gamma 4N		Туре:	SGLS (60%) SN: 45TP22010A
Calibration Date:	04/06/06	Calibration Reference:	DOE-EM/GJ1177-2006	
		Logging Procedure:	MAC-HGL	_P 1.6.5, Rev. 0

Logging System:	Gamma 1N		Туре:	SGLS (60%) SN: 45TP22010A	
Calibration Date:	04/05/06	Calibration Reference:	DOE-EM/GJ1183-2006		
		Logging Procedure:	MAC-HG	LP 1.6.5, Rev. 0	

Logging System:	Gamma 4F		Type: NMLS SN: H380932510
Calibration Date:	02/27/06	Calibration Reference:	DOE-EM/GJ1141-2006
		Logging Procedure:	MAC-HGLP 1.6.5, Rev. 0

## Spectral Gamma Logging System (SGLS) Log Run Information:

Log Run	1	2	3	4 Repeat	7 Repeat
Date	04/12/06	04/13/06	04/14/06	04/14/06	04/18/06
Logging Engineer	Spatz	Spatz	Spatz	Spatz	Spatz
Start Depth (ft)	0.0	19.0	96.5	20.0	19.0
Finish Depth (ft)	20.0	97.5	112.5	50.0	22.0
Count Time (sec)	200	200	200	400	1000
Live/Real	R	R	R	R	R
Shield (Y/N)	N	N	N	N	N
MSA Interval (ft)	0.5	0.5	0.5	0.5	0.5
ft/min	N/A <sup>2</sup>	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Pre-Verification	DN271CAB	DN281CAB	DN291CAB	DN291CAB	AN012CAB
Start File	DN271000	DN281000	DN291000	DN291033	AN012000
Finish File	DN271040	DN281157	DN291032	DN291093	AN012006
Post-Verification	DN271CAA	DN281CAA	DN291CAA	DN291CAA	AN012CAA
Depth Return Error	0	0	N/A	0	0
(in.)					
Comments	Fine gain	No fine gain	No fine gain	No fine gain	No fine gain
	adjustment	adjustment	adjustment	adjustment	adjustment
	after file-1030.				

## Neutron Moisture Logging System (NMLS) Log Run Information:

Log Run	5	6 Repeat		
Date	04/17/06	04/17/06		
Logging Engineer	Spatz	Spatz		
Start Depth (ft)	0.0	30.0		
Finish Depth (ft)	35.5	35.0		
Count Time (sec)	15	15		
Live/Real	R	R		
Shield (Y/N)	N	N		
MSA Interval (ft)	0.25	0.25		
ft/min	N/A	N/A		
Pre-Verification	DF172CAB	DF172CAB		
Start File	DF172000	DF172143		
Finish File	DF172142	DF172163		
Post-Verification	DF172CAA	DF172CAA		
Depth Return Error	N/A	0		
(in.)				
Comments	No fine gain	No fine gain		
	adjustment	adjustment		

## **Logging Operation Notes:**

Logging was conducted with a centralizer on the sondes. Logging data acquisition is referenced to ground level. The maximum logging depth achieved was 112.9 ft. Repeat sections were collected in this borehole to evaluate each system's performance and to acquire more detailed information at selected depths. The SGLS repeat sections were acquired at 400 seconds (20 to 50 ft) and 1000 seconds (19 to 22 ft) relative to the main log at a 200 second counting time.

#### **Analysis Notes:**

Analyst: Henwood	Date:	05/01/06	Reference:	GJO-HGLP 1.6.3, Rev. 0
------------------	-------	----------	------------	------------------------

Pre-run and post-run verifications for the SGLS (G4N) were acquired in the Amersham verifier, serial number 115 which is enhanced in the naturally occurring radionuclides  $^{40}$ K,  $^{238}$ U, and  $^{232}$ Th (KUT). The

resolution (FWHM) for the 609 and 1461 keV energy peaks fell slightly below the lower control limits for pre-run verification data acquired on 04/13/06; the HASQUARD criteria were met. The control limits were not exceeded for the other five verification spectra. Therefore, the data are accepted.

Pre-run and post-run verifications for the SGLS (G1N) were acquired in the Amersham verifier, serial number 118. The criteria were met.

A casing correction for 9/16-in.-thick casing was applied to the SGLS log data.

SGLS spectra were processed in batch mode using APTEC SUPERVISOR to identify individual energy peaks and determine count rates. Concentrations were calculated with EXCEL worksheet templates identified as G4NApr06.xls and G1NApr06.xls for logging systems G4N and G1N, respectively, using efficiency functions and corrections for casing, water, and dead time as determined from annual calibrations. Dead time corrections are applied where dead times exceed 8 and 10 percent for G4N and G1N, respectively. No correction for dead time was necessary. A correction for water was applied to data acquired on 04/13 below 39.1 ft in depth. For repeat data acquired 04/14, the water correction was applied to data below 37.5 ft.

The NMLS data are presented as counts per second. A calibration for casing inside diameters greater than 8-in. is not available.

## **Results and Interpretations:**

A plot of manmade radionuclides is included for <sup>137</sup>Cs and processed uranium (<sup>235</sup>U and <sup>238</sup>U). The plot indicates all detections based on the routine processing software. All of the detections were at or near the respective MDLs. Inspection of each spectrum where detection was indicated revealed no full energy peaks. Therefore, the detections are considered to be statistical fluctuations and are not considered valid. No other manmade radionuclides were indicated.

There is a strong indication of radon in the groundwater. Comparison of the 1764 keV and 609 keV <sup>214</sup>Bi gamma rays show differing concentrations after corrections for water and casing. The casing and water correction factors decrease with increasing energy. Gamma rays originating inside the casing are not attenuated by the steel casing, and the net effect of applying the correction factors is to amplify results from low-energy gamma rays. The fact that the 609 keV gamma ray results in a higher apparent concentration than the 1764 keV gamma line suggests that radon is present in the groundwater. Typical formation concentrations of naturally occurring <sup>238</sup>U are between approximately 0.5 and 1.5 pCi/g. The concentrations above the groundwater level are consistent with these values for the assays of both the 609 and 1764 keV peaks. Note that enhanced radon is not related to the existence of manmade uranium.

The neutron moisture results are reported in counts per second because no valid calibration is available for borehole inside diameters greater than 8 inches. Some variation is noted in the moisture profile.

The repeat sections generally indicate good agreement of the naturally occurring KUT. The repeat data were acquired at 400 (20 to 50 ft) and 1000 second (19 to 22 ft) counting times relative to the 200 second counting time for the main log data. The log data, especially for <sup>40</sup>K do not repeat between 36 and 39 ft. The water level in the borehole before logging this interval on 04/13 was 39.1 ft. When the repeat data were acquired on 04/14, the depth to water was measured before logging at 37.5 ft. Corrections used for water in the borehole are applied accordingly. The static water level (i.e., formation water is at the same level as water inside the borehole) was not realized until after the SGLS logging was complete. The lack of repeatability in this log interval is apparently due to incorrect water corrections because of changing depth to water that occurred during logging and between the separate log events.

## Log Plots:

Manmade Radionuclides

Natural Gamma Logs Combination Plot Total Gamma & Moisture Total Gamma & Dead Time Repeat Section of Natural Gamma Logs (20 to 50 ft) Repeat Section of Natural Gamma Logs (19 to 22 ft)

<sup>1</sup> GWL – groundwater level <sup>2</sup> N/A – not applicable





Zero Reference - Ground Surface





Reference - Ground Surface



Reference - Ground Surface



Zero Reference - Ground Surface



Zero Reference - Ground Surface

Stoller Grand Junction Office enablished 1959

# **399-3-19 (C5001)** Log Data Report

## **Borehole Information:**

Borehole: 399-3-19 (C5001)			Site: South from 316-5 Process Trenches		
Coordinates	(WA St Plane)	GWL <sup>1</sup> (ft) :	47 (approximate)	GWL Date:	04/13/06
North (m) not available	East (m) not available	Drill Date 05/01/06	TOC Elevation (ft) not available	Total Depth (ft) 86	<b>Type</b> Sonic

## **Casing Information:**

Casing Type	Stickup (ft)	Outer Diameter (in.)	Inside Diameter (in.)	Thickness (in.)	Top (ft)	Bottom (ft)
Threaded Carbon Steel	2.0	9 3/4	8 5/8	9/16	2.0	86

## **Borehole Notes:**

The logging engineer measured the 8-in. casing and stickup using a steel tape. Measurements were rounded to the nearest 1/16 in. The onsite geologist reported the depth to bottom and depth to groundwater.

#### **Logging Equipment Information:**

Logging System:	Gamma 4N		Туре:	SGLS (60%) SN: 45TP22010A
Calibration Date:	04/06/06	Calibration Reference:	DOE-EM/GJ1177-2006	
		Logging Procedure:	MAC-HGI	LP 1.6.5, Rev. 0

Logging System:	Gamma 4F		Type:	NMLS SN: H380932510
Calibration Date:	04/28/06	Calibration Reference:	TBD	
		Logging Procedure:	MAC-HGI	LP 1.6.5, Rev. 0

#### Spectral Gamma Logging System (SGLS) Log Run Information:

Log Run	3	4	5 Repeat	
Date	05/01/06	05/02/06	05/02/06	
Logging Engineer	Spatz	Spatz	Spatz	
Start Depth (ft)	0.0	0.0	35.0	
Finish Depth (ft)	79.5	78.5	60.0	
Count Time (sec)	200	200	400	
Live/Real	R	R	R	
Shield (Y/N)	N	N	N	
MSA Interval (ft)	0.5	0.5	0.5	

Log Run	3	4	5 Repeat	
ft/min	N/A <sup>2</sup>	N/A	N/A	
Pre-Verification	DN301CAB	DN301CAB	DN301CAB	
Start File	DN301000	DN301160	DN301176	
Finish File	DN301159	DN301175	DN301226	
Post-Verification	DN301CAA	DN301CAA	DN301CAA	
Depth Return Error (in.)	- 0.5	N/A	0	
Comments	Fine gain adjustment after files-020, 057.	No fine gain adjustment	No fine gain adjustment	

## Neutron Moisture Logging System (NMLS) Log Run Information:

Log Run	1	2 Repeat	
Date	05/01/06	05/01/06	
Logging Engineer	Spatz	Spatz	
Start Depth (ft)	0.0	25.0	
Finish Depth (ft)	46.75	30.0	
Count Time (sec)	15	15	
Live/Real	R	R	
Shield (Y/N)	N	N	
MSA Interval (ft)	0.25	0.25	
ft/min	N/A	N/A	
Pre-Verification	DF202CAB	DF202CAB	
Start File	DF202000	DF202188	
Finish File	DF202187	DF202208	
Post-Verification	DF202CAA	DF202CAA	
Depth Return Error	N/A	0	
(in.)			
Comments	No fine gain	No fine gain	
	adjustment	adjustment	

## **Logging Operation Notes:**

Logging was conducted with a centralizer on the sondes. Logging data acquisition is referenced to ground level. The maximum logging depth achieved was 86.2 ft. Repeat sections were collected in this borehole to evaluate each system's performance and to acquire more detailed information at selected depths. The SGLS repeat section was acquired between 35 and 60 ft (400 seconds) and between 25 and 30 ft for the NMLS.

#### Analysis Notes:

Pre-run and post-run verifications for the SGLS (G4N) were acquired in the Amersham verifier, serial number 115 which is enhanced in the naturally occurring radionuclides <sup>40</sup>K, <sup>238</sup>U, and <sup>232</sup>Th (KUT). The verification criteria were met.

A casing correction for 9/16-in.-thick casing was applied to the SGLS log data.

SGLS spectra were processed in batch mode using APTEC SUPERVISOR to identify individual energy peaks and determine count rates. Concentrations were calculated with EXCEL worksheet template

identified as G4NApr06.xls using efficiency functions and corrections for casing, water, and dead time as determined from annual calibrations. No correction for dead time was necessary. A correction for water was applied to data acquired below 47 ft in depth.

The NMLS data are presented as counts per second. A calibration for casing inside diameters greater than 8-in. is not available.

## **Results and Interpretations:**

A plot of manmade radionuclides is included for <sup>137</sup>Cs and processed uranium (<sup>235</sup>U and <sup>238</sup>U). The plot indicates all detections based on the routine processing software. All of the detections were at or near the respective MDLs. Inspection of each spectrum where detection was indicated revealed no full energy peaks. Therefore, the detections are considered to be statistical fluctuations and are not considered valid. No other manmade radionuclides were indicated.

There is a strong indication of radon in the groundwater. Comparison of the 1764 keV and 609 keV <sup>214</sup>Bi gamma rays show differing concentrations after corrections for water and casing. The casing and water correction factors decrease with increasing energy. Gamma rays originating inside the casing are not attenuated by the steel casing, and the net effect of applying the correction factors is to amplify results from low-energy gamma rays. The fact that the 609 keV gamma ray results in a higher apparent concentration than the 1764 keV gamma line suggests that radon is present in the groundwater. Typical formation concentrations of naturally occurring <sup>238</sup>U are between approximately 0.5 and 1.5 pCi/g. The concentrations above the groundwater level are consistent with these values for the assays of both the 609 and 1764 keV peaks. Note that enhanced radon is not related to the existence of manmade uranium.

The neutron moisture results are reported in counts per second because no valid calibration is available for borehole inside diameters greater than 8 inches. Some variation is noted in the moisture profile.

The repeat sections generally indicate good agreement of the naturally occurring KUT and moisture. No manmade radionuclides were detected at the 400 second counting time.

#### **Log Plots:**

Manmade Radionuclides Natural Gamma Logs Combination Plot Total Gamma & Moisture Total Gamma & Dead Time Repeat Section of Natural Gamma Logs Moisture Repeat Section

<sup>1</sup> GWL – groundwater level

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> N/A – not applicable





Zero Reference - Ground Surface





Reference - Ground Surface



Reference - Ground Surface



Reference - Ground Surface

## Well C5002

<u>Stoller</u> Grand Junction Office established 1959

DOE-EM/GJ1203-2006

# 399-3-20 (C5002) Log Data Report

## **Borehole Information:**

Borehole:	399-3-20	(C5002)	Site:	East of 307 Di Trenches (WIDS	sposal Site 316-3
Coordinates	(WA St Plane)	GWL <sup>1</sup> (ft) :	49 (approximate)	GWL Date:	05/16/06
North (m) not available	East (m) not available	Drill Date 05/01/06	TOC Elevation (ft) not available	<b>Total Depth (ft)</b> 90	<b>Type</b> Sonic

#### **Casing Information:**

	Stickup	Outer Diameter	Inside Diameter	Thickness	_	_
Casing Type	(ft)	(in.)	(in.)	(in.)	Top (ft)	Bottom (ft)
Threaded Carbon Steel	4.5	93/4	8 5/8	9/16	4.5	90

## **Borehole Notes:**

The logging engineer measured the 8-in. casing and stickup using a steel tape. Measurements were rounded to the nearest 1/16 in. The onsite geologist reported the depth to bottom and depth to groundwater.

### **Logging Equipment Information:**

				SGLS (60%) SN:
Logging System:		Gamma 4N	Type:	45TP22010A
Calibration Date:	04/06/06	Calibration Reference:	DO	E-EM/GJ1177-2006
		Logging Procedure:	MAC-HGLP	1.6.5, Rev. 0
		-		

Logging System:		Gamma 4H	Type:	NMLS SN: H310700352
Calibration Date:	03/06/06	Calibration Reference:	D	DE-EM/GJ1154-2006
		Logging Procedure:	MAC-HGL	P 1.6.5, Rev. 0

## Spectral Gamma Logging System (SGLS) Log Run Information:

Log Run	1	2	3 Repeat	4 Repeat	
Date	05/16/06	05/16/06	05/17/06	05/17/06	
Logging Engineer	Spatz	Spatz	Spatz	Spatz	
Start Depth (ft)	0.0	66.0	85.0	50.0	
Finish Depth (ft)	65.5	87.0	78.0	42.0	
Count Time (sec)	200	200	400	400	
Live/Real	R	R	R	R	
Shield (Y/N)	N	N	N	N	
MSA Interval (ft)	0.5	0.5	0.5	0.5	

Log Run	1	2	3 Repeat	4 Repeat	
ft/min	N/A <sup>2</sup>	N/A	N/A	N/A	
Pre-Verification	DN311CAB	DN311CAB	DN311CAB	DN311CAB	
Start File	DN311000	DN311133	DN311175	DN311190	
Finish File	DN311132	DN311174	DN311189	DN311206	
Post-Verification	DN311CAA	DN311CAA	DN311CAA	DN311CAA	
Depth Return Error (in.)	0	N/A	N/A	N/A	
Comments	Fine gain adjustment after files-020, -50, and -083.	No fine gain adjustments.	No fine gain adjustments.	No fine gain adjustments.	

## Neutron Moisture Logging System (NMLS) Log Run Information:

Log Run	5	6 Repeat	
Date	05/01/06	05/01/06	
Logging Engineer	Spatz	Spatz	
Start Depth (ft)	0.0	42.0	
Finish Depth (ft)	47.75	47.75	
Count Time (sec)	15	15	
Live/Real	R	R	
Shield (Y/N)	N	N	
MSA Interval (ft)	0.25	0.25	
ft/min	N/A	N/A	
Pre-Verification	DH052CAB	DH052CAB	
Start File	DH052000	DH052192	
Finish File	DH052191	DH052215	
Post-Verification	DH052CAA	DH052CAA	
Depth Return Error	N/A	0	
(in.)			
Comments	No fine gain	No fine gain	
	adjustment	adjustment	

#### **Logging Operation Notes:**

Logging was conducted with a centralizer on the sondes. Logging data acquisition is referenced to ground level. The maximum logging depth achieved was 87.2 ft. Repeat sections were collected in this borehole to evaluate each system's performance and to acquire more detailed information at selected depths. The SGLS repeat sections were acquired at 400 second counting time relative to 200 seconds for the main log.

#### Analysis Notes:

Analyst: Henwood Date: 05/18/06 Reference: GJO-HGLP 1.6.3, Rev. 0
-------------------------------------------------------------------

Pre-run and post-run verifications for the SGLS (G4N) were acquired in the Amersham verifier, serial number 115 which is enhanced in the naturally occurring radionuclides <sup>40</sup>K, <sup>238</sup>U, and <sup>232</sup>Th (KUT). The verification criteria were met.

A casing correction for 9/16-in.-thick casing was applied to the SGLS log data.

SGLS spectra were processed in batch mode using APTEC SUPERVISOR to identify individual energy peaks and determine count rates. Concentrations were calculated with EXCEL worksheet template identified as G4NApr06.xls using efficiency functions and corrections for casing, water, and dead time as determined from annual calibrations. No correction for dead time was necessary. A correction for water was applied to data acquired below 49 ft in depth.

The NMLS data are presented as counts per second. A calibration for casing inside diameters greater than 8-in. is not available.

#### **Results and Interpretations:**

A plot of manmade radionuclides is included for <sup>137</sup>Cs and processed uranium (<sup>235</sup>U and <sup>238</sup>U). The plot indicates all detections based on the routine processing software. All of the detections were at or near the respective MDLs. Inspection of each spectrum where a detection was indicated revealed no full energy peaks. Therefore, the detections are considered to be statistical fluctuations and are not considered valid. No other manmade radionuclides were indicated.

There is a strong indication of radon in the groundwater. Comparison of the 1764 keV and 609 keV <sup>214</sup>Bi gamma rays show differing concentrations after corrections for water and casing. The casing and water correction factors decrease with increasing energy. Gamma rays originating inside the casing are not attenuated by the steel casing, and the net effect of applying the correction factors is to amplify results from low-energy gamma rays. The fact that the 609 keV gamma ray results in a higher apparent concentration than the 1764 keV gamma line suggests that radon is present in the groundwater. Typical formation concentrations of naturally occurring <sup>238</sup>U are between approximately 0.5 and 1.5 pCi/g. The concentrations above the groundwater level are consistent with these values for the assays of both the 609 and 1764 keV peaks. Note that enhanced radon is not related to the existence of manmade uranium.

The neutron moisture results are reported in counts per second because no valid calibration is available for borehole inside diameters greater than 8 inches. Some variation is noted in the moisture profile.

The repeat sections generally indicate good agreement of the naturally occurring KUT and moisture. No manmade radionuclides were detected at the 400 second counting time.

#### Log Plots:

Manmade Radionuclides Natural Gamma Logs Combination Plot Total Gamma & Moisture Total Gamma & Dead Time Repeat Section of Natural Gamma Logs (42-50 ft) Repeat Section of Natural Gamma Logs (78-85 ft) Moisture Repeat Section

 $^{1}$  GWL – groundwater level

<sup>2</sup> N/A – not applicable



C.33



Zero Reference - Ground Surface





Reference - Ground Surface



Reference - Ground Surface



Zero Reference - Ground Surface



Zero Reference - Ground Surface



Reference - Ground Surface
# Appendix D

Laboratory Results of Groundwater and Sediment Analysis from Wells 399-1-23, 399-3-18, 399-3-19, and 399-3-20

# Appendix D

# Laboratory Results of Groundwater and Sediment Analysis from Wells 399-1-23, 399-3-18, 399-3-19, and 399-3-20

**Table D.1**.pH, Alkalinity, and Electrical Conductivity of Groundwater, Water Extracts, and Pore<br/>Water After Centrifugation from 399-3-18 (C4999), 399-1-23 (C5000), 399-3-19 (C5001),<br/>and 399-3-20 (C5002) (NA indicates "Not Analyzed" because of not enough sample<br/>volume)

		Depth		Electrical Conductivity	Alkalinity
Well	Sample ID	(ft bgs)	pH	(mS/cm)	(mg/L as CaCO <sub>3</sub> )
			Groundwa	ter (T=21.7±0.1°C)	
	B1FR92	47.9	7.95	0.351	107.3
	B1FRB4	52.5	7.96	0.234	81.06
	B1FR88	68.0	8.00	0.179	76.43
	B1FRB8	77.0	8.06	0.199	84.15
	B1FR84	87.5	8.13	0.249	117.3
	B1FR96	99.5	8.20	0.275	139.0
	B1FR80	108.0	8.18	0.275	142.0
	B1FR32	120.8	8.04	0.281	140.5
	Wate	er Extracts (Alkalini	ity and EC Va	lues Were Dilution Corrected. T=	=23.2±0.4°C)
	C4999-3B	9.00	7.70	12.72	584.5
	C4999-5D	18.0	7.74	5.170	1370.0
	C4999-6A	20.0	7.99	11.90	1308.0
	C4999-6D	23.0	7.73	2.801	710.6
	C4999-8E	28.5	7.77	9.609	1849.0
	C4999-9B	30.5	7.56	3.126	869.8
C4999	C4999-10C	35.5	7.74	2.860	660.5
C+ <i>JJJ</i>	C4999-11B	39.5	7.85	4.560	1164.0
	C4999-11D	41.5	7.44	0.877	NA
	C4999-12C	46.0	7.55	1.224	425.9
	C4999-12D	47.0	7.33	0.353	66.48
	C4999-13E	53.0	7.56	0.318	103.7
	C4999-14D	56.0	7.12	1.014	51.44
	C4999-15B	59.0	7.18	0.892	52.60
	C4999-16A	62.0	7.52	0.598	60.97
	C4999-17A	66.0	7.20	0.482	42.19
	C4999-19B	76.0	7.34	1.354	73.78
	C4999-21C	86.0	7.39	1.851	59.99
	C4999-22E	90.5	7.44	2.255	154.1
	C4999-25A	98.5	7.29	2.172	140.4
	C4999-27B	108.0	7.30	2.385	285.2
	C4999-29D	118.0	7.12	2.644	181.5
	C4999-31C	125.0	7.36	1.957	313.4
	C4999-32B	129.0	7.50	0.349	74.56

#### Table D.1. (contd)

Well	Sample ID	Depth (ft bgs)	рН	Electrical Conductivity (mS/cm)	Alkalinity (mg/Las CaCO <sub>2</sub> )					
		Pore Wat	ter After Illtra	(112, 011)	(ing/2/us/cuclos)					
	C4999-12D	47.0	8.84	0.399	120.8					
Well C5000	C4999-14D	56.0	7.22	1.050	23.56					
	C4999-16A	62.0	7.61	0.582	34.96					
	C4999-31C	125.0	8.04	0.267	96.50					
	C4999-31E	127.0	8.10	0.617	72.20					
			Groundwa	ter (T=21.9±0.1°C)						
	B1FR36	33.8	7.84	0.451	171.4					
C5000	B1FR40	37.5	7.57	0.424	139.7					
C3000	B1FR44	43.3	7.56	0.457	139.7					
	B1FR48	47.8	7.83	0.466	139.0					
	B1FR52	54.3	8.13	0.405	112.7					
	B1FR56	59.3	8.02	0.395	104.2					
	B1FR60	68.5	8.04	0.304	94.18					
	B1FR64	79.5	8.10	0.326	142.0					
	B1FR68	90.3	8.13	0.318	140.5					
	B1FR72	107.8	8.10	0.327	162.1					
	B1FR32	120.8	8.04	0.281	140.5					
	Water Extracts (Alkalinity and EC Values Were Dilution Corrected. T=21.8±0.2°C)									
	C5000-36A	11.0 7.49 2.95		992.8						
	C5000-36E	12.0	7.58	5.49	1861.0					
	C5000-37A	13.0	7.47	4.50	1313.0					
	C5000-38B	20.0	7.62	4.54	1479.0					
	C5000-38C	21.0	7.62	2.39	993.7					
	C5000-39B	23.0		1.53	613.6					
	C5000-39D	25.0	7.92	1.32	508.8					
	C5000-40A	30.0	7.84	1.48	600.9					
	C5000-40B	31.0	7.80	4.02	1756.0					
	C5000-40C	32.0	7.80	1.73	406.9					
	C5000-40E	34.0	7.52	6.38	1962.0					
	C5000-41B	35.0	7.69	2.76	1007.0					
	C5000-41C	36.0	7.40	1.05	406.9					
C5000	C5000-41E	38.0	7.30	1.21	409.1					
	C5000-43A	44.0	7.54	1.85	762.7					
	C5000-44B	48.0	7.65	1.34	499.3					
	C5000-44E	50.0	7.54	1.33	438.5					
	C5000-45C	54.0	7.52	1.32	309.2					
	C5000-46A	56.0	7.43	1.32	320.4					
	C5000-46D	59.0	7.27	1.05	185.6					
	C5000-48D	65.0	7.20	0.81	128.9					
	C5000-48E	66.0	7.19	0.59	91.24					
	C5000-49D	68.0	7.50	1.87	415.3					
	C5000-50B	71.0	7.64	2.11	538.2					
	C5000-51E	77.0	7.59	1.00	315.5					
	C5000-52B	79.0	7.61	0.99	280.3					
	C5000-53E	85.0	7.62	0.95	164.8					
	C5000-54E	89.5	7.54	1.29	382.9					

#### Table D.1. (contd)

XX7 11		Depth	11	Electrical Conductivity	Alkalinity							
well	Sample ID	(ft bgs)	рн	(mS/cm)	(mg/L as CaCO <sub>3</sub> )							
	C5000-57D	100.0	7.39	1.11	366.2							
	C5000-60E	109.5	7.49	0.93	243.7							
Well C5000 (contd) C5001		Pore Wat	ter After Ultra	centrifugation ( $T=22.2\pm0.1^{\circ}C$ )								
	C5000-43B	45.0	7.66	0.44	162.1							
	C5000-44C	49.0	7.62	NA	162.1							
	C5000-45C	54.0	7.99	NA	119.7							
C5000	C5000-48B	62.5	7.72	NA	247.0							
(contd)	C5000-49A	67.0	8.45	NA	154.4							
(conta)	C5000-49D	68.0	8.01	0.44	223.9							
	C5000-52B	79.0	8.26	NA	223.9							
	C5000-54A	85.0	8.29	NA	324.2							
	C5000-53E	86.0	9.04	NA	193.0							
	C5000-55D	90.5	8.36	NA	223.9							
	C5000-58C	103.0	8.36	NA	NA							
	C5000-60C	107.5	9.01	0.34	193.0							
	Groundwater (T=22.0±0.1°C)											
	B1HRX0	53	7.78	0.40	124.3							
	B1HRX4	57.8	7.79	0.38	126.6							
	B1HRX8	63.0	7.97	0.41	126.6							
	B1HRY2	81.5	7.98	0.42	128.9							
	B1HRY6	101.8	7.89	0.32	127.4							
05001	Water Extracts (Alkalinity and EC values Were Dilution Corrected. T=22.5±0.1°C)											
C5001	C5001-64E	15.0	7.76	1.82	834.6							
	C5001-68A	28.0	7.86	4.18	1584.4							
	C5001-69C	33.0	7.74	2.05	804.3							
	C5001-70D	39.5	7.28	1.94	763.8							
	C5001-71E	41.5	7.60	2.64	1161.0							
	C5001-76C	64.5	7.31	1.43	624.6							
	C5001-78A	74.5	7.36	1.81	778.3							
			Groundwa	ter (T=22.2±0.1°C)								
	B1HT04	52.3	7.97	0.44	132.8							
	B1HT08	61.5	7.85	0.43	128.2							
	B1HT12	72.5	7.95	0.45	133.6							
	B1HT16	91.0	8.10	0.28	125.8							
C5002	Wate	er Extracts (Alkalini	ty and EC Va	lues Were Dilution Corrected. T=	22.6±0.1°C)							
	C5002-84C	16.0	7.50	4.83	1901.0							
	C5002-87D	24.5	7.78	3.72	1498.0							
	C5002-90A	32.5	7.67	4.84	1680.0							
	C5002-90C	34.5	7.60	2.43	915.5							
	C5002-91D	40.5	7.40	2.13	669.4							

		Depth		WE	AE	MD
Wells	Sample ID	(ft bgs)	GEA (U-238 at 609) (pCi/g)	(pCi/g)	(pCi/g)	(pCi/g)
	C4999-2B	5.7	5.43E-01			
	C4999-3B	9.0		1.98E-02	1.07E+00	9.56E-01
	C4999-3C	10.5	6.54E-01			
	C4999-5A	15.5	8.20E-01			
	C4999-5B	16.00	4.72E-01			
	C4999-5C	17.00	5.74E-01			
	C4999-5D	18.00	4.35E-01	7.16E-04		5.39E-01
	C4999-6A	20.00	6.28E-01	9.72E-03	3.64E-01	
	C4999-6B	21.00	5.32E-01			
	C4999-6C	22.00	4.74E-01			
	C4999-6D	23.00	5.33E-01	1.23E-03		7.09E-01
	C4999-6E	24.00	4.29E-01			
	C4999-7A	25.00	5.29E-01			
	C4999-8B	27.00	4.88E-01			
	C4999-8E	28.50	4.66E-01	1.30E-03	2.23E-01	
	C4999-9A	29.50	4.87E-01			
	C4999-9B	30.50	4.75E-01	4.69E-03		8.45E-01
	C4999-9C	31.50	4.36E-01	4.98E-04		1.23E+00
	C4999-10A	33.50	4.23E-01	4.14E-04		
	C4999-10B	34.50	4.58E-01	3.10E-04		
	C4999-10C	35.50	5.01E-01	1.72E-03	3.93E-01	1.04E+00
G1000	C4999-10D	36.50	6.54E-01	3.70E-03		1.20E+00
(309-3-18)	C4999-11A	38.50	4.40E-01	6.49E-03		
(377-3-10)	C4999-11B	39.50	5.19E-01	1.61E-03	4.97E-01	8.23E-01
	C4999-11D	41.50	5.33E-01	1.71E-03	1.91E+00	3.54E+00
	C4999-12A	44.00	4.70E-01			
	C4999-12B	45.00	5.30E-01			
	C4999-12C	46.00	4.58E-01	1.01E-02		2.18E+00
	C4999-12D	47.00	1.18E+00	1.59E-04	6.88E-01	9.07E-01
	C4999-12E	48.15	1.20E+00			
	C4999-13B	50.00	1.34E+00			
	C4999-13D	52.00	1.39E+00			
	C4999-13E	53.00	1.32E+00	3.36E-04	8.77E-01	
	C4999-14B	55.00	1.32E+00			
	C4999-14D	56.00	1.34E+00	6.70E-05	7.17E-01	
	C4999-14E	57.00	1.14E+00			
	C4999-15A	58.00	1.24E+00			1.19E+00
	C4999-15B	59.00	4.04E+00	4.66E-05	2.78E+00	
	C4999-15D	60.00	1.08E+00			
	C4999-16A	62.00	1.17E+00	6.03E-05	5.26E-01	
	C4999-16B	63.00	1.21E+00			
	C4999-16C	64.00	1.77E+00			
	C4999-16D	65.00	3.60E+00			
	C4999-17A	66.00	1.57E+00	3.22E-05	9.80E-01	
	C4999-17B	67.00	1.77E+00			3.06E+00

 Table D.2.
 Uranium Concentration Data from GEA, WE, AE, and MD for Sediments in 399-3-18 (C4999), 399-1-23 (C5000), 399-3-19 (C5001), and 399-3-20 (C5002)

Table D.2. (contd)

		Depth		WE	AE	MD
Wells	Sample ID	(ft bgs)	GEA(U-238 at 609) (pC1/g)	(pC1/g)	(pC1/g)	(pC1/g)
	C4999-17C	68.00	2.23E+00			
	C4999-17D	69.00	1.95E+00			
	C4999-17E	70.00	1.56E+00			
	C4999-18B	71.00	1.82E+00			
	C4999-18C	72.00	1.44E+00			
	C4999-18E	74.00	1.49E+00			
	C4999-19A	75.00	1.25E+00			
	C4999-19B	76.00	1.00E+00	1.37E-03	3.97E-01	
	C4999-19E	79.00	7.28E-01			
C4999	C4999-21C	86.00	9.79E-01	6.59E-04	4.18E-01	6.81E-01
(399-3-18)	C4999-22E	90.50	9.31E-01	4.72E-04	6.42E-01	9.08E-01
(contd)	C4999-24E	97.50	5.87E-01			
	C4999-25A	98.50		7.72E-04	2.52E-01	
	C4999-25B	99.50				6.42E-01
	C4999-25D	101.00	8.43E-01			
	C4999-26C	105.00	9.23E-01			
	C4999-27B	108.00	7.50E-01	1.43E-04	1.32E-01	5.28E-01
	C4999-29D	118.00		2.29E-05	2.01E-01	
	C4999-31C	125.00		5.34E-04	3.80E-01	
	C4999-31E	127.00				1.19E+00
	C4999-32B	129.00		5.79E-05	6.50E-01	
C4999 (399-3-18) (contd)	C5000-32D	0.50	5.31E-01			
	C5000-32E	1.50	6.26E-01			
	C5000-33A	2.25	5.44E-01			
	C5000-33B	2.25	5.64E-01			
	C5000-33C	3.00	5.54E-01			
	C5000-33D	4.00	5.48E-01			
	C5000-34B	5.00	4.74E-01			
	C5000-34C	6.00	4.64E-01			
	C5000-34D	7.00	4.48E-01			
	C5000-34E	8.00	4.21E-01			
	C5000-35B	7.00	4.74E-01			
	C5000-35C	8.00	4.70E-01			
C5000	C5000-35D	9.00	4.65E-01			
(399-1-23)	C5000-36A	11.00	8.19E-01	1.04E-03	2.57E-01	6.45E-01
	C5000-36E	12.00	4.12E-01	1.15E-03	2.25E-01	6.96E-01
	C5000-37A	13.00	4.31E-01	1.09E-03	2.14E-01	6.34E-01
	C5000-38B	20.00	4.71E-01	1.26E-03	2.40E-01	1.12E+00
	C5000-38C	21.00	5.13E-01	3.72E-02	3.60E-01	2.24E+00
	C5000-39B	23.00	4.86E-01	7.56E-03	3.79E-01	5.03E+00
	C5000-39D	25.00	5.21E-01	4.11E-02	9.36E-01	1.48E+00
	C5000-40A	30.00	4.90E-01	1.15E-03		2.31E+00
	C5000-40B	31.00	4.87E-01	1.09E-03		8.33E-01
	C5000-40C	32.00	4.83E-01	2.28E-02	7.47E-01	1.19E+00
	C5000-40E	34.00	3.07E-01	1.78E-03	2.59E-01	3.80E-01
	C5000-41B	35.00	4.19E-01	5.22E-03	4.72E-01	9.99E-01
	C5000-41C	36		1.23E-03		1.05E+00

Table D.2. (contd)

		Depth		WE	AE	MD
Wells	Sample ID	(ft bgs)	GEA(U-238 at 609) (pCi/g)	(pCi/g)	(pCi/g)	(pCi/g)
	C5000-41E	38.00	4.29E-01	1.60E-04	3.82E-01	1.18E+00
	C5000-43A	44.00	4.17E-01	1.44E-03	3.47E-01	8.90E-01
	C5000-44B	48.00	5.14E-01	9.70E-04	2.59E-01	
	C5000-44E	50.00	7.05E-01	1.16E-03	4.17E-01	1.19E+00
	C5000-45B	53.00	7.28E-01			1.15E+00
	C5000-45C	54.00	7.01E-01	1.94E-03	6.19E-01	1.47E+00
	C5000-45D	55.00	5.97E-01			1.23E+00
	C5000-46A	56.00	7.35E-01	4.24E-03	5.82E-01	
C5000	C5000-46D	59.00	8.73E-01	4.29E-04	1.52E-01	4.64E-01
(399-1-23)	C5000-47C	61.50	7.03E-01			5.91E-01
(contd)	C5000-48D	65.00	1.25E+00	5.98E-04	3.14E-01	
	C5000-48E	66.00	6.14E-01	5.11E-04	1.64E-01	7.02E-01
	C5000-49D	68.00	8.95E-01	5.82E-04	3.01E-01	
	C5000-50B	71.00	9.64E-01	7.02E-04	2.68E-01	8.83E-01
	C5000-51E	77.00	9.14E-01	7.76E-04	2.31E-01	5.05E-01
	C5000-52B	79.00	9.02E-01	6.31E-04	3.16E-01	
	C5000-53E	85.00	7.94E-01	3.66E-04	3.09E-01	
	C5000-54E	89.50	1.04E+00	1.77E-03	6.87E-01	
	C5000-57D	100.00	8.49E-01	3.61E-04	2.01E-01	
	C5000-60E	109.50	9.12E-01	5.05E-04	1.62E-01	
	C5001-62A	3.0	5.32E-01			
	C5001-62C	4.0	5.36E-01			
	C5001-63B	7.0	5.48E-01			
	C5001-63C	8.0		4.12E-05	1.93E-01	5.14E-01
	C5001-63D	9.0	6.08E-01			
	C5001-64C	13.0	3.77E-01			
	C5001-64E	15.0	4.32E-01	1.80E-03		4.42E-01
	C5001-65D	19.0	3.85E-01			
	C5001-66A	21.0	4.32E-01	3.03E-04	1.34E-01	3.99E-01
	C5001-67B	24.5	4.77E-01			
	C5001-68A	28.0	5.28E-01	2.91E-04		
	C5001-68B	29.0		2.12E-04	1.35E-01	4.31E-01
C5001	C5001-69C	33.0	4.63E-01	2.99E-04		4.81E-01
(399-3-19)	C5001-69D	34.0	5.70E-01	2.05E-04	1.42E-01	4.84E-01
	C5001-70C	38.5				4.89E-01
	C5001-70D	39.5	5.60E-01	2.92E-04		5.71E-01
	C5001-70E	40.5		2.31E-04	1.35E-01	4.43E-01
	C5001-71E	41.5	4.58E-01	5.54E-04		5.03E-01
	C5001-73B	49.8	4.98E-01	2.91E-03	1.99E-01	4.96E-01
	C5001-74B	53.5		9.77E-04	1.96E-01	4.60E-01
	C5001-76C	64.5	4.50E-01	5.00E-04		4.94E-01
	C5001-76D	65.5		4.93E-04	1.74E-01	5.38E-01
	C5001-78A	74.5	4.35E-01	4.72E-04		5.25E-01
	C5001-79A	81.5		6.62E-04	3.57E-01	8.62E-01
	C5001-79B	82.5	7.50E-01			
	C5501-79D	83.5	5.51E-01			
	C5001-80A	85.5	8.84E-01	5.99E-05	4.49E-01	9.16E-01

		Depth		WE	AE	MD
Wells	Sample ID	(ft bgs)	GEA(U-238 at 609) (pCi/g)	(pCi/g)	(pCi/g)	(pCi/g)
	C5002-81E	4.0	5.66E-01			
	C5002-82A	5.0	5.33E-01			
	C5002-83A	10.5	4.28E-01			
	C5002-83B	11.5	2.76E-01	1.17E-03	1.39E-01	2.93E-01
	C5002-84A	14.0	3.93E-01			
	C5002-84C	16.0	3.77E-01	6.17E-04		3.70E-01
	C5002-85D	17.0	6.71E-01			
	C5002-86C	19.5	4.72E-01			
	C5002-86E	21.5	4.72E-01	1.58E-04	2.26E-01	5.47E-01
	C5002-87C	23.5	3.92E-01			
	C5002-87D	24.5	4.51E-01	2.00E-04		4.97E-01
	C5002-87E	25.5	4.32E-01			
C5002	C5002-89A	28.5	4.51E-01			
(399-3-20)	C5002-90A	32.5	4.73E-01	3.07E-04		5.87E-01
(377 3 20)	C5002-90B	33.5	5.01E-01			
	C5002-90C	34.5	5.75E-01	7.87E-05		5.78E-01
	C5002-91B	38.5	5.10E-01			
	C5002-91C	39.5		7.11E-05	1.56E-01	4.70E-01
	C5002-91D	40.5	4.84E-01	1.14E-04		4.91E-01
	C5002-92D	48.5	5.03E-01	4.13E-04	1.74E-01	4.67E-01
	C5002-93E	54.0	4.61E-01	6.76E-04	2.47E-01	6.48E-01
	C5002-94D	65.5		7.22E-05	1.46E-01	5.66E-01
	C5002-94E	66.5	4.93E-01			
	C5002-98D	81.0	5.15E-01			
	C5002-98E	81.1		1.07E-04	1.44E-01	4.02E-01
	C5002-99D	82.0		3.84E-05	3.64E-01	7.99E-01
	C5002-100A	84.0		6.59E-06	3.42E-01	7.11E-01

Table D.2. (contd)

		Depth	F	Cl-	NO <sub>2</sub>	Br⁻	NO <sub>3</sub> -	SO4 <sup>2-</sup>	PO4 <sup>3-</sup>
Well	Sample ID	(ft bgs)	(mg/L)	(mg/L)	(mg/L)	(mg/L)	(mg/L)	(mg/L)	(mg/L)
				Gr	oundwater				
	B1FR76	45.3	0.44	11.17	< 0.397	< 0.388	13.02	38.57	0.97
Well C4999	B1FR92	47.9	0.39	16.75	< 0.397	< 0.388	21.26	34.63	< 0.860
	B1FRB4	52.5	0.18	5.58	< 0.397	< 0.388	4.82	25.15	< 0.860
	B1FR88	68.0	0.27	0.86	< 0.397	< 0.388	< 0.430	13.06	< 0.860
	B1FRB8	77.0	0.33	1.34	< 0.397	< 0.388	< 0.430	9.40	< 0.860
	B1FR84	87.5	0.41	3.51	< 0.397	< 0.388	< 0.430	< 0.734	< 0.860
	B1FR96	99.5	0.42	5.95	< 0.397	< 0.388	< 0.430	< 0.734	< 0.860
	B1FR80	108.0	0.43	6.21	< 0.397	< 0.388	< 0.430	< 0.734	< 0.860
	B1FR32	120.80	0.47	8.06	< 0.397	< 0.388	< 0.430	< 0.734	< 0.860
		Wat	ter Extracts (	Concentrati	on Values W	ere Dilution	Corrected)		
	C4999-3B	9.0	4.39	29.07	<3.099	<3.029	4463.2	3252.5	<6.713
	C4999-6A	20.0	8.04	42.13	<4.911	<4.800	2952.5	2698.5	<10.64
	C4999-8E	28.5	29.40	245.95	<11.60	<11.33	865.11	1469.3	<25.12
	C4999-10C	35.5	17.40	81.11	<4.852	<4.742	108.84	429.32	<10.51
<b>G</b> ( 0.00	C4999-11B	39.5	39.39	245.32	<7.481	<7.311	8.20	527.29	<16.21
C4999	C4999-11D	41.5	11.08	11.26	<4.094	<4.001	16.44	77.32	<8.868
	C4999-12D	47.0	1.23	14.03	<1.179	<1.152	18.83	42.11	<2.554
	C4999-13E	53.0	0.40	4.92	<1.159	<1.133	2.44	26.40	<2.512
	C4999-14D	56.0	0.71	2.87	<1.150	<1.124	<1.246	375.62	<2.492
	C4999-15B	59.0	0.89	2.68	<1.176	<1.149	<1.274	304.76	<2.548
	C4999-16A	62.0	1.00	1.92	<1.206	<1.178	<1.306	177.61	<2.612
	C4999-17A	66.0	0.96	1.06	<1.276	<1.247	<1.382	121.52	<2.765
	C4999-19B	76.0	0.86	2.38	<1.265	<1.236	<1.370	512.93	<2.740
	C4999-21C	86.0	2.58	8.73	<1.928	<1.885	<2.089	572.40	<4.177
	C4999-22E	90.5	3.59	8.59	<2.641	<2.581	<2.861	/50.28	<5.722
	C4999-25A	98.5	2.97	/.51	<3.799	<3./13	<4.115	629.86	<8.230
	C4999-27B	108.0	2.33	9.29	<4.190	<4.095	<4.538	/38.22	<9.077
	C4999-29D	118.0	4.00	12.56	< 5.832	<5.700	< 6.31/	6/7.87	<12.64
	C4999-31C	125.0	2.20	6.20	<4.132	<4.039	<4.470	599.24	<8.952
	С4999-32Б	129.0	3.20 Do	0.09	<0.8/1	<0.832	1.28	07.34	<1.000
	C4000 31C	125.0	<i>P0</i>	o oo	er Uuracenti	rijuganon 288	<1.30	0.53	<8.60
	C4999-31C	125.0	<1.49	9.00	<3.97	<3.00	<4.30	9.55	< 8.00
	B1FR36	33.8	0.44	19.98	<0 397	<0.388	26.86	61 51	<0.860
	B1FR40	38.5	0.44	19.30	<0.397	<0.388	26.80	60.08	<0.860
	B1FR40	43.3	0.31	19.83	<0.397	<0.388	26.68	60.30	<0.860
	B1FR48	47.3	0.32	19.34	<0.397	<0.388	26.00	60.07	<0.860
	B1FR52	54.3	0.35	20.83	<0.397	<0.388	5 35	64.09	<0.860
	B1FR56	59.3	0.55	20.03	<0.397	<0.388	<0.430	62.18	<0.860
C5000	B1FR60	68.5	1 40	22.57	<0.397	<0.388	<0.430	19.64	<0.860
	B1FR64	79.5	1.40	13.13	<0.397	<0.388	<0.430	8 17	<0.860
	B1FR68	90.3	1.02	10.26	< 0.397	<0.388	<0.430	15.70	< 0.860
	B1FR72	107.8	1.21	9.30	<0.397	<0.388	<0.430	3.49	<0.860
		Wat	ter Extracts	Concentrati	on Values W	ere Dilution	Corrected)	2.17	
	C5000-36A	11.0	28.35	25.68	<6.807	<6.653	51.04	208.95	<14.75
	C5000-36E	12.0	38.72	38.20	<10.18	<9.953	59.75	584.17	<22.06

Table D.3. IC Anion Analysis Results for 300-FF5 Samples

Table D.3. (contd)

	<del></del>								3
337 11		Depth	F	Cl-	NO <sub>2</sub>	Br	NO <sub>3</sub> -	SO <sub>4</sub> <sup>22</sup>	$PO_4^{3^2}$
Well	Sample ID	(ft bgs)	(mg/L)	(mg/L)	(mg/L)	(mg/L)	(mg/L)	(mg/L)	(mg/L)
	C5000-37A	13.0	26.13	15.01	<10.89	<10.64	47.61	643.79	<23.50
	C5000-38B	20.0	48.20	32.19	<8.741	<8.543	<9.467	491.14	<18.94
	C5000-38C	21.0	7.21	< 6.365	<9.291	<9.080	33.37	51.74	<20.13
	C5000-39B	23.0	10.28	7.87	<2.869	<2.804	<3.107	100.85	<6.214
	C5000-39D	25.0	22.31	6.53	<2.875	<2.810	20.10	50.74	<6.228
	C5000-40C	32.0	27.16	9.52	<4.026	<3.935	17.93	83.19	<8.722
	C5000-40E	34.0	56.25	47.02	<17.10	<16.72	31.63	712.26	<37.05
	C5000-41B	35.0	19.65	34.46	< 6.902	<6.745	<7.475	215.66	<14.95
	C5000-41E	38.0	8.57	19.89	<6.786	< 6.632	<7.350	83.35	<14.70
	C5000-43A	44.0	15.08	20.14	<6.128	<5.989	<6.637	77.86	<13.28
	C5000-44B	48.0	5.49	22.55	<4.352	<4.253	<4.713	87.81	<9.427
	C5000-44E	50.0	5.87	28.65	<4.902	<4.791	<5.310	139.42	<10.62
	C5000-45C	54.0	7.08	31.15	<3 533	<3 453	<3.827	195.25	<7.654
	C5000-46A	56.0	4.03	20.03	<3 745	<3.660	<4.056	232.52	<8 112
	C5000-46D	59.0	3.17	17.72	<2.651	<2.501	<-2.871	10/ 30	<5.742
	C5000-40D	55.0	2.43	13.42	<2.001	<1.062	<2.071	206.20	<1.350
	C5000-48D	66.0	2.43	22.10	<1.564	<1.502	<1.604	56.81	<4.330
	C5000-48E	68.0	2.70	22.19	<1.304	<1.320	<1.094	260.09	<3.300
	C5000 50P	71.0	J.27	21.21	<4.034	<4./44	<3.230	220.15	<10.52
	C5000-51E	/1.0	14.57	28.63	<4.131	<4.037	<4.474	329.13	< 0.949
	C5000-51E	//.0	4.09	9.07	<2.847	<2.782	< 3.083	155.72	< 0.10/
	С5000-52В	/9.0	4.80	8.62	<2.529	<2.4/1	<2.739	111.09	<5.4/8
	C5000-53E	85.0	2.89	6.78	<2.118	<2.070	<2.294	194.25	<4.589
	C5000-54E	89.5	4.11	7.94	<3.938	<3.849	<4.266	180.14	<8.531
	C5000-57D	100.0	6.47	9.19	<3.037	<2.968	<3.290	72.74	<6.579
	C5000-60E	109.5	4.42	8.54	<2.089	<2.042	<2.263	126.95	<4.525
		<del>.</del>	Pa	ore water Aft	ter Ultracent	rifugation		1	1
	C5000-43B	45.0	<1.49	18.95	<3.97	<3.88	19.13	64.00	<8.60
	C5000-44C	49.0	<1.49	19.11	<3.97	<3.88	8.93	60.24	<8.60
	C5000-44E	51.0	1.15	22.30	<3.97	<3.88	<4.30	76.75	<8.60
	C5000-45C	54.0	1.34	23.86	<3.97	<3.88	<4.30	79.41	<8.60
	C5000-48B	62.5	3.51	31.34	<3.97	<3.88	<4.30	51.81	<8.60
	C5000-49A	67.0	2.62	33.62	<3.97	<3.88	<4.30	30.39	<8.60
	C5000-49D	68.0	2.42	20.41	<3.97	<3.88	<4.30	15.65	<8.60
	C5000-52B	79.0	4.09	24.57	<3.97	<3.88	<4.30	16.81	<8.60
	C5000-54A	85.0	2.23	11.61	<3.97	<3.88	<4.30	23.22	<8.60
	C5000-53E	86.0	1.50	10.99	<3.97	<3.88	<4.30	24.98	<8.60
	C5000-55D	90.5	2.27	12.86	<3.97	<3.88	<4.30	27.26	<8.60
	C5000-58C	103.0	3.34	16.26	<3.97	<3.88	<4.30	17.27	<8.60
	C5000-60C	107.5	3.19	13.05	<3.97	<3.88	<4.30	11.23	<8.60
				Gr	oundwater				
	B1HRX0	53.0	0.31	16.46	< 0.097	0.09	23.02	36.93	< 0.206
	B1HRX4	57.8	0.31	16.10	<0.097	0.11	22.39	37.03	<0.206
C5001	B1HRX8	63.0	0.31	16.52	<0.097	0.09	22.37	38.40	<0.200
	B1HRV2	81.5	0.25	17.65	<0.097	<0.072	23.51	30.40	<0.200
		101.9	<0.35	9.57	<0.007	<0.072	11.54	10.26	0.200
	DINKIO	101.8	<0.208	8.37	<0.097	<0.072	11.34	19.20	0.41

Table D.3.	(contd)
------------	---------

								-	-				
		Depth	F <sup>-</sup>	Cl-	NO <sub>2</sub> <sup>-</sup>	Br	NO <sub>3</sub> -	SO4 <sup>2-</sup>	PO <sub>4</sub> <sup>3-</sup>				
Well	Sample ID	(ft bgs)	(mg/L)	(mg/L)	(mg/L)	(mg/L)	(mg/L)	(mg/L)	(mg/L)				
		Water Extracts											
	C5001-64E	15.0	11.94	4.77	< 6.50	<6.93	<6.24	39.54	<7.28				
	C5001-68A	28.0	29.87	30.08	<10.64	<11.35	<10.21	256.26	<11.91				
	C5001-69C	33.0	6.92	4.37	<6.91	<7.37	<6.63	45.81	<7.74				
	C5001-70D	39.5	7.67	<4.40	<8.26	<8.81	36.12	107.13	<9.25				
	C5001-71E	41.5	10.78	6.02	< 6.72	<7.16	< 6.45	107.34	<7.52				
	C5001-76C	64.5	8.70	16.66	<7.60	<8.11	<7.30	59.39	<8.51				
	C5001-78A	74.5	8.13	16.29	<9.47	<10.10	<9.09	71.97	<10.61				
				Gre	oundwater								
	B1HT04	52.3	0.35	17.73	< 0.097	< 0.072	23.70	49.78	0.23				
	B1HT08	61.5	0.32	17.47	< 0.097	0.09	22.21	49.02	0.24				
	B1HT12	72.5	0.35	20.12	< 0.097	0.10	22.32	50.76	< 0.206				
	B1HT16	91.0	0.51	6.94	< 0.097	< 0.072	< 0.090	5.98	< 0.206				
C5002				Wat	er Extracts								
	C5002-84C	16.0	7.07	<11.15	<20.95	<22.35	138.77	210.96	<23.46				
	C5002-87D	24.5	22.19	8.85	<10.06	<10.73	58.53	266.88	<11.26				
	C5002-90A	32.5	22.27	18.56	<11.55	<12.31	<11.09	458.04	<12.93				
	C5002-90C	34.5	14.81	<4.67	<8.77	<9.35	<8.42	195.26	< 9.82				
	C5002-91D	40.5	11.33	5.21	<7.82	<8.34	<7.51	294.47	<8.76				

	Depth	Al	As	В	Ba	Be	Bi	Ca	Cd	Со	Cr	Cu		K
Sample ID	(ft bgs)	(µg/L)	$(\mu g/L)$	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	$(\mu g/L)$	Fe (µg/L)	(µg/L)
						Gr	oundwater							
B1FR99	42.5	4.0E+02	2.0E+03	8.5E+01	6.1E+01	5.5E-01	2.0E+02	5.0E+04	7.3E-01	3.3E+00	5.0E+01	8.5E+00	1.2E+01	4.2E+03
B1FR76	45.3	4.0E+02	9.9E+00	5.5E+01	4.6E+01	3.8E-01	2.0E+03	3.2E+04	1.0E+01	3.3E+00	2.0E+00	1.2E+01	4.3E+01	2.9E+03
B1FR92	47.9	4.0E+02	2.0E+03	9.4E+01	3.9E+01	9.3E-01	1.6E+01	4.0E+04	1.0E-02	5.7E+00	5.0E+01	1.0E+01	8.5E+00	6.3E+03
B1FRB4	52.5	4.0E+02	2.0E+03	9.5E+01	1.9E+01	1.7E+00	8.1E+00	2.6E+04	6.3E-01	5.0E+00	5.0E+01	1.8E+01	4.0E+01	4.4E+03
B1FR88	68.0	5.0E+01	2.0E+03	9.9E+01	1.0E+01	1.7E+00	1.5E+01	1.7E+04	1.1E-02	2.8E+00	5.0E+01	1.2E+01	5.8E+01	4.5E+03
B1FRB8	77.0	3.7E+01	2.0E+03	8.2E+01	1.1E+01	1.4E+00	2.0E+02	1.6E+04	1.5E-01	1.7E+00	5.0E+01	1.3E+01	4.3E+01	4.7E+03
B1FR84	87.5	2.6E+01	2.0E+03	7.7E+01	2.4E+01	9.1E-01	6.9E+00	2.0E+04	2.0E+01	3.6E+00	5.0E+01	1.2E+01	8.5E+01	4.9E+03
B1FR96	99.5	3.6E+01	2.0E+03	7.5E+01	3.5E+01	7.4E-01	2.0E+02	2.3E+04	2.0E+01	3.3E+00	5.0E+01	7.6E+00	1.6E+02	5.0E+03
B1FR80	108.0	6.5E+00	1.0E+02	4.0E+01	4.3E+01	3.2E-01	2.0E+03	2.3E+04	1.0E+01	1.0E+02	1.0E+01	1.1E+01	1.8E+02	5.0E+03
B1FR32	120.80	5.6E+00	2.9E+00	4.9E+01	3.3E+01	5.1E-01	1.3E+01	1.9E+04	1.0E+01	1.0E+02	1.0E+01	1.2E+01	1.0E+02	4.2E+03
Water Extracts (Concentration Values Were Dilution Corrected)														
C4999-3B	9.0	7.8E+02	6.5E+02	7.1E+04	3.5E+02	2.1E+01	3.9E+03	1.2E+06	3.9E+02	1.5E+02	3.8E+01	6.1E+02	1.2E+02	1.7E+05
C4999-5D	18.0	2.0E+02	1.1E+03	8.0E+02	1.7E+02	4.8E+01	4.5E+03	1.5E+05	1.7E+01	4.5E+02	1.5E+01	1.9E+02	1.9E+02	1.7E+05
C4999-6A	20.0	1.2E+03	3.7E+02	4.6E+04	6.8E+02	3.0E+01	5.4E+02	1.0E+06	6.2E+02	2.1E+02	4.4E+01	9.2E+02	4.4E+02	1.9E+05
C4999-6D	23.0	3.4E+01	5.0E+02	6.6E+02	1.1E+02	1.7E+01	9.4E+01	9.3E+04	1.2E+02	2.5E+02	3.1E+02	8.9E+01	4.3E+01	7.6E+04
C4999-8E	28.5	1.7E+03	6.2E+02	1.3E+04	8.8E+02	2.6E+02	7.6E+03	4.9E+05	5.8E+03	1.9E+03	3.2E+01	8.8E+03	1.7E+03	3.4E+05
C4999-9B	30.5	3.3E+02	3.0E+02	1.5E+03	3.6E+02	1.0E+02	9.9E+02	1.7E+05	2.8E+01	7.9E+01	5.7E+02	4.6E+02	2.9E+02	5.7E+04
C4999-10C	35.5	4.6E+02	1.1E+03	1.2E+03	2.4E+02	2.3E+01	7.6E+02	1.3E+05	6.1E+02	1.9E+02	1.2E+01	7.9E+02	1.6E+02	7.1E+04
C4999-11B	39.5	6.0E+02	1.1E+03	1.1E+03	3.4E+02	3.4E+01	1.9E+03	2.4E+05	9.4E+02	3.0E+02	6.2E+01	1.1E+03	1.9E+02	1.2E+05
C4999-11D	41.5	1.1E+03	1.9E+03	1.3E+03	1.2E+02	6.6E+01	2.7E+03	4.1E+04	2.1E+03	4.4E+02	1.1E+02	2.4E+03	2.3E+03	3.4E+04
C4999-12C	46.0	3.7E+02	8.9E+02	3.5E+02	1.6E+02	2.8E+01	3.9E+01	9.1E+04	1.4E+00	3.7E+00	3.1E+02	1.3E+02	1.3E+02	2.1E+04
C4999-12D	47.0	8.1E+01	3.1E+01	1.3E+02	2.9E+01	4.8E+00	2.5E+02	2.0E+04	1.5E+02	3.6E+01	7.9E+00	1.5E+02	9.4E+01	1.0E+04
C4999-13E	53.0	1.6E+02	2.4E+02	3.2E+02	1.5E+01	1.7E+01	1.1E+03	2.5E+04	5.8E+02	1.7E+02	4.9E+01	5.9E+02	1.1E+02	1.5E+04
C4999-14D	56.0	1.3E+02	3.0E+02	6.5E+02	1.0E+02	4.0E+01	9.2E+02	1.2E+05	6.0E+00	1.4E+02	6.8E+01	3.9E+02	1.9E+02	4.4E+04
C4999-15B	59.0	1.0E+02	5.9E+03	4.4E+02	8.6E+01	3.4E+01	9.5E+02	8.5E+04	5.9E+02	1.1E+02	1.6E+01	3.8E+02	1.1E+02	3.5E+04
C4999-16A	62.0	2.4E+01	1.5E+03	5.6E+01	4.9E+01	6.9E+00	2.0E+02	4.8E+04	1.5E+02	2.6E+01	1.2E+01	8.7E+01	2.6E+01	2.5E+04
C4999-17A	66.0	3.5E+01	1.4E+02	9.5E+01	3.7E+01	6.5E+00	7.3E+01	3.2E+04	6.8E-01	2.5E+01	5.9E+00	8.3E+01	3.9E+01	2.5E+04
C4999-19B	76.0	3.2E+02	4.4E+02	8.2E+01	1.9E+02	4.9E+00	2.9E+02	1.3E+05	1.6E+02	1.2E+01	1.5E+00	8.8E+01	2.8E+01	3.4E+04
C4999-21C	86.0	1.1E+02	2.4E+02	8.6E+01	2.0E+02	6.5E+00	3.5E+02	1.2E+05	2.4E+02	3.9E+01	2.9E+00	1.3E+02	2.8E+02	5.4E+04
C4999-22E	90.5	8.0E+01	3.3E+03	6.3E+01	2.3E+02	1.0E+01	3.5E+02	1.5E+05	3.3E+02	4.8E+01	2.7E+01	1.4E+02	7.6E+01	6.6E+04
C4999-25A	98.5	2.0E+02	4.8E+03	1.3E+02	2.4E+02	1.1E+01	1.0E+03	1.3E+05	4.8E+02	9.8E+01	2.8E+01	2.4E+02	8.5E+01	6.4E+04
C4999-27B	108.0	1.4E+02	5.3E+03	5.1E+01	3.2E+02	1.1E+01	4.4E+02	1.4E+05	5.3E+02	6.5E+01	2.4E+01	2.5E+02	9.2E+01	6.7E+04
C4999-29D	118.0	4.2E+02	5.2E+02	1.1E+03	3.2E+02	7.6E+01	1.7E+03	1.1E+05	4.5E+00	1.5E+02	3.6E+01	4.0E+02	2.2E+02	6.5E+04
C4999-31C	125.0	2.3E+02	2.5E+02	6.1E+02	2.5E+02	3.5E+01	1.1E+03	9.5E+04	5.2E+02	6.2E+01	2.1E+01	2.2E+02	1.5E+02	6.0E+04
C4999-32B	129.0	2.6E+01	6.8E+01	7.7E+01	2.5E+01	5.3E+00	2.2E+02	7.5E+03	1.1E+02	1.4E+01	1.3E-01	4.5E+01	4.8E+01	1.2E+04
					I	Pore Water Af	ter Ultracentr	ifugation						
C4999-31C	125.0	1.1E+02	1.5E+02	3.5E+02	4.7E+01	5.2E+00	5.3E+01	1.7E+04	8.7E+00	1.5E+01	6.3E+01	1.0E+02	9.5E+01	6.0E+03

**Table D.4**. ICP-OEP for Cations Analysis of C4999 Samples

#### Table D.4. (contd)

	Depth	Li	Mg	Mn	Mo	Ni	Р	Pb	Se	Sr	Ti	V		Na
Sample ID	(ft bgs)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	$(\mu g/L)$	$(\mu g/L)$	(µg/L)	$(\mu g/L)$	$(\mu g/L)$	$(\mu g/L)$	(µg/L)	$(\mu g/L)$	$(\mu g/L)$	Zn (µg/L)	(µg/L)
						Gr	oundwater							
B1FR99	42.5	3.1E+01	1.1E+04	9.6E+01	4.0E+00	9.8E+00	1.8E+02	1.0E+02	1.1E+02	2.1E+02	2.0E+02	2.0E+02	2.7E+01	2.2E+04
B1FR76	45.3	2.0E+02	7.6E+03	1.1E+01	1.0E+01	2.9E+00	2.7E+02	1.0E+02	2.0E+02	1.4E+02	2.0E+02	8.8E-01	1.6E-01	1.7E+04
B1FR92	47.9	4.1E+01	8.3E+03	1.0E+02	3.3E+01	1.2E+01	4.1E+01	1.0E+02	1.1E+02	1.8E+02	3.0E+00	6.5E+00	2.1E+01	1.6E+04
B1FRB4	52.5	3.5E+01	5.7E+03	1.8E+02	1.3E+01	9.2E+00	4.4E+01	1.0E+02	1.1E+02	1.2E+02	7.3E-01	1.3E+01	2.1E+01	5.7E+03
B1FR88	68.0	4.0E+01	4.2E+03	2.1E+01	4.0E+00	9.2E+00	2.6E+01	1.0E+02	3.7E+00	8.1E+01	3.1E+01	2.1E+01	2.4E+01	6.2E+03
B1FRB8	77.0	2.8E+01	4.6E+03	2.0E+01	4.0E+01	5.4E+00	4.5E+01	1.0E+02	3.0E+01	8.4E+01	2.2E+01	1.4E+01	2.1E+01	9.7E+03
B1FR84	87.5	3.6E+01	5.8E+03	2.7E+01	4.0E+01	7.6E+00	5.0E+01	4.2E+00	2.9E+01	1.1E+02	2.0E+02	1.4E+01	2.2E+01	1.6E+04
B1FR96	99.5	3.3E+01	7.3E+03	3.5E+01	4.0E+01	4.3E+00	4.6E+01	1.0E+02	7.5E+01	1.3E+02	2.0E+02	2.8E+00	2.1E+01	2.0E+04
B1FR80	108.0	2.0E+02	7.5E+03	4.9E+01	5.7E+00	1.4E+00	3.1E+01	1.0E+02	1.7E+02	1.4E+02	2.3E+01	1.0E+02	1.0E+02	2.2E+04
B1FR32	120.80	2.0E+02	7.2E+03	4.6E+01	4.1E+00	1.0E+02	5.7E+01	1.0E+02	1.2E+02	1.1E+02	2.0E+02	1.0E+02	1.0E+02	2.2E+04
				V	Vater Extracts	s (Concentrati	on Values W	ere Dilution (	Corrected)					
C4999-3B	9.0	1.4E+03	7.5E+05	6.6E+00	1.9E+02	4.1E+02	1.9E+03	3.9E+03	6.5E+03	7.5E+03	3.9E+03	9.8E+02	9.3E+02	3.0E+05
C4999-5D	18.0	1.2E+02	3.6E+04	7.0E+01	4.7E+02	1.4E+02	2.1E+03	4.5E+03	1.7E+03	8.6E+02	2.3E+03	4.8E+02	9.6E+02	7.2E+05
C4999-6A	20.0	1.6E+03	5.2E+05	1.7E+01	4.1E+02	5.4E+02	2.5E+03	6.2E+03	5.4E+03	6.9E+03	3.7E+02	1.5E+03	1.5E+03	4.7E+05
C4999-6D	23.0	8.4E+01	2.7E+04	5.5E+01	4.4E+02	6.0E+01	9.9E+02	1.1E+01	1.9E+03	6.1E+02	1.2E+03	1.7E+02	6.3E+02	3.7E+05
C4999-8E	28.5	1.7E+04	1.4E+05	8.4E+02	1.4E+03	4.6E+03	6.5E+03	3.0E+03	1.8E+04	2.5E+03	5.8E+04	1.5E+04	2.3E+03	9.2E+05
C4999-9B	30.5	4.2E+02	4.2E+04	2.8E+02	7.4E+02	1.7E+02	1.5E+03	4.5E+03	3.4E+03	8.6E+02	2.3E+03	2.8E+02	9.2E+02	2.9E+05
C4999-10C	35.5	1.7E+03	3.4E+04	1.5E+02	5.2E+02	4.1E+02	3.8E+02	9.9E+01	3.7E+03	6.7E+02	2.7E+01	1.5E+03	1.7E+03	2.8E+05
C4999-11B	39.5	2.3E+03	5.8E+04	4.8E+02	1.2E+03	4.9E+02	2.1E+02	1.9E+02	4.0E+03	1.1E+03	9.4E+03	2.4E+03	2.7E+03	4.3E+05
C4999-11D	41.5	6.5E+03	9.9E+03	4.4E+01	1.0E+03	1.5E+03	3.1E+03	2.1E+02	7.0E+03	2.8E+02	2.1E+04	5.2E+03	1.6E+03	7.3E+04
C4999-12C	46.0	9.0E+01	2.0E+04	9.7E+01	1.6E+02	1.1E+02	2.2E+03	1.5E+02	2.1E+03	3.8E+02	1.3E+03	3.9E+01	5.2E+02	7.1E+04
C4999-12D	47.0	3.5E+02	4.6E+03	2.0E+00	6.8E+01	8.3E+01	2.4E+02	4.8E+01	8.8E+02	9.5E+01	1.5E+03	3.7E+02	5.1E+02	2.3E+04
C4999-13E	53.0	1.5E+03	5.9E+03	2.0E+00	3.6E+02	3.4E+02	1.0E+03	8.3E+01	2.2E+03	1.1E+02	5.8E+03	6.0E+01	2.6E+02	7.5E+03
C4999-14D	56.0	1.1E+03	1.6E+04	9.7E+00	3.6E+02	2.7E+02	2.8E+02	3.3E+02	1.2E+03	5.5E+02	5.8E+03	1.4E+03	5.7E+02	1.5E+04
C4999-15B	59.0	1.5E+03	1.3E+04	8.9E+00	7.2E+02	2.1E+02	7.2E+02	1.2E+02	4.4E+03	4.1E+02	5.9E+03	1.5E+03	3.4E+02	1.7E+04
C4999-16A	62.0	2.8E+02	8.0E+03	3.8E+00	2.3E+02	2.3E+01	2.8E+02	4.4E+01	6.5E+02	2.3E+02	1.5E+03	9.1E+00	2.2E+02	1.6E+04
C4999-17A	66.0	3.4E+02	5.0E+03	1.2E+00	1.5E+02	4.5E+01	1.4E+02	1.6E+03	1.1E+03	1.5E+02	1.6E+03	4.0E+02	3.2E+02	1.6E+04
C4999-19B	76.0	4.7E+02	3.5E+04	5.9E+01	7.0E+02	4.6E+01	2.3E+02	7.4E+01	9.3E+02	8.1E+02	1.6E+03	9.1E+00	3.4E+02	4.3E+04
C4999-21C	86.0	5.5E+02	3.5E+04	1.1E+02	4.0E+02	9.1E+01	8.5E+01	3.4E+01	1.1E+03	6.3E+02	2.4E+03	6.1E+02	5.1E+02	1.2E+05
C4999-22E	90.5	8.3E+02	4.2E+04	9.3E+01	7.1E+02	1.0E+02	4.0E+02	8.1E+01	1.4E+03	7.5E+02	3.3E+03	8.3E+02	5.0E+02	1.4E+05
C4999-25A	98.5	1.1E+03	3.8E+04	7.7E+01	3.6E+02	6.2E+01	8.6E+02	3.1E+02	1.6E+03	6.7E+02	4.8E+03	1.0E+02	8.5E+02	1.2E+05
C4999-27B	108.0	1.1E+03	4.9E+04	3.8E+02	2.3E+02	2.0E+02	7.7E+02	1.3E+02	2.6E+03	7.7E+02	5.3E+03	1.3E+03	9.1E+02	1.2E+05
C4999-29D	118.0	1.5E+03	3.8E+04	2.5E+02	7.7E+02	4.2E+02	8.7E+02	7.3E+03	1.8E+03	6.4E+02	7.3E+03	1.8E+03	1.4E+03	1.4E+05
C4999-31C	125.0	1.3E+03	3.2E+04	1.2E+02	3.8E+02	1.9E+02	3.8E+02	7.3E+01	5.2E+03	5.5E+02	5.2E+03	1.3E+01	5.5E+02	1.3E+05
C4999-32B	129.0	2.5E+02	2.0E+03	1.4E+00	1.1E+02	2.3E+01	6.3E+01	7.2E+01	3.0E+02	4.8E+01	1.1E+03	1.7E+01	2.1E+02	3.9E+04
		1	1		I	Pore Water Af	ter Ultracentr	ifugation				1	1	
C4999-31C	125.0	1.3E+03	5.8E+03	1.2E+01	7.8E+01	1.7E+01	2.9E+01	2.7E+01	2.4E+02	1.1E+02	1.3E+03	1.4E+02	6.6E+01	2.6E+04

Table D.4. (contd)

	Depth	Si	S	Ti	Zr	Ag	Re	Sb
Sample ID	(ft bgs)	(µg/L)	$(\mu g/L)$	$(\mu g/L)$	$(\mu g/L)$	$(\mu g/L)$	$(\mu g/L)$	(µg/L)
			Gr	oundwater				
B1FR99	42.5	9.9E+03	1.8E+04	1.0E+01	1.0E+02	4.0E+02	2.1E+00	5.0E+03
B1FR76	45.3	9.3E+03	1.2E+04	3.4E-01	1.4E+00	1.0E+02	2.3E+01	2.2E+01
B1FR92	47.9	7.1E+03	1.1E+04	1.0E+01	2.0E-01	4.0E+02	4.0E+01	5.0E+03
B1FRB4	52.5	8.8E+03	7.8E+03	3.7E-01	1.0E+02	4.0E+02	1.7E+00	5.0E+03
B1FR88	68.0	1.4E+04	4.0E+03	6.5E+00	4.3E-01	4.0E+02	3.9E+00	5.0E+03
B1FRB8	77.0	1.5E+04	2.9E+03	4.5E+00	8.1E-02	4.0E+02	4.0E+01	5.0E+03
B1FR84	87.5	1.8E+04	6.9E+01	2.6E+00	1.1E-01	4.0E+02	3.9E-01	5.0E+03
B1FR96	99.5	1.8E+04	8.0E+02	2.9E+00	4.6E-01	4.0E+02	3.1E+00	5.0E+03
B1FR80	108.0	1.9E+04	1.1E+02	1.4E+00	3.9E-01	1.0E+02	2.3E+01	3.8E+01
B1FR32	120.80	1.8E+04	8.0E+02	8.6E-01	4.3E-01	1.0E+02	2.8E+01	4.4E+01
	1	Water Extracts	(Concentrati	ion Values W	ere Dilution (	Corrected)		
C4999-3B	9.0	4.6E+04	1.0E+06	2.0E+02	1.8E+01	6.0E+01	4.7E+02	7.9E+02
C4999-5D	18.0	2.1E+05	2.1E+05	8.8E+00	2.0E+01	1.1E+01	2.4E+02	3.0E+02
C4999-6A	20.0	7.2E+04	8.7E+05	3.1E+02	6.2E+02	1.1E+02	6.7E+02	8.0E+02
C4999-6D	23.0	9.1E+04	1.4E+05	1.2E+02	3.4E+00	4.9E+02	1.5E+02	2.7E+02
C4999-8E	28.5	1.3E+05	5.1E+05	6.7E+01	9.7E+00	1.2E+03	6.4E+03	1.3E+04
C4999-9B	30.5	1.5E+05	1.3E+05	2.9E+01	3.7E+01	9.1E+02	3.4E+02	4.5E+03
C4999-10C	35.5	6.7E+04	1.3E+05	3.2E+00	6.1E+02	1.3E+02	6.1E+02	1.7E+03
C4999-11B	39.5	8.0E+04	1.5E+05	4.7E+02	5.7E+00	1.9E+02	1.2E+03	2.1E+03
C4999-11D	41.5	3.1E+04	1.1E+04	2.8E+01	2.1E+03	2.9E+02	1.8E+03	5.3E+03
C4999-12C	46.0	4.8E+04	3.6E+04	6.8E+00	3.6E+00	5.0E+02	2.8E+02	2.3E+02
C4999-12D	47.0	1.8E+04	1.3E+04	4.5E+01	1.5E+02	2.6E+01	1.6E+02	3.2E+02
C4999-13E	53.0	2.3E+04	9.7E+03	2.9E+02	5.8E+02	1.1E+02	6.9E+02	2.0E+03
C4999-14D	56.0	6.7E+03	1.7E+05	6.5E+00	9.9E+00	1.1E+02	4.6E+02	2.2E+03
C4999-15B	59.0	7.7E+03	1.4E+05	9.0E+00	1.2E+01	9.6E+01	5.7E+02	1.8E+03
C4999-16A	62.0	1.3E+04	6.0E+04	6.8E-01	3.8E+00	3.3E+01	1.4E+02	4.6E+02
C4999-17A	66.0	1.2E+04	4.1E+04	2.9E+00	2.4E+00	2.8E+01	1.8E+02	5.4E+02
C4999-19B	76.0	1.6E+04	2.0E+05	8.0E+01	6.2E+00	2.8E+01	2.1E+02	2.9E+02
C4999-21C	86.0	3.3E+04	2.6E+05	3.5E-01	3.5E+00	3.5E+01	2.9E+02	4.0E+02
C4999-22E	90.5	4.6E+04	3.2E+05	1.7E+02	4.2E+00	6.9E+01	3.8E+02	5.9E+02
C4999-25A	98.5	6.5E+04	2.6E+05	2.4E+02	4.8E+02	7.1E+01	4.6E+02	1.2E+03
C4999-27B	108.0	5.2E+04	2.3E+05	2.6E+02	5.3E+02	1.2E+02	4.2E+02	8.8E+02
C4999-29D	118.0	4.7E+04	2.9E+05	2.6E+01	1.7E+01	1.7E+02	1.1E+03	3.0E+03
C4999-31C	125.0	5.1E+04	2.3E+05	9.2E+00	1.5E+01	9.4E+01	5.5E+02	1.8E+03
C4999-32B	129.0	1.2E+04	1.9E+04	5.0E+00	3.5E+00	2.2E+01	1.4E+02	3.1E+02
		I	Pore Water Af	ter Ultracentr	ifugation			
C4999-31C	125.0	7.3E+03	1.6E+04	3.6E+00	4.0E+00	3.7E+01	2.7E+02	6.5E+02

	Depth	Al	As	В	Ва	Be	Bi	Ca	Cd	Co	Cr	Cu		K
Sample ID	(ft bgs)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	Fe (µg/L)	(µg/L)
						Gı	oundwater							
B1FR36	33.8	1.8E+01	2.1E+01	8.2E+01	6.1E+01	1.1E+00	2.6E+01	5.2E+04	1.0E+01	6.3E+00	1.0E+01	1.8E+01	6.4E+01	4.4E+03
B1FR40	38.5	4.0E+02	3.9E+01	6.0E+01	5.3E+01	5.3E-01	4.0E+03	4.7E+04	1.0E+01	1.7E+00	3.3E+00	1.6E+01	6.6E+01	4.1E+03
B1FR44	43.3	4.0E+02	2.2E+01	5.1E+01	5.4E+01	4.7E-01	4.0E+03	5.1E+04	1.0E+01	1.0E+02	2.1E+00	1.5E+01	9.1E+01	4.7E+03
B1FR48	47.3	4.0E+02	3.3E+01	4.7E+01	4.7E+01	2.4E-01	3.1E+01	4.7E+04	1.0E+01	1.7E+00	1.0E+01	1.5E+01	1.1E+01	3.9E+03
B1FR52	54.3	1.1E+00	7.2E+00	4.2E+01	2.8E+01	8.4E-02	5.1E+01	3.0E+04	1.0E+01	2.4E+00	1.0E+01	1.5E+01	5.0E+01	7.1E+03
B1FR56	59.3	5.1E+01	1.0E+02	5.1E+01	3.4E+01	1.1E-01	5.2E+01	1.9E+04	8.2E-02	1.0E+02	1.0E+01	1.7E+01	2.4E+02	5.7E+03
B1FR60	68.5	6.8E+01	1.0E+02	4.8E+01	2.0E+01	4.8E-02	4.1E+01	1.2E+04	1.0E+01	2.6E+00	1.0E+01	1.7E+01	1.7E+02	4.7E+03
B1FR64	79.5	4.6E+01	1.0E+02	5.0E+01	2.5E+01	2.3E-01	3.6E+01	1.6E+04	1.0E+01	8.0E-01	8.3E-01	1.5E+01	2.1E+02	5.8E+03
B1FR68	90.3	1.0E+01	1.0E+02	4.2E+01	4.0E+01	3.6E-02	3.7E+01	1.4E+04	1.0E+01	1.5E+00	1.0E+01	1.6E+01	1.6E+02	5.1E+03
B1FR72	107.8	1.8E+02	1.0E+02	4.6E+01	3.6E+01	2.7E-01	3.7E+00	1.1E+04	6.8E-01	1.0E+02	2.7E-02	1.6E+01	3.1E+02	4.8E+03
				V	Vater Extracts	(Concentrat	ion Values W	ere Dilution (	Corrected)					
C5000-36A	11.0	1.8E+03	5.6E+02	6.7E+02	1.5E+02	1.6E+01	5.1E+03	6.8E+04	1.3E+02	9.0E+01	3.4E+01	2.5E+02	1.9E+03	6.9E+04
C5000-36E	12.0	2.8E+03	4.2E+02	8.6E+02	5.2E+02	2.3E+01	7.7E+03	2.3E+05	7.6E+00	1.3E+02	2.3E+01	3.0E+02	3.9E+03	1.3E+05
C5000-37A	13.0	1.9E+03	6.1E+02	7.7E+02	6.8E+02	2.3E+01	8.2E+03	1.7E+05	7.9E+00	1.1E+02	2.4E+01	3.5E+02	1.8E+03	9.8E+04
C5000-38B	20.0	1.2E+03	3.5E+02	5.6E+02	3.9E+02	1.6E+01	6.6E+03	1.6E+05	1.7E+02	4.9E+01	1.2E+01	2.4E+02	7.3E+02	1.1E+05
C5000-40A	30.0	7.4E+01	9.8E+01	1.8E+02	1.2E+02	1.2E+01	1.7E+03	8.2E+04	1.5E+00	1.7E+02	1.2E+00	1.2E+02	5.0E+01	2.1E+04
C5000-40B	31.0	5.7E+02	8.0E+02	1.1E+03	3.7E+02	8.0E+01	1.9E+02	2.0E+05	9.1E+00	7.0E+02	8.8E+02	2.5E+02	2.8E+02	9.6E+04
C5000-41C	36.0	3.7E+02	1.2E+02	1.2E+03	1.7E+02	9.3E+01	2.2E+02	5.6E+04	2.9E+01	2.7E+01	4.0E+02	3.4E+02	2.3E+02	2.1E+04
C5000-48D	65.0	8.4E+01	3.5E+01	1.0E+02	5.5E+01	2.9E+00	1.5E+03	2.7E+04	3.8E+01	1.7E+01	2.5E+00	6.2E+01	7.6E+01	2.3E+04
C5000-48E	66.0	1.1E+02	1.6E+02	8.4E+01	3.5E+01	2.3E+00	1.2E+03	1.2E+04	2.3E+00	6.6E+00	3.0E+01	3.9E+01	1.9E+02	1.9E+04
C5000-49D	68.0	2.8E+02	2.1E+02	1.4E+02	1.5E+02	7.2E+00	3.7E+03	7.2E+04	2.7E-01	5.3E+01	4.3E+00	8.0E+01	1.2E+02	6.1E+04
C5000-50B	71.0	6.0E+02	2.4E+02	3.3E+02	1.2E+02	5.6E+00	3.1E+03	4.0E+04	7.8E+01	2.5E+01	1.4E+01	9.9E+01	6.8E+02	7.8E+04
C5000-51E	77.0	2.1E+02	3.0E+02	2.0E+02	1.3E+02	1.4E+01	5.5E+01	2.8E+04	1.4E+00	2.2E+01	1.0E+01	3.3E+01	1.8E+02	3.4E+04
C5000-52B	79.0	4.6E+02	1.0E+02	1.3E+02	5.4E+01	9.2E+00	1.9E+03	2.0E+04	4.8E+01	1.5E+01	2.2E+00	4.0E+01	7.0E+02	3.4E+04
C5000-53E	85.0	8.8E+01	1.5E+02	7.8E+01	1.1E+02	5.9E+00	1.6E+03	3.0E+04	7.4E-01	1.2E+01	6.1E+00	2.9E+01	5.5E+01	3.1E+04
C5000-54E	89.5	3.0E+02	1.5E+03	1.7E+02	1.1E+02	9.5E+00	3.0E+03	4.0E+04	7.4E+01	2.0E+01	4.0E+00	2.3E+01	1.8E+02	3.9E+04
C5000-57D	100.0	3.2E+02	2.7E+02	9.0E+01	6.4E+01	6.9E+00	2.3E+03	2.1E+04	5.6E+00	1.0E+01	6.5E+00	2.4E+01	3.0E+02	3.6E+04
C5000-60E	109.5	2.1E+02	2.1E+02	5.2E+01	1.3E+02	4.4E+00	1.6E+03	2.2E+04	3.9E+01	5.7E+00	2.7E+00	5.7E+00	2.1E+02	2.9E+04
					ŀ	Pore Water Af	ter Ultracentr	ifugation						
C5000-43B	45.0	1.0E+02	5.9E+01	2.0E+01	5.2E+01	1.3E+00	5.7E+01	4.9E+04	5.0E+01	9.5E+00	2.8E+00	1.8E+01	1.1E+01	4.3E+03
C5000-44C	49.0	2.9E+02	5.0E+02	6.9E+00	4.5E+01	1.1E+00	7.4E+01	5.1E+04	8.5E-02	9.2E+00	3.9E+00	1.9E+01	9.6E+00	4.5E+03
C5000-44E	51.0	9.6E+01	4.0E+03	7.7E+01	2.5E+01	8.0E+00	6.6E+02	2.6E+04	4.0E+02	4.9E+01	1.9E+00	1.5E+02	4.6E+01	1.5E+04
C5000-45C	54.0	1.0E+02	4.0E+03	2.3E+00	2.9E+01	8.1E+00	7.3E+02	2.8E+04	4.0E+02	6.1E+01	2.5E+01	1.5E+02	6.5E+01	2.4E+04
C5000-48B	62.5	4.5E+02	1.5E+02	1.1E+01	1.0E+02	8.1E+00	6.1E+02	1.4E+04	4.0E+02	4.2E+01	4.4E+00	1.5E+02	6.7E+01	1.3E+04
C5000-49A	67.0	2.1E+02	2.6E+02	2.0E+03	2.8E+01	4.1E+00	4.9E+02	1.1E+04	6.2E-01	2.0E+01	7.3E+00	6.6E+01	1.8E+02	1.0E+04
C5000-49D	68.0	8.5E+01	5.1E+00	2.9E+02	3.4E+01	1.9E+01	2.4E+02	1.2E+04	4.6E+00	3.2E+01	1.0E+02	7.5E+01	6.3E+01	1.0E+04
C5000-52B	79.0	4.7E+02	2.0E+04	2.0E+03	7.3E+01	1.1E+02	2.9E+03	5.4E+03	2.0E+03	4.1E+02	9.6E+01	7.5E+02	3.5E+02	1.9E+04
C5000-53E	86.0	3.0E+01	6.3E+01	8.5E+01	6.1E+01	4.2E+00	1.7E+02	1.2E+04	1.0E+02	1.9E+01	4.3E+00	3.7E+01	1.8E+01	9.9E+03
C5000-54A	85.0	2.1E+03	7.1E+03	5.2E+03	4.4E+02	3.4E+02	2.0E+04	1.6E+04	1.0E+04	8.3E+02	8.3E+02	3.5E+03	2.4E+03	1.3E+05
C5000-55D	90.5	1.4E+02	2.0E+03	9.0E+01	4.0E+01	6.3E+00	2.7E+02	1.2E+04	2.0E+02	2.8E+01	1.5E+01	6.5E+01	7.2E+01	1.0E+04
C5000-58C	103.0	3.6E+02	4.0E+03	1.1E+02	4.4E+01	1.0E+01	6.1E+02	1.1E+04	2.5E+00	1.8E+01	2.2E+01	1.5E+02	5.7E+01	2.3E+04
C5000-60C	107.5	7.6E+01	1.7E+02	5.2E+01	4.1E+01	4.4E+00	3.4E+02	1.1E+04	2.0E+02	3.1E+01	1.9E+01	6.8E+01	3.3E+01	9.5E+03

# Table D.5. ICP-OEP for Cations Analysis of C5000 Samples

Table D.5. (contd)

	Depth	Li	Mg	Mn	Mo	Ni	Р	Pb	Se	Sr	Ti	V		Na
Sample ID	(ft bgs)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	Zn (µg/L)	(µg/L)
						Gi	oundwater							
B1FR36	33.8	4.2E+00	1.3E+04	4.2E+01	2.7E+01	4.8E+00	7.6E+01	1.0E+02	2.3E+02	2.4E+02	2.0E+02	1.2E+01	1.0E+02	2.7E+04
B1FR40	38.5	3.1E+00	1.2E+04	8.0E+00	1.0E+02	3.6E-01	1.3E+02	1.0E+02	1.2E+02	2.2E+02	6.1E+00	1.2E+01	5.1E+00	2.1E+04
B1FR44	43.3	8.7E-01	1.2E+04	1.5E+01	1.0E+02	2.8E+00	1.3E+02	1.0E+02	2.6E+02	2.4E+02	2.0E+02	1.4E+01	1.0E+02	2.4E+04
B1FR48	47.3	2.8E+00	1.1E+04	1.5E+02	2.5E+01	2.0E+00	6.2E+01	1.0E+02	2.2E+02	2.2E+02	2.0E+02	4.8E+00	3.3E-01	2.2E+04
B1FR52	54.3	1.1E+01	8.5E+03	4.1E+01	8.4E+00	3.3E+00	2.8E+01	1.0E+02	1.7E+02	1.5E+02	6.0E-01	1.0E+01	1.0E+02	2.5E+04
B1FR56	59.3	1.0E+01	6.2E+03	4.1E+01	3.5E+00	3.7E+00	2.5E+01	1.0E+02	9.6E+01	1.0E+02	2.1E+00	1.2E+01	1.0E+02	4.2E+04
B1FR60	68.5	8.1E+00	3.9E+03	2.9E+01	7.0E+00	4.0E+01	9.4E+00	1.0E+02	1.2E+02	6.1E+01	2.2E+00	9.2E+00	1.0E+02	3.7E+04
B1FR64	79.5	3.5E+00	5.2E+03	3.0E+01	1.0E+02	4.0E+01	2.1E+01	2.0E+00	1.1E+02	8.5E+01	2.0E+02	2.0E+02	1.0E+02	4.3E+04
B1FR68	90.3	9.1E+00	5.8E+03	4.4E+01	4.9E+00	4.0E+01	1.8E+01	1.0E+02	1.1E+02	8.5E+01	2.0E+02	8.4E+00	1.0E+02	3.6E+04
B1FR72	107.8	1.1E+01	4.8E+03	4.3E+01	8.5E+00	4.0E+01	5.0E+01	1.0E+02	7.6E+01	7.6E+01	3.3E+01	8.8E+00	1.0E+02	5.2E+04
				И	Vater Extracts	s (Concentrat	ion Values We	ere Dilution (	Corrected)					
C5000-36A	11.0	3.2E+01	1.7E+04	6.3E+01	2.7E+02	3.2E+02	1.9E+03	2.6E+03	2.0E+03	2.8E+02	1.5E+02	2.7E+02	1.4E+03	3.9E+05
C5000-36E	12.0	1.6E+02	7.2E+04	3.6E+02	5.0E+02	3.6E+02	1.8E+03	3.8E+03	5.5E+03	1.2E+03	6.1E+01	9.6E+02	3.2E+03	5.9E+05
C5000-37A	13.0	4.6E+01	3.5E+04	1.0E+02	3.8E+02	3.7E+02	2.2E+03	4.1E+03	5.3E+03	1.1E+03	4.1E+03	1.6E+02	4.9E+03	4.9E+05
C5000-38B	20.0	9.7E+01	4.1E+04	3.0E+02	6.7E+02	2.0E+02	8.2E+02	3.3E+03	3.9E+03	8.3E+02	2.5E+02	8.3E+02	3.2E+03	5.5E+05
C5000-40A	30.0	6.3E+01	1.8E+04	1.6E+02	2.8E+02	4.6E+01	3.0E+02	1.7E+03	1.1E+03	3.7E+02	8.6E+02	1.7E+03	4.1E+02	1.6E+05
C5000-40B	31.0	3.3E+02	4.6E+04	3.3E+02	9.2E+02	2.3E+02	1.1E+03	1.8E+02	1.4E+03	9.5E+02	2.3E+02	3.7E+02	1.3E+03	4.3E+05
C5000-41C	36.0	3.2E+02	1.3E+04	1.6E+02	3.9E+02	1.5E+02	1.5E+03	3.2E+03	1.1E+03	3.5E+02	5.7E+01	2.7E+02	7.0E+02	7.8E+04
C5000-48D	65.0	1.8E+01	8.6E+03	2.7E+01	2.1E+02	5.4E+01	1.6E+02	7.6E+02	4.9E+02	1.4E+02	7.6E+02	3.0E+02	8.5E+02	7.9E+04
C5000-48E	66.0	2.5E+01	3.4E+03	1.4E+00	1.7E+02	4.3E+01	8.0E+01	5.9E+02	5.6E+02	6.9E+01	5.9E+02	1.5E+02	3.6E+02	5.7E+04
C5000-49D	68.0	9.5E+01	2.1E+04	9.1E+01	2.4E+02	8.2E+01	3.8E+02	1.8E+03	1.7E+03	3.5E+02	1.8E+03	4.6E+02	1.2E+03	1.6E+05
C5000-50B	71.0	1.3E+02	1.2E+04	3.7E+01	3.6E+03	1.1E+02	4.6E+02	1.6E+03	1.9E+03	1.9E+02	7.6E+01	6.5E+01	1.7E+03	2.7E+05
C5000-51E	77.0	1.1E+01	8.0E+03	1.6E+01	1.1E+02	7.8E+01	4.2E+02	1.1E+03	1.3E+03	1.5E+02	1.1E+03	1.6E+01	8.3E+02	1.1E+05
C5000-52B	79.0	2.6E+01	5.4E+03	8.3E+00	3.2E+02	5.1E+01	4.0E+02	9.6E+02	1.0E+03	1.0E+02	5.1E+00	8.7E+01	7.4E+02	1.2E+05
C5000-53E	85.0	4.0E+01	9.7E+03	8.9E+00	2.2E+02	5.4E+01	8.8E+01	8.0E+02	1.3E+03	1.9E+02	5.7E+01	3.1E+02	4.4E+02	9.0E+04
C5000-54E	89.5	6.1E+01	1.4E+04	7.1E+01	2.3E+02	7.6E+01	1.7E+02	1.5E+03	1.8E+03	2.3E+02	3.1E+01	3.7E+02	1.2E+03	1.2E+05
C5000-57D	100.0	2.0E+01	7.1E+03	2.0E+01	4.6E+02	5.5E+01	4.6E+02	1.1E+03	8.1E+02	1.2E+02	1.6E+01	1.5E+02	8.3E+02	1.3E+05
C5000-60E	109.5	3.1E+01	7.9E+03	2.2E+01	1.7E+02	4.0E+01	2.8E+02	7.9E+02	1.1E+03	1.3E+02	1.7E+01	1.1E+02	5.6E+02	1.0E+05
				-	I	Pore Water Af	ter Ultracentr	ifugation						
C5000-43B	45.0	1.0E+02	1.1E+04	6.1E+01	6.0E+01	1.3E+01	8.5E+01	1.1E+01	3.1E+02	2.1E+02	5.0E+02	1.3E+02	1.1E+02	2.3E+04
C5000-44C	49.0	1.3E+02	1.1E+04	2.5E+01	7.9E+01	1.3E+01	5.0E+01	4.6E+00	3.1E+02	2.3E+02	5.0E+02	1.3E+02	2.1E+02	2.7E+04
C5000-44E	51.0	8.3E+02	6.4E+03	9.2E+00	2.5E+02	5.4E+01	8.2E+01	1.2E+02	9.5E+02	1.2E+02	4.0E+03	5.1E+01	3.9E+02	3.3E+04
C5000-45C	54.0	7.1E+02	7.2E+03	4.0E+02	2.3E+02	2.6E+01	1.3E+02	1.3E+02	1.6E+03	1.3E+02	4.0E+03	1.4E+01	4.4E+02	3.6E+04
C5000-48B	62.5	1.0E+03	4.1E+03	8.1E+00	3.8E+02	9.8E+01	5.0E+03	1.1E+02	2.3E+03	7.3E+01	4.0E+03	1.0E+03	9.3E+02	4.7E+04
C5000-49A	67.0	3.0E+02	3.5E+03	4.0E+00	1.8E+02	4.1E+01	9.9E+01	7.3E+01	1.8E+03	5.3E+01	1.2E+02	1.8E+01	1.4E+02	3.7E+04
C5000-49D	68.0	4.7E+02	3.9E+03	1.6E+01	2.5E+02	7.3E+01	7.6E+01	5.8E+00	7.7E+02	6.7E+01	2.0E+03	5.0E+02	2.0E+02	4.5E+04
C5000-52B	79.0	4.8E+03	4.1E+03	6.1E+00	1.1E+03	6.7E+02	2.5E+04	2.9E+02	1.2E+04	1.7E+02	2.0E+04	1.4E+02	8.4E+02	4.6E+04
C5000-53E	86.0	2.3E+02	3.7E+03	5.5E+00	6.0E+01	1.7E+01	1.9E+01	1.0E+03	3.4E+02	5.9E+01	1.0E+03	1.4E+01	4.2E+02	3.8E+04
C5000-54A	85.0	2.3E+04	7.0E+03	4.0E+03	3.3E+03	1.5E+03	1.3E+05	2.0E+03	7.1E+04	3.4E+02	1.0E+05	3.3E+02	4.1E+03	5.5E+04
C5000-55D	90.5	4.5E+02	4.8E+03	1.4E+01	1.9E+02	2.1E+01	2.5E+03	1.0E+02	7.4E+02	6.9E+01	2.0E+03	5.0E+02	1.6E+02	4.5E+04
C5000-58C	103.0	8.1E+02	4.3E+03	6.6E+00	3.4E+02	3.2E+01	3.6E+02	8.8E+01	2.7E+03	7.9E+01	4.0E+03	1.0E+03	7.5E+02	4.9E+04
C5000-60C	107.5	3.9E+02	4.4E+03	6.4E+00	1.4E+02	4.9E+01	2.4E+02	3.9E+01	1.7E+03	6.1E+01	2.0E+03	1.4E+01	1.1E+02	4.8E+04

Table D.5. (contd)

	Depth	Si	S	Ti	Zr	Ag	Re	Sb
Sample ID	(ft bgs)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)
Groundwater								
B1FR36	33.8	1.2E+04	2.0E+04	2.2E+00	1.0E+00	1.0E+02	2.9E+01	5.1E+01
B1FR40	38.5	1.4E+04	1.8E+04	1.0E+01	6.0E-01	1.0E+02	3.0E+01	6.4E+01
B1FR44	43.3	1.4E+04	1.9E+04	1.0E+01	1.4E-01	1.0E+02	2.0E+01	2.0E+01
B1FR48	47.3	1.0E+04	1.9E+04	1.0E+01	1.0E+00	1.0E+02	2.0E+01	1.5E+01
B1FR52	54.3	1.2E+04	2.0E+04	1.9E+00	6.3E-02	1.0E+02	2.7E+01	2.8E+01
B1FR56	59.3	1.8E+04	1.9E+04	8.3E+00	8.7E-01	1.0E+02	2.9E+01	1.7E+01
B1FR60	68.5	2.0E+04	6.3E+03	7.1E+00	5.0E-01	1.0E+02	3.1E+01	1.1E+01
B1FR64	79.5	2.1E+04	2.9E+03	6.5E+00	4.7E-01	1.0E+02	2.7E+01	4.3E+01
B1FR68	90.3	2.1E+04	5.1E+03	1.4E+00	2.5E-01	1.0E+02	3.1E+01	3.1E+01
B1FR72	107.8	2.1E+04	1.3E+03	1.3E+01	1.3E+00	1.0E+02	2.5E+01	3.5E+01
	V	Vater Extracts	(Concentrati	ion Values W	ere Dilution (	Corrected)		
C5000-36A	11.0	1.5E+05	1.2E+05	6.9E+01	1.4E+01	1.3E+03	5.1E+02	2.6E+03
C5000-36E	12.0	2.0E+05	2.5E+05	1.1E+02	6.6E+00	1.9E+03	7.7E+02	3.8E+03
C5000-37A	13.0	2.0E+05	2.7E+05	4.7E+01	5.9E-01	2.1E+03	8.2E+02	4.1E+03
C5000-38B	20.0	1.4E+05	1.8E+05	1.3E+01	1.7E+02	1.7E+03	6.6E+02	3.3E+03
C5000-40A	30.0	4.5E+04	3.3E+04	8.6E+01	3.8E+00	1.0E+00	7.4E+01	2.2E+02
C5000-40B	31.0	2.2E+05	6.6E+04	2.0E+01	2.7E+01	5.3E+01	4.9E+02	6.2E+02
C5000-41C	36.0	6.9E+04	2.6E+04	4.4E+01	4.2E+01	6.4E+02	3.2E+02	4.5E+02
C5000-48D	65.0	3.6E+04	7.2E+04	4.1E+00	3.8E+01	3.8E+02	1.5E+02	7.6E+02
C5000-48E	66.0	2.4E+04	3.5E+04	2.5E+00	3.0E+01	3.0E+02	1.2E+02	5.9E+02
C5000-49D	68.0	5.9E+04	1.2E+05	1.8E+01	9.2E+01	9.2E+02	3.7E+02	1.8E+03
C5000-50B	71.0	7.0E+04	1.1E+05	2.8E+01	1.6E-01	7.8E+02	3.1E+02	4.5E+01
C5000-51E	77.0	5.8E+04	4.4E+04	3.7E+00	5.4E+01	4.0E-01	2.0E+01	1.1E+03
C5000-52B	79.0	5.4E+04	7.1E+04	3.2E+01	2.6E+00	4.8E+02	1.9E+02	9.6E+02
C5000-53E	85.0	3.5E+04	1.0E+05	8.0E+00	2.0E+00	4.0E+02	2.8E+00	8.0E+02
C5000-54E	89.5	4.6E+04	5.9E+04	2.1E+00	9.2E-01	7.4E+02	1.2E+01	1.5E+03
C5000-57D	100.0	6.7E+04	5.2E+04	1.3E+01	3.6E+00	5.7E+02	6.4E+01	1.1E+03
C5000-60E	109.5	4.8E+04	6.9E+04	8.6E+00	1.2E+00	3.9E+02	1.6E+02	7.9E+02
		ŀ	Pore Water Af	ter Ultracentr	rifugation			
C5000-43B	45.0	6.0E+03	2.1E+04	2.5E+01	1.8E+00	9.6E+00	5.7E+01	2.7E+01
C5000-44C	49.0	7.0E+03	2.0E+04	2.5E+01	5.0E+01	9.5E+00	4.0E+01	1.2E+02
C5000-44E	51.0	2.8E+03	2.5E+04	2.0E+02	4.0E+02	7.1E+01	5.9E+02	7.1E+02
C5000-45C	54.0	3.5E+03	4.0E+04	1.8E-01	2.8E+00	8.0E+01	4.5E+02	4.6E+02
C5000-48B	62.5	3.6E+03	2.8E+04	5.1E+00	4.0E+02	6.1E+01	4.9E+02	1.1E+03
C5000-49A	67.0	8.2E+03	1.6E+04	4.2E+00	2.0E+02	2.9E+01	2.5E+02	4.7E+02
C5000-49D	68.0	5.8E+03	1.6E+04	8.4E+00	1.4E+00	3.3E+01	2.3E+02	6.6E+02
C5000-52B	79.0	4.0E+05	4.0E+05	4.1E+01	2.9E+01	3.7E+02	2.0E+03	3.7E+03
C5000-53E	86.0	8.8E+03	1.5E+04	9.9E-01	3.0E+00	1.1E+01	9.1E+01	2.7E+02
C5000-54A	85.0	2.0E+06	2.0E+06	1.9E+02	1.3E+02	2.1E+03	1.3E+04	2.5E+04
C5000-55D	90.5	5.2E+03	2.3E+04	4.6E+00	1.1E+01	2.2E+01	2.5E+02	4.6E+02
C5000-58C	103.0	4.5E+03	6.7E+03	5.0E+00	2.5E+00	6.4E+01	5.2E+02	1.3E+03
C5000-60C	107.5	6.8E+03	4.3E+03	3.1E+00	4.4E+00	3.6E+01	2.5E+02	6.1E+02

Sample ID	Depth (ft bgs)	Al (µg/L)	As (µg/L)	B (µg/L)	Ba (µg/L)	Be (µg/L)	Bi (µg/L)	Ca (µg/L)	Cd (µg/L)	Co (µg/L)	Cr (µg/L)	Cu (µg/L)	Fe (µg/L)	K (µg/L)
						Gi	roundwater							
B1HRX0	53	7.5E+01	2.2E-01	7.2E+01	4.7E+01	1.1E+00	1.5E+03	4.7E+04	7.5E+00	5.9E+00	9.3E-01	6.7E+00	9.4E+01	4.3E+03
B1HRX4	57.8	7.5E+01	3.0E+02	6.6E+01	4.6E+01	1.1E+00	1.5E+03	4.6E+04	7.5E+00	6.0E+00	3.1E+01	5.9E+00	3.4E+01	4.1E+03
B1HRX8	63.0	7.5E+01	1.9E+01	6.7E+01	4.9E+01	1.1E+00	1.5E+03	4.8E+04	7.5E+00	5.9E+00	1.5E+00	3.4E+00	7.7E+01	4.5E+03
B1HRY2	81.5	7.5E+01	3.0E+02	6.6E+01	4.9E+01	9.4E-01	1.5E+03	4.7E+04	7.5E+00	4.6E+00	1.9E+01	1.3E+00	4.4E+01	4.8E+03
B1HRY6	101.8	7.5E+01	9.0E+00	4.6E+01	4.1E+01	7.9E-01	1.5E+03	3.5E+04	7.5E+00	6.1E+00	7.2E-01	1.3E+00	4.1E+02	3.8E+03
				V	Vater Extracts	(Concentrati	ion Values W	ere Dilution (	Corrected)					
C5001-63C	8.0	1.1E+03	2.1E+02	7.7E+03	6.0E+02	1.8E+01	1.1E+01	4.6E+04	7.8E+00	2.0E+02	4.0E+00	2.2E+02	1.5E+03	2.0E+04
C5001-64E	15.0	9.8E+01	7.2E+02	6.8E+02	2.1E+02	4.8E+01	1.6E+02	1.6E+05	1.2E+00	3.6E+02	4.5E+02	2.4E+02	1.1E+02	2.4E+04
C5001-66A	21.0	2.2E+03	2.5E+02	1.8E+04	5.0E+02	2.8E+00	5.1E+02	2.5E+05	1.8E+01	5.9E+02	1.5E+03	4.7E+01	3.3E+03	1.4E+05
C5001-68A	28.0	3.0E+02	2.2E+02	9.4E+02	3.2E+02	4.8E+01	1.0E+02	2.6E+05	1.5E+01	5.9E+02	7.4E+02	3.2E+02	2.0E+02	1.1E+05
C5001-68B	29.0	1.5E+03	1.2E+01	1.2E+04	3.0E+02	1.9E+02	4.7E+02	1.6E+05	8.4E+00	3.8E+02	9.4E+02	7.9E+00	1.5E+03	7.5E+04
C5001-69C	33.0	2.3E+02	4.3E+02	8.8E+02	4.6E+02	1.9E+01	2.6E+01	1.6E+05	1.9E+02	3.2E+01	4.8E+02	1.3E+02	5.1E+02	4.1E+04
C5001-69D	34.0	3.8E+02	1.4E+03	4.2E+03	1.8E+02	6.8E+01	2.1E+02	8.2E+04	3.8E+00	1.4E+02	3.4E+02	6.8E+02	1.8E+02	3.2E+04
C5001-70D	39.5	2.7E+02	5.3E+02	2.3E+03	2.4E+02	1.2E+02	1.1E+02	1.6E+05	2.6E+01	4.6E+02	5.7E+02	4.9E+02	1.8E+02	5.5E+04
C5001-70E	40.5	3.0E+02	2.4E+03	7.4E+03	3.4E+02	1.2E+02	2.5E+02	1.6E+05	7.4E+00	2.4E+02	5.9E+02	1.2E+03	3.1E+02	5.1E+04
C5001-71E	41.5	3.4E+02	8.0E+02	1.1E+03	3.5E+02	4.5E+01	5.1E+02	2.2E+05	1.6E+01	3.7E+02	4.7E+02	2.2E+02	3.1E+02	7.2E+04
C5001-73B	25.8	2.4E+02	1.5E+02	4.5E+03	1.2E+02	7.5E+01	4.2E+01	7.3E+04	2.5E+00	1.5E+02	3.7E+02	1.1E+00	1.6E+02	2.6E+04
C5001-74B	53.5	2.6E+02	1.4E+03	3.7E+03	2.4E+02	6.8E+01	2.7E+02	6.9E+04	2.7E+00	1.4E+02	3.4E+02	6.8E+02	2.2E+02	2.1E+04
C5001-76C	64.5	7.9E+02	5.9E+02	7.3E+02	4.0E+02	5.2E+01	2.6E+02	9.8E+04	2.1E+02	5.2E+00	5.3E+02	1.4E+02	7.4E+02	3.8E+04
C5001-76D	65.5	5.1E+02	1.8E+03	4.8E+03	2.9E+02	9.2E+01	1.9E+02	9.3E+04	6.1E+00	8.9E+00	4.6E+02	9.2E+02	3.7E+02	3.0E+04
C5001-78A	74.5	6.9E+02	5.5E+02	5.4E+02	5.5E+02	3.8E+01	4.3E+02	1.4E+05	2.2E+01	5.3E+02	6.6E+02	1.2E+02	4.3E+02	5.7E+04
C5001-79A	81.5	2.0E+02	1.1E+03	3.0E+03	1.2E+02	5.6E+01	1.5E+02	5.7E+04	1.7E+00	9.5E-01	2.8E+02	5.6E+02	3.3E+02	1.9E+04
C5001-80A	85.5	2.2E+02	4.3E+01	1.3E+03	6.3E+01	3.5E+00	4.3E+02	3.4E+04	6.8E-01	4.3E+01	6.4E+00	2.2E+02	3.4E+01	8.6E+03

# Table D.6. ICP-OEP for Cations Analysis of C5001 Samples

Table D.6. (contd)

Sample ID	Depth (ft bgs)	Li (µg/L)	Mg (µg/L)	Mn (µg/L)	Mo (µg/L)	Ni (µg/L)	P (µg/L)	Pb (µg/L)	Se (µg/L)	Sr (µg/L)	Ti (µg/L)	V (µg/L)	Zn (µg/L)	Na (µg/L)
						Gı	oundwater							
B1HRX0	53	3.0E+00	9.6E+03	1.1E+01	2.3E+00	2.2E+01	1.0E+02	3.0E+01	1.6E+02	2.0E+02	3.0E+02	7.5E+01	8.5E+00	1.9E+04
B1HRX4	57.8	1.5E+01	9.8E+03	2.1E+01	1.1E+01	2.3E+01	1.0E+02	3.0E+01	1.9E+02	1.9E+02	3.0E+02	7.5E+01	8.3E+00	1.9E+04
B1HRX8	63.0	5.3E+00	1.0E+04	2.2E+01	6.2E+00	1.9E+01	9.0E+01	3.0E+01	2.3E+02	2.0E+02	3.0E+02	7.5E+01	8.5E+00	2.0E+04
B1HRY2	81.5	7.4E+00	1.0E+04	8.4E+01	8.3E+00	1.6E+01	9.3E+01	3.0E+01	2.5E+02	2.0E+02	3.0E+02	7.5E+01	6.1E+00	2.1E+04
B1HRY6	101.8	6.8E+00	7.8E+03	9.5E+01	4.6E+00	1.5E+01	8.6E+01	3.0E+01	1.4E+02	1.6E+02	5.8E+00	7.5E+01	1.4E+01	1.8E+04
				V	Vater Extracts	(Concentrati	ion Values W	ere Dilution C	Corrected)					
C5001-63C	8.0	2.0E+04	1.6E+04	7.4E+01	2.0E+03	6.7E+01	2.2E+03	4.1E+02	1.1E+03	2.0E+02	7.1E+01	9.9E+01	2.1E+03	4.5E+04
C5001-64E	15.0	1.6E+02	4.4E+04	9.1E+01	2.1E+02	1.7E+02	1.1E+03	3.6E+03	2.3E+03	4.7E+02	1.8E+03	1.9E+02	9.6E+02	9.8E+04
C5001-66A	21.0	3.5E+02	5.0E+04	1.8E+02	4.0E+01	9.3E+01	3.8E+03	1.2E+03	3.2E+03	8.5E+02	1.2E+04	1.1E+03	4.1E+03	4.3E+05
C5001-68A	28.0	4.1E+02	6.6E+04	3.1E+02	1.0E+03	1.2E+02	1.6E+03	5.9E+03	4.8E+03	1.1E+03	2.9E+03	2.5E+02	1.2E+03	3.6E+05
C5001-68B	29.0	2.5E+02	3.4E+04	9.3E+01	3.8E+03	6.6E+01	1.5E+03	7.5E+02	1.2E+03	6.1E+02	7.5E+03	7.8E+02	2.1E+03	2.2E+05
C5001-69C	33.0	1.3E+02	3.2E+04	3.8E+01	1.4E+01	8.9E+01	6.0E+02	3.8E+03	4.9E+03	6.8E+02	1.9E+03	2.3E+02	8.1E+02	1.1E+05
C5001-69D	34.0	9.3E+01	1.5E+04	1.6E+02	2.8E+01	2.9E+01	1.3E+02	2.7E+02	5.8E+02	3.4E+02	2.7E+03	1.8E+02	1.1E+03	1.3E+05
C5001-70D	39.5	3.5E+02	2.8E+04	9.8E+01	4.2E+02	2.2E+02	7.1E+02	4.6E+03	5.0E+03	6.7E+02	2.3E+03	3.9E+02	8.0E+02	1.1E+05
C5001-70E	40.5	1.1E+02	3.0E+04	5.4E+01	2.4E+03	3.8E+01	5.7E+02	4.7E+02	4.7E+02	6.7E+02	4.7E+03	3.1E+02	2.4E+03	1.3E+05
C5001-71E	41.5	2.0E+02	4.6E+04	3.1E+02	2.8E+02	1.0E+02	1.8E+02	3.7E+03	1.7E+03	9.8E+02	1.9E+03	1.0E+02	6.5E+02	1.6E+05
C5001-73B	25.8	8.2E+00	1.3E+04	3.1E+01	1.5E+03	2.4E+01	1.6E+02	3.0E+02	5.5E+02	2.4E+02	3.0E+03	1.2E+02	9.2E+02	8.3E+04
C5001-74B	53.5	8.4E+01	1.2E+04	8.2E+01	3.5E+00	3.6E+01	1.1E-01	2.7E+02	1.9E+02	2.4E+02	2.7E+03	1.7E+02	1.3E+03	5.9E+04
C5001-76C	64.5	2.4E+02	2.0E+04	9.6E+01	3.3E+02	1.9E+02	3.9E+02	1.6E+02	4.3E+03	4.1E+02	2.1E+03	2.8E+02	7.7E+02	7.2E+04
C5001-76D	65.5	1.1E+02	1.8E+04	8.8E+01	1.8E+03	2.9E+01	3.0E+01	3.7E+02	3.7E+03	3.4E+02	3.7E+03	2.3E+02	1.2E+03	6.4E+04
C5001-78A	74.5	2.7E+02	2.9E+04	3.5E+01	1.1E+01	1.6E+02	3.0E+02	5.3E+03	4.1E+03	5.8E+02	2.6E+03	3.7E+02	9.1E+02	1.0E+05
C5001-79A	81.5	6.9E+01	1.2E+04	1.8E+02	1.1E+03	1.5E+01	1.3E+01	2.2E+02	2.2E+03	2.2E+02	2.2E+03	1.6E+02	6.8E+02	5.1E+04
C5001-80A	85.5	4.3E+03	6.9E+03	2.6E+00	4.3E+02	9.4E+00	1.7E+02	8.6E+01	2.8E+02	1.6E+02	3.4E+01	2.2E+02	3.0E+02	2.6E+04

Table D.6. (contd)

Sample ID	Depth (ft bgs)	Si (µg/L)	S (µg/L)	Ti (µg/L)	Zr (µg/L)	Ag (µg/L)	Re (µg/L)	Sb (µg/L)
			Gr	oundwater				
B1HRX0	53	1.6E+04	1.3E+04	7.5E+00	4.8E-01	7.5E+01	5.1E+00	2.4E+01
B1HRX4	57.8	1.6E+04	1.3E+04	7.5E+00	3.8E-01	7.5E+01	6.9E+00	1.2E+01
B1HRX8	63.0	1.6E+04	1.4E+04	7.5E+00	3.8E-01	7.5E+01	7.4E+00	3.1E+01
B1HRY2	81.5	1.5E+04	1.5E+04	7.5E+00	5.2E-01	7.5E+01	8.2E+00	2.8E+01
B1HRY6	101.8	1.5E+04	1.0E+04	1.0E+00	6.8E-01	7.5E+01	5.3E+00	2.1E+01
	V	Vater Extracts	(Concentrati	on Values We	ere Dilution C	Corrected)		
C5001-63C	8.0	7.8E+04	4.7E+03	6.6E+01	2.1E+01	2.0E+03	2.0E+03	2.0E+03
C5001-64E	15.0	1.4E+05	1.4E+04	1.8E+02	1.7E+01	8.4E+00	2.9E+02	1.7E+02
C5001-66A	21.0	2.3E+05	8.0E+04	9.6E+01	1.2E+01	5.9E+03	5.9E+03	5.9E+03
C5001-68A	28.0	1.8E+05	1.3E+05	2.9E+02	1.7E+01	1.2E+03	2.7E+02	5.9E+03
C5001-68B	29.0	1.6E+05	2.2E+04	6.9E+01	3.8E+02	3.8E+03	3.8E+03	3.8E+03
C5001-69C	33.0	1.5E+05	2.1E+04	4.1E+01	3.8E+02	1.5E+01	4.6E+02	5.6E+02
C5001-69D	34.0	5.0E+04	3.9E+04	5.3E+00	1.4E+02	1.4E+03	1.4E+03	1.4E+03
C5001-70D	39.5	1.4E+05	3.8E+04	3.7E+01	3.7E+01	9.2E+02	3.0E+02	2.5E+01
C5001-70E	40.5	9.5E+04	6.0E+04	1.5E+01	2.4E+02	2.4E+03	2.4E+03	2.4E+03
C5001-71E	41.5	1.1E+05	4.1E+04	6.4E+00	1.3E+01	7.4E+02	2.4E+02	3.3E+02
C5001-73B	25.8	3.3E+04	1.9E+04	5.1E+00	1.5E+02	1.5E+03	1.5E+03	1.5E+03
C5001-74B	53.5	2.6E+04	1.8E+04	5.6E+00	1.4E+02	1.4E+03	1.4E+03	1.4E+03
C5001-76C	64.5	7.5E+04	2.4E+04	3.1E+01	3.4E+00	1.6E+01	1.5E+02	2.6E+02
C5001-76D	65.5	3.4E+04	1.7E+04	1.0E+01	1.8E+02	1.8E+03	1.8E+03	1.8E+03
C5001-78A	74.5	1.0E+05	2.6E+04	1.6E+01	1.6E+01	1.1E+03	5.1E+02	2.4E+01
C5001-79A	81.5	2.7E+04	1.6E+04	5.3E+00	1.1E+02	1.1E+03	1.1E+03	1.1E+03
C5001-80A	85.5	2.6E+04	1.5E+04	1.6E+00	3.5E+00	4.3E+02	4.3E+02	4.3E+02

Sample ID	Depth (ft bgs)	Al (µg/L)	As (µg/L)	B (µg/L)	Ba (µg/L)	Be (µg/L)	Bi (µg/L)	Ca (µg/L)	Cd (µg/L)	Co (µg/L)	Cr (µg/L)	Cu (µg/L)	Fe (µg/L)	K (µg/L)
						Gi	roundwater							
B1HT04	52.3	7.5E+01	3.0E+02	7.2E+01	6.3E+01	7.6E-01	1.5E+03	5.2E+04	7.5E+00	3.7E+00	2.4E+00	5.2E-02	5.8E+01	3.8E+03
B1HT08	61.5	7.5E+01	3.0E+02	6.6E+01	5.6E+01	6.3E-01	1.5E+03	4.8E+04	7.5E+00	4.8E+00	2.5E+00	7.5E+01	5.5E+01	3.9E+03
B1HT12	72.5	7.5E+01	2.9E+01	6.1E+01	5.7E+01	5.5E-01	1.5E+03	5.1E+04	7.5E+00	3.4E+00	2.0E+00	7.5E+01	6.4E+01	3.8E+03
B1HT16	91.0	7.5E+01	1.2E+00	4.9E+01	2.4E+01	4.4E-01	1.5E+03	2.2E+04	7.5E+00	2.7E+00	4.2E-02	7.5E+01	4.3E+01	3.8E+03
				V	Vater Extracts	(Concentrat	ion Values W	ere Dilution (	Corrected)					
C5002-83B	11.5	1.4E+03	6.9E+03	7.3E+04	6.1E+02	1.7E+01	7.2E+02	4.8E+05	2.3E+01	3.2E+01	1.7E+03	1.0E+02	1.4E+03	2.5E+05
C5002-84C	16.0	1.6E+03	2.3E+04	3.8E+04	9.7E+02	4.9E+01	8.2E+02	3.6E+05	7.1E+01	2.1E+01	1.5E+03	4.9E+02	1.7E+03	2.0E+05
C5002-86E	21.5	2.5E+02	7.5E+02	1.9E+04	3.0E+02	1.2E+01	2.6E+02	2.6E+05	1.5E+02	3.0E+02	7.5E+02	1.5E+03	2.8E+02	7.3E+04
C5002-87D	24.5	7.4E+01	1.2E+03	5.5E+03	2.3E+02	2.3E+01	5.6E+03	2.5E+05	2.8E+02	5.6E+02	7.0E+02	2.4E+02	1.1E+02	6.6E+04
C5002-90A	32.5	1.3E+03	2.1E+03	2.9E+03	6.1E+02	1.6E+02	1.2E+03	4.3E+05	1.1E+01	2.0E+00	8.0E+02	6.9E+02	3.5E+02	1.0E+05
C5002-90C	34.5	3.0E+02	1.3E+03	6.8E+02	3.2E+02	4.6E+01	5.8E+02	1.8E+05	3.1E+00	4.9E+02	6.1E+02	3.8E+02	2.2E+02	7.1E+04
C5002-91C	39.5	6.9E+02	3.2E+03	1.1E+04	3.1E+02	1.6E+02	4.8E+02	2.6E+05	7.8E+00	3.2E+02	8.0E+02	3.9E+01	5.0E+02	9.3E+04
C5002-91D	40.5	8.7E+02	5.7E+02	6.7E+02	4.7E+02	4.5E+01	2.9E+02	1.3E+05	8.2E+00	4.3E+02	5.4E+02	2.3E+02	1.0E+03	5.6E+04
C5002-92D	48.5	4.5E+02	1.9E+02	8.0E+03	2.2E+02	1.9E-01	1.8E+02	1.6E+05	9.6E+00	2.2E+02	5.5E+02	5.6E+00	2.2E+02	4.9E+04
C5002-93E	54.5	3.0E+02	2.4E+02	8.6E+03	1.7E+02	1.2E+02	3.0E+02	1.2E+05	1.2E+02	2.4E+02	6.1E+02	3.7E+00	1.6E+02	3.8E+04
C5002-94D	65.5	4.3E+02	2.4E+03	8.6E+03	1.8E+02	1.2E+02	3.4E+02	6.5E+04	1.0E+01	2.4E+02	6.0E+02	1.2E+03	3.5E+02	2.9E+04
C5002-98E	81.1	3.2E+02	9.0E+01	4.5E+03	1.1E+02	3.0E+00	1.1E+03	6.6E+04	3.7E+00	1.1E+02	6.6E+00	4.5E+02	1.5E+02	2.6E+04
C5002-99D	82.0	4.6E-02	1.4E+02	1.9E+03	6.1E+01	9.2E-01	9.0E+00	1.8E+04	2.1E-01	4.5E+01	1.5E+00	2.3E+02	4.3E+01	8.1E+03
C5002-100A	84.0	5.7E+01	5.9E+02	2.0E+03	2.7E+01	3.0E+01	3.3E+01	1.0E+04	1.8E+00	2.3E-01	1.5E+02	5.4E-01	1.1E+02	8.0E+03

 Table D.7.
 ICP-OEP for Cations Analysis of C5002 Samples

Sample ID	Depth (ft bgs)	Li (µg/L)	Mg (µg/L)	Mn (µg/L)	Mo (µg/L)	Ni (µg/L)	P (µg/L)	Pb (µg/L)	Se (µg/L)	Sr (µg/L)	Ti (µg/L)	V (µg/L)	Zn (µg/L)	Na (µg/L)
						Gr	oundwater							
B1HT04	52.3	6.2E+00	1.0E+04	7.4E+00	5.4E+00	1.1E+01	1.8E+02	3.0E+01	2.6E+02	2.4E+02	1.4E+01	7.5E+01	1.5E+01	2.4E+04
B1HT08	61.5	1.1E+01	1.0E+04	3.0E+01	5.0E+00	1.2E+01	1.6E+02	3.0E+01	2.6E+02	2.1E+02	3.0E+02	7.5E+01	1.1E+01	2.3E+04
B1HT12	72.5	3.0E+02	1.0E+04	7.4E+01	6.1E+00	1.1E+01	1.2E+02	3.0E+01	2.5E+02	2.3E+02	2.7E+01	7.5E+01	8.0E+00	2.4E+04
B1HT16	91.0	1.9E+00	5.4E+03	7.2E+01	4.9E+00	1.0E+01	1.1E+02	3.0E+01	1.4E+02	1.1E+02	5.7E+00	7.5E+01	2.9E+00	2.9E+04
				И	Vater Extracts	(Concentrati	on Values We	ere Dilution C	Corrected)					
C5002-83B	11.5	3.0E+02	1.2E+05	4.5E+01	6.9E+03	1.6E+02	8.2E+03	1.4E+03	1.8E+03	1.2E+03	1.4E+04	1.1E+03	6.2E+03	3.2E+05
C5002-84C	16.0	8.2E+02	7.1E+04	7.0E+01	3.0E+02	2.8E+02	4.2E+03	9.9E+01	5.8E+03	1.2E+03	5.8E+03	1.5E+03	1.9E+03	2.1E+05
C5002-86E	21.5	3.0E+04	9.5E+04	1.7E+02	2.3E+02	4.7E+01	1.7E+03	6.0E+02	1.9E+03	1.2E+03	6.0E+03	2.8E+02	2.5E+03	3.3E+05
C5002-87D	24.5	2.7E+02	8.8E+04	3.1E+02	2.8E+03	9.3E+01	1.2E+03	3.2E+01	3.8E+03	1.0E+03	2.8E+03	4.2E+02	9.8E+02	2.6E+05
C5002-90A	32.5	6.0E+02	9.9E+04	1.7E+02	1.0E+03	3.2E+02	9.8E+02	6.4E+03	6.3E+03	2.2E+03	3.2E+03	3.2E+02	1.3E+03	2.6E+05
C5002-90C	34.5	4.5E+02	3.5E+04	3.3E+02	3.2E+01	1.6E+02	4.4E+02	4.9E+03	3.5E+03	8.4E+02	2.4E+03	4.9E+02	9.1E+02	1.4E+05
C5002-91C	39.5	2.9E+02	5.1E+04	2.4E+02	6.8E+02	7.7E+01	7.3E+02	6.4E+02	2.9E+02	1.2E+03	6.4E+03	4.5E+02	2.8E+03	2.6E+05
C5002-91D	40.5	3.7E+02	2.9E+04	1.2E+02	2.6E+02	1.7E+02	1.1E+03	1.6E+02	3.4E+03	6.3E+02	2.2E+03	4.6E+02	8.3E+02	1.5E+05
C5002-92D	48.5	8.8E+01	3.1E+04	6.4E+02	1.5E+02	6.2E+01	3.0E+02	4.4E+02	1.1E+03	6.7E+02	4.4E+03	2.0E+02	1.8E+03	1.2E+05
C5002-93E	54.5	1.2E+02	2.4E+04	2.0E+02	8.5E+01	4.3E+01	4.5E+02	4.9E+02	1.2E+03	5.2E+02	4.9E+03	2.7E+02	1.4E+03	1.1E+05
C5002-94D	65.5	2.4E+04	1.3E+04	6.2E+01	2.4E+03	4.1E+01	4.4E+02	4.8E+02	6.1E+02	2.8E+02	4.8E+03	1.8E+02	2.5E+03	8.1E+04
C5002-98E	81.1	1.1E+04	1.3E+04	2.1E+02	5.4E+01	7.3E+00	3.0E+02	2.2E+02	8.3E+02	2.9E+02	2.2E+03	5.4E+02	6.3E+02	6.9E+04
C5002-99D	82.0	4.5E+03	4.2E+03	2.0E+01	2.9E+01	7.4E-01	8.1E+01	9.0E+01	3.6E+02	9.4E+01	2.5E+01	2.4E+01	5.1E+02	2.9E+04
C5002-100A	84.0	3.5E+01	2.4E+03	2.9E+01	7.4E+00	4.8E+00	3.2E+01	1.2E+02	1.2E+03	5.6E+01	1.2E+03	1.1E+02	9.0E+01	2.9E+04

# Table D.7. (contd)

Table D.7. (contd)

Sample ID	Depth (ft bgs)	Si (µg/L)	S (µg/L)	Ti (µg/L)	Zr (µg/L)	Ag (µg/L)	Re (µg/L)	Sb (µg/L)
			Gr	oundwater				
B1HT04	52.3	1.2E+04	1.8E+04	7.5E+00	4.7E-01	7.5E+01	6.9E+00	2.7E+01
B1HT08	61.5	1.3E+04	1.8E+04	7.5E+00	2.3E-01	7.5E+01	8.5E+00	1.8E+01
B1HT12	72.5	1.3E+04	1.8E+04	2.5E-01	3.6E-01	7.5E+01	4.5E+00	1.1E+01
B1HT16	91.0	1.7E+04	2.3E+03	7.5E+00	2.3E-01	7.5E+01	4.0E+00	3.4E+01
	V	Vater Extracts	(Concentrati	ion Values We	ere Dilution C	Corrected)		
C5002-83B	11.5	4.7E+05	1.7E+05	3.6E+01	6.9E+02	6.9E+03	6.9E+03	6.9E+03
C5002-84C	16.0	4.1E+05	7.4E+04	7.2E+01	3.9E+01	2.3E+03	1.0E+03	1.3E+03
C5002-86E	21.5	2.3E+05	1.1E+05	8.2E-01	1.6E+01	3.0E+03	3.0E+03	3.0E+03
C5002-87D	24.5	2.1E+05	1.0E+05	2.8E+02	2.2E+01	1.1E+03	1.7E+02	1.9E+02
C5002-90A	32.5	2.3E+05	2.0E+05	2.9E+01	5.6E+01	1.3E+03	5.5E+02	2.9E+02
C5002-90C	34.5	1.6E+05	7.3E+04	4.8E+00	1.3E+01	9.7E+02	3.3E+02	4.9E+03
C5002-91C	39.5	1.7E+05	1.5E+05	1.1E+01	3.2E+02	3.2E+03	3.2E+03	3.2E+03
C5002-91D	40.5	1.4E+05	1.1E+05	6.5E+01	1.7E+01	3.6E+00	4.8E+02	1.3E+02
C5002-92D	48.5	8.7E+04	5.3E+04	2.1E+00	2.2E+02	2.2E+03	2.2E+03	2.2E+03
C5002-93E	54.5	9.0E+04	4.3E+04	2.5E+00	2.4E+02	2.4E+03	2.4E+03	2.4E+03
C5002-94D	65.5	6.6E+04	3.1E+04	9.3E+00	2.4E+02	2.4E+03	2.4E+03	2.4E+03
C5002-98E	81.1	3.9E+04	1.8E+04	2.2E+00	3.3E+00	1.1E+03	1.1E+03	1.1E+03
C5002-99D	82.0	3.3E+04	1.1E+04	2.9E-01	8.7E-01	4.5E+02	4.5E+02	4.5E+02
C5002-100A	84.0	4.3E+04	9.7E+03	3.2E+00	5.9E+01	5.9E+02	5.9E+02	5.9E+02

		Depth	Si	Al	Fe	Ca	Na	Mg	K	Ti	S	Mn	Р	Sr
Wells	Sample ID	(ft bgs)	(µg/g)	$(\mu g/g)$	$(\mu g/g)$	(µg/g)	(µg/g)	$(\mu g/g)$	(µg/g)	$(\mu g/g)$	(µg/g	(µg/g)	$(\mu g/g)$	$(\mu g/g)$
	C4999-3B	9.0	2.1E+05	4.2E+04	4.5E+04	2.4E+04	1.7E+04	8.4E+03	1.4E+04	6.4E+03	1.0E+04	8.5E+02	9.5E+02	3.6E+02
	C4999-5D	18.0	2.0E+05	3.3E+04	7.5E+04	4.5E+04	1.5E+04	1.1E+04	9.0E+03	1.2E+04	9.6E+03	1.3E+03	1.5E+03	3.1E+02
C4999	C4999-6D	23.0	1.7E+05	3.2E+04	6.6E+04	3.7E+04	1.7E+04	1.0E+04	1.0E+04	9.3E+03	9.9E+03	1.2E+03	1.4E+03	3.2E+02
C4 <i>)))</i>	C4999-9B	30.5	2.2E+05	3.3E+04	7.8E+04	4.2E+04	1.7E+04	1.0E+04	9.3E+03	1.2E+04	9.6E+03	1.4E+03	1.6E+03	2.9E+02
	C4999-10C	35.5	1.8E+05	4.5E+04	7.1E+04	3.8E+04	1.6E+04	1.4E+04	1.1E+04	1.1E+04	9.8E+03	1.2E+03	1.4E+03	2.9E+02
	C4999-12C	46.0	1.7E+05	3.0E+04	7.1E+04	4.0E+04	1.7E+04	9.3E+03	8.0E+03	1.1E+04	9.5E+03	1.2E+03	1.5E+03	3.1E+02
	C5000-36A	11.0	1.8E+05	2.9E+04	7.2E+04	3.9E+04	1.9E+04	8.5E+03	8.7E+03	1.1E+04	9.8E+03	1.3E+03	1.6E+03	3.3E+02
	C5000-37A	13.0	1.7E+05	3.0E+04	8.3E+04	4.7E+04	1.8E+04	1.0E+04	9.2E+03	1.3E+04	9.8E+03	1.4E+03	1.8E+03	3.1E+02
C5000	C5000-40A	30.0	1.8E+05	3.1E+04	7.2E+04	4.1E+04	1.7E+04	9.7E+03	9.6E+03	1.1E+04	9.5E+03	1.3E+03	1.6E+03	3.2E+02
0,000	C5000-40B	31.0	1.7E+05	4.0E+04	7.0E+04	3.9E+04	1.7E+04	1.2E+04	9.3E+03	1.1E+04	9.5E+03	1.2E+03	1.5E+03	3.1E+02
	C5000-40C	32.0	1.8E+05	4.7E+04	7.4E+04	4.2E+04	1.7E+04	1.4E+04	9.9E+03	1.2E+04	9.5E+03	1.3E+03	1.7E+03	3.1E+02
	C5000-41C	36.0	1.6E+05	3.1E+04	7.9E+04	4.5E+04	1.8E+04	9.1E+03	7.9E+03	1.2E+04	9.6E+03	1.4E+03	1.7E+03	3.4E+02
	C5001-63C	8.0	1.6E+05	6.5E+04	3.7E+04	2.4E+04	2.4E+04	1.0E+04	1.8E+04	4.8E+03	2.4E+01	7.3E+02	8.3E+02	4.8E+02
	C5001-66A	21.0	1.6E+05	4.7E+04	8.1E+04	4.7E+04	2.1E+04	1.5E+04	9.5E+03	1.3E+04	8.6E+03	1.4E+03	1.8E+03	3.6E+02
	C5001-68B	29.0	1.8E+05	6.2E+04	8.9E+04	5.1E+04	2.0E+04	2.1E+04	1.2E+04	1.4E+04	9.0E+03	1.5E+03	1.9E+03	3.3E+02
	C5001-69D	34.0	1.7E+05	5.2E+04	7.8E+04	5.0E+04	1.9E+04	1.7E+04	1.2E+04	1.2E+04	9.2E+03	1.4E+03	1.7E+03	3.1E+02
C5001	C5001-70E	40.5	1.6E+05	5.9E+04	7.7E+04	4.7E+04	2.0E+04	1.9E+04	1.2E+04	1.2E+04	8.9E+03	1.4E+03	1.6E+03	3.3E+02
0,001	C5001-73B	25.8	1.8E+05	5.8E+04	7.4E+04	4.4E+04	1.9E+04	1.7E+04	1.2E+04	1.2E+04	9.1E+03	1.3E+03	1.6E+03	3.2E+02
	C5001-74B	53.5	1.9E+05	5.7E+04	7.6E+04	4.8E+04	2.1E+04	1.8E+04	1.2E+04	1.2E+04	9.3E+03	1.4E+03	1.7E+03	3.5E+02
	C5001-76D	65.5	1.5E+05	5.8E+04	7.7E+04	4.6E+04	2.1E+04	1.8E+04	1.2E+04	1.2E+04	9.0E+03	1.4E+03	1.6E+03	3.3E+02
	C5001-79A	81.5	1.7E+05	5.4E+04	5.0E+04	2.7E+04	1.7E+04	1.3E+04	1.4E+04	7.3E+03	6.8E+01	1.0E+03	1.1E+03	2.8E+02
	C5001-80A	85.5	1.6E+05	7.1E+04	3.2E+04	1.2E+04	1.6E+04	8.4E+03	2.4E+04	3.5E+03	4.0E+01	2.3E+02	4.0E+02	3.4E+02
	C5002-84C	16.0	2.2E+05	6.7E+04	2.8E+04	3.0E+04	2.8E+04	8.4E+03	2.3E+04	4.0E+03	1.0E+04	5.1E+02	7.6E+02	6.1E+02
	C5002-86E	21.5	1.8E+05	4.9E+04	7.1E+04	3.7E+04	1.7E+04	1.5E+04	1.0E+04	1.1E+04	9.2E+03	1.4E+03	1.4E+03	3.2E+02
	C5002-87D	24.5	2.1E+05	3.8E+04	7.6E+04	4.4E+04	1.8E+04	1.1E+04	1.1E+04	1.2E+04	1.0E+04	1.3E+03	1.6E+03	3.5E+02
	C5002-90A	32.5	1.8E+05	4.0E+04	7.0E+04	4.2E+04	1.8E+04	1.2E+04	1.1E+04	1.1E+04	9.8E+03	1.3E+03	1.5E+03	3.3E+02
	C5002-90C	34.5	2.4E+05	4.6E+04	7.3E+04	3.9E+04	1.6E+04	1.3E+04	1.3E+04	1.1E+04	1.0E+04	1.3E+03	1.6E+03	3.0E+02
	C5002-91C	39.5	1.7E+05	5.5E+04	6.7E+04	3.7E+04	1.8E+04	1.6E+04	1.2E+04	1.0E+04	9.2E+03	1.2E+03	1.4E+03	2.7E+02
C5002	C5002-91D	40.5	1.8E+05	4.3E+04	7.1E+04	3.9E+04	1.6E+04	1.3E+04	1.0E+04	1.1E+04	9.6E+03	1.3E+03	1.6E+03	3.0E+02
	C5002-92D	48.5	1.9E+05	4.3E+04	8.1E+04	4.6E+04	1.8E+04	1.4E+04	9.9E+03	1.3E+04	9.0E+03	1.4E+03	1.6E+03	3.1E+02
	C5002-93E	54.5	1.7E+05	6.2E+04	7.7E+04	4.6E+04	2.1E+04	2.0E+04	1.2E+04	1.2E+04	9.0E+03	1.4E+03	1.6E+03	3.3E+02
	C5002-94D	65.5	1.6E+05	5.5E+04	7.9E+04	4.6E+04	2.0E+04	1.7E+04	1.1E+04	1.2E+04	8.9E+03	1.3E+03	1.6E+03	3.3E+02
	C5002-98E	81.1	1.8E+05	6.2E+04	2.4E+04	2.1E+04	2.1E+04	8.0E+03	1.8E+04	2.5E+03	1.9E+02	5.5E+02	5.3E+02	4.1E+02
	C5002-99D	82.0	1.7E+05	7.0E+04	2.7E+04	1.3E+04	1.6E+04	7.8E+03	2.8E+04	3.3E+03	9.3E+03	3.6E+02	1.1E+03	3.6E+02
	C5002-100A	84.0	1.6E+05	6.4E+04	2.3E+04	1.2E+04	1.6E+04	6.4E+03	2.7E+04	3.1E+03	9.3E+03	2.9E+02	6.7E+02	3.5E+02

 Table D.8.
 Major Elements of Sediment Samples Using Microwave Digestion/ICP-OES

		Depth	Particle	e Size Distribution	$(\%)^{(a)}$
Wells	Sample ID	(ft bgs)	Clay	Silt	Sand
	C4999-3B	9	3.28	15.67	81.05
	C4999-6A	20	10.21	6.80	82.99
	C4999-6D	23	11.82	36.55	51.63
	C4999-9C	31.5	7.26	25.08	67.66
	C4999-10C	35.5	9.09	30.53	60.39
C4000	C4999-10D	36.5	11.82	37.76	50.42
(300, 3, 18)	C4999-11D	41.5	8.27	38.30	53.43
(379-3-18)	C4999-13E	53	4.60	29.03	66.37
	C4999-15A	58	22.65	9.87	67.47
	C4999-17B	67	3.34	12.52	84.14
	C4999-22E	90.5	8.76	22.61	68.62
	C4999-25B	99.5	4.67	10.35	84.98
	C4999-31E	127	10.03	54.21	35.75
	C5000-38B	20	3.62	10.70	85.69
	C5000-38C	21	13.27	18.29	68.44
	C5000-39B	23	9.12	21.14	69.74
	C5000-39D	25	9.54	20.12	70.34
	C5000-40C	32	4.44	17.70	77.86
C5000	C5000-40E	34	5.56	26.49	67.96
(399-1-23)	C5000-41C	36	4.06	16.47	79.46
(555 1 25)	C5000-41E	38	4.48	17.80	77.72
	C5000-44E	51	3.50	21.09	75.41
	C5000-45B	53	3.82	22.28	73.90
	C5000-45C	54	5.68	20.06	74.27
	C5000-45D	55	2.28	22.42	75.30
	C5001-63C	8.0	2.28	8.01	89.71
	C5001-66A	21.0	3.12	10.05	86.83
	C5001-68B	29.0	4.55	12.23	83.23
	C5001-69D	34.0	6.95	26.46	66.59
C5001	C5001-70E	40.5	4.60	12.13	83.26
(399-3-19)	C5001-73B	25.8	2.31	11.32	86.37
	C5001-74B	53.5	1.93	2.50	95.58
	C5001-76D	65.5	2.00	18.72	79.28
	C5001-79A	81.5	2.54	9.65	87.81
	C5001-80A	85.5	5.51	45.08	49.41
	C5002-83B	11.5	1.22	1.95	96.83
	C5002-86E	21.5	2.60	26.68	70.72
	C5002-91C	39.5	6.95	23.60	69.45
C5002	C5002-92D	48.5	5.94	14.33	79.73
(300, 2, 20)	C5002-93E	54.5	0.83	5.73	93.44
(399-3-20)	C5002-94D	65.5	0.67	5.00	94.32
	C5002-98E	81.1	3.26	10.67	86.07
	C5002-99D	82	3.39	10.98	85.62
	C5002-100A	84	3.16	15.02	81.82
(a) Particle size dist	tribution was conducted or	nly for particle le	ss than 2 mm.		

**Table D.9**. Particle Size Distribution for Sediments (<2 mm) in C4999, C5000, C5001, and C5002</th>

		Depth	TC	IC	OC	IC	IC as CaCO <sub>3</sub>
Well	ID	(ft bgs)	(%)	(%)	(%)	(mg/g)	(g/g)
	C4999-3B	9.00	1.72	0.10	1.62	0.83	0.00691
	C4999-6A	20.0	2.48	0.11	2.37	0.96	0.00797
	C4999-8E	28.5	0.40	0.04	0.36	0.31	0.00259
	C4999-10C	35.5	0.28	0.01	0.27	0.09	0.00071
	C4999-11B	39.5	0.12	0.04	0.08	0.34	0.00284
	C4999-11D	41.5	0.05	0.00	0.05	0.00	0.00000
	C4999-12D	47.0	0.02	0.00	0.02	0.00	0.00000
	C4999-13E	53.0	0.02	0.00	0.02	0.00	0.00000
	C4999-14D	56.0	0.04	0.00	0.04	0.00	0.00000
C4999	C4999-15B	59.0	0.17	0.01	0.16	0.07	0.00058
C+7777	C4999-16A	62.0	0.03	0.00	0.03	0.00	0.00000
	C4999-17A	66.0	0.04	0.01	0.04	0.05	0.00042
	C4999-19B	76.0	0.08	0.00	0.08	0.00	0.00000
	C4999-21C	86.0	0.20	0.00	0.20	0.03	0.00021
	C4999-22E	90.5	0.13	0.00	0.13	0.02	0.00014
	C4999-25A	98.5	0.06	0.00	0.06	0.00	0.00000
	C4999-27B	108.0	0.14	0.02	0.12	0.16	0.00135
	C4999-29D	118.0	0.16	0.01	0.15	0.06	0.00049
	C4999-31C	125.0	0.08	0.00	0.08	0.02	0.00018
	C4999-32B	129.0	0.07	0.00	0.07	0.00	0.00000
	C5000-36A	11.0	0.09	0.00	0.09	0.01	0.00005
	C5000-36E	12.0	0.09	0.02	0.07	0.17	0.00138
	C5000-37A	13.0	0.68	0.00	0.68	0.03	0.00025
	C5000-38B	20.0	0.08	0.01	0.08	0.05	0.00038
	C5000-38C	21.0	0.14	0.00	0.13	0.03	0.00021
	C5000-39B	23.0	0.57	0.41	0.16	3.42	0.02850
	C5000-39D	25.0	0.07	0.00	0.07	0.00	0.00000
	C5000-40C	32.0	0.20	0.00	0.20	0.00	0.00000
	C5000-40E	34.0	0.02	0.00	0.02	0.00	0.00000
	C5000-41B	35.0	0.07	0.00	0.07	0.03	0.00025
	C5000-41E	38.0	0.04	0.00	0.04	0.00	0.00000
	C5000-43A	44.0	0.06	0.00	0.06	0.00	0.00000
~~~~~	C5000-44B	53.0	0.08	0.02	0.06	0.14	0.00119
C5000	C5000-44E	51.0	0.06	0.00	0.06	0.00	0.00000
	C5000-45C	54.0	0.03	0.00	0.03	0.00	0.00000
	C5000-46A	56.0	0.09	0.00	0.09	0.00	0.00000
	C5000-46D	59.0	0.06	0.00	0.06	0.00	0.00000
	C5000-48D	65.0	0.31	0.00	0.31	0.02	0.00017
	C5000-48E	66.0	0.03	0.00	0.03	0.00	0.00000
	C5000-49D	68.0	0.08	0.01	0.08	0.07	0.00057
	C5000-50B	71.0	0.09	0.03	0.05	0.29	0.00240
	C5000-51E	77.0	0.12	0.08	0.05	0.63	0.00525
	C5000-52B	79.0	0.09	0.06	0.04	0.46	0.00385
	C5000-53E	85.0	0.07	0.00	0.07	0.00	0.00000
	C5000-54E	89.5	0.11	0.02	0.09	0.18	0.00153
	C5000-57D	100.0	0.22	0.17	0.04	1.44	0.01196
	C5000-60E	109.5	0.08	0.00	0.08	0.00	0.00000

 Table D.10.
 Carbon Content of Sediments<sup>(a)</sup>

Table D.10.	(contd)
-------------	---------

		Depth	TC	IC	OC	IC	IC as CaCO <sub>3</sub>
Well	ID	(ft bgs)	(%)	(%)	(%)	(mg/g)	(g/g)
	C5001-63C	8.0	0.05	0.00	0.05	0.00	0.00000
	C5001-66A	21.0	0.81	0.01	0.80	0.12	0.00099
	C5001-68B	29.0	0.22	0.01	0.21	0.06	0.00049
	C5001-69D	34.0	0.45	0.12	0.34	0.96	0.00802
C5001	C5001-70E	40.5	0.10	0.05	0.05	0.44	0.00364
0.5001	C5001-73B	25.8	0.14	0.01	0.13	0.11	0.00092
	C5001-74B	53.5	0.09	0.06	0.03	0.48	0.00403
	C5001-76D	65.5	0.08	0.01	0.07	0.11	0.00090
	C5001-79A	81.5	0.06	0.01	0.06	0.06	0.00047
	C5001-80A	85.5	0.02	0.00	0.02	0.00	0.00000
	C5002-83B	11.5	0.12	0.07	0.05	0.61	0.00510
	C5002-86E	13.0	0.64	0.09	0.54	0.78	0.00649
	C5002-91C	39.5	0.13	0.01	0.12	0.07	0.00058
	C5002-92D	48.5	0.07	0.00	0.06	0.03	0.00024
C5002	C5002-93E	54.5	0.06	0.01	0.05	0.07	0.00057
	C5002-94D	65.5	0.02	0.00	0.02	0.00	0.00000
	C5002-98E	81.1	0.17	0.11	0.05	0.93	0.00775
	C5002-99D	82.0	0.02	0.00	0.02	0.00	0.00000
	C5002-100A	84.0	0.01	0.00	0.01	0.00	0.00000
(a) TC, IC	C, and OC represent	total carbon, in	organic ca	rbon, and	organic carbo	on content, re	spectively.

		Depth			Read	ctions T	imes (o	lays)				
Well	Sample ID	(ft bgs)	1	4		,	7		14	21		
				pН								
	C4999-6D	23.0	8.63	8.65		8.	53	8	3.53	8.12		
	C4999-10C	35.5	8.69	8.72		8.	59	8	3.62	8.51		
	C4999-10D	36.5	8.45	8.49		8.	39	8	3.36	8.26		
			Alkali	nity (mg/L a	as C	aCO <sub>3</sub> )						
	C4999-6D	23.0	497.8	471.2	2	494	4.0	4	67.4	486.4		
	C4999-10C	35.5	467.4	471.2	2	51	3.0	5.	24.4	524.4		
	C4999-10D	36.5	467.4	459.8	3	46.	3.6	4	52.2	433.2		
			Ca C	oncentratio	on (n	ng/L)		-				
	C4999-6D	23.0	2.97	2.68		2.:	59	2	2.15	2.32		
	C4999-10C	35.5	3.26	3.00		2.	30	2	2.56	4.98		
	C4999-10D	36.5	4.70	4.79		5.	)1	4	4.78	4.98		
399-3-18	Uranium Concentration (µg/g)											
(C4999)	C4999-6D	23.0	0.033	0.041		0.0	46	0	.054	0.060		
Ì, í	C4999-10C	35.5	0.480	0.584	1	0.6	42	0	.704	0.797		
	C4999-10D	36.5	0.229	0.316	5	0.3	61	0	.417	0.480		
			Uraniur	n Concentr	atio	n (µg/g)						
	Reaction Tim	es (days)	1	2		5	7		14	21		
	C4999-3B	9.0	0.733	0.822	0	.942	.942 1.00		1.073	1.154		
	C4999-5A	15.0	0.232	0.245	0	.258	.258 0.26		0.285	0.290		
	C4999-6A	20.0	0.255	0.285	0	.306	.306 0.31		0.351	0.374		
	C4999-7A	25.0	0.021	0.020	0	.017	0.03	34	0.041	0.034		
	C4999-9C	31.5	0.306	0.391	0	.477	0.48	32	0.638	0.646		
	C4999-11D	41.5	1.809	2.234	2	.606	2.78	36	3.151	3.295		
	C4999-14A	54.0	5.779	7.293	8	.529	9.39	99 70	9.741	9.642		
	C4999-15B	59.0	0.237	0.359	0	.430	0.47	/8	0.578	0.626		
	C4999-16D	65.0	0.403	0.583	0	./55	0.75	5	0.923	0.973		
	C5000.26A	11.0	0 72	рн 8 77		0,	70	c	2.71	0 5 5		
	C5000-30A	11.0	0.75 0.75	8.77		0. 0'	74	C	5./1 2.67	8.33		
	C5000-37A	54.0	0.73 9.77	0.00		0. 0	22	c c	2 70	8.61		
	C3000-43C	54.0		0.0J	oc C	0.0 0.0	55	c	5.79	0.01		
	C5000-36A	11.0	Alkali		as Ci	aCO <sub>3</sub> )	5 /	5	13.1	516.8		
	C5000-37A	13.0	490.2 505.4	520.6	r í	49	1.0	5	43.4 01.6	532.0		
	C5000-45C	54.0	490.2	513 (	)	48	54	5	01.0	463.6		
	23000 432	54.0		oncentratio	, m (n	ng/L)	5.4	5	01.0	405.0		
399-1-23	C5000-36A	11.0	2.86	2.58	, <u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	2	31	1	.97	2.29		
(C5000)	C5000-37A	13.0	3.30	3.13		2.9	98	2	2.40	2.96		
	C5000-45C	54.0	2.94	2.75		2.	54	2	2.32	2.36		
			Uraniur	n Concentr	atio	n (ug/g`	)					
	C5000-36A	11.0	0.119	0.140		0.157		0.17	5	0.192		
	C5000-37A	13.0	0.088	0.118		0.138		0.16	i3	0.179		
	C5000-45C	54.0	0.761	0.966		1.086		1.16	i3	1.302		
		L	Uraniur	n Concentr	atio	n (µg/g`	)			L		
	Reaction Tim	es (days)	1	2		1.9.9	1		14	21		
	C5000-32D	0.5	0.447	0.564	ł	0.5	82	0	.686	0.695		
	C5000-33A	2.3	0.322	0.383	3	0.4	41	0	.478	0.489		
P		•	•							<u> </u>		

# Table D.11. Carbonate Leaching Results

Table D.11. (contd)

Well	Sample ID	Depth (ft bgs)	Reactions Times (days)	Well	Sample ID	Depth (ft bgs)	Reactions Times (days)
	C5000-33C	3.0	0.004	0.010	0.018	0.015	0.023
	C5000-34B	5.0	0.035	0.039	0.043	0.044	0.046
	C5000-34E	8.0	0.033	0.046	0.056	0.066	0.069
399-1-23 (C5000)	C5000-36E	12.0	0.053	0.070	0.144	0.098	0.104
(C3000)	C5000-39D	25.0	2.486	2.847	3.021	3.178	3.241
(conta)	C5000-40E	34.0	0.138	0.156	0.188	0.201	0.211
	C5000-53E	85.0	0.218	0.285	0.326	0.377	0.393
	C5000-60E	109.5	0.020	0.026	0.036	0.043	0.045
			Uranium	Concentratio	n (µg/g)		
	Reaction Tim	es (days)	1	3	7	14	21
	C5001-63C	8.0	0.068	0.078	0.090	0.109	0.112
	C5001-66A	21.0	0.006	0.009	0.010	0.011	0.012
	C5001-68B	29.0	0.004	0.006	0.007	0.007	0.009
399-3-19	C5001-69D	34.0	0.009	0.011	0.013	0.015	0.017
(C5001)	C5001-70E	40.5	0.009	0.009	0.011	0.014	0.015
	C5001-73B	49.8	0.029	0.036	0.043	0.054	0.054
	C5001-74B	53.5	0.026	0.034	0.042	0.054	0.056
	C5001-76D	65.5	0.010	0.014	0.017	0.021	0.023
	C5001-79A	81.5	0.054	0.075	0.081	0.102	0.104
	C5001-80A	85.5	0.022	0.042	0.055	0.064	0.066
			Uranium	Concentratio	n (µg/g)		
	Reaction Tim	es (days)	1	3	7	14	21
	C5002-83B	11.5	0.022	0.025	0.029	0.033	0.036
	C5002-86E	21.5	0.005	0.006	0.008	0.010	0.012
200.2.20	C5002-91C	39.5	0.003	0.004	0.006	0.009	0.010
399-3-20 (C5002)	C5002-92D	48.5	0.016	0.019	0.023	0.027	0.028
(C5002)	C5002-93E	54.5	0.072	0.095	0.119	0.152	0.160
	C5002-94D	65.5	0.022	0.030	0.039	0.050	0.057
	C5002-98E	81.1	0.010	0.011	0.014	0.018	0.023
	C5002-99D	82.0	0.031	0.039	0.046	0.056	0.058
	C5002-100A	84.0	0.025	0.033	0.042	0.047	0.049

		Depth	n Reactions Times (days)					
Well	Sample ID	(ft bgs)	1	3	7	14	28	
	Synthetic Pore	Water Used			pH			
	C4999-9C	31.5	8.13	7.81	7.95	7.99	7.68	
	C4999-11D	41.5	8.04	7.77	7.71	7.83	7.68	
	C4999-12D	47.0	7.71	7.87	7.77	7.86	7.70	
	C4999-21C	86.0	7.83	7.98	8.00	8.03	7.95	
	Synthetic Pore	Water Used		Alkalini	ty (mg/L as C	CaCO <sub>3</sub> )		
	C4999-9C	31.5	266.0	171.0	159.6	155.8	311.6	
	C4999-11D	41.5	212.8	129.2	133.0	159.6	292.6	
	C4999-12D	47.0	193.8	117.8	159.6	106.4	174.8	
	C4999-21C	86.0	266.0	159.6	174.8	197.6	159.6	
	Synthetic Pore	Water Used		Ca Co	ncentration (1	ng/L)		
	C4999-9C	31.5	153.2	153.3	148.8	145.2	148.1	
	C4999-11D	41.5	191.4	217.4	227.3	209.6	214.9	
	C4999-12D	47.0	183.8	203.3	204.8	205.0	207.6	
	C4999-21C	86.0	173.0	196.7	189.2	178.2	174.8	
	Synthetic Pore	Water Used		Uranium	Concentratio	on (µg/g)		
	C4999-9C	31.5	2.58E-01	3.93E-01	4.41E-01	4.87E-01	5.26E-01	
	C4999-11D	41.5	1.60E+00	2.60E+00	3.16E+00	3.58E+00	3.84E+00	
	C4999-12D	47.0	6.66E-02	1.06E-01	1.09E-01	1.25E-01	1.23E-01	
	C4999-21C	86.0	3.68E-02	7.16E-02	8.81E-02	9.72E-02	8.26E-02	
	Synthetic Groun	dwater Used			pН			
	C4999-9C	31.5	7.29	7.33	7.48	7.52	7.53	
	C4999-11D	41.5	7.29	7.37	7.47	7.49	7.55	
399-3-18	C4999-12D	47.0	7.16	7.39	7.45	7.51	7.34	
(C4999)	C4999-21C	86.0	7.04	6.74	5.62	4.93	4.65	
	Synthetic Groun	dwater Used		Alkalini	ty (mg/L as C	CaCO <sub>3</sub> )		
	C4999-9C	31.5	87.4	152.0	87.4	87.4	106.4	
	C4999-11D	41.5	60.8	83.6	114.0	98.8	95.0	
	C4999-12D	47.0	60.8	79.8	87.4	87.4	95.0	
	C4999-21C	86.0	49.4	64.6	38.0	34.2	38.0	
	Synthetic Groun	dwater Used	27.54	Ca Co	ncentration (1	ng/L)	20.04	
	C4999-9C	31.5	27.56	38.26	38.10	38.89	39.84	
	C4999-11D	41.5	34.44	44.37	46.60	45.83	47.83	
	C4999-12D	47.0	32.15	37.46	39.32	39.24	40.32	
	C4999-21C	86.0	69.95	11.32	72.04	/4.56	80.10	
	Synthetic Groun	dwater Used	2 125 02	Uranium	Concentratio	$(\mu g/g)$	1.02E.01	
	C4999-9C	31.5	3.13E-02	5.80E-02	7.54E-02	9.13E-02	1.03E-01	
	C4999-11D	41.5	1.04E-01	1.85E-01	2.08E-01	2.08E-01	2.21E-01	
	C4999-12D	47.0	4.88E-03	3.90E-03	3.34E-03	3.21E-03	5.90E-03	
	C4999-21C Synthetic Piyor	80.0 Water Used	5.92E-05	1.32E-03	1.19E-05	2./1E-05	0.31E-05	
	C4000.0C		7.12	7.24	<b>рн</b>	7 28	7.10	
	C4999-9C	31.5	7.13	7.24	7.22	7.28	7.19	
	C4999-11D	41.3	7.00	7.27	7.21	7.20	7.20	
	C4999-12D	47.0 86.0	6.55	5.40	5 38	/ 70	1.31	
	Synthetic Divor	00.0 Water Used	0.33	J.49 Albalini	J.JO	5.38    4.79    4.42    (mg/L as CaCO)		
	C/000_0C	31.5	70.8	150.6		60 8	08.8	
	C4999-9C	31.3 A1.5	60.8	08.8	50.0 60.8	87 /	50.0 60.8	
	C4999-11D	41.3	00.8	90.0	00.8	07.4	00.8	

**Table D.12.** Uranium Leaching Results with Three Different Solutions

Table D.12. (contd)

		Depth		Reactions Times (days)					
Well	Sample ID	(ft bgs)	1	3	7	14	28		
	C4999-12D	47.0	76.0	102.6	57.0	64.6	76.0		
	C4999-21C	86.0	60.8	53.2	34.2	34.2	30.4		
	Synthetic River	Water Used		Ca Co	ncentration (	mg/L)			
	C4999-9C	31.5	4.09	5.34	6.04	6.14	7.01		
200 2 19	C4999-11D	41.5	4.04	5.31	6.06	6.31	7.21		
(C4000)	C4999-12D	47.0	2.46	2.92	3.01	3.20	3.74		
(C4999) (contd)	C4999-21C	86.0	49.1	56.4	53.5	52.9	60.6		
(conta)	Synthetic River	Water Used		Uranium	Concentratio	on (µg/g)			
	C4999-9C	31.5	3.32E-03	6.25E-03	8.80E-03	1.03E-02	1.21E-02		
	C4999-11D	41.5	1.21E-02	2.03E-02	2.23E-02	2.58E-02	2.89E-02		
	C4999-12D	47.0	2.46E-03	9.39E-04	7.98E-04	8.18E-04	5.97E-04		
	C4999-21C	86.0	1.71E-03	2.08E-03	1.88E-03	3.11E-03	6.85E-03		
	Synthetic Pore	Water Used			pН				
	C5000-39B	23.0	7.84	7.91	7.88	7.94	8.09		
	C5000-39D	25.0	7.68	7.95	7.88	7.93	7.73		
	C5000-40E	34.0	8.14	7.95	8.00	8.11	7.70		
	C5000-45C	54.0	8.20	7.95	7.93	8.08	7.80		
	Synthetic Pore	Water Used		Alkalin	ity (mg/L as (	CaCO <sub>3</sub> )			
	C5000-39B	23.0	235.6	197.6	155.8	125.4	133.0		
	C5000-39D	25.0	209.0	155.8	174.8	106.4	163.4		
	C5000-40E	34.0	273.6	212.8	212.8	178.6	258.4		
	C5000-45C	54.0	235.6	182.4	174.8	201.4	212.8		
	Synthetic Pore W	ater Used	Ca Concent	ration (mg/L)					
	C5000-39B	23.0	153.9	166.7	166.0	160.3	158.7		
	C5000-39D	25.0	136.7	174.5	176.7	162.8	166.0		
	C5000-40E	34.0	118.0	104.3	102.2	96.8	96.8		
	C5000-45C	54.0	138.0	137.5	132.3	123.9	114.6		
	Synthetic Pore W	ater Used	Uranium Co	ncentration (	µg/g)				
200 1 22	C5000-39B	23.0	9.15E-01	1.24E+00	1.22E+00	1.30E+00	1.37E+00		
(C5000)	C5000-39D	25.0	6.28E-01	8.99E-01	9.06E-01	9.72E-01	9.79E-01		
(C3000)	C5000-40E	34.0	6.28E-02	9.05E-02	9.71E-02	1.13E-01	1.18E-01		
	C5000-45C	54.0	5.05E-01	7.32E-01	7.55E-01	8.31E-01	7.98E-01		
	Synthetic Groun	dwater Used			pН				
	C5000-39B	23.0	7.34	7.59	7.58	7.56	7.59		
	C5000-39D	25.0	7.11	7.50	7.50	7.57	7.63		
	C5000-40E	34.0	7.26	7.54	7.51	7.42	7.43		
	C5000-45C	54.0	7.20	7.55	7.52	7.53	7.57		
	Synthetic Groun	dwater Used		Alkalin	ity (mg/L as (	CaCO <sub>3</sub> )			
	C5000-39B	23.0	83.6	98.8	98.8	87.4	125.4		
	C5000-39D	25.0	79.8	152.0	98.8	83.6	114.0		
	C5000-40E	34.0	60.8	95.0	95.0	83.6	98.8		
	C5000-45C	54.0	64.6	83.6	114.0	87.4	83.6		
	Synthetic Groun	dwater Used		Ca Co	ncentration (	mg/L)			
	C5000-39B	23.0	33.23	44.07	47.23	46.12	49.74		
	C5000-39D	25.0	29.59	38.62	40.19	40.78	42.34		
	C5000-40E	34.0	20.18	25.35	27.07	28.39	29.39		
	C5000-45C	54.0	26.22	32.96	33.59	32.98	33.77		

Table D.12.	(contd)
-------------	---------

		Depth	Reactions Times (days)						
Well	Sample ID	(ft bgs)	1	3	7	14	28		
	Synthetic Groun	dwater Used		Uraniun	n Concentratio	on (µg/g)			
	C5000-39B	23.0	2.90E-01	5.18E-01	6.74E-01	7.89E-01	8.55E-01		
	C5000-39D	25.0	1.02E-01	1.67E-01	1.94E-01	2.06E-01	2.16E-01		
	C5000-40E	34.0	2.15E-02	3.74E-02	4.91E-02	5.70E-02	6.58E-02		
	C5000-45C	54.0	8.20E-02	1.40E-01	1.67E-01	1.90E-01	1.91E-01		
	Synthetic River	Water Used			pН				
	C5000-39B	23.0	7.40	7.53	7.50	7.57	7.45		
	C5000-39D	25.0	6.88	7.52	7.36	7.40	7.37		
	C5000-40E	34.0	7.12	7.46	7.28	7.19	7.22		
	C5000-45C	54.0	7.10	7.37	7.25	7.29	7.13		
	Synthetic River	Water Used		Alkalin	ity (mg/L as (	CaCO <sub>3</sub> )			
399-1-23	C5000-39B	23.0	95.0	83.6	98.8	98.8	117.8		
(C5000)	C5000-39D	25.0	64.6	83.6	79.8	95.0	64.6		
(contd)	C5000-40E	34.0	79.8	129.2	79.8	79.8	117.8		
	C5000-45C	54.0	79.8	136.8	60.8	79.8	79.8		
	Synthetic River	Water Used		Ca Co	oncentration (	mg/L)			
	C5000-39B	23.0	6.83	13.4	13.89	14.08	15.75		
	C5000-39D	25.0	2.46	3.23	3.63	3.92	4.34		
	C5000-40E	34.0	4.07	5.99	6.43	7.37	8.10		
	C5000-45C	54.0	6.25	7.54	7.42	7.97	8.35		
	Synthetic River	Water Used		Uraniun	n Concentratio	on (µg/g)			
	C5000-39B	23.0	1.59E-01	3.73E-01	5.07E-01	5.70E-01	6.74E-01		
	C5000-39D	25.0	1.41E-02	1.96E-02	2.24E-02	2.41E-02	2.68E-02		
	C5000-40E	34.0	1.02E-02	1.62E-02	1.99E-02	2.46E-02	2.74E-02		
	C5000-45C	54.0	1.13E-02	1.62E-02	1.88E-02	2.21E-02	2.45E-02		
	Synthetic Pore	Water Used	pH						
	C5001-66A	21.0	8.00	7.99	8.04	8.07	7.85		
	C5001-69D	34.0	8.00	7.91	7.88	7.88	7.98		
	C5001-73B	25.8	7.89	7.96	7.91	8.06	8.09		
	C5001-80A	85.5	7.84	7.80	7.82	7.90	7.51		
	Synthetic Pore	Water Used		Alkalin	ity (mg/L as (	CaCO <sub>3</sub> )			
	C5001-66A	21.0	338.2	197.6	212.8	186.2	163.4		
	C5001-69D	34.0	220.4	159.6	155.8	125.4	235.6		
	C5001-73B	25.8	247.0	144.4	171.0	155.8	163.4		
	C5001-80A	85.5	182.4	277.4	155.8	129.2	155.8		
399-3-19	Synthetic Pore	Water Used		Ca Co	oncentration (	mg/L)			
(C5001)	C5001-66A	21.0	122.0	123.3	123.9	121.0	123.2		
Ì Í	C5001-69D	34.0	169.2	173.5	175.6	167.4	168.7		
	C5001-73B	25.8	131.7	146.5	141.7	123.9	139.7		
	C5001-80A	85.5	205.3	232.2	240.9	238.7	240.1		
	Synthetic Pore	Water Used		Uranium	1 Concentration	on (µg/g)	1 0		
	C5001-66A	21.0	6.93E-03	1.19E-02	1.15E-02	1.31E-02	1.37E-02		
	C5001-69D	34.0	1.65E-02	2.24E-02	2.11E-02	2.31E-02	2.47E-02		
	C5001-73B	25.8	3.29E-02	4.67/E-02	4.89E-02	5.31E-02	5.88E-02		
	C5001-80A	85.5	5.66E-02	8.17E-02	8.97E-02	9.77E-02	9.60E-02		
	Synthetic Groun	dwater Used			pH		<b>-</b>		
	C5001-66A	21.0	7.35	7.63	7.59	7.6	7.69		
	C5001-69D	34.0	7.46	7.65	7.82	8.01	7.92		

Table D.12. (contd)

		Depth	Depth Reactions Times (days)						
Well	Sample ID	(ft bgs)	1	3	7	14	28		
	C5001-73B	25.8	7.32	7.59	7.63	7.78	7.78		
	C5001-80A	85.5	7.10	7.47	7.35	7.59	7.47		
	Synthetic Groun	dwater Used		Alkalin	ity (mg/L as (	CaCO <sub>3</sub> )			
	C5001-66A	21.0	76.0	106.4	98.8	98.8	117.8		
	C5001-69D	34.0	79.8	117.8	159.6	174.8	174.8		
	C5001-73B	25.8	79.8	102.6	91.2	87.4	102.6		
	C5001-80A	85.5	79.8	79.8	60.8	79.8	95.0		
	Synthetic Groun	dwater Used		Ca Co	oncentration (	mg/L)			
	C5001-66A	21.0	26.25	35.07	37.68	38.60	39.02		
	C5001-69D	34.0	40.53	53.98	66.60	71.94	74.63		
	C5001-73B	25.8	30.60	41.99	44.06	45.88	46.42		
	C5001-80A	85.5	34.65	41.49	43.18	44.36	45.79		
	Synthetic Groun	dwater Used		Uraniun	n Concentrati	on (µg/g)			
	C5001-66A	21.0	3.37E-03	5.72E-03	6.82E-03	7.99E-03	8.09E-03		
	C5001-69D	34.0	4.55E-03	1.08E-02	1.72E-02	2.16E-02	2.37E-02		
	C5001-73B	25.8	1.36E-02	2.42E-02	3.01E-02	3.32E-02	3.70E-02		
	C5001-80A	85.5	2.87E-03	4.23E-03	3.72E-03	3.08E-03	2.38E-03		
399-3-19	Synthetic River	Water Used			pН				
(C5001)	C5001-66A	21.0	7.30	7.61	7.43	7.54	7.61		
(contd)	C5001-69D	34.0	7.23	7.79	7.72	7.93	7.64		
	C5001-73B	25.8	7.28	7.61	7.53	7.58	7.65		
	C5001-80A	85.5	7.11	7.40	7.28	7.37	7.36		
F	Synthetic River	Water Used		Alkalin	ity (mg/L as (	CaCO <sub>3</sub> )			
	C5001-66A	21.0	152.0	79.8	83.6	79.8	117.8		
	C5001-69D	34.0	83.6	102.6	133.0	155.8	155.8		
	C5001-73B	25.8	95.0	102.6	83.6	114.0	98.8		
	C5001-80A	85.5	95.0	68.4	57.0	60.8	60.8		
	Synthetic River	Water Used	Ca Concentration (mg/L)						
	C5001-66A	21.0	7.06	11.70	12.36	14.09	14.77		
	C5001-69D	34.0	11.91	21.92	28.13	34.42	37.38		
	C5001-73B	25.8	7.86	12.79	13.74	15.39	17.77		
	C5001-80A	85.5	3.28	3.81	4.10	4.25	4.90		
	Synthetic River	Water Used		Uraniun	1 Concentration	on (µg/g)			
	C5001-66A	21.0	2.38E-03	4.78E-03	5.63E-03	6.57E-03	7.48E-03		
	C5001-69D	34.0	2.04E-03	6.11E-03	1.05E-02	1.55E-02	1.70E-02		
	C5001-73B	25.8	6.48E-03	1.35E-02	1.82E-02	2.25E-02	2.76E-02		
	C5001-80A	85.5	2.72E-04	8.14E-04	8.29E-04	6.07E-04	5.92E-04		
	Synthetic Pore	Water Used	<b>7</b> .04	0.04	рН	0.02	0.02		
	C5002-86E	21.5	7.96	8.04	8.00	8.03	8.03		
	C5002-91C	39.5	/.80	/.9/	/.94	8.03	7.75		
200.2.20	C5002-92D	48.5	7.85	7.93	7.89	7.92	7.91		
399-3-20 (C5002)	C5002-100A	84.0	/.81	/.94	/.91	7.93 C=CO	7.99		
(C3002)	Synthetic Pore	vater Used	221.0		162  A	LaCU <sub>3</sub> )	102.9		
	C5002-80E	21.3	231.8 179.6	10/.2	103.4	1/1.0	193.8		
	C5002-91C	59.5 19 5	1/8.0	1/4.8	193.8	155.8	130.8		
	C5002-92D	40.3	1/8.0	148.2	153.8	107.2	221.9		
L	C3002-100A	84.0	201.4	1/8.0	152.0	190.0	231.8		

		Depth		Read	ctions Times (d	lays)				
Well	Sample ID	(ft bgs)	1	3	7	14	28			
	Synthetic Pore	Water Used		Ca Co	oncentration (	mg/L)				
	C5002-86E	21.5	146.7	143.4	143.0	136.4	138.3			
	C5002-91C	39.5	135.9	148.1	145.8	144.7	142.7			
	C5002-92D	48.5	142.4	158.3	157.5	158.5	156.7			
	C5002-100A	84.0	164.1	169.6	167.0	159.7	162.4			
	Synthetic Pore	Water Used		Uranium Concentration (µg/g)						
	C5002-86E	21.5	7.41E-03	9.53E-03	9.60E-03	1.09E-02	1.09E-02			
	C5002-91C	39.5	6.56E-03	8.96E-03	8.81E-03	1.01E-02	1.04E-02			
	C5002-92D	48.5	2.14E-02	2.87E-02	3.01E-02	3.05E-02	3.18E-02			
	C5002-100A	84.0	2.66E-02	3.59E-02	4.08E-02	4.66E-02	4.57E-02			
	Synthetic Groun	dwater Used		pH						
	C5002-86E	21.5	7.26	7.59	7.60	7.65	7.66			
	C5002-91C	39.5	7.42	7.62	7.61	7.74	7.64			
	C5002-92D	48.5	7.31	7.71	7.68	7.91	7.88			
	C5002-100A	84.0	7.11	7.50	7.53	7.71	7.64			
	Synthetic Groun	dwater Used		Alkalin	ity (mg/L as (	CaCO <sub>3</sub> )				
	C5002-86E	21.5	79.8	98.8	98.8	98.8	133.0			
	C5002-91C	39.5	79.8	125.4	159.6	102.6	91.2			
	C5002-92D	48.5	83.6	110.2	136.8	133.0	152.0			
	C5002-100A	84.0	83.6	98.8	87.4	83.6	83.6			
	Synthetic Groun	dwater Used		Ca Concentration (mg/L)						
	C5002-86E	21.5	33.33	42.69	45.13	44.05	45.78			
	C5002-91C	39.5	32.32	43.76	47.54	45.56	47.36			
399-3-20	C5002-92D	48.5	34.21	44.62	50.49	51.76	54.54			
(C5002)	C5002-100A	84.0	28.97	34.64	35.06	33.93	38.38			
(contd)	Synthetic Groun	dwater Used	$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $							
	C5002-86E	21.5	2.22E-03	3.70E-03	4.6/E-03	5.40E-03	5.15E-03			
	C5002-91C	39.5	1.89E-03	3.49E-03	4.65E-03	5.32E-03	5.38E-03			
	C5002-92D	48.5	7.94E-03	1.42E-02	1.75E-02	2.22E-02	2.32E-02			
	C5002-100A Synthetic Diver	84.0 Watar Usad	2./1E-05	3.08E-03	3.25E-05	3.21E-03	2.50E-05			
	C5002 86E		7 31	7.54	рп 7 53	7.61	7.63			
	C5002-80E	21.3	7.31	7.54	7.55	7.01	7.03			
	C5002-91C		6.92	7.58	7.40	7.57	7.08			
	C5002-72D	40.5 84.0	6.61	7.02	7.36	7.00	7.05			
	Synthetic River	Water Used	0.01		ity (mg/L as (	7.57	/.++			
	C5002-86F	21.5	91.2	98.8	98.8	83.6	98.8			
	C5002-91C	39.5	79.8	79.8	98.8	114.0	83.6			
	C5002-92D	48.5	64.6	83.6	87.4	98.8	117.8			
	C5002-100A	84.0	79.8	ND	57.0	68.4	98.8			
	Synthetic River	Water Used	.,	Ca Co	oncentration (	mg/L)	,			
	C5002-86E	21.5	8.85	13.8	14.7	15.2	16.2			
	C5002-91C	39.5	7.96	12.0	20.3	14.6	16.4			
	C5002-92D	48.5	8.36	12.8	14.5	17.0	19.0			
	C5002-100A	84.0	2.24	2.85	3.20	3.41	3.73			
	Synthetic River	Water Used		Uraniun	n Concentratio	on (µg/g)				
	C5002-86E	21.5	1.31E-03	2.97E-03	3.82E-03	4.21E-03	4.68E-03			
	C5002-91C	39.5	1.11E-03	2.30E-03	4.40E-03	3.75E-03	4.58E-03			
	C5002-92D	48.5	3.22E-03	6.11E-03	8.43E-03	1.11E-02	1.31E-02			
	C5002-100A	84.0	3.13E-04	4.88E-04	3.24E-04	3.31E-04	4.00E-04			

Table D.12. (contd)

Wells	Sample ID	Depth (ft bgs)	Moisture Contents (%)
399-3-18	C4999-1D	2.7	21.2
(C4999)	C4999-1E	3.7	22.3
	C4999-2A	4.7	13.2
	C4999-2B	5.7	4.85
	C4999-2E	7.0	3.60
	C4999-3A	8.0	2.44
	C4999-3B	9.0	10.7
	C4999-3C	10.0	6.93
	C4999-4B	12.7	6.80
	C4999-4C	13.7	7.02
	C4999-5A	15.0	6.51
	C4999-5B	16.0	4.53
	C4999-5C	17.0	5.01
	C4999-5D	18.0	5.54
	C4999-6A	19.0	8.12
	C4999-6B	20.0	4.49
	C4999-6C	21.0	3.19
	C4999-6D	22.0	10.1
	C4999-6E	23.0	3.17
	C4999-7A	24.0	3.43
	C4999-8B	26.0	3.06
	C4999-8E	28.5	3.46
	C4999-9A	29.5	3.32
	C4999-9B	30.5	5.53
	C4999-9C	32.0	6.78
	C4999-10A	33.5	3.13
	C4999-10B	34.5	3.53
	C4999-10C	35.5	8.20
	C4999-10D	36.5	14.3
	C4999-11A	38.5	5.74
	C4999-11B	39.5	5.34
	C4999-11D	41.5	9.73
	C4999-12A	44.0	9.30
	C4999-12B	45.0	16.2
	C4999-12C	46.0	10.0
	C4999-12D	47.0	34.0
	C4999-12E	48.0	33.8
	C4999-13B	50.0	35.1
	C4999-13D	51.0	34.9
	C4999-13E	52.0	34.4
	C4999-14A	53.0	34.4
	C4999-14R	54.0	34.3
	C+777-14D	54.0	54.5

 Table D.13.
 Moisture Contents of Sediments Collected from Wells 399-3-18 (C4999), 399-1-23 (C5000), 399-3-19 (C5001), and 399-3-20 (C5002)

Wells	Sample ID	Depth (ft bgs)	Moisture Contents (%)
399-3-18	C4999-14C	55.0	32.6
(C4999)	C4999-14D	56.0	34.8
	C4999-14E	57.0	34.3
	C4999-15A	58.0	27.7
	C4999-15B	59.0	34.5
	C4999-15D	60.0	39.1
	C4999-16A	61.0	33.0
	C4999-16B	62.0	35.2
	C4999-16C	63.0	34.4
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -	C4999-16D	64.0	35.9
	C4999-16E	65.0	35.9
	C4999-17A	66.0	35.9
	C4999-17B	67.0	32.9
	C4999-17C	68.0	28.4
	C4999-17D	69.0	31.3
	C4999-17E	70.0	27.5
	C4999-18B	71.0	34.1
	C4999-18C	72.0	32.4
	C4999-18D	73.0	33.0
	C4999-18E	74.0	31.1
	C4999-19A	75.0	29.3
	C4999-19B	76.0	31.5
	C4999-19C	77.0	37.8
	C4999-19D	78.0	32.3
	C4999-19E	79.0	32.6
	C4999-20A	80.0	33.2
	C4999-20B	81.0	28.7
	C4999-20D	82.0	16.5
	C4999-20E	83.0	13.4
	C4999-21A	84.0	12.4
	C4999-21B	85.0	19.3
	C4999-21C	86.0	20.6
	C4999-22A	96.5	8.90
	C4999-22B	87.5	19.4
	C4999-22C	88.5	16.1
	C4999-22D	89.5	14.2
	C4999-22E	90.5	15.0
	C4999-24B	94.5	8.21
	C4999-24C	95.5	11.5
	C4999-24D	96.5	19.9
	C4999-24E	97.5	9.35
	C4999-25A	98.5	10.5
	C4999-25B	99.5	14.2
	C4999-25C	100.0	7.48
	C4999-25D	101.0	10.3
	C4999-25E	102.0	24.1

Table D.13. (contd)
Wells	Sample ID	Depth (ft bgs)	Moisture Contents (%)
399-3-18	C4999-26A	103.0	23.8
(C4999)	C4999-26B	104.0	33.1
	C4999-26C	105.0	17.7
	C4999-26E	106.0	10.2
	C4999-27A	107.0	8.55
	C4999-27B	108.0	9.52
	C4999-27C	109.0	7.61
	C4999-28A	110.0	7.67
	C4999-28B	111.0	7.63
	C4999-28C	112.0	12.9
	C4999-28D	113.0	15.1
	C4999-28E	114.0	14.6
	C4999-29B	115.0	6.05
	C4999-29C	116.0	6.50
	C4999-29D	117.0	6.91
	C4999-29E	118.0	7.37
	C4999-30A	120.0	10.3
	C4999-30D	122.5	11.0
	C4999-30E	123.5	9.30
	C4999-31A	124.5	15.8
	C4999-31B	125.5	20.2
	C4999-31C	125.0	9.66
	C4999-31D	126.0	13.9
	C4999-31E	127.0	42.7
	C4999-32B	128.0	45.7
	C4999-32C	129.0	46.2
399-1-23	C5000-32D	0.5	4.87
(C5000)	C5000-32E	1.5	7.37
	C5000-33A	2.25	7.71
	C5000-33B	2.3	5.08
	C5000-33C	3.0	5.26
	C5000-33D	4.0	4.01
	C5000-34B	5.0	3.73
	C5000-34C	6.0	3.42
	C5000-34D	7.0	3.24
	C5000-34E	7.5	3.87
	C5000-35B	8.0	3.12
	C5000-35C	8.5	4.15
	C5000-35D	9.0	3.10
	C5000-35E	10.0	2.92
	C5000-36A	11.0	5.85
	C5000-36E	12.0	3.88
	C5000-37A	13.0	3.69
	C5000-38A	19.0	3.37
	C5000-38B	20.0	4.64
	C5000-38C	21.0	4.26

Table D.13. (contd)

Wells	Sample ID	Depth (ft bgs)	Moisture Contents (%)
399-1-23 (C5000)	C5000-39A	22.0	3.40
	C5000-39B	23.0	13.8
	C5000-39D	25.0	13.8
	C5000-40A	30.0	14.6
	C5000-40B	31.0	3.62
	C5000-40C	32.0	9.86
	C5000-40E	34.0	2.40
	C5000-41B	35.0	14.0
	C5000-41C	36.0	7.81
	C5000-41D	37.0	7.48
	C5000-41E	38.0	5.84
	C5000-43A	44.0	6.54
	C5000-43B	45.0	10.5
	C5000-44A	47.0	12.4
	C5000-44B	48.0	9.18
	C5000-44C	49.0	14.9
	C5000-44E	51.0	8.24
	C5000-45A	52.0	9.63
	C5000-45B	53.0	9.49
	C5000-45C	54.0	11.3
	C5000-45D	55.0	9.77
	C5000-45E	55.0	8.57
	C5000-46A	56.0	10.8
	C5000-46B	57.0	12.6
	C5000-46D	59.0	15.1
	C5000-47A	60.0	6.39
	C5000-47B	60.5	6.79
	C5000-47C	61.5	9.35
	C5000-47D	62.5	10.3
	C5000-48C	64.0	6.31
	C5000-48D	65.0	20.0
	C5000-48E	66.0	25.6
	C5000-49A	67.0	28.5
	C5000-49B	68.0	24.4
	C5000-49D	68.1	8.20
	C5000-49E	69.0	26.7
	C5000-50A	70.0	18.4
	C5000-50B	71.0	9.59
	C5000-50C	72.0	15.6
	C5000-50D	71.5	13.4
	C5000-50E	12.5	14.1
	C5000-51A	73.5	16.6
	C5000-51E	77.0	14.3
	C5000-52A	78.0	14.0
	C5000-52B	79.0	16.2
	C5000-52C	80.0	18.8

Table D.13. (contd)

Wells	Sample ID	Depth (ft bgs)	Moisture Contents (%)
399-1-23 (C5000)	C5000-52D	81.0	16.7
	C5000-53A	81.1	15.5
	C5000-53B	82.0	9.99
	C5000-53C	83.0	19.3
	C5000-53D	84.0	28.7
	C5000-53E	85.0	18.8
	C5000-54E	89.5	10.1
	C5000-55C	90.0	6.39
	C5000-55D	90.5	7.45
	C5000-55E	91.5	5.18
	C5000-56A	92.5	11.4
	C5000-56B	93.5	9.86
	C5000-56C	94.5	28.7
	C5000-56E	96.0	13.6
	C5000-57A	97.0	15.5
	C5000-57B	98.0	13.9
	C5000-57C	99.0	13.9
	C5000-57D	100.0	13.3
	C5000-58A	101.0	16.0
	C5000-58B	102.0	26.4
	C5000-58C	103.0	14.9
	C5000-59A	104.0	9.67
	C5000-59B	105.0	11.1
	C5000-59C	106.0	11.8
	C5000-59D	107.0	16.9
	C5000-59E	108.0	24.8
	C5000-60D	108.5	14.5
	C5000-60E	109.5	19.0
	C5000-61A	110.1	41.6
	C5000-61B	112.0	40.2
399-1-19	C5001-61E	2.0	2.94
(C5001)	C5001-62A	3.0	4.86
	C5001-62B	4.0	5.08
	C5001-62C	5.0	3.66
	C5001-63B	7.0	3.67
	C5001-63C	8.0	7.21
	C5001-63D	9.0	6.59
	C5001-64B	12.0	4.52
	C5001-64C	13.0	5.72
	C5001-64D	14.0	7.63
	C5001-64E	15.0	6.92
	C5001-65C	18.0	5.36
	C5001-65D	19.0	4.62
	C5001-65E	20.0	3.71
	C5001-66A	21.0	2.43
	C5001-67A	23.5	4.99

Table D.13. (contd)

Wells	Sample ID	Depth (ft bgs)	Moisture Contents (%)
399-1-19	C5001-67B	24.5	5.27
(C5001)	C5001-68A	28.0	4.16
	C5001-68B	29.0	3.86
	C5001-69B	32.0	5.13
	C5001-69C	33.0	6.61
	C5001-69D	34.0	10.8
	C5001-70D	39.5	5.46
	C5001-70E	40.5	6.20
	C5001-71E	41.5	6.63
	C5001-73B	49.8	10.1
	C5001-74B	53.5	10.9
	C5001-74C	54.5	5.85
	C5001-76D	65.5	8.00
	C5001-77D	74.5	12.6
	C5001-78A	75.0	4.96
	C5001-79A	81.5	13.3
	C5001-79B	82.5	10.3
	C5001-79C	83.0	13.2
	C5001-79D	83.5	8.05
	C5001-79E	84.5	11.5
	C5001-80A	85.5	34.5
	C5001-80C	87.5	30.8
	C5001-89-91	90.0	31.4
	C5001-91-93	92.0	25.2
	C5001-95-94.5	95.8	30.5
	C5001-90-98	99.0	29.2
399-1-20	C5002-81E	4 0	5.07
(C5002)	C5002-82A	5.0	8.68
	C5002-83A	10.5	2 93
	C5002 83B	11.5	2.55
	C5002-83B	11.5	2.22
	C5002-84A	14.0	2.82
	C5002-84C	16.0	2.19
	C5002-85D	17.0	6.03
	C5002-86C	19.5	4.14
	C5002-86E	21.5	5.02
	C5002-87C	23.5	3.50
	C5002-87D	24.5	4.78
	C5002-87E	25.5	4.36
	C5002-89A	28.5	4.49
	C5002-90A	32.5	4.14
	C5002-90B	33.5	8.65
	C5002-90C	34.5	5.22
	C5002-91B	38.5	4.40

Table D.13. (contd)

Wells	Sample ID	Depth (ft bgs)	Moisture Contents (%)
399-1-20	C5002-91C	39.5	4.72
(C5002)	C5002-91D	40.5	6.04
	C5002-92D	48.5	6.81
	C5002-93E	54.5	6.19
	C5002-94D	65.5	5.41
	C5002-94E	66.5	7.13
	C5002-98C	79.0	7.21
	C5002-98D	80.0	6.69
	C5002-98E	81.0	13.9
	C5002-99D	82.0	33.2
	C5002-99E	83.0	37.8
	C5002-100A	84.0	25.4
	C5002-85-87	86.0	27.1
	C5002-94-95	94.5	30.8

Table D.13. (contd)

Figures D.1 through D.20 represent grain-size distribution metrics for select samples in 399-3-18 (C4999), 399-1-23 (C5000), 399-3-19 (C5001), and 399-3-20 (C5002).



**Figure D.1**. Grain Size Data for Hanford 300 Area, Well 399-3-18, Sample C4999-6D (depth interval 22.5-23.5 feet)



**Figure D.2**. Grain Size Data for Hanford 300 Area, Well 399-3-18, Sample C4999-9C (depth interval 31-32 feet)



**Figure D.3**. Grain Size Data for Hanford 300 Area, Well 399-3-18, Sample C4999-10C (depth interval 35-36 feet)



**Figure D.4**. Grain Size Data for Hanford 300 Area, Well 399-3-18, Sample C4999-10D (depth interval 36-37 feet)



**Figure D.5**. Grain Size Data for Hanford 300 Area, Well 399-3-18, Sample C4999-11D (depth interval 41-42 feet)



**Figure D.6**. Grain Size Data for Hanford 300 Area, Well 399-1-23, Sample C5000-39D (depth interval 24.5-25.5 feet)



**Figure D.7**. Grain Size Data for Hanford 300 Area, Well 399-1-23, Sample C5000-40C (depth interval 31.5-32.5 feet)



**Figure D.8**. Grain Size Data for Hanford 300 Area, Well 399-1-23, Sample C5000-40E (depth interval 33.5-34.5 feet)



**Figure D.9**. Grain Size Data for Hanford 300 Area, Well 399-1-23, Sample C5000-41C (depth interval 35.5-36.5 feet)



Figure D.10. Grain Size Data for Hanford 300 Area, Well 399-1-23, Sample C5000-45C (depth interval 53.5-54.5 feet)



Figure D.11. Grain Size Data for Hanford 300 Area, Well 399-3-19, Sample C5001-66A (depth interval 20.5-21.5 feet)



Figure D.12. Grain Size Data for Hanford 300 Area, Well 399-3-19, Sample C5001-69D (depth interval 33.5-34.5 feet)



**Figure D.13**. Grain Size Data for Hanford 300 Area, Well 399-3-19, Sample C5001-70E (depth interval 40-41 feet)



Figure D.14. Grain Size Data for Hanford 300 Area, Well 399-3-19, Sample C5001-73B (depth interval 46.5-47.5 feet)



**Figure D.15**. Grain Size Data for Hanford 300 Area, Well 399-3-19, Sample C5001-74B (depth interval 53-54 feet)



Figure D.16. Grain Size Data for Hanford 300 Area, Well 399-3-20, Sample C5002-86E (depth interval 21-22 feet)



Figure D.17. Grain Size Data for Hanford 300 Area, Well 399-3-20, Sample C5002-91C (depth interval 39-40 feet)



Figure D.18. Grain Size Data for Hanford 300 Area, Well 399-3-20, Sample C5002-92D (depth interval 48-49 feet)



Figure D.19. Grain Size Data for Hanford 300 Area, Well 399-3-20, Sample C5002-93E (depth interval 54-55 feet)



Figure D.20. Grain Size Data for Hanford 300 Area, Well 399-3-20, Sample C5002-98E (depth interval 80.5-81.7 feet)



**Figure D.21**. Soluble Uranium Concentrations in the Depth-Discrete Groundwater, Pore Water after Ultracentrifugation (UFA), and Calculated Pore Water Uranium Concentrations in the Sediments from Boreholes (a) C4999; (b) C5000; (c) C5001; (d) C5002

Appendix E

Selected Slug Test Analysis Plots for Discrete Depth Interval Testing

## Appendix E





Figure E.1. Type-Curve Analysis Plot: Well 399-1-23; Depth Zone 2, Test SW #3



Figure E.2. Type-Curve Analysis Plot: Well 399-1-23; Depth Zone 3, Test SW #1



Figure E.3. Type-Curve Analysis Plot: Well 399-1-23; Depth Zone 4, Test SW #1



Figure E.4. Type-Curve Analysis Plot: Well 399-1-23; Depth Zone 5, Test SW #1



Figure E.5. Time-History Analysis Plot: Well 399-3-18; Depth Zone 1



Figure E.6. Time-History Match - Sensitivity Analysis Plot: Well 399-3-18; Depth Zone 1



Figure E.7. Time-History Analysis Plot: Well 399-3-18; Depth Zone 3



Figure E.8. Time-History Match - Sensitivity Analysis Plot: Well 399-3-18; Depth Zone 3



Figure E.9. Type-Curve Analysis Plot: Well 399-3-18; Depth Zone 4, Test SW #3



Figure E.10. Type-Curve Analysis Plot: Well 399-3-18; Depth Zone 5, Test SW #1



Figure E.11. High-K Analysis Plot: Well 399-3-19; Depth Zone 1, Test SW #4



Figure E.12. High-K Analysis Plot: Well 399-3-20; Depth Zone 1, Test SW #8



Figure E.13. High-K Analysis Plot: Well 399-3-20; Depth Zone 2, Test SW #4



Figure E.14. High-K Analysis Plot: Well 399-3-20; Depth Zone 3, Test SW #4

## Appendix F

## **Groundwater Sampling Data**

This appendix contains a summary of the depth-discrete groundwater sampling locations and field parameters, the groundwater sample reports, and groundwater sample chain of custody forms
		Field Sampli	ing Results for I	Depth Discr	ete Water	Sampling	g at C4999 (3	99-3-18)		
	Depth		GW Depth	Turb	Cond	Temp	pН	D.O.	Purged	
Sample #	Interval/Date	Pump/Bail	(bgs)	(NTU)	(us)	(c)	(temp c)	(mg/L)	(gal)	Comments
(1) B1FRB1	42.5-44/3/14/06	Bail	42.5	585	465	15.5	7.83	7.2	0	Unfiltered results, no
							(15.6)			purge
(2) B1FR93	49.7-51.5/3/14/06	Bail	42.5	>1,000	363	19	7.8(na)	5.13	0	Unfiltered results, no
										purge
(3) B1FRB5	52-57/3/15/06	Bail	42.5	84.4	213	15.9	8	4.68	0	Unfiltered results, no
										purge
(4) B1FR89	66-70/3/16/06	Pumped	48	848	164	17.4	8.401	6.7	NA	Purged and filtered
	66-70/3/16/06	Pumped		587	161.4	16.7	8.285	7	NA	Purged and filtered
	66-70/3/16/06	Pumped		305	157.8	16.8	8.318	7	NA	Purged and filtered
							(17.4)			
	66-70/3/16/06	Pumped		355	158	17.4	8.399	6.1	NA	Purged and filtered
							(17.5)			
(5) B1FRB9	76-78/3/20/06	Pumped	43	466	168	15.7	8.490	2.1	NA	Purged and filtered
							(15.9)			
	76-78/3/20/06	Pumped		290	158	16.2	8.549	1.9	NA	Purged and filtered
							(16.4)			
	76-78/3/20/06	Pumped		48.1	160	16.3	8.389	2.7	NA	Purged and filtered
							(16.9)			
	76-78/3/20/06	Pumped		26.5	159	16.8	8.351	7	NA	Purged and filtered
							(15.0)			
	76-78/3/20/06	Pumped		9.09	159	18	NA	6.4	NA	Purged and filtered
(6) B1FR85	86-89/3/21/06	Pumped	42.4	70.7	225	14.4	8.132	1.3	NA	Purged and filtered
							(15.0)			
	86-89/3/21/06	Pumped		43.5	224	15.1	8.283	1.6	NA	Purged and filtered
							(14.4)			
	86-89/3/21/06	Pumped		33.3	225	15.4	8.245	1.1	NA	Purged and filtered
							(14.8)			
	86-89/3/21/06	Pumped		26.9	225	15.8	8.31	1.3	NA	Purged and filtered
							(15.6)			

Table F.1.	Groundwater	Data Sam	ple Location	Summary	and Field Sam	pling Results
				2		

<b>Table F.I</b> . (CO)	ntd)
-------------------------	------

		Field Sampli	ing Results for I	Depth Discro	ete Water	Sampling	g at C4999 (3	99-3-18)		
	Depth		GW Depth	Turb	Cond	Temp	pH	D.O.	Purged	
Sample #	Interval/Date	Pump/Bail	(bgs)	(NTU)	(us)	(c)	(temp c)	(mg/L)	(gal)	Comments
(7) B1FR97	98-101/3/22/06	Pumped	41	134	267	14.8	7.929	1.8	NA	Purged and filtered
							(15.7)			
	98-101/3/22/06	Pumped		109	267	15	8.028	2	NA	Purged and filtered
							(15.1)			
	98-101/3/22/06	Pumped		98.6	274	13.5	7.991	0.8	NA	Purged and filtered
							(15.1)			
	98-101/3/22/06	Pumped		98.6	268	13.8	8.101	1.1	NA	Purged and filtered
							(14.6)			
	98-101/3/22/06	Pumped		0.82	267	14.3	8.128	1	NA	Purged and filtered
							(14.5)			
NA	River sample	grab	river	3.09	148	6.6	8.125	10.5	NA	River grab sample
	3/22/06						(7.0)			
(8) B1FR81	107-109/3/22/06	Pumped	41	>1,000	270	19.1	8.158	0.4	NA	Purged and filtered
							(18.4)			
	107-109/3/22/06	Pumped		>1,000	274	19.1	8.285	0.7	NA	Purged and filtered
							(18.3)			
	107-109/3/22/06	Pumped		>1,000	274	17.8	8.165	1	NA	Purged and filtered
							(18.0)			
	107-109/3/22/06	Pumped		>1,000	276	17.9	8.170	0.6	NA	Purged and filtered
							(18.3)			
	107-109/3/22/06	Pumped		>1,000	275	17.6	8.185	2.7	NA	Purged and filtered
							(17.5)			
(9) B1FR33	120-121.5/3/23/06	Pumped		>1,000	281	17.2	8.181	1.1	NA	Purged and filtered
(10) B1FR77	42.6-47.9/4/13/06	Pumped	42.6	2.69	349	16.4	7.51	8.1	1485	Purged and filtered

		Field Samp	ling Results for I	Depth Discre	ete Water S	ampling	at C5000 (39	9-1-23)		
	Depth		GW Depth	Turb	Cond	Temp	pН	D.O.	Purged	
Sample #	Interval/Date	Pump/Bail	(bgs)	(NTU)	(us)	(c)	(temp c)	(mg/L)	(Gal)	Comments
(1) B1FR37	33.5-34/4/03/06	Bail	33	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	Unfiltered results,
										~1 gal. no purge
(2) B1FR41	36-39/4/4/06	Pumped	33.5	5.3	490	15	7.47	6.14	200	Purged and filtered
(3) B1FR45	43-43.5/4/04/06	Pumped	39.4	45.8	492	16.3	7.58	5.18	190	Purged and filtered
(4) B1FR49	47-48.5/4/05/06	Pumped	39.2	65.9	485	13.9	7.8	8	200	Purged and filtered
(5) B1FR53	53.5-55/4/04/06	Pumped	40.3	113	411	16.9	8.3	1.4	>300	Purged and filtered
(6) B1FR57	58.6-60/4/06/06	Pumped	39.4	196	396	14.8	8.2	0.6	240	Purged and filtered
(7) B1FR61	67-70/4/07/06	Pumped	39.4	561	302	15.6	8.26	1	345	Purged and filtered
(8) B1FR65	77-82/4/10/06	Pumped	39.2	200	318	16.9	8.2	1	475	Purged and filtered
(9) B1FR69	88.5-91/4/11/06	Pumped	39.1	433	326	18	8.1	0.6	600	Purged and filtered
(10) B1FR73	105.5-110/4/17/06	Pumped	34.8	>1,000	328	18.5	8.2	0.8	270	Purged and filtered

Table F.1. (contd)

Table F.1. (contd)

	Field Sampling Results for Depth Discrete Water Sampling at C5001 (399-3-19)												
	Depth		GW Depth	Turb	Cond	Temp	pH	D.O.	Purged				
Sample #	Interval/Date	Pump/Bail	(bgs)	(NTU)	(us)	(c)	(temp c)	(mg/L)	(gal)	Comments			
(1) B1HRW8	52-53/4/26/06	Pumped	47.2	24.6	407	20.1	7.24	8.4	63	Purged and filtered			
	52-53/4/26/06	Pumped	47.2	15	404	19.1	7.33	8.5	63.75	Purged and filtered			
	52-53/4/26/06	Pumped	47.2	11.6	403	19.1	7.47	8.6	64.5	Purged and filtered			
	52-53/4/26/06	Pumped	47.2	9.99	402	19.3	7.43	8.6	64.5	Purged and filtered			
(2) B1HRX2	57.5-58/4/27/06	Pumped	47.1	415	407	16.3	7.56	9	75	Purged and filtered			
	57.5-58/4/27/06	Pumped	47.1	43.6	409	16.5	7.49	9.4	125	Purged and filtered			
	57.5-58/4/27/06	Pumped	47.1	29.1	411	16.5	7.47	9.4	170	Purged and filtered			
	57.5-58/4/27/06	Pumped	47.1	16	408	16.2	7.6	9.4	250	Purged and filtered			
(3) B1HRX7	63/4/27/06	Pumped	47.4	>1,000	413	20.4	7.62	8	90	Purged and filtered			
	63/4/27/06	Pumped	47.4	598	411	19.8	7.5	8.3	130	Purged and filtered			
	63/4/27/06	Pumped	47.4	294	413	19.3	7.49	8.4	178	Purged and filtered			
	63/4/27/06	Pumped	47.4	67.4	411	20	7.48	8.1	250	Purged and filtered			
(4) B1HRY0	80-83/4/28/06	Pumped	47.5	>1,000	431	20.4	7.57	6.9	150	Purged and filtered			
	80-83/4/28/06	Pumped	47.5	>1,000	426	19.4	7.55	7.7	200	Purged and filtered			
	80-83/4/28/06	Pumped	47.5	>1,000	426	19.9	7.55	7.5	250	Purged and filtered			
	80-83/4/28/06	Pumped	47.5	639	428	19.2	7.56	7.7	300	Purged and filtered			
	80-83/4/28/06	Pumped	47.5	392	422	20.5	7.56	7.5	360	Purged and filtered			
(5) B1HRY5	100-103.5/5/03/06	Pumped	46.1	>1,000	345	19.8	7.61	1.1	140	Purged and filtered			
	100-103.5/5/03/06	Pumped	46.1	>1,000	341	19.1	7.44	0.6	182	Purged and filtered			
	100-103.5/5/03/06	Pumped	46.1	>1,000	336	19	7.56	0.7	202	Purged and filtered			
	100-103.5/5/03/06	Pumped	46.1	>1,000	332	19	7.36	0.7	226	Purged and filtered			
	100-103.5/5/03/06	Pumped	46.1	>1,000	323	19.4	7.52	0.6	260	Purged and filtered			
	100-103.5/5/03/06	Pumped	46.1	528	318	19	7.57	ND	297	Purged and filtered			
	100-103.5/5/03/06	Pumped	46.1	225	318	18.7	7.55	0.9	320	Purged and filtered			
	100-103.5/5/03/06	Pumped	46.1	108	318	19.2	7.54	0.7	355	Purged and filtered			
(6) B1HRY8	DNS	DNS	DNS	DNS	DNS	DNS	DNS	DNS	DNS	DNS			

		Field Sampl	ing Results for 1	Depth Discr	ete Water	Sampling	at C5002 (39	99-3-20)		
	Depth		GW Depth	Turb	Cond	Temp	pH	D.O.	Purged	
Sample #	Interval/Date	Pump/Bail	(bgs)	(NTU)	(us)	(c)	(temp c)	(mg/L)	(gal)	Comments
(1) B1HT03	51-53.5/5/12/06	Pumped	47.7	62.9	450	20.1	7.22	8.1	79	Purged and filtered
	51-53.5/5/12/06	Pumped	47.7	44	454	19.1	7.25	8.5	131	Purged and filtered
	51-53.5/5/12/06	Pumped	47.7	25	454	19.1	7.11	8.9	170	Purged and filtered
	51-53.5/5/12/06	Pumped	47.7	21.7	453	19.3	7.19	8.6	217	Purged and filtered
(2) B1HT06	60-63/5/12/06	Pumped	47.7	>1,000	455	19.5	7.33	7.6	50	Purged and filtered
	60-63/5/12/06	Pumped	47.7	>1,000	451	19.3	7.36	7.8	85	Purged and filtered
	60-63/5/12/06	Pumped	47.7	>1,000	448	18.9	7.23	8	135	Purged and filtered
	60-63/5/12/06	Pumped	47.7	413	448	19.2	7.2	8.3	170	Purged and filtered
	60-63/5/12/06	Pumped	47.7	134	445	18.9	7.28	8.5	230	Purged and filtered
(3) B1HT10	72.5-74/5/15/06	Pumped	47.6	>1,000	466	20.3	7.7	6.6	100	Purged and filtered
	72.5-74/5/15/06	Pumped	47.6	>1,000	463	21	7.55	6.9	150	Purged and filtered
	72.5-74/5/15/06	Pumped	47.6	>1,000	465	20.4	7.5	7	200	Purged and filtered
	72.5-74/5/15/06	Pumped	47.6	>1,000	462	20	7.51	7.1	250	Purged and filtered
	72.5-74/5/15/06	Pumped	47.6	>1,000	463	20	7.51	7.4	310	Purged and filtered
(4) B1HT14	90-92/5/16/06	Pumped	47.6	>1,000	285	21.2	7.69	0.8	223	Purged and filtered
	90-92/5/16/06	Pumped	47.6	832	280	20.2	7.88	0.7	255	Purged and filtered
	90-92/5/16/06	Pumped	47.6	503	279	20.2	7.55	0.7	280	Purged and filtered
	90-92/5/16/06	Pumped	47.6	86.7	276	19.6	7.8	1.2	345	Purged and filtered
	90-92/5/16/06	Pumped	47.6	28.6	276	19.8	7.84	2.1	400	Purged and filtered

Table F.1. (contd)

## **Groundwater Sample Reports**

## Well C4999

	GR	OUN	IDWA	TER	SAM	PLE	REPO	RT	No Di	Jmp
Project: 3FF5 (1) 11	VTERVAL NOVE	MBER 2					Date: 3/	4/06	Page 1	of 1
Task Order/Month:	Nov 2005		QC Type:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			Calculations	;		
Well Number: C499	9,399-3-18 (2)		A# :				Sam	sus	were to	ken
Total Purge Volume	(gal): N	A	Purge Flow	Rate (gal/n	nkn):	NIA	b	y Da	പറ്പം	
Pump Type: Daras	talltic	Time on:	Water:	Purge:	Samp.:	Off:				
B1FR91 (Filtered) 1;500mL;Nalge	PNNL Building Unanium by ICPM	325 IS; 6010_ME	SJ TALS_ICP: CH	Ciromium (1) (N	COLLEC OC No.: X00 #NO3 to pH <	TED 5-007-5 2(ULTREX) )	52000	40		
B1FR92 1:500ml.:P	PNNL Building	325 ; 310.1 ALK/	ALINITY; Alkal	Ci Inity (1); Geni	OC No.: X00 Info Testing (C	5-007-5 1001 4C)	52000	un		
B1FR94 Sevem Trent St. Louis COC No.: X06-007-6 1;20mL;P Activity Scan (None) 4;40mL;8Gs* 8280_VOA_GCMS: List-2 (26) (HCl or H2SO4 to pH <2 Cool 4C) うびょぎひづひ										
Total No. Bottles: 7 Containment Code: NA Collector: L.C. feter Sen) FIELD: B1FR93 COC: X06-007-4										
Water Lavel (TOC): NA Drawdown (TOC): NA Oll Sheen Yes No Drawdown (TOC):										
Prev. pH:			Prev. DTW: E-Taoe N				ło.:			
Time	1250	f				1				
рН	7,80									
Temp. (*C)	19.0									
Cond. (us/cm)	3.63									
Turb. (NTU)								ļ		
D. Q. (ma/L)						ļ				
FLD REPOX	[]_									
		l	FI		ERVATH	ONS				
18/cother									<u> </u>	
Field Comments	unfilters	d aang	le for	paran	sters		······································			
Pre Check:					Post Cha	ck:				
Comments:										
									_	
Well capped and locked Ves INO / Logbook/Pg# DTS-SAWS-HIDI/10-11										
Samples Surveyed	for Gamma Rad	lation by RI	יזנגע∷איד ג) ~	es UN	0			2-14	-2006	
Data Recorded by:	Print and sign nam	<u>e 45e</u> .	<u> </u>	new	Her-		·	Date		
Data Checked by:	Print and sign nam	8						Dele		

	GR	OUN	DWA	TER	SAM	PLE	REPORT	No Dump
Project: 3FF5 (1) I	NTERVAL NOVE	MBER 2					Date: 3/14/06	Page 1 of 1
Task Order/Month:	Nov 2005	1	QC Type:				Calculations:	
Well Number: C499	19,399-3-18 (1)		A#:				7	
Total Purge Volume	(gai):		Purge Flow	/ Rate (gal/i	min):	****	-	
Pump Type: parast	altic	Time on:	Water:	Purge:	Samp.:	Off:		
B1FR99 (Filtered) 1;500mL;Nalge	PNNL Building : Uranium by ICPM	325 9; 6010_MET	SA ALS_ICP: Ch	MPLES C romium (1) (	COLLEC OC No.: X0 HNO3 to pH <	TED 6-007-2 2(ULTREX)	) 5200040	
B1FRB0 1;500mL;P	PNNL Building ( IC Anions - 300.0;	325 310.1_ALKA	LINITY; Alkai	C inity (1); Gen	OC No.: X0 aric Testing (C	6-007-2 Cool 4C)	5200040	
81FRB2 1;20mL;P 4:40mL:aGs*	Severn Trent St Activity Scen (Non 6260 VOA GCMS	COC No.: X06-007-3 (HCl or H2SO4 to pH <2 Cool 4C)				COUR 070		

Total No. Bottles: 7 FIELD: B1FRB1 COC	: X06-007-1	Containment Code: NA		Collector: L.	a Petersen		
Water Level (TOC):	NA	Drawdown (TOC): NA	Oil Sheen	Yes 🗍	No 🖯		
Prev. pH:		Prev. DTW:	E-Tape No.:	NO .: NA			
Time	1000						
рН	7.83						
Temp. (*C)	15.6						
Cond. (us/cm)	4.65						
Turb. (NTU)	585						
D. O. (mg/L)							
FLO REDOX	•						
· · · · ·		FIELD OBSERV	ATIONS				
Weather: <u>DW</u> Field Comments	rong + cont						
Pre Check:		Post	Check:				
Comments:		{					
Well capped and loc Samples Surveyed fi	ked [] Yes [ or Gamma Radiation	No Logbook/Pg	DTS-SA	US-H101	10-11		
Data Recorded by:	L.C. Peter	en Hetur	<u></u>	<u>3-14</u>	1-2006		
Data Checked by:	Print and sign name			Date			

	GR	OUN	DWA	TER	SAM	PLE	REPORT	No Dump
Project: 3FF5 (1) I	NTERVAL NOVE	MBER 2					Date: 3/15/00	Page 1 of 1
Task Order/Month:	Nov 2005		QC Type:				Calculations:	
Well Number: C499	9,399-3-18 (3)		A#:					
Total Purge Volume	(gal);		Purge Flow	v Rate (gal/	min):			
Pump Type: Parastal	tic.	Time on:	Water:	Purge:	Samp.:	Off:		
			5/	AMPLES	COLLEC	TED		
1;500mL;Naig	e Uranium by KPMS	320 3;6010_MEI	TALS_ICP: CI	uromium (1) (	HNOS to pH	<2(ULTREX) )	5200040	
B1FRB4 1;500mL;P	PNNL Building 3 IC Anions - 300.0;	825 310.1_ALK/	LINITY: Aikai	C linity (1); Gen	OC No.: X0 aric Testing (	15-007-8 Cool 4C)	5200040	
B1FR86 1:20mL:P	Severn Trent St Activity Scan (Non	, Louis e)		c	OC No.: X0	6-007-9		
4:40mL,aGs*	B250_VOA_GCMS	5: List-2 (26)	(HC) or H2SC	04 to pH <2 C	Cool 4C)		5048070	

Total No. Bottles: 7		Containment Code:			Collector: 1	. C. Reterse.	<u>م</u> _							
FIELD: B1FRB5 COC	: X08-007-7													
Water Level (TOC):	NA	Drawdown (TOC	» NA	Oit Sheen Yes 🗌 No 🗌										
Prev. pH:		Prev. DTW:		E-Tape No.:										
Time	1030													
на	8.00													
Temp. (°C)	15.9													
Cond. (us/cm)	2.13													
Turb. (NTU)	84.4													
D. O. (ma/L)	4,188						<u></u>							
FLD REDOX														
		FIEL	D OBSERVAT	IONS										
Weather:	Anled on m Konled on m le j DD no	ple - not pur unking (need	ged ; par	timente (	In un	130								
Pre Check:		·	Post Ch	eck:										
Comments:				<u></u>										
Wall analysis and loss	tad [] Yas [	1 NO 6	i octook/Pa#	DTI-S	AWS-HI	$\frac{1}{m(1)}$								
Samples Surveyed f	for Gamma Radiatio	by RPTs: 12 Yes	No .	<u></u>		- 1								
Data Recorded by:	Hetersen Print and sign marrie	- LC. Pe	tersen	) 	<u> </u>	15-2200								
Data Checked by:	Print and sign name	······································			Data Checked by:									

Project: 3FF5 (1)		MBER 2					Date: 3/16/06	Page 1 of 1
Fask Order/Month:	ssk Order/Month: Nov 2005 QC Type:						Calculations:	
ell Number: C4999,399-3-18 (4) A# :						-		
Total Purge Volume	(gal):		Purge Flov	Rate (gal/	min):		-1	
peristal/i	UNKNOWN	Time on:	Water:	Purge:	Samp.:	Off:	1	
B1FR87 (Filtered) 1;500mL;Naig	PNNL Building B Uranium by ICPM	325 5; 6010_META	SA	MPLES Ci romium (1) (h	COLLEC OC No.: X01 INO3 10 pH <	FED 5-007-11 2(ULTREX) (	5200040	
81FR88 1;500mL;P	PNNL Building IC Anions - 300.0;	325 310.1_ALKAL	INITY: Aikai	Ci inity (1); Gene	OC No.: X06 eric Testing (C	5-007-11 col 4C)	5200040	
B1FR90 1;20mL;P	Severn Trent St Activity Scan (Non	. Louis e)		C	DC No.: XQE	3-007-12		
4;40mL;aG8*	8260_VOA_GCMS	i: List-2 (26) (H	ICI or H2SO	4 to pH <2 Ca	5014C)		5048070	

Total No. Bottles: 7		Containment Code:	NA		Collector: LC	: Retursen				
FIELD: B1FR89 COC	C: X06-007-10									
Water Level (TOC):	NA	Drawdown (TOC):		Oll Sheen	Yes 🗌	No Le				
Prev. pH:		Prev. DTW:	1	E-Tape No.:						
Time	1520									
рН	3,40									
Temp. (°C)	17.5									
Cond. (us/cm)	158.0									
Turb. (NTU)	355									
D. O. (ma/L)	61									
FLD RENOX				-						
		FIELD O	BSERVATION	\$	·····					
Weather:	de + prates	ing rain			·					
Field Comments	1	]								
ï										
Pre Check:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Post Check:			· · · · · ·				
		61 -7 - 1)				····				
Comments: Dov	mpled por	(2'1 b9S	(Gw.d.	epth 4	8' b15)					
	pumpar	68 695			-					
Well capped and lock	ed 🗹 Yes 🗆	No Log	book/Pg# D	T5-50	NS-41011					
Samples Surveyed fo	r Gemma Radiation	by RPTs: 🗍 Yes 🗍	No							
Data Recorded by:	Heteron	>, L.C. Peterso	n.		3-16	-2006				
Data Checked by:	Robit and class some				Dala					

	GR	OUN	IDWA	TER	SAM	PLE	REPO	RT	NO D	ump
Project: 3FF5 (1) IN	ITERVAL NOVE	MBER 2					Date: 3/20	106	Page	1 of 1
ask Order/Month:	Nov 2005		QC Type:				Calculations	:		
Veil Number: C4999	9,399-3-18 (5)		A# :							
Total Purge Volume (	(gai):		Purge Flow	v Rate (gal/n	nin):					
Pump Type:	alle	Time on:	: Water:	Purge:	Samp.:	Off.				
	<u> </u>		SA	MPLES	COLLEC	TED				
B1FRB7 (Filtered) 1;500mL;Nalge	PNNL Building Uranium by ICPM	32 <del>5</del> 5; 6010_ME	TALS_ICP: CH	CC Promium (1) (F	DC No.: X0 INO3 to pH <	6-007-14 2(ULTREX)	520	xxxx	)	
B1FRB8	PNNL Building	325		ç	DC No.: X0	6-007-14				
1;500mL;P	IC Anions - 300.0;	310.1_ALK/	AUNITY: Alkai	iinity (1): Gene	nic Testing (C	Cool 4C)	5200	040		
B1FRC0 1:20mL;P	Severn Trent Si Activity Scan (Nor	LDUIS (e)		C	DC No.; XO	6-007-15				
4;40mL;aGs*	8280_VOA_GCM	5: List-2 (26)	(HC) or H2SC	XátopH<2 Co	xx) 4C)		50480	570		
					^				<u> </u>	
Total No. Bottles: 7		Conta	inment Code	e: N	<i>H</i>		Collect	or: L.C	C. Pete	(Sen
FIELD: B1FRB9 CO	C: X06-007-13	p 3-20	-66					·		/
Water Level (TOC):	<u>\$,3.51</u>	· ·	Drawdown (	TOCI		Oll Shee	n Yes		No 🗹	
Prev. pH:	-8-3 <b>5</b> (	⊇ 169°	Prev. DTW:			E-Tace	No.:			
Time	1035									
DH								<u> </u>		
Temp. (*C)	18,0									<u> </u>
Cond. (us/cm)	1814	ee nore	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~					ļ		<u> </u>
Turb. (NTU)	9.09								_	┿┈───
D. O. (ma/L)	6.4							 		
FLD KEDOX	<u> </u>									+
		i								<u> </u>
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		FI	IELD OBS	SERVAT	UNS				
Weather:	why .	And	1	1.18	17 10	200				
Field Comments _	Glad	Lest	L	43	IF 1	ao				
	7		*			· <u>·</u> ···		<u>L 170</u>	3 14	The nor
nota: 11	muctinty	Neod	ting Co	W M	Post Che	-ong-	durm 0	<u>v 16</u>		
Pre Check:				·······						
Comments:										
		· · · · · ·			ank/B#	NTC	< ALIS	1 14	1/12-	
Weil capped and loc Samoles Surveyed i	aked L_iYes for Gemma Radi	ation by Ri	ר 🗋 ד	Logoo ∕es [ÌN	oowrgar Io	<u>-217</u>	JAMO-	HIV	1-1-1-	
	yo.V.	loon -	· _ ·	_				2-20	5-06	
Data Recorded by:	Print and sign nam							Oate		
Data Checked by:	Print and sign nam	+						Çeto		-

Project: 3FF5 (1)			DWA	TER	SAN	PLE		No Dump
Task Order/Month: Nov 2005 QC Type:						Calculations:		
Well Number: C499	9,399-3-18 (6)		A# :		· · · · · ·			
Total Purge Volume	(gal):		Purge Flow	Rate (gal/	min):			
Pump Type:	Ma	Time on:	Water:	Purge:	Samp	Off:	1	
B1FR83 (Filtered) 1;500mL;Nalge	PNNL Building 3 9 Uranium by KCPMS	325 3; 6010_MET.	SA ALS_ICP: CH	MPLES C	COLLEC OC No.: X0 HNO3 to pH	TED 6-007-17 2(ULTREX) )	5200040	)
B1FR84 1;500mL;P	PNNL Building 3 IC Anions - 300.0;	325 310.1_ALKAI	INITY; Aikai	C inity (1); Gen	OC No.: X0 eric Testing (	6-007-17 Cool 4C)	5200040	
B1FR86 1;20mL;P 4;40mL;aGs*	Severn Trent St Activity Scan (Non 8280_VOA_GCMS	: Louis 18) 3: List-2 (26) (	HCI or H2SC	С ×topH<2С	OC No.: X0 :::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	6-007-18	5048070	

Total No. Bottles: 7	0	ontainment Code: NA	7			Petersen
IELD: B1FR85 COC	: X06-007-16					
/ater Level (TOC); D		Drawdown (TOC);		Oli Sheen Yas 🗌 No		
rev. off: 8.2	45 C 14.8°C	Prev. DTW:		E-Tape No.:		
īme	0830					_
н	8.310					
emo. (*C)	15.6					
ond. (us/cm)	225					
urb. (NTU)	26,9					
), (), (mg/L)	1.3					
FLD REDOX						
		FIELD O	SERVATIO	NS .		
Noother: O/ (and	not cool but	not wind I in	I)			
ield Comments	<i>a</i> ,	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	***			
purged 3	nolunas più	a to sampling	paramet	in stal	liger	
·····			-			
	····		Post Check:			
Te Check;			-			
Comments:						
Vell capped and lock	(ed 🗌 Yeş 🔲	NO NAT LOS	book/Pg#	DJS-S	ANS-H	10/
Samples Surveyed fo	or Gamma Radiation b	y RPTs: 🗋 Yes 📈	No			
Data Recorded her	Heter	J			3/21/0	6
	Print and sign name				Dain	
Data Checked by:	Print and size name		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Date	

	GR	OUN	DWA	TER	SAM	PLE	REPORT	No Dump
Project: 3FF5 (1) INT	ERVAL NOVEN	WBER 2					Date: 3/22/05	Page 1 of 1
Task Order/Month: Nov 2005 QC Type;							Calculations:	
Well Number: C4999,399-3-18 (7) A# :								
Total Purge Volume (gal); Purge Flow Rata (gal/min):								
Pump Type:	He	Time on:	Water;	Purge:	Samp.:	Off;		
R4EBOK (Eilteend) Di	NILL Duilding S		S/	MPLES	COLLEC	TED		
1;500mL;Nalge U	nanium by ICPMS	; 6010_MET	ALS_ICP: Ch	romium (1) (	HNO3 to pH 4	(2)(ULTREX) )	5200040	
B1FR96 P	NNL Building 3	25		C	OC No.: X0	6-007-20		
1;500mL;P IC	1:500mL;P IC Anions - 300.0; \$10.1_ALKALINITY: Alkalinity (1); Generic Tasting (Cool 4C)						5200040	
81FR96 S	B1FR98 Sevem Trent St. Louis COC No.: X08-007-21					00,000,0		
4;40mL;aGs* 82	260_VOA_GCMS	-, :: List-2 (28) (	(HCl or H2SC	)4 to pH <2 (	(001 4C)		5048070	

-

/ater Level (TOC):		Drawdown (TOC):	Oil Sheen	Yes 🗌	No L
Prev. oH:	8.101	Prev. DTW:	E-Tape No.:		
Time	0715				
<u>—</u>	8.128				
Temp. (*C)	14.5				
Cond. (us/ont)	272				
furb. (NTU)	0.82				
D. O. (ma/L)	1.0				
FLDREDO	X				
/					
		FIELD OBS	ERVATIONS		
Weather:	londy ; very	little heave; (	col		
field Comments	Annal	AT. 98-101	/		
	mengh 12 a	4n2 11 101	·····		
Pre Check:			Post Check:		
Commente					
JUTTICE ILS.					
Veli capped and	iocked 🗋 Yes 🗀	No Logboo	ok/Pg#		

Project: 3FF5 (1) /		MBER 2					Date: 3/22/11	Page 1 of
Task Order/Month:	Nov 2005		QC Type:			·	Calculations:	
Well Number: C499	9,399-3-18 (8)		A#:			·	4	
Total Purge Volume	(gal):		Purge Flow	v Rate (gal/	min):			
Pump Type:	atle	Time on:	Water:	Purge:	Samp.:	Off:		
B1FR79 (Filtered)	PNNL Building 3	25	S/	AMPLES	COLLEC	TED 8-007-23		
1;500mL;Naipe	Chilli Duilde - 2	; 6010_ME1	ALS_ICH. CI	) (1) (1) (1) (1)		<2(ULTREX)	) 3200040	
1;500mL;P	IC Anions - 300.0; 3	25 310.1_ALKA	LINITY; Alkal	C Inity (1); Gen	ou nip.: Xi aric Testing (	io-007-23 Cool 4C)	5200040	
B1FR82	Severn Trent St.	Louis		c	OC No.: X	06-007-24	. <b>.</b>	
1;20mL;P 4;40mL;aGs*	Activity Scan (None 8260_VQA_GCMS	e) : List-2 (28)	(HCl or H2SC	)4 to pH <2 C	col 4C)		5048070	

Total No. Bottles: 7		Containment Code:	9	Collector: L.(	C. Petersen	
FIELD: B1FR81 COC	:: X06-007-22					
Water Level (TOC);	_	Drawdown (TOC):	Oil Sheen	Oli Sheen Yes 🗌 No 🖺		
Prev. pH:	8.170CB	,3°C, Prev. DTW:	E-Tape No.:			
Time	1405					
ж	8.185					
Temp. (*C)	17.5					
Cond. (us/cm)	275					
Furb, (NTU)	7/000					
D. O. (ma/L)	27					
FLO REDOX						
,						
	·····	FIELD OB	SERVATIONS			
Weather AVA	m & Alland	' alight heen	V			
Field Comments	,	,				
			13 12-1			
k	tample d	pu 10+-10	1 pr lapa-			
			Post Check:	**************************************		
Comments:						
			·····			
Well capped and loci	ked 🗌 Yes 🖸		100K/Pg# <u>DTJ-5/</u>	AWS-H10	1/12	
Samples Surveyed fo	x Gamma Radiation	h by RPTs: 🗆 Yes 🛃 N	ю. 			
Data Recorded by:	L.C. Pet	ersen the	lesser	3-2	2-06	
Data Checked hv:	Print and sign name			Cate		
water of the state of the	Print and sign name			Date		

	GR	OUN	DWA	TER	SAM	PLE	REPORT	No Dump
Project: 3FF5 (1)	NTERVAL NOVE	MBER 2					Date: 3/23/06	Page 1 of 1
Task Order/Month: Nov 2005 QC Type:						Calculations:		
Well Number: C499	99,399-3-18 (9)		A# :		_		1	
Total Purge Volume	(gal):		Purge Flow	v Rate (gal/	min):		-	
Pump Type:	sifle	Time on:	Water:	Purge:	Samp.:	Off:	1	
B1FR31 (Filtered) 1;500mL;Nalg	PNNL Building 3 b Uranium by ICPMS	25 8; 6010_MET		MPLES C Iromium (1) (	COLLEC	TED 6-007-26	520040	
B1FR32 1;500mL;P	PNNL Building 3 IC Anions - 300.0; ;	125 310.1_ALKA	LINITY: Alkei	C inity (1); Gen	OC No.: X0 eric Testing (0	6-007-26 Cool 4C)	5200040	
B1FR34 1;20mL;P 4;40mL;aGs*	Severn Trent St. Activity Scan (None 8280_VQA_GCMS	. Louis c) ; List-2 (26) ;	(HCl or H2SC	С АtepH<2C	OC No.: X0 3001 4C)	6-007-27	5048070	

Total No. Bottles: 7	,	Containment Code: N	A	Collecto	ж. <u>Г.</u> (	: Peterse	$\sim$
FIELD: B1FR33 C	OC: X06-007-25	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	······································				
Water Level (TOC)	:	Drawdown (TOC):	Oil St	ieen Yes		No 🖻	
Prev, pH:	8.285	Prev. DTW:	E-Tac	e No.:			
Time	1240						
pH	8,181						
Temp. ("C)	17,2						
Cond. (us/cm)	281						
Turb. (NTU)	21000						
D. O. (ma/L)	1.1						
FLO PEDO	x I						
		FIELD O	BSERVATIONS				
Weather: Av/	simer al.	Cleredy					
Field Comments						-	
<u> </u>		128-1114	1				
	menal	120-121/2	• •				
Pre Check			Post Check:				
Comments;							
		•					
Well capped and k	ocked L. Yes L.	ING LO 	gboek/Pg#		<b></b>		
oampres ourveyed			Dur		3/20	126	
Data Recorded by:	Print and sign name	usen of	recencer		<u>-7,2,3</u> stc	100	
Data Checked by:	Driet and also more	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		<del>_</del>	nia		

	GROU	NDWATER SAM	IPLE	REPORT	No Dump
Project: 3FF5 (1)	NTERVAL NOVEMBER 2			Date: 4-13-06	Page 1 of 1
Task Order/Month:	Nov 2005	QC Type: 14		Calculations:	
Well Number: C49	99,399-3-18 (10)	A#: N/A		tol. purge	time 99 min
Total Purge Volume	(gal): 1,485 gat	Purge Flow Rate (gal/min): 15	APM	C 15 Apm =	1,485 ml.
Pump Type: \ Y2 H	255 Time o des 081	n: Water: Purge: Samp.: 9 /0/2	0ff: 1014	(stopped for	16 mm.)
9 81FR75 (Filtered)	PNNL Building 325	SAMPLES COLLEC COC No.: X	TED 6-007-29	C 2 5 5 4 11 5	
I;SUUTRL;Naigi	B Chantum by CPMIS; 6010_M	ISTALS_ICP: Chromitum (1) (HNOS to pH	<2(ULTREX) )	2900040	
1;500mL;P	IC Anions - 300.0; 310.1, AL	COC No.: Xi KALINITY: Alkalinity (1); Generic Teating (	)6-007-29 (Cool 4C)	5200040	
B1FR78 1;20mL;P 4:40mL:sGa*	Severn Trent St, Louis Activity Scan (None) 8260 VOA COMS: Liet 2 /2		<b>)8-007-</b> 30	5048070	<b>&gt;</b>

Total No. Bottles:	7	Containment Code:	/ <u>A</u> _		Collector:	- Harner	•
FIELD: B1FR77 C	OC: X06-007-28		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
Water Level (TOC	* 42.6	Drawdown (TOC):	12.6'	Oil Sheen	Yes []	No 🕅	
Prev. pH: 🔥	D	Prev. DTW:	4	E-Tabe No .: 1-1-4			
Time	1012						
рН	7.51						
Temp. (*C)	16.4						
Cond. (us/cm)	349						
Turb. (NTU)	2.69						
D. Q. (ma/L)	8.1						
FLO RED							
······································							
<u> </u>		FIELD OF	SERVATI	ONS			
Weather: Pa	Aly claus	4 -60° F					
Field Comments	2	as as los to			1. de la com		<u> </u>
the	well a	as developed		SI REAL	INYERVAL	ATT	
Pre Check:			-   Post Che	ok:	IA		
Comments:			<u> </u>			······	
	<u> </u>						
Well capped and the	Aller Zi Yes	]No Log 	book/Pg#	- ht	DTS-SA	W5-H101/1	<u>+</u>
samples Surveyed	Tor Gamma Radiation	iby RPTS: (ALYes [.] 2	NO 20	1		(	
Data Recorded by:	Frint and sign name	ner John	6mm			13-06	
Data Checked by:	Brint and sign name						
······					LARE		

ield Sampling Record						
Collector: I. C. Peterser	······		Data <sup>.</sup>		<u> </u>	
Calibration parameters:	10			-119/200	<u>, yo</u>	
Turbidity: 0.10	UNC US		<u> </u>	0.4000	6	
nH slope:	A Gold Ki	+ #2)		0-1000		
Brojogt: FES	TI CILCA N		Constant Don II	<u> </u>	112	$\sim$
		<u></u>	Groundwater Deptr	1: 	92.2'	()
	theread		Sample Depth:	·	99/2-99	$\bigcirc$
Seciogisi. Jake	Tioner		Pump Depth:	·		
Sample nine. 1000		696		70-0	N 7 00	
	Conductivity (vo)	20	D.U. (mg/mg)	tidez	0, TC	
Camala aumhar(a)	Conductivity (US)	1 <del>65</del> eDDC		F.830	13,6°C	
	DIFR DO	00	BIFRIDA	)	15 F7R49(1=)	
Notes. unplaced sa	mple for fr	la paran	alero ; used	parada	ic pump	
Vailed an	sle:	used for	amp es co	reaver, )	of punge of	
	r					
Project: FF5			Groundwater Dept	<u>h:</u>	42,51	$\langle \cdot \rangle$
Well: <u>C4999</u>			Sample Depth:		49,7-512'	12/
Geologist: J, Hor	ner		Pump Depth:		NA	$\sim$
Sample time: 125D						
Sample parameters:	Turbidity (NTU):	2/000	D.O. (mg/ <del>ml)</del>	5.130	14,1°C (1415)	)
	Conductivity (µs)	3630192	pH:	7.80		-
Sample number(s)	BIFR91		BIFR92		BIFR94	1
Notes: sample V	aled ; not p	inged -	bee alore	for colle	atin pample	+
process	Sampled 125	P-1340 +	o dtain suff	ficient le	quid for	-
filtering	Dampling,	+				-
		+	/			-1
Project:			Groundwater Dep	th:		
Well:		/	Sample Depth:			-
Geologist:			Pump Depth:			
Sample time:						1
Sample parameters:	Turbidity (NTU):		D.O. (mg/mf)			
	Conductivity (us)		pH:			-
Sample number(s)						1
Notes:					-	1
	/					
	4					
/						
I IN N						-
That!	sur.	3/14han	6			
01000		1.1/200				- LC'A
						Jake H

ield Sampli	ng Record				page	of
Collector:	. C. Peterse	n		Date: 3/15/20	00	
Calibration p	arameters:					
Turbidity:	0-10	4,47	0-100	45.3	0-1000	555
pH slope:		NA (field k	it #3)			
Project:	FF5			Groundwater Depth	ו:	42.51
Well:	C4999			Sample Depth:		52-571
Geologist:	Jake	Horner		Pump Depth:		NA
Sample time	:	1030				
Sample para	meters:	Turbidity (NTU):	84.4	D.O. (mg/mt)	4.68 (1	ad at 1130)
		Conductivity (µs)	213015.92	pH:	8,00	
Sample num	ber(s)	BIFR B3/F	<u>)</u>	BIFRBY		BIFRB6
Notes: Ja	led same	le; not pure	rd. Sa	plas litter	d with	0.451
4	Iter us	in parasta	the pun	p. (Paramete	to from	unplace
	ample	nater ), 00	enstrument	Thad dead a	atteries ;	taler
	han off	er sample f	araneur			
Project:				Groundwater Dent	, <b></b> :h:	
Well:			1	Sample Depth:		
Geologist:				Pump Depth:		
Sample tim	e:					
Sample par	ameters:	Turbidity (NTU):		D.O. (mg/m)		
		Conductivity (µs)		pH.		
Sample nur	nber(s)			V		
Notes:	1		/			
			/	-		
Project:			1/	Groundwater Dec	 oth:	
Well:			1	Sample Depth:		
Geologist:		//		Pump Depth:		
Sample tir	ne:	1 /				
Sample pa	rameters:	Turbidity (NTU):		D.O. (mg/m)		
		Conductivity (us)		pH:		
Sample nu	mber(s)					
Notes:						
	/	/				
	+/		_			
	+-/					
A	and !	Heleises			•	
	1	1 avort				
de	ted: 1	March 14,	2006	3/14/2006)		
		/				

		the second s				
eld Sampli	ng Record				page	of
ollector:	L. C. Petersei	n		Date:	3-16	-2006
alibration p	arameters:					
urbidity:	0-10	5.75	0-100	52.0	0-1000	530
H slope:	98.3					
roiect:	FF5			Groundwater Depth		48'695
/ell	04999			Sample Depth:		66-70' bas
eologist:	Tako	Harner		Pump Depth:		68' bas
ample time	a.	1530		<u></u>		
ample nars	meters:	Turbidity (NTU)	<. 10	10.0. (mg/l)	note: sam	las pumped +
ampio pare		Conductivity $(us)$	- Jee Ve	oH:	1. Itered	(0.45m)
		RIEORI		RIFR 88	1 10-0-0-0	BIFR90
lator:		CITU CIL	Lind u Cue	DITION		00
1455	- TURDIARY	Intro Conald	17.4°	2 8,461		6.7
100	581	161	4016.79	\$ .285		7.0
15Dh	305	157	8 @ 16.80	¢. 5,3180	317,4°C	7,0
1512	355	158	De 17.4	C 8.399	c 17.5°C	6.1
Project:				Groundwater Dep	th:	
Nell	- <u> </u>			Sample Depth:		
Geologist:				Pump Depth:		
Somple tin	<u> </u>	1				
	ie.	Turbidity (NTU):				
Sample pai		Conductivity (vo)		D.O. Urig//	-	
					_	
Sample nu	mber(s)			/	_	
Notes:			/			
			+/			
			+/			
			+-/			
Project:			1/	Groundwater Der	pth:	
			1	Sample Depth:		
Coologist:			/	Pump Depth:		
Seciogist.		/				
Sample ti		Turbidity (NITLIN				
Sample pa	arameters:					
		Conductivity (µs)		рн:		
Sample n	umber(s)					
Notes:		/				
		-/				
		<u>}</u>				
		/				
		I	1	۱	1	

F.18

ield Sam	oling Record	1					page	of
Collector:	L. C. Peterse	n					Date:	3/20/00
Calibration	parameters:	00840						
Turbidity:	0-10	5,77 (5,79	60x 0-100	5.20 (52	O box 0-1000	530 529	oH slope:	17.2
<del>pH slope;</del>					······	DO WENC	<u></u>	
Project:	FF-5		Ground	water Depth:	43' ba	S	Pump Depth:	68' has
Well:	C4999		Sa	mple Depth:	76-78' ba		Geologist:	J. Horner
,	Turbidity	Conductivity	Conductivity		pH probe	······	D.O. Temp	<u> </u>
Time	(NTU):	(µs) 🔻	Temp (°C)	pН	Temp (oC)	D.O. (mg/l)	(°C)	Comments
0952	466	190.2 (69)	) 15.7	8,490	15.9	21	15.7	
0958	290	180.8 (158	16.2	8.549	16.4	1.9	16.4	
1004	48.1	182 (169	<u>) 16.3</u>	8.389	16.9	2.7	17.2	
1010	26.5	181 (15	9) 16.8	8.351	15.D	7.0	17.6	
10.35		18 (15	9) 18.0			6.4	19.8	
Sample tin	no 1022	 Son		BITOD	Z.	ALGORY	~	100000
Notoo:	10,00		$\int \mathcal{A} \cdot \langle \mathcal{A} \rangle$	A A	11	BIRKD	p	BIFACE
proces. p	umped De	emple: con	accurry n	pler va	ring ~ 22	n) hig	<i>L</i> .	
	- aqui	nod Natio	- in paran	peses a	me			
Project:			Ground	water Denth		/	Pump Depth	
Well			Gibalia	ample Depth	/		Coologiet	
vvon.	T	Conductivity	Conductivity			d		
Time					Terro (oC)		D.O. Temp	Comment
	((((()))))	(43)				D.O. (mg/l)		Comment
					1			+
					<u> </u>			+
	+							
		1		/		<u> </u>		+
Sample tir	me	Sar	mple number(s					
Notes:								
							1	
Project:		ļ	Ground	dwater Depth	:		Pump Dept	1:
Well:			s	ample Depth	:		Geologis	t:
	Turbidity	Conductivity	Conductivity		pH probe		D.O. Temp	
Time	(NTU):	(µs)	Temp (°C)	pН	Temp (oC)	D.O. (mg/l	) (°C)	Commen
		+/	l					
		+-/	<u> </u>		-			
		+-/	+					
		/	+			+	+	
Sample t	ime	1 00						
Notos	/			?				
Notes:								
1	<u> </u>		1					
			1	l l				

Collector: L. C. Petersen Date: $32$ Calibration parameters: Turbidity: 0-10 5.69 0-100 51.7 0-1000 530 pH slope: 9 Project: $F = 5$ Groundwater Depth: $42.14$ Cashing Pump Depth: 54 Well: C 4999 Sample Depth: $36-39$ Geologist: 74 Time (NTU): (us) Temp (°C) pH Temp (°C) D.O. (mg/l) (°C) Conductivity Temp (°C) pH Temp (°C) D.O. (mg/l) (°C) C $0303$ 538 22.5 14.49 8.132 15.0 1.3 14.82 0512 43.5 2.2.4 15.4 8.283 14.44 1.6 14.5 0521 33.3 2.2.5 15.4 8.283 14.44 1.6 14.5 0521 33.3 2.2.5 15.4 8.283 14.44 1.6 14.5 0521 33.3 2.2.5 15.4 8.283 14.5 1.1 14.6 05232 2.6.9 2.2.5 15.4 8.310 15.6 1.2 16.1 Sample time 0.8.20 Sample number(s) $BIFR$ 8.3 $BIFR$ 8.4 Notes: Time (NTU): (us) Temp (°C) pH Temp (°C) D.O. (mg/l) (°C) C 0304 5.2.5 15.4 $3.283$ 14.44 1.6 14.5 0521 3.2.2 15.4 $3.283$ 14.44 1.6 14.5 0524 3.2.2 15.4 $3.283$ 14.5 1.1 14.6 1.2 16.1 1.3 16.1 1.3 16.1 1.5 16 1.2 16.1 1.5 16 1.2 16.1 0.5 $0.5$ $0.$	1/200 6,5 <u>bmc(5)</u> ke Hamer omments 11FR86
calibration parameters: urbidity: 0-10 5.69 0-100 51.7 0-1000 530 pH slope: 9 H slope: Project: $FF-5$ Groundwater Depth: $42.44$ Corplete Pump Depth: 54 Well: C 4999 Sample Depth: $56-89$ Second Geologist: 16 Turbidity Conductivity Conductivity PH probe D.O. Temp (NTU): (ws) Temp (°C) pH Temp (oC) D.O. (mg/l) (°C) C 0 % 0 % 55-80 2.25 14.49 % .132 15.0 1.3 17.82 0 % 15 43.5 2.2 4 15.1 % .283 14.4 1.6 14.5 0 % 2.3 5.2 15.4 % .283 14.4 1.6 14.5 0 % 2.4 5.1 % .18 .283 14.4 1.6 14.5 0 % 2.4 5.2 5 15.4 % .245 14.1 14.6 0 % 2.4 5.2 15.4 % .245 14.5 14 14.5 0 % 2.4 5.2 15.4 % .245 14.5 14 14.5 0 % 2.4 5.2 15.4 % .245 14.5 14 14.5 0 % 2.4 5.2 15.4 % .245 14.5 14 14.5 0 % 2.4 5.4 % .255 15.4 % .245 14.5 14 14.5 0 % 3.2 2.6 % 2.25 15.4 % .245 14.5 14.5 14.5 14.5 14.5 14.5 14.5 14	6.5 <u>bme(3)</u> ke H2Mer omments 11FR86
urbidity:0.105,690.10051,70.1000530pH slope:9Project:FE-5Groundwater Depth: $4/2$ , $4/4$ $\frac{caping}{caping}$ Pump Depth: $5t$ Vell:C.4.999Sample Depth: $5t$ - $8t$ Geologist: $1t$ TurbidityConductivityConductivitypH probeD.O. (mg/l)(°C)Time(NTU):(us)Temp (°C)pHTemp (aC)D.O. (mg/l)(°C)(°C)08 085.962.2.514.4°8.(3215.01.314.8°(°C)(°C)(°C)(°C)08 205.2.2.415.18.2.8314.4'1.414.5(°C)<	6.5 <u>bme(3)</u> ko H2m omments 11FR86
H stope:       Image: Construction of the construle of the constr	<u>bmessif</u> ke Home omments 11FR86
Project: $FE-5$ Groundwater Depth: $4/2$ , $4/2$ , $4/2$ $4/2$ , $4/2$ $4/2$ , $4/2$ $4/2$ , $4/2$ $4/2$ , $4/2$ $4/2$ $4/2$ , $4/2$ $4/2$ $4/2$ , $4/2$ $4/2$ $4/2$ , $4/2$ $4/2$ $4/2$ , $4/2$ , $4/2$ $4/2$ , $4/2$ , $4/2$ $4/2$ , $4/2$ , $4/2$ $4/2$ , $4/2$ , $4/2$ , $4/2$ $4/2$ , $4/$	<u>bmerske</u> ske <u>Hvm</u> er omments <u>11FR86</u>
Vell:C 499Sample Depth: $\mathcal{I}_{21}$ $\mathcal{I}_{24}$ $\mathcal{I}_{101}$ $\mathcal{I}_{2101}$ $I$	omments
Turbidity TimeConductivity ConductivityConductivity PH probe Temp (°C)Conductivity PH probe Temp (°C)D.O. Temp (°C)0 $\& 0 \& 5 = 36^{\circ}$ 2 $\& 2 \& 5$ 14.4°8.(3215.01.314.8°0 $\& 15$ 43.52 2 H15.18.28314.4'1.614.50 $\& 12$ 33.32 2 $\& 5$ 15.48.28314.4'1.614.50 $\& 3 2$ 2 $\& 6$ 2 2 $\& 5$ 15.48.28314.4'1.614.50 $\& 3 2$ 2 $\& 6$ 2 2 $\& 5$ 15.88.31015.61.316.10 $\& 3 2$ 2 $\& 6$ 2 2 $\& 5$ 15.88.31015.61.316.10 $\& 3 2$ 2 $\& 6$ 2 2 $\& 5$ 15.88.31015.61.316.10 $\& 3 2$ 2 $\& 6$ 2 2 $\& 5$ 15.88.31015.61.316.10 $\& 3 2$ 2 $\& 6$ 2 2 $\& 5$ 15.88.31015.61.316.10 $\& 3 2$ 2 $\& 6$ 2 2 $\& 5$ 15.88.31015.61.316.10 $\& 3 2$ 2 $\& 6$ 2 $\& 5$ 15.88.31015.61.316.10 $\& 5 2$ Sample number(s) $\& 1 \in R$ 8.3 $\& 1 \in R$ $\& 2$ $\& 2$ Notes:TurbidityConductivity (vs)Temp (°C)pHremp (°C)D.0. (mg/l)(°C)0 $\& 1$ $\& 1 \in R$ $\& 1 \in R$ $\& 2$ $\& 2$ $\& 2$ $\& 2$ $\& 2$	iomments IFR86
Time       Instanty       Constantly       Temp (°C)       pH       Temp (0C)       D.O. (mg/l)       (°C)       C         0 $\& 0 \& 5 \rightarrow 3^{O-1}$ $2 \& 2 5$ $ 4.4^{o}$ $\$.132$ $15.0$ $1.3$ $14.8^{o}$ $0 \& 15$ $43.5$ $2.2 4$ $15.1$ $\$.283$ $14.4^{o}$ $1.4$ $14.5$ $0521$ $33.3$ $2.2.5$ $15.4^{o}$ $8.283$ $14.4^{o}$ $14.5^{o}$ $0521$ $33.3$ $2.2.5^{o}$ $15.4^{o}$ $8.283$ $14.4^{o}$ $14.5^{o}$ $0521$ $33.3$ $2.2.5^{o}$ $15.4^{o}$ $8.283^{o}$ $14.8^{o}$ $14.5^{o}$ $0521$ $32.3^{o}$ $2.2.5^{o}$ $15.4^{o}$ $8.310^{o}$ $15.6^{o}$ $11^{o}$ $14.5^{o}$ $0532^{o}$ Sample number(s) $B1FR$ $8.310^{o}$ $15.6^{o}$ $11^{o}$ $16.7^{o}$ $8$ Sample time       C 4949       Sample Depth: $42.6^{f}$ Pump Depth: 9 $9^{o}$ $9^{$	omments ,6
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	1 <i>FR</i> 86
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	1FR86
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	11FR86
0832       26,9       225       15,8       8.30       15,6       13       16:1         Sample number(s)       BIFR 83       BIFR 84       B         Notes:         Project:       FF-5       Groundwater Depth:       42.16'       Pump Depth:       9         Well:       C 4999       Sample Depth:       95/10.1'       Geologist:       3         Time       Turbidity       Conductivity       Conductivity       pH probe       D.O. Temp         Time       (NTU):       (us)       Temp (°C)       pH       Temp (oC)       D.O. (mg/l)       (°C)         Sample time         Sample number(s)       BIFR 95       BIFR 76         Notes:       _ped to any fm anductivity reading 10 mS hight (any mine in pavortleose)	11FR86
Sample time 0830 Sample number(s) BIFR 83 BIFR 84 B Notes: Project: FF-5 Groundwater Depth: 42.6 Pump Depth: 9 Well: C4999 Sample Depth: 98-101 Geologist: J Turbidity Conductivity Conductivity pH probe Time (NTU): (µs) Temp (°C) pH Temp (oC) D.O. (mg/l) (°C) (°C) Dample to be taken 3-22-2006 Sample time Sample number(s) BIFR 95 BIFR 96 F Notes: read to adj for anductivity reading 10 ns high (adj. value in parontleases)	1FR86
Sample time 0830 Sample number(s) BIFR 83 BIFR 84 B Notes: Project: FF-5 Groundwater Depth: 42.6 Pump Depth: 9 Well: CUG99 Sample Depth: 48-101 Geologist: J Turbidity Conductivity Conductivity Time (NTU): (µs) Temp (°C) pH Temp (oC) D.O. (mg/l) (°C) D.O. Temp Temp (oC) D.O. (mg/l) (°C) D.O. Temp D.O. Temp D.O. Temp D.O. Temp D.O. (mg/l) (°C) Sample time Sample number(s) BIFR 95 BIFR 96 F Notes: read to any for antiactivity reading 10 nS high (adj palma in parontleses)	1FR86
Sample time 0830 Sample number(s) BIFR 83 BIFR 84 B Notes: Project: FF-5 Groundwater Depth: 42.16 Pump Depth: 9 Well: C4999 Sample Depth: 98-101 Geologist: J Turbidity Conductivity Conductivity pH probe Turbidity Conductivity Temp (°C) pH Temp (oC) D.O. (mg/l) (°C) D.O. Temp (NTU): (JS) Temp (°C) pH Temp (oC) D.O. (mg/l) (°C) Dample to be taken 3-22-2006 Sample time . Sample number(s) BIFR 95 BIFR 76 F Notes: read to any for conductivity wading 10 nS high (adj. palme in parontheses)	<u>1FR86</u>
Notes: Project: FF-5 Groundwater Depth: 42.6 Pump Depth: 9 Well: C4999 Sample Depth: 95-101 Geologist: J Turbidity Conductivity Conductivity pH probe Time (NTU): (µs) Temp (°C) pH Temp (oC) D.O. (mg/l) (°C) D.O. Temp (NTU): (µs) Temp (°C) pH Temp (oC) D.O. (mg/l) (°C) D.O. Temp Temp (oC) D.O. (mg/l) (°C) D.O. Temp Temp (oC) D.O. (mg/l) (°C) D.O. Temp Temp (oC) D.O. (mg/l) (°C) Sample to be taken 3-22-2006 Sample time Sample number(s) BIFR 95 BIFR 96 F Notes: need to any for analytic for a shift (adj. palne in parostleases)	
Project: FF-5 Groundwater Depth: 42.6 Pump Depth: 9 Well: C.4999 Sample Depth: 98-101 Geologist: J Turbidity Conductivity Conductivity pH probe Time (NTU): (µs) Temp (°C) pH Temp (oC) D.0. (mg/l) (°C) D.0. Temp (°C) PH Temp (oC) D.0. (mg/l) (°C) D.0. (mg/l) (°C) D.0. (mg/l) (°C) Sample tro ye taber 3-22-2006 Sample time . Sample number(s) BIFR 5 BIFR % F Notes: red to any for analytic for a biff (adj. palse in parostleses)	
Project: FF-5 Groundwater Depth: 42.6 Pump Depth: 9 Well: C4999 Sample Depth: 98-101 Geologist: J Turbidity Conductivity Conductivity PH probe Time (NTU): (µs) Temp (°C) pH Temp (oC) D.O. (mg/l) (°C) D.O. Temp (°C) PH Temp (oC) D.O. (mg/l) (°C) D.O. Temp Sample to be taken 3-22-2006 Sample time Sample number(s) B/FR95 BIFR % F Notes: read to any for analytic for a high (adj. palae in parostleses)	
Project:       FF-2       Groundwater Depth:       42.6'       Pump Depth:       9         Well:       C.Y.G.Q.Q.       Sample Depth:       98-101       Geologist:       J         Turbidity       Conductivity       Conductivity       pH probe       D.O. Temp         Time       (NTU):       (us)       Temp (°C)       pH       Temp (oC)       D.O. (mg/l)       (°C)         Sample time       Sample number(s)       B/FR95       B/FR96       F         Notes:       read to any fm conductivity       Notes:       ID MS hight (ady palme in parostlesses)	
Well:       C 4999       Sample Depth: 98-101       Geologist:       J         Turbidity       Conductivity       Conductivity       pH probe       D.O. Temp         Time       (NTU):       (µs)       Temp (°C)       pH       Temp (oC)       D.O. (mg/l)       (°C)         Dample       To be taken       3-22-2006       D.O. (mg/l)       (°C)       D.O. Temp         Sample time       Sample number(s)       B/FR95       B/FR96       F         Notes:       ned to any for conductivity neading       ID uS hight (ady palae in parostlesses)       F	3'
Turbidity (NTU):       Conductivity (µs)       Conductivity Temp (°C)       pH probe Temp (oC)       D.O. Temp (°C)         Jample       to le taben       3-22-2006         Sample time       Sample number(s)       BIFR 95       BIFR 96       f         Notes:       red to any for conductivity neading 10 mS high (ady palae in parostlesses)       f       f	Horner
Time (NTU): (us) Temp (°C) pH Temp (oC) D.O. (mg/l) (°C) Dample to be taken 3-22-2006 Sample time . Sample number(s) BIFR 95 BIFR 96 F Notes: need to any for analytic reading 10 mS high (adj palme in parootleases)	
Sample to je taken 3-22-2006 Sample time . Sample number(s) BIFR95 BIFR96 E Notes: need to any for anductivity reading 10 mS high (adj palme in parostleases)	Comments
Sample to le taber 3-22-2006 Sample time . Sample number(s) B/FR95 BIFR96 E Notes: red to adj for anductivity reading 10 MS high (adj palme in parontheses)	
Sample time . Sample number(s) B/FR95 B/FR96 F Notes: need to any for conductin'ty reading 10 mS high (adj palme in parostlesses)	
Sample time . Sample number(s) BIFR95 BIFR96 f Notes: need to any for conductivity reading 10 mS high (adj palme in parostlesses)	
Sample time . Sample number(s) BIFR95 BIFR96 F Notes: need to any for anductivity reading 10 mS high (adj palme in parentlesses)	
Sample time . Sample number(s) BIFR 95 BIFR 96 F Notes: need to any for anductivity reading 10 MS high (adj palme in parostlesses)	
Notes: need to adj for and intervity reading 10 mS high (adj palme is parentlesses)	VIED98
Notes: need to any for conductinty reading 10 us high (adjustne in parostleses)	<u>47770</u>
Project: Groundwater Depthy Burn Dopthy	
Mally Control Depth. Party	
Turbidity Conductivity Conductivity Conductivity	
Time (NTU): (((s)) Temp ( $^{\circ}$ C) pH probe D.0. Temp	Commente
	Comments
	·····
Sample time Sample number(s)	
Notes:	
	· · · · · ·
signed: July Man dated: 3-21-7006	

Field Samp	ling Record						page	of
Collector: L	. C. Peterse	n					Date:	3/22/06
Calibration r	parameters:				_			· · · · · ·
Turbidity:	0-10	572 ( ST	9 0-100	52.1 (51	0-1000	520 (329	H slope	96.
	0.0		17 0 100	500150			priotopol	
Proiect:	FES	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Groundy	water Depth:	411		Pump Depth:	931
Well:	C 4994	1	Sa	mple Depth:	. 98-101'		Geologist:	Jake Homer
	Turbidity	Conductivity	Conductivity		pH probe		D.O. Temp	
Time	(NTU):	(μs)	Temp (°C)	pН	Temp (oC)	D.O. (mg/l)	(°C)	Comments
0650	134	272(24	Ð 14.8	7.929	15.7	1.8	14,3	
0655	109	272(2)	H) 15,0	8,028	15.1	2.0	14,4	
0700	98,6	279(27	4) 13,5	7.991	15.1	0.8	15,0	
0707	98.6	273(2	18 13.8	8,101	14.6	1.1	14.7	
0719	0.82	272()	67) 14.3	8.128	14.5	1.0	14.5	DIRE WATER
0725	3.09	1530	48) 6,6	8.125	7.0	10.5	8.3	+ Sample
Sample tim	e0715	San	nple number(s)	BIFR95	<b>_</b>	BIFR96		BIFR98
Notes: co	nductivi	ty elevate	d by 5m	S. adj.	results in	parents	eses	
		/	/					
						1	<u> </u>	
Project:	FFS		Ground	water Depth	41'		Pump Depth:	1051
Well:	C4999	1	S	ample Depth	107-109	(	Geologist	J. Horner
	Turbidity	Conductivity	Conductivity		pH probe		D.O. Temp	
Time	(NTU):	(µs)	Temp (°C)	pH	Temp (oC)	D.O. (mg/l	(°C)	Comments
1315	71000	270	19.1	8.158	18.9	0.9	20.7	
1340	7000	274	19.1	8.285	183	0.7	19.8	,
1350	71000	274	17.8	8.165	18.0	1.0	18.9	
1355	21000	276	17.9	8.170	18.3	0.6	18.4,	
1406	71000	275	17.6	» 8,183	p 17.5	2.7	121	
	140.0		male number(a	BIEDT	-9	015081		BIER 82
Sample un						1011 K 0		N Real
Notes: c	onducti	nty readi	hg 4 m	J low.	adjusted	results	D paren	The ses
Project:			Groun	dwater Dept	h:		Pump Dept	n:
Well			5	Sample Dept	h:		Geologis	t:
	Turbidity	Conductivity	Conductivity		pH probe		D.O. Temp	
Time	(NTU):	(μs)	Temp ( <sup>®</sup> C)	pН	Temp (oC	) D.O. (mg/	(ľ) (°C)	Comments
			X					
Sample t	ime /	Sa Sa	ample number(	(s)	_			
Notes:								
	1/							
	1AD		<u></u>					
signed:	Helli	On				dated:	2+22-21	000

## Well C5000

	TERVAL NO	VEMBER 2		τι L_ ι \			Date: -			<b>P</b>
Task Order/Month:					<u> </u>	<u> </u>	Coleulations	-06	Page 1 of	1
Wall Number: CEDO	200 4 00 14			~/^	<u> </u>		Carculations:			
Weinschleit Could	),588-1-23 ()	)	A#:	-14						
Total Purge Volume (	(gal): baile	sch~1 gal	Purge Flow	v Rate (gal	(min):	<u>4                                    </u>				
Pump Type: 3"	plastic	Time or		Purge:	Samp.:	Off:				
	1164		S/	MPLES	COLLEC	TED	<u> </u>			
B1FR35 (Filtered)	PNNL Build	ng 325		C	COC No.: XOE	-007-32				
	Chantom by RC	00r		) (1) mukmon		4NG) :	5200040			
1;500mL;P	PTNINIL, BUILDIA IC Anions - 30	ng 325 0.0; 310.1_ALM	(ALINITY: Alkai	(1); Ger	, DC NO.; XUE Veric Testing (C	5-007-32 ool 4C}	5200040			
B1FR38	Severn Tren	t St. Louis		c	COC No.: XOE	-007-33				
1;20mL;P	Activity Scan (	None) N	/A							
4;40mL;aGs*	6260_VOA_G	CMS: Ust-2 (20	i) (HCl or H2SC	24 to pH <2 (	Cool 4C) <u>5</u> -7	234070				
Total No. Bottles: 7		Cont	ainment Code	. NA	-		Collecto	e	Le Honena	~
FIELD: B1FR37 COC	: X06-007-3	1								
Water I gual / FOFT			Depusition (	TOOL		Oil Sheer				
	<u></u>	2 bys		1001 24	7-7-					
Prev. DH.	14506		Prev. DTW;	~~/	/ <del>/</del> -	E-Tape N	10.: <u> </u>	-	T	·
Time	1550				ļ		╉────┥		┥╍╼╍┼╌	
óH	ND									
Temp. (*C)	~0			<u>1</u> -						
Cond. (us/cm)										
Turb. (NTU)			1		T					
D. O. (mo/L)					+				<u>├</u> †"	
							+			
					<u> </u>		┉┼╶────┤			
			Fi	ELD OB	SERVAIR	JNS				
Weather: <u>Over</u>	cast									
								·		
Field Comments					<u> </u>					<u> </u>
Field Comments	······									
Field Comments										
Field Comments	~ 1A				Post Chec	k:	x lA			
Field Comments	_~ /A				Post Chec	k:	×/A			
Field Comments Pre Check: Comments:	/A	·			Post Chec	k:	×/A			
Field Comments					Post Chec	k:	×/A			
Field Comments Pre Check: Comments:	/A				Post Chec	k:	×/A			
Field Comments Pre Check: Comments: Well capped and loci	/ <u>A</u>	85 🗹 No		Logb	Post Chec	k:	×/A	······································		
Field Comments Pre Check: Comments: Well capped and loci Samples Surveyed for	ked Ye	ast≣ No adfiation by R	<i>/A</i> . PT\$: □ Yi	Logb es 🗌 N	Post Chec Nook/Pg#	k:	×/A			
Field Comments	ked Ve	adiation by R	/A PTS: [] Yi		Post Chec	*	×/A	4= :	3-06	

	GROUN	NDWATER SA	MPLE	REPORT	No Dump
Project: 3FF5 (1) INTE	RVAL NOVEMBER 2			Date: 4-4-06	Page 1 of 1
Task Order/Month:		Calculations:			
Well Number: C5000,39	99-1-23 (2)	A#: n/A	* <u> </u>		
Total Purge Volume (gal	): 200 gal	Purge Flow Rate (gai/min):	Sgpm		
Pump Type: quartos	S S Time on:	: Water: Purge: San	ip.: Off:		
14-0 3/4 hl	<u>e</u> 0700	2 MD 37 MIN 07	37 0740		
B1FR39 (Filtered) PN 1;500mL;Nalge Ura	NNL Building 325 anium by ICPMS; 6010_ME	SAMPLES COL COC No TALS_ICP: Chromium (1) (HNO3 to	LECTED .: X06-007-38 o pH <2(ULTREX) }	5200040	
B1FR40 PN 1;500mL;P IC /	INL Building 325 Anions - 300.0; 310.1_ALK	COC No ALINITY: Alkalinity (1); Generic Tes	.: X06-007-38 ting (Cool 4C)	5200040	
B1FR42 Se 1;20mL;P Act 4;40mL;aGs* 826	evern Trent St. Louis tivity Scan (None) • 60_VOA_GCMS: List-2 (26)	COC No // A ) (HCI or H2SO4 to pH <2 Cool 4C)	.: X06-007-39 _52340	70	

Water Level (That).	33.5'bas	Drawdown	(TOC):	Oil Sheen	Yes 🗌	No X
Prev. pH:	v/A	Prev. DTV	V:	E-Tape No.:	•	
Time	0737					
pH	7.47					
Temp. (°C)	15.0°C					
Cond. (16/0m) M1	4.90				*	
Turb. (NTU)	5.30					
D. O. (mg/L)	6.14					
						-
:		I	FIELD OBSERV	ATIONS		· · · ·
Weather: Por	the Cloudy					
Field Comments _	7 1	·				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Caly 0.5"	of dri	Ndown 1	h 40 min.		
Pre Check:	sc/A		Post	Check:	Ά-	
	/		<u> </u>	/		
Comments:						
		1 No	Logbook/Pa	# //		
Well capped and loc		-		with		
Well capped and loc Samples Surveyed	for Gamma Radiatio	n by RPTs:	Yes 🕅 No			

	GROU	NDWATER	R SAMPLE	REPORT	No Dump
Project: 3FF5 (1) II	NTERVAL NOVEMBER 2			Date: 1-4-06	Page 1 of 1
Task Order/Month:		QC Type:	~/A	Calculations:	
Well Number: C500	0,399-1-23 (3)	A#: N/A		38 min @	5grm = 190 gal.
Total Purge Volume	(gal): 190 gal.	Purge Flow Rate (ga	l/min): 5 grm		U
Pump Type: grow	4 fos Time o 14 hp 103	n: Water: Purge:	Samp.: Off:		
B1FR43 (Filtered) 1;500mL;Nalge	PNNL Building 325 Uranium by ICPMS; 6010_M	SAMPLES (TALS_ICP: Chromium (1)	S COLLECTED COC No.: X06-007-59 (HNO3 to pH <2(ULTREX) )	5-200040	
B1FR44 1;500mL;P	PNNL Building 325 IC Anions - 300.0; 310.1_AL	KALINITY: Alkalinity (1); Ge	COC No.: X06-007-59 eneric Testing (Cool 4C)	5200040	
B1FR46 1;20mL;P 4:40mL:2Gs*	Severn Trent St. Louis Activity Scan (None)	<b>A</b> 6) (HCl or H2SO4 to pH <2	COC No.: X06-007-60	*7^	
7,7011 <b>E,</b> 803	0200_+0+_00000. Eldr2 (2	oy (110) of 112004 to pri 42			

Total No. Bottles:	7	Containment Code:	A.		Collector: Jak	o How wer		
FIELD: B1FR45 0	CC: X06-007-58							
Water Level (TOC	» 39.4'	Drawdown (TOC):	Drawdown (TOC): Ø (39.4)		Oil Sheen Yes 🗌 No 🕅			
Prev. pH:	-D	رسد :Prev. DTW	Prev. DTW: ~/4		E-Tape No.: N/A			
Time	1115							
рH	7,58							
Temp. (°C)	16.3							
Cond. (us/cm)	492							
Turb. (NTU)	45.8							
D. O. (mg/L)	5.18							
		FIELD OF	BSERVATIC	NS	<b>-</b>			
Weather:	artly cloud	ly						
Field Comments								
•								
				· · · · ·				
Pre Check:	s.f.	Å	- Post Chec	<sup>K:</sup> /4	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	/		1					
Comments:								
Well capped and I	iocked 🗌 Yes 💈	🖸 No Log	book/Pg#					
Samples Surveye	d for Gamma Radiatio	n by RPTs: 🗌 Yes 🔲	No					
Data Recorded by	: Jake Horn	er Ale Homes						
Data Checked by:	Print and sign name	1			Date			
	Print and sign name				Date			

	GROU	NDWA	TER	SAM	PLE	REPORT	No Dump
Project: 3FF5 (1)	NTERVAL NOVEMBER	2				Date: 4-5-06	Page 1 of 1
Task Order/Month:		QC Type:		N	'A	Calculations:	<b></b>
Well Number: C500	0,399-1-23 (4)	A#:	~/A	/	•		
Total Purge Volume	(gal): 200-300 ga	Purge Flow	w Rate (gal/	min): juco	nsistant		
Pump Type: a van Submerside	1405 Time 1/4-3/4 NP 06	on: Water:	Purge:	Samp.: 0800	0ff: 0503		
B1FR47 (Filtered) 1;500mL;Nalge	PNNL Building 325 9 Uranium by (CPMS; 6010_	SA	AMPLES C hromium (1) (I	COLLEC OC No.: X0 HNO3 to pH <	TED 6-007-56 2(ULTREX) )	5-200140	
B1FR48 1;500mL;P	PNNL Building 325 IC Anions - 300.0; 310.1_A	LKALINITY: Alka	C li∩ity (1); Gen	OC No.: X0 eric Testing (C	6-007-56 Cool 4C)	5200040	
B1FR50 1;20mL;P 4;40mL;aGs*	Severn Trent St. Louis Activity Scan (None) 8260_VOA_GCMS: List-2	<b>N/14</b> (28) (HCI or H2SC	C 04 to pH <2 C	OC No.: X0	6-007-57 52340	070	

Total No. Bottles:	7	Containment Code:	./4		Collector: Ja	the Horner
FIELD: B1FR49 C	COC: X06-007-55	·····	/			
Water Level (TOC	): 39.2'	Drawdown (TOC):	41.2'	Oil Sheen	Yes 🗌	No 🔽
Prev. pH:	7.46	Prev. DTW:	-15	E-Tape No.:	~/A	<u> </u>
Time	0800					
Ηα	8.07.8					
Temp. (°C)	13.9					
Cond. (us/cm)	485					
Turb. (NTU)	65.9					
D. O. (ma/L)	8.0					
		FIELD C	BSERVAT	IONS		
Weather:	iercost					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Field Comments						- <del></del>
			,,			
Pre Check:	NA		Post Che	eck:	A	
			<u> </u>			7
	rged 17 mi	n on 3-4-0	06 wi	th incom	sitant rat	e (1-5gpm)
	7		-			
Well capped and l	ocked Yes 🕅	No	abook/Pa#			
Samples Surveyed	d for Gamma Radiation	by RPTs: 🗌 Yes 🕅	No	~/~		
Data Recorded by	Take Horn	er 6 hr A	kr.u.			
Data Charled by	Print and sign name		- Mar		Date	
Data Checked by:	Print and sign name	-			Date	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

	GROUI	NDWATER SAMPL	E REPORT	No Dump
Project: 3FF5 (1) I	NTERVAL NOVEMBER 2		Date: 4-5-06	Page 1 of 1
Task Order/Month:		QC Type: MA	Calculations:	
Well Number: C500	00,399-1-23 (5)	A#: 1/A		
Total Purge Volume	(gal): > 300 gal.	Purge Flow Rate (gal/min):		
Pump Type: gr M	- 3/4 hp	n: Water: Purge; Samp.: Off:	-	
B1FR51 (Filtered) 1;500mL;Nalge	PNNL Building 325 e Uranium by ICPMS; 6010_M	SAMPLES COLLECTED COC No.: X06-007-5 ETALS_ICP: Chromium (1) (HNO3 to pH <2(ULTR	53 (EX)) 5201040	
B1FR52 1;500mL;P	PNNL Building 325 IC Anions - 300.0; 310.1_ALF	COC No.: X06-007-{ (ALINITY: Alkalinity (1); Generic Testing (Cool 4C)	5200040	
B1FR54 1;20mL;P 4;40mL;aGs*	Severn Trent St. Louis Activity Scan (None) 8260_VOA_GCMS: List-2 (26	COC No.: X06-007-5 V/A 3) (HCl or H2SO4 to pH <2 Cool 4C) 523	54 • <b>4070</b>	

Water Level (TOC	1: 40,3	Drawdo	wn (TOC): 54,4	Oil Sheen	Yes		No	R
<sup>o</sup> rev. pH:	7.8	Prev. D	TW:	E-Tape No.:				÷
rime	1325							
н	8.3							
emp. (°C)	16.9							
>ond. (us/cm)	411							
furb. (NTU)	113							
D. O. (ma/L)	1.4							
							1	
Veather: _/19	ht sprin	kie.	FIELD OBSERV	TIONS				
Neather://g ≂ield Comments	kt sprin	k/e.	FIELD OBSERV	TIONS				
Neather:g Field Comments  Pre Check:	kt spr/n	kle.	FIELD OBSERV	TIONS				
Veather: Field Comments  Pre Check: Comments:	kt spr/n	k/e.	FIELD OBSERV	TIONS				
Neather:g =ield Comments  Pre Check: Zomments:	kt sprin	k/e.	FIELD OBSERV	TIONS				
Veather:g ield Comments  Pre Check: Comments:	kt spr/n	k/e.	FIELD OBSERV	TIONS				
Veather:g ield Comments  re Check: comments:	<u>kt</u> <u>spr/n</u> / //	k/e.	FIELD OBSERV	TIONS	T3-54	₹wJS	H 101,	//3

	GR	OUN	DWA	TER S	SAM	PLE	REPORT	No Dump
Project: 3FF5 (1) II	NTERVAL NOVE	MBER 2					Date: 4-6-06	Page 1 of 1
Task Order/Month:			QC Type:	~/4	•		Calculations:	
Well Number: C500	0,399-1-23 (6)		A#: ~/	14				
Total Purge Volume	(gai):-240	gal.	Purge Flow	Rate (gal/min	): 891	m (5 min.)		
Pump Type:	t fors	Time on:	Water:	Purge:	Samp.	Off:		
<u> </u>	3/4 40	0635			0730			
B1FR55 (Filtered) 1;500mL;Nalge	PNNL Building 3 Uranium by ICPMS	25 ; 6010_MET	SA ALS_ICP: Chr	MPLES CO COC romium (1) (HNC	DLLEC No.: X0 03 to pH <	<b>TED</b> 6-007-50 2(ULTREX) )	5200040	
B1FR56 1;500mL;P	PNNL Building 3 IC Anions - 300.0; ;	25 310.1_ALKA	LINITY: Alkalir	COC 1ity (1); Generic	No.: X0 Testing (C	6-007-50 Cool 4C) 🖌	200040	
B1FR58	Severn Trent St.	Louis	/A	coc	No.: X0	6-007-51		

1;20mL;P Activity Scan (None) N/A 4;40mL;aGs\* 8260\_VOA\_GCMS: List-2 (26) (HCl or H2SO4 to pH <2 Cool 4C) 5734070

FIELD: B1ER57 C	7	Containment Code	N/A		Collector: 5	the Horner	
water Level (100	: 39.4	Drawdown (	TOC): 49.7'	Oil Sheen	Yes 🛄	No 🛛	
Prev. pH:	ND	Prev. DTW:	39.4' TOC	E-Tape No.:	~14		
Time	0730						
μΗ	8.2						
Temp. (°C)	14.8%						
Cond. (µs/cm)	396						
Turb. (NTU)	196						
D. O. (ma/L)	0.6						
		Fi	ELD OBSERVAT	IONS			
Weather:	<u>ear</u>		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	······································			
Field Comments	••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••						
	<b></b>						
						•	
Pre Check:	N/A		Post Che	eck:/A	·····	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	-				<u> </u>	·	
Comments:							
Well capped and l	ocked 🗌 Yes 🛛	No	Logbook/Pg#	-4 X	15-54415-1	4/11/2	
Samples Surveyed	t for Gamma Radiation	by RPTs: 🗌 Ye	es 🗶 No				
Data Recorded by	Jake Hor	ver hole	Homes		4-1	6-06	
Data Checked by:	Print and sign name	1			Date	-	_
	Print and sign name				Date		_

	GROU	NDWATER SAM	PLE	REPORT	No Dump
Project: 3FF5 (1)	NTERVAL NOVEMBER 2			Date: 4=6-06	Page 1 of 1
Task Order/Month:		QC Type: N/A		Calculations: 7 /4	4-10-02
Well Number: C500	0,399-1-23 (7)	A#: ~/A	<u></u>	20min × 5gp	m = 100  gal
Total Purge Volume	(gal): ~ 345 ad.	Purge Flow Rate (gal/min):		70 min x 3.5	yon= 245gal
Pump Type: 7	HARS Time o 1/2 LP 0730	n: Water: Purge: Samp.:	0ff: Ø145 (	(stopped pump for 25 min.)	345 gad.
B1FR59 (Filtered) 1;500mL;Nalge	PNNL Building 325 9 Uranium by ICPMS; 6010_M	SAMPLES COLLECT COC No.: X06- ETALS_ICP: Chromium (1) (HNO3 to pH <2)	ED -007-47 (ULTREX) )	5-2.00040	, <u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>
B1FR60 1;500mL;P	PNNL Building 325 IC Anions - 300.0; 310.1_AL	COC No.: X06- KALINITY: Alkalinity (1); Generic Testing (Co	-007-47 101 4C)	5200040	
B1FR62 1;20mL;P 4;40mL;aGs*	Severn Trent St. Louis Activity Scan (None) 8260_VOA_GCMS: List-2 (2	COC No.: X06 6) (HCl or H2SO4 to pH <2 Cool 4C) ع	-007-48 5234	070	
Total No. Bottles: 7	Con	ainment Code:		Collector: Jak	Horner
FIELD: B1FR61 CO	C: X06-007-46	•			
Water Level (TOC):	39.4'	Drawdown (TOC): 48' TOC	Oil Sheen	Yes 🗌	No 🔀
Prev. pH:		Prev. DTW:	E-Tape N	0.: N/A	
Time	0935				

Water Level (TOC	1: 39.4'	Drawdow	n (TOC): 48	TOC	Oil Sheen	Yes		No 🗵	
Prev. pH:		Prev. DT	N:		E-Tape No	): ~/A	<u>.</u>		
Time	0935								
ρH	3.26								
Temp. (°C)	15.6								
Cond. (us/cm)	302								
Turb. (NTŲ)	561								
D. O. (mg/L)	1.0								
	¥		FIELD OBSER	VATIO	NS	·····	I		
Field Comments	- A V	73 F	hwt						
Pre Check:	N/A		Pc	st Checi	k:	-/A			
Comments:			<b>I</b>						,
Well capped and I Samples Surveye	ocked 🗌 Yes 🎗 d for Gamma Radiatio	No No by RPTs:	Logbook/F Yes 🖄 No	Pg#		EDTS-	SAWS-,	H101/	/3 -10-06
Data Recorded by	r: Jalue Ho Print and sign name	mer	Jon A	um			24 Date	606	
Data Checked by:	Print and sign name	V				<u> </u>	Date		

GROU	INDWATER SAMPLE	REPORT No Dump
Project: 3FF5 (1) INTERVAL NOVEMBER	2	Date: 4-10-06 Page 1 of 1
Task Order/Month:	QC Type: NA	Calculations:
Well Number: C5000,399-1-23 (8)	A#: N/A	
Total Purge Volume (gal): ~ 475 gad	Purge Flow Rate (gal/min):	
Pump Type: grundfors Time 130	on: Water: Purge: Samp.: Off: H3 - 1545 1550	
	SAMPLES COLLECTED	
B1FR63 (Filtered) PNNL Building 325 1;500mL;Naige Uranium by ICPMS; 6010_	COC No.: X06-007-44 METALS_ICP: Chromium (1) (HNO3 to $pH < 2(ULTREX)$ )	5200040
B1FR64 PNNL Building 325 1;500mL;P IC Anions - 300.0; 310.1_A	COC No.: X06-007-44	5200040

1;500mL;P	IC Aritons - 300.0; 310.1_ALKALINI I Y: Alkalinity (1); C	Seneric Testing (Cool 4C)	52000
B1FR66	Severn Trent St. Louis	COC No.: X06-007-45	
1;20mL;P 4;40mL;aGs*	Activity Scan (None) N/A 8260_VOA_GCMS: List-2 (26) (HCI or H2SO4 to pH <	2 Cool 4C) 5234	070

Total No. Bottles:	7	Containment Code:	r/A		Collecto	or: Jak	e Horn	k-en-
FIELD: B1FR65 C	OC: X06-007-43							
Water Level (TOC	: 39.2'	Drawdown (TOC):	68.5	Oil Sheen	Yes		No 🗵	k 👘
Prev. pH: N	D	Prev. DTW: 📈	7	E-Tape No.	: ~/A			
Time	1545		·-					
рН	8.20							
Temp. (°C)	16.9							
Cond. (us/cm)	318							
Turb. (NTU)	200							
D. O. (ma/L)	1.0							
		FIELD OF	BSERVATI	ONS				
Weather: Pa	rtly cloudy	55° F						
Field Comments	40-0	N 1 4	······································	-				
	3				·			
Pre Check:	14		- Post Cher	ck:	14			
Comments:								
obinitiona.								
								1
Well capped and lo	ocked 🗌 Yes 🖄		book/Pg#	1A	DTS-	SAWS	-HIOI	1/13
Samples Surveyed	for Gamma Radiation	iby RPTs: 📙 Yes 🗷	No	1			/	
Data Recorded by:	Jale Ho	wer John Khing	·			4-	10-0	6
Data Checked by:	Priot and sign name	0			<del>-</del>	ate		
	THE ALL SQUEED					aus		

Project: 3FF5 (1	I) INTERVAL NO										
Task Order/Monti	1:		QC Type:				Calculations	<u>11-0(</u> ::	2	200e 1 0	311
Well Number: C5	5000,399-1-23 (9)		A# :	NIA.			-		<b>C</b>		
Total Purge Volur	me (gal): ~ /-	mmad	Purge Flor	w Rate (gal/			300	n x	86 m	nt	602
Pump Type: 1/4	he arundto	Time on:	Water:	Purge:	Samp.:	Öff:					
		1039	<u> </u>		1205	1208					
B1FR67 (Filtere	d) PNNL Buildin	g 325	5	AMPLES C	OC No.: X0	TED 6-007-41					
1;500mL;Na	lge Uranium by ICF	MS; 6010_ME	TALS_ICP: C	hromium (1) (	HNO3 to pH <	2(ULTREX))	52000	40			
B1FR68 1:500ml :P	PNNL Buildin IC Anions - 300	g 325 .0: 310 1 ALK	AI INITY' Alka	C linity (1): Gen	OC No.: X00 aric Testing (C	6-007-41	-2.0004	A			
B1FR70	Severn Trent	St. Louis				6-007-42	2000 1	0			
1;20mL;P	Activity Scan (N	lone) N/	A	Ŭ	00 110 70						
4;40mL;aGs	* 8260 VOA GC	MS List-2 (26)	HCI or H2S(	74 in all 20 0		ぐってひか	70				
			(10/0/120	04 io pri <2 C		12070					
			(10/01/120	J4 t0 pri <2 €		12070					
			110101120	04 IO pri <2 C		2070					
				04 10 pri <2 C							
Total No. Bottles:	7	Conta	inment Cod	e: ~/*	<		Collect	or. Ja	he Ho	yn-er	
Total No. Bottles: FIELD: B1FR69 (	7 COC: X06-007-40	Conta	inment Cod	e: ~ /4	COLORIZACIÓN - 2		Collect	or.Ja	he Ho	¥n-e/	
Total No. Bottles: FIELD: B1FR69 ( Water Level (TOC	7 COC: X06-007-40	Conta	inment Cod	e: ۲۰۵۵ الا TOC): ۲۰۰۲	7.41	Oil Sheen	Collect	or. Ja	he Ho No	n-er X	
Total No. Bottles: FIELD: B1FR69 ( Water Level (TOC Prev. pH:	7 COC: X06-007-40 <sup>X):</sup> <b>39.1</b> ′	Conta	inment Cod Drawdown Prev. DTW:	е: »/л ПОС): 4-	× 7.4 <sup>7</sup>	Oil Sheen E-Tape No	Collect Yes	or. Ja	he Ho No	vn-er X	
Total No. Bottles: FIELD: B1FR69 ( Water Level (TOC Prev. pH: ~ Time	7 COC: X06-007-40 2: 39.1 25	Conta	inment Cod Drawdown Prev. DTW:	е: »/л (TOC): 4-	7.41	Oil Sheen E-Tape No	Collect Yes	or-5 a	No	¥n-e/ [X	
Total No. Bottles: FIELD: B1FR69 ( Nater Level (TOC Prev. pH: ~ Time pH	7 COC: X06-007-40 X:: 39.1' 'S 1205 8.10	Conta	inment Cod Drawdown Prev. DTW:	e: ~/A (TOC): 4-	7.41	Oil Sheen E-Tape No	Collect Yes	or	No	¥n-e/  X	
Total No. Bottles: FIELD: B1FR69 ( Water Level (TOC Prev. pH: ~ Time oH Temp. (°C)	7 COC: X06-007-40 28: 39.1' 1205 8.10 18.0	Conta	inment Cod Drawdown Prev. DTW:	е: »/А ПОС): 4-	7.41	Oil Sheen E-Tape No	Collect Yes		No	×n-e/	
Total No. Bottles: FIELD: B1FR69 ( Water Level (TOC Prev. pH: ~ Time bH Temp. (°C) Cond. (us/cm)	7 COC: X06-007-40 X:: 39.1' 'D 1205 8.10 18.0 526	Conta	inment Cod	e: ~/A (TOC): 4-	7.41	Oil Sheen E-Tape No	Collect Yes	or	No	¥n-e/ X	
Total No. Bottles: FIELD: B1FR69 ( Water Level (TOC Prev. pH: ~ Time oH Temp. (°C) Cond. (us/cm) Turb. (NTU)	7 COC: X06-007-40 COC: X07-00 COC: X07-00 COC	Conta	inment Cod Drawdown Prev. DTW:	e: ~/A (TOC): 4-	7.4/	Oil Sheen E-Tape No	Collect Yes		No	×n-e/  X	
Total No. Bottles: FIELD: B1FR69 ( Water Level (TOC Prev. pH: ~ Fime pH Femp. (°C) Cond. (us/cm) Furb. (NTU) D. O. (mg/L)	7 COC: X06-007-40 COC: X07-00 COC: X07-00	Conta	inment Cod	e: ~/A	7.41	Oil Sheen E-Tape No	Collect Yes		No	×n-er	
Fotal No. Bottles: FIELD: B1FR69 ( Water Level (TOC Prev. pH: ~ Fime pH Femp. (°C) Cond. (us/cm) Furb. (NTU) D. O. (ma/L)	7 COC: X06-007-40 COC: X06-007-40 CD 1205 8.10 1205 8.10 18.0 18.0 433 0.6	Conta	inment Cod	e: ~//A (TOC): 4-	7.41	Oil Sheen E-Tape No	Collect Yes		No	×n-e/	
Total No. Bottles: FIELD: B1FR69 ( Water Level (TOC Prev. pH: fime bH Temp. (°C) Cond. (us/cm) Furb. (NTU) D. O. (ma/L)	7 COC: X06-007-40 39.1' 75 1205 8.10 18.0 526 433 0.6	Conta	inment Cod	е: »/А (TOC): 4-	7.41	Oil Sheen E-Tape No	Collect Yes		No	×n-er ×	
Total No. Bottles: TELD: B1FR69 ( Nater Level (TOC Prev. pH: ~ Time pH Temp. (°C) Cond. (us/cm) Turb. (NTU) D. O. (ma/L)	7 COC: X06-007-40 COC: X06-00 COC: X06-00	Conta	inment Cod	e: ~ / / A (TOC): ~ - ~ / A	7.4 <sup>/</sup>	Oil Sheen E-Tape No	Collect Yes		No	×n-e/	

Pre Check: 1/4-	t Check:/4
Comments:	
Well capped and locked  Yes  No Logbook/Pg Samples Surveyed for Gamma Radiation by RPTs: Yes X No	* DTS-SAWS-HIDI/
Data Recorded by: Jake Horner Juke Homer Print and sign name Data Checked by: Print and sign name	 Date

_	GR	OUN	DWA	TER	SAM	PLE	REPORT	No Dump
Project: 3FF5 (1)	NTERVAL NOVEN	MBER 2					Date: 4-17-06	Page 1 of 1
Task Order/Month:			QC Type:				Calculations:	
Well Number: C500	Vell Number: C5000,399-1-23 (10)		A# :					
Total Purge Volume	(gal): 270 g	gal.	Purge Flow	Rate (gal/n	nin): vart	ubr		
Pump Type: 1/2	grundfoz	Time on: 1317	Water:	Purge:	Samp.:	011:		
B1FR71 (Filtered) 1;500mL;Nalge	PNNL Building 3. e Uranium by ICPMS	25 ; 6010_MET	SA ALS_ICP: Chi	MPLES ( CC romium (1) (H	COLLEC	ED -007-35 2(ULTREX) )	5200040	
B1FR72 1;500mL;P	PNNL Building 3 IC Anions - 300.0; 3	25 310.1_ALKA	LINITY: Alkali	CC nity (1); Gene	C No.: X06	i-007-35 ool 4C) 🛃	5200040	
B1FR74 1;20mL;P 4;40mL;aGs*	Severn Trent St. Activity Scan (None 8260_VOA_GCMS)	Louis :) <b>J/</b> : List-2 (26) :	Pr (HCI or H2SO)	CC 4 to pH <2 Cc	DC No.: X06	6-007-36 5°2340	70	

÷.

Total No. Bottles:	7	Containment Coo	ie: $n/A$		Collector: Ta	he Horner			
FIELD: B1FR73 C	OC: X06-007-34		,						
Water Level (TOC	): 34.8'	Drawdown	(TOC): 66 (	Oil Sheen Yes 🗌 No 🗹					
Prev. pH:	0	Prev. DTW	0	E-Tape No.:	N/A				
Time	1520								
Ηα	8.2								
Temp. (°C)	18.5								
Cond. (us/cm)	328								
Turb. (NTU)	>1000								
D. O. (ma/L)	0.8								
		F	IELD OBSERVA	TIONS					
Weather: <u>Pav</u>	tly cloud,	, 60° F							
Field Comments	<u>_</u>	71' - 70	hut	-					
		/ / 6	pw (						
			······						
Pre Check:	~/A	· · · · · ·	Post C	heck:	·				
Comments:			1			· · · · ·			
				······································					
Well capped and lo	ocked 🗌 Yes 🛛	l No	Logbook/Pg#	+c/a-	DTS-SAW	5-4101/14			
Samples Surveyed	I for Gamma Radiation	ו by RPTs: 🛄 א אר	res X No	• 7					
Data Recorded by:	Jake Hor	ner en	n Hom	a. <u></u> ,	- <u>4-</u>	7-06			
Data Checked by:	Print and sion name	$\mathcal{O}$			- <u>-</u>				

## Well C5001

	G	ROUN	IDWA	TER	SAM	PLE	REPO	RŤ	No D	ump
Project: 3FF5 (1)	INTERVAL NO	VEMBER 2					Date: 4-	26-06	Page 1	of 1
Task Orden/Month:			QC Type:	NA			Calculations	:		
Well Number: C50	01 399-3-19 (1)		A#:	~/A	1			D •		
Total Purge Volume	e (gal): 26	O gal.	Purge Flow	v Rate (gal/n	<sup>nin):</sup> アー	7.5 apm	Usen	a 41	ow met	er
Pump Type: K H	P Gond fo	S 1510	Water:	Purge:	Samp.:	Off:	Stopped	ormpla	q for 5	nte Stą.
		11011	S	AMPLES	COLLEC	TED	<u> </u>			
B1HRW9 (Filtered 1;500mL;Naig	d) PNNL Buildir Ne Uranium by ICI	ng 325 PMS; 6010_ME	TALS_ICP: CI	C( vomium (1) (H	DC No.: X01 #NO3 to pH <	6-007-67 2) <b>52</b>	000 40			
B1HRX0 1;500mL;P	PNNL Buildir IC Anions - 300	ng 325 9.0; 310.1_ALK/	ALINITY: Alka	C( inity (1); Gene	DC No.: X00 mic Testing (C	6-007-67 Xxxx 4C)	5200040			
B1HRX1	Severn Trent	St. Louis	114	C	DC No.: XO	6-007-73				
1;20mL;P 4;40mL;aGs*	Activity Scan (I 8260_VOA_G(	None) 🔨 CMS: List-2 (28)	(HCI or H2SC	)4 to pH <2 Ca	col 4C)	50480	70			
Total No. Ballier 7	,	Contra	inmont Code				Collect	~~ · · ·	11	
FIELD: B1HRW8 C	COC: X06-007-6	51		. ~/	~		Comeca	Jak	2 1701	n+1
Water Level (TOC)	532	T	Drawdown (	TOC): 53	1.2.	Oil Sheer	n Yes		No 🕅	
Prev. pH:		Prev. DTW: 1/A E-Tabe N				io.: ~~	14			
Time	1546									
DH	7.43									
Temp. (*C)	19.3									
Cond. (us/cm)	402									
Turb. (NTU)	9.99									
D. O. (mo/L)	8.6									
			F	ELD OBS	ERVATI	ONS				
Weather:										
Field Comments:	DIW:	- 41.	2 6	ida –						
					Dest Obs	ale				
Pre Check:		A	-		FUSICING	u		4		
Comments:										
	<u>-</u>	-						<b>.</b>	······	
Well capped and k	xcked: 🗌 Ye	ns Da¥ No	и. П.	Logbo	xxk/Pg#:		14 D	13-5Av	5- HIBI	<u>_)4</u>
oemples surveyed	i iur Gamma Ra	110001 by RF	15; L Y							,
Data Recorded by:	Print and sign re	Horne	<b>~</b>	yar K	m		<b></b>	E/~ al	6-06	
Data Checked by:	Print and sign re	ma	$\mathcal{O}$					Dale		

	GROUI	NDWATER S	SAMPLE	REPOR	No Dump
Project: 3FF5 (1)	INTERVAL NOVEMBER 2			Date: 4-27-	Old Page 1 of 1
Task Order/Month:		QC Type: ~/A		Calculations:	
Well Number: C50	01 399-3-19 (2)	A#: 2/A			
Total Purge Volume	(gai): 230 gal.	Purge Flow Rate (gai/min	* 7.6 apm	used	flow meter
Pump Type: 1/2 N	Porrund tos Time or 075	: Water: Purge: S	iamp.: Off: 2826 0530		
B1HRX3 (Filtered) 1;500mL;Nalg	) PNNL Building 325 le Uranium by ICPMS; 6010_M	SAMPLES CC COC ETALS_ICP: Chromium (1) (HNC	)LLECTED No.: X06-007-68 )3 to pH <2 ) 5	200040	
B1HRX4 1;500mL;P	PNNL Building 325 IC Anions - 300.0; 310.1_ALF	COC (ALINITY: Alkaliniky (1); Generic	No.: X06-007-68 Testing (Cool 4C)	200040	
B1HRX5 1-20mL-P	Severn Trent St. Louis Activity Scan (None)	coc	No.: X06-007-74		

4;40mL;aGs\* 8260\_VOA\_GCMS: List-2 (28) (HCi or H2SO4 to pH <2 Cool 4C) 504 8070

Total No. Bottles:	7	Containment Code:	-14		Collector: 57	ale Horner
FIELD: B1HRX2 (	COC: X06-007-62					
Water Level (TOC	* 53.1	Drawdown (T	OCI: 53.	Oil Sheen	Yes 🗌	No X
Prev. oH:	Þ	Prev. DTW:	~/4	E-Tape No.:	2/4	-
Time	0624					
рН	7.60					
Temp. (°C)	16.2					
Cond. (us/cm)	408					
Turb. (NTU)	16.0					
D. O. (mg/L)	9.4					
		FIE	LD OBSERVAT	TONS		
Weather:	ear -65	• F				
Field Comments:	JTW=	47.1 ba	<u>s</u>			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
•		bwt "				
		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •				
Pre Check:	~14	<u></u>	Post Ch	eck:/4	·	
	·		l			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Comments:						
I						
Well capped and	locked: 🗌 Yes 🌡		Logbook/Pg# ;		(m) DTS-5	ALIS- HIAL /14
Samples Surveye	d for Gemma Radilatio	n by RPTs: 🗌 Ye	s XI No			and an appli
Data Recorded by	Jake Ho	wher had	Hom		4-2	27-06
Data Chanked hu	Print and sign name	1			Dukt	
	Print and sign name				Date	

	GR	OUN	DWA	TER	SAM	PLE	REPO	RT	No Dump
Project: 3FF5 (1)	NTERVAL NOVEN	ABER 2					Date: 4-27	-06	Page 1 of 1
Task Order/Month:			QC Type:	-14			Calculations:		
Well Number: C500	1 399-3-19 (3)		A#: ~	1/~					
Total Purge Volume	(gal): 220g	al	5 apm		.A	, allow			
Pump Type: Yz H	GROUNDW         I: 3FF5 (1) INTERVAL NOVEMBER 2         Inder/Month:       QC Typ:         Auroser       C5001 399-3-19 (3)       A# :         Purge Volume (gal):       2 2 0 gal       Purge F         Type:       /*       HP Grown Hos       Time on:         Marce       Marce       Marce       Marce         Type:       /*       HP Grown Hos       Time on:       Marce         Type:       /*       HP Grown Hos       Time on:       Marce         RX7 (Filtered)       PNNL Building 325       500mL;Nalge Uranium by ICPMS; 6010_METALS_ICP         RX8       PNNL Building 325       StoomL;P       IC Anions - 300.0; 310.1_ALKALINITY: A         RX9       Severn Trent St. Louis       J//A         I;20mL;P       Activity Scan (None)       J//A         I;20mL;P       Activity Scan (None)       J//A	Water:	Purge:	Samp.:	0ff: 1456	useq	HOUS	ner	
B1HRX7 (Filtered) 1;500mL;Nalge	PNNL Building 3 Uranium by ICPMS	25 ; 6010_MET	SA "ALS_ICP: Ch	MPLES C romium (1) (1	COLLEC OC No.: X0 INO3 to pH <	TED 6-007-69 2} 52	00040		
B1HRX8 1;500mL;P	PNNL Building 3 IC Anions - 300.0; 3	25 310.1_ALKA	LINITY: Alkali	Ci nity (1); Geni	OC No.: X0 aric Testing (C	6-007-69 Xool 4C) <b>5</b>	~z <i>00</i> 040		
B1HRX9 1;20mL;P 4;40mL;aGs*	Severn Trent St. Activity Scan (None 8260_VOA_GCMS:	Louis )) : List-2 (26)	N/A (HCi or H2SO	C 4 to pH <2 C	0C No.: X0 0014C) ქ	6-007-75 5 <b>°04 807</b>	0		

Total No. Bottles: FIELD: B1HRX6 (	7 20C: X06-007-63	Containment Code: 🦽	-14		Collector:	Jake Horner
Water Level (TOC	± 53.1	Drawdown (TOC):	53.1	Oil Sheen	] No , 201	
Prev. pH:	7.60	Prev. DTW: 1/4	L	E-Tape No.:	NA	
Time	1450					
pH	7.48					
Temp. (*C)	20.0					
Cond. (us/cm)	411					
Turb. (NTU)	67.4					
D. O. (ma/L)	8.1					
		FIELD O	BSERVAT	IONS	- · · • •	
Weather: Field Comments:	ean ~ > / E'	Dort.				
 Pre Check:	~/s		- Post Ch	eck:	N/A	
Comments:						
Well capped and I Samples Surveye	ocked: Ves X	No Lo by RPTs: Yes X	jbook/Pg# : No	A	- 075-5	SANS-HIDI/14
Data Recorded by	: Jake How	wes John the				-27-06
Data Checked by:	Print and sign name				Date	

	GR	OUN	DWA	TER	SAM	PLE	REPOR	RT	No D	ump
Project: 3FF5 (1	I) INTERVAL NOVEN	IBER 2					Date: 4-2	8-06	Page 1	lof 1
Task Order/Month	r		QC Type:	n	./A		Calculations:		8	· · · · ·
Well Number: C	5001 399-3-19 (4)		A#:	14	1		]	_		
Total Purge Volur	me (gal): 340	>	UC 1998: $AA$ Calculations:         A#: $A$ $A$ $Calculations:$ Purge Flow Rate (gal/min): $7.5$ $USed$ flows m.         1:       Water:       Purge:       Samp:: $Off:$ 2: $  A$ $USed$ flows m.         1:       Water:       Purge:       Samp:: $Off:$ 2: $  A$ $USed$ flows m.         SAMPLES COLLECTED $USed$ flows m. $USed$ flows m.         COC No:: X06-007-70       COLNON:: X06-007-70 $COC No:: X06-007-76$ COC No:: X06-007-76 $COC No:: X06-007-76$ $COC No:: X06-007-76$ M/A       COC No:: X06-007-76 $COC No:: X06-007-76$ M/A $Oil Sheen$ $Collector: S$ $M/A$ $Collector: S / for A$ $Collector: S / for A$ $Drawdown (TOC): S 7, 7       Oil Sheen       Yes       No         Prev. DTW:       - / A E-Tape No: MA - $	one me	ler .					
Pump Type: 1/2	HP Grundtos	Time on: 1108	Water:	Purge:	Samp.:	0ff: 1202	1			
B1HRY1 (Filtere 1;500mL;Na	id) PNNL Building 32 Ige Uranium by ICPMS;	25 6010_MET/	SA ALS_KCP: Cha	MPLES ( CC omium (1) (H	COLLECT	1ED 11	59 æ			
81HRY2 1;500mL;P	PNNL Building 32 IC Anions - 300.0; 3	25 10.1_ALKAI	LINITY: Aikalin	CC nity (1); Gener	C No.: X06	-007-70 col 4C}	52000 40			
81HRY3 1;20mL;P 4;40mL;aGs	Severn Trent St. Activity Scan (None 8260_VOA_GCMS:	Louis ) <b>/</b> List-2 (26) (	√/A- (HCl or H2SO	CC 4 topH<2 Co	DC No.: XDE ol 4C)	+007-76 5 <b>° 4 80</b>	70			
Total No. Bottles:	7	Contain	iment Code:		<u> </u>		Collecto	<u> </u>	Horn	er
					-	T				
Water Level (TOC): 53.5			Drawdown (TOC): 57, 7 Oil Sheer				Yes		No 🖉	
Prev. pH:	1202	F	Prev. DTW:	//	<u>←</u>	E-Tape N	0.: 1/4			
Time	+200									
	7.56					·				
Temp. (°C)	20.5									
Cond. (Us/cm)	422		·.						-	
TURD. (NEU)	392									
D. O. (mg/L)	1.3								·	
						<b> </b>				
			FIE		ERVATIO	DNS	_L I		1	
Weather: C	Pan hoah	-70	, 'S							
Field Comments:										
	<b>_</b>	33 L	Swe.							
		. <u> </u>								
Pre Check:	n/A	-			Post Chec	k:	-/4			
Comments:				<u>-</u>						
Well capped and Samples Surveye	iocked: 🗌 Yes d for Gamma Radiali	No on by RPT	's:□Ye	Logbox s Dat No	x/Pg#:	zti	+ DTS	-54	15-H10	1/15
Data Recorded by	: Jake H	orne	<u> </u>	he_	An	<u> </u>		4-2	8-00	-
Data Checked by	Print and sign name		0					10 10		

	GF	ROUN	DWA	TER	SAM	PLE	REPO	RT	No	Dun	η
Project: 3FF5 (1)	INTERVAL NOVE	EMBER 2					Date: 5/3	106	F	Page 1 of 1	
Task Order/Month:			QC Type:	NA			Calculations				
Nell Number: C50	01 399-3-19 (5)		A#: _/	-/A							
fotal Purge Volum	e (931): 255	5 grl.	Purge Flow	Rate (gai/m	<sup>11n):</sup> 2-6	,5 gpm					
Pump Type: 1/2.1	+P Grundfoc	Time on:	Water:	Purge:	Samp.:	011: 1431					
B1HRY5 (Filtered 1;500mL;Nal	i) PNNL Building ge Uranium by ICPM	/ <i>2.52</i> , 325 /S; 6010_MET	SA ALS_ICP: Ch	CC CC romium (1) (H	COLLEC C No.: X06 NO3 to pH <	ED (1 1-007-71 2) 52	425 0	De la			
B1HRY6 1;500mL;P	PNNL Building IC Anions - 300.0	325 ; 310.1_ALKA	LINITY: Alkali	CC inity (1); Gene	C No.: X06 ric Testing (C	-007-71 col 4C) <b>\$</b>	200040				
B1HRY7 1;20mL;P 4;40mL;aGs'	Severn Trent S Activity Scan (No 8260_VOA_GCM	St. Louis ne) / IS: List-2 (26)	1/A (HCl or H2SO	CC 4 10 pH <2 Co	DC No.: X06 0014C)	-007-77 504	8070				
otal No. Bottles:	7 COC: X06-007-65	Contair	nment Code	: 1	/A		Collect	or: J.	Hor	ner	
Nater Level (TOC	* 52.1	1	Drawdown (	TOC1: 84	.0	Oil Sheer	n Yes		No	Ø.	
Prev. pH:	v/~ -(		Prev. DTW:	NID		E-Tape N	10.: 1/4	+			
Time	1,930		T				(		Τ		
×H	7.54								1		
Гетр. (*C)	19.2										
Cond. (us/cm)	318		ĺ								
Turb. (NTU)	108								1		
D. O. (mg/L)	0.7								1		
			Fl	ELD OBS	ERVATK	ONS					
Weather: <u> </u>	lean ~	70° F									
Field Comments:	- Open	Egter 1	ial .	100	- 10	3.5	bgs				
			76.1	- 21	5		<u> </u>				
······											
Pre Check:	~/4				Post Chec	*:	/A				
Comments:										······	
Well capped and Samples Surveye	locked: 🗌 Yes d for Gamma Radi	No iation by RP	Тз: 🗌 Үе	Logbo es DC No	ok/Pg#:	N	noftis .	DT3-5	AWS	-H101	1,5
Data Recorded by	: Jake	Horn	<u>r</u>	Jun .	An			5/3	106		
	Liver que sult units	a .		•			I	Dele / ·			
## Well C5002

	GF	ROUN	IDWA	TER	SAM	PLE	REPO	RT	No D	ump
Project: 3FF5 (1	) INTERVAL NOV	EMBER 2					Date: 5/1	2/06	Page	lof 1
Task Order/Month	n:		QC Type:	NA			Calculations	; ;;		
Well Number: C5	5002 399-3-20 (1)		A#:	- /A			Used	Flow	more	,
Total Purge Volun	ne (gal): ~2.0	O gal.	Purge Flow	Rate (gal/m	1 <sup>in):</sup> 7.3	5 am				
Pump Type: 1/2	Grrund fors	Time on: 1240	Water:	Purge:	Samp.:	Off:				
DALIZON (TV)			SA	MPLES (	OLLEC	TED	L			
1;500mL;Na	<ol> <li>PNNL Building ige Uranium by ICPI</li> </ol>	325 //s; 6010_mei	TALS_ICP: Ch	CC romium (1) (H	NO3 to pH <	3-007-85 2) <b>7.</b> )	269030	1		
B1HT04 1;500mL.;P	PNNL Building IC Anions - 300.(	325 0; 310.1_ALKA	LINITY: Aikali	CC inity (1); Gener	C No.: X08	5-007-85 cool 4C) Z	269030	,		
B1HT05 1;20mi.;P 4;40mL;aGs	Severn Trent 8 Activity Scan (No * 8260_VOA_GCA	St. Louis one) KS: Lisi-2 (25)	M/1 (HClar H2SO	CC 4 4 to pH <2 Co	0C No.: X06 ol 4C) 5	3-007-91 <b>7480</b> 7	00			
Total No. Bottles:	7	Contai	nment Code	~/.	<u>A</u>		Collect	or: J. 1	Horne	<u> </u>
		ī		-						
Water Level (TOC	1: 47. 53	.7	Drawdown (1	roch: 51	3.7	Oil Sheen	Yes		No X	
Prev. pH:	~/A		Prev. DTW:	ma		E-Tape N	0.: -/-	<u> </u>		
lime	1310						<u> </u>			
<del>H</del>	7.19									
Temp. (*C)	18.7									
Cond. (us/cm)	453									
Turb. (NTU)	21.7									
D. O. (mg/L)	8.6									
			Fil	ELD OBS	ERVATIC	DNS				
Weather: <u>CA</u> Field Comments:	DTW:	= 47.	7' bg	5	;	птр	AT 5	bgs		<u>.</u> .
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·								· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Pre Check:	~/4				Post Chec	k:	-/4			
	/		···· · ·	l			/			
Comments:										
Nell capped and I Samples Surveye	ocked: 🗌 Yes d for Gamma Radi	X No ation by RP1	ſs: □ Ye		ok/Pg#:		- DTS	-SAWS	-4101	/15
Data Recorded by	Print and sign name	torner	fick	Hen	<u> </u>		7	<u>5/1</u>	2/06	
Jata Checked by:	Print and sign name						<u> </u>	Zate		

	GROUN	DWATE	ER SAN	<b>NPLE</b>	REPORT	No Dump
Project: 3FF5 (1) I	NTERVAL NOVEMBER 2				Date: 5/12/06	Page 1 of 1
Task Order/Month:		QC Type:			Calculations:	
Weil Number: C500	2 399-3-20 (2)	A#:				
Total Purge Volume	(gal): 210 gal.	Purge Flow Rate	(gal/min): -7,	2.7.59	1241	
Pump Type: 1/2 M	P Grundes 152	Water: Pur	rge: Samp.:	01. 01554		
B1HT07 (Filtered) 1;500mL;Nalge	PNNL Building 325 • Uranium by ICPMS; 6010_ME	SAMPI	LES COLLE COC No.: ) m (1) (HNO3 to ph	CTED (06-007-86 (<2) 72-	269030	
B1HT08 1;500mL;P	PNNL Building 325 IC Anions - 900.0; 310.1_ALK	ALINITY: Alkalinity (1)	COC No.: ) ; Generic Testing	(06-007-86 (Cool 4C)	2269030	
B1HT09 1;20mL;P 4;40mL;aGs*	Severn Trent St. Louis Activity Scan (None) 8260_VOA_GCMS: List-2 (26	N/A- ) (HCl or H2SO4 to pl	COC No.: ) H <2 Cool 4C)	006-007-92 57480	070	

FIELD: 81HT08 C	X0C: X06-007-80	leconer	(4)				
Water Level (TOC	INo. Bottles: 7         D: B1HT06 COC: X06-007-80         ar Level (TOC): $5^{-3}$ , $q^{i}$ . oH: $/4$ :       15.54         7.28         p. (*C)       18.9         1. (us/cm)       414.5         . (NTU)       1.34         . (mo/L)       8.5         DT W         Check: $PT W$	Drawdenin	TOC: 53.7'	Oil Sheen	Yes 🗌	] <u>No</u>	X
Prev. oH: 🦯	~/4	Prev. DTV	1: ~/A	E-Tape No.:	N/4		
Time	1554						
рН	7.28						
Temp. (*C)	18.9						
Cond. (us/cm)	445						
Turb. (NTU)	134						
D. O. (ma/L)	8.5						
Field Comments:	DTW-	47.7'	has	Ритр А	т 61-1	53	bgs
	MA		Post	Check:	A		
Pre Check:	•	<u></u>	l	/			
Pre Check:							
Pre Check: Comments:							
Pre Check: Comments:							
Pre Check: Comments:	locked: 🗌 Yes 🌶	<u>CNo</u>	Logbook/Pg#		NTS-S	<b>e</b> es 15 - 11	11115
Pre Check: Comments: Well capped and I Samples Surveye	locked: 🗌 Yes 🗴 d for Gamma Radiatio		Logbook/Pg# Yes XNo	·	- DTS-51	<del>4w5-11</del>	111/15
Pre Check: Comments: Well capped and I Samples Surveye Data Recorded by	iocked: d for Gemma Radiation r: Take Ho Pitel and eign neme	CNO I by RPTS: .	Logbook/Pgs Yes XNo In Hur-	· _ <del>~/A</del> _	<u>- 075-50</u>	4W5-H	111/15 Co

	GR	OUN	DWA	TER	SAM	PLE	REPORT	No Dump
Project: 3FF5 (1) il	NTERVAL NOVER	ABER 2					Date: 5/45/06	Page 1 of 1
Task Order/Month:	V/A		QC Type:	~/A			Calculations:	
Well Number: C500	2 399-3-20 (3)		A#: m/A				4	
Total Purge Volume	(gal): 300		Purge Flow	Rate (gal/m	<sup>1</sup> 11): 7.4	. gem	-	
Ритр Туре:		Time on: 13-57	Water:	Purge:	Samp.: 1437	୦୩: ୮୩ ୩୦୮		
B1HT11 (Filtered) 1;500mL;Nalge	PNNL Building 3 Uranium by ICPMS	25 ; 6010_MET.	SA ALS_ICP: Chr	MPLES ( CC omium (1) (H	COLLEC DC No.: X06 INO3 to pH <	FED -007-87 2)	2741030	
B1HT12 1;500mL;P	PNNL Building 33 IC Anions - 300.0; 5	25 310.1_ALKAI	.INITY: Alkalir	CC ulty (1); Gene	DC No.: X06 ric Testing (C	-007-87 ool 4C)	4217060	
B1HT13 1;20mL;P 4;40mL;aGs*	Severn Trent St. Activity Scan (None 8260_VOA_GCMS)	Louis ) 1	A HCI or H2SO4	СС 1 to pH <2 Со	DC No.: X06 xol 4C) _ 를	-007-93 5 <i>04 8</i> 0 7	70	

Water Level (TOC	\$ 54.3	Drawdown (TOC):	4:	Oil Sheen	Yes		No 🎗	C
Prev. pH:	-14	Prev. DTW: M	14	E-Tape No.:	~/2			
Time	1439							
oH	7.51							
[emp. (*C)	20.0							
Cond. (us/cm)	463							
[urb. (NTU)	>1000							
D. O. (ma/L)	7,4							
					T			
							1	
	I	FIELD O	BSERVAT	IONS			·· <b>I</b>	<b>.</b>
Neather: <u>C À</u> Field Comments:	ем ~85° Diw: 4 Римр	F SETAT 25	etn 1-26	Drilling	5	····		
Pre Check:	~/4		- Post Chi	eck:	1 <u>A</u>			
the state of the s		<u></u>		<b>* * *</b>				
Comments:								
Comments: Well capped and	locked: 🗌 Yes 🛛	ΩNo Log	book/Pg#:	nfa	DT5-	SAW S	-HI01,	15

	G	ROUN	IDWA	TER	SAM	PLE	REPO	RT	No Dur	np
Project 3FF5 (1	) INTERVAL NOV	EMBER 2					Date: 5/	6/02	Page 1 of	1
Task Order/Month	:		QC Type:	N/L			Calculation	5:		
Well Number: C5	002 399-3-20 (4)		A#: ~/	4						
Total Purge Volum	10 (gal): 380 gi	allows	Purge Flow	Rate (gal/n	nin): 7.6	>				
Pump Type: K H	P Grandilos	Time on:	Water:	Purge:	Samp.: /2/2	0ff: 12/8	Tot. p	ange Vol.	426 galls	ns.
81HT15 (Filtered 1;500mL;Nat	I) PNNL Building ige Uranium by ICPN	325 AS; 6010_ME	SA TALS_ICP: Chm	MPLES ( C( ornium (1) (H	COLLEC CONO.: X06 NO3 to pH <	FED 3-007-88 2) 72	26903	0		
B1HT16 1;500mL;P	PNNL Building IC Anions - 300.0	325 ); 310.1_ALK/	ALINITY: Aikalin	C( ity (1); Gene	DC No.: X06 ric Testing (C	3- <b>007-88</b> ool 4C) 4	4217060			
B1HT17 1;20mL;P 4;40mL;aGs'	Severn Trent S Activity Scan (No 8260_VOA_GCM	št. Louis me) IS: List-2 (28)	N/A (HCl or H2SO4	CC 10 pH <2 Cc	DC No.: X06 xxl4C) ;	1-007- <del>0</del> 4 50480	70			
FIELD: B1HT14 C	7 20C: X06-007-82	Contai	inment Code: Drawdown (Tr	<u> N / A</u> OC1:		Oil Sheen	Collect Yes		No 🗆	
Prev. oH:	7.51		Prev. OTW:			E-Tape N	0.:			
Time	1215									
н	7.84									
Temp. (*C)	19.8									
Cond. (us/cm)	276									
urb. (NTU)	23.6									
). (mg/L)	2.1									
			FIE	LD OBS	ERVATIC	DNS				
Veather: <u>L/L</u>	on mia	( 90'			.*				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
field Comments:	<u> </u>	<u>~ 570</u>	<u>16 62</u>	0.7	<u>- 1.0</u>	beter	e san	<u>elénz</u>		
· <u> </u>	- um			0-12	<u> </u>	<b>`</b>		<u> </u>		
Pre Check:	seft_			]	Post Check	°	~/A			
Commente:								· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u></u>	

Well capped and loci	xed: ∐Yes ∭2∕No	Logbook/Pg# :	DT5-SAWS-H101
Samples Surveyed fo	r Gamma Radiation by RPTs:	Yes X No	
Data Recorded by:	Jake Horner (	the Horner	5/16/00
Data Observed hus	Print and sign name		Date

PNNL					CHAI	N OF (	CUSTODY/	SAMPLE ANA	ALYSIS R	EQUEST	1	C.O.C.#	X06-007-2
							0001021			C C	ľ	Page	<u>1</u> of <u>1</u>
Collector	01.		<del>,</del> I		1	Contact/Re	quester	······		Felephone No.	MSIN	FAX	ĸ
LC	, Peter	rse				Dot Stew Sampling (	art Drigin			SU9-370-5050 Purchase Order/Char	ze Code		
X06-007						Hanford	Site			ce Chest No.	a	Temp.	=
roject Title 3FF5 (1) INTER	VAL NOVEM	BER 2	005			0	-1.3 - JAWS	-14101			Ne		
hipped To (Lab)	225					Method of Govt Tru	Shipment ck			Stil of Lading/Air Bit	NO.		
PNNL Building	52.5						Pric	ority: 45 Days	1	Offsite Property No.			
RCRA OSSIBLE SAME	LE HAZARD	S/RE	MARKS					SPECIAL INSTRUCTI	IONS Hold	Time	Total Acti	vity Exemption	n: Yes 🗹 No 🖵
Sample No	Lab ID	*	Date	Time	No/Type	Container		lSan	nple Analysis			Р	reservative
B1FR99 (F)	+	w	3/14/06	1000	1x500-mL	Nalgene	Uranium by ICPMS;	6010_METALS_ICP: Chron	nium (1)				HNO3 to pH <2(ULTREX)
B1FRB0		w	3/14/06	1000	1x500-mL	P	IC Anions - 300.0; 3	10.1_ALKALINITY: Alkalinity	y (1); Generic Testin	9			Cool 4C
					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·								
		<u> </u>					()	0 1		147	Ω—	Mat	····
Relinquished By	Print tersa	) 7	Hog Hog	22 14 14	Date/ 3-/ MAR 1 4 Date/	Time 19 · <u> 4-06</u> Time Time	Received By N. WILMTA Received By Received By	m. Jalen	) / i4	HAN 14 2006 HAN 14 2006 30 Date/Time BI14106 Date/Time	S = SF = SO = SI = W = O = A =	Man Sediment Solid Sludøe Water Oil Air	DS = Drum Soli DL = Drum Liar T = Tissue WI = Wine L = Lianid V = Vezetation X = Other
Relinquished By	, <i>y</i>				Date/	Time	Received By			Date/Time			
FINAL SAMPL	E Disposal I	Method	(e.g., Return to o	customer, per	lab procedure	e, used in proc	cess)	Dispose	ed By			Date/Tim	ie

## **Groundwater Chain of Custody Forms**

. –

PNNL	СН	AIN OF (	CUSTODY/SAMPLE ANALYS	V/SAMPLE ANALYSIS REQUEST				
Collector ( C ) of a const	<u> </u>	Contact/Re	quester	Telephone No. MSIN	FAX			
L.C. PETErse	$\mathcal{N}$	Dot Stew	art	509-376-5056				
SAF No.		Sampling C Hanford	Drigin Site	Purchase Order/Charge Code				
Project Title			TE EDIS ILIAL	Ice Chest No.	Temp.			
3FF5 (1) INTERVAL NOVEMBER 2005	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u>15-34WJ=4707</u>	Dill of Lading/Air Bill No				
Shipped To (Lab)		Govt Tru	ck	Bin of Laune/All Bin No.				
Protocol			Priority: 45 Days	Offsite Property No.				
RCRA			SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS	Hold Time Total Activ	ity Exemption:	Yes 🖌 No		
** **								
Sample No. Lah ID. *	Date Time No/	Type Container	Sample Analy	vsis	Pre	servative		
B1FR91 (F) W	3/14 12:50 1x50	0-mL Nalgene	Uranium by ICPMS; 6010_METALS_ICP: Chromium (1)			HNO3 to pH <2(ULTREX)		
B1FR92 W	3/14 1252 1×50	0-mLP	IC Anions - 300.0; 310.1_ALKALINITY: Alkalinity (1); Gene	ric Testing		Cool 4C		
					<u></u>			
				······································				
				······································				
						l		
Relinquished By Print	Sign bl 3	JS-CG Date/Time		Date/Time @ 7/0	Matrix	*		
L.C. Petersen) Flater	sn 13/1	106 0710 Date/Time , 50	J. G. HOGAN	$\frac{\text{MAR 1 5 2006}}{\text{S}} = \frac{\text{S}}{\text{S}}$	Soil Sediment Solid	DS = Drum Solid DL = Drum Lioui T = Tissue		
J. G. HOGAN 7/4	2 mar	15 2006	Eric Clayton 4: (	MAR 1 5 2006 SI = Date/Time Q =	Sludge Water Oil	WI = Wine I. = Liquid V = Vegetation		
Reinquished By		Jac/1me		A =	Air	X = Other		
Relinquished By		Date/Time	Received By	Date/Time				
FINAL SAMPLE Disposal Method (e.g.	, Return to customer, per lab pro-	edure, used in proc	L Disposed By		Date/Time			

PNNL					CHAIN OF	CUSTODY/S	SAMPLE ANALY	SIS REQUEST	C.O.C. # <b>X</b> Page <u>1</u>	<b>C06-007-8</b>
Collector			,1		Contact/R	equester		Telephone No.	MSIN FAX	
Contention L.C	<u>PETE</u>	150	<u>e</u> ~		Dot Ster	vart		509-376-5056 Purchase Order/Charge Co	ode	
SAF No. X06-007					Hanford	Site	·····			
Project Title	VAL NOVEN		005			T5-5ANS	5-4101	Ice Chest No.	I emp.	
Shipped To (Lab)	VALNUVEN	IDEK.			Method of	Shipment		Bill of Lading/Air Bill No.		
PNNL Building	325				Govt Tr	uck		Offsite Property No.		
RCRA						Prio	rity: 45 Days		1 A selute Economican	Yes No
POSSIBLE SAMI	'LE HAZARI	U5/RE	MARKS							
Sample No	Lah ID	+	Date	Time	No/Type Container		Sample Ana	lysis	Pre	servative
B1FRB3 (F)		w	3/15/06	1030	1x500-mL Nalgene	Uranium by ICPMS; 6	010_METALS_ICP: Chromium (1)			HNO3 to pH <2(ULTREX)
B1FRB4		w	3/15/00	1020	1x500-mL P	IC Anions - 300.0; 31	0.1_ALKALINITY: Alkalinity (1); Ger	eric Testing		Cool 4C
		1								
				ļ						
	1						Λ	0700)		<u> </u>
Relinquished By L.C. Pete RODIFIATEK J.G. HOGA Relinquished By	Print Prixt N	1	Aogn		3 16 06/07 Date/Time / 10 Date/Time / 40 MAR 1 6 2006 Date/Time	Received By Received By Received By Received By Received By	AN 7/10/A	MAR 1 6 2006 MAR 1 6 2006 MAR 1 6 2006 Date/Time Date/Time	$\begin{array}{rcl} & & & Matrix\\ F & = & Sediment\\ O & = & Solid\\ I. & = & Sludge\\ V & = & Water\\ O & = & Oil\\ A & = & Air \end{array}$	* DS = Drum Solid DL = Drum Lioui T = Tissue WI = Wine L = Liouid V = Vevetation X = Other
Relinquished By	<u> </u>				Date/Time	Received By		Date/Time		
FINAL SAMPL DISPOSITION	E Disposal	Method	(e.g., Return to	customer, per	lab procedure, used in pro	cess)	Disposed By		Date/Time	

PNNL					CHAIN OF	CUSTODY/SAMPLE ANALYSIS REQUEST X0	6-007-11
						Page 1	of <u>1</u>
Collector	- Pot	250			Contact/F	equester Telephone No. MSIN FAX	
SAF No.		<u> </u>	50.70		Dot Ste Sampling	Origin Purchase Order/Charge Code	
X06-007				•	Hanford	Site Ice Chest No. Temp.	
3FF5 (1) INTER	VAL NOVEN	IBER 2	.005		D	15-54WJ-4/0	
Shipped To (Lab) PNNL Building	325				Govt Ti	uck	
Protocol						Priority: 45 Days Offsite Property No.	
POSSIBLE SAMP	LE HAZARI	DS/RE	MARKS			SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS Hold Time Total Activity Exemption:	Yes ⊻ No ∟
Sample No.	Lab ID	•	Date	Time	No/Type Container	Sample Analysis Pres	ervative
B1FR87 (F)	1.2012	w	3/11-	1527	1x500-mL Naigene	Uranium by ICPMS; 6010_METALS_ICP: Chromium (1)	HNO3 to pH
B1FR88		w	5/10	1520	1x500-mL P	IC Anions - 300.0; 310.1_ALKALINITY: Alkalinity (1); Generic Testing	Cool 4C
	<u>+</u>	+	110	1.7~			
					······		
				+			
	-						
	1			I	L	2/3	
Relinquished By $L_1 C_1 P_2 + c$ Relinquished By	$\frac{Print}{2(S_2, N)}$	J	Peters,	in	Date/Time 15 3/16/06 Date/Time 1* 760	Received By     Print     Sign     Date/Time     Matrix       STORES IN COORER # SHW3-371 3-16 CE     S     = Solit       Received BURATEK     Date/Time0700     SE     = Solit       Received BURATEK     Date/Time0700     SE     = Solit	* DS = Drum Solid D1. = Drum Lioui T = Tissue WI = Wise
CCCL Relinquis <b>DURAT</b> J. G. HC	EK DGAN	425	4080	3	- MAR 1 7 2006	J. G. HOGAN     MOG     MAR I / LUUb $m = Shade$ Received By     Date/Time // 'S $m = Oil$ CIF     Received Market     Market	$ \begin{array}{llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll$
Relinquished By	-7		0		Date/Time	Received By Date/Time	
FINAL SAMPLI	E Disposal	Method	(e.g., Return to	customer, per	lab procedure, used in pro	L Disposed By Date/Time	

PNNL					CHAIN OF	CUSTODY/S	AMPLE ANALY	SIS REQUEST	C.O.C. #	X06-007-14
						000100170			Page	l of l
Collector 1	$c \rho$	40	SC IN	/	Contact/R	equester		Telephone No.	MSIN FA	x
SAF No.	C, PC	14	- A_ 67 -		Sampling	vart Origin	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Purchase Order/Cha	irge Code	
X06-007 Project Title					Hanford	Site CAULS	1101	Ice Chest No.	Temp.	
3FF5 (1) INTER	VAL NOVEN	ABER 2	005		United of	- <u>-</u> -)+W-J	17 10 1	Bill of Lading/Air Bi	ll No.	
PNNL Building	325				Govt Tr	uck				
Protocol RCRA						Prior	ity: 45 Days	Ottsite Property No.		
POSSIBLE SAMI	PLE HAZAR	DS/RE	MARKS				SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS	Hold Time	Total Activity Exemption	on: Yes ⊻ No ∟
Sample No.	Lab ID	*	Date	Time	No/Type Container	I	Sample Ana	lysis		Preservative
B1FRB7 (F)		w	3/2.1.1	1023	1x500-mL Nalgene	Uranium by ICPMS; 60	010_METALS_ICP: Chromium (1)	······································	<b>_</b>	HNO3 to pH
B1FRB8	-	w	3/20/06	1022	1x500-mL P	IC Anions - 300.0; 310	1_ALKALINITY: Alkalinity (1); Ger	neric Testing	· · · · ·	Cool 4C
			14/00	10.5						
	1	+			· · · ·					
		+				1				
		+								
							·····	······································	······································	
L										
Pelinquiched By	Print		Sign		Date/Time HOC	Received By	Print Sign	Date/Time (/	all Ma	triv *
L.C. Pot	۲۱۱۱۱ مرجور مک	Ý	Pating	62	3/20/06	COOLER	# SAWS 371	3-20-06	a S = Soil	DS = Drum Solid
Relinquished By CIVLER	# SAN	 	371	· ·	Date/Time 0 700 MAR 2 1 2006	Receiver ATEK	X7Hog	Date/Time 07	SE = Sediment SO = Solid SI = Sludge W = Water	DI. = Drum Liqui T = Tissue W1 = Wine
Relinquished By	n F	7A	ogn		MAR 2 1 2006	Received By	Ky	Date/Time 1500 MAR 2 1 2006	O ≕ Oil A ≕ Air	V = Vegetation X = Other
Relinquished By	$\Box O$		0		Date/Time	Received By	/	Date/Time		
FINAL SAMPL DISPOSITION	E Disposal !	Method (	e.g., Return to	customer, per l	ab procedure, used in proc	ess)	Disposed By	a	Date/Tin	ne

PNNL					CHAIN	N OF (	CUSTODY	/SAMPLE	E ANALYS	SIS RE(	QUEST	C.0	C. # X	06-007-17
Collector	0.1		<del>_/</del>			Contact/Re	equester			Tele	phone No.	MSIN	FAX	
L.C	· lete	156	s1/			Dot Stew	<u>art</u>			5 Pur	09-376-5056 chase Order/Ch	arge Code		
SAF No. X06-007						Hanford	Site							
Project Title		DED	2005			D	TS-SAN	15 - HIO	1	lce	Chest No.	I	emp.	
Shipped To (Lab)	VAL NUVER	BER	2005		N	Method of 3	Shipment			Bill	of Lading/Air B	ill No.		
PNNI, Building	325					Govt Tru	ick			Offs	ite Property No			
RCRA	<u> </u>						Pr	ority: 45 Days	TRUCTIONS		·	Total Activity	Examplion	Vec V No
POSSIBLE SAMI	YLE HAZARI	)S/RE	MARKS					SPECIAL INS	TRUCTIONS	noia Th		10117101711		
Sample No.	1 ah ID	•	Date	Time	No/Type (	Container			Sample Analy	ysis			Pr	eservative
B1FR83 (F)	Lao ID	w	3/ /	Fr 2 .	1x500-mL	Nalgene	Uranium by ICPMS	; 6010_METALS_	CP: Chromium (1)		<u></u>			HNO3 to pH
511100(1)			-/2406	0530	1×500 ml		IC Anions - 300.0:		· Alkalinity (1): Gener	eric Testing				Cool 4C
												- 4 4		
Delinerich of Dec	Drint		Sign		Date/Ti	mc OAOC	Received By	• Print	Sign		Date/Time	ioq	Matri	x *
Relinquished By Relinquished By DULEM Relinquished By BURATE Relinquished By Relinquished By	TSEN ± SI K SAM	2 7w5 71	eterses -371 4051	- 	<u>-3/2_1/0 6</u> Date/Ti Date/Ti <u>MAR</u> Date/Ti	ime 0700 2 2006 ime   420 2 2 2006 ime		K A- GAN A- UNTO CC	15-371	M 920 M	3-21-06 Date/Time 07 AR 22 2006 Date/Time AR 22 2006 Date/Time	SF = Soi SF = Sec SO = Sol SI = Sul SI = Sul A = Wa A = Air	iment d ise ter	$\begin{array}{llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll$
FINAL SAMPL DISPOSITION	E Disposal I	Method	(e.g., Return to	customer, per	lab procedure,	used in proce	ess)		Disposed By				Date/11mc	

PNNL	<u> </u>				CHAIN OF	CUSTODY/SAMPLE ANALYSIS REQUEST	6-007-20
						Page <u>1</u>	of <u>1</u>
Collector / (	n Do-	<u>م</u> د.	Salt		Contact/R	auester Telephone No. MSIN FAX	
SAF No.	_ re	$\zeta \cdot \gamma$ .	5010		Sampling	Drigin Purchase Order/Charge Code	
X06-007					Hanford	Site Ice Chest No. Temp.	
3FF5 (1) INTER	VAL NOVEM	BER :	2005		<u>P1</u>	S-SAWJ-H10/	
Shipped To (Lab)	225				Method of Court Tra	Shipment Bill of Lading/Air Bill No.	
PNNL Building Protocol	325					Priority: 45 Days Offsite Property No.	
RCRA			MADVO			SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS Hold Time Total Activity Exemption:	Yes 🗹 No 🗌
•• ••							
Sample No.	Lab ID	*	Date	Time	No/Type Container	Sample Analysis Pre	servative
B1FR95 (F)		w	3/22/1	115	1x500-mL Nalgene	Uranium by ICPMS; 6010_METALS_ICP: Chromium (1)	HNO3 to pH <2(ULTREX)
B1FR96		w	3/10/1	10715	1x500-mL P	IC Anions - 300.0; 310.1_ALKALINITY: Alkalinity (1); Generic Testing	Cool 4C
			10700				
	1						
L	l						
Relinquished By	Print etev se		sign APé	luza	Date/Time 1042 - 3/22/06 Date/Time 192	Received By Print Sign Date/Time / 64 Matrix DURATEK MAR 2 2 2006 S = Soil Deceived By C = Soil SE = Sectment SO = Soil	* DS = Drim Solid DL = Drim Lioui T = Tissue
DURATEK Rettingdished By	* J	(	togn		- MAR 2 2 2005 Date/Time	Cr.:     Yuy (n)     MAR Z Z ZUU5     SI. = Shidee       Received By     Date/Time     0 = Oil       A = Air	WF = Wine I. = Liquid V = Vegetation X = Other
Relinquished By					Date/Time	Received By Date/Time	
FINAL SAMPL DISPOSITION	E Disposal	Method	(e.g., Return to	customer, per	ab procedure, used in proc	Disposed By Date/Time	

PNNL					CHAIN OF	CUSTODY/	SAMPLE ANALY	SIS REQUEST	C.O.C. # X	06-007-23
Collector i c					Contact/R	equester		Telephone No.	MSIN FAX	
Concettor L.C.	Pete.	V.56	2~~		Dot Ste	wart		509-376-5056 Purchase Order/Charge C	ode	
X06-007					Hanford	LSite		Ice Chest No.	Temp.	
Project Title 3FE5 (1) INTER	VAL NOVEM	BER 2	2005		DT	<u>3-5AWS-</u>	H101			
Shipped To (Lab)	225				Method of Govt Tr	f Shipment		Bill of Lading/Air Bill No.		
PNNL Building Protocol	325					Pric	ority: 45 Days	Offsite Property No.		
RCRA POSSIBLE SAMI	PLE HAZARI	DS/RE	MARKS				SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS	Hold Time To	al Activity Exemption	: Yes 🗹 No 🗌
Sample No.	Lah ID	*	Date	Time	No/Type Container		Sample Ar	nalysis	Pr	reservative
B1FR79 (F)		w	3/22/	11100	1x500-mL Nalgene	Uranium by ICPMS;	6010_METALS_ICP: Chromium (1	)		HNO3 to pH <2(ULTREX)
B1EB80		w	3/22/06	1400	1x500-mL P	IC Anions - 300.0; 3	10.1_ALKALINITY: Alkalinity (1); G	eneric Testing		Cool 4C
			12900	1405						
		1								
		1								
								<u> </u>		
									····	
		_					<u></u>	<u> </u>		
			ļ							
		+								<u> </u>
		]	I		(*	30		1430		
Relinquished By <u>A.C.</u> <u>Pete</u> Relinquished By <u>COULEN</u> Reli <b>IOUIRATEN</b> J. G. HOO Polinquished By	Print <u> rsa</u> 2 # SAL K LAN	21/ 15 - 7/	5 Sign 2 C C 2 2 3 7/		Date/Time 3-22-06 Date/Time 064 MAR 2 3 2006 Date/Time 50 MAR 2 3 2006 Date/Time	Received By COOLE/A Received By J. G. HOG Received By STEMA By Received By	AN THORM	Date/Time / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /	$\begin{array}{rcl} Matr\\ S &= Soil\\ SF &= Sediment\\ SO &= Sold\\ SI &= Sludge\\ W &= Water\\ O &= Oil\\ A &= Air \end{array}$	IX * DS = Drum Solid DL = Drum Liqui T = Tissue WI = Wine I. = Liquid V = Vegetation X = Other
Kenniquisticu by	$\mathcal{O}$		$\mathcal{O}$						Data/Ti	
FINAL SAMPL DISPOSITION	E Disposal	Method	I (e.g., Return to	customer, per	lab procedure, used in pro	ocess)	Disposed By		Date/11m	τ 

PNNL					CHAIN (	OF C	CUSTODY/S	SAMPLE	ANALYSI	S REQUEST	C.O.C	.# <b>X0</b> Page <u>1</u>	6-007-26
Collector to a					Con	tact/Rec	uester			Telephone No.	MSIN	FAX	
conector L.C.	pete	154	2N		D	ot Stewa	rt			509-376-5056 Purchase Order/Char	ge Code		
SAF No. X06-007						lanford S	ite						
Project Title							DTS-SA	W3-H1	0/	Ice Chest No.	1 en	np	
3FF5 (1) INTER	VAL NOVEM	BER	2005		Met	hod of S	hipment			Bill of Lading/Air Bill	No.		
PNNI. Building	325				G	iovt Truc	k			Offsite Property No.			
Protocol RCRA							Prio	rity: 45 Days			The second second		Vac V No
POSSIBLE SAMI	PLE HAZARI	)S/RE	MARKS										
Sample No.	Lah ID	•	Date	Time	No/Type Con	tainer			Sample Analysi	s		Pres	ervative
B1FB31 (F)	Latio	$\frac{1}{w}$	3/21/1	102	1x500-mL Nal	lgene	Uranium by ICPMS; (	010_METALS_IC	P: Chromium (1)				
Birtler (r)			125/06	1255	1×500-ml P		IC Anions - 300.0: 31	0.1 ALKALINITY:	Alkalinity (1); Generic	Testing			Cool 4C
			723/06	1235									
			ļ										
													L
Relinquished By <u>L</u> C (Pet Relinquished By <u>DURATEX</u> <u>E C 1005</u> Relinquished By	Prim Prim N	7	Apeters Hog	<u>ب</u>	Date/Time 3-23-06 Date/Time - MAR 2 3 Date/Time	500 1500 2006	Received DURATE	K Print	7/10 Cr Town Bann	Date/Time / 3 MAR 2 3 2001 Date/Time / 500 MAR 2 3 2006 Date/Time		Matrix nent e	* DS = Drum Solid DI. = Drum Isini T = Tissue WI = Wine I. = Licuid V = Vegetation X = Other
Relinquished By					Date/Time		Received By		<u> </u>	Date/Time	<u></u>		
FINAL SAMPI DISPOSITIO	E Disposal	Metho	d (e.g., Return to	customer, per	lab procedure, use	ed in proce	ess)		Disposed By			Date/Time	

PNNL					CHAIN OF	CUSTODY/SAMPLE AN	ALYSIS REQUES	Г	.c.# X06-0	07-32
									Page 1 of	1
Collector Ja	Le A		x		Contact/	Requester	Telephone No.	MSIN	FAX	
SAF No.			<u>a</u>		Samplin	origin	Purchase Orde	r/Charge Code		
X06-007						d Site	Ice Chart No	т		
3FF5 (1) INTER	VAL NOVEN	1BER	2005				SAWS 999 "	emp.		
PNNI, Ruilding	o) Meth g 325 Go					n Shipment	Bill of Lading/	Air Bill No. NIA		
rotocol RCRA						Priority: 45 Days	IV No. WIA			
OSSIBLE SAMP	E SAMPLE HAZARDS/REMARKS					SPECIAL INSTRUC	FIONS Hold Time	Total Activity	Exemption: Yes	NO
	1	,		r	1				······	
Sample No.	Lab ID	*	Date	Time	No/Type Container	S	mple Analysis		Preservativ	/e
81FR35 (F)		w	4-3-06	1550	1x500-mL Nalgene	Uranium by ICPMS; 6010_METALS_ICP: Chr	mium (1)		ULT	EX HNO
B1FR36		w	4-2-01	12-2-2	1x500-mL P	IC Anions - 300.0; 310.1_ALKALINITY: Alkalin	ty (1); Generic Testing	-	Cool	4C
			1000	1330			······································	-		
			( ·			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	ļ	+	<b>∮</b>		1					
			-						ĺ	
							<b>1999</b>			
							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
										· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
										*
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·								······		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
·							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·										
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·										

Relinquished By	Print Sign	Date/Time	Received By	Print Sign	Date/Time	Matrix *
Jake Nerner		- 4-4-06	KB Hulse	No Thease	- 4-4-06	S = Soil <sup>1</sup> DS = Dorm Solid
Relinquished By	- 10	Date/Time	Received By	00.160.00	Date/Time	SE = Sediment DL = Drum Liqui SO = Solid T = Tissue
KB Halse	X5 Tpulse	4-5-06 10:30	M. Valenta	INI-VALUO	10:30 416106	SI. = Sludge WI = Wine
Relinquished By		Date/Time	Received By		Date/Time	O = Oil $V = Vegetation$
						A ⇒ Air X ≕ Olher
Relinquished By		Date/Time	Received By	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Date/Time	
FINAL SAMPLE Di	sposal Method (e.g., Return to customer	, per lab procedure, used in proce	tss)	Disposed By		Date/Time
DISPOSITION						

PNNL					CHAIN O	F CUSTODY/	SAMPLE ANALY	SIS REQUEST	C.O.C. # <b>X06-007-</b>	-33
Collector Jak SAF No.	e He	TW	er		Contae Dot Samuli	ct/Requester Stewart Ing Origin	<u>.</u>	Telephone No. MS 509-376-5056 Purchase Order/Charge Code	IN FAX	
X06-007 Project Title 3FF5 (1) INTER Shinned To (Lab) Severn Trent St	VAL NOVEM	(BER	2005		Han	d of Shipment		Ice Chest No. Guss -6 Bill of Lading/Air Bill No. 7	Temp. 92704466 <b>2</b> 1	82
Protocol RCRA POSSIBLE SAMP	LE HAZARI	DS/RH	EMARKS			Pric	ority: 45 Days SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS	Offsite Property No. N/. Hold Time Total A	A ctivity Exemption: Yes ⊻ N	No L
Sample No.	Lab ID	*	Date	Time	No/Type Contair	ner	Sample Anal	lysis	Preservative	Τ
B1FR38		w	4-3-06	1550	4x40-mL aGs*	8260_VOA_GCMS: 1	List-2 (26)	········	HCI or H2S pH <2 Coo	SO4 to
B1FR38		W	4-2-06	1550	1x20-mL P	Activity Scan			None	
		$\vdash$			·····					
								······································		
								·····		
		-			·····					
						·	······································			

Relinquished By	Print	Sign	Date/Time 1200	Received By	Print	Sign	Date/Time		Matrix	*
Julie	Horner	John Hom	\$-4-06	KB Huls	e X87	helse	4-4-66 1200	S = Soil		DS = Drum Solid
Relinquished By	(		Date/Time	Received By	•		Date/Time	SE = Sedi	ment	Df. = Drum Liqui
KB Hulse	74 7h	dec .	4-4-06 400	FED	EX			SO = Soli SL = Slud	l de	T ≕ Tissue WI = Wine I = Linuid
Relinquished By	and the second se		Date/Time	Received By			Date/Time	0 = 0il	çı	V = Vegetation
								A = Air		X = ()ther
Relinquished By			Date/Time	Received By			Date/Time	L		
				1						
FINAL SAMPLE	Disposal Method	e.g., Return to customer, p	er lab procedure, used in proc			Disnosed By			Date/Time	·
DISPOSITION				,		supposed by			Date/Tune	
			······							
								•		

PNNL					CHAI	N OF	CUSTODY/	SAMPLE ANA	ALYSIS R	EQUEST	C.O.C.	# X0	6-007-38
Collector			<u> </u>			Contact/R	eouester		p	Falenhone No.	P	age 1	of <u>1</u>
SARN-	a 140	<u>104.92</u>	r			Dot Stev	wart				Main	FAX	
X06-007						Sampling Hanford	Origin Site		1	Purchase Order/Cha	rge Code		
Project Title										ice Chest No.	C AC A Tem		
Shinned To (Lab)	VAL NOVEN	<u>(BER</u>	2005			Method of	Chinmont			540	05 79 9		
PNNL Building	325					Govt Tr	uck			Bill of Lading/Air Bil	INO. WIA		
Protocol RCRA							Prie	ority: 45 Days		Offsite Property No.	WIA		······································
POSSIBLE SAMI	PLE HAZARI	DS/RI	EMARKS			<u></u>	<b>1</b>	SPECIAL INSTRUCTI	ONS Hold	Time	Total Activity Exe	mption:	Yes 🖌 No 🗌
Sample No.	Lab ID	Ţ.	Date	Time	No/Type	Container	1	Sam	ple Analysis			Pres	ervative
B1FR39 (F)	1	w	444.01	A77-	1x500-mL	Nalgene	Uranium by ICPMS;	6010_METALS_ICP: Chrom	lum (1)			1	HNO3 to pH
B1FR40	•	w	11-06	0137	1x500-mL	P	IC Agions - 300.0: 31	0.1 AI KAI INITY' Alkalinity	(1): Generic Testin				<2(ULTREX)
<u>-</u>		$\vdash$	77-06	0737		<del></del> .						(	
•••													<u> </u>
·····													
											· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Relinquished By	Print		Cian		Date/T	ime	Deceived Dr.	Drint	lian	D-1-27	1		
Take Herner Relinquished By	<u>y</u>	e/4		4-4-0	56 /20 Date/Ti	rS ime	K& Hals	e Kortu	he 4	-4-06 Date/Time	S = Soit SE = Sediment	Matrix,*	)S = Drum Solic )L = Drum Licu
KB Hu Relinquished By	ilse ?	Z	Jula	9-5-	06 10 Date/T	):30 ime	M Volunte Received By	n M-Valuo	103	6 46 04 Date/Time	SO = Solid SI. = Sludge W = Water O = Oil	T V I V	<ul> <li>Tissue</li> <li>Wine</li> <li>Liquid</li> <li>Veretation</li> </ul>
											A = Air	>	( = Other
Relinquished By					Date/F	ime	Received By			Date/Time			
FINAL SAMPLI DISPOSITION	E Disposal N	fethod	(e.g., Return to	customer, per l	lab procedure,	used in proce	[ :ss)	Disposed	Ву		Da	te/Time	

PNNL					CHAIN OF	USTODY/SAMI	PLE ANALYSIS F	REQUEST	C.O.C. #	<b>X06-007-39</b>
Collector			<b>i</b>		Contact/Re	uester		Telephone No.	MSIN F/	AX
SAF No.	(tonse				Sampling (	rigin		Purchase Order/Char	ge Code	
X06-007					Hanford	ite		Ice Chest No.	Temp.	
3FF5 (1) INTER	VAL NOVEM	BER	2005					64.55	-6	
Shinned To (Lab)					Method of	hipment 1		Bill of Lading/Air Bill	No. 792704	146 6282
Severn Trent St. Protocol	Louis				Govern	Priority: 45	Days	Offsite Property No.	NA	
RCRA	LE HAZARI	S/RF	MARKS			SPECIA	L INSTRUCTIONS Hole	i Time	Total Activity Exempti	on: Yes 🖌 No 🗌
Sample No.	Lab ID	<b> </b> •	Date	Time	No/Type Container		Sample Analysis			Preservative
B1FR42		w			4x40-mL aGs*	8280_VOA_GCMS: List-2 (26)				HCI or H2SO4 to pH <2 Cool 4C
P15D42		1 101	4-4-06	0737	1x20-mL P	Activity Scan				None
BIFR42		<b></b>	4-4-06	0737						
Į										
	1									
	+				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
				<u> </u>			, <u></u> _, <u></u> _, <u></u> , <u></u> _, <u></u> , <u></u> _, <u></u> , <u></u> , <u></u> , <u></u> , <u></u> , <u></u> , <u></u> _, <u></u> , <u></u> _, <u></u> , <u></u> _, <u></u> , <u></u> , <u></u> , <u></u> , <u></u> , <u></u> _, <u></u> _, <u></u> _, <u></u> , <u></u> _, <u></u>			
				L						
	·	+	<u> </u>							
						A	······			
			ļ			·				
		1		1						
L		1	I	ļ						
Relinquished By	Print	1.	Sign	4-4.	Date/Time 12JU	Received By Pr KB Hulse Z	rint Sign	Date/Time -06 (200	Ma S = Soil	atrix * DS = Drum Solid
Relinquished By	150	y X	-210	. 4-	Date/Tinke -4-06 1460	Received By FED FX	T	Date/Time	SE = Sediment SO = Solid SI = Sludge	Df. = Drum Liouri T = Tissue WI = Wine
Relinquished By		-	mus	<u> </u>	Date/Time	Received By		Date/Time	$\begin{array}{c} w & \sim water \\ O & = Oil \\ A & = Air \end{array}$	V = Vegetation $X = Other$
Relinquished By					Date/Time	Received By		Date/Time	<u> </u>	

Disposed By

FINAL SAMPLE Disposal Method (e.g., Return to customer, per lab procedure, used in process)
DISPOSITION

Date/Time

PNNL					CHAIN OF	CUSTODY/SAMPLE ANALYSIS REQUEST	5-007-59
Collector \			I		Contact/R	equester Telephone No. MSIN FAX	<u> </u>
SAF No.	e Horn	ver			Dot Stev	vari 509-376-5056 Origin Puychase Order/Charge Code	
X06-007					Hanford	Site	
3FF5.(1) INTERV	AL NOVEM	BER	2005			Ice Chest No. SAWS 999 Temp.	
Shipped To (Lab) PNNI Building 3	25				Method of	Shipment Bill of Lading/Air Bill No. WIA	
Protocol	<u></u>					Priority: 45 Days Offsite Property No. AIIA	
POSSIBLE SAMP	LE HAZARI	DS/RE	MARKS			SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS Hold Time Total Activity Exemption:	Yes ⊻ No L
Sample No.	Lab ID	*	Date	Time	No/Type Container	Sample Analysis Prese	rvative
B1FR43 (F)		W	4-4-06	1115	1x500-mL Nalgene	Uranium by ICPMS; 6010_METALS_ICP: Chromium (1)	HNO3 to pH
B1FR44	·	w	4.4-06	1115	1x500-mL P	IC Anions - 300.0; 310.1_ALKALINITY: Alkalinity (1); Generic Testing	Cool 4C
					· · · ·		
							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		·					
Relinquished By	Print		Sign		Date/Time a con	Received By Print Sizn Date/Time	
Jake Hov Relinquished By KB Hals Relinquished By	ner Z	- J	de A	ener 4	4-5-06 Date/Time /-5-06 10:20 Date/Time	KB     Hulse     KB     Hulse     Maintx       Received By     Date/Time     SE     Settiment       M. Valunta     M. Valuno     4/6/06/10/30     St. = Studge       Received By     Date/Time     O = Oil	0S = Drum Soli DL = Drum Liou = Tissue VI = Wine . = Liouid V = Veretation

 FINAL SAMPLE
 Disposal Method (e.g., Return to customer, per lab procedure, used in process)
 Disposed By
 Date/Time

 DISPOSITION
 Disposed Method (e.g., Return to customer, per lab procedure, used in process)
 Disposed By
 Date/Time

Date/Time

Received By

Date/Time

Relinquished By

PNNL					CHAIN OF	CUSTODY	SAMPLE ANALYS	IS REQUEST	C.O.C. #	06-007-60
Callendar									Page 1	<u>l of l</u>
Jonector Tak	Him				Contact/	Requester		509-376-5056	VISIN FAX	
AF No.	×				Sampling	2 Origin		Purchase Order/Charge Co	de	
X06-007					Hanfor	d Site				
ofect Title	VAL NOVEM	BFR	2005					Ice Chest No SAWS O	Temp.	
ipped To (Lab)			2000		Method o	of Shipment		Bill of Lading/Air Bill No-		
Severn Trent St.	Louis				.Govt T	ruck		/	920 621	2 9920
RCRA						Pri	ority: 45 Days	Offsite Property No.	7	
OSSIBLE SAMP	LE HAZARI	)S/RE	EMARKS				SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS	Hold Time Tota	Activity Exemption:	Yes 🗹 No 🗌
Sample No.	Lab ID	*	Date	Time	No/Type Container		Sample Analy	vsis	Pre	eservative
31FR46		W	4-4-06	1115	4x40-mL aGs*	8260_VOA_GCMS:	List-2 (26)			HCI or H2SO4 t pH <2 Cool 4C
B1FR46		Ŵ	4-4-06	1115	1x20-mL P	Activity Scan		•		None
		ļ								
		_								
		<u> </u>								<u> </u>
										+
		┢								1
						1				1
	I	1	L	L	I	- <b></b>				
Relinquished By Jake Hor	Print her	Â.	Sign Homm		Date/Fime	Received By	HULSE 35 July	Date/Time 4-5-06 0950	- Matrix	<pre></pre> C* `DS = Dnm So`
telinquished By K.B. H	ULSE	2	BHal	e 4.	Date/Time 5-06 1400	Received By FED	Ĕχ	Date/Time SF SC SI	= Sediment ) = Solid = Sludge = Water	DL = Drum Lid $T = TissueWI = WineL = Lide A$

	10 Nover 1300	ILVIA		w	= Water	L.	Liquid
Relinquished By	Date/Time	Received By	Date/Time	ö	- Oil	v	<ul> <li>Vegetation</li> </ul>
				A	= Air	x	= Other
Relinquished By	Date/Time	Received By	Date/Time				
L							
FINAL SAMPLE	Disposal Method (e.g., Return to customer, per lab procedure, used in proce	::s)	Disposed By		Date/Ti	me	
DISPOSITION							

PNNL					CHAIN O	OF CUSTODY/S	AMPLE ANALYSI	S REQUEST	C.O.C. #	X06-007-56
Collector Tu	Lo h	Lan		u	Conta	act/Requester		Telephone No.	MSIN	E <u>1</u> of <u>1</u> FAX
SAF No.	re l	NOV	ner		Dot Sampl	nt Stewart Dling Origin		509-376-5056 Purchase Order/Charge	Code	
X06-007 Project Title					Han	nford Site		The Churt No.		
3FF5 (1) INTER	VAL NOVEN	<u> 1BER</u>	2005			- 1 - 6011	·····	Ice Chest No. 5Aw	5-999 <sup>Temp.</sup>	
PNNL Building	325				Gov	og of Shipment wt Truck		Bill of Lading/Air Bill N	· ult	
Protocol RCRA						Prior	ity: 45 Days	Offsite Property No.	NIA	
POSSIBLE SAMP	'LE HAZARI	DS/RE	MARKS				SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS	Hold Time	Fotal Activity Exemp	otion: Yes 🗹 No 🗌
Sample No.	Lab ID	*	Date	Time	No/Type Contai	ainer 1	Sample Analysis	,		Preservative
B1FR47 (F)	1	W	4-5-01	0800	1x500-mL Nalger	ene Uranium by ICPMS; 60	10_METALS_ICP: Chromium (1)			HNO3 to pH
B1FR48	†	w	4-5-06	0800	1x500-mL P	IC Anions - 300.0; 310	1_ALKALINITY: Alkalinity (1); Generic	Testing		<2(ULTREX) Cool 4C
	<del> </del>	+					······································			
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·										
	<b> </b>				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
	<u> </u>						······································			
	L		۱	I			······		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Relinquished By Jule Hor	Print	1 dec	Sign Harry	4-3	Date/Time 5-06	50 Received By KB Huls	e Statular	Date/Time 0957	M S = Soil	latrix *
Reinquished By	íse D	É	Halpe.	4-5	Date/Time	M, Valent	a M. Valuo	Date/Time 4/5/06 (0:30	SE = Sediment SO = Solid SI = Sludge W = Water	DI. = Dram Lioni T = Tissue WI = Wine
Kennquisnea By					Date/Time	Received By		Date/Time	O = Oil A = Air	V = Vegetation X = Other
Relinguished By					Date/Time	Received By		Date/Time		

 
 FINAL SAMPLE DISPOSITION
 Disposal Method (e.g., Return to customer, per lab procedure, used in process)
 Disposed By
 Date/Time

PNNL					CHAIN OF	CUSTODY/	SAMPLE ANA	LYSIS REQUEST	Page	<b>06-007-5</b> 7			
Collector					Contact/	Requester		Telephone No.	MSIN FA	<u> </u>			
Juley	e Horn	41			Dot St	wart		509-376-5056		-			
X06-007					Sampling	d Site		Purchase Order/Charge	Code				
rolect Title 3FF5 (1) INTERV	AL NOVEM	BER :	2005					Ice Chest No SAWS -c	Ice Chest No SAWS -03 8 Temp.				
hinned To (Lab)					Method o	f Shipment		Bill of Lading/Air Bill No	Bill of Lading/Air Bill No. 7022 (272 Qua				
ISevern Trent St.	ows				Govt T	ruck		Official Description No.	Offeita Property No. 44				
RCRA						Prie	ority: 45 Days	Ousite Property No.	V/A				
Sample No.	Lah ID	•	Date	Time	No/Type Container	. <u>т</u>							
B1CD50	Laten		Laic	Time	Avio gl. aCat	P260 VOA COME	Sampi	e Analysis	P	reservative			
BIFKOU		<b>vv</b>	7-5-06	0500	4X40-mil a08	8200_VUA_GCMS:	LISI-2 (20)			pH <2 Cool 4C			
B1FR50		w	4-5-06	0800	1x20-mL P	Activity Scan		•		None			
					., ,, ,, .,	1							

Relinquished By Print Sign Joke Hoyney John Hum	Date/Time 8:50	Received By B. HULSE	Print Sign July	Date/Time 0950 4-5-06	Ma S = Soil	bs ≖ Drum Solid
K.B. HULSE 73 Hulse	Date/Time 1403 4-5-06	Received By FED EX		Date/Time	SE = Sediment SO = Solid SI. = Shulge W = Water	DL = Drum Liqui T = Tissue WI = Wine L = Liquid
Relinquished By	Date/Time	Received By		Date/Time	$ \begin{array}{rcl} \mathbf{O} &= \mathbf{Oil} \\ \mathbf{A} &= \mathbf{Air} \end{array} $	V = Vepetation X = Other
Relinquished By	Date/Time	Received By		Date/Time		
FINAL SAMPLE Disposal Method (e.g., Return to custom DISPOSITION	er, per lab procedure, used in proc	ess)	Disposed By		Date/Tir	ne

PNNL					CHAI	NOF	CUSTODY	SAMPLE ANALY	SIS REQUEST	C.O.C.#	06-007-53		
										Page	<u>l of 1</u>		
Collector -+	a Ha					Contact/Re	equester		Telephone No. MS	N FAX			
SAF No.		ne	7			Sampling (	Origin		Purchase Order/Charge Code				
X06-007						Hanford	Site		Ice Chest No. SALLS GG	g Temp.			
3FF5 (1) INTER	AL NOVEM	IBER	2005				<u>S-SAWS~</u>	<u>H 10 (</u>	Bill of Lading/Air Bill No. / /a				
PNNL Building 3	25					Govt Tr	ick			14			
Protocol RCRA							Pri	ority: 45 Days	Otisite Property No. w/2	<u>}</u>			
POSSIBLE SAMP	LE HAZARI	)S/RE	CMARKS					SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS	Hold Time Iotal Ac	livity Exemption:	Yes 🗹 No 🖵		
Sample No.	Lab ID		Date	Time	No/Type	Container	1	Sample A	alysis	Pro	eservative		
B1FR51 (F)		w	4-5-01	1325	1x500-mL	Nalgene	Uranium by ICPMS;	6010_METALS_ICP: Chromium (1	)		HNO3 to pH <2(ULTREX)		
B1FR52		w	4-5-06	,325	1x500-mi	. P	IC Anions - 300.0; 3	10.1_ALKALINITY: Alkalinity (1); G	eneric Testing		Cool 4C		
	l	I	6ia-		Date(				Date/Time 0645	Matrix			
Jake Hor	rnnt wer	<u>þ</u> h	Am	-	APR 0	6 2006	J. G. HOGA	N \$7/fogn	APR 0 6 2006	- Soil • Sediment	DS = Drum Solid DL = Drum Liqui		
Relinquished By DURATEK J.G. HOG Relinquished By	W A	7Į	toss		APR Date	0 6 2006	Received By CF BRUSA	les Bolle	APR 0 6 2006 SU Date/Time :2.30 4/6/00	<ul> <li>Solid</li> <li>Shukee</li> <li>Water</li> <li>Oil</li> <li>Air</li> </ul>	$T = Tissue$ $WI = Wine$ $I. \approx Limid$ $V = Vegetation$ $X = Other$		
Relinquished By		- 4		7	Date/	Fime	Received By		Date/Time				
FINAL SAMPLE	Disposal N	Method	(e.g., Return to	customer, per l	lab procedure	, used in proc	ess)	Disposed By		Date/Time			

PNNL					CHAIN OF	CUSTODY/SAMPLE ANALYSIS REQUEST	06-007-54				
Collector		T.			Contact/I	equester Telephone No. MSIN FAX					
SAF No.	ier,	20	<i>be</i>		Sampling	vait 509-370-5000 Origin Purchase Order/Charge Code					
X06-007 Project Title					Hanford	Site Trend I //// Ice Chest No. Temp.					
3FF5 (1) INTERV	VAL NOVEM	BER.	2005			$\frac{13 - 74W}{10} - \frac{10}{10}$					
Severn Trent St.	Louis				Govt Ti		Din of Datime An An Ton 7927-0684-3713				
Protocol RCRA						Priority: 45 Days Offsite Property No.					
POSSIBLE SAMP	LE HAZARD	)S/RE	MARKS			SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS Hold Time Total Activity Exemption:	Yes 🗹 No 🗆				
Sample No.	Lah ID		Date	Time	No/Type Container	Sample Analysis Pro	servative				
B1FR54		w	4	1	4x40-mL aGs*	8260_VOA_GCMS: List-2 (26)	HCI or H2SO4 to				
B1FR54	·	w	4-5-06	1325	1x20-mL P	Activity Scan	pH <2 Cool 4C None				
						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
Relinquished By	lPrint	L	Sign	ļ	Date/Time	Received By Print Sign Date/Time 0645 Matri:	<u>ا</u> د*				
Jake Hor ROURATEK J. G. HOGA Relinquished By	N Y	John T	Hog	<u> </u>	APR 0 6 2006 Date/Time ; 4/60 APR 0 6 2006 Date/Time	I.G. HOGAN     Image: Application of the second secon	$\begin{array}{llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll$				
Relinquished By	~~~~~				Date/Time	Received By Date/Time					
FINAL SAMPLI DISPOSITION	E Disposal I	Method	l (e.g., Return to	customer, per l	ab procedure, used in pro	ess) Disposed By Date/Time					

PNNL					CHAI	N OF	CUSTODY/	SAMPLE AN	ALYSIS F	REQUEST	C.O.C.	# <b>X06-</b>	007-50
Collector - L	- 11		<b>.</b>			Contact/R	auester			Telephone No.	MSIN	FAX	
Jak K	e rio		r			Dot Stev	/art			Purchase Order/Chard	re Code		
SAF NO. 206-007						Sampling ( Hanford	Site			rurcuase Order/Charg	e Cuue		
Project Title										Ice Chest No.	C. GGG Tem	D.	
3FF5.(1) INTER	VAL NOVEM	BER	2005							SAWS	> 11		
Shipped To (Lab)						Method of	Shipment			Bill of Lading/Air Bill No. HILA			
PNNL Building	325					Govt Tn	ck				10 [1]		· · · ·
Protocol						Priority: 45 Days							
POSSIBLE SAMP	LE HAZARI	)S/RI	EMARKS					SPECIAL INSTRUCT	'IONS Hold	Time	Total Activity Ex	emption: Yes	⊻ No L_
Sample No	Lah ID	*	Date	Time	No/Type	Container		Sar	mple Analysis			Preserva	tive
B1FR55 (F)		w	4-6-06	0730	1x500-mL	Nalgene	Uranium by ICPMS;	5010_METALS_ICP: Chror	mlum (1)			HN <2	O3 to pH (ULTREX)
B1FR56		w	4-6-06	0730	1x500-mL	ρ	IC Anions - 300.0; 31	0.1_ALKALINITY: Alkalinit	y (1); Generic Testir	ng		Co	ol 4C
Relinquished By Jake Horn Relinquished By KBHul Relinquished By	Print Se	he S	Sign Horn Valse	<u>n 1</u> 4-	Date/T -6-0 Date/T -6-06 Date/T	ime  215 6 1236 ime	Received By KBHU15 Received By CKBACE-N Received By	e X Du for 1. Bear	Sign Inc. a	Date/Time 1-6-06 Date/Time 4/6/66 Date/Time	S = Soil SE = Sedime SO = Solid SI = Sludge W = Water O = Oil A = Air	Matrix * nt DS T WI I. V X	<ul> <li>Drum Solid</li> <li>Drum Liauí</li> <li>Tissue</li> <li>Wine</li> <li>Liauid</li> <li>Vegetation</li> <li>Other</li> </ul>
Relinquished By					Date/T	ime	Received By	-		Date/Time	-		

Disposed By

Date/Time

 Refinquished By
 Date/Time
 Received By

 FINAL SAMPLE
 Disposal Method (e.g., Return to customer, per lab procedure, used in process)

 DISPOSITION

F.60

PNNL	999 994 ( <b>1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 19</b>				CHAIN OF	CUSTODY/SAMPLE ANALYSIS REQUEST	<b>X06-007-51</b>
Collector Take	How				Contact/I	cauester Telephone No. MSIN	FAX
SAF No.					Sampling	Drigin Durchase Order/Charge Code	
X06-007 Project Title						Site Ice Cheet No. Temp	
3FF5 (1) INTER	VAL NOVEM	IBER	2005			<u>557</u> /	
Shinned To (Lah)	Louis				Method o	Shipment Bill of Lading/Air Bill No. 7927 C	684 3995
Protocol	1100					Priority: 45 Days Offsite Property No. WA	
POSSIBLE SAMP	LE HAZARI	)S/RF	MARKS			SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS Hold Time Total Activity Exer	nption: Yes 🗹 No
Sample No.	Lab ID	* W	Date	Time	No/Type Container	Sample Analysis	Preservative HCI or H2SO4 to
BIFNJO		·*	4-6-06	0730			pH <2 Cool 4C
B1FR58		w	4-6-06	0730	1x20-mL P	Activity Scan	None
			•				
÷						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Maa arr 1	I	J	I	L			·····
Relinquished By Jake Hon	Print	4	Sign	omer	Date/Time /2/4 4/6/06 Date/Time	Received By Print Sign Date/Time /215 KB Hulse Black 4-6-26 S = Soil Received By Date/Time SR = Sectiment	Matrix * DS = Dnm Solid DI = Dnm Limi

Retinquished By	e Se Dulse 4/4	Date/Time 1400 5/06	Received By FED EX		Date/Time	SC = Sodiment   SC = Solid SI = Sludge W = Water   C = Ci	IS → Drim Solid DI → Drim Liqui F = Tissue WI = Wine Liquid
Relinquished By		Date/Time	Received By		Date/Time	$\begin{array}{c} \mathbf{O} &= \mathbf{O}\mathbf{I}\\ \mathbf{A}^{\prime} &= \mathbf{A}\mathbf{i}\mathbf{r} \end{array}$	<pre>/ = Veperation / = Other</pre>
FINAL SAMPLE DISPOSITION	Disposal Method (e.g., Return to customer, per lab	procedure, used in proc	ess)	Disposed By		Date/Time	

PNNL					CHAI	N OF (	CUSTODY/	SAMPLE ANALY	SIS REQUEST	C.O.C. # Page	X06-007-	47
Collector	H all	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~			1	Contact/Re	auester		Telephone No.	MSIN	XX	
SAF No.	where I h	2.7				Sampling C	art Drigin		Purchase Order/Char	ge Code		
<u>X06-007</u> Project Title						Hanford	Site TS-SAU15	-4101	Ice Chest No.	Temp.		
3FE5 (1) INTER	VAL NOVEM	BER	2005			Method of	Shipment	77707	Bill of Lading/Air Bill	No.		1
PNNL Building	125					Govt Tru	ck		Offsite Property No.			
RCRA							Pric	rity: 45 Days		T + 1 +	·	
POSSIBLE SAMP	LE HAZARI	)S/RE	CMARKS					SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS	tiold time	Iotal Activity Exemp	tion: Yes 💌 N	10
Sample No.	[ab ID		Date	Time	No/Type (	Container		Sample Ana	lysis		Preservative	<b>/</b>
B1FR59 (F)		w	ula.	0.07 -	1x500-mL	Nalgene	Uranium by ICPMS;	8010_METALS_ICP: Chromium (1)		<b>...</b>	HNO3 to pl	H H
B1FR60		w	1.2	647.0	1x500-mL	P	IC Anions - 300.0; 31	0.1_ALKALINITY: Alkalinity (1); Gen	eric Testing	-	Cool 4C	<u>^)</u>
<b></b>		<u>ا</u> ب	7-0-06	030								
	<b> </b>		Mestre 1	<b> </b>			······					
				ļ								
		L		[								
<u>_</u>		T										
+									· · ·			
	<u> </u>	1										
		┢──							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	ļ		·	<u> </u>								
		<u> </u>	l	L	L		L					
Relinquished By S. J. C. Relinquished By/R COULEN RELINDATEN J. G. HOGAI	Print Horner EmiJGO H 3-7	Fri	Jake.	Hom	Date/T APR Date/T APR Date/T APR	inte <i>1000</i> 0 7 200 10 2006 10 2006 inte 144 R 10 20	Received By/SYIRE Received BURATE J. G. HO Received By & Hum	D/N Print Sign # 37/ K GAN / THO ST Bann ST-even F	Date/Time / 00 APR 0 7 20 Date/Time 0 6 APR 10 200 Date/Time /44C Becam APR 10 2006		fatrix * DS = Dru DI. = Dru T = Tiss WI = Win T. = Lian V = Vee X = Orb	im Solid im Lioui sue ne nid getation ier
Relinquished By	Ũï	C	<i>У</i>		Date/T	ime	Received By		Date/Time			
FINAL SAMPL DISPOSITION	E Disposal	Method	i (e.g., Return to	customer, per	lab procedure,	used in proce	css)	Disposed By			Time	

PNNL				(	CHAIN OF	CUSTODY/SAMPLE ANALYS	SIS REQUEST	* X06-007-		
							P	age <u>1</u> of <u>1</u>		
Collector	he 1th	~~~	<u> </u>		Contact/R	equester	Telephone No. MSIN	FAX		
SAF No.					Sampling	Origin	Purchase Order/Charge Code			
X06-007 Project Title					Hanford	Site	Ice Chest No. SALIS 4// Tem			
	VAL NOVEM	BER	2005		Diffethed of	$\mathcal{V}(\mathcal{F})\mathcal{H}\mathcal{W}\mathcal{F}\mathcal{H}\mathcal{V}$	Bill of Lading/Air Bill No. 70			
Shinned To (Lab)	Lonis				Govt Tr	snipment	BIN OF LADING AIF BIN NO. 1914	3973 419		
Protocol						Priority: 45 Days	Offsite Property No.			
POSSIBLE SAMP	LE HAZARI	OS/RE	MARKS			SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS	Hold Time Total Activity Exe	emption: Yes 🗹 N		
				11.65						
Sample No.	Lab ID	*	Date	Time	No/Type Container	Sample Anal	ysis	Preservative		
B1FR62		w	11- Var	194ZA	4x40-mL aGs*	8260_VOA_GCMS: List-2 (26)		HCI or H2S		
B1FR62		w	10-06	0130	1x20-mL P	Activity Scan		None		
	ļ	<u> </u>	40006	0950						
			141-4							
	1									
							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
·····		ļ								
					·		·			
						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
		<u> </u>								
	<b></b>	$\vdash$								
			<u> </u>			<u>.</u>		I		
Dallasuishad Du	Duine		Sian		Date/Time	Received By STORGO IN Print Sign	Date/Time	Matrix *		
Tal si	Pruk	1	1 11.		APR 0 7 2006	COALER # 371	APR 0 7 2006	DS = Dn		
Relinquished By	CEMIJED	Ha la	u por	n-	Date/Time 063	Received DURATEK	Date/Time $0630$ SF = Sedimer SO = Solid	$\begin{array}{llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll$		
Conten	# 37	1			APR 10 200	J. G. HOGAN / AO XM	APR 10 2006 ST. = Studge W water	WI = Wit L = Lio		
Relinquished By		1 /	focn		Date/Time (300 APR 10 2006	Received By FED EX	Date/Time $O = Oil$ A = Air	V = Ver X = Oth		
Relinquished By	N-0-1		0		Date/Time	Received By	Date/Time			
FINAL SAMPI	E Disposal ]	Method	(e.g., Return to	customer, per	lab procedure, used in pro	tess) Disposed By	D	ate/Time		

PNNL		·			CHAIN OI	F CUSTODY/S	SAMPLE ANALYS	SIS REQUEST	C.O.C. # X0 Page 1	6-007-44	
Collector			I		Contact	t/Requester		Telephone No.	MSIN FAX		
SAF No.	HOTAY	11			Dot S Samplin	Stewart		Purchase Order/Charge Cod	te		
X06-007					Hanfe	ord Site		Ice Chest No	Chest No		
3FF5 (1) INTER	VAL NOVEM	BER	2005		I	<u>)75-3AWS</u>	-HIO/	SAUS 1	4ws 999 10mp.		
Shinned To (Lab)	126				Method	l of Shipment		Bill of Lading/Air Bill No.	II No. NA		
Protocol	32.)					Prio	rity: 45 Days	Offsite Property No.	wIA		
RCRA POSSIBLE SAMP	LE HAZARI	OS/RI	EMARKS				SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS	Hold Time Tota	Activity Exemption:	Yes 🗹 No 🗌	
Sample No	Lah ID		Date	Time	No/Type Containe	er	Sample Ana	lysis	Pres	servative	
B1FR63 (F)		w	4-10-06	1545	1x500-mL Nalgene	e Uranium by ICPMS; 6	i010_METALS_ICP: Chromium (1)			HNO3 to pH <2(ULTREX)	
B1FR64		w	4-10-06	1545	1x500-mL P	IC Anions - 300.0; 31	0.1_ALKALINITY: Alkalinity (1); Gen	eric Testing		Cool 4C	
Relinquished By Jake Ho Relinquished By KB Hau Relinquished By	Print rwer se	¥,	Jahre Valse	4/u/c	Date/Time 7/11/66 Date/Time 66 Date/Time	Received By KB Hulse Received By City SITHAN J Received By	Print Sign Kalse ovih	4/11/66         1530           Bate/Time         Si           Date/Time         Si           4/11/06         15:50           Bate/Time         Si           Athl/06         15:50           Date/Time         Si           Athl/06         15:50	Matrix ⇒ Soil ⇒ Sediment > ⇒ Solid = Sludee = Water = Oil → Air		
Relinquished By					Date/Tune	Received By		Date/fime			
FINAL SAMPL DISPOSITION	E Disposal	Metho	d (e.g., Return to	o customer, per	lab procedure, used in j	process)	Disposed By		Date/Time		

PNNL					CHAIN C	OF CUSTODY/	SAMPLE ANALYS	SIS REQUEST	C.O.C. #	X06-007-45
Collector					Conta	act/Requester		Telenhone No.	MSIN	FAX
Ja	ke Ho	rne	~		Dot	ot Stewart		509-376-5056		
SAF No.					Samp	oling Origin		Purchase Order/Charge	: Code	
X06-007					Har	inford Site		Ice Chest No	C - / Temp.	
3FF5 (1) INTER	VAL NOVEM	<b>IBER</b>	2005			)TS-SAWS-1	1101	5760	7 42	· · · · ·
hinned To (Lab)					Metho	od of Shipment		Bill of Lading/Air Bill N	10. 7972,	231 7/12
Severn Trent St.	Louis		······		Gov	ovt Truck		Officite Bronorty No	-TIATIA	~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~
Protocol						Prio	rity: 45 Days	Olisite Property 140.		
'OSSIBLE SAMP	LE HAZARI	DS/RF	EMARKS				SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS	Kold Time	Total Activity Exem	ption: Yes ≌J No L
Sample No.	Lab ID	•	Date	Time	No/Type Contai	ainer	Sample Anal	ysis		Preservative
B1FR66		w	4-10-06	1595	4x40-mL aGs*	8260_VOA_GCMS: L	ist-2 (26)			HCI or H2SO4 pH <2 Cool 4C
B1FR66		w	4-10-06	1545	1x20-mL P	Activity Scan				None
							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	·····		
······		+								
							······			
Relinquished By Jake H	Print O v Mev	a	Sign	4	Date/Time 4/11/06	30 Received By KB Huls	e Hotalie	Date/Time 4/11/06 1530	s = Soil	Matrix * DS = Drum Sc
Relinquished By KB Hals	e 74	3	the are		Date/Time	HUD FED Z	-X	Date/Time	SE = Sediment SO = Solid SL = Sludge W = Water	DL = Drum Li T = Tissue WI = Wine L = Liourid
Rehnquished By					Date/Time	Received By	/	Date/Time	O = Oil A = Air	V = Vegetation X = Other

 Relinquished By
 Date/Time

 FINAL SAMPLE
 Disposal Method (e.g., Return to customer, per lab procedure, used in process)
 Disposed By
 Date/Time

PNNL					CHAIN OF	CUSTODY/	SAMPLE ANALYS	SIS REQUEST	C.O.C. # Page	<b>X06-</b> 0	<b>)07-41</b>
Collector Tak	Nor				Contact/	Requester		Telephone No.	MSIN FA	X	
SAF No.					Sampling	Origin		Purchase Order/Charge Co	de		
Project Title					Hantor	$T \leq - \langle A \rangle / \langle \rangle$		Ice Chest No.	Temp.		e
<u>3FF5 (1) INTERV</u> Shipped To (Lab)	VAL NOVEN	BER	2005		Method o	f Shipment	- #101	Bill of Lading/Air Bill No.			
PNNL Building 3 Protocol	25		··			nuck	within 45 Davia	Offsite Property No.			
RCRA POSSIBLE SAMP	LE HAZARI	)S/RE	MARKS			File	SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS	Hold Time Tot:	al Activity Exempti	on: Yes	V No
		<b>.</b>				<b>4</b>					
Sample No.	Lab ID	•	Date	Time	No/Type Container		Sample Anal	ysis		Preserva	tive
B1FR67 (F)		W	4-11-06	1205	1x500-mL Nalgene	Uranium by ICPMS; (	010_METALS_ICP: Chromium (1)			HN <2	O3 to pH (ULTREX)
B1FR68		W	4-11-06	1205	1x500-mL P	IC Anions - 300.0; 31	0.1_ALKALINITY: Alkalinity (1); Gene	eric Testing		Co	ol 4C
		1					·		-		
***		1						·····	11	-	
									· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
		┢──									
		+									
						-	<u></u>			+	
		-									
								· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
							······································				
					<u> </u>			·····			
Palinguished Du	Duint		Sim		Date/Time 070		Print & Sign	Date/Time 0700	Мя	trix *	
Jake H DURATEKy J. G. HOGAN Relinquished By	orner A-P/	40	h the		APR 12 2006 Date/Time (5 APR 12 Date/Time	Received By Received By Received By	17 Augran	- APR 1 2 2006 15:15 Date/Time APR 1 2 2006 Date/Time	= Soil F. = Sediment O = Solide I. = Sludge V = Water = Oil = Air	DS DI. T WI L V	<ul> <li>Drum Se</li> <li>Drum Li</li> <li>Tissue</li> <li>Wine</li> <li>Lionid</li> <li>Vegetati</li> <li>Other</li> </ul>
(	/							·			
Relinquished By					Date/Time	Received By		Date/Time			
FINAL SAMPLE DISPOSITION	Disposal 1	Method	(e.g., Return to	customer, per	lab procedure, used in pro	xcess)	Disposed By		Date/Tir	ne	

PNNL					CHAIN OF	CUSTODY/SAMPLE ANALY	SIS REQUEST	C.O.C. # X(	06-007-42
Collector					Contact/	Requester	Telephone No. N	ISIN FAX	· . · · · <u>-</u>
Sale	- Hor	nu	<u> </u>		Dot St	ewart	509-376-5056		
5AF No. X06-007					Sampline	d Site	Purchase Order/Charge Cod	e	
Project Title					٤	TS-SAWIS- 4101	Ice Chest No. SALIS- 2	> ( Temp.	
3FF5 (1) INTER	AL NOVEM	BER	2005		Mathad	(Shinmant	Pill of Lading/Air Bill No	<u>~</u>	
Severn Trent St. J	ouis				Govt T	nick	Din of Lading/Ait Din 146.	79271230	03662
Protocol						Priority 45 Days	Offsite Property No.		
RCKA POSSIBLE SAMPI ** **	LE HAZARI	S/RE	EMARKS		<b>f</b>	SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS	Hold Time Total	Activity Exemption:	Yes 🗹 No 🗌
Sample No.	Lab ID	•	Date	Time	No/Type Container	Sample Ana	llysis	Pre	scrvative
B1FR70		W	4-11-06	1205	4x40-mL aGs*	8260_VOA_GCMS: List-2 (28)			HCI or H2SO4 to
B1FR70		w		10.00	1x20-mL P	Activity Scan			None
			9-11-06	1203					
						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
							······································		
								·····	
				· ·					
	······,						and the second		
Dalinguished Du	D-i-t		<u> </u>				0700		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Jake Hor	ner	4.	Hon	nec.	APR 1 2 200	URATEK THOSE	- APR 1 2 2005 s	Matrix = Soil	DS = Drum Sol
<b>G. HOGAN</b>	LAN	L	·		APR 1 2 200	FEDEX	Date/Time SE SO SL	= Sediment = Solid = Sludge	DL = Drum Lia T = Tissue WI = Wine
Relinquished By	<del>, , ,</del>	(	5		Date/Time	Received By	Date/Time O A	= Water = Oil = Air	5. = Limid V = Vegetation X = Other
Relinquished By					Date/Time	Received By	Date/Time		
FINAL SAMPLE	Disposal I	dethod	(e.g., Return to	customer, per	lab procedure, used in pro	Disposed By	·····	Date/Time	

PNNL					CHAIN O	F CUSTODY/	SAMPLE ANALY	(SIS REQUEST	C.O.C.# X06-007-35
				<del></del>					Page 1 of 1
collector	rner				Contac Dot 5	t/Requester Stewart		Telephone No. MSIN	FAX
AF No.					Sampli	ng Origin		Purchase Order/Charge Code	
roject Title					Hann	NTS-CALL	I sa l	Ice Chest No. < 41. 5 996	Temp.
<u>_3FF5 (1) INTERV</u> hipped To (Lab)	AL NOVEM	BER	2005		Method	DIS 24WD	- 14 / 0 /	Bill of Lading/Air Bill No. 4	7.0
PNNL Building 3	25				Goyt	Truck			1,4
RCRA						Pric	rity: 45 Days	Offsite Property No. NIA	
USSIBLE SAMPI	LE HAZARI	)S/RE	MARKS				SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS	Hold Time Total Activ	vity Exemption: Yes 🗹 No L_
Sample No.	Lab ID	•	Date	Time	No/Type Contain	ner	I Sample Ar	nalysis	Preservative
31FR71 (F)		w	4-17-06	1520	1x500-mL Nalgen	e Uranium by ICPMS; (	8010_METALS_ICP: Chromium (1	)	HNO3 to pH <2(ULTREX)
31FR72		W	4-17-06	1520	1x500-mL P	IC Anions - 300.0; 31	0.1_ALKALINITY: Alkalinity (1); Ge	eneric Testing	Cool 4C
									· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
								······································	
							, ,		
					·····				
		I						A170	
telinquished By	Print	1	Sign		Date/Time()()	Rec DURATEK	Print Sign	Date/Time 0010	Matrix *
DURATEK	in the	* 7 A	Harm	~	Date/Time	10 U. C. FOCAN 10 Received By 16 KB Hulse	Destalse	$\frac{AYK (B /UUb)}{Date/Time} = \frac{SE}{SO} = \frac{SO}{SO} = \frac{SO}{SU} =$	Soil DS = Drum Solid Sediment DL = Drum Lioui Solid T = Tissue Sludge WI = Wine
KB Huls	$O_{in}$		Ale		Date/Time //5	8 Received By Kenton R.	& Kerthi	$4 - 18 - 06 11 - 50^{-10}$	Air X = Other
tinquished By					Date/Time	Received By		Date/Time	
INAL SAMPLE	Disposal N	(ethod	(e.g., Return to	customer, per l	ab procedure, used in p	process)	Disposed By	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Date/Time

PNNL					CHAI	N OF	CUSTODY	/SAMPLE ANALY	SIS REQUES	Г	C.O.C. #	<b>X06-007</b>	-36
Collector //			I			Contact/R	equester		Telephone No.	MS	IN FA	X	
<u>As</u>	mer					Dot Stev	art		509-376-505	6			
X06-007						Hanford	Site		Furchase Orde	r/Charge Code			
roject Title	VAL NOWER	men	2005			1	TS-SAWI	5-14101	Ice Chest No.	5AW510,	femp.		
hinned To (Lab)	VAL NOVEN	BER	2005			Method of	Shipment	- 11:01	Bill of Lading/	Air Bill No.		31 719	4-
Severn Trent St.	Louis					Govt Tru	ck		Officia Duon out	(	034-10	0-10	-
RCRA							Pr	iority: 45 Days	Ousite Propert	V NO.			
OSSIBLE SAME	PLE HAZARI	)S/RF	EMARKS					SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS	Hold Time	Total Ac	tivity Exemption	on: Yes 🗹 N	√o L.
Sample No.	Lab ID	*	Date	Time	No/Type	Container		Sample An	alysis			Preservative	Τ
B1FR74		w	4-17-01	150	4x40-mL	aGs*	8260_VOA_GCMS	: List-2 (26)				HCI or H2	:SO4 to
B1FR74	<b>.</b>	w	4-17-06	1570	1x20-mL	p	Activity Scan			****		None	0140
elinquished By	Print		Sion	· · ·	Date/	in Oh3	() Remained Remain	Print of Star	D-4- #2	-1630-		• •	
Jake 14 Belinguished By URATEK Q. HOGAN Relinguished By	or prer	6-1. [4	v franciska se	<b></b> -	APR Date/T Date/T	18 2006 ime / 300 18 2006 ime	TURATEK J. G. HOGAN Received By FCD E Received By	A7Hog-	Date/Time	8 2005 s SC SC S	Mat = Soil = Sediment = Solid = Sludze = Water = Oil = Atr	$\begin{array}{rrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrr$	um Soli um Lion sue ine wid sectation ther
Relinquished By					Date/1	ìme	Received By	ин на	Date/Time				
	n 1 N	Matha						Dimend De			Data		

PNNL					CHAI	N OF	CUSTODY/SAMPI	E ANALYS	IS REQUEST	C.O.C.#	06-007-6
									IS IND QUEST	Page 1 of 1	
Collector Tal	. 11.					Contact/R	mester		Telephone No.	MSIN FAX	
SAF No.		1000	r			Dot Siex Sampling (	rigin		509-376-5056 Purchase Order/Charge Co	de	
X06-007 Project Title		·····			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Hanford		1	Too Chart No	Tema	
3FES (1) INTER	VAL NOVEN	IBER	2005			D	<u>75-5465-1</u>	4101	Aus 2	?? <sup>1</sup> emp.	
PNNL Building	25					Govi.Tru	hindent *		Bill of Lading/Air Bill No.		
RCRA							Priority: 45 Day	5	Officite Property No.		
OSSIBLE SAMP.	LE HAZARI	)S/RE	MARKS				SPECIAL P	STRUCTIONS	Hold Time Tota	I Activity Exemption	Yes M No
Sample No.	Lab ID	•	Date	Time	No/Type (	Container		Sample Analy	sis	Pn	eservative
B1HRW9 (F)		W	4-26-04	1546	1x500-mL	Nalgene	Uranium by ICPMS; 6010_METALS	ICP: Chromium (1)			HNO3 to pH
B1HRX0		w	4-26-06	1546	1x500-mL	P	IC Anfons - 300.0; 310.1_ALKALINI	ry: Alkalinity (1); Gener	ic Testing		Cool 4C
										· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
											1
											1
•							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				<u> </u>
						·····	······································				<u>}</u>
							······································		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		<u> </u>
		r I									
								· · · ·			<u> </u>
							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			•	
							1		····		
		L					21444-28-06			-	L
Relinquished By Jake Ho	Print	ta	Le Ho	·	APR 2	8 2005	J. G. HOGAN	2 Aon	Data/Time 0645	Matri	1*
UNATER	X	40	8-		APR 2	ma <i>7000</i> 8 2005	DURATEK	Ele	Date/Time /000 St APR 2.8 2005 St	= Sediment = Sediment = Sediment = Shubse	DI. = Drum I T = Tissue WI = Wine
Relinquished By			Hal	al	Date/Th 4 -28-	1760 1760	Stunden	Streven Bar	Date/Time 1050 A	- Maler - Oil - Aπ	V = Veneta X = Other
Relinquished By			-		Date/Tip	nae	Ceived By		Date/Time		

Well C5001

PNNL					CHAIN OF	CUSTODY/SAMPLE ANALY	SIS REQUEST	X06-007-
Collector	41		L		Contact/R	equester	Telephene No. MSIN	FAX
SAF No.	2 12	214	4.V		Dot Ster	And a second	509-376-5056	
X06-007						Site	r ul clinke Of del/Clinki te Coue	
3FF5 (1) INTERV	AL NOVEM	BER 2	2005		7	STS-SANS-HIOI	Ice Chest No SAWS 229 1	emp.
Shipped Te (Lab) PNNI Building 32	4				Method of	Shipment	Bill of Lading/Air Bill No.	
Protecol			• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			Priority: 45 Days	Offsite Property No.	
POSSIBLE SAMPL	E HAZARD	S/RE)	MARKS			SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS	Hold Time Total Activity	Exemption: Yes 🗹 N
Sample No.	Lab ID	•	Date	Time	No/Type Container	Sample Али	alysis	Preservative
B1HRX3 (F)		W	4-27-01	OBZA	1x500-ml. Naigene	Uranium by ICPMS; 6010_METALS_ICP: Chromium (1)		HNC3 to p
B1HRX4		w	4-27-06	0826	1x500-mL P	IC Anions - 300.0; \$10.1_ALKALINITY: Alkelinity (1); Ger	neric Testing	Cool 4C
						·		
							······································	
					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
<u>_</u>						L	ALLS	
Sake Agree	Prinz	here and here	Sign Herica	re-	APR 2.8 2005	J. G. HOGAN 740 CM	- <u>APR 2-8 2005</u> s - soi	Matrix *
J. G. HOGAN	X7	<u> </u>	ogn		APR 2 8 2005	KBHLE KBhl	APR 2 8 2005	ld T ⊨ Than Id T ⊨ Than dae WI = Win ter 1. = Lian
	$\cup_{\geq}$	4	Hele	e	Dane/Time /050 4-28-06	Blow Brown STeven B	Date/Time $1050$ $\Omega$ = $\Omega$ in 4'-2-8'-2'5	V = Ves X = Onda
					Dute/Time	Received By	Date/Time	
Reimquished By								

PNNL		-		l	CHAIN OF	CUSTODY/SAM	PLE ANALYSIS	c. REQUEST	O.C.# X06-007-69 Page 1 of 1			
Collector //					Contact/R	quester	······	Telephone No. MSIN FAX				
AENIA	ner_				Dot Stev	art	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	509-376-5056 Parchase Order/Charge Code				
X06-007					Hanford	Site						
Toject Title	AL NOVEM		2005			DTS-SANS -	4101	100 Chest Nos A 45 - 229	Temp.			
hipped To (Lab)		121.45	6001./		Method ef	Shipment		Bill of Lading/Air Bill No.				
PNNL Building 3	25				Govt Tn	ck	~	Offsite Property No.				
RCRA					{	Priority: 45	Days		No. Townshing Vie Market			
Sample No. B1HRX7 (F)	Lab ID	• w	Date	Time 1450	No/Type Container 1x500-mL Nalgene	Uranium by ICPMS; 6010_MET	Sample Analysis ALS_ICP: Chromium (1)		Preservative HNO3 to pH <			
					1v500.ml R	IC Anions - 300.0: 310.1 ALKA	esting	Cool 4C				
			4-27-06	1450								
Relinquished By Talia DURATEK Relinquished By DURATEK Relinquished By DURATE K B Liqui Relinquished By		14 74 24	Horn	helse	Date Time 000 APR 2 8 2005 Date Time 0002 APR 2 8 2005 Date Time 0000 Date Time 0000 40-28-06 Date Time	Received By DURATEK J. G. HOGAN Received By DURATEK K. B. HULSE Received By Buccived By Received By	Thomas and the strengthe	DeterTiene () 6 Y () APR 2 8 2005 () DeterTiene () 6 7 7 () APR 2 8 2005 () Str DeterTiene () 5 7 () - - - - - - - - - - - - -	Matrix * Soli DS – Dram Solid DI – Dram Solid T – Trace Nakee WI = Wine Water I. – Liandk Water X = Other			
PNNL					CHAIN OF	CUSTODY/SAMPLE ANALYSIS REQUEST	<b>X06-007-70</b>					
---	------------	----------	-------------------------------	---------------	--	--	--					
Collector -	11				Contact/Re	uester Telephone No. MSIN F	AX					
SAF No	MORN	er		·	Dot Stew Sampling (	rigin Durchase Order/Charge Code						
X06-007					Hanford	ite Les Chert No. Temp						
Project Title	VALNOVEM	IBER	2005			TS-SAWS-HIO/ remo. remo.						
Shipped To (Lab)					Method of	hipment Bill of Lading/Air Bill No.						
PNNL Building 3	325			<u> </u>	Govt In	Offsite Property No.						
RCRA						Priority: 45 Days	tion: Ves V No					
russible same				1	1		Proventing					
Sample No.	Lab ID	*	Date	Time	No/Type Container	Sample Analysis	HNO3 to pH <2					
B1HRY1 (F)		w	4-28-06	1159	1x500-mL Nalgene	Uranium by ICPMS; 6010_METALS_ICP: Chromium (1)	HINOS to pri <z< td=""></z<>					
B1HRY2		w	4-28-06	1159	1x500-mL P	IC Anions - 300.0; 310.1_ALKALINITY: Alkalinity (1); Generic Testing	Cool 4C					
		+	<u> </u>	<u> </u>								
		1										
		+										
		+										
-		+	- · ·									
		+										
		-										
	L	1			L	ATTA?						
Relinquished By Jalue Hon Relinquished By I. G. HOGAN Relinquished By	Print	Gen A	sign de Aram de frances		Date/Time 070 MAY 0 1 2006 Date/Time 14-7 MAY 0 1 2006 Date/Time	Received By Thereived By Received By Rece	latrix * DS = Drum Solid DI. = Drum Liqui T = Tissue WI = Wine I. = Liquid V = Veretation X = Other					
Relinquished By	<u> </u>				Date/Time	Received By Date/Time						
FINAL SAMPL DISPOSITION	E Disposal	Metho	i (e.g., Return to	customer, per	lab procedure, used in proc	ss) Disposed By Date/1	Time					

PNNL				I	CHAIN OF	CUSTODY/SAMPI	LE ANALYSIS F	REQUEST	C.O.C.	# X06-007-71
Collector , /			I		Contact/F	equester		Telenhone No.	MSIN	FAX
SAF No.	rner				Dot Ste Sampling	vart Origin		509-376-5056 Purchase Order/Charg	e Code	
X06-007					Hanford	Site		Ice Chest No.	Tem	).
3FF5 (1) INTER	VAL NOVEM	IBER	2005			Phinmant	······································	Bill of Lading/Air Bill !	No	
PNNL Building	325		10007		Govt In	uck				
Protocol RCRA						Priority: 45 Day	ys	Otisite Property No.		
POSSIBLE SAMP	LE HAZAKI	U5/KI	L MARKS			SI COAL I				
Sample No.	Lab ID	*	Date	Time	No/Type Container		Sample Analysis			Preservative
B1HRY5 (F)	1	W	5/3/06	1475	1x500-mL Nalgene	Uranium by ICPMS; 6010_METALS	S_ICP: Chromium (1)			HNO3 to pH <2
B1HRY6		W	5/3/00	1425	1x500-mL P	IC Anions - 300.0; 310.1_ALKALIN	ITY: Alkalinity (1); Generic Testi	ng		Cool 4C
			Ľ							
		-								
		-								
		+								
		╀								
· · · ·										
Relinquished By	Print		Sign	h.	Date/Time May 3/06 14;5 Date/Time	Received By Print S K A 724 Rud Key Received By	NA Sign May	Date/Time 3/06 14:55 Date/Time	S = Soil SE = Sedimer SO = Solid SI = Shidae	Matrix * DS = Drum Solid t DI. = Drum Liour T = Tissue WI = Wine
Relinquished By		·			Date/Time	Received By		Date/Time	W = Water O = Oil A = Air	L = Liouid $V = Vegetation$ $X = Other$
					D	Bassived By		Date/Time		

 Relinquished By
 Date/Time
 Received By
 Date/Time

 FINAL SAMPLE
 Disposal Method (e.g., Return to customer, per lab procedure, used in process)
 Disposed By
 Date/Time

					CHAIN OF	CUSTODY/SAMPLE ANALYS	SIS REQUEST	X06-007
Collector								Page 1 of 1
Conector J. H	torner				Contact/I	equester	Telephone No. MSIN	FAX
SAF No.					Sampling	Drigin	Purchase Order/Charge Code	
Project Title			·····		Hanfor	Site		
3FF5 (1) INTER	VAL NOVE	ABER	2005			DTS-SAWS-HIOL	Ice Chest No. TJ-4	Temp.
Seven Trent St	Louis				Method o	Shipment	Bill of Lading/Air Bill No/	91464577
Protocol						Briority de Down	Offsite Property No.	11/0/3/2
POSSIBLE SAM	PLE HAZAR	DS/R	EMARKS		l	Phoney: 45 Days		
	<u> </u>	Т.	····	T	ſ			
Sample No.	Lab ID	•	Date	Time	No/Type Container	Sample Analy	sis	Preservative
B/11K13		~	4-28-06	1159	4x40-mL aGs"	8260_VOA_GCMS: List-2 (26)		HCI or H25
B1HRY3	1	W	4-28-01	1159	1x20-mL P	Activity Scan		pri <2 000
				<u></u>			······································	
			<b> </b>					
	ļ			l				
		1						
		<u> </u>				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	ļ							
	1							
		1					·····	
		-						
	<u> </u>							
							······	
	]	<u> </u>						
	L	L	I			4		l
			Sign		Date/Time 70	Received Bus accessed		
Relinquished By	Print		11		HIV 0 4 0000	UURATEK	Date/Time	Matrix *
Relinquished By	Print	1	11.	<b>.</b> .	MALI 11 / /1416			
Relinquished By	Print	L	free	u	Date/Time 1200	Acceleration A Contraction By	MATU 12000 S - S	oil DS - Dam
Relinquished By Sale Hor Relinquished By DURATEK	Print	1. 7 F	Hours	×	Date/Time /2.00	Received By		iofi DS ≃ Dnm iediment DI = Dnm olid T = Tissa
Relinquished By Sale Hor Relinquished By DURATEK L. G. HOR Relinquished By		1. 7. f	Hours Ofr	~	MAT U 1 2000 Date/Tinac / 2.00 MAY 0 1 2006 Date/Time	Lecircles A / DU FE-		iofi DS ≃ Dmm iofimmt D1. = Dmm iolid T ≃ Tissa, indee W1 = Wine Aster I. = Lioni
Relinquished By <u>Take</u> Hor Relinquished By <b>DURATEK</b> Relinquisted By	Print	1 7 [	flour of s	~	MAY 0 1 2005 Date/Time / 2005 Date/Time	LCC FROGAN // U FB-	Image: Prior of a constraint of a const	koll DS ← Dram lediment DL = Dram kolld T ← Tisse hadse WI = Wins Vater L = Liont Vil V = Vase ir Y = Other
Relinquished By <u>Ja-Va</u> <u>Hor</u> Relinquished By <b>DURATEK</b> Relinquished By Relinquished By	Print	1 = 7 =	Hours Ofr	×	MAY 0 1 2006 Date/Time / 2005 Date/Time Date/Time	Accord By	PIAT U 1 ZUUD         S         -         S           Date/Time         SR         =         S           SR         S         S         S           SI         -         S         S           SI         -         S         S           SI         -         S         S           Date/Time         O         =         O           A         =         A	infl DS Prm iediment DI. = Drux kalid T = Tissa lindee WI = Win Vater I. = Liont kil V = Vee irr X = Ofher

and a second second

PNNL					CHAI	N OF (	CUSTODY/SAMPLE A	NALYSIS R	EQUEST	Ċ.C	X.C.#	06-007-85
Collector /						Contact/Re	nuester		Telephone No.	MSIN	Page	<u>1 of 1</u>
Conector 140	rner					Dot Stew	art		509-376-5056	Code		
SAF No. X06-007						Sampling C Hanford	Site		Purchase Order/Charg	e Code		
Project Title			2005			D	5-5AWS-H101		Ice Chest No.	Т	emp.	
Shipped To (Lab)	YALINUXLI		2000			Method of	Shipment		Bill of Lading/Air Bill	No.		
PNNL Building Protocol	325	······				Govt In	Priority: 45 Days		Offsite Property No.			
RCRA POSSIBLE SAMF	PLE HAZARI	OS/RE	EMARKS	. <u> </u>			SPECIAL INSTRU	JCTIONS Hold	Time	Total Activity	Exemption	: Yes 🗹 No 🗌
Sample No.	Lab ID	•	Date	Time	No/Type	Container		Sample Analysis			Pro	eservative
B1HT03 (F)		w	5/12/06	1305	1x500-mL	Nalgene	Uranium by ICPMS; 6010_METALS_ICP: C	Chromium (1)				HNO3 to pH <2
B1HT04		w	5/12/06	1308	1x500-mL	Р	IC Anions - 300.0; 310.1_ALKALINITY: Alka	alinity (1); Generic Testir	g			Cool 4C
										• •)		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Relinquished By	Print		Sign		MAY	T5 2006	Received By	Sign	Date/Time	30	Matri	x *
Jake Horn Relinquisted By Relinquisted By	ur felu K GAN	_& 7	Hog	p	Date/ MAY 1 Date/	Fime [4]	Received By	n Brun	Date/Time 1990 MAY 1.5 2006 Date/Time	S = SoiSE = SecSO = SolSL = SluW = WaO = OilA = Air	iment id lee ler	$\begin{array}{llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll$
Relinquished By					Date/	lime	Received By		Date/Time			
FINAL SAMPL DISPOSITION	E Disposal !	Method	(e.g., Return to	customer, per	lab procedure	, used in proce	ss) Di	sposed By	,		Date/Time	

PNNL					CHAIN OF	CUSTODY/SAMPLE ANAL	YSIS REQUEST	C.O.C. # X(	0 <b>6-(</b>
Collector	na ~				Contact/F	Requester	Telephone No.	MSIN FAX	
SAF No.	9.7				Dot Ste	Wirt	509-376-5056	0.4	
X06-007					Hanfor	d Site	Grurenase Order/Charge	Code	
3FF5 (1) INTERV/	LNOVEM	BER	2005			DTS-SAWS-HIOI	Ice Chest No.		
Shinned To (Lab)					Method o	f Shipment	Bill of Lading/Air Bill N	10. 707 A GOOD	
Protocol					Govt Tr	udi	Officite Property No.	1740 188	4
RCRA	UA7ADD	0 /0 17	MADYO		<u> </u>	Priority: 45 Days			
Sample No.	Lab ID	•	Date	Time	No/Type Container	Sample A	Analysis	Pre	Serval
B1HT05		W	5/10/at	1700	4x40-mL aGe*	8260_VOA_GCMS: List-2 (26)		1110	THC
B1HT05		w	11400	1308	1x20-mL P	Activity Scan			PH
			5/12/06	1308					NO
									†
						······································			-
									1
				•	······································		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	-				·				
							······································		
	-								
Relinquished By	Print		Sign		Date/Time	Reminad Parmer C Dring C	063	0	
		1	1 1		MAY 15 2006	LO HORAN		Matrix	•
Ningitive By	T	/1	<u> - / 70</u>	min -	Date/Tim 200	Received By	MAT 13 2000	S = Snil SE = Sediment	DS ID
L G HOGAN	14	ΊL.	N-a-		MAY 15 2006	FENER	DetoThie	SO = Solid	T
Relinquished Bu	+++	44	X/		Date/Time	Received By	Date/Time	W = Water	1. V
recondenses phase is	/	(			-			A = Air	×
					Date/Time	Received By	Date/Time	·····	
Relinquished By									
Relinquished By									

PNNL					CHAI	N OF (	CUSTODY/	SAMPLE A	NALYSIS I	REQUEST	C.O.	C. # X(	06-007-8	86
Collector //	,		1			Contact/Re	auester			Telephone No.	MSIN	FAX	<u> </u>	$\neg$
140	preu					Dot Stew	art			509-376-5056	<u> </u>			
SAF No.						Sampling (	Drigin Site			Purchase Order/Charg	ie Code			
Regiect Title	0.1 m l						The end	e 11101		Ice Chest No.	Te	emp.		
3FF5 (1) INTER	VAL NOVEM	IBER	2005			لم	<u>)   &gt;- )AN</u>	S- HIO /						
Shipped To (Lab)						Method of	Shipment			Bill of Lading/Air Bill	No.			
PNNL Building	325					Govt Tru	ck			Offsite Property No.				
Protocol							Prio	rity: 45 Days						
POSSIBLE SAMI	PLE HAZARI	DS/RE	MARKS					SPECIAL INSTRU	CTIONS Hold	đ Time	Total Activity	Exemption:	Yes 🖭 No	0
Sample No.	Lab ID		Date	Time	No/Type	Container		l	Sample Analysis			Pre	servative	
B1HT07 (F)		w	5/12/06	1550	1x500-mL	Nalgene	Uranium by ICPMS; (	010_METALS_ICP: C	hromium (1)				HNO3 to pH	H <2
B1HT08		w	5/12/06	1550	1x500-mL	Р	IC Anions - 300.0; 31	0.1_ALKALINITY: Alka	linity (1); Generic Test	ing			Cool 4C	
			717-0											
	1													
		1												
		1												
		1												
		1												
		1												
			<b>.</b>			3/8	0		·	A	30			
Relinquished By Relinquished By <b>Relinquished By</b> Relinquished By	Print	<b>f</b> . 7	Lo Co	4	Date/ MAY Date/ MAY 1 Date/	Time CCC 1 5 2006 Time L 5 2006 Time	Received By Received By Received By	Print PT A	Sign Sign Second Beaum	Date/Time COD MAY 15 2006 Date/Time 1990 MAY 15 2006 Date/Time	$\begin{array}{llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll$	Matrix ment s pe er	$ \begin{array}{l} \mathbf{DS} &= \mathbf{Dnn}\\ \mathbf{DL} &= \mathbf{Dnn}\\ \mathbf{T} &= \mathbf{Tiss}\\ \mathbf{WI} &= \mathbf{Wins}\\ \mathbf{L} &= \mathbf{Linn}\\ \mathbf{V} &= \mathbf{Vega}\\ \mathbf{X} &= \mathbf{Othe} \end{array} $	m Solid m Lioui ne ve nid retation er
Relinquished By					Date/	Time	Received By			Date/Time				
FINAL SAMPL DISPOSITION	E Disposal	Metho	l (e.g., Return to	o customer, per l	ab procedure	e, used in proc	ess)	Di	posed By			Date/Time		

PNNL					CHAIN OF	CUSTODY/SAMPLE ANALY	SIS REQUEST	C.O.C.# X06-007-9 Page 1 of 1
Collector	45 40				Contact/R	equester	Telephone No. MSI	N FAX
SAF No.					Sampling	Origin	Furchase Order/Charge Code	
X06-007 Project Title	••				Hanford	Site	Ice Chest No TE_ 1	Тетр.
3FF5 (1) INTER	AL NOVEM	BER	2005		D Mathad at	3-3#W3-77////	Bill of Lading (Air Bill No. 77	200000 175
Severn Treat St.	Louis				Govt To	uck	//	207882113
Pretocol RCRA						Priority: 45 Days	Offsite Property No.	
Sample No. B1HT09	Lab ID	• w	Date	Time	No/Type Container 4x40-mL sGs*	Sample Ar 8260_VOA_GCMS: List-2 (28)	alysis	Preservative HCI or H25 pH <2 Cool
B1HT09		w	1906		1x20-mL P	Activity Scan		None
		-				· · ·		
							(2.3)	
Relinquished By	Print		/ Sign		Date/Time 063	Received BALIDATEL Print Sign	Date/Time	Matrix *
Sake 1-	lorner	J	h Afre		MAY 15 2006 Date/Time / 30	J. G. HOGAN 7 HOC	MAY 15 2006 S Date/Time SC	= Sail DS = Dra = Sadiment DI = Dra = Salid T = Tiss
DURATI	SAN 7	7	7.Hog	jo-	MAY 15 2006 Date/Time	Received By	Date/Time A	= Skulae Wi = Win = Water I. = Liau = Oil V = Veg = Air X = Othe
•		<u>}_</u>			Date/Time	Received By	Date/Time	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Relinquished By								

PNNL					CHAIN OF	CUSTODY/SAMPLE ANALYSIS I	REQUEST	C.O.C. # X0 Page 1	of 1
Collector //			<u>.                                    </u>		Contact/R	-cauester	Telephone No. MS	IN FAX	
AF No	mer				Dot Ster	vart Drigin	Purchase Order/Charge Code		
X06-007					Hanford	Site	T Chard No	Temp	
roject Title		ana -	2004		D-	TS-SAWS-HIOI	uce Chen No.	1 emp.	
Shipped To (Lab)		11.95			Method o	Shipment	Bill of Lading/Air Bill No.		
PNNL Building ? Protocol	325				Govt Tr	riority: 45 Days	Offsite Property No.		
NCKA OSSIBLE SAMP	LE HAZARI	S/RE	MARKS	<u>, 11400</u>	<u></u>	SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS Hol	d Time Total A	ctivity Exemption:	Yas 🗹 No 🖵
Permie Ne	Lah ID	•	Dete	Time	No/Type Container	Sample Analysis		Pres	ervative
B1HT11 (F)	1.40 1.0	w	5/15/AC	1421	1x500-mL Nalgene	Uranium by ICPMS; 6010_METALS_ICP: Chromium (1)			HNO3 to pH <2
B1HT12		w	cl.clas	1471	1x500-mL P	IC Anions - 300.0; 310.1_ALKALINITY: Alkalinity (1); Generic Test	ling		Cool 4C
		ļ							
			<u></u>						
		<b> </b>	ļ						
	1		l	l			(21)		L
Relinquished By	Prim	A	hn h	//	DeterTime CC <u>5/16/06</u> DeterTime MAY 16 ZH DeterTime	Bootwal By Received By Received By	Date/Time 000 MAY 16 2006 SR Date/Time 000 SI W Date/Time 0 A	Matrix = Soil = Satimant = Soild = Sintee = Water = Oil = Air	t <sup>●</sup> DS = Drum Sol DI. = Drum Lio T = Tienne WI = Wine I. = Llouid V = Vesetation X = Other
Relinquished By					Date/Time	Received By	Dats/Time		
FINAL SAMPL	.E Disposal	Metho	d (c.g., Return to	o customer, per	lab procedure, used in pr	Disposed By		Date/Time	

.

PNNL					CHAIN OF	CUSTODY/SAMPLE ANALYSIS	REQUEST	C.O.C.#	6-007	-93
Collector					Contact/F	erinetier	Telenkone No. M	Page 1	of <u>1</u>	
Hore	~				Dot Ste	wart	509-376-5056			
SAF No- 206-007					Sampling	Origin I Site	Purchase Order/Charge Code	•		
Project Title					<u>v</u>	TS-EAUS-HIAI	Ice Chest No. SALIS 2	>   Temp.		
3FF5 (1) INTER	AL NOVEM	BER 1	2005		Method o	1 3 - 5 A ~ 5 A / V	Bill of Lading/Air Bill No		000	<u>_</u>
Severn Trent St.	Louis							<u>7909 2404</u>	['19']	7
Protocol BCBA						Priority: 45 Days	Offsite Property No.			
POSSIBLE SAMP	LE HAZARI	S/RE	MARKS			SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS H	old Time Total ,	Activity Exemption:	Yes 🗹 🕅	io 🗌
Sample No.	Lab ID	*	Date	Time	No/Type Container	Sample Analysis	······································	Pres	ervative	T
B1HT13		W	5/15/06	1436	4x40-ml. aGe*	8260_VOA_GCMS; List-2 (28)			HCi or H2	304 to
B1HT13		w	5/15/06	1436	1x20-mL P	Activity Scan			None	
	·							<u> </u>		•
									· · · · ·	
					N/2		(2)			
Relinquished By	Print	h	Sign Mar		Date/Time CCS MAY 16 20	Received By DURATEK Prit Sign	Date/Time 0000 MAY 16 2006 s	Matrix	• D8 = Dn	ım Solid
<sup>R</sup> ÖURATEK J. G. HOGAN	A	5	HOG		Dane/Timp/C400	Received By FEDEX	Date/Time SF SO SI. W	= Sectiment = Solid = Sludge = Water	DY. ≂ Dra T = Tiss WT = Win I = Isa	am Lácuá tue: me mict
Relinquished By	$\mathbb{C}$	} 7	Ċ		Date/Time	Received By	Date/Time O	= Oil = Air	V ≃ Vei X ≖ Odh	relation er
Relinquished By					Date/Time	Received By	Date/Time			
	-									

PNNL					CHAIN	N OF (	CUSTODY/	SAMPLE ANALY	SIS REQUEST	C.O.C. # Pa	<b>X0</b>	6-007-88
Collector //			I			Contact/Re	quester		Telephone No.	MSIN	FAX	
SAEN-	rner					Dot Stew	art		509-376-5056 Purchase Order/Chara	ze Code		
X06-007						Hanford	Site					
Project Title	VAL NOVEN	(BER )	2005			DT	rs-SAWS	-HIO/	ice Chest No.	I emp.		
Shipped To (Lab)					N	Method of	Shipment		Bill of Lading/Air Bill	No.		
PNNL Building Protocol	325						Driv	arity: 45 Days	Offsite Property No.			
RCRA		DC/DE	MADVE				F	SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS	Hold Time	Total Activity Exer	notion:	res 🖌 No
** **												
Sample No.	Lab ID	•	Date	Time	No/Type (	Container		Sample Ana	alysis		Prese	rvative
B1HT15 (F)		w	She las	1212	1x500-mL	Nalgene	Uranium by ICPMS;	6010_METALS_ICP: Chromium (1)				HNO3 to pH <2
B1HT16		w	5/16/06	12/2	1x500-mL	P	IC Anions - 300.0; 3	10.1_ALKALINITY: Alkalinity (1); Ger	neric Testing			Cool 4C
······			14.0								ŀ	
				1								
	-											
	-											
				1								
		1										
		<u> </u>	L		· · · · ·	AL25				5		
Relinquished By Jake 1	Print		Sign		Date/Ti MAY 1	.7 2006	Received BURATEK	AN 7/ Sign	MAY 17 2006	S = Soil SE = Sediment	Matrix *	)S = Drum Solid )I. = Drum Liqui
Relinquished By	w 7	A	f		MAY 1 Date/Ti	7 2006	C. F. BRaun Received By	Jun F. Burn	MAY 17 2006 Date/Time	SO = Solid $SI = Shidge$ $W = Water$ $O = Oil$ $A = Air$	T V I N N	= Itssue VI = Wine . = Liouid 7 = Vegetation 5 = Other
Relinquished By	$\cup$		<u> </u>		Date/Ti	ime	Received By		Date/Time	1		
- Computing Dy												
FINAL SAMPL DISPOSITION	,E Disposal	Method	(e.g., Return to	customer, per	lab procedure,	used in proc	ess)	Disposed By		Da	te/Time	

					CHAIN OF	CUSTODY/SAMPLE ANAL	YSIS REQUEST	X06-007-94
Collector				······	Contact/	Requester	Telephone No. MSTN	Page 1 of 1
APN-	mer				Dot Ste	ewart	509-376-5056	FAX
X06.007					Sampling	e Origin	Purchase Order/Charge Code	
roject Title						d Site		
3FE5 (1) INTER	VAL NOVEN	BER	2005		1)T	S-SAWS-H10/	Lee Chest No. GRP-03-0	Temp.
hinned To (Lab).					Method o	of Shipment	Bill of Leding/Air Bill No	* <del>3</del>
Seven Trent St.	Louris.				Govt T	nick	7914 8	556 4260
1010C01 A TO 10						Priority: 45 Days	Offsite Property No.	
OSSIBLE SAMP	LE HAZARI	S/RI	MARKS		<u></u>	SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS	S Hold Time Total Activi	tv Exemption: Yes M No
Sample No.	Lab ID	•	Date	Time	No/Type Container	Sample /	Analysis	Preservative
o10111	1	w	5/10/06	1272	4040-mL aGs"	5260_VOA_GCMS: List-2 (28)		HCI or H2SO4 to
B1HT17		W	\$16/16	12/2	1x20-mL P	Activity Scen		pH <2 Cool 4C None
							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
		L						1
								j
							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	_							
			Y					
				$\overline{}$				
					<u> </u>			
					N			
						7		i
Relinquished By	Print		Sign		Date/Time 007	RoduRATEK Pita Sign	Date/Time 06.55	Matrix *
Alinguished By	terner	2	Her How	~	Dete/Time 1900	Raceived By	Date/Time SE = Se	ii DS = Drum Solid diment DL = Drum Llami
LG HOGA Relinquished By	**	7/2	toga	<u> </u>	MAY 1 7 2006 Date/Time	Received By		nn T - Tixue dec WI = Wine tter I. = Limit I V = Veention
	$\left( \right)$		$\mathbf{O}$					X = Other
telinquished By	$\overline{\nabla}$				Date/Time	Received By	Date/Time	
clinquished By	$\overline{\mathbf{\nabla}}$				Date/Time	Received By	Data/Time	

PNNL					CHAI	NOF	CUSTC	DDY/	SAMPLE	ANALYS	IS RE	DUEST		C.O.	.C.# X(	06-03	35-29
															Page ]	of	1
Collector	- K.	Fo	X		·	Contact/Re	equester				Tele	phone No.	M	SIN	FAX		
SAF No.			- <b>L</b>			Jampilug (	Origin			<u> </u>	Pure	base Order/Cl	harze Code	,	<u> </u>		
Project Title	<u> </u>					Hanford	Site	OTS	-SAUX-	-1105	Ice (	Chest No.	<u> </u>	- */ T	emp.		<u> </u>
<u>SPECIAL SAMPI</u> Shinged To (Lab)	LING. APRIL	. 2006	L.,,	<u></u>	<u> </u>	COYL	Shinment	013	" SIRUUS	-1103		<u>6</u> K	4-030	24 -			<u>_</u>
PNL - 329 Buildir	<u>ng</u>		<u> </u>		f	Govt. Ve	shicle				10 m	of Leaing/Air i	Bill No.				
							- <u></u>	Рпо	rity: 45 Days		Offs	ite Property No	0.				
POSSIBLE SAMPI	E HAZARD	)S/RE	MARKS						SPECIAL INST Batch all PNNL su Submit invoices &	RUCTIONS replex submitted unde deliverables to DL St	Hold Tim or this X SAF tewart, PNNL	e into one SDG, not	Total /	Activity IG closure	Exemption: c of 14 days.	Yes 🗹	I No L.
Sample No.	Lab ID	T•	Date	Time	No/Type (	Container	Γ		L	Sample Analys	sis				Pre	servativ	e
B1J637		W	5/12/26	1212	6x4000-miL	P	Spike Wate	N.	·····							None	
	<u>├</u> ────	+'	9110F	ഫ്പാപ	<u> </u>		f	<u></u>				<u> </u>	+			—	
	<b>├</b> ───	+	<b> </b>	<b> </b> '	┫		<b> </b>						n	<u>,</u>		<b> </b>	
$ \longrightarrow $	L	<b>_</b> '	<b></b>	<u> </u> '	<u> </u>												
	$\searrow$		·۱	'			Ι										
				5	10X				<del></del>	<u></u>						<u> </u>	
	l	$ \land $	t	10.04	210	-12/2	<del> </del>	<del></del>				<u> </u>	<u></u>				
	<u> </u>	┯	$\sim$	₿ <u></u> '		The	<u> </u>						<del></del>				
i		'		<u> </u>	<b> </b>		L										
	l		י۱	<u>N_1</u>		·						-				Γ	
	[			$\square$			1			<u></u>	····· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	,		******		<b>†</b>	
	<u> </u>	+			<u> </u>		<del> </del>			Man	<u> </u>	<u> </u>				┨───	
	<b> </b>	+	<b>↓</b> ′	′	A		<b></b>									<u></u>	
	<b></b>	$\vdash$	<b> </b> '	<u> '</u>													
	I	$\Box$	l'	<u> </u>	<u>`</u>		1										
		4	7								/	·····				·	
Relinquished By		X	Sign	****	Date/To	me i	Received By	1	Print	Sigt		Date/Time			Matrix	.*	
N. KUA	<b>A</b> -(	4	<u> </u>	MAY	1720	/ <u>06</u> !	Elwoo	id La	2per LM	Sout Age	<u>0411</u>	2005 145	হ্য 🐔	= Snil		DS =	Drum Solid
Kenndramen på	$\bigcirc$	1 1			Date/Tur	אנה א	Received By		/		`	Date/Time	SC SC	= Seat	iment d	D1. = T =	Drim Linu Tinne
Polinovished By				·······	Data	<u> </u>								= Sinci = Wat	iea Ier	WT = 1. =	Wine Linuid
Counterers 2.1						ne	Received By					Date/Time		= ОН = Айт		v = x =	Veretation Other
Relinquished By			· · ·		Date/Te		Received By					Date/Time					
FINAL SAMPLE DISPOSITION	; Disposal h	viethod	(e.g., Return to	customer, per 1	lab procedure, 1	used in proce	css)			Disposed By	<u></u>		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	Date/Time		

4

					CHAI	NOF	CUST	ODY/	SAMPLE	ANALYSI	S REQ	UEST			X(	6-03	5-30
Collector O	<u> </u>					Contact/B	omiester	. =			Telen	No.			Page 1	of	1
<u> </u>	rox_					Dot Stev	vari				509	-376-5056					
IAF No. X06-035						Sampling (	Origin Site				Purch	ase Order/Cha	rge Code				
Project Title		2004				100	hont	· N7	S-SALD	5-14-105	Ice Ch	est No. 🧳		Ten	ùp.		
Shinped To (Lab)	LING APRIL	2006			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Method of	Shipment	<u>. 01</u>	0 0.00		Bill of	Lading/Air Bi	H No.			· · · ·	
PNI 329 Build	ing					Govt. Ve	hicle			······							
SURV								Pric	rity: 45 Days		Offeit	Property No.					
'OSSIBLE SAMF	LE HAZARI	IS/REM	IARKS						SPECIAL INST Batch all PNNL san Submit involoes &	RUCTIONS mples submitted under deliverables to DL Ste	Hold Time this X SAF int wart, PNNL.	o one SDG, not to	Total A exceed SD	Activity E G closure c	xemption: f 14 days	Yes	No
Sample No.	Lab ID	•	Date	Time	No/Type	Container	T		J	Sample Analysis	5				Pres	ervative	,
B1J638		We	Vinho	Mia	63x4000-	mL P	Spike Wa	iter	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	·····		· · · · · ·	· •	~		None	
		┝─┼	41.10	UPIL	<u> </u>		+			······			R		······		
<u> </u>	ļ														•		
<u> </u>																	
	$\overline{\mathbf{N}}$			0.4	00											·····	*****
			P	100°	el0	106											
	†`	$\mathbf{H}$			1-21-1	100											
	<u> </u>	4-1										·	<del></del>	<del>nt</del>			
			$ \ge $														•
				$\overline{}$			1				100 C						
							1										
	1				$\succ$												
									. /								
Ratinquished By R.FOX	<u>К Х.</u>	7	Sign	MAY	Date/	1061455	Received	wor	hese B	Twood Len	AY 17	Date/Time 2006 1455		- Sail	Matrix	* DS #	Drum Soli
Relinquished By	$\mathcal{D}\mathcal{A}$	C			Date/	l'ime	Received By	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	~			Date/Time	SE SO SI	= Section = Solid = Shutse	ent :	пі. – Т – Wi –	Drim Liou Tissue Wine
Relinquished By					Date/	l'ime	Received B	/		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Date/Time	0	= Walter = Cili = Air		V = X =	Vesetution Other
Relinquished By	······································				Date	lime	Received By	,				Date/Time	<b>I</b>				
FINAL SAMPL	Disposal M	fethod (e.	g., Roturn to	oustomer, per	ab procedure	. used in proc	eta)	<u></u>		Disposed By		-	<u></u>		Data/Tim-		<b></b>

Appendix G

Well Installation Daily Field Activity Reports, C4999, C5000, C5001, and C5002

## **Drilling Field Activity Reports**

## Well C4999

FIELD ACTIVITY	Y REPORT NO. 1 - DRILI	ING PLAN	Page 1 of
	,		Date: 3-9-06
Purpose: Install 7	Ionitoring Well	Location: 300 - 1	FF-5 0U
Well ID: <u>C 4999</u>	0	Well Name: 399	-3-18
Drilling Co.: Cascade	Drilling Inc.	Rig No.: /3/	Rig Make/Mod.: Sonic Ore Sok
Casing String No. (1) 2 3 4	Drilling Method	Girculation	Q.H. Hammer
Casing Size 9 5/8"	Auger	Air Water	/Mud Make
Grade P110	Rotary	Reverse I	Direct Model
Lbs.Per Ft	Tubex	Vol: cfm	Choke
Material <u>Carbon Skee</u>	_ Cable Tool	gpm	Casing Hanmer
Туре:	Sonic	Pressure	psi   Make
Welded Thd.	A.R. w/Sonic	Drill Pipe O.D.	Model
Planned / Actual	Geoprobe	Tool Joint Size	Bit Size
Set At: 120'   130'	Other:	Additives	Type
Shoe OD/ID 9.4 878"			Nozzles
Reference Measuring Point:			Rod Size
GROUND LEVEL			\
Drig. Co.	Rig No.:		N Rig Make/Mod.:
Casing String No. 1 2 3 4	Drilling Method	Circulation	D.H. Hammer
Casing Size	_ Auger	Air Water	/Mud Make
Grade	Rotary	Reverse I	Direct Model
Lbs.Per Ft	_ Tubex	Vol: cfm	Choke
Material	_ Cable Tool	gpm	Casing Hammer
Туре:	Sonic	Pressure	psi   Make
Welded Thd.	A.R. w/Sonic	Drill Pipe Q.D	Model
Planned / Actual	Geoprobe	Tool Joint Size	Bit Size
Set/	_ Other:	Additives	Туре
Shoe OD/ID			
Reference Measuring Point:			Rod Size
GROUND LEVEL			
Comments/Remarks:	1		Estimated Depth to Water
			<u>35' bgs</u>
·····			
Reported By: Jake H	prner		
Name/Title: Geologi	st	•••••	
Signature: 1			Date: 2-0-01
orginalure. Lotte Hor	ann		5-9-06
			A-6003-650 (04/03

			· · ·		Date: 3-9-06
Well ID:	C4999	<u> </u>		Well Name:	399 - 3 - 18
Location:		FF-5 OU	·····	Report No.: /	
	Sta	irt	Fini	ish	Total
Time	0	100	Time//	10	Time 2 hrs 10 m
Hole Dept	h/Csg	61	Hole Depth/Csg	¢¢	Hole Depth/Csg
Reference	Measuring GROUND	Point: SURFACE	Casing String No. (1) See Report No. 1	2 3 4	Rod Size: / - 9 5/8"
Time/	Depth	<u>,</u>	Description o	of Activities/Operat	ions with Depth
From	То	(A	ttach applicable draw	ings and documer	t straightness test results)
0900	$\rightarrow$	Grolagist	on site helm	ing BIR	organize frailes
~>	1100	Drillers St	Hing up	0	<i>/</i>
1000	1010	POD w/	BTR, PNA	16 rep. 4	2 Greologists & Dril
1010	1100	Drillers	still settin	g up	0
	1100	Drillers	were missin	g a sub	- connection &
		to past po	ne drilling	fill and	can be deliver
	1110	Geologist	left the	site	
$\geq$		0	0		
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	······································
		$\searrow$			
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
			$\searrow$		·····
				<i>щ</i> .	
				×	
				- XX	
					3.9
					- Co
			·····		
Reported	By: Jak	ce Horner		Reviewed By:	L.D. Walker
	asta sal	L	Data: 7.4 A	/ Titlo:	pala sal Dat
Title: Ge	010915		Dale. 3-7-0	6 mie. C	100 10 g -51 Dat

Well ID:	1 LAGO		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Well Name:	200- 0- 10	- 10 010
Location:	200-	Et . C O		Report No : 2	277- 3° /8	
Location	<u></u>	<u>~~~</u> 00	Fi	nish	1	Total
	~ ~ ~		- 11	7.0		
11me		d i d	lime 26	su , 11'	Time	10.5 Ars
Hole Depti	n/Csg	<u> </u>		0/_/6	Hole Depth/Cs	;g8 /6_
Reference	Measuring GROUND	Point: SURFACE	Casing String No. 1	)234F	Rod Size: / - 9	5/3"
Time/	Depth		Description	of Activities/Operati	ons with Depth	
From	То	(4	Attach applicable drav	wings and document	straightness to	est results)
0600	0630	POD me	estin (BTR. R	CT safety rel	n. driller	s & GRO.)
0630	0700	Equipment	1 Jinspection	/ warmina	40	- J
0650	0700	Loading to	xon lipnes	(7× )4+	) (IA wa	s cut shart to t
0070	6715	Preparing	to stat	hilling		
0715	0720	Stort the	Iling 0-	- 6.5 · bas		
0720	0755	waiting +	for RCT to	survey	on bur	æ/
-		-Discussi	ng the besi	t way to s	nyey Cor	e barrel
		-KCT rep	ports < back	sound		· ·
0755	0845	Removing	core barres	1 & break a	pen	
		- Recover	ed 4 full a	ores ( pus	hed 6.5	top 2 court
0820	0525	Drilles	do some a	xlding		
0845	0855	Loading	Linners 2	c- 3c	(2C -7	-op)
0855	0903	Advand) ng	rore band	Drillers	reports	-2' s/uff)
0903	0908	RCT Str	everying core	barrel de	ucing ce	noral (< backge
0908	0930	Removing	+ opening	core barro	e/ Cadve	rad 4.5' - 11'B
0930	0945	Loading .	Linners 3	D(Top) -	40 (bai	tom)
0945	0950	Advanch	1 <u>q coreban</u> i	rel (22' s/4	<u>ff) 9</u>	-15.8' bas
0950	1000	Remaring	care barre	I (RCT S	urveying	- = backgre
1000	1010	Open \$	sampling a	core barre	1 (Record	1.75' 125-14
1010	1030	Preparing	to advance	9518" Casi	ng	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-0.69' s	hoe + 5.00' -	+ 5.00' (	1 Tall	'ey= 10.69'
1030	1038	Advancing	9.5/8" Casin	19 from 0-	10' bys	· .
1038	100	Bore hole	cleanout dou	on to ~13	bas	
100	1115	<u>Advancing</u>	core parrel	from 12	(3'S/4)	1) - 20' bgs
Reported E	3y: Jak	e Homer		Reviewed By:	L.D. Wa	lker U
Title: 6	eologis	+	Date: 3-10-	of Title: Geold	gist	Date: 5/25
	υ,				20 hr	11

	FI	ELD ACTIVITY REPORT - DAILY I	DRILLING	Page of
		Continuation Page		Date: 3-10-04
Well Nam	e: 399.	- 3-18	Well ID: C4999	
Location:	300-	FF-5 OU	Continuation of Report No.:	2
Time/	Depth	Description of		
From	То		Activities/Operations with De	pth
1115	1120	Removing Lore barrel	(RCT reports a	back or ound
+120	E 3-10-06	Opening & sampling C	ore barrel (at	Her lunch)
1120	1150	Lunch		
1150	1215	Waiting for PNNL rep.	to return	
1215	1245	Opening & sumpling cor.	o barrel	
1245	1250	Adding 5.0' of 95/5"	cosing Talley	= 15.69'
1250	1315	Advancing cosing (10'-	13'bgs) & borehole	teanout
1315	1330	Advancing core band s	from 18 (a' slut	E) to 26' bgs
		- barral stack with li	nners (2A (Top)	to TA (bottom)
	1315	THT on sike checking	borehole with a	VM (< detectable)
1230	1355	Opening & sampling Clove	barrel	
1345	1430	Advancing 95/2" coving	t borehole clean	out down to
		- Added 5.0' of 95%"	casing	Talley = 20.69'
	1430	The sub-connection for	The 95k" casing	broke so the
		9518" cosing cannot be	driven any +	urthen Joday
		- 95/8" coning depth =	16 bgs	
1430	1500	Resume clearbut	2014 2017 2017	
1500	1510	Building up drill bit	1 60	
1510	1525	Resume borehole cleanow	23-10-06	
1525	1540	Anvancing core barrel	from as to	28 bas (*3' s/ut(-).
1590	1550	Temoving core barrel	- 1 /	
1350	165	pening & sampling e	core burrel	<u> </u>
1615	1620	Reussemble splitte sp	oen / core barves	·
1620	16.20	Secure sine	<u>i</u> ,	
		nal		
			used GD	
			3/10/06	
Reported E	By: Jak	e Horner	Reviewed By: L.D. U	Jælker
Title:	enlaais	F Date: 3-10-06	Title: Geologist	Date: 5/25/06
Signature:		Le Korner	Signature: AD Wall	1
	1	*******	· · ·	A-6003-652 (04/03)

Well ID: C4999			Well Name: 29	9-7-19		00
Location: $300 - x$	=E-5 0	ul	Report No.: 3	<u>7 - 2 - 78</u>		-
Start		Fin	ish	<u> </u>	Total	
Timo 0600		Time	00	-	10.1	
Hole Depth/Csg 28	1 16'	Hole Depth/Cos	TO 1 31		- 10 MY2	»
				Hole Depti	1/Csg	<u> </u>
Reference Measuring Po GROUND SL	INT:	Casing String No.	234 R	od Size:	- 95/8"	
Time/Depth		Description o	of Activities/Operation	ons with De	pth	
From To	(A	ttach applicable draw	ings and document	straightnes	s test result	5)
0600 0630	POD meet	ng (Drillers,	RET IHT.	BTR	t Geo)	
0630 0700 2	Anipment	Numus à	inspection			
0700	EHT a.m.	- check	7			
0700 0715 F	reparing	to advance	casing			
2715 0810 1	Aran ha	95/2" CUSING	From ~16	to 1	8' sec \$ 1	porchelo aterna
2810 0815	Adding 5	0' of 95/2	casina		Tallen	= 25.69'
0810 0915	Advancin	9 95/8" Car	ing from 12	5' to 2	15 bac \$	porchate class
- 0915	- DTB =	27' bas	0		0	
2915 0925 F	Reparing	to drive	sampler			
- 0923 M	CT a.m	check (	< backgo	und)		
0925 0935	Avancing	ss sample	n from 2	8' to.	32.5'	has
0935 0950 N	Removing	& opening	sampler			0
0950 1000	- collection	11 samples:	80-296	(80 -	070 vc	e .)
7950 1015 1	Iduancing (	casing &	boschole c/m	rnaut		5
	- added	5.0'0 1 95	s" casing	-	Tuller:	= 30.69'
015 1025 7	Ze dhill pi	are fursted a	H-40be	low th	ie driv	e pead
	he miller	welded it	buck foge	then .		
1025 1105 19	Uvancing_	ausing 4	bore hale c.	leanour	DT	s = 31.5'h
	- advahee	1 costing 20	15'-271	5' but		
1105 1120 /	Alvancing	55 sampler	from 31.	5' 40	37.5'	bas
1120 1130 R	emoving	topening st	mpler			<u>د</u>
125 1140 0	ollecting	simples: 10	2A, 10B, 10C	2101	>	
130 1200	Lunch					
200 1200 1	reporting to	s drive cost	ng & bre	hole a	tranout	(3 × 3-13-06
Reported By: Jake	Herner		Reviewed By:	L.D. U	alkor	9.
itle: Greologist	<u> </u>	Date: 3-13-00	Title: Geol	ogist	<u> </u>	Date: 5/25/06
Q	$\sum$			20 11	11	

	FI	ELD ACTIVITY REPORT - DAIL	Y DRILLING	Page 2 of 2
		Continuation Page	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Date: 3-13-06
Well Name:	399-	3-18	Well ID: < 4999	
Location:	300 -	FF-504	Continuation of Report No.:	3
Time/D	epth	Description	of Activition/Operations with De	
From	То	Description	Tor Activities/Operations with De	epin
1200 1	245	Borehole clain out &	preparing SS SAM	enter
	1245	-Tagged DTB @ 37'	bye I	
1245 1	305	Advancing 55 samp	Ton from 37' to	43.5 bys .
13051	725	Removing & sumplu.	ng ss (the botto	m Ift fellout
		- Collected sampler	+ GP 3-17-06 1/A -	- NE Caturatedon
13201	330	Loading samples	~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~	
1330 1	345	Advanting sumpley	from 42' to	50' 50 A
13451	410	Cottopeding & collee	Hing samples; +	- 12A-13A
1400	600	Borchole cleanout	At driving cas	ing from 27.5'- 31'
/	530	RCT pm check	c backar dund	8
1550	600	FHT ame whech	a detectuble	
	$\overline{}$	>		
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
				······
			202	
			Ason	
			æę .	······
	-	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		R6
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Reported Bv:		Hone	Reviewed By: L. A //	alken
Title: 1.	Jane	L Date: 2.12	AL Title: Garala -1	Data: Elarly
5780	ages of the second s	1	-0 11.	Date. 3/23/06
Signature:	71.	k1	Signature: All Wal	6

A-6003-652 (04/03)

Well ID:	CLIAGO	2		Well Name:		
Location:	200-	EF-E au		Report No :	,	
	St	art	F	inish	Total	
		•••		_	lotal	
Time	0.60	20 24 31	Time62	<u> </u>	_ Time <u>10 hrs</u>	30 min
Hole Dept	h/Csg		Hole Depth/Csg	(el_1_32	Hole Depth/Csg	//
Reference	Measuring	Point:	Casing String No. (	D 2 3 4	Rod Size: 1- 95/8"	
	GROUND	SURFACE	See Report No. 1			
Time/	Depth		Description	of Activities/Opera	tions with Depth	
From	То	(A	ttach applicable dra	wings and docume	nt straightness test results)	
0600	0630	POD meeti	mg (BTA, D.	Illers, IHTS	, RCTS # Gro)	
0630	0720	Equipment	t inspectio	n/ arun-	10	
	0645	IHT check	with our	1 < detect	able	
0720	1000	Advancing	95/8" CASir	ig & bore	hole cleanout	
0725	0800	IHT on s	ite performis	g noise su	rvey	
	0815	Added 5.0'	of 93/8" Ch	sing .	Talley = 40.69'	
	0900	Added 5.0'	of 95/5" Ca	sing 7	alley = 45.69'	
	1000	DTT3 = 44'	lgs DTW	= 42.5' 50x	S_ casing shoe	15@ 4
1000	1025	Collecting	paringed ba	led water sa	mple for PNNL.	
	_	- Samptel #	SIFRBZ	STF99 BIF	899, BIFRBO	
1025	1100	Resume di	rilling (Advin	ncing cowing	& borchole clean	nout)
1030	1040	RCT on	site no	survey	·	
1035	1040	Adding 5.0	0' of 93/8"	casing	Talley =	50.6
1100	1115	Setting up	s have a t	itting sys	lem for pumped	semp
_	1100	DTTS = 4	7.5' Cost	ng drepth 13	@ ~46' bat	
1115	1120	Trip in S	ampling par	hp (pump	set @ 46' 6	<u>42</u>
1120	1130	Connect fr	Hing & ru	n hose to	punge fruck	<u> </u>
1130	1200	Lunch	0		. 0	
1200	1204	Set up to	r punge			
	1204	Stort pur	nping I	$\Sigma T W = 44' $	DTB = 47	bas
	1207	Stop pum	prof. not	enogh as	afor DTW=46	623
207	1225	Trip out	sampling ,	annp & a	ait for reghan	ge
		- The bo	re hole will	have to	be bailed to	- pare
		# then	bailed to	7 a samp	e	
Reported E	by: Jak	e Horner		Reviewed By:	L.D. Walker	<del>,</del>
Title: G	eologrs	£	Date: 3-14-0	of Title: Geol	ogist	Date: 5/2

	FII 5-25-06	ELD ACTIVITY REPORT - DAILY I	DRILLING	Page & of &
•	<sup>LW</sup> 39	9 Continuation Page	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Date: 3-14-06
Well Name	: 299	-3-18	Well ID: C.4999	
Location:	300 - P	F-5 OU	Continuation of Report No.:	4
Time/I	Depth	Description of	Activities/Operations with De	oth
From	То			
	1225	Tunged DTW@ 46'	bys (no rec	haved
1225	1245	Backpull casing ~1'	from 46' to 45	bas
		- still no recharge	-	J
1245	1258	Advancing bore late to	50' bas	
	1258	- DTW= (49.7' DTB=	= 51' Castua	depth = 46'bas
1258	1345	Bailing samuel (only	~1.3' when 7 in	the borehole)
1345	1406	Advancing ss samples	From ~50/1.5' st	uff) to - 56' bus
1345		Collecting when sample	# Waranetus (s	umpte fime @ 1258
		- sample #s: BIFR91	BIFR92 & BH	F9- BIFR 94
1	-	- Waiting for water to	settle out 5-2.	5-06
1406	1440	Sampling 55 Savino 10,3	13B to 14 R	
1420	1445	Cleaning 55 & waiting	g for PNNL to	bring liners
1445	1500	Loading Liners 140	to 15C	Ĵ
1500	1520	Advancing 55 sympton	from 56'- 61' V	26 A
1520	1538	Collections 59 samples	14C to 15C \$	515 6 5.
1540	1600	Advancena Caying &	bone hole clean,	out
		- casiky depth (+ 52':	545 JJT3= 61' 645	DTW = 58.0' bo
1600	1620	Secure Site	J	
	1550	Added 5.0' or temp cas	Ing	Aley = 55.69'
		0	9	
		net		
<u></u>				
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	5- 5-14-0-	
			*	
				<u> </u>
Reported I	By: Jak	Le Horney	Reviewed By: L.D.	Walker
Title: 6	eologi	Date: 3-14-06	Title: Geologis	f Date: 5/25
Signature	011	21	Signature: 70 Int	lkin
Signature:	fore	- Chree	Signature.	

Well ID.		<u> </u>		Mall N	Date:	5-15-06
Logotion:	<u>C494</u>	3		Well Name: 39	19-3-18	
Location.	<u>- 300 -</u> St	<u>FF-5 0U</u>		Report No.: 5		
	Ge 2-5					lotal
Time	-06	20630	Time1>	10	Time&	hrs 40 min
Hole Dept	h/Csg	<u>er   52</u>	Hole Depth/Csg	61   57.5	Hole Depth/Csg	<u> </u>
Reference	e Measuring	Point:	Casing String No. (	1234	Rod Size: 1 -	95/8"
	GROUND	SURFACE	See Report No. 1			
Time	/Depth		Descriptior	of Activities/Operati	ons with Depth	
From	То	(Al	ttach applicable dra	wings and documen	t straightness test	. results)
0600	0830	Monthly G.	RP satety	meeting		
0830	0900	Travel bas	to to Por	trailer		
6900	0930	POD meer	ing			
<u> 29.30</u>	1005	Equipment	inspection	/ worm up		
0945	1005	Collecting	a bailed u	when simple	(1000)	sample time
		- DTHE = "	12.5 645	DTB = JP' bac	(5' caved)	<u>shoe dopt = 5</u>
1005	1015	1HT on :	site for a	m check	_ < defect	able
1005	1020	Moring dr	ill rig to	<u>calign over i</u>	bore hole	1
	1030	Collectina a	2nd bailed	simple w	a clean ju	g (same parant
1020	1260	- PNNL USam	ple #S: DIFKE	3, BIFRB4, BI	FRB6 (	1030 sample t
1030	1200	GRAM SOM	ales on site	Jack 1 1		
1050	100	Ret an a	te for	g vest (both	PNNL E	<u>Cuscade</u>
	1110+	DTW = 42	F' her	AM CRECK	dexe	erable
		DTHI=	P g		0 Shoe	Aepri - SZIS
110	1140	Trin in	sereen to a	ikor		
		- DTB= 5.	5.5' Botton	SALPA :S	set @ EL	s'har (E' -
		- packer	5 @ 46'-	47,5' bas		h <del>r 182 [ 3 30</del>
		- DTW =	41.4' bas	of an tr	Delva SIA	ent sarko
1140	1155	Trup in	slug rod	to mark +	ne coble	- parte
1155	1200	All set, u	paiting for	PNNL to 5	et up con	mouter
200	1240	Lunch	0	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		, <u> </u>
1840	1250	Preparting S	to begin .	stug test		
	1245	Paiker Jak	gity but	(ok)		
	3y: Jake	Horner	0 /	Reviewed By:	L.D. Walk	er
Reported E					/ .	
Reported E	eelogist	_	Date: 3-15-0	56 Title: 600	logist	Date: 5/2

(

Ĺ

	FI	ELD ACTIVITY REPORT - DAILY DRILLING	Page _2_ of _2_
		Continuation Page	Date: 3-15-06
Well Name	: <u>3</u> 99.	-3-18 Well ID: C4999	
Location:	300-	FF - 5 OU Continuation of Report No.: 3	5
Time/	Depth	Description of Activities/Operations with De	nth
From	То		ptri
1250	1325	Lowen slug rod (0.390°m3) to start in	jection test
1325	1350	Remove S/ug rod (0.390 m3) for recovery	est
1.350	1355	Stop test & vemore transducer	
1355	1415	Trip out screen & preker DTD@14	15 = 56.5' bas
1415	1428	Advancing 95/5" cusing & borehole clean out	
		- Casing from 52.5' to 57.5' bas	
	1420	Added 5.0' of 95/8" cosing To	lley = 60.69'
1428	1440	Borehole cleanout U	<i>l</i>
1440	$\sim$	Stopped to contain an oil leak & mak	e repairs
<u>ب</u>	1500	Drillers notified support crow that	repairs will tak
		the rest of the day.	-
	1510	Gedogest left the site	
$\searrow$		0	
•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••		<u> </u>	
·			
			<b>\</b>
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Reported E	By: Jak	e Horner Reviewed By: (,), (	Valker
Title: G	reologi	Date: 3-15-06 Title: Geologist	Date: 5-2
Signature:	19	Simplure: The Mark	La
<u>orgnature.</u>	yone	Signature. 200 Wally	

	FIEL				Date: 3 - /(	6-04
Well ID:	C494	8		Well Name: 394	1-3-18	
Location:	.300 - F	=F-5 OU	1	Report No.: 6	r	
	Sta	art	Fini	ish	Total	
Time	060	0	Time/	600	Time101	<b>NY 5</b>
Hole Dept	h/Csg	<u>1'   57.5'</u>	Hole Depth/Csg	<u>zí   <del>70</del>'66</u> '	Hole Depth/Csg	0_1_8.5
Reference	Measuring GROUND	Point: SURFACE	Casing String No. 1 See Report No. 1	<b>5-25-06</b> 2 3 4 R	od Size:	
Time/	Depth		Description o	of Activities/Operatio	ns with Depth	
From	То	(At	ttach applicable drawi	ings and document	straightness test resu	its)
0600	0630	POD meeting	(BTR Dr.	illers IHT.	RCT & (200)	
0630	0705	Equiament	Inspection	& hydraulic	hose renali	1
	0630	INT am	check L	detectuble		
0705	0740	Resume bor	chile clean-a	ut down y	6 61' 598	
0740	0800	Advancina s	s sampler	from lol' to	0 66' bas	
0800	0825	Opening 4 sa	mpling 55	samska 15D	to 1612 (al	1 100% rec
0800	0830	Advancing	55 samples	from 66	1071'	
0825	0830	I cad ind	the rext	ss linurs	18A to 19	A
0330	0855	Opental #	sampling s	s simples	16E to 1	TE (all 100
0835	0910	Borende	clanout			
09.00	0915	Loading L	iners 1913	3-20B		
0910	0915	Added 5.0	of casing		Talley	= 65.69'
0915	0940	Driving ca	sing from	57.5' to 6	2' bys # c	lean out.
0940	1005	Kesume C/4	and out to	72' bys	0	
	-	- bore hoke	would not s	tay open. F	lan to driv	1 CASING
		down to	around 71	bas trip to	n the sure	n & then
-	-	backpall.		<i>v</i>		Shad day The
1005	1135	Advarcing (	lasing & b	one Lole chen.	n-out down	to DTB = 73'
<u> </u>	1010	-Adding :	5.0' of 95/8	" Cusing	Talley = T	10.69'
1135	1205	Tripin	10' SINDEN 4	packer I	TB caved be	de to 67
	1135	DTB = 73'	Sgs DTI	W= 49.5'.5	ys	
1205	1215	Trip out	sulln 4	palker.	V	
1215	1245	Lunch				
1245	1255	HAVancing	Casing tr	om 67' 4	2 70' bgb	
Reported I	By: Jak	e Horner		Reviewed By:	L.D. Walker	
Title: 6	eolog15	<del> </del>	Date: 3-16/0	6 Title: 6 ec	logist	Date: 5/25/
	$\mathcal{O}_{\mathcal{I}}$	11			20 11. 11	

	FI	DRILLING	Page _2_ of _2_				
		Continuation Page	Date: 3-16-06				
Well Name	: <u>399-</u>	3-18	Well ID: C4999				
Location:	.300-	FF-5 OU	Continuation of Report No.:	6			
Time/	Depth	Description	of Activities/Operations with De	nth			
From	То						
1255	1330	Bonchole cleanout		~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~			
	1330	DTB= 72.5' bas (sponay)	DTW = 52' bys	(some was bailed out)			
/330_	1.345	Trip in 10' suren 4	packer. Bottom si	neen is @ 70'bas			
1345	1400	Buckpull casing from	70' - 66' bgs.	V			
	1400	DTW = 49' bgs					
1400	1405	Trip in sump &	set the intake	@ 66' bgs			
1405	1413	Additional setup					
	1413	start jumping @ ~	4 gpm DTW	= 48' bg 8			
	1415	DTW= 52' Lags	0				
	1420	DTW = 54.5' bys					
	1427	DTW = 61.5 bis	Flow rate droppe	d to ~ 2gpm			
	1433	DTW = 6761.8 \$316-06					
	1445	DTW = 62 bas	k /	/			
	14.55	GRAM Sumpler 13	Checking H20	para meters			
	1500	$\overline{p}/\overline{w} = \overline{z}\overline{b}\overline{b}\overline{2}.\overline{4}\overline{b}\overline{g}\overline{5}$	wath cleaned in	p drastically			
	1323	Stopped pumping	<u>_1520 sample</u>	time)			
1575	1525	Trib aut All	1, 131FR88 & 131FR	<u>40</u>			
1526	1600	Sealure este					
~	164/			······································			
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
			hil				
			went				
Reported I	By: Jak	e Horney	Reviewed By: L.D.L	Valker			
Title: G	eologis	H Date: 3-/7-0	6 Title: Geologist	Date: 5 25/06			
Signature:	July	Low	Signature: The We	lh			
2	1			A-6003-652 (04/03)			

				T		Date: 3-17-06
Well ID:	<u>C4999</u>			Well Name: 39	9-3	-18
Location:	300 · F	F-5 04	T	Report No.: 7	, T	·
	Sta	rt	Finis	h		Total
Time	0600	2	Time	15	Time	10 hrs 45
Hole Depth	n/Csg7	1_1_66	Hole Depth/Csg	2_1_80_	Hole [	Depth/Csg11/
Reference	Measuring GROUND	Point: SURFACE	Casing String No. (1) See Report No. 1	234R	od Size	:: 1- 9.5/8"
Time/	Depth		Description of	Activities/Operatio	ns wit	h Depth
From	То	(A <sup>1</sup>	ttach applicable drawir	igs and document	straigh	ntness test results)
0600	0620	POD meet	ing (BTR, Dr.	· I lers RCT.	- PA	4T \$ Greo)
0620	0700	Equipment	( in spection	4 armu	0	
-	0625	LHT am	check 5	detation.		
	0700	DTW = 42.0	'bas			
0700	0735	Walting for	PNNL			·····
0735	0801	Setting up	Slug test eg	uipment		
0801	0851	Louvered 0.390 m3 slug rad for injection test				
0851	0939	Kemore slug rod for recovery fert				
0939	1021	Lowered 0.390 m3 slug rod for another injection to				
1021	1025	Remove su.	1 rod & frank	Solucer		0
1025	1038	Buckpull 9	15/8" Casing	from 66	bys_	to 61.5 bys
	1035	- Romovea	5.0' 09 9	5/8" Casing	à	Talley = 65.6
1038	1048	Setup for	additional sh	ig festing		
1048	1131	Lowered 0.3	390 m <sup>3</sup> rod	for Vinj	ecti	on test.
//3/	1209	Remove S	Jug test rod	for wi	fidu	eal fest.
1150	1210	RCT p.m	Check a	- backyround		1 1
1209	1250	Lowered s	lug rod for	Injection	<u> </u>	est-
1250	1305	Remove .	stug rod, +	ran's duces	ŧ	top out suree
1305	1.310	Drive con	siky buck a	awn trom	101	1.5 to 70' by
1310	1340	Borchole (	Nennout fr	om 61	bas	40 70 bgs
	13.30	THT pr	1. Check	< detect	able	
1340	1355	Advancing	SS Sumpl	er trom	70'	to 76 bas
1355	1415	Opening F	sampling 1	iners 180	4 -	19.4
1405	1420	/to vencin	1 55 Usamp	ples from	76	10 82 bys
Reported	Reported by: Jake Hornelt Reviewed by: L.D. Walker					
Fitle: G	eolog is	F	Date: 3- / 7-0	5000 LITTIE: 0000	109	is t Date:
Signature	. ′/	1 11		Signature:	7 Q /	Nalla

	FIELD ACTIVITY REPORT - DAILY DRILLING							
Continuation Page	_	Date: 3-17-06						
Well Name: 399 - 3 - 18	Well ID: C 4999							
Location: 300 - FF - 5 OU	Continuation of Report No.:	7						
Time/Depth Description of		ath						
From To								
1420 1435 Advancing 95/5" casing	from TO' +	6 80' bas						
- 1420 - Added 5.0' of costin	a Tulkey	= 75.69"						
- 1428 - Added 5.0' of casit	a Talley	= 80.69'						
- 1420 RCT pm check < 4	background							
1435 1445 Bonehole, cleandat								
1451505 Collecting 55 sam	ples 1975-20	B						
- 1540 RCT pm (check c	background							
- 1545 D7 13 = 46' Sys	0							
1550 555 Trip in sampling,	pump & set y	1						
1555 1557 Stint pumping	/							
Stopped plumping, J	the pump pull	ed sand up the						
casing 26								
1600 1615 Trip out pump 4	clement se	nd						
1615 1630 Trip in 10-5- Scheen	down to 78'	bgs (24 4' slutt)						
1630 1645 Secure site		5-25-06						
	····							
	··· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							
	<u> </u>							
<b>X</b>	ed All							
	2-17-06							
	~							
Reported By: Jake Horner	Reviewed By: L, D, D	valker						
Date: 3-17-00	nue: beologist	Date: 3/25/06						
Signature: Hower	Signature: 2 Wa	fr.						
		A-6003 652 (04/03)						

	FIE	LD ACTIVITY RE	PORT - DAILY DR	RILLING		Page1_ Date: 3 - 20 -	of <u>3</u>
Well ID:	C49	79		Well Name: 39	19-3	-18	06
Location:	300-	FF-5 OU		Report No.: 8			
	St	art	Finisł	1		Total	
Time	060	0	Time1700	)	Time	11 hrs	2
Hole Depti	n/Csg <u> </u>	52 1 80	Hole Depth/Csg _91	5   87	Hole [	Depth/Csg <u>9.5</u>	
Reference	Measuring GROUND	Point: SURFACE	Casing String No. Ø 2 See Report No. 1	34R	od Size	1- 95/8	//
Time/	Depth		Description of A	Activities/Operatio	ns with	Depth	
From	То	(At	tach applicable drawing	gs and document	straigh	tness test results)	
0600	0630	POD mee	HING (BTR	Drillers I	HT	RCT Le	0)
0630	0640	Equipment	- inspertion	n/aravm	us	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	0635	DTW = 43.	0' bas	/			
0640		Setting up	, for water	sample.			
6640	0700	Checking ,	an map	/ -			
_		* IHT & R	CT both had	instrument	! or	oblems + w	in
0700	0800	Working o	n pump sys	tem			
		- The lose	· line is fall	of sand	fro	m the la	st
	<b>ن</b> ــــه	sample (	umped to 2	slow to	1:+	it out as	1/ 7
		sedimen	Ą			-	-
0800	0805	Trip in	pump & s	set intak	e(	2 68' 5ys	
0805		Start put	ging DT	w = 43.0'	bas	(~ y gpm	)
	0810	DTW= 49.0 0	bys		0		
	08/8	DTW=64.0'	bys sto	esect pur	pin	g (72 galle	ons)
0818	0825	Waiting to	r recharge	Conly 1/2	" 0	in 7 min.).	
0825	0835	Poll pure	pout \$	backpull_	las	ing 4' from	80'-
	0825	IHT ON	site for a	m check		& defectat	ble
0835	0838	REMOVE 5.	0' 0+ 95/8"	casing		Tulley = 8	30.6
6838		Trip in	pump 2 5	t in take		2 GM 3	-20-
0838	0900	- waiting	to recharge	<u>    (came</u>	_и,	a s' in 2	<u>2 m</u>
0900		PNNL dec	ided to bai	The ren	am	ing vol- a	ith
		a bailer	+ Then ba	il a som	<u>, ple</u>		
2900	6930	Bailing .	with a 4"	builes		~ 60 gallos	<u>ns)</u>
<del>6430</del>		Water sturt	ed to recha	nge fistu	<u></u>	2 now the	pu,
Reported E	By: Jak	e Horner		Reviewed By:	L.J.	Walker	-
Title: G	eəlogi.	st	Date: 3-20-06	Title: 600	logi	's+	Date: 5
Signature:	belos	Homes		Signature:	I h	all	
	1		·····				•••

		FI	Page _2_ of _3_	
i			Continuation Page	Date: 3-20-06
	Well Name	: 390	1-3-18 Well ID: 64999	
	Location:	300	-FF-5 OU Continuation of Report No.:	8
	Time/	Depth	Description of Activities/Operations with De	epth
	From	То		
	0930	0946	Set up to pump sample inta	ke set @ 68 bys
		0940	RCT am check < background	
	0946	1033	Sturt pumping DTW = 46.5 bys	
		0951	$DTN = 47.5 b_{LS} (-4 a_{pm})$	
	0100	NAEO	GRAM SAMPLES ON Site collaring	SAMples
	-	1000	$DT(\mu) = 48.8^{\circ} b/A$	
	-	1018	$\Delta T \omega = 49.2' \beta \omega$	·, ·, ·, ·, · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	-	1030	DTW = 49.6' Dal	
	1025	1030	Collecting sample #3: BIFRBT, BIFY	KB8 & BIFRED
		1033	Stop fumping	
	1033	1100	Trip out symp & setup to stan	f caring.
	1100	1105	Advance casing 4' from 76' bas	to so bas.
( )	1105	1123	Bonchok chemant from 80'box	to 81 '5gs
	1123	1150	Advance 5" 55 Samples. tro	m 81'- 88'695
	1150	1320	Sampling SS samples 20D to 21.D	
	1200	1230	Drillers Jake lunch at 3	20-06
	1230	/3/5	- The half and the second states and the second states and the second states and the second states and	Fo 86,0 to 71,56g
	1215	1370	- The BONCHONE WAS CHAMPA OUT ANW	n to 86.0 betove ss.
		1230	Adding (5.0 of g5/s' (Asing	Talle = 85 69'
	1320	1345	Advancing concing francial 20' +	es faring - as ion
	1330	1400	Trying to per (185 sampler	
~	_	1340	Added 5.0' at 95/2" casing	Talley = 9269'
(J <sup>4</sup> )	1400		Sampling SS samples 21E to 22E	GTO 3-20-06
	1400	1500	clean out borende à advance cas	ing to 89 bes
	1400	1440	Cutting top end of ss sampler op	ien 0
	1940	1455	Sampling SS samples 21E to 20E	
		1500	DTB = 0 85' bgs	
	Reported I	3y: Jak	Reviewed By: L, D, Wa	elker
1	i itie: Ga	<u>e ôlo gist</u>	Date; 3-20-06 Title: 600 (0g; 5+	Date: 3/30/06
( i	Signature:	John	Signature: The Wa	the
		0		A-6003-652 (04/03)

G.16

	FI.			r DRILLING	PageS of
		Continuati	on Page		Date: 3-20-0
Well Name	e: 399	-3-18		Well ID: C41999	······································
Location:	.300 -	FF-5 OU		Continuation of Report No.:	8
Time/	Depth		Description	of Activities/Operations with F	)epth
From	To u	o 5/30/06			- F - · ·
1505	1525	Trip in 10'	SULER	a & riser pipe	2
		- Didn't get	the scr	en down far e	nough
1525	1555	Trip out ser	een t	cleanout bon	ehole
	1550	IHT AM C	heck	< background	
	1500	RCT pm ck	eck	2 defletable	
1555	1610	Tripin sere	n t	setup for was	her sample
1610	1615	Backpull Cosi	ing 2'	from 89' to	87 bgs
1615	1620	Trip in pu	mp_	intake @ 80'	bas
	1620	DTW = 47.8'	TOP (	Top of platfor	m)
	1625	Start pumping	I DTW	= 47.8' TOP	
	1630	DTW = 59,31	TOP		
	1635	DTW = 67.6'	TOP		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	1640	DTW = 72.5'	TOP		
	1649	DTW = 78.9'	TOP		
	1649	Stop pumping			
(649	1760	Secure site			
$\geq$					
		<u> </u>		a and a second	
			Not		
				× com	
				×2	
				·····	
	<u> </u>				
Reported E	By: Jak	e Horner		Reviewed By: L.D. U	lalker
Title: Ge	olag is	st I	Date: 3-20-0	6 Title: Geologist	Date: 5
	01				

A-6003-652 (04/03)

	FIEL	D ACTIVITY RE	PORT - DAILY I	DRILLING		Date: 3=2/-0/-
Well ID:	1.499	9		Well Name: २4	79	1-18
Location:	300-	FF-5 MI		Report No.: 9		
	Sta	art	Fir	nish		Total
Time	060	0	Time 16	30	Time	10.5 hrs
	1/cm 9	1.5 / 87	Hole Depth/Csg / C	01.5 / 93	Hole I	1000000000000000000000000000000000000
				······································	i lole i	256"
Reference	Measuring GROUND	SURFACE	Casing String No. (1 See Report No. 1	)234F	Rod Size	a: 11078
Time/	Depth		Description	of Activities/Operation	ons wit	h Depth
From	То	(At	tach applicable drav	vings and document	straigh	ntness test results)
0600	0630	POD meetin	y (ISTR, I	Drillers, RCT	τ, Ξ	EHT & Gro)
0630	0640	Equipment	Uinspec to	n a warn	1.4.0	
0640	0650	Trip out	pump 4	backpall (	AS i	ng from 87' to 86
	0635	DTW= 42.4	bas	<i>,</i>		0
0650	0658	Assembling	8 <sup>4</sup> cleanor	ut core ba	rre/	(attatch sub).
0658	07/2	Bailing wi	th a 4" b	ailer to c	lear	out the screen
		- Nater 14	evel remain	ed stable		
0712	0715	Trip in	sump	t set in	take	@ 83' bgs
	0715	Shart pum	ping	DTW = 48.2	T	2P (Top of platform)
	0720	DTW = 56,5	Top			· •
<u> </u>	0635	IHT am	check	< detect	46 K	-
	0723	RCT am	check <	background	(	
	0725	DTW = 62.0	o' TOP			<u> </u>
	0730	DTW = 66.	2 TOP	Total	purge	Volume: ~420 gallons
	0735	DTW = 69.	O' TOP	( * Inclu	ides	purge on 3/20/06
	0740	DTW = 70	9' TOP	<u> </u>		. ()
	0745	DTw = 72	O' TOP	······		
	0800	DTW = 73.	3' TOP			
0800	0830	Checking .	wuter para	meters		<u></u>
	0818	DTW = 73	.6' TOP			
0830	0835	Collecting	SIMPle #3:	DIFR 83, 1	SIFR	84 \$ BIFR86
	0835	Stop Sum	ping DT	W = 73.7 TOP	<u> </u>	Max drawdown = 25.5
0835	0900	Trip out	pump # 1	Advance ea	sing	t bovehole cleane
0900	1000	Working o	n s' cor	e barrel	0	
Reported	By: Ja)	ke Horner		Reviewed By:	L.D.	Walker
Title: G	eologis	st	Date: 3-2/-0	06 Title: Geol	ogi	s + Date: 5/30
Cionatura		11		Signature	10 1	
oignature:	york	Home		Signature:	N	varen

	FI	Page <u>2</u> of <u>3</u>			
		Con	tinuation Page		Date: 3-21-06
Well Name	: <u>399</u>	3-18		Well ID: C4999	
Location:	300 -	FF-5 ON		Continuation of Report No.:	1
Time/	Depth		Description	of Activities/Operations with De	oth
From	То		p		
	0930	FH QA	personnel	on site	
1000	1013	Borchole	aleanout f	from 87' to 91	bas.
1013	1025	Advance	ss sample	r from q1' to q	6' bgs
1025	1030	Trip out.	ss sampler		0
1030		- sample	fell out	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
1030	1045	2nd attempt	to collect	sample (91'	to 96' bas)
1045	1100	3rd attempt	to collect	Sample	" (no luck
1100	1110	Discussing	a options	with Driller	
1110	1115	welding h	uts' (3/4") o	in the inside	of the ss shoe.
1115	1124	4th attempt	<u> </u>		
1124	1135	5th attempt			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
1135	1215	loth attemp	t latter u	selding "fingers" in	the shoe)
1215	1235	Opening &	sampling	55 samples: 24	E -23C 23A +23 B
1230	1245	Drillers to	ke Junch		( Empry J
1245	1350	Advance .	cusing #	bonehole cleanow	F
<del>-</del>	1.250	- Added 5.	2' at 95/8"	Casing	Talley = 95.69'
	1350	- DTB = 9	6.5' bgs	shoe depth = 94	.S' bys
1350	1410	Advancing	SS Sample	u from 96.5'	to 101.5' bas
	1405	IHT pm c	heck is a	defectable	<u> </u>
1410	1440	Collecting	ss samp	okes 2413 to	25B
1415	1455	Advancing	casing .	t borehole cleo	inout
	1450	RCT PM ch	eck and	packground	
	1455	DTB= 101'	bas.	shoe depth = 100'	bas
1455	1515	Trip in	10' scree	en & riser (boi	Hom screene 101')
1515	1520	Backpull C	asing from	n 100' to 98' b	<u> </u>
1520	1524	Trip is	sampling	pump & set in	take @ 93' bas.
	1524	start pui	mping U	DTW - 48.6' T	OP(Top of platform)
	1529	DTW = 56.1	s' TOP		· · · · ·
	1535	DTN = 63.	5' TOP		
Reported	By: Ja	ke Horner		Reviewed By: L.O. Uka	lker
Title: 6	enloais	<del>}</del>	Date: 3-21-0	06 Title: Geologist	Date: 5/30/06
Cian-tur	- J,	11		Signature 20/1/-1	l
Signature	Hate	- Homer	-	Signature: no Wal	2
	$\mathcal{O}$				A-6003-652 (04/03)

A-6003-652 (04/03)

	FIE	Page <u>3</u> of <u>3</u>					
		Continuation Page	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Date: 3-21-06			
Well Name	: 399	- 3-18	Well ID: C4999				
Location:	300-1	FF-5 OUL	Continuation of Report No .:	9			
Time/	Depth	Description of	Activities/Operations with De	oth			
From	То			P			
	1540	DTW = 65.3' TOP					
	15.50	DTW= 67.6 TOP	·····				
<u> </u>	1600	DTW =688' TOP					
	1620	DTW = 689' TOP S	stop pumping	Max drawdown=20.3			
		- Total purge Volume	= ~ 250 gallons	(24.5 gal/min.)			
1620	1630	Secure site	0	<i>, , , , , , , , , ,</i>			
$\square$							
			·····				
		<u></u>	······································				
		<u> </u>					
·							
			201				
			the 1				
			<u> </u>	anna an			
			3.				
			Ý.				
			X	₹.			
-			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
Reported	۱ا Bv: ۲۰۰۰ ۱		Reviewed By: / A	helken			
Title		Date 2-21_B1	Title: Goala I	Date: 5/20/ar			
C	ealogie	<u> </u>	COLOGIST	Date/30/06			
Signature		a boner	Signature: 20 War	Ka			
	$\mathcal{O}$			A-6003-652 (04/03)			

G.20

) M/- II ID.	0.110	0.0			Date: 3-22-06
Well ID:	<u> </u>	19		Well Name: 39	19-3-18
Location:	300	<u> </u>		Report No.: (	<u></u>
	51	IT		inish	Iotai
Time	060	30	Time	540	Time 10 hrs 40
Hole Depth	n/Csg/ <i>0</i> ,	1.5   98	Hole Depth/Csg	15   11	Hole Depth/Csg3.5 /1
Reference	Measuring GROUND	Point: SURFACE	Casing String No. ( See Report No. 1	Ĵ234F	Rod Size: 1 - 95/8"
Time/I	Depth		Description	of Activities/Operation	ons with Depth
From	То	(At	tach applicable dra	wings and document	straightness test results)
0600	0640	PON most	ine (BTR -	Drillers THI	F RAT & Geo
	0608	Shart AMM	in The	Th) = 411'	bas
_	0645	DTW = 689'	TOP /TAN	of platform)	
0640	0700	FAMIA MOL	+ incontin	n & and	fime
-	0655	DTW= 68.9	TOP	- prop	
07/5	0720	Collectina	Water can	nplex: BIFRGE	5 BIFR96 & BIFR98
_	0720	Step Buy	nnina	<b></b>	
	0725	RCT a.m	check :	t onraewater	truck check at
6720	0750	Advance C	using it b	ovehole clea	inout
1	0750	- DTB = 1	00.5' bas	casing	shoe = 100' bas
0750	0810	Advancing.	ss sampler	- to 106,	bas
0510	0835	Opening +	sampling	SS SAMP	les: 25C to 26C(
0810	0850	Barrhole	cleanout	down to	105.5' bas & advar
_		casing to	102.0 hg	5.	0
0850	0914	Advanting	ss sample	c from 10	5.5' to 111' bas
	0900	RCT Clev	k on pur	ge truck (	swapped Q. ~ 0840)
0914	0930	Opening \$	sampling	SS samples	26 D - 27D (27D Fel
		- bottom	1.5' fell	out	
0915	1015	Advancing	casing ¥	borende c	leanout
		- Addrd "	T. 0' 0 \$ 9	5/8" Casing	Talley= 110
	1015	DTB = 100	L'bgssl	we depth = 9	Os' bys
1015	1030	Trip in	10' server	+ pump	- (intehe @ 3-2
1030	1040	Trip out	screen (bo	rehole caved u	up to 105' bas)
1040	1045	Advare c	asing from	m_ 108'	to 109' Bas
Reported I	By: Ja	ke Horner	<i>u</i>	Reviewed By:	L.D. Walker
Title: 6	eologi	ist	Date: 3-22-	06 Title: Geo	logist Date: 5
Signature:	Johs	Horner		Signature:	D Walky

	FI	ELD ACTIVITY REPORT - DAILY D	RILLING	Page 2 of 2
		Continuation Page		Date: 3-22-06
Well Name	: 399-	3-18	Well ID: C4999	
Location:	300-	FF-5 OU	Continuation of Report No.:	10
Time/	Depth	Description of	Activities/Operations with De	oth
From	То			
1045	1125	Borchole cleanout &	lown to 109.3'	bas
		- used a 4" sand p	ump from 108'	to 109.3' bgs
1125	11.35	Trip in scieen		
1135	1140	Backpull casing from	109' to 107'	bas
1140	1148_	Trip in sampling p	ump z set inta	he e
	1149	Start pumping DTW	= 47.3' TOP	
	1154	DTW = 55.5' TOP	1	
	1300	DTW = 57.2' TOP	Tot. time = 14	1 min @ 4.5 gpm
	1205	DTW = 57.5' TOP	Tet purge v	ol. = 535 galbas
	1225	DTW = 57.7 TOP	Max drawdow	n = 11.2  ft
	1238	DTW = 58.2 TOP	\ 	
	1320	IHT pm check < de	etectable	
1405	1410	Collecting water sam	ples: BIFR79, B	FR80 \$ BIFR82
	1410	Stop pumping DTW=	58.5 TOP	
1410	1425	Trip out pump & sc	veen	
1425	1440	Advancing SS sampler	from 169' to	115' bas
1440	1505	Sampling SS samples	27E to 28E	(28E only 80%)
1445	1620	Borchole cleanout down	n to £ an	luancing Casing.
	1620	- DTB = 114' bgs shoe	depth = 111'bas	0 0
	1540	RCT pm check	1 0	
1620	1640	Advancing 55 samples	r from 114' +	0 118' bas
		- 3' fell out (115' -	- 118' has (next	a Hempt 3/23/06
1640	1650	Secure site	0-	
		40		·
			-used A	
				32-26
			1	
Reported	By: Jo	ke Horner	Reviewed By: L.D.	Walker
Title:	eolog E	7 Date: 3-22-06	Title: Geologi	54 Date: 5/30/06
Cienati	. 0,	11	Signature: A 111	ab
Signature	<u> </u>	Humer	Signature. AN Wa	yan
	$\sim$			A-6003-652 (04/03)
FIELD ACTIVITY REPORT	Page _/_ of _2_			
---	-----------------------------------	--------------------------------		
		Date: 3-23-66		
Well ID: C4999	Well Name: 3	99-3-18		
Location: 300 - FF - 5	Report No.:			
Start	Finish	Total		
Time Time Time	1500	Time <u>9 hrs</u>		
Hole Depth/Csg 115 / 111 Hole Dep	oth/Csg <u>131   130</u>	Hole Depth/Csg6_ /9		
Reference Measuring Point: Casing S GROUND SURFACE See Rep	String No. 62 3 4 I	Rod Size: 1 - 9 5/8"		
Time/Depth E	Description of Activities/Operati	ons with Depth		
From To (Attach app	licable drawings and documen	t straightness test results)		
0600 0630 POD meeting (B	STR, Drillers, Loggin	even, RCT, INT & Gea		
0630 0640 Equipment Ins	pection & warm	up		
0640 0643 Adding 5.0' of	95/3" CAS/Mg			
- 0644 IHT am che	ck < delectabl	د		
0630 -> Logging Crew i	s waiting on	standby		
0643 0705 Advancing case	ng from 111'	to 115 & cleanout.		
5.0' of Casin	g was removed	Tallay = 115.69'		
- 0705 DTT3 = 114.5' 69	<u>}</u>			
0705 0735 Advancing ss	sampler from	114.5' to 121'bas		
0735 0915 Borehole cleano	at & advancing	easing down to 120 by		
0735 0900 Collecting 55 Sa	mples: IA - 30 M	1 (30A 80%)		
took ~14-	to open ss (h.	it to give off endraps)		
- 0915 DTIS = 121' bys	shoe depth = 1	20' by s		
0915 0935 Advancing 55	sampler from	121 to 126.5' bas		
0935 0955 Collecting SS	samples: 30B -	- 3173 (30B- 30C 02)		
0945 1000 Advancing Casing	* borehole clea	nout (casing was not advanced)		
1000 1005 Trip in SCK	en & pump w/	intole @ ~80 bus		
- 1005 Start pumping	DTW = 46.1 7	TOP (Top of platform)		
DTB = 121.5"	ys (slough 126.5-121	5) shoe depth = 120' bgs		
- 1016 DTW = 53.6' TOP				
-1033 DTW = 53.5' TOG	)			
- 1240  DTW = 53.4'  TO	<u>p</u>			
1235 1242 Collecting water	1 sample #S: BIT	FR31, BIFR32 \$ BIFR34		
1345 1300 Trip out pu	mp & shell			
Reported By: Jake Horwer	Reviewed By:	L.O. Walker		
Title: Geologist	Date: 3-23-06 Title: 600	210gist Date: 5/30/06		
Signature: John Romen	Signature:	D Welker		
<i>f</i> =		A-6003-651 (04/03)		

	FIE	ELD ACTIVITY REP	ORT - DAILY	DRILLING	Page <u>2</u> of <u>2</u>
		Continua	ation Page		Date: 3-23-06
Well Name	: 399-	.3-18		Well ID: C4999	
Location:	300-1	=F-5 OU		Continuation of Report No.:	<b>\</b>
Time/	Depth		Description o	f Activities/Operations with De	oth
From	То				
1300	1350	Advancing cas	sing \$ bo	rehole cleanout	
		- added 5.0' a	f casing	1	Jalley = 125.709'
<del></del>	1350	DTB=126'	5 shod	depth = 125' bys	
1350	1400	Advancing 5.	0 0 S	s sampler from	n 126'to
1400	1430	Collecting :	SS SAMP	1es 310-320	) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
<b></b> -	<u> </u>	- Contact	with the	Ringold Lower	Mud was
		encount	ered @	126 bys.	
1400	1445	Advancing	Casing	down to 30'	bas & openant
		- added S.O'	of gs	18" cusing	Talley=130.69
	1445	DTB = 131'	shoe a	lepth= 156' bas	
1445	~>	MOVING Equi	ament to	make room to	The logging truck.
	1500	Grealowist lie	ft the	site	
$\sum$		0			
	$\searrow$				
			$\leq$		
			Xagy		
				La	
				Ry.	
				~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	<u></u>
Reported	By: Jak	e Horner		Reviewed By: 2. D. U	Valker
Title: G	eoloas	7	Date: 3 - 23 -	ogTitle: 6cologi	5 f Date: 5/30/06
	7,			12 11	1 11
Signature	: fake	from		Signature:	alpen
	0				A-6003-652 (04/03)

FIELD ACTIVITY RE	Page _/_ of _& Date: 3-27-06			
Well ID: C4999	N	Well Name: 399-3-18		
Location: 300 - FF-5 04	R	Report No.: 13		
Start	Finish		Total	
	Time /630	<u> </u>	Time10,5	
Hole Depth/Csg <u>/3/ / /30</u>	Hole Depth/Csg 57.4	<u>'   57.7'</u>	Hole Depth/Csg -73.6 / -72.3	
Reference Measuring Point: GROUND SURFACE	Casing String No. Ø 2 3 See Report No. 1	34 Ro	od Size: 1-95/8"	
Time/Depth	Description of Ac	tivities/Operation	ns with Depth	
From To (A	ttach applicable drawings	and document	straightness test results)	
0600 0620 POD me	eting (BTR, D	orillers, It	HT, RCT & Gro.)	
0620 0700 Organize	equipment & p	rep for s	lug test DTW=41.7 bys	
0700 0715 Trip in	10' streen	& packer		
0715 0730 Trip out	screen (nee	d'to fill	up the mud layer)	
0730 0735 Adding 1	50 # bag of b	ent. peple	As a 1/2 bag sand	
0735 0800 Trip In	screen 4 par	cher	ل	
- 0740 PNNL on	site for slug	fest		
0800 0817 Backpull C	asing from	127.2' t	0 128' bg 3	
The se	reen dropped	400 mu	ich	
0817 0827 Back pull	screen ~5'	+ ada	1 bag sund	
0827 0836 Backpull	95/8" CASing 1	from 12	3' to 122.5 bas	
5.0' of	casing wh	s vemo	ved Talky=125.69	
- 0840 DTW=40.	3' Sotton	n screen	= 127' bys	
0840 0920 Packer +	est with	5 gallons	water	
0920 1002 Waiting;	for water to	stabi/17	?е	
1002 -> Start.	lug testing	with ser	een exposed 4.5'.	
· Injectoo	n & with Daw	st with	0,195 m3 rod	
Thieetto	n & withdraw	1 with	0.34 m3 rod	
Repeat I	Injection & w	ithduant	with 0.195 m3 rod	
· Kelo	Very on see	and (0.195	m3) lest was much factor,	
1240 1255 Backpall	rasing from	122.5'	to 118' bas	
5.0' or	casting was	s remov	ed Jalley = 120.69	
1255 1335 Resume	stug testing u	with ser	een exposed 9.0'.	
Inject	off & withdra	wi tests	w/yh 0.195 m3 vod	
Reported By: Jake Hornor		Reviewed By:	L.D. Walker	
Title: Greologist	Date: 3-27-06	Title: Geol	Ogist Date: 5/30/06	
Signature: Un Ammer		Signature:	D Walke	
			A-6003-651 (04/03)	

	FIELD ACTIVITY REPORT - DAILY DRILLING			
Continuation Page				Date: 3-27-0
Well Nam	e: 399	- 3-18	Well ID: 399-3-2	18 (24999)
Location:	300-	FF-5 ou	Continuation of Report No	: 12
Time/	/Depth	Descripti	on of Activities/Operations with	Depth
From	То	•		
1340	1410	Trip out screen	n & packer	
	1345	DTW= 41.6 bas		<b>,</b>
1410	1420	Prep to backpull	casing & backfin	11 borehole
1420	1545	Backpull casing	t adding 10-20	Mesh silica SM
		· 95%" casing was	buckpull from 118'	to 57.7' bys
		· Borchoke boos bac	tilled from 127	' to 57. 4' bas
		· casing Talley =	60.69' (see w	ell complexion La
1545	1630	Stroitness test u	sing 20' of a	85/8" Cosing
		· casing passed +	really to bottom	1 (57.4' bgs)
1615	1630	RCT Jp.m. check	< background	0
1630	1640	Serure sike		
$\searrow$				
		<u> </u>		
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
•				
		~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~		
			Ke .	
		·		
			- Ale	······································
			je j	
	1		<u>v</u>	
				e
				e
				ee
				ee
				¢¢
Reported	By: Jak	e Horner	Reviewed By: 2, 0.	Walker
Reported Title:	By: Jak	e Hor Ner Date: 3-2	Reviewed By: L.D. 7-06 Title: Geologi.	Watker St Date: 5

	FIE					Page	/_ of _ <b>2</b>
						Date: <u>3-28</u>	-06
Well ID:	C499	9		Well Name: 39	9-3-	18	
Location:	300-	FF-5 OU		Report No.: 13	<u> </u>		
	St	art	Finisl	h		Total	
Time	0	600	Time162	20 157'	Time _	10 krs	20 min.
Hole Dept	h/Csg _ <b>5</b>	7.4 1 57.7	Hole Depth/Csg 40.	21451	Hole De	pth/Csg17	16/-13.0'
Reference	e Measuring GROUND	Point: SURFACE	Casing String No. 🖒 2 See Report No. 1	<b>5-30-06</b> 3 4 Ri	od Size:	1-95/8	il .
Time/	Depth		Description of /	Activities/Operatio	ons with I	Depth	
From	То	(At	tach applicable drawing	gs and document	straightr	iess test results	\$)
0600	0620	POD meeting	(BTR, Drille	us, RCT, 7	HT	t Geo)	
0620	0700	Drillers w	duk on picku	p starter			
0700	0720	Prep time	for comp	letion act	-ivitie	25	
<u> </u>	0715	QA person	nel avrives	on site			
	0720	DTW = 41.7	'bas				
0720	0750	Trip out	casing used	for stra	Hness	s test	
0750	0818	Placing a	bent seal fro	om 57.4	to	52.0' b	as #
		backpolling	temp. Casin	1g from 5	7.7	to 52.2'	bas.
0818	0823	Removing	5.0' of casi	'ng		TALK	ey = 35.7'
0520	0830	Personnello	n site to	take pur	ge t	ruck (RC	Tpresent)
0825	0840	Tripping in	n stainless.	steel su	мр,	screen a	- viser.
		• sump)=	2.03' Seveel	n = 15.0' (14	55'	slotted)*	35.04 viser
0840	CRHS	Unbading b	rent. Cjust	delivered	)		
0845	0915	Resume Hr	ipping in ss	casing (6	"I.D.	SCH 105	TP 304L)
		· Centralize	vs (champ on	type) were	plac	ed above	a below screen
0915	0945	Backpulling	cusing & in	istalling fi	Her r	nek Go-a	omesh)
		· SS cas	Ing store is	set to	49.0	bas	
		· Added e	sand from.	52.0' to 4	9.0'	bas	
0945	1000	Decontami	nating 1" +	remie to	use	as a p	atruzary
	<u> </u>	for the to	alina to pre	is the ce	wtra li	zers (di	dit work)
1000	1055	Installing	filter pack	from 4	9.0 '	to 29.5	bys
	1055	Jemp. Che	sing depth =	30.7 be	15		0
1055	1130	Building o	And surge	e block			
1130	1135	Tripping i	n surge t	block (di	dit.	go down	.)
Reported I	By: Ja	re Horber		Reviewed By:	6,5	Walker	
Title: G	eologis	1	Date: 3-28-06	Title: Geol	ogis	<i>t</i>	Date: 5/30/06
Signature:		Homes		Signature:	DU	alpen	
(	Ī		-				A-6003-651 (04/03)

FIELD ACTIVITY REPORT - DAILY DRILLING				Page 2 of 3			
		Continuation Page		Date: 3-28-06			
Well Nam	e: 349-						
Location:	300 - F	= F-5 OU	Continuation of Report No .:	13			
Time/	Depth	Description of	Activition/Operations with Dev	ath			
From	То			JIT			
1135	1245	Mod: fying surge block					
1245	1250	Tripping surge black	e (still no lu	uck)			
1250	1300	Looking down well	to trouble shop	4			
	-	· Screen appears tu	visted but s	till open.			
1300	1325	Waiting for FH to a	arrive with a c	amera			
1325	1340	Checking with comerce	(screen is	twisted)			
1340	1410	Backfordling SS (Top.	3' of screen is	twisted up)			
1410	1530	Drilling back down &	0 52.9' bas (	o.g' into seal).			
	1415	Add 5.0' casing	<u>ک</u>	Talley = 40.7'			
	1417	Add 5.0' Casing		Talley = 45.7'			
	1425	Add 5.0' Casing		alley = 50.7'			
	1508	Add 5.0' CKES ag	Ta	11ey = 55.7'			
1530	1535	Adding 1/4 backet bent.	pellets to rep	lace seal.			
	1535	DTB= 52.0' bys	, ,				
1535	1500	Tripin new ss scre	een (same dimen	sions) & same			
		sump & riser casin	<u>م.</u>				
1500	1620	Reinstalling tilter pack	t backpulling	cheing.			
$\rightarrow$		• see comp. Log					
$\left  - \right\rangle$		· Final depths (has):					
		<u> </u>	50.7				
		· DTB = 40.2'	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				
└───╲-		temp. shoe depth	1 = 45.7 bas				
	P	. 55 depth = 49	1.0 bgs				
	-						
			hor				
Reported E	By: Tak	e Hanner	Reviewed By: / / //	2. /Kasa			
Title: G	eloa da	Date: 3-28-01	Title: Geologist	Date: 5/20/04			
Signature	//	1	Signatura: 2A /1/.	1000-15406			
	<b>t</b>	1 tome	Signature: AN Made	m			
C	/			A-6003-652 (04/03)			

FIELD AC	TIVITY REPORT - DAIL	Y DRILLING	Page/_ of
Well ID: C4900		Well Name: 20	Date: 3-29-06
	-5 M	Report No : 111	19-3-78
Start		Finish	Total
	-	500	
lime 0600		300	Time 4 h - s
Hole Depth/Csg	Hole Depth/Csg _	2.5 1 9	Hole Depth/Csg <u>37.7</u> / <u>45.7</u>
Reference Measuring Point: GROUND SURFA	Casing String No. CE See Report No. 1	. 1 2 3 4 F	Rod Size:
Time/Depth	Descripti	on of Activities/Operati	ons with Depth
From To	(Attach applicable d	Irawings and document	t straightness test results)
0600 0630 PC	D meeting (BTR	Dillers, Ret	INT & GPO
0630 0640 Pre	p. time_		
0640 0650 Ins	falling filter pack	k & backerth	ina casina (no send paca
- 0650 .1	STTS = 39.8' bas	shoe death =	40.7' 50 8
0650 0700 Tri	a in dual surge E	black	
0700 0710 Sta	17 Suraina from	44' 40 47'	59.5
DITO OTAD Ad	Ina 50# her 10-21	mesh cont	<u>J</u>
2720 0740 Sur	ing I		
2740 0744	ding 1 bas sind	<u> </u>	
0744 0755 Su	rof na		
3755 0800 Ad	Hind I has send		
2800 0823 Su	at a	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
0623 0826 Al	Pine I have sound		
7626 0910 Sun	ctua -		
3910 0912 1	drag I have cand		
29/2 1030 54	duna (12cm	nin tat)	the second of
	Added I have af	' cand Q 1	See comp. cag
1030 1020 D.	teine suren bland	be the second	a part intered
1035 1050 Sur	and Leans 47' .	- HE' h (	I TIERI IPITETVAL
1050 1057 1	dia the case	1	
DET JIUM S.	and i wag sand	A	
1140 1140 AG	dipp 1 here land	/	
IJA JAA C.	1117 1 1019 SUNA		
17 1225 56	ging (62 m	in tot. st	e comp. Log)
Reported By: - 1	zping out surge	Beviewed Bu	remaining screen is dry
Title:	Data 2 2		L. P. Werker
The Jeologist	Date: 5-20	406 me: (900	109,37 Date: 5/30/06
Signature:	mu	Signature:	7 Walke
	,		A_6003_651 (04/03)

	FIE	LD ACTIVITY REPORT - DAILY DRILLI	NG	Page 2 of 2
		Continuation Page		Date: 3-29-06
Well Name:	399	- 3-18 Well ID:	C+999	
Location:	300-	FF-5 OU Continu	ation of Report No.:	4
Time/De	epth To	Description of Activities	Operations with Dep	oth
	10			
1725 1	244	· Dackpulling casing & installing	y filter per	k
		· Addad sand up to 220'	laus	
1244 1	315	Installing bend, sellet cond	from 22'	4 17 7 h
		added 5 role water to V	udinto anth	ofs 162 Das
1315 1	330	Backfilling with 3/2" ben	comments	
	-	· Dackpulled custure to	0.5' have	
	<u> </u>	· Add counter to a.a' h.	5	
	~	· Hydrole cours blo > 12/ 5	adi Hon	······
1330 1	345	Setup to start grouting	<u> </u>	
1345 1	445	Mixing & pouring arout	from a.a'	40
		- 3 bags cement 12th be	nt. 94# 4	865)
<u> </u>		- 4 more bags comput (94	H# hase will 1	b# heat
14451	455	Cleanup coment (us	ad n 70	an llong total
		- DTB (annulous) = 32" ba	5 (2.7%)	
		- 55 stretup = 2.5' ag	>	
	-	- DTB(6") = ~ 49.57	(taken fro	m string of Tin
1455	->	Preparing to mobilize	drill rig te	- C5000
1	500	Geologiest herd the site		
	$\rightarrow$	<u> </u>		
		hat		
			~ ~ ~ ~	20
				26
Reported By:	Jake	Horner Reviewed	IBY: L.D. Wa	lker
itle: Gra	plojip	Date 3-90 Title:	beologist	Date: 5/30/06
	8,		as his	11

Well ID:	C4999			Well Name: 34	19-3-10	1 1000
Location:	300-1	FTS OUL		Report No.: 10		
	St	art	Fin	ish		Total
Time	060	0	Time //0(	<b>つ</b>	Time	5 here
Hole Dep	th/Csg _4	/A_ / _ /A_	Hole Depth/Csg	A INA	Hole Depth/Cs	g/A//A
Reference	e Measuring GROUND	Point: SURFACE	Casing String No.	)2 3 4 I	Rod Size:	5/8' 6" 55
Time	/Depth		Description of	f Activities/Operati	Ons with Denth	~ 4-13-06
From	То	(At	tach applicable draw	ings and document	t straightness te	st results)
0600	0630	POD meeting	na			
0630	0640	Movina nur	at truck o	n site		
0640	0750	Prep Fime	/			
•	0650	DT W= 42.	6' TOC	DTB= 52.	OS' TOC	
	0704	Start tes	+ +1 (not	pumping.	just ch	ecting equip.
		·LWDIa			0	
<u> </u>	-	Calibration:				
		· pH slope =	100.3		std.	read
		· Cond. std =	1419 m/cm	Read = 1420	5.79	5.70
	6754	Start pam	oing (jump	not working w	ell) 52.0	50.1
		NTU pH	temp	Turk. D.O	. 529	531
	0757	Stopp pun	sping (pu	mged only	1-2 gpm)	no drawdow
0800	0819	Setup w	the diffe	ent pump	Model 2	55 Grundfor
; ;		- Intake	iet e			
	0819	Start prim	ping / stur	+ test 1	# <u>3 1va</u>	solucer = -7.4 but
_		NTH CON	d. Temp.		D.O.	
	0820	254 34	4 15.0	7.43	N.D.	
	0830	34 34	2 15.7	7.41	8.2	
_	0836	17.5 340	116.1	7.48	8.3	
	0845	87.24 341	15.6	7.49	8.3	
	0849	Checked Flo	2W @ parge	truch,	no water	, stop pamping
	0850	· DTW= 42	.6 TOL (M	a drawdow	<u>)</u>	
2850	DADE	Provede 31	nootrag pa	mp		
enorted F	3v: -1	11 nosume p	mying (	not sure	why the	gut)
itle:	a la sale	Horner	Data:// /2	Title:	L.D. Walk	er
<u> </u>	ordans		Date. 9-1.5-06	l'ille: (9co/	ogist	Date: 5/30/06

	FI	ELD ACTIVIT	Y REPOR	RT - DAILY	DRILLING		Page	2 of 2
		(	Continuatio	on Page			Date: 4-	13-06
Well Nam	e: 399-	- 3-18			Well ID: C 494	a	· (	
Location:	300-1	FF-5 00	(		Continuation of Re	port No.: /	5	
Time/	Depth			Description of	Activities (On eneti-	<u>_</u>		
From	То		_		Activities/Operatio	ns with De	oth	
		NTU	oH	Cond. 68	Temp, °C	D.O.		
	0910	10.3	7.43	345	15.5	8.3		
	0918	Pamp s	topped	again	(it might	the s	ever heat	ine)
0922	0923	Lifting	- 17 11 m	e un	it was	sille	t in	7
0923	0925	Letting 0	pump	coola	lown			
	0925	Resume	aum	n'ne	Tangd. = 6		s+	
	0936	NTU .	RH	cove.	Temp.	D.O.		
	0936	25.7	1.53	347	16,1	8.3		
	0948	13.9 -	7.53	349	_16.0	8.2	-	
~	21005	2.69	7.51	349	16,4	8.1		
<u> </u>	1012	Collectin	a san	udes : E	51FR75. B	1 FR 74	<b>≰</b> Bi	FR 78
	1014	Stop 6	umpin	la				
1014	1035	Clean up	4	Strip a	at oum	,		
-	1035	DTB= 52	1' TO	c (3'	stickur			
1035	1100	Geologist	Finl	shes s	unde an	AN 11300	1	
	1100	Geologist	L lea	ves si	4 Dille	rs ca	A. w	nk. in
		lay down	vand.					
			/-					
	]	$\searrow$						
			<b>_</b>					
			$\geq$					
				201				
				<u> </u>	×			
					- Ver			
					$\sim$	e		
						e.	3	
							ie a	
		,						
			·					
Reported B	y: Jake	Horner			Reviewed By:	L.D.U	lalker	
Title: Co	cologis	4	0	ate: 4-13-06	Title: 6colo	gist		Date: 5/30/06
Signature:	5	4		_	Signature	111.0	1	
	- yeta-	pom			Signature:	way	6	
0								

WELI	DEVELOPMEN	NT AND TESTING DATA	
Well Name: Well ID: 399-3-18	C4999	Well Location: 300-FF-5 OU	Date: 4-13-06
Reference Measuring F	oint (unless other	wise noted): TOP OF OUTER CASIN	G (TOC)
Has the well been surveyed? O Yes	s 🌒 No	Does the well have a cement pad?	• Yes O No
PART 1	PART 4		
STATIC WATER LEVEL:			
Start of Job 42.6' Toc	Measurem	ents	Measurements
End of Job 42.6' Toc	Date:		Date: 4/13/06
<b>DEPTH TO BOTTOM:</b>	·····		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Start of Job 52.05' TOC			↓ <u>C'</u>
End of Job 53,10' TOL	1		
PART 2		↑	
WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA	A		A'
Pump Model 255 Grundfos			B
Intake Depth 50.5' TOC			• •
Starting Turbidity	<i>P</i>	//A	
Pump Start Stop Flow R	ate / / /	/      ^-	3.08
0819 0849 2150	#m_ B =	B' =	a.18
6905 1014 -158	em C= _/	C' =	
	/		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	/		
	Are there any	reference marks on the casing strings?	Yes INO
Total Pumped ~1,485 galle	NS PART 5		
Final Turbidity 2.69 NTN			
XD SN/Range (PSI) 20			
PART 3			
INSTANTANEOUS SLUG TEST			
Static Water Level (TOC)	{		
Transducer Depth			
Baseline Start			
Injection Start			
Baseline Start			
Withdrawal Start			
	$\leftarrow$		
XD SN/Range (PSI)			Date:
	Signal	Jake Horm	4/12/Ar
Reviewed by (print name):	Sionat	ture:	Date: .
L.D. Walker	J	at Walk	5/30/06

A-6003-644 (03/03)

			;	8	
	FIEL	D ACTIVITY RE	PORT - DAILY DR		Page of
Well ID: C	4989		ż	Well Name: 39	9-3-18
Location:	300-1	FF-S OU		Report No.: 16	
	Sta	art	Finist	1	Total
Time	120	0	Time13/	0	Time 70 min
Hole Depth	n/Csg	fr 1_m/r	Hole Depth/Csg	+ 1 ~/a	Hole Depth/Csg/A //A
Reference	Measuring GROUND	Point: SURFACE	Casing String No. 1 2 See Report No. 1	34 Ro	od Size:
Time/I	Depth		Description of /	Activities/Operatio	ns with Depth
From	То	(At	ttach applicable drawing	gs and document	straightness test results)
1200	1310	Install ,	ermanant pun	4	
		· Grund fos	pamp 5505-1	3 (0.5 Hp)	; wt = 1016; 60 Hz
		· Madel # 73	\$\$\$1\$\$\$13-	P1\$545US	
		• 3/4" SS 5	SCHIUS TP30	1/3046 (4	5.20' total)
		· Intake 3	et@ 46.61	TOC (	43,53' bas
				`	3.2
	$\overline{\ }$				
		>	<u> </u>		
				al	
				X	/
				>	×4
_					
		l			
Reported	By: Jal	ce Horner		Reviewed By:	L.D. Walker
Title: 🗸	eolomis	£	Date: 5/23/06	Title: Geol	0915f Date: 5/30/
Signal	7 <u>,</u>	, 11		Signature	A lihal
Signature:	fA	- Home		Signature:	~ Marker
(	1				A-6003-651 (04/0

INSECTION GOODS FALL       Date: 3-9-0         TEMPORARY       Veil No. 2005 FALL         TEMPORARY       SCREENCAP         JL #       Length (ft.)       JL #       Length (ft.) <th colspan="2" jlengt<="" th=""><th>Determine the second struct in the second struct</th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th>TURI</th><th></th><th>GOODS TALL</th><th>у V</th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th>Page of</th></th>	<th>Determine the second struct in the second struct</th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th>TURI</th> <th></th> <th>GOODS TALL</th> <th>у V</th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th>Page of</th>		Determine the second struct in the second struct				TURI		GOODS TALL	у V					Page of
Weil ID: $C_{4}$ (999)         TEMPORARY       PERMANENT       SCREENICAP         I Length (ft.)       J.#       J.# <th colsp<="" th=""><th>Weil ID: CL1999         Weil ID: CL1999         J.#       Weil ID: CL1999         J.#       Weil ID: CL199         J.#       Length (ft.)       J.#       SCREEN(CAP"         J.#       Length (ft.)       J.#       J.#       Length (ft.)       J.#       J.#       Length (ft.)       J.#       J.#       Length (ft.)       J.#       Length (ft.)       J.#       J.#</th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th>• T</th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th>Date: 3-9-C</th></th>	<th>Weil ID: CL1999         Weil ID: CL1999         J.#       Weil ID: CL1999         J.#       Weil ID: CL199         J.#       Length (ft.)       J.#       SCREEN(CAP"         J.#       Length (ft.)       J.#       J.#       Length (ft.)       J.#       J.#       Length (ft.)       J.#       J.#       Length (ft.)       J.#       Length (ft.)       J.#       J.#</th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th>• T</th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th>Date: 3-9-C</th>	Weil ID: CL1999         Weil ID: CL1999         J.#       Weil ID: CL1999         J.#       Weil ID: CL199         J.#       Length (ft.)       J.#       SCREEN(CAP"         J.#       Length (ft.)       J.#       J.#       Length (ft.)       J.#       J.#       Length (ft.)       J.#       J.#       Length (ft.)       J.#       Length (ft.)       J.#       J.#							• T					Date: 3-9-C	
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	Well N	ame: <u>399-</u>	<u> </u>	18	1		Well II	D: C	4999					
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $		IEMP(		Longth (ft)		Longth (ft.)	PERM/	ANENT				SCREEN/CAP*		
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	JI. #		JI. #		JL. #	Length (IT.)		Jt. #	Length (ft.)		Jt. #	Length (ft.)		
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	2	0.67	22	5.0	2	10.0	<u>  C</u>	21	}			2.03 SAMP		
3.0       10       10.02       10       10.02       10         4       5.0'       12       5       14       5       14       14         5       5.0       25       5.0       5       125       5       16         7       5.0       27       5.0       7       17       17       17         8       5.0       28       8       28       8       10       10         11       5.0       30       10       30       10       10       10         11       5.0       31       11       31       11       10       10         12       5.0       33       13       13       33       13       13         14       5.0       34       14       34       14       14         15       5.0       35       15       36       16       16         16       5.0       36       16       36       16       17       17       17         18       5.0       39       19       39       19       20       20       10       20       10       20       10       17       17	$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	3	<u> </u>	23	5.0	3	10.0	<u> </u>	22	<u> </u>		2	150 Screen		
J.O.       Z.O.       S.O.       Z.T.       T.T.         5       S.O.       28       5.0       6       26       6         7       S.O.       27       S.O.       7       27       7         8       S.O.       28       8       28       8       9         9       S.O.       29       9       9       9       9         10       S.O.       30       10       30       10       10         11       S.O.       31       11       31       11       11       12         13       S.O.       32       12       32       12       13       13         14       S.O.       34       14       34       14       14         15       S.O.       35       15       35       15       16         16       S.O.       38       16       38       18       19       19       20         20       S.O.       40       20       40       20       17.03       17.03       17.03       17.03       17.03       19       19       20       20       10       10.0       17.03       10.0 <td< td=""><td><math display="block">\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc</math></td><td>4</td><td>5.0</td><td>24</td><td>5.0</td><td>4</td><td>10.02 E 677</td><td></td><td>23</td><td></td><td></td><td>3</td><td>(14.55)</td></td<>	$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	4	5.0	24	5.0	4	10.02 E 677		23			3	(14.55)		
6       5.0       26       5.0       6       26       6         7       5.0       27       5.0       7       27       7         8       5.0       28       8       28       8         9       5.0       29       9       9       29       9         10       5.0       29       9       9       29       9         10       5.0       31       11       31       11       10         11       5.0       32       12       32       12       12         13       5.0       33       13       33       13       13         14       5.0       34       14       34       14         15       5.0       35       15       35       15         16       5.0       36       16       36       16         17       5.0       37       17       37       17         18       5.0       38       18       38       18         19       5.0       40       20       40       20       17.03         10       70       35.0       10       35.0	6       5.0       26       5.0       6       26       6         7       5.0       27       5.0       7       27       7         8       5.0       28       8       28       8       9         9       5.0       29       9       29       9       9         10       5.0       28       8       28       8         9       5.0       29       9       29       9         10       5.0       30       10       30       10         11       5.0       31       11       31       11         12       5.0       32       12       32       12         13       5.0       33       13       33       13         14       5.0       36       16       36       16         16       5.0       36       18       38       18         16       5.0       36       18       38       18         19       5.0       10       35.0       11       10       10         20       70       40       20       20       10       20       10	5	50	25	5.0	5	3.02	<u> </u>	25	<u> </u>		5	<u> </u> \		
7       5.0       27       5.0       7       27       7         8       5.0       28       8       28       8       8         9       5.0       29       9       9       29       9       9         10       5.0       30       10       30       10       10       10         11       5.0       31       11       31       11       11       10         12       5.0       32       12       32       12       12         13       5.0       33       13       33       13       13         14       5.0       34       14       34       14       14         15       35       15       15       15       15       16         16       5.0       36       16       36       16       16       17         18       5.0       38       18       38       18       18       19       20       20       10       20       17       17       17       17       17       17       17       17       17       17       17       17       17       17       17       17	7       5.0       27       5.0       7       27       7         8       5.0       28       8       28       8       9       9         9       5.0       29       9       29       9       9       9         10       5.0       30       10       30       10       10       30       10         11       5.0       31       11       31       11       11       10         12       5.0       32       12       32       12       12       12         13       5.0       32       12       32       12       12       12         13       5.0       32       12       32       12       12       12         14       5.0       34       14       34       14       14       14         15       5.0       35       15       35       15       15       16         17       5.0       37       17       17       17       17       17         18       5.0       38       18       38       18       19       20       10       10       17.03         1	6	50	26	50	6	1		26			6	+		
8       5.0       28       6       28       8         9       5.0       29       9       29       8         10       5.0       29       9       29       8         11       5.0       30       10       30       10         11       5.0       32       12       32       12         12       5.0       32       12       32       12         13       5.0       33       13       33       13         14       5.0       34       14       34       14         15       5.0       35       15       35       15         16       5.0       36       16       36       16         17       5.0       37       17       137       17         18       5.0       38       18       38       18         19       5.0       40       20       40       20       20         10       70t       35.0       Tot       35.04       Tot       17.073         10       13       50.0       50.0       10       35.04       Tot       17.073         10	8       5.0       28       8       28       8       8         9       5.0       29       9       9       29       9       9         10       50       30       10       30       10       30       10         11       5.0       32       12       32       11       11       11         12       5.0       32       12       32       12       12       12         13       5.0       33       13       33       13       13       13         14       5.0       34       14       34       14       14       34       14         15       5.0       36       15       36       15       16       16         17       5.0       37       17       37       17       17       17         18       5.0       38       18       38       18       19       20       20       40       20       20       170       17       17       17       17       17       17       17       17       17       17       17       17       17       17       17       17       17       17 <td>7</td> <td>50</td> <td>27</td> <td>50</td> <td>7</td> <td>1</td> <td></td> <td>27</td> <td>├<u>\</u></td> <td></td> <td>7</td> <td></td>	7	50	27	50	7	1		27	├ <u>\</u>		7			
9       5.0       29       9       29       9         10       5.0       30       10       30       10         11       5.0       31       11       31       11         12       5.0       32       12       32       12         13       5.0       33       13       33       13         14       5.0       34       14       34       14         15       5.0       35       15       35       15         16       5.0       36       16       36       16         17       5.0       37       17       37       17         18       5.0       38       18       38       18         19       5.0       38       18       38       18         19       5.0       40       20       40       20         Tot       95.0       70       70       17.0       70       17.0         19       5.0       19       39       19       20       20       40       20         Tot       95.0       Tot       35.04       Tot       17.03       70       17.03	9       5.0       29       9       29       9         10       50       30       10       30       10         11       50       31       11       31       11         12       5.0       32       12       32       12         13       5.0       33       13       33       13         14       5.0       34       14       34       14         15       5.0       35       15       35       15         16       5.0       36       16       36       16         17       5.0       37       17       37       17         18       5.0       38       18       38       18         19       5.0       39       19       39       19         20       5.0       40       20       40       20         7ot       95.0       Tot       35.0       Tot       35.0       17         14.12 (assigneight shall be measurest 0.01 ft:       38       19       20       20         7ot       95.0       70       71       35.0       Tot       17.03	8	50	28	Λ	8	1	<u> </u>	28	<u> </u>		8	+		
10       50       30       10       30       10         11       50       31       11       31       11         12       50       32       12       32       12         13       50       33       13       33       13         14       50       34       14       34       14         15       5.0       35       15       35       15         16       5.0       36       16       36       16         17       5.0       37       17       37       17         18       5.0       38       18       38       18         19       5.0       39       19       39       19         20       5.0       40       20       40       20         7ot       95.0       10       35.0       10       35.04       7ot         17       13       5.0       10       35.04       7ot       17.03         17       10       39       19       39       19       20         20       5.0       10       35.04       7ot       17.03         17dcate those joints wit	$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	9	5.0	29	$\overline{\mathbf{N}}$	9			29	4		9			
11       SO       31       11       31       11       11         12       5.0       32       12       32       12       12         13       5.0       33       13       33       13       13         14       5.0       34       14       34       14       14         15       5.0       35       15       35       15         16       5.0       36       16       36       16         17       5.0       37       17       17       17         18       5.0       38       18       38       18         19       5.0       39       19       39       19         20       5.0       40       20       40       20         Tot       9.0       19       39       19       20         20       5.0       40       20       20       40       20         Tot       9.0       19       39       19       20       20         16       10.1       35.0       10.1       35.04       10.1       17.03         Indicate those joints with centratizers with a C in the available box.	$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	10	50	30		10	1	<u> </u>	30	Fr		10			
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	11	50	31		11	4		31	k.		11	(Xa)		
13       5.0       33       13       33       13         14       5.0       34       14       34       14         15       5.0       35       15       35       15         16       5.0       36       16       36       16         17       5.0       37       17       37       17         18       5.0       38       18       38       18         19       5.0       39       19       39       19         20       5.0       40       20       40       20         7ot       95.0       10       20       10       19         20       5.0       40       20       10       19         20       5.0       10       20       10       10         10t       95.0       10       20       10       17.03         'Indicate those joints with centralizers with a C in the available box.         ALC asing length shall be measured to the nearest 0.01 ft.         Comments/Remarks:         Tot       95.86       - 47.86       55.9         Tot       95.86       - 47.86       52.07 <t< td=""><td>13       5.0       33       13       13       33       13         14       5.0       34       14       34       14       14         15       5.0       35       15       35       15       15         16       5.0       35       16       36       16       16         16       5.0       36       16       36       16       16         17       5.0       37       17       37       17       17         18       5.0       38       18       38       18       19         20       5.0       40       20       40       20       20         Tot       35.0       Tot       35.04       Tot       Tot       17.03         Vindicate those joints with a C in the available box.       ALL Casing length shall be measured to the nearest 0.01 ft.       Tot       Tot       17.03         Comments/Remarks:       Tot       35.04       Tot       52.07       (A.18'ags - 49.81'bgs)         Temporary: 0.D.I.D.       95/8*/85*       Permanent: 0.D.I.D.       65/8*/6"       Screen: 0.D.I.D. 65/8"/6"         Temporary: 0.D.I.D.       95/8*/85*       Permanent: 0.D.I.D.       65/8*/6"       <td< td=""><td>12</td><td>5.0</td><td>32</td><td></td><td>12</td><td>(AU)</td><td></td><td>32</td><td>Ĕ</td><td></td><td>12</td><td>- A</td></td<></td></t<>	13       5.0       33       13       13       33       13         14       5.0       34       14       34       14       14         15       5.0       35       15       35       15       15         16       5.0       35       16       36       16       16         16       5.0       36       16       36       16       16         17       5.0       37       17       37       17       17         18       5.0       38       18       38       18       19         20       5.0       40       20       40       20       20         Tot       35.0       Tot       35.04       Tot       Tot       17.03         Vindicate those joints with a C in the available box.       ALL Casing length shall be measured to the nearest 0.01 ft.       Tot       Tot       17.03         Comments/Remarks:       Tot       35.04       Tot       52.07       (A.18'ags - 49.81'bgs)         Temporary: 0.D.I.D.       95/8*/85*       Permanent: 0.D.I.D.       65/8*/6"       Screen: 0.D.I.D. 65/8"/6"         Temporary: 0.D.I.D.       95/8*/85*       Permanent: 0.D.I.D.       65/8*/6" <td< td=""><td>12</td><td>5.0</td><td>32</td><td></td><td>12</td><td>(AU)</td><td></td><td>32</td><td>Ĕ</td><td></td><td>12</td><td>- A</td></td<>	12	5.0	32		12	(AU)		32	Ĕ		12	- A		
14       5.0       34       14       34       14         15       5.0       35       15       35       15         16       5.0       36       16       36       16         17       5.0       37       17       37       17         18       5.0       38       18       38       18         19       5.0       39       19       39       19         20       5.0       40       20       40       20         Tot       95.0       40       20       40       20         10       95.0       10       35.0       10       35.04       Tot         11       95.0       10       25.0       10       35.04       Tot       17.03         10       12.0       70       35.0       10       35.04       Tot       17.03         11       10       17.03       10       17.03       17.03         11       10       15       10       17.03       17.03         11       10       17.03       10       17.03       17.03         11       10       10       10       17.03	14       5.0       34       14       34       14         15       5.0       35       15       35       15         16       5.0       36       16       36       16         17       5.0       37       17       37       17         18       5.0       38       18       38       18         19       5.0       39       19       39       19         20       5.0       40       20       40       20         Tot       35.0       Tot       35.04       Tot       Tot         10dicate those joints with centralizers with a 2 in the available box.       ALL Casing length shall be measured to the nearest 0.01 ft.         Comments/Remarks:       Tot       45.06       47.86       45.5         Tot       45.86       - 47.86       45.5       5.7       (17.03)         Temporary: 0.D/I.D.       95/8°/85*       Permanent: 0.D/I.D.       65/8″/6″       Screen: 0.D.I.D. 65/8″/6″         Temporary: 0.D/I.D.       95/8°/85*       Permanent: 0.D/I.D.       65/8″/6″       Screen: 0.D.I.D. 65/8″/6″         Temporary: 0.D/I.D.       95/8″/85/8″       93.4″/85/8″       0.69'/6″/8       5.69'/6″       Screen: 0.D.I.D. 65/8″/6″ <td>13</td> <td>5.0</td> <td>33</td> <td></td> <td>13</td> <td>1</td> <td></td> <td>33</td> <td>(FE</td> <td>5</td> <td>13</td> <td></td>	13	5.0	33		13	1		33	(FE	5	13			
15       5.0       35       15       35       15         16       5.0       36       16       36       16         17       5.0       37       17       37       17         18       5.0       38       18       38       18         19       5.0       39       19       39       19         20       5.0       40       20       40       20         Tot       95.0       10       35.04       Tot       Tot       17.03         Indicate those joints with centralizers with a C in the available box.       ALL Casing length shall be measured to the nearest 0.01 ft.       Tot       Tot       17.03         Indicate those joints with centralizers with a C in the available box.       ALL Casing length shall be measured to the nearest 0.01 ft.         Comments/Remarks:       Tot       40       20       52.07       (A.18'ags = 49.81'bgs)         Temporary: 0.D./l.D.       95/8*/85*       Permanent: 0.D./l.D.       65/8*/6"       Screen: 0.D./l.D.       65/8"/6"         Temp::       95/8*/85/8"       Permanent: 0.D./l.D.       65/8"/6"       Screen: 0.D./l.D.       65/8"/6"         Temp::       95/8"/85/8"       Y2" Wall       Carbon       Steel <tr< td=""><td>15       5.0       35       15       35       15         16       5.0       36       16       36       16         17       5.0       37       17       37       17         18       5.0       38       18       38       18         19       5.0       39       19       39       19         20       5.0       40       20       40       20         Tot       <b>35.0</b>       Tot       <b>35.04</b>       Tot       70         10       <b>5.0</b>       40       20       40       20         Tot       <b>35.0</b>       Tot       <b>35.04</b>       Tot       17.03         Indicate those joints with centralizers with a C in the available box.       ALL casing length shall be measured to the nearest 0.01 ft.       Tot       17.03         Comments/Remarks:       Tot       <b>40</b>       52.07       (A.18'ags = -49.81'bgs)         Temp:       fort       fossing (m/ scoreen)       = 52.07       (A.18'ags = -49.81'bgs)         Temp:       fossing (m/ scoreen)       = 52.07       (A.18'ags = -49.81'bgs)         Temp:       fossing (m/ scoreen)       = 52.07       (A.18'ags = -49.81'bgs)         Temp:       fossing (</td><td>14</td><td>5.0</td><td>34</td><td>(CP)</td><td>14</td><td></td><td>-</td><td>34</td><td>1</td><td>1</td><td>14</td><td></td></tr<>	15       5.0       35       15       35       15         16       5.0       36       16       36       16         17       5.0       37       17       37       17         18       5.0       38       18       38       18         19       5.0       39       19       39       19         20       5.0       40       20       40       20         Tot <b>35.0</b> Tot <b>35.04</b> Tot       70         10 <b>5.0</b> 40       20       40       20         Tot <b>35.0</b> Tot <b>35.04</b> Tot       17.03         Indicate those joints with centralizers with a C in the available box.       ALL casing length shall be measured to the nearest 0.01 ft.       Tot       17.03         Comments/Remarks:       Tot <b>40</b> 52.07       (A.18'ags = -49.81'bgs)         Temp:       fort       fossing (m/ scoreen)       = 52.07       (A.18'ags = -49.81'bgs)         Temp:       fossing (m/ scoreen)       = 52.07       (A.18'ags = -49.81'bgs)         Temp:       fossing (m/ scoreen)       = 52.07       (A.18'ags = -49.81'bgs)         Temp:       fossing (	14	5.0	34	(CP)	14		-	34	1	1	14			
16       5.0       36       16       36       16         17       5.0       37       17       37       17         18       5.0       38       18       38       18         19       5.0       39       19       39       19         20       5.0       40       20       40       20         Tot       95.69       Tot       35.0       Tot       35.04       Tot         19       5.0       40       20       40       20       20         Tot       95.69       Tot       35.0       Tot       35.04       Tot       Tot         10       12       5.0       Tot       35.0       Tot       35.04       Tot       Tot       17.03         *Indicate those joints with centralizers with a C in the available box.       ALL Casing length shall be measured to the nearest 0.01 ft.       Comments/Remarks:       Tot       17.03         Tot       4       5       5       5       5       5       5         Tot       9       5       5       5       5       5       5         Tot       9       5       5       5       5       5	16       5.0       36       16       36       16         17       5.0       37       17       37       17         18       5.0       38       18       38       16         19       5.0       39       19       39       19         20       5.0       40       20       40       20         Tot       95.0       40       20       40       20         Tot       95.0       40       20       10       19         20       5.0       40       20       10       19         20       5.0       10       35.0       Tot       35.04       Tot         70t       95.0       10       35.0       Tot       35.04       Tot       17.03         Indicate those joints with centralizers with a C in the available box.         ALL Casing length shall be measured to the nearest 0.01 ft.       Comments/Remarks:       Tot       17.03         Tot       95.0       105.69'       52.07       (A.18'ag 5 - 49.81' bg 5)         Temporary: 0.D.1.0.       95/8'/85/8'       Permanent: 0.D.1.0.       65/8''/6''       Screen: 0.D.1.0.       65/8''/6''         Tempp: 19/8'/85/8'	15	5.0	35		15			35			15			
$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	16	5.0	36		16			36		Λ	16			
18       5.0       38       18       38       18         19       5.0       39       19       39       19         20       5.0       40       20       40       20         Tot       95.69       Tot       35.0       Tot       35.04       Tot       20         Tot       95.69       Tot       35.0       Tot       35.04       Tot       Tot       17.03         Indicate those joints with centralizers with a C in the available box.       ALL Casing length shall be measured to the nearest 0.01 ft.       Tot       Tot       17.03         Comments/Remarks:       Tot       fot       40.564       52.07       (2.18'ags - 49.51'bgs)         Total permemant       cassing (and surgers) = 52.07       (2.18'ags - 49.51'bgs)       55/8"/c"/c"         Temporary: O.D./I.D.       95/8"/85/8"       Permanent: O.D./I.D.       65/8"/c"/c"       Screen: O.D./I.D.       65/8"/c"/c"         Temp:       95/8"/85/8"       Permanent: O.D./I.D.       65/8"/c"/c"       Screen: O.D./I.D.       65/8"/c"/c"         Temp:       95/8"/85/8"       Y2" wall       carbon       stecl       55/8"/c"/c"         Temp.       Cassing       Shoe       93/4"/85/2"/c".0.69' long)       50/6" long)	18       5.0       38       18       38       18         19       5.0       39       19       39       19         20       5.0       40       20       40       20         Tot       95.0       10       70       10       19         20       5.0       10       20       40       20         Tot       95.0       Tot       35.0       Tot       701       17.03         Indicate those joints with contralizers with a C in the available box.       ALL Casing length shall be measured to the nearest 0.01 ft.       Tot       17.03         Comments/Remarks:       Tot       17.03       19.069       19.50         Tot-1       permentent cassing (w/ servern) = 52.07       (2.18'ags - 49.84' bgs)       104         Temporary: 0.D./l.D.       95/8'/85/8'       Permanent: 0.D./l.D.       65/8''/6''       Screen: 0.D./l.D.       65/8''/6''         Temp:       95/8'/85/8''       Y2'' wall       Carbon Steel       Screen: 0.D./	17	5.0	37		17			37		$\square$	17			
$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	18	5.0	38		18			38			18			
$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$\frac{20}{10t} = \frac{5.0}{40} = \frac{40}{10t} = \frac{20}{10t} = \frac{40}{10t} = \frac{20}{10t} = \frac{17.03}{10t} $	19	5.0	39	└	19			39		$\square$	19			
Tot $95.69$ Tot $35.0$ Tot $35.04$ Tot $17.03$ *Indicate those joints with centralizers with a C in the available box. ALL Casing length shall be measured to the nearest 0.01 ft. Comments/Remarks: Tot. + temp. (Lasing = 130.69' Screen Int. = 32.86 - 47.86' by s Total permenant casing (w/screen) = 52.07 (2.18'ags - 49.89' by s) Temporary: O.D.I.D. $95/8^{4}/85/8^{4}$ Permanent: O.D.I.D. $65/8^{4}/6^{44}$ Screen: O.D.I.D. $65/8^{4}/6^{44}$ Temp. : $95/8^{4}/85/8^{4}$ Permanent: O.D.I.D. $65/8^{4}/6^{44}$ Screen: O.D.I.D. $65/8^{4}/6^{44}$	Tot       95.69       Tot       35.0       Tot       35.04       Tot       Tot       Tot       17.03         "Indicate those joints with centralizers with a C in the available box.         ALL Casing length shall be measured to the nearest 0.01 ft.         Comments/Remarks:         Tot       17.03         Comments/Remarks:         Tot       130.69'         Screen INL = 32.86 - 47.86 ' by 5         Tot / 17.03         Tot / 18.45/8         Tot / 18.45/8 <td< td=""><td>20</td><td>5.0</td><td>40</td><td>)</td><td>20</td><td>1</td><td></td><td>40</td><td></td><td></td><td>20</td><td></td></td<>	20	5.0	40	)	20	1		40			20			
Temporary: O.D./I.D. 95/8 <sup>4</sup> /85/8 <sup>4</sup> Permanent: O.D./I.D. 65/8 <sup>4</sup> /6 <sup>44</sup> Screen: O.D./I.D. 65/8 <sup>4</sup> /6 <sup>44</sup> Temp.: 95/8 <sup>4</sup> /85/8 <sup>44</sup> /2 <sup>44</sup> Wall carbon steel Temp. Cassing Shoe 93/4 <sup>44</sup> /85/8 <sup>44</sup> (0.69 <sup>4</sup> long)	Temporary: O.D./I.D. 95/8"/85/8" Permanent: O.D./I.D. 65/8"/6" Screen: O.D./I.D. 65/8"/6" Temp.: 95/8"/85/8" 1/2" Wall carbon steel Temp. cassing shoe 93/4"/85/8" (0.69' long) Permanent: 65/8"/6" SCH 103 Type 304L	 5(	ot. tem	p. ( nt.	= 32.86	130 - 4 ()	7.86 ' by	5	<i>m</i> <sup>-</sup>	(2.0	.1		Ha ca'i		
Temp: 93/8 /89/8 12 Wall carbon steel Temp. Lassing Shoe 93/4"/85/8" (0.69' long)	Temp: 93/8 /89/8 12 Wall carbon steel Temp. Lassing Shoe 93/4"/85/8" (0.69' long) Permanent: 65/8"/6" SCH 103 Type 304L	To	FAC DENMA	<u>e nan</u>	A CUSTAJ	( 14/	screen ] =	<u>* 27</u>	.01	( 2.18	<u> 225</u>		19.89 bys)		
Permanent: 63/5"/6" SCH 103 Type 3046		To, Tempo	irary: O.D./I.D.	95/8	·**/85/8*	Perm	nanent: O.D./I.D.	(	65/8ª	/6"	Sci	reen: (	D.D./I.D. 65/8"/		
Reported By: Jake Horner Reviewed By: L.D. Walker		To Tempo Ten Ten Report	rary: O.D./I.D. mp.: 95/8 p. Casing rmanent ed By: Jak	95/8 "/8 9 - 5 	5/2" /2" \$\$60 93 65/5"/6" 507 ner	Perm Wall 4,"/	to: 2 - 21	S	6 5/8 ° +ee 9 ′ 1 уре	/6" 1 ong) 3042 	Sci	reen: ( ////////////////////////////////////	D.D./I.D. 65%"/		
Reported By: Jake Horner Reviewed By: L.D. Walker Title: Geologist Date: 3-28-06 Title: Geologist Date: 5/30	The Geologist Date: 3-28-01 The Geologist Date: 3/30	To Tempo Ter Ter Pe	rary: O.D./I.D. mp.: 95/8 p. Casing vmanent ed By: Jaku Geologijst	95/8 "/8 9 5 	5/2" /2" \$\$60 93 (-5/5"/6" 501 n-er	Perm Wall Ka"/	te: 3-28-06	C. 6 T T	<u>, 55/8 °</u> + <u>ее</u> 9 ' 1 уре wwed B) (	/ 6" 1 ong) 3042 	Sci Sci	reen: ( /ker	D.D./I.D. 65%"/		

												Page / of <b>&gt;</b>
					VELL CO			5				Date: 3-27-96
Well ID:	<u>C-499</u>	9				Well Nam	e: 399	1-3-1	8	-		
Project:	<u>300-F</u>	F-51	Monider	ing Well	Location:	300	-FF-	50	и		Drilling Co	ontractor: Cascade Drilling
1.	2.	3.	4.	0 5.	6.	7.	8.	9.		Fill Materia	1	J.
Time	Total Casing	Stkup	Btm Csg	Tape Reading	Correction	Cor Tape Reading	Fill Depth	Overlap	Туре	Amt	Unit	Comments
0730	130.7	0.7	130	136.7	5.7	131						Start death
0735	130.7	3.5	127.2	135.7	5.7	130	_	_			-	backpulled (BP)
0737	130.7	3.5	127.2	131.5	5.7	126.8	126.8	0.4	sentis	1	50 #	Bent.
0836	125.7	3.0	122.5	128	5.7	121.3	121.3	1.3	10-20 sand	11/2	58 # 4 4 g	BP + Sand
1428	120.7	5.5	115.2	122.7	5.7	117.0	117.0	-1.8	10-20 Sand	81/2	50 14	BP + Sand (S)
1430	120.7	5.5	115.2	117.7	5.7	112	112	3.0	10-20 34hd	10	50#	+ 5
1433	115.7	5.5	110.2	110.7	5.7	105	105	5.7	"	10		BP+3
1440	110.7	5.5	105.2	100.7	5.7	95	95	10.2		10		BP+S
1450	105.7	5.0	100.7	73.7	5.7	87	87	13.7	11	10		BP+S
1455	100.7	5.0	95.7	95.7	5.7	90	90	5.7				BP
1459	95.7	5.0	96.7	97.7	5.7	92	92	3.7	17	10	11	BP+S
1506	90.7	5.1	85.6	88.7	5.7	83	83	2.6	41	10	17	[3P+5
1512	85.7	5.2	80.5	76.7	5.7	71	71	14.5		10		RPTS
1516	80.7	5.1	75.6	86.7	5.7	75	75	0.6	11	10		73 P + S
1523	75.7	5.2	70.5	74.7	5.7	69	69	1.5				
1528	70.7	5.0	65.7	70.7	5.7	65	65	0.7	in	Ś	**	137+3
1529	70.7	5.0	65.7	65.7	5.7	60	60	5.7				after ts
1531	65.7	3.7	62	66.Z	5.7	60.5	60.5	1.5		2		BP+S
Note: Col.	2 - Col. 3 =	Col. 4 - Co	ol. 5 - weigh	t and attach	nments = Co	ol. 7; Co	i. 7 - Col. 3	= Col. 8;	Col. 4 - Co	ol. 8 = Col.	9	
Reported E	By: Jake	- Hone	ner			5-34	-06	Reviewe	ed By:	L.D.	Walke	20
Title: Gr	colog &	st-			Da	ate: $\frac{1}{4}$ 3	-27-06	Title:	6	ologi	st.	Date: 5/30/06
Signature:		k_k	tom					Signatur	e:	20 Ma	elle	
	0											A-6003-653 (04/03)

				v	VELL CO	MPLET		3					Pag	e ≥ of ک
													Date: 3-27	7-06
Well ID:	24999					Well Name	: <u>399</u>	- 3-18	5				<u> </u>	
Project:	300-F	F-5	Manitorin	y hells	Location:	300-	FF-S	- 04	•		Drilling Co	ontractor:	Curcule	Drollin
1.	2.	3.	4. 0	5.	6.	7.	8.	9.	1	Fill Materia	1			0
Time	Total Casing	Stkup	Btm Csg	Tape Reading	Correction	Cor Tape Reading	Fill Depth	Overlap	Туре	Amt	Unit		Comment	S
1535	65.7	5,0	60.7	64.7	5.7	59	59	1.7				BP		
1536	65.7	5.0	60.7		5.7				10-20 39nd	1	50#	BP	- +5	
1538	60.7	3.0	57.7	63.1	5.7	57.4	57.4	0.3		4z	0,,	BP	+ 3	
												i		
			1					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
			/	/										
					/									
											1			
						/	act							
								used						
									æ					
									×	2/0,				
										120				
													$\leq$	
			-								<del> </del>			
														$\sim$
Note: Col.	2 - Col. 3 =	Col. 4 - Co	ol. 5 - weiah	t and attack	ments = Co	I	. 7 - Col. 3	= Col. 8:	Col 4 - Co	1 8 = Col	۱ ۹			
Reported E	y: Tale	, 14-						Reviewa		L,D 0	Valker			• · · · •
Title: (	entre L	- wer	ner		D	ate: <b>Z</b> ~ <b>7</b> ~	- 47	Title	Gode	- 5.1				5/20/00
Signature:	A.	11.				SAI	06	Signature	- 2/	112H	2			
6	Jone	1 Horas				<u> </u>		Joignatur	<u>.</u>	July	-(		Δ	-6003-653 (04/03)

				v	VELL CO	OMPLET		3					Page / of Z
													Date: 3-28-06
Well ID:	<u>C4999</u>		,			vvell Name	<u>e: 39'</u>	<u> </u>	/8				A
Project:	FF-5	Monis	foring	Wells	Location:	300.	- <u>FF</u> -	<u>s</u>	<u>94</u>		Drilling Co	ntractor:	Coscade Drilling
1.	Z.	3.	4/	5.	6.	1.	8.	9.		Fill Materia	1		Comments
Time	Total Casing	Stkup	Btm Csg	Tape Reading	Correction	Cor Tape Reading	Fill Depth	Overlap	Туре	Amt	Unit		Commenta
0757	60.7	3.0	57.7	63,1	5.7	57.4	57.4	0.3				Stur	+ deaths
0800	60.7	3.0	57.7	67.0	6.0	56.0	56.0	1.7	bent pellets		5gal bucket	Tug a	Her pellets (1/2" coek
0803	60.7	4.0	56.7	62.4	6.0	56.4	56.4	0.3				<b>B</b> P	• •
0805	60.7	4.0	56.7	60.8	6.0	54.8	54.8	1.9	"	/	11	+ B	
0807	60.7	5.3	55.4	60.9	6.0	54.9	54.9	0.5			-		
6809	60.7	5.3	55.4	60.0	6.0	54.0	54.0	1.4	11	1/2	4		
0810	60.7	7.0	53.7	60.1	6.0	54.1	54.1	-0.4					
0811	60.7	7.0	53.7	59.5	6.0	53.5	53.5	-6.2	11	1/2	11		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
0813	66.7	8.5	52.2	59.9	6.0	53.9	53.9	~1.7					
0814	60.7	8.5	52.2	59.9	6.0	53.9	53.9	-1.7				?	
0815	60.7	8.5	52.2	58.4	6.0	52.4	52.4	-0.2	<i>c</i> :	1-3	~		
0818	60.7	8.5	52.2	58.0	6.0	52.0	52.0	0.2	41	1/3	11		
0925	55.7	3.5	52.2	55.0	6.0	49.0	49.0	3.0	10-20 Sund	2.5	50# 5ug3		
1010	53,7	5.2	50.5	37.0	6.0	31.0	31.0	19.5		6	2.		
1014	50.7	5.0	45.7	39.0	6.0	33.0	33.0	12.7		-			
1017	50.7	5.0	45.7	35.0	6.0	29.0	29.0	16.7		4			
1620	50.7	7.5	43.2	33.0	6.0	27.0	27.0	16.2		2			
1630	45.7	5.0	40.7	37.5	6.0	31.5	31.5	9.2					
Note: Col	. 2 - Col. 3 =	= Col. 4 - C	ol. 5 - weigh	nt and attac	hments = C	ol. 7; Co	ol. 7 - Col. 3	= Col. 8;	Col. 4 - Co	ol. 8 = Col.	9		
Reported	By: Jal	ie No	hnee					Reviewe	ed By:	L.D. U	Valker	~	
Title: G	cologist	4			C	ate: 3-2	8-06	Title:	6colo	ogist			Date: 5/30/06
Signature	Julie	Han	<b>~</b>					Signatu	re: RL	5 Wa	lk.		
C		-											A-6003-653 (04/03)

				v	VELL CO	OMPLET		3				Page 2 of 2
		00				Woll Nom			(C.			Date: 3-28-06
Project:	<u>C490</u>	19	1 .	12.1	Lagation		= <u> </u>	<u>7- 3-1</u>	<u>×</u>		Deilling Or	
1	2	Monil	for lug	well	Location:	300-				Eill Motoria		I Cascade Dilling
	Total			Tapa	0.	Cor Topo	0.	J.			1	Comments
Time	Casing	Stkup	Btm Csg	Reading	Correction	Reading	Fill Depth	Overlap	Туре	Amt	Unit	
1032	45,7	5.0	40.7	31.5	6.0	25.5	25.5	10.2	10-20 SANK	2	50# 50#	
1036	45.7	8.0	37,7	36.0	6.0	30.0	30.0	7.7			<u> </u>	
1037	45.7	8.0	37.7	31.0	6.0	25.0	25.0	12.7	<i>6</i> 1	1		
1040	40.7	5.0	35.7	39.0	6.0	33,0	33,0	2.7	-	_		
045	40.7	5.0	35.7	34.5	6.0	28,5	28.5	7.3		3		
1050	40.7	8-5	37.2	35.0	6.0	29.0	29.0	3.2		1	11	
053	35.7	5.0	30.7	36.5	6.0	30.5	30.5	0.2		-		
054	35.7	5.0	30.7	35,5	6.0	29.5	29.5	1.2	41	1/2	11	
530	55.7	4.2	51.5	58,5	6.0	52.5	52.5	-1.0				- Droll to droth (the
535	55.7	4.2	51.5	58.0	6.0	52.0	52.0	-0.5	bentites	1/3	5 gal	server nerded replan
602	55.7	4.2	51.5	55.0	6.0	49.0	49.0	2.5	10-20 Sance	2.5	50 #	so the tack fill was
611	55.7	<u>5</u> . 2	50,5	44.0	6.0	43.0	43.0	6.5	71	2	<i>d</i> .	drill out)
615	55.7	8.5	47.2	45.0	6.0	39.0	39.0	8.2		a		
620	50.7	5.0	45.7	46.2	6.0	40.2	40.2	5.5				
						Act	used	GID 3	12.1			
							ð		28/06			
lote: Col	2 - Col. 3 =	Col. 4 - Co	ol. 5 - weigh	it and attach	nments = C	ol. 7; Co	l. 7 - Col. 3	= Col. 8;	Col. 4 - Co	ol. 8 = Col.	9	
eported I	By: Jake	- Hom	www.					Reviewe	d By:	L.B.U	lalker	
itle: 6	edog ist	7			D	ate: 3-22	3-06	Title:	6e	ologis	·+	Date: 5/30/06
ignature:	John		m					Signatur	e: A	R a	alk	
	0	-										A 6002 652 (04/02)

				١	VELL CO	OMPLET		G						Page / of 3
Well ID:	6.499	19				Well Nam	e: 3 <b>99</b>	- 3-19					Date:	3-29-06
Project: 🖊	F-5	OU			Location:	300-1	FE - 5	- 0U			Drilling Co	ontractor:	<u></u>	the Darille
1.	2.	3.	4.	5.	6.	7.	8.	9.		Fill Materia	al	<b>(</b>	-8364	at compa
Time	Total Casing	Stkup	Btm Csg	Tape Reading	Correction	Cor Tape Reading	Fill Depth	Overlap	Туре	Amt	Unit	-	Co	omments
0640	50.7	5.0	45.7	46.2	6.0	40.2	40.2	5.5		-		sta	vt a	bentha
0645	50.7	8.5	42.2	44.2	6.0	38.2	38.2	4.0	-					91.4
0648	45.7	5.0	40.7	45.8	6.0	39.8	39.8	0.9						·····
0700	45.7	5.0	40.7	46.1	6.0	40.1	40.1	0.6	-			Star	+ =,	
2710	45.7	5.0	40,7	47.2	6.0	41.2	41.2	-0.5					<u> </u>	-g ng
0270	45.7	5.0	40.7	44.4	6.0	38.4	38.4	2.3	10-20	1	50 #			
3740	45.7	5.0	40.7	47.0	6.0	41.0	41.0	-0.3						
743	45.7	5.0	46.7	44.4	6.0	38.4	38.4	2.3	•1	1	11			
755	45.7	5.0	40.7	46.8	60	40.8	40.8	-0.1						
2800	45.7	5.0	40.7	38.9	6.0	32.4	32.9	7.8	10	1				
823		11	• /	45.0	6.0	39,0	39,0	1.7						
625	"	11	"	42.0	6.0	36.0	36.0	4.7	10-20	1	50#			
0848	11	11	()	38.5	6.0	32.5	32.5	8.2	(	(		Tax		a to li
850		. 1	11	43.9	6.0	37.9	37.9	2.8				149	en_c	MI CALIZON
905	11	11		45.6	6.0	39.0	39.0	1.7						
910	11	11		42.5	6.0	37.5	37.5	3,2	••					
928	.1	11		43.0	6.0	37.0	37.0	3.7		- <u>-</u>				
137	//	.1		43.5	6.0	37,5	37.5	3.2						
ote: Col.	2 - Col. 3 =	Col. 4 - Co	l. 5 - weigh	t and attach	iments = Co	ol. 7; Col	I. 7 - Col. 3	= Col. 8;	Col. 4 - Co	ol. 8 = Col.	9			
eported B	y: Jak	e Ho	rwer					Reviewe	d By:	L.D	Walka			
itie: G7	colog i	A			Di	ate: 3~2.	1-06	Title:	. 6	color	· c4	<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Date: 5/20/00
ignature:	A	1he				<u>-</u>		Signatur	· 11	0 4	201			Date. 3/ 30/06

				V	VELL CO	OMPLET	ION LOO	G					Pag	je z_of	3
Weli ID:	Cuga	a				Weli Nam	a: 290	- 3- K	2				Date: 3-29	1-06	
Project:	- <u>L-7-11</u> FF-5	Monin	bring	wells	Location:	300-	FF-4	5 00	>		Drilling Co	ontractor:		Duit	1/540
1.	2.	3.	0.	5.	6.	7.	8.	9.		Fill Materia	l <u> </u>				F
Time	Total Casing	Stkup	Btm Csg	Tape Reading	Correction	Cor Tape Reading	Fill Depth	Overlap	Туре	Amt	Unit		Commer	its	
0952	45.7	5.0	40.7	44.70	6.0	38,7	38.7	2.0							
1000	11	+7	. /	41.9	6.0	35.9	35.9	4.8	10-20	1	50#				
1020		(1	*/	42.2	6.0	36.2	36,2	4.5							
1030	11	-11	"	42.2	6.0	36.2	36.2	4.5	_	-	-	Stable	. vai'se	, ble	oct s
1050	41	- 11	17	44.8	6.0	38,8	38.8	1.9				2+1	h & re	sume	SUra
1057	+1	• 6		42.2	6.0	36.2	36.2	4.5	10-20 Sand	1	507				0
1120		11	17	43.8	6.0	37.8	37.8	2.9							
1140	- 11	17		44.8	6.0	38.8	38.8	1.9			(				
1148	+1	./	• •	42.1	6.0	36.1	36.1	4.6	10-20 sand	1	50#				
1209	•1		11	42.1	6.0	36.1	36,1	41.6				Stop.	suralna		
1225	1	"	17	39.0	6.0	33.0	33.0	7.7	10-20 sand	1	50#	· ·	JJ		
1228	40.7	5.2	35.5	42,0	6.0	36.0	36,0	-0,5		-	đ				
1232	40.7	5. Z	35.5	28.5	6.0	22.5	22.5	12.0	10-20 Band	4	50 #				
1235	35,7	5.2	36.5	34.9	6.0	28,9	28.9	1.6							
237	35.7	5.2	30.5	25.6	6.0	19.6	19.6	16.9	10-20 544 d	3	504				
1240	30.7	5.0	25.2	29.0	6.0	23.0	23.0	2.2		-	<u>d</u>				
1242	30.7	5.0	25.2	26.0	6.0	700	20.0	5.2	10-2- 34nd	1	50 #		_		
244	30.7	8.0	22.7	28.0	6.0	22.0	22.0	0.7	[		0				
Note: Col	. 2 - Col. 3 =	= Col. 4 - C	ol. 5 - weigł	nt and attac	hments = C	ol. 7; Co	ol. 7 - Col. 3	= Col. 8;	Col. 4 - Co	ol. 8 = Col.	9				
Reported	By: Jake	Hor	ver					Reviewe	ed By:	Lil	). Wal	iker			
Title: G	edog 13	7			D	ate: 3-2	9-06	Title:	6	edogi	sf		Da	te: 5/30	0/06
Signature:	- for-	_ M	in					Signatu	e: <i>K</i>	DU	alk.				-
	Γ													4-6003-65	3 (04/03)

				v	VELL CO	MPLET		3				Page 3 of 5
						14/-1/ NI	æ	<u>3-29-06</u>				3 (42 5-20.0)
Well ID:	<u>C499</u>	9	·		L	weilinami		<u> </u>	399-3-	-18	Drilling Co	
Project:	FF-S	Mont	erikg t	wells	Location:	<u> 300 -</u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		Fill Materia		Intacion Cescade Drilling
1.	Z.	3.	64.	5. Tapa	0.	Cor Tape	0.	5.				Comments
Time	Casing	Stkup	Btm Csg	Reading	Correction	Reading	Fill Depth	Overlap	Туре	Amt	Unit	
248	30.7	8.0	22.7	28.0	6.0	22.0	22.0	0.7				
257	30.7	8.0	22.7	24.0	6.0	18.0	18.0	4.7	pellets	1	5 gal. bucket	3/8" non-coated
302	25.7	5.0	20.7	25.7	6.0	19.7	19.7	1.0				
304	25.7	5.0	20.7	21.3	6.0	15.3	15,3	5.4				
306	25.7	8.0	17.7	23.5	6.0	17,5	17.5	0.2	••	15		tag before bont.
1308	25.7	8.5	17.2	23.2	6.0	17.2	17.2	Ø				0
318	20.7	5.0	15.7	18.2	6.0	12.2	12.2	3.5	crumbles	. 1	50 th bug	3/8" crumbles
320	20.7	8.0	12.7	19.8	6.0	13.8	13.8	1.1				
322	20.7	8.0	12.7	17.9	6.0	11.9	11.9	0.8	bent. cyumb.	1	50#	
323	20.7	9.0	11.7	18.4	6.0	12.4	12.4	-0.7				
324	20.7	9.0	11.7	16.9	6.0	10.9	10.9	0.8	Sent. count.	1/5	50#	
326	15.7	5.2	10.5	17.0	6.0	11.0	11.0	-0.5				
328	15.7	5.2	10.5	16.2	1.0	10.2	10.2	0.6	•.	<sup>2</sup> /5	. /	
1405	10.7	5.2	5.5	14.5	6.0	8.5	8.5	-3.0	coment growt	30	gal.	10x (3×94# bags w) 12#ben
450	ø	Ø	ø	2.7		2.7	2.7		coment	40	gal.	nix (4×94 # begs w) 16# bent.
			·			l	1					, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
						nor	used (6	a) 3/2.	106			
Note: Col	. 2 - Col. 3 =	= Col. 4 - C	ol. 5 - weig	ht and attac	hments = C	ol. 7; Co	ol. 7 - Col. 3	= Col. 8;	Col. 4 - Co	ol. 8 = Col.	9	
Reported	By: Jak	e Hor	ver					Review	ed By:	1.0.	Walker	ŕ
Fitle:	eclo as	4			Ε	Date: 3-2	9-06	Title:	6	ologis	f	Date: 5/30/06
Signature	la la	the bet	lan					Signatu	re: 7	O'U	alp	<u></u>
	7											A-6003-653 (04/03

			1	Page 1 of
FIELD ACTIVITY	REPORT NO. 1 - DRILL	ING PLAN	Date: 3-	30-06
Purpose: Install Monit	toring Well	Location: 300-	FF-5 C	ou
Well ID: C5000		Well Name: 399	- 1-23	
Drilling Co.: Cuscade Dril	llsna	Rig No.: /3/	Rig Make/M	Nod .: Sonte Ore 50K
Casing String No. 2 3 4	Driffing Method	Circulation		D.H. Hammer
Casing Size95/8"	Auger	_ Air Wate	r/Mud	Make
Grade PILO	Rotary	_ Reverse 🔾	Direct	Model
Lbs.Per Ft	Tubex	Vol: cfm		Choke
Material Carbon Steel	Cable Tool	gpm		Casing Hammer
Туре:	Sonic	Pressure		Make
Welded(Thd.)	A.R. w/Sonic	Drill Pipe O.D		Model
Planned / Actual	Geoprobe	Tool Joint Size	<u> </u>	Bit Size
Set At: 12015, 115	Other:	Additives		Туре
Shoe OD/ID9 5/8 85/8				Nozzles
Reference Measuring Point:				Rod Size
GROUND LEVEL				
Drig. Co.	Rig No.:		Rig Make/N	Mod.:
Casing String No. 1 2 3 4	Drilling Method	Circulation		<u>D.H. Hammer</u>
Casing Size	Auger	Air Wate	r/Mud	Make
Grade	Rotary	Reverse	Direct	Model
Lbs.Per Ft.	Tubex	Vol: cfm		Choke
Material	Cable Tool	gpm		Casing Hammer
Туре:	Sonic	Pressure	psi	Make
Welded Thd.	A.R. w/Sonic	Drill Ptpe O.D		Model
Planned / Actual	Geoprobe	Tool Joint Size		Bit Size
Set	Other:	Additives	$\rightarrow$	Туре
Shoe OD/ID				Nozzles
Reference Measuring Point:				Rod Size
GROUND LEVEL				
Comments/Remarks:				Estimated Depth to Water
	<u></u>	<u> </u>		35 2 5
Reported By: Jake Horr	ver		<del></del>	
Name/Title: (neekanist	<u></u>			
Signature: John Hurr				Date: 3/3/06
J				A-6003-650 (04/03)

## Well C5000

	FIEL	D ACTIVITY RE	EPORT - DAILY D	RILLING	Date: 3-30	-06
Well ID: (	C500	2		Well Name: 39	9-1-23	
Location:	300-F	F-5 0U		Report No.:		
	Sta	irt	Fin	ish	Total	
Time	0600	o	Time16	30	Time 10.5	hrs
Hole Dept	n/Csg	5_1_¢	Hole Depth/Csg	2'11.5'	Hole Depth/Csg	<u>ک / _</u>
Reference	Measuring	Point:	Casing String No.	234R	od Size: 1 - 9 5/8"	
	GROUND	SURFACE	See Report No. 1			
l ime/	Depth	(Δ	Description o	of Activities/Operation	ons with Depth straightness test results	e)
From	10					
0600	0630	POD meet	ing (Drillers	, RCT, TH	<u>T &amp; Gred)</u>	
0630	->>	Decontamin	ating drill r	ia, all down	<u>n-hôle equipm</u> i	ont 4
		the 95/8"	temporary	<u>çusing</u>	-	
	0630	Geologist	left The 3	<u>, re ()</u>		
	1210	<u>Creologist</u>	back on	<u>St</u>		,
		- AIN equi	provent has	baen dece	oned & set	-4p.
1210	1240	<u> Addi Hohal</u>	prep time	2		
1240	1310	Darting	for PNNL	to arrive		
1310	1320	Advanting	55 Sample	er trom a	5 ft to 5.0	<u>bas</u>
1320	13.30	Waiting H	or RCT to	Survey	GS on the	way o
1330	1350	Collecting	<u>ss sample</u>	s 32D te	<u>33D</u>	-
1355	1420	Horan ing	Casing trop	n øft fi	$\frac{54,5}{9}$ bas $\frac{8}{1}$	<u>c rean</u>
		· Casing	Talley = 8.5	<u>89 (5.0' </u>	3.30-06	hoe)
1415	1420	I HT on S	ste for pr	<u>check</u>	< detectabl	1e
1420	1440	Hovaneling	<u>55 Bampler</u>	trom 4	40 9 by	, <u> </u>
10140	1457	Hovencing	Casing trop	<u>m 4.5 · 40</u>	to bas a c	<u>leanau</u>
		· OTO YE	covery on	core tron	<u>n 4'-9 (</u>	2g.S
1500	1518	/folvancing	55 Sample	r trom 3	to 7 bys	
1518	1530	Sumpling	<u>ss samples</u>	3JE to 3		
1530	1535	1.000 MA	sample lin	iers 35A	to SloA	
1535	1600	Havaning	<u>ss</u> samph	er trom	3.5 40 12	.0
1543	1600	Laflecting	25 sampl	es ssA	to sha	alaan
1550	1615	1 pavanei ha	<u>- 9 18 COSI</u>	ig trom :	<u> </u>	<u>ercunc</u>
Banadad		· Haapa U	5.0 at Ca	Reviewed By:	1 N 111.16.	4-1-
Title:	ov sal	Le Horner	Data: 2-70-1	26 Title:	LIP. Walker	Date
	<u>reicgis</u>	<u>v</u>		<u>920</u>	iogist	
		1.		1	161 111 1111	

	FIE	LD ACTIVITY	REPORT	- DAILY DI	RILLING		Pa	age <u>2</u> of <u>2</u>
		Co	ontinuation I	Page		\$ 3-30-06	Date:	3-30-06
Well Name	: 399	-1-23		N	Well ID: 🖌	Lagag	C500	0
Location:	300-1	FF-5 OU		(	Continuation	of Report No.:	ι	
Time/I	Depth		De	scription of A	ctivities/On	erations with D	)epth	
From	То							<u>,</u>
1615	H630	Securing	site					
	$\sum$							
		<u> </u>						
							<u> </u>	<u> </u>
		$ \rightarrow $						
		<u> </u>	<u> </u>					
			<u> </u>					
				<u> </u>				
	ļ			- Et				
					Fresh -			
	<u> </u>		·		$\rightarrow$			
					<del>_</del>			
						F.	<del></del>	
	<u> </u>					- Yir		<u> </u>
				, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		<u>7</u> e	vo_	
							É	
						····· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
<u> </u>		1						
<b></b>								
Reported	By: Tak	Le Harner			Reviewed E	By: L.D.	Walk	er .
Title:	enton	et	Da	nte: 3-30-01	Title:	Geologis	+	Date: 5/30/0
	, ,	<b>-</b> 1				19 11	1.01	/
Signature	: 6	le Hoan			Signature:	pr pr	a m	<del>,</del>
	0							A-6003-652 (04/03

Well ID:	1.500	ეე		Well Name:	399-1-22	
Location:	.300 -	EE-5 OU		Report No.:	)	,
	Sta	art		Finish	Т	otal
Time	06	00	Time I	600	Time	01-0
Hole Dept	h/Csg/.	3' 11.5	Hole Depth/Csg	39.0' 1 36'	Hole Depth/Csg	23.0' 1 24
Reference	Measuring	Point:	Casing String No	Ø 2 3 4	Rod Size: / ~ 9	· 5/8″
	GROUND	SURFACE	See Report No. 1			
Time/	Depth		Descripti	on of Activities/Opera	tions with Depth	
From	То	(/	Attach applicable c	rawings and docume	nt straightness test re	esults)
0600	0630	POD Meen	fing (BTR,	Drillers, RC	T, IAT &	Geo
	0635	FHT a.M.	Ucheck .	< defectable	(RCT f.	all time)
0630	0645	Page time	·			
0645	0745	Bore hole	cheanout +	from 9' (4'.	sbugh) to	12' bgs
0745	0755	welling bro	ak-out ja	ws on wr,	ench	U
0755	0815	Advancing	SS Samp	er from 12	40 18' bys	
<u> </u>		· Core pl	ugged of	6' 495 E ;	ut compress	of the F.
		from	16' to 18	byte.		
0815	0830	Collecting	_SSSam	125 36D-3	87B (10.5-	14.5' 5x5)
0830	0835	Assembling	.55			
0835	0845	Advancing_	SS from	17.5' (0.3	slough) to	22' bg
0845	0460	Collecting	iss san	ples 38A	- 382 (18.	5-21.5'6
0855	0920	Advancihe	casing	& borchale	1 bernowt	
		· Casing	down to 14	ibgs 7	TASE	
0920	1050	Sub-Connea	tion for co	25 Ag (95/2"	broke (r	tp/acoment;
0935	09400	Kesume an	lrancing ca	sing & clau	nont	
	09.55	-/taled 5.	2 0 0 CUS	ing		1/1er = 18.9'
	1050	DT13 = 22.8	bac CABI	ng depth = 22	bys Ta	11ey = 23.9
1050	1100	Manancing	<u>35 sampl</u>	or trans 22	<u>8 to 26.</u>	<u>O'bgs</u>
		- bottom	<u>5 4ell 0</u>	1 22 i	1	
1100		Collecting	55 SOM	ikes 59A -	- 39 D (215	-25.5
	1143	1tssemblik	1 SS Sa	mplen	Cas.o	
1122	1138	1 tovanerra	55 trum	1 27.5 to	341.0 ber	<u>(1.5 Slow</u>
いうろ   Reported P	$\frac{1}{2}$	Lonecrong	35 Samp	Reviewed Du	40E (24	1.5 39.54
Title:	nol-	te morner	Date: 4-2	Title:	L.V. Walke	r Inter F
	eerog,	5V		UU Tille. Geol	og ist	Date: 5
Signature:	<u> </u>	Here		Signature:	AS Uble	ha

	FI	ELD ACTIVITY RI	EPORT - DAILY	Y DRILLING	Page _2_ of _2_
		Conti	nuation Page	· · ·	Date: 3- 4-3-06
Well Nam	<del>: 399 -</del>	1-23		Well ID: C.5000	
Location:	300-1	FF-504		Continuation of Report No.:	2
Time/	Depth		Description	of Activities/Operations with D	)enth
From	То	i			Jepin
1150	1205	Assembling s	, 5		
1150	1210	Advancing c.	earing & b	orehole chemont	
		·Added 5.0	' casing		Talley = 28.9'
	1210	- DTB= 26	.0' bas	casing = 26.0'40	£
210	1240	Lunch			
1240	1340	Advancing Co	sing & bor	choke cleanout (	Cusing down to 32.5
	1250	·Added 5.0'	of cosin	4	Tulley = 33.9'
1340	1400	Advancing .	ss_samplet	- from 33.5' +	0 40'bgs
1400	1425	Collect Any	55 Samp	les & BIFK 35, BI	FR 36 & BIFR 38
1425	1450	Coffect ing	water same	le : A	
w 5/3	/04	· PID =	35'bgg	· shoe dept	h= 325 has
1450		· DTW= 3	335 bys		3
1950	1530	Advancing	casing +	0 38,5 bys = 0	eleanout to 37,5 be
	1530	THT ON	check ad	ded 3.0' -	Talley = 38.9'
1530	1550	Trupin	10' 501	reen & backput	1 Guesting to 36'
<u> </u>	1550	$\overline{PTD} = 39$	O'bas	( bottom scree	en \
1550	1600	Tripin p	nmp \$	set infahr (	2 ~38' bas
			/		- <u></u>
			and the		
				S-L	
				- CC 4	
					······
				X	
				······································	
		·····			$\overline{}$
Reported E	y: Jak	e Hornon		Reviewed By: L.D.	Nalker
itle: G	enton	xt	Date: 4-3-10	5 Title: Genelonsert	Date: 5/30/A
	- ug			Usur Jist	1
Signaturo	K. /	Mana		Signature:	Mall.

	FIEI					Page/_	of <u>3</u>
	I ]				D	ate: 4-4-0	6
Well ID:	<u>C5000</u>			Well Name: 399	1-1-2	3	
Location:	300-F	F-5 OU	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Report No.: 3	r		
	Sta	art	Finist	h		Total 4-4-	06
Time	06	-00	Time163	0	Time _	7630	9 10.5 hrs
Hole Dept	h/Csg <u>3</u>	<u>1.0'   .36,0'</u>	Hole Depth/Csg50	2 1 47'	Hole Dep	oth/Csg/_	1
Reference	Measuring GROUND	Point: SURFACE	Casing String No. (1) 2 See Report No. 1	34R	od Size:	1-95/8"	
Time/	Depth		Description of <i>J</i>	Activities/Operatio	ns with D	Depth	
From	То	(At	tach applicable drawing	gs and document	straightn	ess test results)	
0600	0615	POD meet	ing (BTR, Dui)	Hers, RCT,	IH7	4 Geo)	
0615		Prep time	/ waiting fo	V ROT A	0 542	vey purg	e truck
	0620	DTW = 63	9.4' TOC - 5	9' stickup	1= 33	,5' bgs	
0635	0650	Field Kat	setup (kit +	<u>#3)</u>		U	
		eH	Tuebidineter.	Conduc	Genty .		
	-	std1-7.01.01	sta cend		1		
		rend-7.05	4,49 4.60	1 rad 141-	(		
	-		45.0 45.9				
			551 557		cond	i in millesi	emen
	0700	Start pr	mping D	TW= 39.	TOC	-	
	0710	DTW= 39.4	15' TOC /I	ime condi T	emp °c	ot NIV	L ett
	0740	DTW = 39.45'	TOC /07	15 - 4.93	15.3	5.64 23.6	7.45
				20 - 4.90	15.3	5.26 10.8	7.47
				25 - 4.9Z	15.0	5.76 9.46	7.46
	0737	Collected sar	uples: BIFR42,	DIFR39 #	DIFR	.40	/
			• 074	40-4.90	15,5	6.14 5.30	7.47
0740	0800	Trip out	pump \$ 3	ereen			
0800	0817	Advancing	9518" Casing	from 36	· 10	38' bas \$	clanout
<u> </u>		down 400 38	5,5' bg 5 "	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
		* Sample int	Fo' purged 3	7 min C	<u>5 gpm</u>	. (70t. Vol.=	185 pel.)
			DTB= 39.0	o'y, casing	repth	= 36.0' 4	2
			Pump in.	the = 38	<u>s.0' b</u> ç	<u>م</u>	
0817	0825	Advancin	ig ss samp	ler from	38	5 70 45	.oʻ
Departed		- Sample	tell out	Deviewed Du	1	1.1 1/2	
Title	<u>py: Salu</u>	e Homer	Date:1-64-AI	Title:	$- \mathcal{D}$	Walker	Data: 5/20/
	<u>e o i o g de</u>	\$7 <sup></sup>	Daie 7 1 06	<u> 1105.</u> Øč	01091	IST	Date. 2120/06
Signature	bake	Kom		Signature:		alken	
C	/					А-	6003-651 (04/03)

	FII	ELD ACTIVITY F	REPORT - DAIL	Y DRILLING	1	Page	2 of 3
		Con	tinuation Page			Date: 4 - 6	1-06
Well Name	: 399-	1-23	·	Well ID: CSO	00		
Location:	300-	FF-5 M	<i>i</i>	Continuation of Re	eport No.: 3	<b>b</b>	
Time/	Depth	J J	Dopariation	a of Activities (Operation			
From	То				ns with Dept	n .	
0525	0900	2nd attem	at failed	Drillers	nodity.	.55 .sh	oe by
	_	adding formal	w.s.	<u> </u>	3.06		
0900	090	3rd attemp	of 38.5'	to 45' 4.	\$ 46	' bas (	2' vecover
6910	0930	Collecting	55 Sample	5 43A # 43	B (=	BF-43,5	5'-45.5
0920	0930	Assem Elin	4 55 4	borchole c	lanout	LW5-30-01	;
0930	1010	Borehok	demont ,	town to 4.	3.5' bys	LASIN	4 = -13.0 h
	~	- Added 5.0	' at cr	stng y-1	<u>1-06</u> ,	Tulley	= 43.9. 59
1010	1035	Tripin	10' SLAS	en, atter	\$ pum	p. Inc	packer)
	1035	DTW= 39.7	· TUC - 5	9' strekup	= 33.8'	bas	
-	1037	Start part	nping (-Sapon	) Intake st	@ ~42'	bas (~	1 off botton
-	1042	DTW = 39.	y' Groc	(up 0.3')		/	
		Cond. Tem	- °C 01	NTU	AH /	Purge: 38	min @ Saper
	1050	493 16	.00 5.65	933.0 7	57	. <u> </u>	10 gal. tot.
	1057	489 16	.5 4.98	81.0 =	457 7,S	6	J
	1102	489 16.	,5° 5.50	32.0 7	57 7.5	100 5-30	-06
	1110	491 16	.6 5.04	47.2 7	52		
1115	1120	Collecting .	Samples: BIT	FR43, BIF	-R44 4	- <u>131</u> Fr	(46
	1122	492 16.	.3 5.18	45.8 7	.58		
<u> </u>	1124	Stop pamp	ing				
1125	1135	Trip out	pump +	prep for s	lug fest		
11.35	1230	Waiting for	or PNNL	to arrive	<u>.</u>		·
1230	1232	Buckpoll Ca	sing from	43'-40'	bys		
1232	1300	Setup for	Shy test	4	U		
1300	1400	Performing	Shig te	sts			
		· Injection	2 # With	draws with	0.195	m <sup>3</sup>	rod
		· Injection	A with	drew 1 with	0.3	u m <sup>3</sup>	# rod
		· Report	with 0	Jy m3 rod			
1400	1405	Tip out	screen				
1405	1430	Advancing (	asing +	borehole che	nout		
Reported E	By: Jak	e Horner	0	Reviewed By:	L.D. U	Valker	
Title: G	cologie	\$	Date: 4-4-0	6 Title: 6co	ogist		Date: 5/30/00
	۶U				×	. 1	•

	FI	ELD ACTIVITY REPORT - DAILY	DRILLING	Page <u>3</u> of <u>3</u>
		Continuation Page		Date: 4- 4-06
Well Name	e: 399-	1-23	Well ID: C5000	
Location:	300	FF-5 OU	Continuation of Report No.:	3
Time/	Depth	Descriptions (		
From	То	Description of	Activities/Operations with De	pth
-	1408	Adding 5.0' casing		Talley= 48.9'
	1430	DTIS= 45' bas Co	sing depth = 45	bys
1430	1440	Advancing 55 sampler	from 45' to	2 50' bas (23' rec.)
1440	1500	Collecting SS samples	2 44A to 44C	(441 ~ \$607) (W) 5-30
1450	1510	Borchde alerout &	Advancing a	esing to 48 lans
	1510	DTB= 48.5 bas	/	0
1510	1525	Trip in screen 4	anmp (set @	47' bas
	1825	Start pumping DTWZ	40.9 TOC (33	5'bas)
<u> </u>	1530	DTW = 42.3 100 TOC LW.	5-30-06	<u> </u>
	1542	DTW= 45.6 TOC W 5-5	9-0 <u>6</u>	
	1543	Stop sumpling to be	uchpull casing (	yump not working)
1545	15.55	backpall costing from	48' to 47' tage	
	1555	Resume pumping 7	TW = 39' TOL	
	1600	Stop pumping (Still	not working	
1600	1630	Pump work	(	·
	1630	Geologist left the	ste	
$\geq$				
	ļ			
-				
			(L	
			Y.Y.	
			- Cha	
ļ		1 <sup>4</sup> :		
L			T+	
Reported	By: Jak	e Horner	Reviewed By: 1.0. U	lalker
Title:	reolor	Date: 4/-4/-06	Title: Geologist	Date: 5/30/06
Signature	1	Alana	Signature: 22 /1/k	. lb.
/	- your		pro pou	
$\mathcal{L}$				A-6003-652 (04/03)

			······································		LW 5-30
FIE	LD ACTIVITY RE	EPORT - DAILY D	RILLING	Data: 4	Page $\_$ of $\cancel{-}3$
Well ID: 0500			Well Name: 29	9-1-23	-3-06
Location: 300 -	FF-5 OH		Report No.: 4		<u> </u>
S	art	Finis	sh		Total
Time 060	0	Time 16	30	<b>T</b> :	$10 \in 1$
Hole Depth/Csg	50 1 47	Hole Depth/Csg	061 <u>/</u> 58.6	Hole Depth/Csg	40 11 / 11.6
Reference Measuring GROUNE	Point:	Casing String No.	2 3 4 Ro	od Size: 1 -	9 5/8 "
Time/Depth	]	Description of	Activities/Operatio	ns with Dooth	
From To	(A	tach applicable drawin	ngs and document	straightness tes	t results)
0600 0630	POD meet	ma (BTR, I	Villers, IA	+T, RCT	# Geo.)
0630 0639	Prep time	0			
- 0635	DTW= 39.	2' TOC - 5.	9 stickun	= 33.3	bas
- 0639	Start pu	mpring @ -	25 apm		J
- 0640	Initral do	awdown (~.	2') DTU	)= 41.2	TOC
- 0642	DTW = 40.	3' TOC			
0657 0720	Geolouis	+ left to	aet san	whe Kit	
- 0726	DTW= 40.1	Toe 17	ime stu	condi Tene	2 DO H
	Kit setup		737 130	48/ 45 17	3 7.9 77
	· of slope	= 100.0	744 651	485 . 17	4 71 74
		4.5-06 0 05	KOO 948	485 17	4 90 70
- 0800	Collecting	Samples : DR	RH7 BRI	RHE L	TRIFCO
0805 0820	Trin out	numa à ca	naan		DHT SU
	N-Tal enrag	Arimo lindudes	$\frac{1}{1}$	28.14	the second of
	sumo ret	e tot val	ic of l	20 MIN. 1	- TOO 11-
0820 1955	Advans Mas	Chesina 1		1 La EA	D' 1 2
	1 leave and	daugu to	504' h.	<u></u>	<u> </u>
	· Adden 2	D' of Mars	na un		1101 - 5= a'
AREC ARIES	Advanain.	1 CF ST 10 01	Par fram		-1 11 ·····
AND ANT	Romana as & collect compter '				
	* care la	1 ant	Sampics.		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
BAIS BANS	Advance -	c a z l	Acore L	5 ml	- <del>-</del>
Gare AQUE	Para S	s dull	time tr	<u>om 30</u>	- 36 bys
ARIC INDA	Calland	22 semple	r (rull)	410 - 450	w 5-30-06
Reported By:	e Marine	<u>g zz san</u>	Reviewed But	$\frac{1}{1}$ $\frac{29}{11}$	D (49.5 - 55.5 bas)
Title: Concela	L	Data: 45.01	Title:	· Walk	er
THE GEOLOG		Daie. 75-06	<u>6000</u>	210g,5+	Date: 5/30/06
Signature:	Some		Signature:	D Wal	4
1					A-6003-651 (04/03)

PIELD AC INTLY REPORT - DAILY DRILLINGPage 20.23Continuation PageDate: $4 - 5 - 0$ (a)Date: $4 - 5 - 0$ (a)Date: $4 - 5 - 0$ (a)Continuation PageDate: $4 - 5 - 0$ (a)Date: $4 - 5 - 0$ (a)Continuation of Report No.: $4$ Time/DepthDescription of Activities/Operations with DepthToo Description of MetabolicsOperations with Depth Description of Activiti
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $
well the start pumping $TW = 40$ (Well D: CSQ20 cation: 300 - FF-5 BU Continuation of Report No.: 4 Time/Depth Description of Activities/Operations with Depth To Description of Activities/Operations with Depth 7 10 Description of Activities/Operations with Depth 7 11 Description of Activities of Descriptions Descriptions of Descriptions Descri
cator: 300 - FF-5 6U [Continuation of Report No.: 4 Time/Depth Description of Activities/Operations with Depth To To To To To Description of Activities/Operations with Depth To Do Hom act $Q$ 55' bas castra = 53' bas put 
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $
The second pumping to set of the second pumping to the second pumping the set of the second pumping the set of the second pumping the second pump
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$
$ \begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$
$= \frac{1}{2} \cdot $
= 1100  Start pumping DTW = 40.5' TOC (5.9' stickup) $= 1104  Stop pump ing ing ing ing ing whether is verheight with ing ing ing ing ing ing ing ing ing ing$
= 1100  Start pumping DTW = 40.3 Toc (5.9' stilling)  = 1104  Stop pump ing to much drawdown.  105 1108 Lower pump to ~ 49' bas (water is varheiging well)  1109 Resume pumping DTW = 46 Toc ~ symm  1110 DTW = 50' Toc (pnmp started surging) +2.5 grm  1112 DTW = 53' Toc (pnmp started surging) +2.5 grm  1115 DTW = 53.6' Toc ~ 11  1120 Stop pumping & wait for vecharge ~ 11  1120 Stop pumping & wait for vecharge ~ 11  1120 Stop pumping again DTW = 40.1 Toc ~ 11  1121 DTW = 53 42' Toc ~ 12 (waiting for recharge ~ 1211 DTW = 53.4' Toc ~ 12 (waiting for recharge ~ 1216 Resume pumping DTW = 54.0' Toc (waiting for recharge ~ 1224 Stop pumping DTW = 54.4' Toc (waiting for recharge ~ 1224 Stop pumping DTW = 40.3' bas ~ 11 stored pump to 52' bas ~ 1250 Resume pumping DTW = 40.3' bas ~ 11 stored pump to 52' bas ~ 1250 Resume pumping DTW = 54.9' Toc ~ 1250 Resume pumping DTW = 40.3' bas ~ 1505 ~ 1000 ~ 7.150 ~ 1000 ~ 7.155 ~ 1000 ~ 7.150 ~ 1000
$= 1104 \text{ Stop pump into two much drewdown.}$ $= 1108 \text{ Low er pump to ~ 49'by (water is reheining will)}$ $= 1108 \text{ Low er pump to ~ 49'by (water is reheining will)}$ $= 1108 \text{ Low er pump to ~ 49'by (water is reheining will)}$ $= 1109 \text{ Resume pumping DTW = 4b TOC - 500m}$ $= 1111 \text{ DTW = 50' TOC - 11}$ $= 1112 \text{ DTW = 53' TOC - (pump started surgiting)} = 22.5 grm$ $= 1115 \text{ DTW = 53.6' TOC - 11}$ $= 1120 \text{ DTW = 51.3' TOC - 11}$ $= 1120 \text{ DTW = 51.3' TOC - 11}$ $= 1120  Stop pumping two if for recharge - 1148 \text{ Start pumping again DTW = 40.1' TOC - 1155 \text{ Stop pumping DTW = 54.0' TOC - (waiting for recharge - 1148 \text{ Start pumping DTW = 54.0' TOC - (waiting for recharge - 11211 DTW = 52'ds' TOC - (waiting for recharge - 1216 Resume pumping DTW = 54.4' TOC - (waiting for recharge - 1224 \text{ Stop pumping DTW = 54.4' TOC - (waiting for recharge - 1250 Resume pumping DTW = 54.4' TOC - (waiting for recharge - 1250 Resume pumping DTW = 54.4' TOC - (waiting for recharge - 1250 Resume pumping DTW = 54.4' TOC - (waiting for recharge - 1250 Resume pumping DTW = 54.0' TOC - (waiting for recharge - 1250 Resume pumping DTW = 40.3' bas - (waiting for recharge - 1250 Resume pumping DTW = 40.3' bas - (waiting for recharge - 1250 Resume pumping DTW = 10.5' bas - (waiting for recharge - 1250 Resume pumping DTW = 10.5' bas - (waiting for recharge - 1305 rioo - 78.5' Ho? - 705 - 16.7' TOC - 7150 - 708 - 7150 - 708 - 7150 - 708 - 7150 - 708 - 7150 - 708 - 7150 - 708 - 7150 - 708 - 7150 - 708 - 7150 - 708 - 7150 - 708 - 7150 - 708 - 7150 - 708 - 7150 - 708 - 7150 - 7160 - 7150 - 712 - 713 - 712 - 712 - 712 - 712 - 712 - 712 - 712 - 712 - 712 - 713 - 712 - $
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$
= 1112  DIW = 53  FOC (pnmp started Survey Ma) = 2.5 gen = 1115 DTW = 52.6' TOC = 1120 DTW = 51.3' TOC = 1120 Stop pumping & woit for recharge = 1120 Stop pumping again DTW = 40.1 TOC = 1155 Stop pumping DTW = 54.0' TOC (waiting for recharge = 1211 DTW = 52 42' TOC = 1211 DTW = 52 42' TOC = 1224 Stop pumping DTW = 54.4' TOC (waiting for recharge) = 1250 Resume pumping DTW = 54.4' TOC (waiting for recharge) = 1250 Resume pumping DTW = 54.4' TOC (waiting for recharge) = 1250 Resume pumping DTW = 40.3' bas (Harred pump to 52'mg) = x checked pump rate (28 gpm) & slowed it ag & woler = 54.5' TOC = 54.5' TOC = 1250 Resume pumping DTW = 40.3' bas (Harred pump to 52'mg) = x checked pump rate (28 gpm) & slowed it ag & woler = 55.5' NTW 4.5'' H Temp. Cond. D.C. = 1300 THM 4.5'' H Temp. Cond. D.C. = 1310 909 7.05' 16.7' 42 0.6 =
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$
$= 1120  \text{Stop pumping}  \text{t wait for recharge} \\= 1120  \text{Stop pumping}  \text{t wait for recharge} \\= 1148  \text{Start pumping}  \text{again}  \text{DTW} = 40,1  \text{TOC} \\= 1155  \text{Stop pumping}  \text{DTW} = 54.0' \text{ TOC}  (\text{waiting for recharge} \\= 1211  \text{DTW} = 52  42' \text{ TOC} \\= 1211  \text{DTW} = 52  42' \text{ TOC} \\= 1216  \text{Resume pumping}  \text{DTW} = 54.4'  \text{TOC}  (\text{waiting for recharge} ) \\= 1224  \text{Stop pumping}  \text{DTW} = 54.4'  \text{TOC}  (\text{waiting for recharge} ) \\= 1250  \text{Resume pumping}  \text{DTW} = 40.3' \text{ bas }  (\text{waiting for recharge} ) \\= 1250  \text{Resume pumping}  \text{DTW} = 40.3' \text{ bas }  (\text{waiting for recharge} ) \\= 1250  \text{Resume pumping}  \text{DTW} = 40.3' \text{ bas }  (\text{waiting for recharge} ) \\= 1250  \text{Resume pumping}  \text{DTW} = 40.3' \text{ bas }  (\text{waiting for recharge} ) \\= 1250  \text{Resume pumping}  \text{DTW} = 40.3' \text{ bas }  (\text{waiting for recharge} ) \\= 1250  \text{Resume pumping}  \text{DTW} = 40.3' \text{ bas }  (\text{waiting for recharge} ) \\= 1250  \text{Resume pumping}  \text{DTW} = 40.3' \text{ bas }  (\text{waiting for recharge} ) \\= 1250  \text{Resume pumping}  \text{DTW} = 40.3' \text{ bas }  (\text{waiting for recharge} ) \\= 1250  \text{Resume pumping}  \text{DTW} = 40.3' \text{ bas }  (\text{waiting for recharge} ) \\= 12505  \text{Resume pumping}  \text{DTW} = 40.3' \text{ bas }  (\text{waiting for recharge} ) \\= 12505  \text{NTW}  (\text{waiting for recharge} ) \\= 12505  \text{NTW}  (\text{waiting for recharge} ) \\= 12505  \text{NTW}  (\text{waiting for recharge} ) \\= 1310  909  (\text{NTS}  16.7  912  0.6  (\text{NTW}  1.0  (NT$
$= 1120 \text{ Stop pumpling t wait for recharge}$ $= 1148 \text{ Start pumpling again DTW = 40.1 ToC}$ $= 1155 \text{ Stop pumping DTW = 54.0' ToC (waiting for recharge)$ $= 1211 \text{ DTW = 52.42' ToC}$ $= 1211 \text{ DTW = 52.42' ToC}$ $= 1216 \text{ Resume pumping DTW = 41' ToC}$ $= 1224 \text{ Stop pumping DTW = 54.4 ToC (woiting for recharge)}$ $= 1250 \text{ Resume pumping DTW = 40.3' bgs (Harson pump to 52'bgs)}$ $= - \text{ checked pump rate (28 gpm) & slowed it 24 & woler}$ $= 1355 \text{ NTW 4.50'H Temp Cond. DC.}$ $= 1300 \text{ Those of the temp Cond. DC.}$ $= 1300 \text{ Those of the temp Cond. DC.}$ $= 1300 \text{ Those of the temp Cond. DC.}$ $= 1300 \text{ Those of the temp Cond. DC.}$ $= 1300 \text{ Those of the temp Cond. DC.}$ $= 1300 \text{ Those of the temp Cond. DC.}$ $= 1300 \text{ Those of the temp Cond. DC.}$ $= 1300 \text{ Those of the temp Cond. DC.}$ $= 1310 \text{ gog } \text{ Those of the temp Cond. DC.}$ $= 1320 \text{ Stop of the temp Cond. DC.}$ $= 1320 \text{ Stop of the temp Cond. DC.}$ $= 1320 \text{ Stop of the temp Cond. DC.}$ $= 1320 \text{ Stop of the temp Cond. DC.}$ $= 1320 \text{ Stop of the temp Cond. DC.}$ $= 1320 \text{ Those of the temp Cond. DC.}$ $= 1320 \text{ Those of the temp Cond. DC.}$ $= 1320 \text{ Those of the temp Cond. DC.}$ $= 1320 \text{ Those of the temp Cond. DC.}$ $= 1320 \text{ Those of the temp Cond. DC.}$ $= 1320 \text{ Those of the temp Cond. DC.}$ $= 1320 \text{ Resum Cond. Those of the temp Cond.}$
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$
1224       Stop pumping       DTW = 54.4       TOC (waiting for rechange)
- 1224 Stop pumping DIW = 54.4 To C (Waiting tor rechards) - 1250 Resume pumping DTW = 40.3' bas (Harset pump to 52'hrs) - * checked pump rate (~8 gpm) & slowed it ~4 & water - 45.00 Stabilized @ ~ 51' Toc - 45.00 Profile 10.3 Profile 0.8 1305 >1000 Profile 16.3 Profile 4.5.00 0.8 1310 909 7.05 - 16.7 92 0.6 
x checked pump rate (~8 gpm) & slowed it ~4 & weter x checked pump rate (~8 gpm) & slowed it ~4 & weter 
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$
$ \begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$
1320 340 8.36 17.0 411 1.0
- 1325 Collected Samples: BIFR 51 RIFR 02 & RIFH COL MAN
1328 113 G-38 16.9 411 14
330 1355 Trin aut annun & seneen
ported By: Jake Harner Reviewed By: L. N Walker
le: Godanist Date: 45°0 Title: Godanist Date: 5/20/ar
Crucing Device Provide
gnature: Ade Attinic Signature: and Walks
A-6003-652 (04/03)

FIEL	D ACTIVITY REPORT - DAII	LY DRILLING	Page <u>3</u> of <u>3</u>
	Continuation Page		Date: 4 - 5 - 06
Well Name: 397 -	1-23	Well ID: C 5000	
Location: BOO - F.	F-5 011	Continuation of Report No.:	ч
Time/Depth	Deserintis	n of Activities (Onerstiens with I	Depth
From To	Descriptio	on of Activities/Operations with L	Jepin
1355 1410 1	Advancing 55 sampl	low from 55' to	lol'bas
INID INNO F	emonin 55 2 Col	lecting samples 4	SE to 46E
	· 45F - 46F (	54' - 101' has	bottom 1' fell out
1470 1540	Advancing and inc	down to 60'hes	& alcanout to Go
7720 2 10 2	The the the contract	nei ha	T. 1/2 58.9'
,	alled 5.0' of	ucide.	T. 1/2 = 63.9'
TEND IL IE	sat , by parts	a chinala Ishia	Jost Jost
540 1615 -	Then he was	sincer & and	A le va Chatton sennen - C
1470 1000 1		and lan' da c	SR 1- bas
11-15 11 1 .	24-5-06 A. T.	a in anna	the in the Orecing
1603 1600 82	secure site / pi	pin pump	rent in the assays
1620 1630 -	Secure site		
<u> </u>		·····	
	*		
	<u> </u>		
	ter	-	
		the second secon	
		- 😪	
		<u> </u>	
	·····	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	·····		
Reported By: Jak	e Horner	Reviewed By: L.D	.Walker
Title: Cologie .	L Date: 4-5	-06 Title: Geologist	Date: 5/30/06
, jor	,1	10 (1)	10
Signature:	Afran	Signature: NO Wa	llpe

	FIEL	D ACTIVITY RE	PORT - DAILY D	RILLING	Date: 4-6	6-06
Well ID:	C.500	)		Well Name: 399	-1-23	
Location:	300 -	FF-S OU		Report No.: 5		
	Sta	art	Finis	sh	Tota	al
Time	060	o	Time <u>4-6-96</u>	2 <u>30 in</u>	3°-0- Time <u>4-6-9</u>	0.5 hrs
Hole Dept	h/Csg	1 58.6'	Hole Depth/Csg	5, 70	Hole Depth/Csg	9.0 10.9 8.5 / <del>11,4</del>
Reference	Measuring GROUND	Point: SURFACE	Casing String No. (1)	2 3 4 Ro	d Size: 1 - 93	5/8"
Time/	Depth		Description of	Activities/Operation	s with Depth	
From	То	(At	tach applicable drawir	igs and document s	traightness test res	ults)
0600	0625	POD meeti	ng (BTR, Dril	lers, T.HT.	ROT & Geo	)
0625	0635	Prep time	0 '	//		
	0630	DTW = 39.	4'TOC			
	0630	IHT am	check <	detectable		
	0635	Start pun	nping @	~ B gom		
	0640	DTW= 48.1	TOE (s	lowed mumo	rate to 4	an)
	0644	DTW= 49.7	'TOC (stab	lized		0
		NTU Cond.	(ns) TEMIEC 0	H D.O.	/ sum ned	@ Room for
	0700	71000 397	12.0 8.	66 0.5	5 min à	Harn Low Sam
	010	241 398	14.6 8.	20 1.1	tot. vol	= 240 a el.
	0720	108 399	/6.1 8.	18 0.6	\	2.2.2
	0740	196 396	14.8 8.	22 1.5		
	0730	Collected sa	maples: BIFR	SS BIFRS	56 & BIF	R.58
		· Open-hole	interval fro.	m 58.6 t	0 60' has 1	slough to bl'he
0740	0820	Stop pump	ing & trip a	out sump	+ prop for	s/no test.
		· Back pull	a cusing to	om 58.6'	to 55.0' h	45
	_	· Added as	al 1+20 for	pactor te	st	0
0830	1000	Performina	slug tests	with on	en serren	from 55-60'
	• <u> </u>	· 2 Injection	& I withdra	wl fest wi	th 0.195 m	3 rod
		2 injection	& / withran	1 fest us th	A 0.34 m3	red
1000	1020	Bock pull o	using from	55' 40	506 bac	58.7' Talkey=63.9
		· Added 5	gallens HEO .	for packer	test	
1020	1120	Pertorm in	slug tests	with an	open streen	from 50.6'-60
		· 2 injection	1 & 2 with dr	and using	0.34 m3 r	. d
Reported I	3y: Jak	2 Horner		Reviewed By:	L.D. Walker	
Title: 6	eologi A		Date:4-6-06	Title: Geolo	ng ist	Date: 5/30/06
Cionchur	07	1		-	7 11. 10	
Signature:	Hole	tome		Signature:	walker	

	FI	ELD ACTIVITY REPORT - DAILY DRI	LLING	Page _2_ of _2_
		Continuation Page		Date: 4-6-06
Well Name	e: 399	- /- 23 We	ell ID: <u>CS000</u>	
Location:	300-	FF-5 OU Co	ontinuation of Report No.:	5
Time/	Depth	Description of Activ	vities/Operations with Der	ath
From	То			
		· I injection & I withdraw	w/ using .195	m3 rod
1120	1140	Trip out screen	<i></i>	
1140	1315	Add 5.0 of casing &	advance back a	lown to 60'bas.
	1315	DTB= 59.9' bas	Casi	ng Talky = (03.9'
1315	1330	Trip in 4 advance ss sa	impler from	60' to 65' 645
		- Bottom 2' fell out		0
1330	1400	Removing & collecting :	ss samples: 4	174 - 470 (59'-63'
—	1337	Personnel on site to swi	ap out puly	e trucks
/345	1515	Advance cusing down to	3 645' & bore h	ste cleanout
		· Added 5.0' of caring		Talley = 68.9'
, ,	1515	DTB= 54' bas		/
1515	15.30	Advancing SS sampler from	54 to 69 by	ş
1530	1550	Collecting 53 samples 48	5B - 49B (	635- 59.5)
1540	1620	Advancing cosing to	69.5' & clean	nout to - 70 m
	1605	Itt pm check & dete	ectable	
1620	1630	Secure site		· · -
		<u> </u>		
		ant		
		~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~		
			- Celer	
			~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	
		······································		<u></u>
		······································		
			<u> </u>	
Reported F	∃v: <u>▼</u>	a Harwer Rai	viewed By: 1 h / h	alker
Title:	Vaciat	Date: 4-1-01 Title	e: (spalar ind	Data: Chala
	argest	1 6 0 6 1 1 1	cologist	- 1 Daic. 3/30/01
Signature:	Jake	Horney	nature: The Wal	kn
0	1			A-6003-652 (04/03)

Well ID:	0.500	2				Well Name:	399	)-1-7	<u>ح</u>		
Location:	300 -	FE-5	211			Report No.:	 	1- 5	19/06	@	
	Sta				Finish			<u> </u>	1.1 <u>7-1</u> 1	otal	
Time	06	<u>00</u>	Time	. /	550			Time	96.	. 5	a min
Hole Dent	h/Csg <b>7</b>	5' 169.5	-/   -/	Denth/Csg	7.3	1 7	25	Hole Den	th/Csa	3'	1 3'
							,			200	
Reference	Measuring	Point:	Casi	ing String No	0. 1 2	3 4	Ro	od Size:	1 -	15/8"	
 Time/	Denth		See	Report No.	1						
From	То		(Attach	applicable	tion of A drawing	s and docu	ument :	ns with D straightne	epin ess test i	results)	
		700	·	1		· M.		- 1.	- 1		
0600	06.50	POD mee	ting	(B/K	, Dr	riers,	4-14 [	<u> </u>	/ #	Geo)	`
0630	0715	TripIn	<u> </u>	<u>SC. Teer</u>	1 4	packer	( <i>b</i>	ottom	seve	<u>en (</u>	<u>, 70,5</u> 1
		Had to	C 104	n ou	t w	MCK	in 19	SLY	en	TYST	<b></b>
67.0	0640	ZHI AK	<u>n ch</u>	P.C.K	<u></u>	<u>etectu</u> 1 a C	<u>b.ke</u> 1 1				
<u>0115</u>	0730	S.I. 1	<u> </u>	ing t	TOM	<u>67.5</u>	<del>/0</del>	<u>68</u>	. 5		
	0750	Start p	umpii	ng j	$\overline{D} \overline{N}$	<u> </u>	, 8	<u>oc</u>			/ / .
<b>AR7</b> 0	0750	Stop p	umpi	ng 4		pull	LA	<u>s'ng</u>	4ror	7 68	5,5-6
0820	0825	Set pun	y in	r take	<u>~</u> ~~	60	bys 				
	0845	<u>Nesume</u>		ping_		w = 3	8 10	<u>، م</u>			
	~	11-W 2 C13	, N	1 (X_0	<u></u>	in der	<del>, 10 "</del>	in in	₹	بې د ج	m
	MIE	977 9	210	300	14	mac)		<u>0. m</u> g/l	5	2 000	A 125
~~	0925	(.40 5	<u>.</u> 	305	15	<u>با</u>		<u>).a</u> 17	(0	9:05	1 10 -3
	0935	561 8	3.26	302	15	8		0			
	0930	C. Mertik	10 1.2	ater o	AMN	bc: R	ERC	a R	ERL	л <b>н</b>	RIFRI
	0945	Stan in	manin	•	arap		/ / \	in the second of	1 1 10	~ #	
0945	0955	Trin 1	sut	Num	n						
M55	1020	Setur	for	SUA	feet	: (	10' .	screen	fro	m hi	0'-70'
		·Bucknu	11 0	who	fron	1 67	' 40	65	bes		
		·Packer	inter	itu	fert	1	ddea	5	Alan	62.07	ter
1020	1355	Parform	na	stera +	uts	in to	00	infe	rval	;;	
		· 3 injen	tont	3 017	thdre	w/ 1	sin	0.30	m	rodl	agan (5-
		· 1 Sniect	unt i	with	raw/	usin	a 0	.195	mir	nd ( nA	en 65'-7
		· 2 injen	tion	43.6	ithde	carl 4	Sina	0.34	m <sup>3</sup> r	od lou	an 60'-
Reported	By: Jak	e Horner				Reviewed E	<sub>By:</sub> 7	L.D.	Walk	er	
Title: G	com	+		Date: 4-	6-06	Title:	Geol	ogist			Date: 5/30
	4	11						A A	1 11	,	

	Continuation Page	Date: 4-7
Well Name: 390	7-1-23 Well ID: 0500	0
Location: 200	- FF-S OIL Continuation of Reno	ort No: 5-1 GP 5/19/06
Time/Depth		
From To	Description of Activities/Operations	s with Depth
1355 1410	The at sama 2 makes	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
INTO INHI	Diffice lack de sie la Tolice	
1440 150	Driving back down to 10 bys (s	NOU AROTH = 70 mg, DTB=
1500 150	C 1/2 1 Chi so simple trom	bgs to 73 bg 3
<u></u>	S CATREFILIG SS SAMPRESA TYD	+0 SOCI 67.5 - 42
1512 154	5000 HOM 10 HO TA 67.5	, cm 5-30-06
	> Allal ( Su' ) A dore hore	<u>cheanous</u>
	Hand US.O OP CASing Falley	= 73.9
IEUC IF	Shoe Appin = 72,5 45 DTB =	<u>73 bas</u>
<u>/373//53</u>	or stop work & secure site (broke	The last SS Samp
$\overline{}$		
$\rightarrow$		
	+	
	+	
	4.	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		EP 4-7-06
		Č6
Reported By:	ko Horner Reviewed By:	L.D Walker
Title: (70/00	get Date: 4-6-01 Title: 6-1	an ist Date: 5/74
J.		A 1.1 A
Signature:	Hom Signature: AL	Walker

	FIEL	D ACTIVITY RE	PORT - DAILY DR	RILLING		Page of _2 Date: 4 - 10 - 000		
Well ID: 0.5000 Well Name: 39						23		
Location:	300-	FF-5 OU		Report No.: -	74	D 5/19/06		
	St	art	Finisl	h	T .	Total		
Time	06	00	Time 16	30	Time	10.5 krs		
Hole Dent	h/Csg	3' 172.5	Hole Depth/Csg 83	1 82'		anth/Cso 1/2' / 9.5'		
				······································				
Reference	GROUND	SURFACE	Casing String No. ① 2 See Report No. 1	34R	od Size:	1-95/8		
Time/	Depth		Description of	Activities/Operatio	ons with	Depth		
From	То	(A1	tach applicable drawin	gs and document	straight	ness test results)		
0600	0630	POD meet	mg (BTK, Dri	llers, IHT	FR	CT 2 GED		
0620	0710	Pres time	0 - , - , - , - , - , - , - , - , - , -	· · · ·	/			
	0640	I.HT am	check s d	etectable				
0710	0740	Advancing	35 sampler	from 7	3 1	6 77.5' bas		
-		· ~2.5' 04	ell out			U		
0740	0845	Trip out	ss + collec	+ somples	: 5	00-518(71'-75')		
		· couldn't a	et the sum	der open	he	& to cut of the sup.		
0830	0850	Assemble	ss for no	ext run	(5	1E-52E)		
0850	0910	Advancing	9515" Casing	from 72	5' 4	e 74'5as		
·	0855	·Added S.	o' of casin	5		Tulley- 78,9'		
	0110	· Removed	5.0' " 0	/		Talley = 73.9		
0910	0950	Clennout	borchole to	> 77.2 a	adre	ince ensing to TT'.		
		·Added 3.	O' casing			-Tulky = 78.9'		
0950	1615	Advance .	ss sampler	from	77'	to 83 bes		
1015	1100	Collecting :	35 samples	: 51F -	521	) (67.5'- 81,5'm)		
	<u> </u>	· had Sift	culty openin	9 59 344	nple	r		
1045	1150	Advancing	casing fr	om 77'	40	82' bys		
1200	1230	Lunch d	0	* addres	15'	cusing Tallay = 83.9'		
1230	1310	Cleanout borchole from \$1.5' to \$2.0' bas in 5-30-06						
1310	1330	Trip in	10' screen	1 down	1 40	82 bas 10 5-30-01		
1330	1335	Backpull	Casing from	82' to	<u>81'</u>	bas U		
<u>/335</u>	1340	Trip in s	sampling pi	imp \$ s	et 1	ntale @ 69'bys		
	1343	Start pu	mping	DTW= 30	9.2'	TOP (Top of platform)		
	1347	Slow pum,	o rike fro	m <u>8 spm</u>	<u></u> 41	o ~2 gpm		
Reported	By: Jak	e Horner		Reviewed By:	<u> </u>	D. Walker		
Title: G	eologis	<u>,</u>	Date: 4-10-06	Title: Ge	ologi	54 Date: 5-30-02		
Signature:	ble	Home		Signature: 7	AD U	alm		
C	1	-				A-6003-651 (04/03)		
	Fl		IVITY REP	ORT - DA	ALY DRILLING	i	Page <u>2</u> of <u>2</u>	
------------	---------------	---------	---------------	------------	----------------------	--------------------	---------------------------	
			Continu	ation Page	·······		Date: 4-10-06	
Well Nam	e: <u>399</u>	-1-23	<u> </u>		Well ID:	°.5000		
Location:	300-	FF-5	OU		Continuatio	n of Report No.: _	6-7 @ 3/19/06	
Time/	Depth			Descript	ion of Activities/Or	perations with D	enth	
From	To						epin	
1404	1410	Stop	pumpi	ng ŧ	wast for	r recha	400 DTW=38.5	
	-	Acchang	ed ~	0.5'	n 5min.		$\mathcal{F}$	
1410	1425	Backy	1115 cas	sing +	from @ 81	+0 78	5' bas	
1425	1430	Water	still	not re	charging		2	
1430	1435	Tacke	ull fr	om 78	s.s" Ho	77.0' 6.	a S	
1435	1438	Trip	in sa	molina	numa	t set	intake @ 69'	
	1438	start	<u>num pi</u>	ing pr	w = 42.5'	TOP (-	-6-7 aun)	
	1444	DTW =	53.0'	TOP	•			
	1451	DTW :	: 60,1'	TOP	*/	oven serce	in from 77'-82	
	1458	DTW	- 64.5'	TOP		1	<u> </u>	
	1506	DTW =	= 65,5'	TOP				
	1513	DTW	- 68,5'	TOP				
	1515	slowed	pum	s rate	down +	0 ~5.	Im	
		• sta	hilizen	Le	66.3' TOT	> 7		
<u> </u>		NTU	AH	cond.	Tens	D.O.		
	1520	71000	8.26	320	16.9	0.7		
	1529	582	8.21	317	16.7	1.0		
	1540	452	8.21	317	16.9	1.0		
	1548	200	8.20	318	16.9	1.0		
	1545	Collect	Ing Sa	moles:	BIFR63	BIFRG	4 4 BIFRG	
	1550	5+00	auma	i ac	(Tot. pure	e vol. =	475 aultons	
550	160	Trio	out	anno	& SIVER	en	Jerry	
1610	1620	Advar	icina 1	Isina	from 7	7.0' to	82.0'bas	
620	1630	Secur	e site	, /			1	
				- 40	+ used	Indi	<u> </u>	
						4-1	12-01	
							-0	
Reported E	3y: Jak	e Hori	ner		Reviewed B	y: L.D.U.	Jalker	
	colon 12	st-		Date: 4/10	Title:	poloo ist	Date: 5-3	
Title: 🛵			11					
Title: G	07	, 1	7			11/11		
Fitle: G		-4	orner		Signature:	ADWa	elba	

Į

Well ID:	$c \le \alpha$	$\infty$		Well Name: 3	19-1-2	23	
Location:	300-	FF-5 04		Report No.: -7	<u> </u>	6 3/19/0	16
	Sta	art	Fir	hish		Total	
Time	060	0 10-06	Time16	30	Time	10.5 k	1 4 5
Hole Depti	h/Csg 🞜	83 w 3 3	Hole Depth/Csg	01 1 98	Hole Dep	th/Csg/ 9	<u>5'   16'</u>
Reference	Measuring	Point:	Casing String No. G	<sup>2</sup> 3 4 F	Rod Size: 7	- 95/8"	
 Time/	Denth	SURFACE	See Report No. 1			41-	
From	To	(A)	ttach applicable drav	vings and document	straightne	eptri ess test result:	3)
0600	A( 2 A	Pop	ITTO D		- 20-	4 4 2	,
000	0020	Pin Line	ng USK, Dr	ULIENS, ZIAT	<u>, KCI</u>	<u>7 (180)</u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
0620	0640	THE TIME		1.100/11-			
0640	0030	Alama h	ACCR < A	exectable	1 60	• •	
0010	0775	Pres L	ore noile troi		<del>*°</del> 82	- 6 <u>5</u> S	
6726	0123	Advancing	Cavance S	<u>&gt; sampler</u> les	· · · · ·	0-1	
OTHO	0190	1. Han Aling	55 Samp	trom	82	<u>- 81</u>	bas
0740	0800	Collecting	cores S	3A TO 54	4 (8	0.5 - 8	3675 bas)
	0810	1tavenuing	Cusing to	om sz	40 2	<u>56.5 2</u>	<u><u> </u></u>
4.4.10	0620	· /+ actor	so st	CASTA 9	8, 106	7' LW 5-300-	<u>//e//=88.9</u>
0810	0550	Aluna t	DORFHALL +	6 The 87'	- un de	5 10-06 / /	
		27avancing	3 Sample	er trom st	1. 40	42 bg	×
0956	C- B + ()	Chrund de	in shoe	t made	le H	pping	+ color
and a	04/0	L'angen al	The store a	t mane a	_ANN_	_ arren	<u>a/ 87-91</u>
aug	1000	- losting	SS TO OP	he' Eur		wind also	1 57'-601
DALIO	000	Advine and	55 samp	2. <u>57</u>	<u>, a c c</u>	MINER SIDU	<u>an 81-92</u>
		· Add.o. J	- a' all a	<u>em 86.3</u>	10	-Idi U	1/0 - 92 0
RACI	IDIE	Roophala	a loging it	sing	- 77'	/	4104-75.
INIE	1038	Tria in	10' CAN	non & c	ia masti		
	1029	Start and	ning Trul	= 391' - TAG	1- 0	eg pun	A for >
	1045	TITUD= 45'	TOD		~ ¬ - c	or pie	· 10 m/)
-	1050	$\overline{D}$ $(\overline{D} - 1)$	$\frac{-i}{2}$	pumping	1-8	-gpm.)	
<u> </u>	1000	(X W = 16.	$\frac{2}{8}$	1	1.1.	I C.	est or
1	1142	DTal - 47	4' TAP	( open-nove	114114	at trom	025-72
Reported I		a House	<u> </u>	Reviewed Bv:	L.D.	Walken	
Title: 1-	enlant	ex	Date:4-11-0	6 Title: Ga	logict		Date: 5/30/
		5¥		900	Cyrst		

			Continua	ation Page			Date: 4/ -	-11-01-
Well Name	0: 390	-1-23	3		Well ID: 1	5 ABR	<u>.</u> シ	
Location:	300	- F F -	50	И	Continuation o	Report No.:	7 8	Q 5/10/06
Time/	Depth			<u> </u>		• •		. , ,
From	То			Description	of Activities/Oper	ations with De	epth	
		AT	0 H	Trans	Carl	> 0		
~	1145	71000	9.74	172	374			1 81 1 0
	11.5.5	50%	8.20	17.8	322	07	(~7 . m	THUN ~ (A
_	1207	433	8.10	18.0	326	0.6	C gen	
-	1205	Callert	ing se	maloc'	BIERIOT	· RIFR	68 8	BIER 70
·	1208	Ston n	masia	3 D7	(u) = 474	TOP	- <u>v u a</u>	
1210	1225	Tria	out d	numn	£ 10°	301000		
1225	1220	Alven	ing !	Castna	from &	s.s' to	> 92'	ba 3
1230	1250	Bonchold	e chear	rout d	non to a	1'bac		-J-
1250	1310	Advar	Vina :	55 fro	m - 91' 7	10 95	5'bas	
1310	1340	Collecto	ing 55	Samo	les 550	105	6C (89	1'- 95' bas
1330	1335	Advan	Erna c	using f	vom 92'	+0 -93	5' bas	Ja/ley=98.9
1335	1355	Borchi	ke ol	enout	from (n.D	) to	97'1	2015 (2' +00
1355	1430	Advance	111 55	SAMA	ler from	, 95' -	100'	baz
<u> </u>		Samp	fel fel	1 out				0
1430	1500	Advanc	ing ss	a ano	I time for	rom 95	; 40 j	101' 540
1500	1620	AHemo	Ang K	s apen	<u>ss</u>			0
1535	1620	Borchol	e clea	nont a	lown to	101 \$	adva	melng
		casing	from	15' to	98'	245		
1540	1545	IHT pr	1 check	< det	ectable_	0		
1620	1630	Secur	· 5/5	le				
				na	<u> </u>			······
					med	6a)		
					8		***	
					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	
	·					1	//-	
Reported	By: Jak	e Horv	er	1	Reviewed By:	L. Wa	lke r	
Title:	reologi	st-		Date: 4-11-0	06 Title: 6	cologist		Date: 5-30-0
Signature		I Ha	m -		Signature:	R Wheel	be	

<del>.</del>			LW 5-30-06
	FIELD ACTIVITY REPORT - DAILY	DRILLING	Page _ / _ of 2 /
	Continuation Page - 5	-30-06	Date: 4-12-06
Well Name: 3ª	19-1-23	Well ID: C5000	
Location: 300	D-FF-5 OU	Continuation of Report No .: -	8-9 @ 5/14/06
Time/Depth	Description of	4 <i>2 5-30-</i> 06 of Activities/Operations with De	onth
From To			
0 600 06:	30 POD meeting (BTR, Dr	llers, IHT, RCT	F Geo)
0630 06	50 Preptime	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
- 064	15 Int am check < de	tectable	
10650 070	5 Advancing cusing from	n 98' to 99' be	q.s
	- Added 5.0' of Casing		Tulley=103.9'
0715 00	00 Borchole cleanout	town to 101	bas
0800 082	5 Advancing 85 sample	er from "to 1	06 bas (-2.5' tellout)
0825 084	15 Opening 55 4 colle	ecting samples :	
0835 084	15 Advancing casing tro.	m (49' to 102	bas
0845 091	5 Borchall cleanout	town to 103'	bas
0915 09:	20 Advancing Casing fo	om 102' to"	104' bas
3920 09	40 Isorehole cleanout a	own to 106'	394
2940 100	o Advancing ss samp	ler tram 106'	to 110' 6gs (15'sello
1000 103	5 Open & collect ss	Simples: 59A -	59E (103,5-108,5)
1010 102	5 Advancing Casing	from 104' to	106' 6gs
	- Added 5' of cas	ing	Talley = 108.9'
1025 105	50 Bore clean out dow	n to 110 695	
1050 1110	O Trip in & advance	ss sampler fr	om 110' to 113 bys.
<u>1110 /13</u>	5 Collecting 55 sample	5:60B-61B	(106' - 112.5' bas)
1125 113	35 Advancing casing	from 106 to	> 110 bas
	- Added &' casing		Talky=113.9
135 123	O Bonchole cleanout	town to 116	bas
	- Solia silt cores	were collected (	no liner) 113-116 bgs.
1230 124	10 Advancing casing to	om 110 to 11.	5 595
	- Added 5' of CH	sing	Talley=118.9'
1240 12.	55 Borchobe cleanout	Atun to 115	595
1255 131	0 Secure sute	1	
1310 -	- Lunch Geologis	t leaves site	
1310 -	> Greephysted Logging	crew sets	up
Reported By: J	ale Horner	Reviewed By: L.D. U	Valker
Title: Greolo	gist Date: 4/30	5 Title: Geologist	Date: 5/30/06
Signature:	4-12-c	Signature: The U	alpe
	5-30-0	26	
$\sim$			A-6003-652 (04/03)

F		EPORT - DAILY DR	RILLING	Page _/_ of _2	]
Well ID:	-000		Well Name: 20	Date: 9-11-06	1
Location: 20	5000		Report No : 4	1- 1-23	1
Lood in M	Start	Finisl	h	Total	
	1000	- 1600	<b>`</b> >	40	
Time		Time	1	Time DAYS DAVY	
Hole Depth/Csg _	116   116	Hole Depth/Csg	/	Hole Depth/Csg	
Reference Measu	uring Point: JND SURFACE	Casing String No. (D) 2 See Report No. 1	234R	lod Size: 95/8"	
Time/Depth		Description of	Activities/Operatio	ons with Depth	
From To	(A	ttach applicable drawing	gs and document	straightness test results)	
- 100	D Geologist	on site			]
	* Geophysir	I logaing i	os como	letal @ ~ 0900.	
- 101	5 Drillers o	n ste			
1015	Setup e	automent t	to resum	e samalina activities	]
110	0 DTW= 41.5	5' TOC -	6.0' sticku	p= 34.5' Sac	1
1104	= Add head	. pelleta			1
1110 1140	Back will c	asing from	115' 40	112' he c	1
1/30	- The 2' A	wine head	broke att	at the wat to sub	1
1/30 114	0 · cenairs			an ma ponto no 200.	1
1140 121	D Rocume	hack nulling	ersua fi	and 112' to 116'bee	1
1210 123	5 Trinin	ID' SAFRA	& Gacher	-	1
	- · added	above sand	potore s	offina on bottom	1
	- bottom	nepn is	cel Q ~	118° bas	1
1300 13	25 Rackadl	aning fra	n 110'	Va105'has	1
4-17	-06 Po 155 of	racher have	han yes	noved Talken = +13.7	ίω
1305 171	D T TO is	n Securations	All las a	108.9	5-30
- 131	7 Start	pina now	- 14.8'	TOC (L' etirlina)	1
	5 NTW I	too fo	et stain	vale to 3	1
- 122	O DTUS - CT	T' Tel		sapa	1
<u> </u>	$\frac{1}{20} \nabla T_{1} = 1$	5' $7a/$	ctal !! a	1015	1
- 141	o Tet is!	- 120 - 1/100		gpn	1
1100	T GI Ja	- INU galions		· · ·	1
	Intiaring	parner ser		g	1
		<u>n 84</u>	med (4	\$ 4-17-06	1
Reported By:	- 1 - 1		Reviewed By:	1.D Malker	1
Title: / /	ake Honnier	Date: 44 1-1 44	Title:	Level Day 5 bela	1
THE. Geolo	9,35N	Daid. 7-1 / -06	nue. Geol	0-9127 Date1301.06	1
Signature:	Jaka Hummen		Signature:	D Walker	
7				A-6003-651 (04/03)	

FIE	LD ACTIVITY REPORT -	DAILY DRILLING	Page of
	Continuation Pa	ge	Date: 4-17-06
Well Name: 399-	1-23	Well ID: C. 5000	
Location: 300 ~	FF-5 OM	Continuation of Report No .:-	9-10 P 3/1/16
Time/Depth	Desc	ription of Activities/Operations with F	)epth
From To			
	pt cond.	Temp. Darb. D	.0.
-1430	8.46 348	18.6 >1000 0	2.4
1455 5400	8.29 329	18.1 71000 0	9, 6
1515	8.25 328	18.2 71000	vD
- 1525	8.20 328	18.5 71000 0	0.8
- 1520	<u>Collecting</u> somples	BIFR71 BIFR	72 * BIFK 74
1525 1600	Trip Cout pum	a t prep for stug	fest-
		0	
	······		
$\rightarrow$	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u> </u>	
	$\overline{}$		. <u> </u>
	<u>\</u>		
		∽ .	
		×.	
		New Street	
		Ke.	
		- A	
		¥,	
ļ ļ		ie	6
			<u> </u>
	····		
			<del>`</del>
Reported By: Ju	Horner	Reviewed By: L, D	Walker
Title: (70/09/	Date:	7-17-06 Inte: Geologis	4 Date: >/30/0(
Signature: Gale	Hun	Signature: 76 U	lelpin
0			A-6003-652 (04/03)

	FIE	LD ACTIVITY RE	PORT - DAILY DI	RILLING		Page/	_ of/
Well ID:	C 5 00	0		Well Name: 39	9-1	-22	-06
Location:	300-	FF-5		Report No.:	- <u>-</u> -/	D 5/19/06	
	St	art	Finis	h		Total	
Time	060	0	Time 12	30	Timo	65	hre
Hole Dept	h/Csg	10_1_105.5	Hole Depth/Csg92	<u>  10 </u>	Hole D	epth/Csg - 12	1-4,5
Reference	Measuring GROUND	Point: SURFACE	Casing String No. 🕢 2 See Report No. 1	2 3 4 Ro	od Size:	1 - 93	78″ O.D.
Time/	Depth		Description of	Activities/Operatio	ns with	Depth	
From	То	(At	tach applicable drawin	gs and document	straight	ness test results)	1
0600	0630	POD meet	Ing (BTK D	illers IHT	RC	T & GCO	
0630	0720	Prep for	Islug feet	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			
<del></del>	0635	PNNL on	site for	fest			
	0650	DTW= 30.	5' bas (4'	higher to	Ren	vaterda.	)
0720	1000	Performing	slug tests	with an o	nen	interval +	Nom 105.5-40'
		·3 injection	with draw!	tests with	£4	34 m <sup>3</sup> ra	1
		· 2 injection	4 I with draw	1 tests 4	sith	. 195 m 3	rad
1000	1015	Buckpull co	Ina from	105.5' +	0 /	Ol bas	
1015	1140	Reforming a	Kid tests with	the open-hold	6 Ja	m ini's	110'44
_		· 3 in ide ton	n with dra	w/ tests	421	13 . 34	11
		· 3 inject	onfwithde	awl sterfs	6.)'	th 195	mirad
NYU	1205	Trip out	screen #	packer			
	1205	DTB= 107'	bas (	r3' of n	at.	Lackfill	
1210	1230	Adding sa	nd up to ca	sing show	0		
		· 110 bags	DTB = 9	18' bas			
1230	ſ	Drillers m	ale room	for logaring	· tru	ck	
		· PNAL de	cided to a	erform	4.401	al appha	cical baing
	1235	Caeologist A	of the site	6		747	and in
			-n 1				
			tot used	TID			
			2	4-18			
					~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~		
Reported E	By: Jak	Le Horner		Reviewed By:	.D.	Walker	
Title: 6	eologis	+	Date: 4-18-06	Title: Geo	logi	st	Date: 5/30/06
Signature:	lol	a Hum		Signature:	70	Malph	
	1	-				A	-6003-651 (04/03)

FIELD A	CTIVITY REPORT - DAILY DF	RILLING	Page/_ of/_
		Wall Nama: 2 GG	Date: $4 - 19 - 06$
Weinib, CSOCO		Weir Name. 39-	7 - 7 - 25
Location: 300-FF-	5 04	Report No.:	12 ON 5/19/06
Start	Finisi	n	lotal
Time0600	2 Time63	301	Time 10.5 hrs
Hole Depth/Csg 98'	_//O/ Hole Depth/Csg/	1.51-45.91	Hole Depth/Csg - 56.5 / -55.1
Reference Measuring Point GROUND SURF	Casing String No. 1 2	2 3 4 <u> </u>	d Size: / - 9 5/8 "
Time/Depth	Description of	Activities/Operation	s with Depth
From To	(Attach applicable drawin	gs and document st	traightness test results)
0600 0730 PC	D meeting & waiting	for log truc	to be moved
0730 0815 W	riting on site for	log truc	t to be moved
*	Vole: BTR was told	the log true	I would be moved @ 6:30
0740 0800 EG	uipment inspection	0	
0815 0845 S	toller on site movi	ing Log tru	uck
- 0840 DI	W= 29.5 bas	0 0	
0840 1007 40	ding Sand & backarl	ling cusing	
	Sand - 98' to 59.2'	141 47 50	# bags of 10-20 mesh)
	Backpalled from 10.	1.0' to 5	8.7 bas
1007 1027 In	talling coald bent a	illet seal of	Backpulling casing
	1/2" counted pellets 59.2"	to 54.4 'b	as (settles to ~55 ms)
	· 4 5 gallons bull	kets at pe	offers
<u> </u>	Backpulled from 58.	7 40 54.	1' 695
1027 1039 Au	ding sund & backpull	ing from	54.1' to 52.5' bas
<u> </u>	and - 54.4' (settled to	~(55'bas) +	6 52.3' bas
1039 1115 Tr	ipping in 2.03' sum	0, 25.01's	eren \$ 35.04 riser
	6" T.D. SCH 10 T	VPE 304L	stainless steel
1115 1210 Ad	ding sand & backpul	ling casin	g
<u> </u>	Sand - 52.3' to 42.6	· Chas C	)
	sackpulled cassing fr	om 54.1'	to 45.9'
1210 1215 Be	gin surging from "	47' to 50	bys (bottom seven= 50'by
1215 1223 St	up to add 2 begs	sand	
1223 1630 Re	ume surging		
- 1630 Sr	op surging 1st interv	al end of	day. Still dropping 1/15 min
Reported By: Jake 1	torner 0	Reviewed By:	L.D. Walker
Title: Greologist	Date: 4-19-06	Title: 600	logist Date: 5/30/06
Signature:	Tomes	Signature:	Walk
- File		·	A-6003-651 (04/03)

FIELD ACTIV	ITY REPORT - DAILY D	RILLING	Page of
		Well Name: 300	Date: $9 - 20 - 06$
Location: 200 - EE-	5 avi	Report No.:	2 AP Elight
Start	Fini	ish	Total
	Time	430 -	$0 \in 1$
Hala Darth/Car 41.5 14	59 Hale Death (Dec. 35		
Reference Measuring Point: GROUND SURFACE	Casing String No. See Report No. 1	)2 3 4 Rod S	Size: $1 - 9^{\frac{5}{8}}$
Time/Depth	Description of	of Activities/Operations	with Depth
From To	(Attach applicable draw	ings and document stra	ightness test results)
0600 0630 POD	meeting (BTR	Dvillers RC	T & Gred
- 0645 DTW =	= 30.3' bas		•
0630 0650 Pres +	ime		
650 0847 Resu	me surging 1.	st interval	(47-50 bas)
- 0847 Sand	still arcoping.	but PNNL	gave the ok to
pull	up to the ne	und interval.	1
· Sa	nd dropped - 2'	in 1 hour	
0850 0930 Trip	out surge black	& backpull	carra 45.9'- 44'b
0930 0953 Trip	in surge bloc	h & add no	re small (2 proto)
0953 1234 Begin	surging from	44' to 47'	bas.
· 2 bag	is of sind were	used	0
1234 1255 Trip	out surge bloc	ch & backput	11 casing 44' - 41' 50
1255 1312 Trip	in surge block	Ł	
1312 1525 Begin	surging interv	al from 4	11' - 44' bas
1525 1550 Trip	out surge bi	lock & back	aull Cresing 41'-38.5'
1550 1605 Trip	in surge bloc.	k '	
1605 1630 Surgi	ng trong 38'-	- 41' bas (	added 2 bags sand)
- 1630 End o	of day	0	0 2
	net		
		med GA	) 
		~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	120-26
Reported By: Jule Horn	ver	Reviewed By:	D. Walker
Title: Geologist	Date: 4-20-0	G Title: Gcold	ogist Date: 5-30-0
Signature: J.L. 11		Signature: 20	Walk
your Her			

	FIEL				Da	te: 4-21	- 06
Well ID:	<u>c500</u>	0		Well Name: 39	79-1-	23	
Location:	300 -	FF-5 00	4	Report No.: 13	- 14	QD 3/19/06	
	Sta	art	Fin	ish		Total	
Time	06	20	Time15	30	Time	9,5	413
Hole Depti	h/Csg <u>33</u>	5 / 38.5	Hole Depth/Csg	51_0	Hole Depti	h/Csg <u>-34</u>	01-385
Reference	Measuring GROUND	Point: SURFACE	Casing String No. 1 See Report No. 1	234R	od Size:		
Time/	Depth		Description of	of Activities/Operation	ons with De	epth	
From	То	(At	ttach applicable draw	ings and document	straightne	ss test results	5)
0600	0630	POD meet	ing (BTK, I	villers, KC	T # 6	neo)	
	0635	DTW = 30	Sibgs '	/			
7630	0700	Prep Hime	2 ()				
0700	0825	Surging 1	nterval free	M 38'-41'	bas (	(cusing	1=38,5')
<u></u>		· Added	1 beg sand			0	-
0815	0825	Sand drop	ped 0.05	- /			
0825	0900	Tripout	surge bl	ack & back	kpull c	asing	38.5-35.0
0900	1015	Surging in	nterval from	M 35'-38	\$	J	
		· Sand o	nly dropp	d 0.3'	in l	hour	4.21-06
1015	1045	Trip out .	surge block	+ backpu	I Cu	sing :	57 35-324
		Removed	5.0' cusi	ng		Tall	ley= 33.9'
1045	1145	Surging in	sterval from	£ 32'-34	5 bas	;	
		· sand h	apped ~ o.	3' in 1	hour	1	
1145	1220	Lunch					
1220	1245	Trip out	surge blo	ch & backp	<u>ul cu</u>	sing ?	32' - 29' bys
		· Added 2	bag's sand			0	<b>`</b>
1245	1350	Surging o	29"-32' bgs	i		· · · · · · · · ·	
1350	1405	Backpull	cusing 4	ald sa	nd 1	up to	ao'bas
1405	1418	Backpull	Casing &	add ben	t. pe	llots (	20-14.4
1418	1436	Backpull	casing \$	add ben	t. ert	umples (	26-14.4-
1436	1438	Adding h	Lo to	hydrate c	umble	les (10.	8-14.4'
1438	15 30	Mixing C	ement gra	ut (4×94	# bags	w/ 4	#bent)
	ļ	· 34 × 0	50 gallons	mixed (	tot u	01. = 170	gallous)
		· Growled	18.8'-1	,5' (wet)		<u>530 - 14</u>	es left site
Reported	By: Jale	e Horner	(·	Reviewed By:	L.D.	Walker	<u> </u>
Title: Gr	eologi .	s <del>/</del>	Date:4-21-0	26 Title: Geo	logist		Date: 5/30/06
Signature	11	11		Signature:	Dival	h	

	FIEL	D ACTIVITY R	EPORT - DAILY D	RILLING	Page _/_ of/_	
Well ID:	0 -	<u>ዓ</u> ሳ		Well Name: 70	Date: $4 - 24 - 06$	
Logotion:	200			Banart No :	7193	
Location.	<u>-300-</u>	FF-5 01	/ Eini	Report No.: 15	Total	
	01			an	- Contraction of the second seco	
Time	060	50 ·	Time (23	30	Time <u>10 hvs</u>	
Hole Dept	h/Csg	<u>/A   ~/A</u>	Hole Depth/Csg	A I wh	Hole Depth/Csg/_A /	1/
Reference	Measuring GROUND	Point: SURFACE	Casing String No. 1 See Report No. 1	234R	od Size:	
Time/	Depth		Description o	f Activities/Operatio	ns with Depth	
From	То	(A	ttach applicable drawi	ngs and document	straightness test results)	
0600	0630	POD mee	Hong (BTR,	Drillers,	RCT & Geo)	
0630	1630	1 holper	Jorks on	sarface C	empletion while	
		other 2	drillers.	start diff	ling @ c.5001	
		· 600. no	+ present	······	1	
$\searrow$				·		
					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	$\backslash$					
			<u></u>			
			Ker			
			<u> </u>			
				the second		
				× _		
				~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	×.	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			×.	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			F	
				Annal		
			· · · ·			
						~
Reported	 By: て.L.	Hanne		Reviewed Bv:	1. D Walks.	
Title: A	Canda N	A	Date: 4 all-Al	Title:	lasist nate:	5/1
<u></u> C	THEO USAN	<u>۶</u> ۱		A	Date.	- 12
	0	1			a i.i na	

Image: Colspan="2" (Colspan="2")         Reference Measuring Point (unless otherwise noted): TOP OF OUTER CASING (TOC)         Has the well been surveyed?       O Yes       No       Does the well have a cement pad?       Yes       O No         PART1       PART4       Start of Job       33.0' TOC       Dess the well have a cement pad?       Yes       O No         PART1       PART4       Start of Job       33.0' TOC       Dess the well have a cement pad?       Yes       O No         DEPTH TO BOTTOM:       Start of Job       53.6' TOC       Date:       Toc       A       B       Cound Lave!       Date:       A       B       Cound Lave!       Date:       Toc       A       B       Cound Lave!       Date:       Toc       Date:	Well Name: Well ID: 399-1-23	Well Location: Date:
Has the well been surveyed?       O Yes       No       Does the well have a cement pad?       Yes       No         PART1       PART4       Status Jub 33.0' Toc       PART4       Current       Measurements       Date: 5/./66         Status Jub 33.0' Toc       DEPTH TO BOTTOM:       Status Jub 53.8' Toc       Date: 5/./66       Date: 5/./66         Status Jub 53.8' Toc       PART2       A       B       Oround Level       Date: 5/./66         Pump Model       25.5 Grue Jub 73       A       B       A'       B'       A'         Status Jubidity       Pump Statt       Stop       Flow Rate       A =       A'       B'       A'         132 0       /349       ~16.09"       C =       C'       C'       A'       B'       C'       C' <td< th=""><th>Reference Measuring Po</th><th>Dint (unless otherwise noted): TOP OF OUTER CASING (TOC)</th></td<>	Reference Measuring Po	Dint (unless otherwise noted): TOP OF OUTER CASING (TOC)
PART 1       PART 4         Start of Job       33.0'       TOC         End of Job       33.0'       TOC         DEPTH TO BOTTOM:       Start of Job       Start of Job       Start of Job         Start of Job       33.0'       TOC       Depth TO BOTTOM:         Start of Job       Start of Job       Start of Job       Start of Job         Start of Job       Start of Job       Start of Job       Start of Job         Start of Job       Start of Job       Start of Job       Start of Job         Start of Job       Start of Job       Start of Job       Start of Job         Start of Job       Start of Job       Start of Job       Start of Job         Start of Job       Start of Job       Start of Job       Start of Job         Start of Job       Start of Job       Start of Job       Start of Job         Start of Job       Start of Job       Start of Job       Start of Job         Pump Model       25 S. Grun Afor       A       A       A         Start of Job       Start of Job       Start of Job       Start of Job       A         Jung Contract       Base       Contract of Job       Start of Job       A         Jung Contract       Start of Job       St	Has the well been surveyed? O Yes	● No Does the well have a cement pad? ● Yes ○ No
STATIC WATER LEVEL:       Iast Recorded       Current         Start of Job $33. o'$ $Toc$ Measurements         End of Job $33. o'$ $Toc$ DEPTH TO BOTTOM:         Start of Job $53. B'$ $Toc$ Date:         PART2       WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA       Pump Model $25.5$ $Graud Hos$ Pump Model $25.5$ $Graud Hos$ $A''$ $A''$ Starting Turbidity       Ring Turbidity $A''$ $A'' = a.73$ B'' $A'' = a.73$ $B'' = 1.65$ $C' = a''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''$	PART 1	PART 4
Start of JobStart of JobCurrent Measurements Date:End of Job $33. 0'$ $Toc$ TocDEPTH TO BOTTOM:Start of Job $54. 1'$ $Toc$ End of Job $53. 8'$ $Toc$ TocPARI2WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA Pump Model $25.5$ $Grauk 4cos$ Pump StartStopFlow Rate ( $32.0'$ ) $A''$ Pump StartStopFlow Rate ( $32.0'$ ) $A''$ $(32.0')$ $734.4'$ $\sim 16.0$ sr $(32.0')$ $20'$ $74.5'$ Date: $74.5'$ $74.5''$ Baseline Start $74.5''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''$	STATIC WATER LEVEL:	
Measurements Date:Date: $f/r/oc$ Measurements Date:Date: $f/r/oc$ Date: $f/r/oc$ PART 2WELL DEVELOPMENT DATAPump Model $f/r/ocStating TurbidityPump StatiStop (f/r/oc)TransColspan="2">Date: f/r/ocAPerpared PumpedQ f/r/ocC f/r/ocTotal PumpedQ f/r/ocColspan="2">PART 5Colspan="2">Colspan="2">Date: f/r/ocTransNotation of f/r/ocTransNotation of f/r/ocTransColspan="2">Date: f/r/ocTotal PumpedQ f/r/ocTransColspan="2">Colspan="2">Date: f/r/ocTransDate: f/r/ocTransDate: f/r/ocTotal Pu$	Start of Job 33 0' TAC	Last Recorded Current
DEPTH TO BOTTOM:         Start of Job       54.1'         Start of Job       54.1'         End of Job       53.8'         PART 2       Image: Comparison of the compa	End of Job 33.0' TO(	Date:
Start of Job       5'1, 1'       TOC         End of Job       53.8'       TOC         PART 2       WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA         Pump Model       25 5 Grund fos         Intake Depth       gg' toc         Starting Turbidity       A         Pump Start       Stop         Itake Depth       gg' toc         32 0       /349         /32 0       /349         /40 7       /4'2 3         Itake Dumped       7.0 0.05°         C =       C =         C =       C =         C =       C =         C =       C =         C =       C =         C =       C =         C =       C =         C =       C =         C =       C =         C =       C =         C =       C =         C =       C =         C =       C =         C =       C =         C =       C =         C =       C =         C =       C =         C =       C =         C =       C =         C =       C =         C =       C	DEPTH TO BOTTOM:	
End of Job       \$3.8'       Toc         PART 2       WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA         Pump Model       25 5 Grund Lovel         Intake Depth       4g' toc         11 deg (100)       25 5 Grund Lovel         A'       B'         Pump Model       25 5 Grund Lovel         Intake Depth       4g' toc         12 0       134 9         132 0       134 9         140 7       14 3 \$2         140 7       14 3 \$2         140 7       14 3 \$2         140 7       14 3 \$2         150 80/Range (PSI)         Part 15         Comments         Comments         Are there any reference marks on the casing strings?         Yes       No         Part 15         Comments         <	Start of Job 54, 1' TOC	
PART 2         WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA         Pump Model $25 \le G_{r}$ and $4cs$ Intake Depth $qg' \ roc$ $qg' \ roc$ $3g' \ roc$ Starting Turbidity $A'$ Pump Start       Stop $132 \circ$ $/344$ $140 7$ $/4394$ $140 7$ $/4394$ $140 7$ $/4394$ $140 7$ $/4394$ $140 7$ $/4394$ $140 7$ $/4394$ $140 7$ $/4394$ $140 7$ $/4394$ $140 7$ $/4394$ $140 7$ $/4394$ $140 7$ $/4394$ $140 7$ $/4394$ $140 7$ $/4394$ $140 7$ $/4394$ $140 7$ $/4394$ $140 7$ $/4394$ $140 7$ $/4394$ $120 800000000000000000000000000000000000$	End of Job 53.8' Toc	
WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA         Pump Model       25 5 Grund Kos         Intake Depth       42' ToC         Starting Turbidity       A         Pump Start       Stop         Final Turbidity       Filow Rate         B       C         140 7       14'3'S         7       16'0''         Are there any reference marks on the casing strings?         Yes       No         Total Pumped       1.88 / 2.82         Part 5         Comments         XD SN/Range (PSi)         Paseline Start         Injection Start         Baseline Start         Withdrawal Start         Stug Volume         XD SN/Range (PSi)         Prepared by (print name):	PART 2	
Pump Model       25.5 Grund Koz         Intake Depth       4g' Toc         4       4         B       Ground Level         WA       A         A       A         132.0       1349         140.7       143.9         140.7       143.9         140.7       143.9         140.7       143.9         140.00       B         C       C         C       C         C       C         C       C         C       C         C       C         C       C         C       C         C       C         C       C         C       C         C       C         C       C         C       C         C       C         C       C         Part 5       Comments         XD SN/Range (PSI)       20         Part 5       Comments         Signature:       Mathematical Ma	WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA	A   /           A'
Intake Depth $4g' \cdot \tau_{OC}$ $3a' \cdot \tau_{OC}$ Starting Turbidity       Pump Start       Stop       Flow Rate $(32 \circ)$ $/34'4$ $-/6 \cdot 0$ yr $(132 \circ)$ $/34'4$ $-/6 \cdot 0$ yr $(140 \circ)$ <	Pump Model 255 Grundtos	
Starting Turbidity       A =       A =       A =       A' = $A = -73$ B =       B =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =         1407       1439       16.097       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =         1407       1439       16.097       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C = <td>Intake Depth 48' TOC 38' TOC</td> <td></td>	Intake Depth 48' TOC 38' TOC	
Pump Start       Stop       Flow Rate $A =$ $B =$	Starting Turbidity	
I320       I349       ~I6.037       B =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =       C =	Pump Start Stop Flow Rat	$\underline{\text{te}}  A =$
1407       1429       16.00"       C =       C' =         Are there any reference marks on the casing strings?       O Yes       No         Total Pumped       930       gallons       PART 5         Final Turbidity       1.88/2.82       nm         XD SN/Range (PSI)       20       COMMENTS:         PART 3       COMMENTS:         NSTANTANEOUS SLUG TEST       Static Water Level (TOC)         Transducer Depth       Baseline Start         Injection Start       4         Baseline Start       Signature:         Mithdrawal Start       Signature:         XD SN/Range (PSI)       Date;         Prepared by (print name):       Signature:	1320 1349 ~16.0	B=B'=B'=65
Are there any reference marks on the casing strings? () Yes No Total Pumped 9.30 pullons Final Turbidity 1.86/2.82 nm XD SN/Range (PSI) 20 PART 3 NSTANTANEOUS SLUG TEST Static Water Level (TOC) Transducer Depth Baseline Start Injection Start Baseline Start Withdrawal Start Slug Volume XD SN/Range (PSI) Prepared by (print name): Signature: htt. Horeman Signature: htt. Horeman State Market Start Signature: htt. Horeman Signature: htt. Horeman State Market Start Signature: htt. Horeman Signature:	1407 1438 ~16.0	87 <sup>m</sup> C = C' =
Are there any reference marks on the casing strings? O Yes No Total Pumped 930 gallons Final Turbidity 1.88/2.82 mtm XD SN/Range (PSI) 20 PART 3 INSTANTANEOUS SLUG TEST Static Water Level (TOC) Transducer Debth Baseline Start Injection Start Baseline Start Withdrawal Start Slug Volume XD SN/Range (PSI) Prepared by (print name): Signature: he Aformum		
Are there any reference marks on the casing strings? Yes No     Total Pumped 930 gallons     Final Turbidity 1.86/2.82     COMMENTS:   COMMENTS:      XD SN/Range (PSI)     NSTANTANEOUS SLUG TEST   Static Water Level (TOC)    Transducer Depth Baseline Start    Baseline Start      Withdrawal Start   Signature:      Signature:     Date:        Date:		
Total Pumped 9.30 philons   Final Turbidity 1.88 / 2.82 n+n   XD SN/Range (PSI) 20   PART 3 INSTANTANEOUS SLUG TEST   Static Water Level (TOC)   Transducer Depth   Baseline Start   Injection Start   Baseline Start   Withdrawal Start   Slug Volume   XD SN/Range (PSI)   Prepared by (print name):   Signature:    Signature:   b.4. Momma   Date: 1		Are there any reference marks on the casing strings? O Yes No
Final Turbidity 1.86/2.82 mm   XD SN/Range (PSI) 20   PART 3   INSTANTANEOUS SLUG TEST   Static Wate Level (TOC)   Transducer Depth   Baseline Start   Injection Start   Baseline Start   Withdrawal Start   Slug Volume   XD SN/Range (PSI)   Prepared by (print name):   Signature:   but     Mathematical Start   Date: The full start Signature:	Total Pumped 930 gallons	PART 5
XD SN/Range (PSI)   PART 3   INSTANTANEOUS SLUG TEST   Static Water Level (TOC)   Transducer Depth   Baseline Start   Injection Start   Baseline Start   Withdrawal Start   Slug Volume   XD SN/Range (PSI)   Prepared by (print name):     Signature:   but Momme   Total	Final Turbidity 1.88/2.82 nt	COMMENTS:
PART 3       INSTANTANEOUS SLUG TEST       Static Water Level (TOC)       Transducer Depth       Baseline Start       Injection Start       Baseline Start       Withdrawal Start       Slug Volume       XD SN/Range (PSI)       Prepared by (print name):         Signature:         blu         Date:	XD SN/Range (PSI)	
NSTANTANEOUS SLUG TEST       Static Water Level (TOC)       Transducer Depth       Baseline Start       Injection Start       Baseline Start       Withdrawal Start       Slug Volume       XD SN/Range (PSI)       Prepared by (print name):         Signature:         blu         Date:	PART 3	
Static Water Level (TOC)       Transducer Depth       Baseline Start       Injection Start       Baseline Start       Withdrawal Start       Slug Volume       XD SN/Range (PSI)       Prepared by (print name):         Signature:         bla Momma         Date:	INSTANTANEOUS SLUG TEST	
Transducer Depth Baseline Start Injection Start Baseline Start Withdrawal Start Slug Volume XD SN/Range (PSI) Prepared by (print name): Date:	Static Water Level (TOC)	_
Baseline Start Injection Start Injection Start Baseline Start Withdrawal Start Slug Volume XD SN/Range (PSI) Prepared by (print name): Date: Interpret Signature: Date: Interpret Signature: Interpret	Transducer Depth	
Injection Start Baseline Start Withdrawal Start Slug Volume XD SN/Range (PSI) Prepared by (print name): Date: I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	Baseline Start	
Baseline Start Withdrawal Start Slug Volume XD SN/Range (PSI) Prepared by (print name): Date: Da	Injection Start	
Withdrawal Start       Slug Volume       XD SN/Range (PSI)       Prepared by (print name):         Date:         Date:	Baseline Start	
Slug Volume       XD SN/Range (PSI)       Prepared by (print name):       Signature:       h_1       Horner	Withdrawal Start	
XD SN/Range (PSI)     Prepared by (print name):     Date:       Prepared by (print name):     Date:     Date:		
Prepared by (print name): Signature: b.L. Horner Date:	Slug Volume	
	Slug Volume XD SN/Range (PSI)	

A-6003-644 (03/03)

			·····		Page / of /
FIELD AC		T - DAILY DR	ILLING	Date:	5/23/06
Well ID: C 5000			Well Name: 399	-1-23	
Location: 300-FF	-5 04		Report No.: 16		
Start		Finish	1		Total
Time	Time	140	0	Time <u>50</u>	min
Hole Depth/Csg		Depth/Csg	<u>a   ~/4  </u>	lole Depth/Csg	N/A INA
Reference Measuring Point: GROUND SURFA	Casing CE See R	g String No. 1 2	3 4 Roo	I Size:	
Time/Depth		Description of A	Activities/Operation	s with Depth	······································
From To	(Attach a	pplicable drawing	is and document st	raightness tes	t results)
1310 1400 Ins	fall permen	ent sums	1 Q. 65106	হি	W = 33.4' TOC
• 6,	undfes pump	2 5505 - 1	3 (0.5HP)		
· 240	del # B\$ 80	10013-	- PIØ 5450	3	
• 3/4	" 53 SCH 10	05 T/ 304	13046 ("	15.30 1	otul)
· In	take cet	2 46.6	i' TOC (	43.88' b	g.s.)
					0
	<u> </u>				
	·····	<u> </u>			
		- Ker			
			65		
		X	-7-		
			$\sim$		
			~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~		
				$\mathbf{\mathbf{\sum}}$	
Reported By: Jake Ha	orner		Reviewed By:	D. Wall	Ker
Title: Greolanist		Date: 5/23/06	Title: 600/0	gist	Date: 5-30-00
Signature:			Signature:	9 Wold	4
		1			A-6003-651 (04/03)

		-	FIELD	АСТ	IVITY REPO	RT					Page/	of	L
			TUBI	JLAR	GOODS TALL	Y					Date: 3-3	30-0	36
Well N	ame: 299-	1-	23			Well I	): C	5000					
	TEMP	ORARY	~~			PERMA	NENT*	0 0			SCREEN/CAP*		
Jt. #	Length (ft.)	Jt. #	Length (ft.)	Jt. #	Length (ft.)	С	Jt. #	Length (ft.)	С	Jt. #	Length (	ft.)	С
1	3.9'	21	5.0	$\sqrt{1}$			21	10.00	C	1	2.03	514.044	С
2	5.0	22	5.0	4			22	10.02		2	15.01		
3	5.0	23	5.0	3			23	10.01		3	5,0		
4	5.0	24	5.0	_4 \			24	5.01 SP		4	5.0		
5	5.0	25		5	\		25	3-3		5			
6	5.0	26		6	<u>∖                                    </u>		26			6			
7	5.0	27		7			27			7			
8	5.0	28		8			28			8			
9	5.0	29		9			29			9			
10	5.0	30		10	Q#		30			10			
11	5.0	31		11	· · · · ·		31			11			
12	5.0	32		12			32			12			
13	5.0	33		13	├ <b>\</b>		33			13			
14	5.0	34		14	└─── <u></u> \		34			14			
15	5.0	35	·	15	┝────┤		35			15			
10	3.0	30		10	└──── <b>\</b>		35			16			
17	50	3/		10			37			17	<u> </u>		
10	5.0	30		10		-}	38			18			
19	5.0	39		19		$\rightarrow$	39	A3-30-		19			
Tot	3.0	Tot	00 0	Tot		$\rightarrow$	40 Tot 4	30.04		Tot	27.01	1	
*Indica	te those joints wit	h centra	izers with a C in ti	he avail	able box		100	35.07		101	27,00	1	
ALL C	asing length shall	be mea	sured to the neares	st 0.01	ft.								
Comm	ents/Remarks:												
7	of tem	2. Co	lsing = 1	8.9	۰								
T	st. perm.	1	sm= 5	7.0	8' - 3.45	' (c.	u£ i	off) = d	53.0	63'			
	unon lut		augui' al		495' 400								
_50	ACEN IN	•		0	The bas	>							
			in the meth				1.51						,
Tempo	orary: O.D./I.D.	85/8	<u>" I\$/958"01</u>	Pern	nanent: O.D./I.D.		678	"/ 6"	Sc	reen: C	D.D./I.D. 6	5/8"/	6″
Te	MO MA	Ina	shoe :	- 3.	a' with	<b>'</b> , .	7.0'	TDE	10.0	r'a	א	•	
		Ţ	05."/45	5/6 "	(1/ "	-11	$\overline{)}$		1010				
1 + M	p. Cost	<u>ng</u>	73 0	0	(/Z W	<u>a</u> //	/	····•					
		0			,		••••••						
Per	neumt .	stail	yless ste	e1:	65/8 6	<i></i>	SCH	105 TR	2 3	OYL	-		
				_			_		•				
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·												-
¥ j													
TA.	tual 10	" po	often at	<u> </u>	shoe cas	ing	1	5 - 3'	" 10	ana_			
	L ·	/				0				0			
						-			11	11.			
Repor	red By: Jake	H	orner			Revie	ewed By	r. Libr	<u>ua l</u>	Ker			/ ,-
Title:	Geologist	-		D	ate: 4-19-06	Title:		locologis	:4		Da	<sub>ite:</sub> ۲/	\$9/06
Signat	ure: Unde		tomen_	<b>.</b>		Signa	iture:	<u> 30 l</u>	lal	le.			
	1			_				<i>v</i>			A-6003	-655 (0	4/03)

			Page / of $\zeta$										
ĺ	Well ID: (	25000	2				Well Nam	e: 399-	1-23				
	Project: F	F.5 7	Nonitor	ing We	115	Location:	300-7	=F-5	ои			ontractor: Cusiade Puilling	
	1.	2.	3.	0 4.	5.	6.	7.	8.	9.		Fill Materia	]	
	Time	Total Casing	Stkup	Btm Csg	Tape Reading	Correction	Cor Tape Reading	Fill Depth	Overlap	Туре	Amt	Unit	Comments
1	1105	118.9'	3.9	115'	120.5	6.0	114.5						· Start depth
	1108	118.9	3.9	115	118	6.0	112.0	112	3'	bent	3/4	50#	Add bent
	1235	113.9	3.9	110	118	6.0	112	112				3	Backpulled
ľ	1236	113.9	3.9	110	116	6.0	110	110	ø	10-20 Sand	ጽ	bag	alded sand
8	1205	103.9	2.9	101.0	113.0	6.0	107.0	107.0	- 6.0	Mat Backfill	.3	£+	Fulled screen after slug de
	1230	103.9	2.9	101.0	104.0	6.0	98.0	98.0	3.0	10-29 3440	11	50#	+ sand
19	0855	103.9	2.9	101.0	91.6	6.0	85.6	85.6	15.4	10-20 Sand	10	30# 0#45	+ sand
	0903	98.9	5.0	93.9	97.2	6.0	91.2	91.2	2.7	11	10	"	BP
	0909	98.9	5.0	93.9	85.2	6.0	79.2	79.2	<u> 4</u> .7	í	]		+ sand
	0913	93.9	5.3.	88.6 44 88.6	87.4	6.0	81.4	81.4	7.2		<del></del>		BP
	0916	93.9	5.3	88.6	81.0	6.0	75.0	75.0	13.6	11	5	"	+ Sand
	0921	88.9	5.4	83.5	83.0	6.0	77.0	77.0	6.5		·		ВР
ļ	0924	88.9	5.4	83.5	80.4	6.0	74.4	74.4	9.1	11	R	н	+ Sand
	0928	83.9	5.4	78.5	81,5	6.0	75.5	75.5	3.0				BP
	0133	83.9	5.4	78.5	77,2	60	71.2	71.2	7.3	11	4	*1	+ Sand
	0937	78.9	5.3	73.6	79.Z	6.0	77.2	73.Z	0.4		ļ	1	ВP
-	09-12	78.9	5.3	73.6	70.0	6.0	64.0	64.0	9.6	j t	7	11	+ sand
	0945	73.9	5.3	68.6	730	6.0	67.0	67.0	1.6			-	BP
	Note: Col.	2 - Col. 3 =	Col. 4 - Co	ol. 5 - weigh	t and attach	iments = Co	ol. 7; Co	l. 7 - Col. 3	= Col. 8;	Col. 4 - Co	ol. 8 ≃ Col. !	9	
	Reported B	y: Jak	e Hor	her		<b>.</b>			Reviewe	ed By:	L.D.	Wall	ker
	Title: Co	- alogi	÷			Da	ate: 4- 14	1-06	Title:	6	ologi	st	Date: 5/30/06
	Signature:	Jule	Horn	4					Signatur	re:	AD.	Wal	be

G.73

				v	VELL CO	OMPLET	3					Page 2 of 2 6	,	
Well ID: (	25000					Well Name	: 399-	1-23	•				9-17-06	
Project: 🗲	F-5 W	In tor in	na Wel	'/s	Location:	300-F	F-5 0	Drilling Contracto					Pascade Drillin	1
1.	2.	3. 4	4.	5.	6.	7.	8.	9.		Fill Materia	[		(	Ŧ
Time	Total Casing	Stkup	Btm Csg	Tape Reading	Correction	Cor Tape Reading	Fill Depth	Overlap	Туре	Amt	Unit		Comments	
0950	73.9	5,3	68.6	63.9	6.0	57,9	57.9	10.7	10-20 Sand	7	50 # 5403	+ San	d	
0953	68.9	5.2	63.7	66.5	6.0	60.5	60.5	3.2	+			ßР		
0955	68.9	5.2	63.7	65.1	6.0	59.1	59.1	4.6	"	1	"	+ sar	nd	
0958	68.9	7.0	61.9	65.8	6.0	51.8	51.8	2.1				BP		
1000	68.9	8.5	60.4	66.0	6.0	60.0	60.0	0.4				BP		
1003	68.9	8.5	60.4	64.8	6.0	58.8	58.8	1.6	- 11	1		+ San	d	
1007	63.9	5.2	58.7	65.2	6.0	59.2	59.2	-0.5				ΒP		
1012	63.9	5.2	58.7	62.3	6.0	56.3	56.3	2.4	bent. reliets	2	5gal.	3/8" CC	sated pellets	
7101	63.9	7.5	57.6	62.9	6.0	56.9	56.9	1.8				BP	/	
1018	639	7.5	57.6	61.3	6.0	55.3	55.3	2.3	bent pellets	/	5 gal. sucket	3/8" Coq	ted	
1020	63.9	8,5	55.4	61.7	6.0	55.7	55.7	-0.3	19-06			BP		
1023	67.9	8.5	55.4	60.3	6.0	54.3	54.3	1.1	11	1	71	+ Ben	<u>۸.                                    </u>	
1027	63.9	9.8	54.1	60.4	6.0	54.4	54.4	-0.3				BP		
1030	63.9	9.8	54.1	59.7	6.0	537	53.7	0.4	10-20 Sund	V2	50 H	+ Sa	nd	
1033	58.9	5.3	63.6	60.2	6.0	541.2	54.2	-0.6	—		2	BP	•	
1034	58.9	5.3	53.6	58.9	6.0	52.9	52.9	0.7	10-20 Sand	1/2	50 # 549	+ Sh	nd	
1036	58.9	6.4	52.5	60.3	<u> 6199</u>	5-1.3	54.3	- 1.8	-	-	0	BP		
1039	58.9	6.4	52.5	58.3	6.0	52.3	52.3	0.2	10-20 Sand	1/z_	50#	+ Sa	nd	
Note: Col.	2 - Col. 3 =	Col. 4 - Co	ol. 5 - weigh	t and attacl	hments = C	ol. 7; Co	il. 7 - Col. 3	= Col. 8;	Col. 4 - Co	ol. 8 = Col.	9			
Reported E	3y: Jak	e Horn	er					Reviewe	ed By:	L.D.	Walk	4		
Title: Ge	eologi'st	د			D	ate: <b>4 - 1</b> 9	7-06	Title:	60	togist			Date: 5/30/00	-
Signature:	Jole	Hou	m					Signatu	re: 76	j'U	all.		• 1	
	0										(			-

W 5-30-06

				14				~				P	age 3 of %
				v	VELL CO	IMPLET	ION LOC	و				Date: 4/	19/06
Well ID:	C500	50				Well Name	: 399	-1-2	13				
Project:	FF-5	Mont	toring 1	Wells	Location:	300.	- FF-	5 Oy	erable	Unit	Drilling Co	ontractor: Cascade	Dilling
1.	2.	3.	4.	5.	6.	7.	8.	9.		Fill Materia	i		đ
Time	Total Casing	Stkup	Btm Csg	Tape Reading	Correction	Cor Tape Reading	Fill Depth	Overlap	Туре	Amt	Unit	Comm	ents
1115	58.9	6.4	52.5						10-20 Sand	11/2	50#	SS casing Sa	'to+5.0'
1119	58.9	8.0	50.9	54.3	6.0	48.3	48.3	2.6				BPJ	
1120	58.9	8.0	50.9	51.3	6.0	45.3	45.3	5.6	10-20 sand	١	50#	+ sand	
1123	58.9	9.0	49.9	52.6	6.0	46.6	46.6	3.3		<u> </u>		BP	
1124	58.9	9.0	49.9	49.7	6.0	43.7	43.7	6.0	10-20 Sand		504	+ sand	
128,	53.9	5.4	48.5	50,7	6.0	44.7	44.7	3.8		, 		BP 94-1	9-06
4/19/00	43,4	8.0	45.9	51.8	6.0	45.8	45.8	0.1				BP + Sand	
1206	48.9	3.0	45.9	48.6	6.0	42.6	42.6	3.2	11		"	+ sand (12	10-start surain
1223	48.9	3.0	45.9	44.0	6.0	38.0	38.0	7,9	11	2	11	+ sand	
230	48.9	3.0	45.9	51.0	6.0	45,0	45.0	0,9	-			Savaina	
234	48.9	3.0	45.9	43.4	6.0	37.4	37.4	8.5	11	R		+ sand	
242	48.9	3.0	45.9	43.5	6.0	37.5	37.5	ک.8 -		2		Surge + Sc	and
257	11	14	*1	43.0	6.0	37.0	37.0	8.9	11	2	•1	surae + sa	nd
1337	••	<i>``</i>	• •	46.7	6.0	40.7	40.7	5.2	it	2	<i>c1</i>	surge + su	ind
354	u.	••	• •	46.9	6.0	40.9	40.9	5.0	ы	2		,, D,,	
1415	a	15		47.5	6.0	41.5	35.5	6.0	ц	1	U.	<u>, t</u> 13	
1441	11		•7	46.5	6.0	40.5	40.5	5.4	. (	1	11	1.e II	
527	11	17	• /	46.8	6.0	40.8	40.8	5.1	ŧi	1			
Note: Col	. 2 - Col. 3 =	- Col. 4 - Co	ol. 5 - weigh	nt and attacl	nments = C	oł. 7; Co	l. 7 - Col. 3	= Col. 8;	Col. 4 - Co	ol. 8 = Col.	9		
Reported	By: Jak	e Hor	ner					Reviewe	ed By:	L.A.	Wal	Ker	
Fitle: 6	neologis	ł			D	ate: 4-10	1-06	Title:	60	ologis	(		Date: 5/30/06
Signature:	Col	in her	·					Signatur	re:	29 L	1 all	24	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

					V	VELL CO	OMPLET		G				Page 4 of 6 Date: 4-19-06
	Well ID:	C.50	20				Well Name	e: 39'	7-1-	23			
	Project: 🖊	FF-5	Monite	ring h	ells.	Location:	300	- FF	-5 C	<i>su</i>		Drilling Co	ontractor: Cascude Duilling
	1.	2.	3.	04.	5.	6.	7.	8.	9.	1	Fill Materia	l	0
	Time	Total Casing	Stkup	Btm Csg	Tape Reading	Correction	Cor Tape Reading	Fill Depth	Overlap	Туре	Amt	Unit	Comments
	1610	48.9	3.0	45.9	46.6	6.0	40.6	40.6	5.3	10-20 Sand	/	50# 6195	surging + sand
	1630	48.9	3.0	45.9	47.5	6.0	41.5	41.5	4.41				suraina (end of day)
.0	0650	· 11	17	11	47.3	6.0	41.3	41.3	4.6				start of the day
	0750	11	+1		421	6.0	41.1	41.1	4.8	ч	1		Sura + sand
	0847	11	w fired	LW 5-30-06	48.9	6.0	42.9	42.9	3.0		.		suraing (stop suraina)
		48.9	5.0	40.9	43.9"	6.0							00
	0915	46.9	3.0	45.9	46.2	6.0	40.2	40.2	5.7	in	1	~1	+ sand
	0921	48.9	3.2	44.0	47.8	6.0	41.8	41.8	2.2				BP
	0953	48.9	4.9	44	40.2	6.0	34.2	34.2	9-8	11	2	•1	t sund
	1050	11	10	11	44.6	6.0	38.6	38.6	5.4				SWAR
	1155	10	յւ	U	45.9	6.0	39.9	39.9	4.1				surge
ļ	1215	10	11	16	46.2	6.	40.2	40.2	3.B				"
	1232	61	<u>.</u>	10	46.3	6.0	40.3	40.3	3.7				4 cm stable
	1255	43.9	2.9	41	44.4	6.0	38-4	38.4	2.6	4	1		to Sand & BP
	1300	43.1	••	11	41.9	6.O	35.9	35.9	5.1	w	1/2	13	+ sand (1312 start sur
	1500	11	•1	. /	4 <b>5</b> .8"	15-30-06	42-85	128	2.6 1.0	ch 5-30-0	<u>د</u>		suraina
	1525	17	ч	11	48.94	n 2.30.00	42.01	38.9	25+9	cm 5.30-0			swalling (stable)
	1605	43.9	5.4	38.5	40.5	6.0	34.5	345	4.0	40	2	"	+ sand + BP
	Note: Col.	2 - Col. 3 =	= Col. 4 - Co	ol. 5 - weigh	5-20-06 It and attacl	nments = C	ol. 7; Co	ol. 7 - Col. 3	= Col. 8;	Col. 4 - Co	ol. 8 = Col.	9	
	Reported E	sy: Jake	Horn	ver			:		Reviewe	ed By:	Liu	alke	r
ŀ	Title: Ge	ologist	· · ·			D	ate: 4- 🎗	1-06	Title:	600	ologist	/	Date: 5-30-0
	Signature:	4 Jula	- Kan						Signatur	re:	hul	E.	

					V	VELL CO	OMPLET	ION LOO	G				Page 5 of 6 Date: 4-20-06
	Well ID:	C 5000	2				Well Name	: 399	1-1-2	23			
	Project:	FF.5	Ments	bring 1	Wells	Location:	300-	FF-9	5 <i>0U</i>			Drilling Co	ontractor: Cascade Juill
	1.	2.	3.	d.	5.	6.	7.	8.	9.		Fill Materia		
	Time	Total Casing	Stkup	Btm Csg	Tape Reading	Correction	Cor Tape Reading	Fill Depth	Overlap	Туре	Amt	Unit	Comments
_	1630	43.9	5.4	38.5	41.5	6.0	35.5	35.5	3.0				surging
.1	0700		и	• •	38.2	6.0	32.2	32.2	6.3	Sand	١	50#	+ sand
	0810	11	şt		39.1	6.0	37.1	33.1	53-16	<u> </u>			
	0815	•1	"		39.15	6.0	33.15	33.15	35.45				stable
	0900	38,9	3.9	35.0	40.3	6.0	34.3	34.3	0.7	~	1/4	- +1	Sand & BP start su
	1015	"	"		40.7	6.0	34.7	34.7	0.3		-		surging (stope 10
	1045	33.9	1.9	32.0	36.8	6.0	30.8	30.8	1.1	16	221	°6 //	BPV+(sand
	1130	33.9	1.9	32.0	37	6.0	3]	31	1.0				
	1175	33.9	1,9	320	37	6.0	31	31	1.0				
	1245	33.9	4.9	29.0	33.4	6.0	27.4	27.4	1.6	·/	2		Backpull + Sand
	1250	11	••	-1	31.2	6.0	25.2	13:2 1-8	3.8	· · ·	1	••	+ sand & swar
	1315	//	//	<i>y</i>	32.3	6.0	26.3	26.3	2.7				Surging
	1345	л	<i>n</i>	11	32.5	6.0	26.5	26.5	25		_		Surge to stable
	1350	33.9	\$.9	29.5	29.5	6.0	23.5	23.5	6.0	ч	/	ы	Rop + S
	1355	and w	7.0	26.9	26.4	6.0	20.4	20.4	6.5	<i>·</i> ··	2		BP+S
	1356	33,9	8.5	25.4	27.6	60	21.6	21.6	3.8				65
	1358	28.9	5.3	23.6	26.6	6.0	20.6	20.6	3.0	<u>"</u>	1	11	BP+S
	1359	28.9	6.0	22.9	27,9	6.0	21.9	21.9	1.0	<u>u</u>		(	BP
ļ	Note: Col.	2 - Col. 3 =	Col. 4 - Co	ol. 5 - weigh	t and attac	hments = C	ol. 7; Co	l. 7 - Col. 3	= Col. 8;	Col. 4 - Co	ol. 8 = Col.	9	
	Reported B	y: Jake	Horne	r					Reviewe	d By:	L.D. L	Valke	¢r
	Title: Ge	polog ist				D	ate: 4/z	1/06	Title:	600	ologis	(	Date: 5/30/0
Į	Signature:	Gale	Hun						Signatur	e: <i>Ö</i>	29° [l	alke	<u>ה</u>

G.77

	WELL COMPLETION LOG													
				-								Date: 4-21-06		
Well ID:	<u>C500</u>	0				Well Name	: 399-	1-2	3		r ·			
Project: 7	F-5 :	Mariker	ing We	115	Location:	300-7	- F - 5	04			Drilling Co	ontractor: Cascade Drilling		
1.	2.	3.	4.	5.	6.	7.	8.	9.	F	Fill Materia	l 	Comments (		
Time	Total Casing	Stkup	Btm Csg	Tape Reading	Correction	Cor Tape Reading	Fill Depth	Overlap	Туре	Amt	Unit	Comments		
1400	25.9	7.0	21.9	21.3	6.0	15.3	15.3	6.6	S	1	50#	BPTS		
1402	28.9	9.0	19.9	22.9	6.0	14.9	14.9	5.0				BP		
1405	23.9	5.3	18.6	26.0	6.0	20.0	20.0	-1.4				BP		
1410	23.9	5.3	18.6	21.0	6.0	15.0	15.0	2.4	sent. perioty	l	5 gal	+ Benl.		
1415	23.9	7.0	16.9	22.0	6.0	16.0	16.0	0.9	bent. periets.	1	5 grit	BP+Beat. P 4/21/06		
1416	23.9	8.0	15.9	19.2	6.0	13.2	13.2	2-7	v	¥	7	BP+Bent.		
1418	23.9	8.0	15.9	20.4	6.0	14.4	14.4	1.5		<u></u>		BP		
1420	23.9	8.0	15.9	19.6	6.0	13,6	13.6	2.3	sent. Crunt	78	50# bag	+ Berd.		
1422	18.9	5.3	13.6	19.9	6.0	13.9	13.9	0.3			هـ	T3P		
14 23	18.9	5.3	13.6	17.6	6.0	11.6	11.6	2.0	sent.	7/8	50 # 61 1	+ isent,		
1425	18.9	7.0	H.9	18.1	6.0	12.1	12.1	-0.2				BP		
1426	15.7	7.0	11.9	14.7	6.0	8.7	8.7	3.~_	sent. Crunts	1	50 tt	BP + Bond		
1427	18.9	90	9.9	17.8	6.0	11.B	11.8	-1.9				BD		
1430	18.9	9.0	9.9	14.9	6.0	8.9	8.9	1.0	bent. Gunno	5	50# 644+	+ Bent		
1436	13.9	5.4	8.5	16.8	6.0	10.8	10.8	2.3			_	BP		
1530	ø	ø	ø	1.5	ø	1.5	1.5	ø	coment	170	gallons	BP+ Grout		
								••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	-	·				
Note: Col	. 2 - Col. 3 =	= Col. 4 - Co	ol. 5 - weigh	t and attac	hments = C	ol. 7; Co	I. 7 - Col. 3	= Col. 8;	Col. 4 - Co	ol. 8 = Col.	9	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Reported I	Reported By: Jake Horner Reviewed By: L.D. Walker													
Title:	rologi	st-			D	ate: 4/2	1/01.	Title:	Geol	ogist		Date: 5/30/06		
Signature:	The	the					• ··· •	Signatu	re: ZL	o ul	lk.			
(	1											A-6003-653 (04/03		

## Well C5001

	Page 1 of/_			
	REFORT NO. 1 - DRILLIN		Date: 4	-24-06
Purpose: Install Mon	Horine Well	Location: 300 - 7	F-5 0	<i>iu</i>
Well ID: C5001		Well Name: 399	-3-19	
Drilling Co.: Cascade Dr	illing	Rig No.: 131	Rig Make/N	lod.: Sonic One 50k
Casing String No. 🕖 2 3 4	Drilling Method	Circulation		D.H. Hammer
Casing Size95/8"	Auger	Air Water	/Mud	Make
Grade P//O	Rotary	Reverse	Direct	Modei
Lbs.Per Ft. 47	Tubex	Vol: cfm		Choke
Material Corbon Steel	Cable Tool	gpm	XID_	Casing Hammer
Гуре:	Sonic	Pressure		Make
Welded The	A.R. w/Sonic	Drill Pipe O.D.		
Planned / Actual	Geoprobe	Tool Joint Size		Bit Size
Set At: 8515 102.5	Other:	Additives		Туре
Shoe OD/ID				Nozzles
Reference Measuring Point:				Rod Size
GROUND LEVEL				
	Big No :		Rin Make/M	
Casing String No. 1 2 3 4	Drilling Method	Circulation	, tig manon	D.H. Hammer
Casing Size	Auger	Air Water	/Mud	Make
Grade	Rotary	Reverse	Direct	Model
_bs.Per Ft	Tubex	Vol: cfm		Choke
Material	Cable Tool	gpm		Casing Hammer
Гуре:	Sonic	Pressure	psi	Make
Welded Thd.	A.R. w/Sonic	Drill Pipe O.D.		Model
Planned / Actual	Geoprobe	Tool Joint Size		Bit Size
Set/	Other:	Additives		Туре
Shoe OD/ID				Nozzies
Reference Measuring Point:				Rod Size
GROUND LEVEL				
Comments/Remarks:	L	I		Estimated Depth to Water
				50±10
······································				
	·····			
Reported By: Jaka Horn	Ner			
Name/Title: Geologist				
Signature:				Date: 4/2 1/2
signature.				Date: 7/24/06

FIELD ACTIVITY R	EPORT - DAILY DI	RILLING	Page _/_ of _/_
Well ID: $C \leq M I$		Well Name: 3	$a_{4} - z - 1a$
Location: 300 - EE-E	11	Report No : 2	<u> </u>
Start	Finis	h	Total
	- 1/-	20	-
			Time
Hole Depth/Csg /	Hole Depth/Csg	2//	Hole Depth/Csg6_ /
Reference Measuring Point: GROUND SURFACE	Casing String No. D2 See Report No. 1	234 <u> </u>	od Size: 1-95/8" 10" O.D. shoe
Time/Depth	Description of	Activities/Operatio	ns with Depth
From To (A	ttach applicable drawin	gs and document	straightness test results)
0600 0630 POD mp	etina		
0630 1420 Decon. d.	rite rialea	in. \$ 50	tup @ (5001
- 0630 Geologist	went to	ottice	,
- 1430 Geologisi	c back on	site (D	riller already and con
-> 1450 Advancin	( SS Sam	oler & r	etreval (0-6').
1450 1505 Collect A	1 SS Samn	les GIE	-626 (1.5-5.5'has)
· 6' of (	cone was	COMMIC	ssed into 4.5'
1505 1515 Prep for	next come	run	
1515 1520 Advanci,	ng ss san	aler trop	n 5.5' - 10'bas
1520 1535 Collectin	& samples	634-6	3D (5.5-9.5')
1535 1600 Advancet	IC CASING	from &	to 5.7 bas Talleg.
1600 1615 Advancing	ss samp	Ker from	10' to 16 bas
1615 1630 Collection	samples	64A - 64	IE (16.5-15.5' bas)
1630 1640 Secure &	Te		J
	<u></u>		
	<u> </u>		
	hat		
		essed	<b>`</b>
			R
			7-24-01
			~
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Reported By: July Horner		Reviewed By:	D. Walker
Title: Greolog ist	Date: 4-24-06	Title: Gcold	gist Date: 5/30/06
Signature: John Hur		Signature:	Welly
1	-		A-6003-651 (04/03)

Well ID:	0500	/		Well Nar	ne <b>30</b> 0.	- 3 - 2 0	as we want
Location:	300-	FE-5 C	311	Report N	lo: 3	<u>) 30</u>	19 2 10.
	Sta	nt <u> </u>		Finish		1. 15. 06	Total
Time	0600	2	Time	640		E.	40- 101
	th/Cen /	6 1 5.7		- 37' /	11 37'		21' + 2/
				y /		ble Depth/Csg	
Reference	e Measuring	Point:	Casing String I	No. 102 3 4	Rod S	Size:	
Time	/Denth	JURFACE	See Report No	. 1			
From	То	Ű	Descri Attach applicable	ption of Activities/ e drawings and do	Operations	with Depth	t results)
	10	DAN	1. 1-				
06.00	0650	POD MP	eting[13]	TR, Drille	ers, IH	T, RCT	t Geo)
0630	0700	Trep tin	nev «	mprove	zone	bound	uries
0700	0800	A ILI L	casing	trom 5.	7 ¥0	~/2	bgs
	Duna	- Ztared S.C		icing			Talley = 14.
ma hin	0000	$\frac{1}{2} = \frac{1}{2}$	> bas(		ough)	27 1	
<u>nene</u>	0020	C. Handin		ampter 1	<u>6 to</u>	de ba	<u> </u>
Ordo	0500	Correctin	<u>q 97 54</u>	mples 6	<u> (</u>	26A (	17.5' - 21.5
6670	1000	1 compres	50 500	y le s	1 1	a' k	
<u></u>		· Allad	cusing ,	trom 12	40 /	8 8	clanow
(000	IDIE	Advance US		ab a c	211	1 05 0'	11/1aj= 19
1015	1070	17avancing		plen trom	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	bas -
1030	1200	Adverse	<u>y 33 34</u>	apics a	site a	6/15	<u> </u>
	-	· Alled	g cusin	(IMA	none c	Teanow	<u>-(She - 22</u>
1200	1210	Advancia	a 35 5A	solar for	1 74	5-71'	aney-a-
1210	1230	Coller Jina	some som	274	27E -	<u> 200</u> /	285-26
1230	1240	Lunch		LW 5	30-06	-30(	
1240	1250	Fixing h	ydranlis	hose			
1250	1410	Advanci	ng Casi	na fun	. 22' .	10 25	5 has
		· Added 5.0	tof leas	Ina			Talle= 29
		· Longe roc	K Q m	25 ' 6. 5	,		
1410	1430	Advancina	1 SS Sa	moler t	for	31.5-	37' bas
1430	1450	Collection	Samo	les 691	3-69	D (31	5' +6 34.
	>	· Core \$1	ugged @	_ 34.5' ¥	pushed	sed.	aside 34.5'-
Reported I	3y: Jake	Horwer	- UQ	Reviewed	By: L	.D. Wal	Ker
Title: G	eolog 12	4	Date: 4	25-06 Title:	6e010	gist	Date: 5
	U /	1 1			- (		/

	FI	ELD ACTIVITY REPORT - DAIL	Y DRILLING	Page _2_ of _2_
		Continuation Page		Date: 4-25-06
Well Name	e: 399	-3-19	Well ID: CSOOI	
Location:	300-	FF-5 OU	Continuation of Report No.:	3
Time/	Depth	Description	of Activities/Operations with De	enth
From	То			
1440		Advancing casing fr	om 25.5' to 32	2'bgs & clean out
	1610	IHT om check	< defectable	U
	·	*RCT is on full to	me coverage	
	1625	Added 5.0' casin	·	Talley = 34.7'
1630	1640	Secure site		
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
ļ				
				··
		<u> </u>		
			·····	
				······
			1	
·		~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	×	
			¥	
			E	
			Ŕ	5
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	6
Reported I	By: Jake	Horner	Reviewed By: L.D.	Walker
Title: Gu	ealogis	Date: 4-25-6	6 Title: Geologist	Date: 5/30/06
Signature:	. John	Home	Signature: 3D Wa	elk
C	1			A-6003-652 (04/03)

	FIEL	D ACTIVITY RE		Page _/_ of _2		
					Da	ate: 4-26-06
Well ID:	<u>C500</u>	<i>&gt;/</i>		Well Name: 399	7-3-	19
Location:	<u> 300 -</u>	FF-5 Ope	rable Unit	Report No.: 4		· · ····
	Sta	art	Finis	sh		Total
Time	063	<i>в</i>	Time10	45	Time	10 hrs 15 min
Hole Depth	/Csg <u>37</u>	<u>' / 32'</u>	Hole Depth/Csg _59	-1-53	Hole Dep	th/Csg//
Reference	Measuring GROUND	Point: SURFACE	Casing String No. (1)2 See Report No. 1	2 3 4 Ro	od Size:	1-95/8"
Time/[	Depth		Description of	Activities/Operation	ns with D	epth
From	То	(A <sup>i</sup>	ttach applicable drawin	ngs and document	straightne	ess test results)
0630	0845	Monthly Se	tely meeting	1		· · · · ·
0845	0905	Travel 4	10 POD On	neeting [1571	R, Dri	Hers, RCT & Geo.)
0905	0915	POD neetil	rg	0		
0915	0925	Prep find	(IHT	an check	<	detectable)
0125	0940	Borchole	aleanout dou	on to 42	7' bys	-
0945	1040	Dept. of I	cology personnel	on site	with	Chris Wright
0940	0950	Advancing S	55 sampler	from 36	(1' slo	ugh) to 42 bys.
0950	1005	Collecting.	SAMPLES: 70	C- 705	JOE	(38'-41'bas)
1000	1010	Assemblin	19 55 for n	ext run "	5:30-06	
1010	1025	Advance	la ss some	ler from	41'	40 47' 503
1025	1045	Collecting (	somples: 7	IE # 72A	. (4	1'- 43'
		· A rock an	s encountered	@~43' 4	there	was no rec. 43'-47
1045	1200	Advancing	casing & b	orchale clea	ncent	LASING -> 39'
		· Added 9.0	of casing	·		
1200	1220	Lunch	0			
1220	1300	Resume a	triving casi	ng & bore	hole.	c leanout ->46.5
		· Added	15.00 of	Cosing		Talley = 49.7
1300	1310	Advancina	SS SUMA	ler from	46.5	to 53 bas
1315	4-28-06	Collecting	-Samoks: (	Cove fell	' out	)
1315	1325	Modifying	ss shoe	ladding nots	40	the inside
1325	1335	Advanding	ss down	6 53'	bas	(2' recovery)
1835	1350	Collecting	samples 73	B (mixed	int.	46.5-53 }
1350	1355	Advance Ca	sing from	7 46.5'	10 5	3' bas
		· Added	5.0° casing			Talley=54.
Reported E	iy: Jak	e Horner	f	Reviewed By:	L.D.U	alker
Title: 💪	eoloar	¢/	Date: 4/26/01	Title: 6001	log ,3+	Date: 5/30/0
Signature:	)/sks	Kun	~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~	Signature:	I Ula	le.
	1					A-6003-651 (04/02

					Da	te: 9-26-06	
Well Nam	e: <i>399-</i>	3-19		Well ID: C5001			
Location:	300-	FF-5 OU		Continuation of Rep	ort No.: 4/		
Time	/Depth		Description of A	Activities/Operation	s with Denth		
From	То	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
1355	1430	Borchole ,	cleanant	from 50	10 52	bas .	
		· spoils w	ere barrer	(mixed	' 46.5'	- 53'615)	
	1435	DTW = 47	2' 605	DTIS = 5	2.7' bo	15	
1435		Setup for	the 1st	sumped	1 rate	x equade	
		· Trip in	SARPPA &	- pures		sumpa	
1435		Calibratina	Eald 1.4	parap	Tu	· 6.	
/ 140	<u> </u>	· G :		IAST.		1st and	
		LW 5-30-06			2,37	6.05 5.21	
		· · · · ·			77.7		
		el i			512		
	1510	<u>Start pumpin</u>	g DTW-	$\frac{1}{1}$	7.0*	75gpm (Flow meter	
	1515	Stop pumpit	ig (good Flow	w, but the	ball yal	ve was plugge	
	1521	<u>Resume pub</u>	uping @ 7	gpm & n	o mras	unable drawde	
		NTU PH	Temp.	Cond.	D.0.		
	1526	24.6 7.24	20.1	407	8.4		
	1534	15.0 7.33		404	8.5		
	1541	11.6 7.47	19.1	403	8.6		
	1549	9.99 7.43	, 19.3	402 4-	8.6		
	1546	Collecting St	umples : BI	HRWR, R	IHRXC	> # BIHRX	
	1550	· Tot. punge +	ime = 34ma	27-7.5 a	pm T	ot. vol. = 260 a	
15.50	1608	Trip out	pump +	sereen			
_	1605	JHT pm che	ck < di	etectable (	ARCT ful	11 tome	
608	1615	Advancing	ss sample	1 from i	53' (10 5-30-	59' has	
1615	1030	Collecting s	emples: 7	413 \$ 7	4C (5	3'- 55' has	
1630	1645	Geologist 4	tishes sam	ohe nader	inde 5	-3'LW 5-30-86	
		Carefy De Carefy	<u></u>	paper			
			- 10 /	····		<u> </u>	
			mot use	(AD)			
				2 4	6fai		
1					1-0		
 Reported	L	14		Poviewod Bur	B 1.1 14		
	· · ·	_ potmar			Walk	er	
	reology		Uate: 4/26/06	me: Geol	ogist	Date: 5 / 30	
0:	. %,	11		Simotium 2	A 11.1	1	

A-6003-652 (04/03)

.

FIELD ACTIVITY	Page <u>1</u> of <u>2</u> Date: 4-27-06					
Well ID: C5001	Well Nam	Well Name: 299 - 3 - 19				
Location: 300 - FF - 5	OU Report No	0.: 5				
Start	Finish	Total				
Time PLOD	1/230	ID 5 Mrs				
Hele Death/Cor 59 / 53	Hele Death (Car 7(-' 7					
Reference Measuring Point:	Casing String No. (1)2 3 4	Rod Size: 1- 95/8				
	See Report No. 1	-				
	Description of Activities/ (Attach applicable drawings and do	Operations with Depth				
0600 0630 POD n	eeting (BIR, Drille	ers, RCT, IHT & Grea)				
0630 0640 Prep +	me	1				
0635 FHT an	heck < detecn	table_				
0640 0740 / Avancin	g Casing from 5	3 +0 57,5 & cleanout (58				
· Added	S.O of Casing	$\underline{\qquad}  \overline{T_a/ley} = 59.7$				
0740 0755 /ripin	10 serren & 4	sump for water sample				
0745 0800 Calibrat	the insruments (	DTB = 58' bys (1'sbugh) shoe= 57, 5				
0758 Start p	uhping @ 7.6 gpm	DTW= 53,1 TOC (6'stickup				
OBOT NTU PI	t dond." Tempe D.	O. M. Tot. Vol.				
0807 415 7.5	6 407 @ 163 C	1.0 <u>75 gal</u>				
0814 43.6 7.4	19 409 @ 16.5 9	1.4 125 gr/				
0820 29,1 7.4	11 411 @ 16.5 9	4-27-26 62 9al				
0829 16.0 7.	<u>60 408 @ 16.2 9</u>	4 270-250 gal.				
0826 Collectin	g samples: BIHRX3,	BIHRX4 & BIHRX5				
· 10t. pu	rge Vol. = 20 gallous.	Tot. jumped = 253 gallon				
0830 Stop pu	mp/ng  DTW = 53	I TOC (Ø drawdown)				
0830 0840 Trip ou	t sampling pump	¢ serren				
0840 0845 Prep for	slug kst					
2045 0905 GRENOVAL M	naintenance until 7	WNL arrives for slug feet				
2905 0915 Backpull	casing from 57.5's	ter 52'bgs V				
0915 0930 Additiona	1 setup with PNNL	in site				
0930 1030 Perform/	y s/ug tests with s	creen exposed 5' from 52-57				
1030 1040 BackpullY	ng Cusing from 52	to 47 bgs				
1040 1100 Lertormi	ng shig tests as th	SCICEN Expased 10 trom 47-57				
Reported By: Jake Horner	Reviewed	By: L.D. Walker				
Intie: (Jpologist	Date: 9-2 7-06 Title:	6eologizt Date: 5/30/06				
Signature: The Some	Signature	: 20 Walk				
0		A-6003-651 (04/03)				

.

	FIE	ELD ACTIVITY REP	ORT - DAILY	DRILLING	-	Page	or A
		Continu	ation Page	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	t	Date: 4-27	-06
Well Name	. 399-	3-19		Well ID: CS	201		
Location:	300 -	FF-5 OU		Continuation of	Report No.: 5	-	
Time/	Depth	•••	Departmention of	Activition/Opera	tions with Dent	h	
From	То		Description of	Activities/Opera			
1100	1110	Trip out s	creen				
1110	1200	Advancing CA	ising from	47' +0	585615 4	borchoke	chano
1220	1235	Advanatha 55	someter ,	from 55	to 63'	bas	
1000	1220	(unch)		58	LW 5-30-06	0	
		· Bottom 1.5'	fell out a	then the	core shi	ifted dow	n what
		Line left is	as banco	l as 58	'- 60' b	15	
1245	1330	Racebake close	nout Dite	la " harre	(berged)	samdes	58'- 63
1230	1410	Adjunating case	ing from	n 58 E'	to 63'	her & a	leanout
1250	1710	·Allad CO' M	sing			Talles	= (.4.7
1410	1112 0	Tria in sau	eand &	na 1		1 201-7	
1710	1420	chill sere	ing and	9 . 0	TT1.)-	5225'	TAC
	142R	Start pumpe	Ma a I.	1 gpm (·c)	DI (0 ==	<u>,                                    </u>	1 (ad)
		NTU PH	Eona (	Temp-9	15.0.(1919	<u>10+ VO</u>	<u>(. (34)</u>
	71435	71000 7.62	415,0	20.4	8.0		
	1440	598 7.50	411 @	19.8	8.3	30	
	1445	294 7.49	413 C	19.5	8.4	175	<u> </u>
	1455	67.4 7.48	<u>411 @</u>	20.0	8.1	25(	)
	1450	Collecting 2	amples B	<u>IHRX7, D</u>	HRX8 =	<u> 220</u>	0+ purge
	1456	Stop plans	ing	202 60 4-27-0	(	* BIR	<u> </u>
		· Tof. purg	e vol. = 🛱	Sogal 7	63' ch 5-2010	ord = 25	3 gal.
1515	15.35	Advancing 35	sampler	from 5	5 to_	76' bgs	$\overline{}$
		· after pull	ing sump	+ screet	1 (1500	-1515	)
		· PNNL reque	ested the c	ore samp	ter be po	ished to	76'60
		· 4' were	recovered	from -	63' to	~67 bg	<u>s                                    </u>
15.35	1550	Collecting co	are sampl	les 76B	-76EE	63 40 -	67 bg
1545	1620	Advanting	casing fr	om 63'	Jo# 74	ins clean	out.
		· Bagged Sa	mples 68	3' 40 74'	695	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
1620	1530	Secure site			<i>.</i>		
	1		not	used			
				g g	<u>w 4-27</u>	-06	
Reported	By: Ja	ke Horwer		Reviewed By:	L.D.U	la/ker	ιω
Title:	replanis	st-	Date: 4-27-0	Title: 6	cologist		Date: 5/3
	, and the second	11			A 1.1.	n	5/30
Signature		Kower		Signature:	ar Wal	Pr	

Well ID:	15001	,		Well Name: 399-3-19				
Location:	300-	FF-5 OU	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Report No.: 6				
	St	art	Fini	sh	-	Total		
Time	Qlac		Time 14	50	Time <b>1</b>	Shy 50 m		
Hole Dept	th/CsgZ	6_1_74	Hole Depth/Csg	9 187.7	Hole Depth/Csg	-89' 187.7'		
Reference	e Measuring GROUND	Point: SURFACE	Casing String No.	234R	od Size: 1 - 4	<b>13</b> 13.7 15/6 <sup>4</sup>		
Time	/Depth		Description of	f Activities/Operatio	ns with Depth			
From	То	(A	ttach applicable drawi	ngs and document	straightness test	results)		
0600	0630	POD mostil	no (Duillere 7	AT DAT &	Geol			
0630	0650	Pres tim	e_ & cwitra	ina dume				
	0635	IHT am	check a de	tertallo	RCT C	hackaround		
0650	0705	Advancing	ss samale	from		which generality		
		· Did not	advance ss	need a	ddi Hona l	stennout		
0705	0735	Borchole	· leanout					
0735	0755	Advancina	55 sampler	- from 73	1' to 79'	has (no rec.)		
7755	0805	Adding	sund color	an to se	shae			
0805	0820	Advancina	ss samely	from 73'	40 79 60	e (no ratedia		
0820	0825	Collection	samples 77	7D - 78A	(mixed	73'-76' has		
0830	0930	Advan Ina	casing from	74' to	79' 60 3			
		·Casina	T 1/eu = 79.	7	<u> </u>			
0930	1000	Advinting	ss samala f	nun 78' +	0 83' bas	= backmullin		
		samples to	82' \$ then	advancina	to 84' h	<u>,</u>		
1000	1020	Collecting _	Samples 78E	- 79B	(80'-83'	has		
107.0	1050	Advancens	casing & c	bernout		Tulley = 84.7		
	1050	2573=83.5	bas shoeder	th = 89 bas	DIN=	52.3' bas		
1050	1100	Tripin st	reen for u	ater samo	k	9		
1100	1105	Backnull C	asing from	841' to 8	o bas	set purpa		
		+Open scree	n 80'-83' be	AS DTB= 8	3.5'bas	slough = 83,5-84		
	1108	Stort sums	ING STW =	53.5' Toc	@ ~7.5			
	1115	DTw = 57	T'TOC (si	tabilized)		3		
	1122	DTW = 56.0	TOC (re	charaing a	fter init.	drawslown		
1115	1145	Drillersa	e Lunch	00				
Reported	By: Jar	e Horner		Reviewed By:	1, D. Walke	2.4		
Title: G	eologi	34	Date: 4-28-06	Title: Geo	logist	Date: 5/30/		
	A				D 41 01	0		

	Continuation Page		Date: 4-3	8-06
Well Name: 399- 3-19	Well	ID: C5001		
Location: 200-FF-5 0	Cont	inuation of Report No.	6	
Time/Depth	Description of Activi	ica/Operations with	Danth	
From To	Description of Activi	les/Operations with	Depth	
NTU_	PH Cond. Tem	p°C D.O. ms/2	Purae time	Purge Vol. Gat
1132 71000	7.57 431 @ 20.4	6.9	24	~150
1140 >1000	7.55 426 @ 19.4	1 7. <b>7</b>	32	~200
1148 71000	7.55 426 @ 19.0	7.5	40	~250
4-2 8 639 1153 -1000-	7.56 428 @ 19.2	. 7.7	45	~ 300
1203 392	7.56 429 @ 20.5	7.5	54	~ 360
1159 Collect	ing samples : BIH	RYI BIH	RY2 & B	IHRY3
· Tot.	ourge vol. = 340 gal	Toto pur	up Vol. = :	365 gal
1202 1230 Stop 1	oumping & Trip	out scre	en & pu	np.
1230 1300 Advanch	na casilly from so	· 40 835 6	s & cleanor	t 40 83'
1235 ItT pm(	Sched - detent	able	J* 	
1300 1315 Advinci	ing ss sampler +	from 83'	to 89't	15
13151330 Collecti	ny samples 790	- to 80C	(82' 40.	\$8'ms)
13.30 1400 Advance	ng casing from E	3.5' to 87	. – ' 🗶 с е с е с е с е с е с е с е с е с е с	out to ssibe
1400 - Final	(TD = 89' bas	with co	ie samp	oles
1400 -> 2106.11-	re hill rig &	prepare	to ictu	n to
Portland	t shop.			
1400 1450 Geologis	t finalizes note	s & gathers	equipme	ent.
			<i>U</i> .	
		<u></u>		
		Sp /		
			لا الح	
			The sector	
	·····	····· / .		
Reported By: Jake Horner	Revi	ewed By: L.L	. Walker	
Title: Goologist	Date: 4-28-06 Title	<u>6eolog</u>	<u>tz</u> f	Date: 5/30/06
Signature: h1 Har	Sian	ature: R L	Valle	
man (ma protine				

	FIEL		Page 1 of 2				
						Date: 5-1-06	
Well ID:	<u>C50</u>	00		Well Name: 34	19	3-48 399-1-23	
Location:	300-	- FF-5 0	U	Report No.: 7	<u></u>	5-7-06	
	Sta	art	Finish	1	1	Total	
Time		0	Time <u>15</u>	00	Time		
Hole Dept	h/Csg	1 <u>A   ~/A</u>	Hole Depth/Csg	la 1 ~/A	Hole D	Depth/Csg/A //A	
Reference	Measuring GROUND	Point: SURFACE	Casing String No. 1 2 See Report No. 1 6	3 4 Ri Dell Develop	od Size	vt & Testing	
Time/	/Depth		Description of A	Activities/Operatio	ns with	n Depth	
From	То	(At	tach applicable drawing	gs and document	straigh	itness test results)	
11.30	1140	POD me	ting (BTR.	Drillers	É	Geologist	
1140	1230	Duillers 1	rose in la	ybown	Vina		
1140	1210	Geologist.	sets up e	uip.			
_		· Turb. me	les stal year	: 5.33/6.0		47.4/52.0, 512/529	
		· Cond. 1.4	29,50 13,300	- sth= 1	430		
	1200	DTB= 54.	I'TOL Bot	tom SS= 3	4.92	TOL ( 0.82- set.	
	1205	DTW = 33	O'TOC	5	4.71	· (1) [06 0.61'	
1230	1245	Drillers.	set up pu	Mp SYSY	<u>tem</u>		
		· Probe de	pth 8.73'1	ow + (33.0	200 5	toc)	
		· Intake de	pth	bust (33.1	σŢ	toc)	
1245	1315	Looking for	pump wir	ing conne	Alon	n	
1315	1317	Loward p	ump (Prope =	- 43.156' b	tw	Intake = ~ 15'but	
1320	1349	Test #1	( Sandy G.	ave 1)	pu	mping @ 16 gpm	
5.1-06	1338	NTU Pt	+ Temp C	ond. D.O	•	Pumpt Pamp Vol.	
	1338	3.60 7.1	37 18.3 4	195 8.8		18 nin 290 gab	
	1341	4.19 7.	37 18.1 4	191 9.0		21 min 360 gal	
	1348	1.88 7.3	34 17.8 4	91 9.1		28 min 450 ga	
1349	1359	Stop pur	nping (receve	y test 1	<u>⊫ 2</u>	) (Sandy Growel 20)	
1359	1403	Pull pump	up to ~i	5.4' but		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
		· Probe is	3.396 3.	ut (33.0'	TOC	<u>)</u>	
		Test #3	Cobbles 3	ритр	ing	@ 16gpm	
L	1405	Probe is	@ 3.406'	bwt (33.0	s' Ya	<u>هد) ۲</u>	
	1407	Start tes	$\pm \pm 3$ (cobbl	es 3) pu	impi	ng @ 16 apm	
		Not used	- P 5-1-	06		<u> </u>	
Reported	By: Jah	c Horner	······	Reviewed By:	۷.	D. Walker	
Title: G	seologi	\$	Date:5-1-06	Title: Geologist Date: 5/30/06			
Signature	: Ja	Khin		Signature: 70	I h	Help	
0	1	-				A-6003-651 (04/0	

	FI		TY REPOR	F - DAILY D	RILLING	ľ	Page _ 2_ c	f
		2		i Fage			Date: 5 - / -	06
Well Name	<u>= 399</u>	3-190	399-1	-23	Well ID: C	5000	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Location:	<u>300</u> -	- + 5	011		Continuation of F	eport No.: 7		
Erom	То		D	escription of A	ctivities/Operati	ons with Dep	th	
				<del>.</del>				
	14/110	NIU	- <u>1</u>	1emp	<u>Cond</u>	<u>D.0.</u>	Pumpt.	/
	1418	819	<u>, 51</u> 7 70		490	97	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
	1474	691	30	11.5		91	<u> </u>	لل م
	1421	570	<u> </u>		407	91	24 min	<u> </u>
	1436	2.82	- 29		493	91	29	4
	1428		<u>_</u>	1.0		<u> </u>	- MIN	
1428	1448	Tuct	# 4 A	hhlne 4			a.4	
1448 1448	1500	Tria	int ou	un a A	J reco	Very	<u> </u>	
	1503	DTB=	538' 7	$nc$ $\tau$	Tul - 2	2 A' T		
				<u>برن</u>			<u>,                                    </u>	
$\overline{}$		· · · · · ·						
				<u></u>			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
			<u> </u>					
							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
				ROK				
					1,			
					V ~			
					X			
					- \	5.		
						Vec		
							<u> </u>	
				•••••••••			<u> </u>	
								$\geq$
Reported I	3y: Jal	e Horne	×		Reviewed By:	L.D.U	ker	
Title:	rologiz	s <del>t</del> ,	Da	te:5-1-06	Title: Geo	logist	Da	te: <i>5</i> /
Signature:	×1	H.	-		Signature:	A UL	- pp_	
	1			<u> </u>	N	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	

Well ID:	0.500	>		1	Well Name: 399-3-19				
Location:	200-	FF-5 OU			Report No.: 8		<b>- - - - - - - - - -</b>		
	Sta	rt	]	Finish			Total		
Time	0600	>	Time	1530	>	Time	9,5	hrs	
Hole Depth	n/Csg _ S	9	Hole Depth/Csg	103	5,102	Hole D	epth/Csg <u>14.</u>	5 / 14.3	
Reference	Measuring GROUND	Point: SURFACE	Casing String N See Report No.	o. ①2 1	34Ro	od Size:	1-95/8		
Time/I	Depth		Descrip	tion of A	ctivities/Operatio	ns with	Depth		
From	То	(A	ttach applicable	drawing	s and document s	straight	tness test results)	i i	
0600	0620	POD mees	4ina (BTK	C. Dr	illers. I	1+7	KCT &	Geo	
6620	0700	Setting u	o the d	holl	×11		, ·		
	0710	DTB - 89.	5'bas	DTW	= - 48 - 40	6.8	693		
0700	0720	Preparina	to resu	me	dii llina		<u> </u>		
		· The last	water sal	nde (	80'- 83' 69	<u>s) c</u>	entained e	levated	
		levels of	Uran Irm	50	PNNI de	e ide	to di	11 throw	
		The (m)S	confina	na h	ager for	ada	itunal sa	mpling	
0720 6740 Advancing to			the bone	aste T	Nom 89.5	<u>í</u> 4	0 75'bas	- 0	
	0730	RCT and	check ()	Instru	ment cha	-k)	0		
0740	0835	Alvancing	borehok	- fro	m 95'	to /	00 695		
	0740	DTW= 48.6	bas w	1 ~1	"/ Smin. ,	reco	very (too	stow)	
0835	0845	Advancing	cusing 5	from	<u>87.7′</u> 🛪	10 0	74" ba a		
		· Added	5.0' ca	sin	9		Ta/le	y=94.7	
0845	0910	Realigning	deill r	<u>ig (</u>	/				
0910	0920	Advancent	costra	I tro	m 94' "	40 "	78' bgs		
		· Added	5.0' 00 0	Casin,	4			ey = 99.	
0920	0935	Borchole CI	Jeunout	down	h to 101	i be	5		
0935	0150	Advancing	cosing	fro.	m 98'	$6^{\circ}$	99.5'bgs		
0950	1020	Borchole d	cleanout.	from	~100'	40	102.5' bgs		
1020	1035	Advancing	casing y	from	99.5' te	> 10	Da bas		
1035	1130	Bore Loke	c leanout		Gadded g	5.0' c	ring Tulke	1= 104.7	
	1110	DTW = 51.	7' bas				0 /		
	11.30	DTB = 10	3.5 N by	3 (	asing dep	th:	102'635		
1130	1215	Trip in	10' set	een ;	putting	bet	tom scree	UN Q.10.	
Reported	By: Jak	e Horner	····-		Reviewed By:	Lu	D Walker		
	1	1	Data: -	Lake	Title:	lan	· ~ J	Date 5/30/	

			Continu	ation Page	Date: 5/3/06				
Well Nam	e: 399	- 3- 19			Well ID: 05001				
Location:	300 -	FF-5	- ou		Continuat	ion of Report No.:	8		
Time	/Depth			Description	- 6 6 - 11 - 14 14				
From	То			Description	of Activities/	Operations with I	Depth		
1215	1216	Backo	Backpulling capting from 102' to 101' bas						
1216	1235	Broke	the	foint on	. the	sub (rep	mir fime)		
1235	1245	Backpull	ting cas	ing from	101' te	2700 bas	·		
= .		· Sera	n droad	led from	1 102	· to /	02.5' bas		
1245	1247	Trip	in sa	mpling o	ump (	1/2 HP Gr	und fos a	94'615	
1247	1252	addition	al setu	2 0 1				L L	
	1252	Stort	n mpin	1 DTW =	52.1' TI	DC ( 46.1'	615)		
	1302	DTW=	73.2 4	-OC			U		
	1305	Slowed	ритр	rate fuo	m ~ 6.	5 grm to	2 d. 5 gpr	DTW= 75'1	
		NTU	PA	tem d.c)	Cond. 6	· p. o. ("	(L) time (min)	Gallens	
	1330	>1000	7,61	19.8	345	/./ \$	13/0 028 1 38	140	
	13411	21000	7.44	19.1	341	0.6	1 39 49	182	
	1348	71000	7.56	19.0	336	0.7	46 56	202	
	1354	71000	7.36	19.0	332	0.7	<del>5</del> <del>7</del> 62	2268	
	1403	21000	7.52	19.4	323	0.6	67 71	260	
	1415	528	7.57	19.0	318	ND	73 83	297	
	1421	225	7.55	18.7	318	0,9	79-89	320	
	1430	108	7.54	19.2	318	0.7	98	355	
	1425	Colleo	ting S	amples:	BIHR	X5 BIH	RYG & BI	ARY7	
	1431	Stop	ou m <i>pi a</i>	q					
1431	1500	Trip	out (	pump	\$ SCL	een			
1500	>	Secure	site	<u></u>					
	1505	RCT	om, ch	edi <	backgio	und	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	1530	Geolo	nost le	ff the	site				
			6				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
<u>-</u>	ļ								
		there used (10)							
						At 3	3/06		
		<u> </u>				· ,			
Reported	By: Jak	e Hom	er		Reviewed	By: L.D	. Walker		
Title: G	edlogte	4		Date: 5/3/0(	7 Title:	Geologis	4	Date: 5/30/00	
Signatura	$J'_{\lambda}$	14.		//	Signature	. 10 1	1-00	•	
Jighature	<u> </u>	How	<u> </u>		Signature	. nor U	wife,		

L					Date: 5-4-06
Well ID:	C.500	/		Well Name: 39	19-3-19
Location:	300-	FF-5 OU		Report No.: 9	
	St	art	Fini	sh	Total
Time	06	00	Time	0	Time 10 hrs 40 min
Hole Dept	h/Csg 🗾	03.51 100	Hole Depth/Csg6	7_167.7_	Hole Depth/Csg//
Reference	Measuring	Point: SURFACE	Casing String No. D See Report No. 1	234 R	od Size: 1 - 95/8"
Time/	Depth		Description of	f Activities/Operatio	ns with Depth
From	То	(A	ttach applicable drawi	ngs and document	straightness test results)
0600	0620	POD meeti	ng (BTR D	villers I	4T, RCT & Geo)
0620	0658	Setup tin	de t	, <u></u>	<b></b>
0658	0800	Begin Sar	nding & back	pulling cus	ing DTB; = 102.6 ba
		-10-20 m	esh silica so	and 102.4	to 92.6' bas (83
·		1 Backpul	led cusing	-2' from	100' 40 98" bys
0800	0915	Working a	n hydraalle	system	
0915	1043	Resume b	ackpalling	casing &	back Alling sand
		· Casing a	lident really s	for f movin	1 till about 10:10
		· 10-20 501	nd 102.6'	to 88 bgs	/
1043	1116	Bockpulling	casing &	adding con	Hel bent. pellets.
		· Bent. fr.	am 88' to 2	83.1°, 695	(5x 5gal. buckets
116	1130	Adding 10	1-20 sund	from 83.	1' to 74.5 (not final,
1130	1200	Lunch			
1200	1221	Resume 1	Such pulling Cl	rsing t au	deling sand bent.
		· 10-20 50	and from 2	83.1 to	76' bers (8 bags)
1221	1235	Backpullin	og cosing g	t adding	coosed bout perfects
		· Behtonife	front 7	6 to 7	1 bas
1235	1257	Backpulling	casing 4	adding -	sand 10-20 \$ 6.9 "
1237	1340	Per torming	straither v	<u> 121.5</u>	X Pass
1340	1410	· Total les	ss sump(	(2.03), SCVC 7.83 72.2	2en (27.13) & 15en(48) 4' 6 54-06 45
1410		SS cusing	didat go	lown fin er	with (3' too hogh).
1410	1455	Trip out	55 \$ C. PAI	1 out san	d with 6" core barn
Reported I	By: Jalu	L Hormer		Reviewed By:	L.D. Walker
Title: G	eologis	+	Date: 5/4/06	Title: Geo	logist Date: 5/
	Ο,	11			al in an

	FII	Page <u>2</u> of <u>2</u>				
		Continuation Page		Date: 5/4/86		
Well Name	: <u>399</u> -	3-19	Well ID: C. 5001	/ //		
Location:	300-	FF-5 OU	Continuation of Report No.: 9			
Time/	Depth	Description of	Activities/Operations with De	oth		
From	То					
1455	1515	Trip in ss sump, s	crun & riser	Tot. length = 72.24		
ļ		· - 6' of stickup on	ss (bottom ;s	@ 66' bas,		
		1 too high)				
1515	1530	Backpulling Sump. Casin	g & adding 6x	g sand.		
		· 6 * 55 was lifter	1-3' while b	ackpulling.		
1530	1552	Trip out lo" ss ca.	sing, scilen &	sump.		
1552	1555	Advancing causing from	n 63' to 67	1.2' bg 2		
1555	1630	Borchok cleunant of	own to 67.	bgs		
1630	1640	Cover ss cusing #	secure site	V		
$\vdash$		*21 - 11 1	1	Ь		
		*/lote: The piller has	been making	the wrong		
		Correction for his	tay/ine all	day. All		
		Tugged depths a	ne two feet h	igher than		
		V ECOMIA. Bent	. spals will b	e vetastalled		
		on 3/2/	06.			
			1			
			( and )			
			de la			
-			<u> </u>	/		
				¢		
	ļ					
L						
Reported	By: Jak	Horner	Reviewed By: L.D.	Uklker		
Title: 6	pologi	BA Date: 5/4/06	Title: Geologist	Date: 5/30/06		
Signature		Kun	Signature: 70 //	all		
	- Jun			A 6000 650 (04/00)		
C	/			A-6003-652 (04/03)		
	FIEL	D ACTIVITY RE	PORT - DAILY DR	RILLING		Page _/_ of/_
-------------	---------------------	-------------------	---	--	--------------------	---------------------------------
Well ID:	5001			Well Name: 390	1-3	-19
Location:	200-	FE-5 OU		Report No.: 10	-	
	Sta	art	Finist	n		Total
Time	060	0	Time/630	2	Time	10.5 hrs
Hole Depth/	Csg	7 1 67.7	Hole Depth/Csg <u>5</u> 7.	3 64.7	Hole	Depth/Csg <u>-9.7 / 3.0</u>
Reference N	deasuring GROUND	Point: SURFACE	Casing String No. ① 2 See Report No. 1	34R	od Size	: 1-95/8"
Time/D	epth To	(A1	Description of tach applicable drawing	Activities/Operatio gs and document	ns with straigh	n Depth htness test results)
			1. (17-2 7	-		T ( ) A
0620	0620 0645	Prep fim	e (The porchol	will be	ch	aned out to 85' las
06.15	0705	Advancing C	asing from	107.7'	40	82' bas
0705	0800	Borchole	chanout fro	om ~67'	40	83 bys
0500	0815	Advancing	casing fro	m 82'	¥0	88.5 bg 6
0B15	1000	Borehoke c	kannet from	1 283 YO	88	bas
	0830	RCT am	hear < b	erk ground		
1000	1041	Kesume well	<u>completten</u>	With cou	Hed .	pellets
1041	1100	Back Alling	with 10-	<u>88 70 0</u> 20 .sand	5a.9 8a	2.9 to 78.8 bas
1100	1150	Lunch				
1150	1208	Backfilling	with 10-20	sand TE	.e´	to 77.8' bgs (5/2 500)
1208	1240	Back Gilling	W/ 74 3/8" C	cared bent	. 7	7.8' to 72.5 bgs
		· 41/2 × 4	gallon bul	kets		1 a' hu (p ( ')
1740	12 44	RuhLiMI	Dal. R. FI	las to	<u> </u>	19' to 68' has
1200	1315	Tricina	TSS Sump	S A RAIA	t i	Liser (bottom @ 67'bas)
1.312		· 6" T.D.	SCHID TH	2046 53	CA	sing w/ 20 slot server.
1315	1358	Backfilling	loxa sili	in sand	68	' to 58.9' bas
1358	1410	Setup 4	o begin su	aina (61	7 ′	to 65 bas).
1410	1423	Tripin	surge block			
1423	1615	Start sung	ing ( 1 hr 5	52 min &	3	bags sand)
1615	/630	Secure 31	₩ 1 (1) -	15/01		<u> </u>
Reported P	<u></u> 1	1	sear - y - 3	Reviewed By:	1.1	N Walkac
Title:	y Mr.	t porner	Date: 5/1/11	Title:	-11	Date: 5/2/1/1
Signature:	<u> </u>	1 1/		Signature:	1972 1977	Alalk
Signature:	Jak	L. Hornel		Signature.		Valler
C	/					A-6003-651 (04/03)

	FIEL	D ACTIVITY RE	PORT - DAILY DR	RILLING	Page _/_ (	of			
	0-				Date: 5/8/06	>			
Well ID:	<u>CS001</u>			Well Name: $399 - 5 - 19$					
Location:	300-	FF-5 0U	<b>F</b> inish	Report No.: //	Tatal				
	318	art	Fillisi	1	TOTAL				
Time	0.400	2	Time [6]	0	ime <u>10 hrs 10</u>	2 min.			
Hole Depth	ڪ_ Csg	7.3 / lal.7	Hole Depth/Csg6.	4/47	lole Depth/Csg0,9	_/ _ 14.7			
Reference	Measuring GROUND	Point: SURFACE	Casing String No. (1) 2 See Report No. 1	3 4 Ro	Size: 1- 95/8" alothan				
Time/I	Depth		Description of /	Activities/Operation	with Depth				
From	То	(At	tach applicable drawing	gs and document s	raightness test results)				
0600	0620	POD moot	ina (BTR Dri	Ilers RCT	THT & Geo				
0620	0637	Pres time	0						
~~~~	0625	DTW = 47.2	3' bas DTR	3=57.3' b	is				
0632	0652	Resume	sunarna inter	val from	61.7' to 1	5'695			
0652		DTB = 57.7	s (d'in	20 min.					
0652	0720	Backoull c	asing from	61.7' Fo	58.7' 698				
0720	0735	Trie in	since black	•	J				
0735	0850	Sunanna in	Lerval from	58.7' 40	61.7' bas				
0835	0840	Stop Sinai	na (break)	-					
	N855	Stop sure	ha (no cha	nae in 15	min.) D7/3=	56' bors			
0855	CAOS	Waiting	How driller	to retur	, –	0			
0105	0936	Trip out	since block	& packen	1 casing 58.7	1 10 55.7Kg			
0936	1150	Suraina fro	m 35.7' H	0 58.7'4	<u>as</u>				
	1134	JTTE = 53	2' box		1				
	1150	DTB = 53	2' bus						
150	1220	Trip out	surge block	# back pl	11 cosing 55.	7 to 53 695			
1220	1230	Tripin	singe black	+ add.	send t				
1230	1350	Singing	53 40 -56	'bas (	dropped o. 1' 13	1:35-12:50)			
1350	1410	Tripon	A singe bleck	6 & bucks	all coving 3	3 to 50 br			
1410	1415	Add sand	& frigin	singe ble	ch d				
1415	1536	Surgina.	50'-53'	ste					
-	1450	DT B= 5	2.0' Top 0	+ plat for m	(TOP)				
_	1500	DTB = 52	2' TOP						
	1536	DTB = 52	4' TOP	<b>.</b>					
Reported I	By: Jak	e Hørner		Reviewed By:	1. Walker	,			
Title: G	reolog	ist	Date: 5/8/06	Title: Geol	gist	Date: 5/30/06			
Signature:	- Ul	Home		Signature:	Walkin				
(	$\mathcal{I}$				A-	6003-651 (04/03)			

	FII	ELD ACTIVITY REPORT - DAILY	DRILLING	Page <u>2</u> of <u>2</u>
		Continuation Page		Date: 5/8/06
Well Nam	e: <b>3</b> 99-	-3-19	Well ID: C5001	, ,
Location:	300-1	FF-5 OU	Continuation of Report No.:	1
Time/	/Depth	Description of	Activities/Operations with De	anth
From	То	Description of	Activities/Operations with De	рит
1536	1600	Trip out singe blac 50 to 47 bas	k & back pt //	Taken = 49.7'
	1605	BTR notifies Drillon a hoisfing & rigging	is to step wo	a the lifting
		bail. O Of C	1	0
1605	1610	Secure cite		
	$\vdash$	<b></b>		
			, . ,	,, i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i
<u> </u>	· · · · ·			
		E		
			the	······
			- TR	
			the second	
				5
				<u> </u>
ļ				<u> </u>
				<u>_</u>
Banadici			Reviewed By: 1. 1. 1	la lka a
Title	by Sal	not Date: Chile	Title: Con Landa	Date: 5/20/20
	<u>74010</u>	glax Daies gold		Date. 1/0/06
Signature	: h	ke Homen	Signature:	lpin
	0			A-6003-652 (04/03)

						Page 1	_ of _ <u>1</u>
_	FIEL		PORT - DAILY DR			Date: 5/10/0	, 
Well ID:	c500	>I		Well Name: 399	1-3	-19	
Location:	300 - F	=F-5 Opera	ble Unit	Report No.: 12			
	Sta	art	Finish	1		Total	
Time	0600	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Time 123	0	Time	61	2
Hole Dept	n/Csg <u>46</u>	.4 1 47.0	Hole Depth/Csg		Hole [	Depth/Csg <u>- 46.</u>	4 1 - 4-47
Reference	Measuring GROUND	Point: SURFACE	Casing String No. 72 See Report No. 1	34R	od Size	: 95/8"	
Time/	Depth		Description of A	Activities/Operatio	ns with	n Depth	
From	То	(AI	ttach applicable drawing	gs and document	straigh	tness test results)	
0600	0630	POD meet	Ing (BTR, Dr	illers, RCT	- 4	Geo)	
0630	0700	Prep time	0				
0700	0708	Tripin.	sunge black &	t add 1	50#	bag 6x9	sand
	0708	DT13 = 44.9	- Ubas	start 50	ngi	ng 47	50' bogs
	6820	D713 = 43.	<u>23 575</u> 43.1	<u>' 595</u>	0	0	2
	0840	DTB = 43	. 25' bys				
0840	0900	Tripout	singl block			011	
0900	CA 52	Backpall 1	using & add	remainir	19 t	ilter pack	40 29.9 by
0152	1010	Adding 3/8"	bent pellets	29.9' to (	23.	t' bys +	5 gal. AzO
1010	1043	Adding benj	cruhbles :	23.9' to 1	0.5	bas + à	o get HrC.
1043	1200	mix & p	un great	10.5' te	_1.0	2" by s (net	( Jug)
	<u> </u>	·230 ga	llons used, n	riard with	4 49	to bent.	
1200		Clean up,					
	1230	Geologist	left site	·			
		0					
ļ		<u> </u>					
			<u> </u>				
	<u> </u>		hat	4			
L	<u> </u>				<u> </u>		
				~~~~	×10/	د	· • · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
ļ							
	<u> </u>	1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			1.9 1/2	
Reported	By: Jak	u Horner		Reviewed By:	61	), UbelKCF	
Title:	neologi	6t	Date: 5/10/06	Title: 600	log	15/	Date: 5/30/06
Signature	: Lite	Han		Signature:	79	Welh	
	J	<i>,</i>					A-6003-651 (04/03)

Well ID:	(500	1		Well Name: 39	9 - 3 - 19					
Location:	300-	FE-5 OU		Report No.: 13						
	St	art	Finis	sh	Total					
Time	0600	0	Time /050	)	Time 4/hrs. 50 min.					
Hole Dept	h/Csa		Hole Depth/Csg / Hole Depth/Csg /							
Deference	Magguring	Point:								
Reference	GROUND	SURFACE	Casing String No. 1	2 3 4 R	od Size:					
Time/	Depth		Description of	f Activities/Operation	ons with Denth					
From	То	(A	ttach applicable drawi	ngs and document	straightness test results)					
10600	0.615	POD - (1	BTR Drillers (	Plant	Well development					
		of completer	wells Drille	cs will not	be ready to star					
		development	until ~ 0800	- Eleo. wa	;+s.					
0800		Moving from	n POD trailer	area to	well to be developed					
	0845	DTW = 50	34' TOL ; DTI	3 = 70.0' TOC	Transducer taped on					
		to pump 2'	z" above pun	np intake.						
	0850	Drillers low	er pump into	the well.						
0911		Begin puropir	g/Start test	<u>#1.</u>						
	0940	Turb. = 1.16 N	TV, Cond. = 0.509	m5, pH = 7.	28 , XD = 15.040 H20					
	0949	Turb. = 1.02 N	TU, Cond. = 0.478	м5, pH = 7.3	$14', XD = 15.041' H_2D',$					
	0956	Turb. = 0,83 N	TU, Cond. = 0.480	m5, pH = 7.2.	3 , XD = 15.035' HzO					
	0959	Pump shut o	ff / Start fest	<u>*</u> Z						
	1002	Drillers mo	<u>ve pump ~ 15'</u> r \	to middle o	t screen (during test)					
	100/0	Test shut of	+ manually)		1 azc' 11 D					
	1000	Tump turned	on / smart tes	<u>57 3, XB-</u> 5 -11-7.21	4,835 H20					
	107.5	Tuch = 0.67	ry Cond. = 0.478.	$S = \mu = 7.37$	xD = 4.844 4.0 17.7					
	1029	Turb. = 0. 43 NH	U . Cond. = 0.477	m5. pH = 7.42	XD = 4.841 HzO . 17.2					
	1033	Pump shut of	f / Start test	± 4						
	1037	Stop test # 4	begin pulling	vp þvmg.						
	1040	Pump out of	He well, DTW=	50-36' TOC , DT	B = 70.0' TOC					
	1050	Move to CSO	102 for well deve	elopment.	······································					
		An ANOT		·						
			F Starl	•						
Reported	Ву: <u>Ј</u> е	ss Hocking	-/06	Reviewed By:	L.D. Walker					
Title: 🢪	reologis	<u>+</u>	Date: 5/22/00	Title: 6col	ogist Date:					
Signature	. 1	NICL		Cine at una	A Mall					

	WELL DE	VELOPMENT	AND TESTING I	DATA	
Well Name:	Well ID:		Well Location:		Date:
399-3-19	25001		300 - FF - 5	00	5-22-06
Reference Me	asuring Point	(unless otherwi	se noted): TOP OF	OUTER CASING	G (TOC)
Has the well been surveyed?	🔿 Yes 🌘	No	Does the well have a	a cement pad?	Yes O No
PART 1		PART 4			
STATIC WATER LEVEL:				,	Current
Start of Job 50. 34 m	pc	Measuremen	ts /	/	Measurements
End of Job 50.36' 10	ι	Date:	/		Date: 5/22/06
DEPTH TO BOTTOM:				П	
Start of Job 70.0' 10	L	C	/ /	=	<u>↓</u>
End of Job 70.0' To	e	I Ī	/ T	┥┝╷│	Ī
PART 2			• /		
WELL DEVELOPMENT	DATA				B' A'
Pump Model 255 Grue	dfos	↓ □,	Ground Level		↓└└──↓
Intake Depth 66 bgs	51' bys		VTA -		1-2)06
Starting Turbidity	0.87 NTU		/ /1	A'-	P 2 co' a c'
Pump Start Stop	Flow Rate	^- ──/			1 5 12 10 6 1 1 6 1
0911 0959	15 GPM	B =		B'= -	₽ <del>1.80</del> 1.67
1006 1033	156PM	C = _/		C'=_	
		Are there any r	eference marks on th	e casing strings?	🔿 Yes 🌘 No
Total Pumped 1125 6	.1	PART 5			
Final Turbidity 0,83 mr	INT 2 0.43 NTU.	COMMENTS:		INTERVAL WI	
XD SN/Range (PSI)	) aci	CALIBRATION	<b>;</b> :	STARTING XD =	15.014' H20
PART 3		pH meter:		TRANS DULER Z.	16' above INTAKE
INSTANTANEOUS SLU	G TEST	7.00 = 6.81		INTERVAL # 2	
Static Water Level (TOC)	/	Cand meter:		STARTING XD =	- 4.825' 4.0
Transducer Depth		1.419 . 5 = 1.4	124	Transducer 2.1	6' above intake.
Baseline Start	/	Turb meter:			-
Injection Start		5.33 NTV = 6.0	4 ~~		
Baseline Start		47.4 NTV = 51.	9		
Withdrawal Start		512 NTO = 52	3 NTV		
Slug Volume					
XD SN/Range (PSI)					
Prepared by (print name):		Signatu			Date:
Jess Hocking		for	Hocking		5/22/06
Reviewed by (print name):	11.	Signatu			Date:
L.D.Wa	riker		no walk	ce,	

Well ID:	C5001	· •••• ···		Well Name: 20	9-2-19				
Location:	300-	EE-5 DO	1	Report No.: 15					
Time	Store	art 5/23/06 500 1450	Finis Time/54/0	5h	Total				
Hole Dept	n/Csg 🔜	1 <u>a   ~/a</u>	Hole Depth/CsgA_ /A Hole Depth/CsgA_ / _						
Reference	Measuring GROUND	Point: SURFACE	Casing String No. 1 See Report No. 1	234R	od Size:				
Time/	Depth		Description of	Activities/Operation	ons with Depth				
From	То	(A)	ttach applicable drawir	ngs and document	straightness test results)				
1450	1540	Installing	pannenent	pump	DTW= 50.4' TO				
		· Grund fos	pump 5505	-13 (0.5	Hp) ; wt. = 10165;				
		· Model #	: BØ8Ø1ØØ1	3-P1054	5us				
		· 3/4" 53 5	CH 105 TP	304/3046	(60.39' Total				
		· Intoke se	+ Q -60-2	5775 TOC-	61.70' TOC (59.10'				
$\searrow$					·				
	<u> </u>								
					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
		$\searrow$							
			<u> </u>						
·									
····				44					
				<b>R</b>					
					¥;				
					- Xe				
		L		Reviews - D	1 N 1AQ (1				
Ronordad	1y. Jal	he Horner		Reviewed By:	LID. VUglker				
Reported I	. I	+	Data: EL. 1	Title:					

			FIELD	ACT	IVITY REPO	ORT					Page of	<u> </u>
			TUB	ULAR	GOODS TALL	.Y					Date: 4-24-0	06
Well N	ame: 399	- 3	-19			Well ID	D: C	5001				
	TEMPO	DRARY				PERMA	NENT*				SCREEN/CAP*	
Jt. #	Length (ft.)	Jt. #	Length (ft.)	Jt. #	Length (ft.)	С	Jt. #	Length (ft.)	С	Jt. #	Length (ft.)	
1	4.7 (shoe)	21	5.0	1	10.02	C	21	\		1	2.03	Ľ
2	5.0	22	l\	2	10.02		22	1		2	10.13	
3	5.0	23		3	10.02		23	1		3	15.0	-
4	5.0	24		4	10.01		24			4	<u> </u>	$\bot$
5	5.0	25	_\	5	5.0		25			5	· <b>\</b>	
6	5.0	26	$  \rangle$	6	<u>}</u>		26			6	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	┢
	5.0	27			<u> </u>		27			· /	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
<u> </u>	5.0	20	<u> </u>	°	- \		20			0	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	+-
9	5.0	30	$ \rightarrow $	9 10	<u> </u>		30			10		┢╌
11	5.0	31	AD	11			31	- da		11	à	┢
12	5.0	32	- 4	12	- Can		32			12		$\vdash$
13	5.0	33	<u>├</u>	13	├ <del>─── \ ────</del>		33	·		13	├ <u>\</u>	$\vdash$
14	50	34	<u>├</u> ─── <u></u>	14	├ <u></u>		34			14	\	$\vdash$
15	50	35	$  - \rangle$	15			35			15		$\mathbf{T}$
16	5.0	36	1	16			36	<u> </u>		16	<u> </u>	$\uparrow$
17	5.0	37		17			37			17		
18	5.0	38		18			38			18		
19	5.0	39		19			39			19		
								<u>\</u>			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
20	5.0	40	1	_20			40			20		
20 Tot Indica	99,7 ate those joints with asing length shall t	40 Tot centra be mea	5.0 alizers with a C in ti sured to the neare.	_20 Tot he avail st 0.01 f	45.08 able box. 1.		40 Tot			20 Tot	27.16	
20 Tot *Indice ALL C Comm Tot Tot	5.0 99.7 ste those joints with asing length shall l ents/Remarks: <i>Hemp. CMS</i> <i>perm. CMS</i> <i>yeen</i> ; <i>n</i>	40 Tot be mea be mea	5.0 alizers with a C in the sured to the neares = $104.7'$ (w/section) = al = $40.2$	_20 Tot he availi st 0.01 f	45.08 able box. 7. 24' - 3.1' ~ 65.42'	(C1 bas	40 Tot	>-€€ ) = 6	9.10	20 Tot	27.16	
20 Tot *Indice ALL C Comm Tot SC	5.0 99.7 ste those joints with asing length shall l ents/Remarks: <i>Hemp. Call</i> <i>perm. Call</i> <i>y een ; m</i>	40 Tot the centra be mean sing sing	5.0 alizers with a C in the sured to the neared = 104.7' (a) section ) = al = 40.2	20 Tot he availa st 0.01 f	<u>45.08</u> able box. 7. 24' - 3.1' - 65.42'	(cu bgs	40 Tot	> <del>-</del> f() = 6	9.10	20 Tot	27.16	
20 Tot *Indice ALL C. Comm Tot. Tot. SC	5.0 99.7 ate those joints with asing length shall l ents/Remarks: Yemp. Call perm. Call yeen ; w orary: 0.D./I.D.	40 Tot the centra be mean sing sing sing 40 V	5.0 The second secon	20 Tot he avail st 0.01 f	45.0% able box. 7. 24' - 3.1' - 65.42' nanent: O.D./I.D.	(cu bgs	40 Tot	> <del>-</del> f{) = 6	. Scr	20 Tot	27.16 D.D.1.D. 65%"/	6
20 Tot *Indice ALL C Comm Tot SC Tempo	5.0 99.7 ate those joints with asing length shall l ents/Remarks: Yemp. CMS yeen ; w perm. CMS	40 Tot centra be mean sing sing 4 er v	5.0 alizers with a C in the sured to the nearest = 104.7' (w/second) = al = 40.2 $5/8^{t}/85/8''$ $5/8^{t}/85/8''$	_20 Tot he avail st 0.01 f 72. 72. 72. 72. 72. 72. 72. 72. 72. 72.	$\frac{45.0\%}{24' - 3.1'}$ $\frac{24' - 3.1'}{24' - 3.1'}$ hanent: O.D./I.D. $7' \omega: 4\pi$	(c.	40 Tot	>=f() = 6 // 6" T.D. \$	. Scr 10	20 Tot	27.16 р	6
20 Tot *Indice ALL C Comm Tot Tot Tot Tot Tempo	5.0 99.7 ate those joints with asing length shall l rents/Remarks: Yemp. CM perm. CM yeen in orany: O.D./I.D.	40 Tot to centra be mea sing sing 40 V	5.0 alizers with a C in the sured to the neares = 104.7' (a) second = 40.2 $5/8^{4}/85/8''$ (b) S for a for	$\begin{array}{c} 20 \\ Tot \\ he availats to .01 \\ 72. \\ 72. \\ 9 \\ -72. \\ 72. $	45.0% able box. 7. 24' - 3.1' - 65.42' nanent: O.D./I.D. $7' \omega_{3}.5m$	: (در لوجه لوجه لوجه	40 Tot	>f() = 6 / 6" T.D. #	.9.10 . Scr ./0	20 Tot	27.16 D.I.D. 65%"/ D.	6
20 Tot *Indice ALL C Comm Tot Tot Tot Tot Tot Tempo Tempo	5.0 99.7 ste those joints with asing length shall l eents/Remarks: <i>Yemp. Cas</i> perm. Cas prary: O.D./I.D. prary: O.D./I.D.	40 Tot to centre be mea sing sing sing 9 sing 9	5.0 alizers with a C in the sured to the neares $= 104.7'$ ( $\omega$ /section) = al = 40.2 $5/8''/ 8^{5}/8''$ $5/8''/8^{5}/8''$	$\begin{array}{c} 20 \\ Tot \\ he availates to 0.01 \\ 72. \\ 72. \\ 9 \\ 9 \\ 9 \\ 9 \\ 9 \\ 9 \\ 9 \\ 9 \\ 9 \\ $	$\frac{45.0\%}{24'-3.1'}$	(cu bgs (cu bgs (bgs (bgs))	40 Tot	>+{ ) = 6 / 6" T.D. \$	9.10 . Scr . /O	20 Tot	27.16 D.J.D. 65%"/ . D .	6
20 Tot *Indice ALL C. Comm Tot. SC Tempo Tempo	5.0 99.7 ste those joints with asing length shall l ents/Remarks: <i>Hemp. Case</i> perm. Case orary: O.D./I.D. prany: O.D./I.D. prany. Case mp. Case	40 Tot to centra be mea sing sing sing q sing q sing	5.0 alizers with a C in the sured to the neared = 104.7' (a) section) = al = 40.3 $5/8^{t}/8^{5}/8''$ a $5h0e$ $95/8''/8^{5}/8''$	$\begin{array}{c} 20 \\ \text{Tot} \\ \text{he avails} \\ \text{st 0.01 f} \\ \hline \\ 72. \\ 21 \\ \hline \\ 9 \\ \hline \\ 8 \\ \hline \\ $	$\frac{45.0\%}{24'-3.1'}$	(cu bgs ( wall	40 Tot	>f() = 6 / 6" T.D. \$	.   Scr .   O	20 Tot	27.16 р	6
20 Tot *Indices ALL C Comm Tot Tot Tot Tot Tempo Tempo Tempo	5.0 99.7 ste those joints with asing length shall l ents/Remarks: Yemp. Cas per M. Cas yeen ; w orary: O.D./I.D. emp. Cas mp. Cas	40 Tot be mea 2/ng 2/ng 40 V 9 5/ng 10 V 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	5.0 alizers with a C in the surred to the neares $= 104.7'$ ( $\omega$ /section) = al = 40.3 $5/8^{4}/8^{5}/8''$ $5/8^{4}/8^{5}/8''$ $5/8^{4}/8^{5}/8''$ $5/8^{4}/8^{5}/8''$	$\frac{20}{\text{Tot}}$ $\frac{72}{8}$ $\frac{72}{8}$ $\frac{72}{8}$	$\frac{45.0\%}{24'-3.1'}$	(cu bas ( a wall	40 Tot	>f() = 6 √6″ T.D. ‡	. Scr /0	20 Tot	27.16 D.J.I.D. 65%"/	6
20 Tot *Indices Comm Tot Tot Tot Tot Tempo Tempo	5.0 99.7 ate those joints with asing length shall l ents/Remarks: Yean Cas yean fun orary: O.D./I.D. Cas mp. Casi Manant	40 Tot be mea 2/19 2/19 2/19 40 V 9 40 V 9 40 V 19 40 V 19 40 V 19 40 V 19 40 V 19 40 V 19 40 V 19 40 V 19 40 V 19 5/19 5/19 5/19 5/19 5/19 5/19 5/19 5	5.0 alizers with a C in the sured to the neares. = 104.7' $(w/secon) = al = 40.2$ $5/8' / 85/8''$ $5/8' / 85/8''$ $5/8'' / 85/8''$ $5/8'' / 85/8''$ $5/8'' / 85/8''$	$\begin{array}{c} 20 \\ \text{Tot} \\ \text{he avails} \\ \text{st 0.01 f} \\ \hline 72. \\ 21 \\ \hline 72. \\ 22. \\ \hline 72. \\ $	$\frac{45.0\%}{24' - 3.1'}$ $\frac{24' - 3.1'}{- 65.42'}$ nanent: O.D./I.D. $\frac{7' \omega; \frac{9}{2}}{- \frac{1}{2}}$	(cu bgs (bgs) (bgs) (bgs) (bgs) (bgs) (bgs) (bgs) (bgs) (bgs) (bgs) (cu) (bgs) (cu) (bgs) (cu) (bgs) (cu) (bgs) (cu) (bgs) (cu) (bgs) (cu) (bgs) (cu) (bgs) (cu) (bgs) (cu) (cu) (bgs) (cu) (cu) (cu) (cu) (cu) (cu) (cu) (cu	40 Tot	>-f() = 6 / 6″ T.D. ‡	. Scr ./O	20 Tot	27.16 D.I.D. 65%"/ .D.	
20 Tot ALL C Comm Tot Tot Tot Tot Tempo Tempo Tempo	5.0 99.7 ate those joints with asing length shall l rents/Remarks: Fermp. Cas y cen ; w parany: 0.D./I.D. prany. Cas prany. Cas manant : cas	40 Tot be mean sing sing q q sing q sing q sing	5.0 alizers with a C in the sured to the nearest = 104.7' (w/second) = al = 40.2 $5/8^{\circ}/8^{5}/8''$ $5/8^{\circ}/8^{5}/8''$ $5/8^{\circ}/8^{5}/8''$ $5/8^{\circ}/8$	$\frac{20}{\text{Tot}}$ $\frac{72}{29}$ $\frac{72}{29}$ $\frac{72}{29}$	$\frac{45.0\%}{2}$ able box. $\frac{24' - 3.1'}{- 65.42'}$ nanent: O.D./I.D. $\frac{7' \omega_{3} \frac{1}{2}}{2}$	(cu bgs (bgs) (bgs) (bgs) (bgs) (bgs) (bgs) (bgs) (bgs) (bgs) (cu (cu (cu)) (c	40 Tot	>f() = 6 / 6" T.D. \$	9.10 . Ser . / O	20 Tot	27.16 D.J.D. 65%"/ .D.	
20 Tot *Indice Comm Tot. SC Tot. SC Tempo Tempo Tempo	5.0 99.7 ate those joints with asing length shall l rents/Remarks: <i>temp. CMS</i> <i>perm. CMS</i> <i>yeen</i> ; <i>n</i> paray: 0.D./I.D. paray: 0.D./I.D. paray: CMS paray: CMS paray	40 Tot centra be mea 2/ng 2/ng 4n V 9 5/ng 6 5/ng	5.0 alizers with a C in the sured to the neares = 104.7' (a) second = al = 40.2 $5/8'/ 8^{5}/8''$ 5/8'/ 5/8''/ 5/8''/ 1 5 hoe 9 5/8''/ 1 6''	$\begin{array}{c} 20 \\ Tot \\ he avails \\ st 0.01 \\ \end{array}$ $\begin{array}{c} 72. \\ 21 \\ \end{array}$ $\begin{array}{c} 72. \\ 2 \\ \end{array}$	$\frac{45.0\%}{24'-3.1'}$	(cu bgs (cu bgs (bgs) (bgs) (bgs) (bgs) (cu (cu (cu (cu (cu (cu (cu (cu (cu (cu	40 Tot	>-f() = 6 / 6" T.D. #	9.10 . Scr . / O	20 Tot	27.16 D.D./I.D. 65%*/ . D .	6
20 Tot *Indice Comm Tot. SC Tot. SC Tempo Tempo Tempo Tempo Tempo Tempo Tempo Tempo	5.0 99.7 ate those joints with asing length shall b rents/Remarks: 4 emp. Cal perm. Cal perm. Cal prany. Cal mp. Cal mp. Cal mnnant	40 Tot centra be mea 2/ng 2/ng 40 V 2/ng 40 V 2/ng 40 V 2/ng 40 V 2/ng 40 V 2/ng 40 V 40 V	5.0 alizers with a C in the sured to the neares = 104.7' ( $u/secon) =al = 40.25/8^{e}/8^{5}/8''shoe9.5/8''/n''ashoe9.5/8''/$	$\begin{array}{c} 20 \\ Tot \\ he avails \\ st 0.01 \\ \end{array}$ $\begin{array}{c} 72. \\ \hline 2 \\ \end{array}$ $\begin{array}{c} 72. \\ \hline 2 \\ \end{array}$	$\frac{45.0\%}{24'-3.1'}$ $\frac{24'-3.1'}{-65.42'}$ nanent: O.D./I.D. $\frac{7'}{\omega_{1}} \frac{3.1}{2}$ $\frac{1}{2}$	(cu bgs ( wall ( ws)	40 Tot (25%) 9" ) 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19	-f() = 6 / 6" T.D. \$ is only	. Scr . /O	20 Tot	27.16 D.D.I.D. 65%"/ D.D.	
20 Tot *Indice Comm Tot. Tot. SC Tempo Tempo Tempo Tempo Tempo Tempo Tempo Tempo Tempo	5.0 99.7 ste those joints with asing length shall lents/Remarks: Yemp. Cas yeen ; n. perm. Cas yeen ; n. prary: 0.D.1.D. emp. Cas mp. Cas mp. Cas mp. Cas	40 Tot centra be mea zing zing 40 V 9 5 ' ng ' ng 6 3/8 V 0. T	5.0 alizers with a C in the sured to the neared = 104.7' (a) section) = al = 40.3 $5/8^{t}/8^{5}/8''$ $5/8^{t}/8^{t}/8^{5}/8''$ $5/8^{t}/$	$\begin{array}{c} 20 \\ Tot \\ he avails \\ 10.01 \\ 72. \\ 72. \\ 9 \\ 8 \\ 5 \\ 8 \\ 5 \\ 8 \\ 5 \\ 8 \\ 5 \\ 8 \\ 6 \\ 6 \\ 6 \\ 6 \\ 6 \\ 6 \\ 6 \\ 6 \\ 6$	$\frac{45.0\%}{2}$ able box. 2. 2. 2. 2. $\frac{24' - 3.1'}{- (5. 42')}$ ranent: O.D./I.D. 7' $\omega_{i}$ : $\frac{1}{2}$ $\frac{1}{2}$ $\frac{1}{2}$ $\frac{1}{2}$	(cu boss (a wall (ys))	40 Tot	-f() = 6 76" T.D. \$ is only	. scr 10	20 Tot	27.16 р	
20 Tot *Indice Comm Tot Tot Tot Tot Tempo Tempo Tempo	5.0 99.7 ate those joints with asing length shall l ents/Remarks: Yeen Cas yeen in orary: O.D./I.D. orary: O.D./I.D. orary: Casi mm. Casi mmant in fual 10"	40 Tot centra be mea zing zing q sing g ing (55/8 (55/8) C. T	5.0 alizers with a C in the surred to the neares = 104.7' (w/second) = al = 40.2 5/8'/ 85/8'' 5/8'/ 85/8'' 5/8''/ 85/8'' 5/8''/ 85/8'' 5/8''/ 85/8'' 5/8''/ 85/8'' 5/8''/ 85/8'' 5/8''/ 85/8'' 5/8''/ 85/8'' 5/8''/ 85/8''	$\frac{20}{\text{Tot}}$ $\frac{72}{8} \frac{72}{5}$ $\frac{9}{8} \frac{7}{8}$	$\frac{45.0\%}{24'-3.1'}$ $\frac{24'-3.1'}{-65.42'}$ nanent: O.D./I.D. $\frac{7'}{2''}$ $\frac{1/2''}{-2''}$	(cu bos (cu bos (bos (bos)) (bos) (bos) (bos) (bos) (bos) (bos) (bos) (bos) (bos) (bos) (bos) (cu (bos) (cu (bos)) (cu (cu)(cu)) (cu)(cu)(cu)(cu)(cu)(cu)(cu)(cu)(cu)(cu)	40 Tot	>f() = 6 / 6" T.D. # is only	. Scr . / O	20 Tot	27.16 D.J.D. 65%"/ D.D.	6
20 Tot *Indice Comm Tot Tot Tot Tot Tempo Tempo Tempo Tempo Tempo Tempo Tempo	5.0 99.7 ate those joints with asing length shall l ents/Remarks: <i>Hemp. Cas</i> <i>perm. Cas</i> <i>yeen</i> ; m orary: O.D./I.D. <i>prop. Cas</i> <i>mmont</i> : <i>cas</i> <i>mmont</i> : <i>cas</i> <i>mmont</i> : <i>cas</i> <i>mmont</i> : <i>cas</i> <i>mmont</i> : <i>cas</i>	40 Tot r centra be mean 2/ng 2/ng 40 2/ng 9 3/ng 6 5/ng 1 0.1 1 1 0.1	5.0 alizers with a C in ti sured to the neare. = 104.7' (w/secen) = al = 40.2 5/8'/ 85/8" 5/8'/ 5/8'/ 5/8'/ 5/8'/ 5/8''/ 5/8''/ 5/8''/ 5/8''/ 5/8''/ 5/8''/ 5/8''/ 5/8''/ 5/8''/ 5/8''/ 5/8''/ 5/8''	_20 Tot he avail st 0.011 72. 72. 72. 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 1 - - - - - - - - - - - - -	$\frac{45.0\%}{24.0\%}$ able box. $\frac{24'-3.1'}{-65.42'}$ nament: O.D./I.D. $\frac{7'}{\omega};\frac{1}{2''}$ $\frac{1}{2''}$ of .shoe	(Cu bos (a wall) (US)	40 Tot 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40	-f() = 6 / 6" T.D. # s only	. Ser 10	20 Tot	27.16 DD/1.D. 65%"/ .D. Cong.	
20 Tot *Indice Comm Tot. SC Tot. SC Tempo	5.0 99.7 ate those joints with asing length shall le rents/Remarks: <i>temp. CMS</i> <i>perm. CMS</i> <i>perm. CMS</i> <i>perm. CMS</i> <i>permp. CMS</i> <i>prop. CMS <i>prop. CMS</i> <i>prop. CMS <i>prop. CMS</i> <i>prop. CMS <i>prop. CMS</i> <i>prop. CMS <i>prop. CMS <i>prop. CMS <i>prop. CMS <i>prop. CMS <i>prop. CM</i></i></i></i></i></i></i></i></i>	40 Tot centra be mean 2/ng 2/ng 40 V 9 5/ng 6 3/8 0.T	5.0 alizers with a C in the sured to the neares = 104.7' (a) second ) = al = 40.2 $5/8^{4}/8^{5}/8''$ a $5h0e$ 9.5/8''/ . portion ner	$\begin{array}{c} 20 \\ Tot \\ he avails \\ st 0.01 \\ \end{array}$	$\frac{45.0\%}{24'-3.1'}$ $\frac{24'-3.1'}{-65.42'}$ nanent: O.D./I.D. $\frac{7'}{32'}$ $\frac{1}{2''}$	Custo Revie Titte:	40 Tot		9.10 . Scr . 10	20 Tot '' ?'' ?'' ?'' ?'' ?'' ?''	27.16 D.D./I.D. 65%"/ D.D./I.D. 65%"/ D.D./I.D	

				١	VELL CO	OMPLET		3				-	Pate: 5	- 4-06	3
Well ID:	C.500	/				Well Name	: 399	- 3-/	9			l			
Project:	300-F	F-5 7	Non Jori	na ladel	Location:	300	- FF-	500	enable	Unit	Drilling Co	ntractor: Ca	rscade	Dvill	ina
1.	2.	3.	4.	5.	6.	7.	8.	9.	F	ill Material				, .	ſ
Time	Total Casing	Stkup	Btm Csg	Tape Reading	Correction	Cor Tape Reading	Fill Depth	Overlap	Туре	Amt	Unit		Comm	ients	
0700	1047	4.7	100	108.6	6.0	102.6	102.6	-2.6	Nat. Backfill	0.9	feat	Back fi	11 102.6	- 107,5' E	×15
0705	104.7	4.7	100	98.6	6.0	92.6	92.6	7.4	10-20 5911	8	50# Bags	+ S			<u> </u>
0800	99.7	1.7	98'									BP			
1015	99.7	5.5	94.2	104	6.0	98	98	-3.8		-		BP			
1020	99.7	5.5	94.2	96.5	6.0	90.5	90.5	3.7	10-20 Sond	6	50 # bag	+ San	d		
1023	99.7	8.5	91.2	98	6.0	92	92	-0.8		<u> </u>		BP			
1029	99.7	8.5	91.2	91.5	6.0	85.5	85.5	5.7	10-20 Sond	3	50#	+ Sa	nd		
1038	94.7	5.7	89.0	6 <u>, 13,8</u>	5.4-06	<b>\$</b> 7.8	97.8	1.2	-			BP			
1043	94.7	7.0	87.7	94	60	88	88	-0.3	-			BP			
1046	94.7	7.0	87.7	91	6.0	85	85	2.7	cooded sent. Pellos	2	5 gel. buckat	+ Ben	k. (3/5"	coded pe	llets)
1653	94.7	8.0	86.7	92	6.0	86	86	0.7				BP			
1055	94.7	9.5	85.7	92.5	6.0	86.5	86.5	-0.8				BP			
1100	94.7	9.5	85.7	90.8	6.0	84,8	84.8	0.9	Coat boni. pollets		5 goli backet	+ Be	wh.		
1104	89.7	5.5	84.2	90	6.0	84.0	89.0	0.2		•		BP			
11.09	89.7	5.5	84.2	. 89.5	6.0	83.5	83.5	0.7	coat, bend pellets	١	Sudict	+ Be	ut		
///	89.7	7.0	82.7	90	6.0	84	84	-1.3			-	BP			
1114	89.7	7.0	82.7	88.4	6.0	82.4	824	0.3	cout ben Pellets	· /	sgal. packet	+ Ben	A.		
1116	89.7	8.0	81.7	89.1	6.0	83.1	83.1	- 1.4				BP		· · ·	
Note: Col	. 2 - Col. 3 :	= Col. 4 - C	ol. 5 - weigl	nt and attac	chments = C	Col. 7; Co	ol. 7 - Col. 3	= Col. 8;	Col. 4 - Co	ol. 8 = Col.	9				
Reported	By: Jak	y Hon	wer					Review	ed By:	L.D.	Wall	<i>Er</i>			
Title:	reologi	A			C	Date: 5	- 4-06	Title:	600	logist				Date: 5-30	3-06
Signature:		l Sa	t. 11					Signatu	re: a	O L	Valb	7			

				V	VELL CO	OMPLET	ION LOC	3					Date: 5/4/0	 
Well ID:	C50	21				Well Nam	: 399	-3-1	9				· · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Project:	FF-	5 ma	ni tori na	Wolls	Location:	ation: 300 - FF - 5 00 Drilling Cor					ntractor: 2	Cascade Dri	.//	
1.	2.	3.	4.0	5.	6.	7.	8.	9.		Fill Materia	I			
Time	Total Casing	Stkup	Btm Csg	Tape Reading	Correction	Cor Tape Reading	Fill Depth	Overlap	Туре	Amt	Unit		Comments	
1119	89.7	8.0	81.7	835	6.0	77.5	77.5	4.2	10-20 Sand	4	50 # 5992	+ S		
1122	89.7	9.0	80.7	81.5	6.0	78.5	78,5	みろ			10	BP		
1125	89.7	9.0	80.7	79.0	6.0	73.0	73.0	フ・フ	10-2- Send	4	50# 6005	+ Sa	nd	
1127	84.7	5.5	79.2	80.5	6.0	74.5	74.5	4.7			_	BP		
1211	84.7	8.D	76.7	81.4	6.0	75.4	75.4	1.3				13P		
1215	84.7	9.0	75.7	81.3	60	75.3	75.3	. મ				BP		
1220	84.7	10.0	74.7	82.0	6.0	76.0	76.0	-1.3			-	139		
1222	84.7	10.0	74.7	79.7	6.0	73.7	73.7	1.0	cont. bent.	1	5 gali	+ 13	sent.	
1223	79.7	5.5	74.7			-					]	? @	5-4-06	
1226	79.7	5.5	74.7	78.6	6.0	72.6	72.6	2.1	coati benti	1	5 gol. buck et	+B	ent.	
1229	79.7	7.0	0 <del>78.4</del> °	78.9	6.0	72.9	72.9	-0.2		<u> </u>		BP		
1232	79.7	7.0	72.7	78.5	6.0	72.5	72.5	0.2	Coat. Bent.	١	5 gal	+ B	ent. (Baut. ha	din
1235	F.7	8.0	71.7	77.0	6.0	71.0	71.0	0.7	<u> </u>			BP		
1238	79.7	8.0	71.7	74.5	6.0	68.5	68.5	3.2	Send	35-9-01	50# 649	+ 5		
1243	79.7	9.0	70.7	75.9	6.0	69.9	69.9	0.8			-	BP		
1752	79.7	10.0	69.7	74.5	6.0	68.5	68.5	1.2	6-9 Sand	(	50#	+5	4 BP	
1257	74,7	5.2	69.5	74.4	6.0	68.4	68.4	1.1			4	BP -	*	
1345	69.7	2.5	67.2	68.5	6.0	66.0	66.0	1.2				Remo	M easing + B	<del>q</del>
Note: Col.	. 2 - Col. 3 =	Col. 4 - C	ol. 5 - weigh	t and attacl	hments = C	ol. 7; Co	l. 7 - Col. 3	= Col. 8;	Col. 4 - Co	ol. 8 = Col.	9		J	
Reported I	By: Jake	. Nor	ner					Reviewe	ed By:	Lil	Valke	4		
Title: Gre	cologis	t			D	Date: 5/4/06 Title: Geologist Date: 51					73			
Signature:	ha	Hon						Signature: 20 Walker						

1 (

				L.		MPLET		3					Page 3 of 3
			· · ·	-								Date:	5/4/06
Well ID:	C500	/			r .	Well Nam	e: 399	-3-1	9				
Project:	FF-5	Moni	forny h	20113	Location:	300 -	300-FF-5 OU				Drilling Co	ontractor: Coscal	le Dvilli
1.	2.	3.	Ø.	5.	6.	7.	8.	9.		Fill Materia	1		
Time	Total Casing	Stkup	Btm Csg	Tape Reading	Correction	Cor Tape Reading	Fill Depth	Overlap	Туре	Amt	Unit	Co	omments
1412	69.7	2.5	67.2	72.7	6.0	66.2	4-10-	3.0	-			corrected #5 wrong @ 13	, Tepe was 145 (55 3' J
1523	74.7	7.5	67.2	74.3	60	68.3	68.3	-LW 5-	0-06			cleanout	w 5-30-06
1583	74.7	7.5	67.2	72.3	6.0	66.3	66.3	0.9				cleanout	$\left(a^{\prime}\right)$
1528	79.7	7.5	67.2	63.2	60	57.2	57.2	10'	6×9 Sand	3	50# begs		
	74.7	-7			6.0						0		
1630	69.7	2.0	67.7	73.0	67.0-	67.0	67.0	-0.7				cleanou	$\uparrow$
				73.0	5-30-0	6		<u>.</u>					
				5-30-0	¢							Note: Tap	e was re
											ļ	2' off ull	day. All
												ments are	2' higher
						he.	(	· · · ·				recorded	
		<u> </u>					ased	-					
								æ	- Zy	1.			
									179	le	<u> </u>		· · · ·
											$ \rightarrow $	L	
					<b> </b>								
					· · ·								$\geq$
		<u> </u>			<u> </u>	l							
Note: Col.	. 2 - Col. 3 :	≃ Col. 4 - Co	ol. 5 - weigt	it and attac	hments = C	ol. 7; Co	ol. 7 - Col. 3	= Col. 8;	Col. 4 - Co	ol. 8 = Col.	9		
Reported I	Jy: Jake	- Horm	er -	,			1	Reviewe	ed By:	<u>L.D. C</u>	Na IKe	F	
	eelog hst				C	) <sup>ate:</sup> <u>ד/4</u>	/06	Title:	600	ogis	+		Date: 5/30
Signature:	John	Hum						Signatu	re: Z	y Ul	elfer.		

				v	VELL CO	MPLET		3				Page / of 3
Well ID:	0.50	<u>つ1</u>				Well Name	: 399-	3-19				
Project:	FF-5	Mon	forina	Wells	Location:	300-	FF-3	5 Open	able U	ui+	Drilling Co	intractor: Cascado Duilling
1.	2.	3.	4.	5.	6.	7.	8.	9.		Fill Material		
Time	Total Casing	Stkup	Btm Csg	Tape Reading	Correction	Cor Tape Reading	Fill Depth	Overiap	Туре	Amt	Unit	Comments
1000	89.7	1.7	88	94	6.0	88	89	Ø				Redvill depth
1015	89.7	1.7	88	92_	6.0	86	86	í2	Coat. Bent.	١	5 galt	3/8" cooled bent. Pellets
1018	89.7	3.0	86.7	92.4	6.0	86.4	86.4	0.3				BP
1020	89.7	3.0	86.7	91.4	6.0	85.4	85.4	1.3	Cont. Bent.	¥2.	5 gal. partet	+ bent.
1023	89.7	4.0	85.7	92.2	60	86.2	86.2	-1.5	bent.	142-	5 get	BP (no bent.) \$ 5-5-06
1025	89.7	4.0	85.7	89.9	6.0	83.9	83.9	1.8	coat.	11/2	5 gal, bucket	T bent.
1028	89.7	5.0	84.7	90.7	6.0	841.7	84.7	Ø				BP
1030	89.7	5.0	84.7	89.0	6.0	83.0	\$3.0	1.7	coat.	1	5 god.	+ best
033	89.7	6.5	\$\$ <del>1.5</del>	895	6.0	83.5	83.5	-0.3				BP
039	89.7	6.5	83.2	88.9	6.0	82.9	82.9	0.3	coat. bent	1/2	5 ulket	+ beit
041	89.7	7.5	82.2	88.9	6.0	82.9	82.9	-0.7			~	BP
1044	89.7	7.5	82.2	87.1	6.0	81.1	81.1	1.1	10-20 Sand	11/2	50 # bags	+5
1046	89.7	85	81.2	87.6	6.0	81.6	81.6	-0.4			<u> </u>	BP
050	89.7	8.5	81.2	89.9	6.0	78.9	78.9	2.3	10-20 Sand	2	So#	TS
1052	89.7	10.0	79.7	85.5	6.0	79.5	205-595	0.2			-	BP (no S)R
054	89.7	10.0	79.7	84.2	6.0	78.2	78.2	1.5	10-20 Sand	1	50#	+ 5
1101	84.7	5.5	79.2	84.8	6.0	78.8	78.8	1.4				(3P)
1200	84.7	6.3	78.4	84.8	6.0	78.8	78.8	0.4				BP
Note: Col.	. 2 - Col. 3 =	- Col. 4 - Co	ol. 5 - weigl	nt and attac	hments = C	ol. 7; Co	ol. 7 - Col. 3	= Col. 8;	Col. 4 - C	ol. 8 = Col.	9	·····
Reported I	By: Jake	Horne	r		· 1			Review	ed By:	L,D.	Wa I Ke	2.r
Title: Ge	ologis	+			C	Date: $5/5$	106	Title:	600/0	gist		Date: 5/30/06
Signature:	- Jah	- Hon						Signatu	re: ZL	9 Ula	lk	
	Ì											A-6003-653 (04/03)

Well ID: (	1500	/			T	Well Name	e: <u>399</u> -	3-19				· ·
Project:	FF.5	Mult	cing h	Jells	Location:	300-1	FF-5	ou			Drilling Co	ntractor: Cascade Dril
1.	2.	<b>′</b> 3.	<i>(</i> /4.	5.	6.	7.	8.	9.		Fill Material		_
Time	Total Casing	Stkup	Btm Csg	Tape Reading	Correction	Cor Tape Reading	Fill Depth	Overlap	Туре	Amt	Unit	Comments
1206	84.7	6.3	78.4	83.3	6.0	77.3	77.5	1.1	10-20 sand	1	50#	+5
1208	89-7	7.0	77.7	83.8	6.0	77.8	77.00	-0.\			0	BP
1210	84.7	7.0	7.77	81.9	6.0	75.9	75.9	1-8	coat.	1/2	5 packet	+ beat.
1212	84.7	8.0	76.7	82.5	6.0	76.5	765	0.2				BP
1216	84-7	8.0	76.7	80.q	6.0	74.9	74.9	1.8	coat. bent	1	5 gal	+ bent.
1221	84.7	9.5	75.2	79.8	6.0	73.8	73.8	1.4	coat.		5 golit	BP+ bent,
1228	79.7	5.5	74.2	78.9	6.0	72.9	72.9	1.3	coat bent	<u> </u>	5 Juliet	BP + bent.
1237	79.7	7.0	72.7	78.5	0-9-5-5-0	72:5	72.5	0.2	cant,		Suchet	13P + bent
1240	79.7	8.0	71.7	77.9	6.0	71.9	71.9	-0.2				BP.
1341	79.7	8.0	7 .17	76.9	6.0	70.9	70.9	1.8	6×9 Sand	1	50# 640	+ 3 (6×9)
1243	79.7	9.0	70.7	77.2	6.0	72.2	72.2	7.5			4	BP
1244	79.7	9.0	70.7	76.0	6.0	70.0	70.0	0.7	6×9 Sand	1	50# bag	+3
1248	79.7	10.0	69.7	74.3	6.0	68.3	68.3	1.4	6×9 Said		50 #	BP+S
1253	74.7	5.5	69.2	737	60	67.7	67.7	1.5	6×9 Sund	1	50/24 BA9	BP+S
1259	69.7	2.9	6 <del>7.2</del>	- 74.0	6.0	68.0	68.0	-0.3				BP
1320	69.7	2.0	67.7	69.8	6.0	63.8	63.8	3.9	6×9 smd	1/2	50#	+sand \$ ss c
1332	74.7	7.7	67.0	70.4	6.0	64.4	64.4	2.6		-	_0	BP
1338	74.7	9.0	65.7	67.9	6.0	61.9	61.9	3.8	6×9 Sund		50#	BP+1600
Note: Col.	. 2 - Col. 3 =	= Col. 4 - C	ol. 5 - weigh	nt and attac	hments = C	ol. 7; Co	ol. 7 - Col. 3	= Col. 8;	Col. 4 - C	ol. 8 = Col.	9 0	U
Reported I	By: Jak	e Hor	ner					Reviewe	ed By:	L.D.	Walke	° F
Title:	colog 13	.t			D	ate: <u>5/5</u>	106	Title:	60	ologist		Date: 5/
Signature:	hale	have	e			, ,	,	Signatu	re:	20 1	und.	· · · · ·

					v	VELL CO	OMPLET		G					Pa	ige 3 of 3
ļ	Well ID:	C500	/				Well Nam	e: , 399-	.3-19					Date: S/s	106
Ī	Project: 🗲	=F-5	Manite	maile de	lls	Location:	300	- FF-	5 00	erable l	Int	Drilling Co	ntractor: o	Cascado	Dyillin
	1.	2.	3.	4.	5.	6.	7.	8.	9.		Fill Materia	al			(
	Time	Total Casing	Stkup و-فتر-ک س	Btm Csg	Tape Reading	Correction	Cor Tape Reading	Fill Depth	Overlap	Туре	Amt	Unit		Comme	nts
	1341	74.7	5.5	64.2	69.1	6.0	63.1	63.1	1.1		<b></b>		BP		
	1345	69.7	5.5	64.2	66.2	6.0	60.2	60.2	41.0	6×9 sand	1	50# 6299	+5		
	1350	69.7	7.0	62.7	63.9	6.0	57.9	57.9	4.8	6×9 Sand	/	50 # 50g	BP -	15	
ļ	1358	64.7	3.0	61.7	64.9	6.0	58.9	58.9	2.8			-	BP		
	1409	64.7	3.0	61.7	63.3	6.0	57.3	57.3	4.3	6×9 Sund	1/2	50# 60g	+ 50	und	
00	1415	647	3.0	61.7	63.3	6.0	57.3	57.3	4.3	6×91	3	507	Sungi	ng 🛃 +	sand
ļ					ļ								ð	0	
							-10	K							
╞						-		use	d r						
									- <del>Se</del>						
-										~	ton				
}															· · · ·
														<u> </u>	
$\left  \right $															<u> </u>
-				L								<u> </u>			
+	Note: Col.	2 - Col. 3 =	= Col. 4 - Co	ol. 5 - weigh	nt and attac	hments = C	ol. 7; Co	ol. 7 - Col. 3	= Col. 8;	Col. 4 - Co	1.8 = Col.	9			
-	Reported E	3y: Jak	e Hor	ner			(		Review	ed By:	LID. (	Va/Ker	-		
ŀ	Title: Gr	elog 151					ate: 5/5	706	Title:	beolo	gist	1		D	ate: 5/30/06
L	Signature:	- Yehr	- Hor	m					Signatu	re:	Wal	pr			

				v	VELL CO	OMPLET		3				Page /	of <b>/</b>
												Date: 5/8/06	
Well ID: (	5001	•				Well Name	: 399	-3-14	7				·
Project: 🖊	FF-5	Monit	oring h	lefts	Location:	300	- FF-	504	(		Drilling Co	ntractor: Cascade D	illing
1.	2.	3.	04.	5.	6.	7.	8.	9.		Fill Materia	[ 	_	Ú
Time	Total Casing	Stkup	Btm Csg	Tape Reading	Correction	Cor Tape Reading	Fill Depth	Overlap	Туре	Amt	Unit	Comments	
0625	64.7	3.0	61.7	63.3	6.0	57.3	57.3	4.3		-		surging 617-65 6	9 S
SILO	59.7	1.0	58.7	63.8	6.0	57.8	57.8	0.9				BBO	1
0735	59.7	1.0	58.7	67.8	6.0	56.8	56.8	1.9	6-9 sand	1/2	50# \$41	t Send	
0850	59.7	1.0	58.7	620	6.0	56.0	56.0	2.7	5-9 Sond	1	507	Surain + S	
0933	59.7	4.0	55.7	56.8	6.0	50.8	50.8	4.9	6-9 Sand	1/2	50 1#	BPTS	
1229	54.7	1.7	53.0	578	6.0	57.8	51.8	1.2	6-9 sand	1/2	50 # 64 G	BP+S after sur	191ing
1230	54.7	1.7	53.0	55.Z	6.0	49.2	49.2	3.8	6-9 sund	11/2	50 # 399	+5	0.0
1350	54.7	1.7	53.0	57.3	6.0	51.3	51.3	1.7				Surging	
1412	54.7	4.7	50.0	56.4	6.0	50.4	50.4	-0.4	6-9 sud	1	50#	+ 3 \$ BP	
1415	54.7	4.7	50.0	50.5	6.0	44.5	44.5	5.5	6-9 Sund	2	500 # 5ag	+>	
1450	54.7	4.7	50.0	52.0	6.0	46.0	46.0	4.0				Surging	
1500	54.7	4.7	50.0	52.2	6.0	462	46.2	Bet 3.8	-06			40	
1536	54.7	4.7	50.0	52.4	6.0	46.4	46.4	3.6				()	
							1						
							ALC ALC	d Chil	5/2/	6-			<u></u>
								0	74	<u>viz</u>			
Note: Col	. 2 - Col. 3 =	= Col. 4 - C	ol. 5 - weigh	nt and attac	hments = C		, bl. 7 - Col. 3	= Col. 8;	Col. 4 - C	ol. 8 = Col.	9	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Reported I	By: J.L.	Hor		<del></del>				Review	ed By:	L.D.	Wall.	(er	
Title:	pologist				C	Date: 5/8/	06	Title:	6c	oloaisi	/	Date: 5	130/06
Signature:	Yel.	14					<u> </u>	Signatu	re:	e u	alle		<u>,</u>
	1	- <i>p</i> 12						• • • • •				A-6003	3-653 (04/03)

				V	VELL CO	MPLET		3				Page   of 2
Well ID:	1500	1	•			Well Name	:.399-	3-10	7			Duid. 0/10/06
Project: 🌶	FF-5	Mon	foring	Well	Location:	300 -	F#-5	Opera	Ne Un	ūt.	Drilling Co	ntractor: Coscade Drilling
1.	2.	3.	4	5.	6.	7.	8.	9.		Fill Materia	I	
Time	Total Casing	Stkup	Btm Csg	Tape Reading	Correction	Cor Tape Reading	Fill Depth	Overlap	Туре	Amt	Unit	Comments
0708	49.7	2.7	47.0	50.9	6.0	44.9	44.9	2.1	6-9 Sand	1	50# 549	+ 5 (start suging)
0721	49.7	2.7	47.0	49.0	6.0	43.0	43.0	4.0	6-9 Sand	1	50 H 349	sunaina + S
0840	49.7	2.7	47.0	-49.2	6.0	13.2	Q 5/10/0	3,8	5-9 sand	1	500# 5ng	suraina + S
0909	49.7	2.7	47.0	46.9	6.0	40.9	40.9	6.1	6-9 340d	1	50/# 50 a	+ 50
59/2	49.7	5.5	44.2	46.4	6.0	40.4	40.4	3.8	6-9 sund	1	salat Eng	BP+S
3915	49.7	8.0	41.7	48.1	6.0	42.1	47.1	-0.4				BP
0917	49.7	\$.006	41.7	42.9	6.0	36.9	36.9	4.8	6-9 Sand	ス	50# 500	+5
<u> </u>	44	53.5	23.20	ND	60			_			<i>d</i>	BP
0927	44.7	5.5	39.2	46.9	6.0	40.9	40.9	- 1.1				ßР
0930	44.7	5.5	39.2	40.6	6.0	34.6	34.6	4.6	6-9 sund	З	50# 649	+5
9932	44.7	8.0	36.7	42.9	36.90	36.9	36.9	-0.2			<u> </u>	BP
0933	44.7	8.0	36.7	37.0	6.0	31.0	31.0	5.7	6-9 sand	ん	504	+ 5
9 <b>93</b> 7	39.7	5.5	34.2	39.4	6.0	33.4	33.4	0.8	-		-	ВP
3938	39.7	5.5	34.2	36.5	6.0	30.5	30.5	3.7	6-9 sand	(	50# 5ag	+ 5
1942	39.7	7.5	32.2	38.3	6.0	32.3	32.3	0.1				BP
0946	39.7	7.5	32.2	2.8	6.0	26.8,0	26.8	5,4	6-9 sund	ろ	50# 540	7 S
2952	34.7	5.5	29.2	35.9	6.0	29.9	29.9	-0.7			2	BP
0 959	34.7	5.5	29.2	28.9	6.0	22.9	22.9	6.3	38" coof	2	5 gol. Suckets	+ Bent pollets (non-coated
Note: Col.	. 2 - Col. 3 =	= Col. 4 - Co	ol. 5 - weigl	nt and attac	hments = C	ol. 7; Co	ol. 7 - Col. 3	= Col. 8;	Col. 4 - C	ol. 8 = Col.	9	
Reported I	By: Jak	e Hor	ner					Review	ed By:	L.D.	Walk	er
Title: G	cologis	t			C	late: 5/10	106	Title:	6	cologi	ist	Date: 5/30/06
Signature:	Pole	Hor	<u></u>					Signatu	re:	ZO L	Naller	,
(	1	/ 1-										A-6003-653 (04/03)

				v	VELL CO	OMPLET	ION LOO	3				Page 2 of 2		
												Date: 5/10/06		
Weil ID: (	5001			2 //	[ <u>,</u>	well Name								
Project: 🗡	-F-5	Monis	foring U	elle	Location:	<u> 300- (</u>	FF-5	opera	ple la	Mit-	Drilling Co	Intractor: Cascade Drilling		
1.	2. Tatal	• 3.	<b>U4</b> .	5.	6.	<i>(</i> ,	8.	9.		Fill Materia		Comments		
Time	Casing	Stkup	Btm Csg	Reading	Correction	Reading	Fill Depth	Overlap	Туре	Amt	Unit			
1000	34.7	7.5	27.2	30.9	6.0	24.9	24.9	2.3		~		BP		
1001	34.7	7.5	27.2	26.7	6-0	20.7	20.7	6.5	pollets	1	5 gali	+ tsent.		
<b>F001</b>	29.7	5.5	24.2	29.2	6.0	23.2	23.2	1.0				BP		
1010	29.7	6.2	23.5	29.9	6.0	23.9	23.90	- 0.4				BP		
1013	29.7	7.0	22.7	25.7	6.0	19.7	19.7	3.0	Bent Counter	1	50#	BP + Bout.		
1018	29.7	8.5	21.2	26.5	6.0	20.5	20.5	0.7				TS P		
1020	29.7	8.5	a1.2	21.9	6.0	15.9	15.9	5.3	bent. crumb.	1	500	T Bent.		
1023	24.7	5.5	19.2	23.9	6.0	17.9	17.9	1.3		-	Æ	BP		
1024	24.7	5.5	11.2	19.7	6.0	13,7	13,7	5.5	bent. Cramb.	1	5024	+ Tsent.		
1027	34-7	8.0	16.7	21.5	6.0	15.5	15.5	1.2			1	TSP		
1028	24.7	8.0	16.7	20.8	6.0	14.5	14.8	1.9	bent crumb.	1/4	50# beg	+ Brut.		
1036	19.7	5.5	14.7	15.9	6.0	9.9	9.9	4.8	bend, crumb	13/4	50 #	BP+ 10gel HO & Bow		
1037	19.7	8.0	11.7	17.4	6.0	11.4	11.4	0.3				rsp o		
038	19.7	8.0	11.7	14.3	6.0	8.3	8.3	3.4	bent.	3/4	50#	+ TSent.		
1642	14.7	515	9.2	16.8	6.0	10.8	10.8	-1.6	Prent.	1/4	504	BP (no bend.)		
1843	14.7	5.5	9.2	16.5	60	10.5	10.5	-1.3	bent. Crumb	Y4	58 # 54	+ Rent.		
1152	Ø	Ø	ø	4.0	Ø	4.0	4.0	Ø	cement	200	gudlons	+ cument of 470 boat.		
<u> </u>									1					
Note: Col	2 - Col. 3 =	= Col. 4 - C	ol. 5 - weigl	ht and attac	hments = C	ol.7; Co	ol. 7 - Col. 3	= Col. 8;	Col. 4 - C	ol. 8 = Col.	. 9	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Reported I	By: Jak	. Hor	ner					Reviewe	ed By:	LiD	.Walk	er.		
Title: G	eoloals	+	7		C	Date: 5/10	106	Title: Geologist Date: 5/30/06						
Signature:	Ø.	Han	·	-			100	Signature: 20 Walker						
/	1	- <u> </u>						<b>J</b>						

				Page 1 of
			Date:	5-11-06
Purpose: Install Mo	aitoring Well	Location: 300	- F F - S	OU
Well ID: C5002	0	Well Name: 39	9-3-20	<u>ن الم</u>
Drilling Co.: Carcade 7	De illing	Rig No.: 131	Rig Make/	Mod .: Spark One 501
Casing String No. 1 2 3 4	Drilling Method	Circulation		D.H. Hammer
Casing Size95/8"	Auger	Air Wat	er/Mud	Make
Grade PIIO	Rotary	Reverse	Direct	Model
Lbs.Per Ft. 47	_ Tubex	Vol: cfm		Choke
Material Carbon Steel	_ Cable Tool	gpm		Casing Hammer
Туре:	Sonic	Pressure		 Make
Welded fbd?	A.R. w/Sonic	Drill Pipe O.D		Model
Planned / Actual	Geoprobe	Tool Joint Size		Bit Size
Set At: <u>85†5 / 94'</u>	Other:	Additives		Туре
Shoe OD/ID				Nozzles
Reference Measuring Point:				Rod Size
GROUND LEVEL				
Drie Co.	Rig No.:		Rig Make/	Mod :
Casing String No. 1 2 3 4	Drilling Method	Circulation	Tig Match	D.H. Hammer
Casing Size	_ Auger	Air Wat	er/Mud	Make
Grade	Rotary	Reverse,	Direct	Model
Lbs.Per Ft.		Vol: cfm		Choke
Material	Cabie Tool	gpm		Casing Hammer
Туре:	Sonic	Pressure	psi	Make
Welded Thd.	A.R. w/Sonic	Drill Pipe O.D		Model
Planned / Actual	Geoprobe	Tool Joint Size		Bit Size
Set/.	Other:	Additives		Туре
Shoe OD/ID	-			Nozzles
Reference Measuring Point:				Rod Size
GROUND LEVEL			<u> </u>	
Comments/Remarks:				Estimated Depth to Water
	·			50 t 10
Reported By: Jake Horn	er			
Name/Title: Gcologist				
Signature:				Date: 5/11/0%
- yoke form				

\_\_\_\_

## Well C5002

				[	Date: 5-11-06			
Well ID:	6 5007	2		Well Name: 3ª	19-3-20			
Location:	300 -	FF-5 OU		Report No.:				
	Sta	ırt	Finis	h	Total			
Time	060	0	Time6	30	Time10.5			
Hole Depti	h/Csg	<u>o</u> / <u>o</u>	Hole Depth/Csg _27.5 / _24 Hole Depth/Csg _27.5 / _2					
Reference	Measuring GROUND	Point: SURFACE	Casing String No. (1) 2 See Report No. 1	2 3 4 R	od Size: 9 % "			
Time/	Depth		Description of	Activities/Operatio	ns with Depth			
From	То	(A)	ttach applicable drawin	igs and document	straightness test results)			
0600	0620	POD MTH	(BTR , Drillers	, IHT , RCT	, Geos)			
0620		Moving dril	1 rig to C 500	2 from Cs	500			
	0806	Geo. J. Hod	ing to cover	site for Geo	. J. Horner (Pannual phys			
	0814	B. Williams	on site ; Drille	urs prepare to	start coreing.			
0815		Begin pushing	1t core :	[ 3.5-9.0']	ر ر			
· · · · · ·	0853	Prepare secon	d core.					
0856		Push Znd c	ore [ 8.5 - 17	S'] . RET	= bkgrad.			
	0934	Push 3"	core : [17.5-17	'] : RCT =	bkgrnd.			
1009		Push 4th a	ore; [16-18']	: RCT = bk	arnd.			
· · · · ·	1035	Begin cleanin	ng : casing bo	re hole.	<u></u>			
1215	1230	Lunch	(DTB= 17'	bas casi	ng = 13.5' bas)			
1230	1243	Advancing	SS SAMO	Er from	A' to 18 bas			
		no ree	rock @ 18	bee .				
1243	1310	Attempt	to break up	prock u	ith clemout barn			
		·bagacd so	make from	18' to a	20'bor			
1310	1330	Advancing	rasing from	13.5 ¥	o 17 ms & cleanout			
1330	1345	Advancina	con from 18	3.5' to 21	bas (broad 20' to 2			
1345	1400	Advencino	core from 20	5' to 22	.5 has			
1400	1420	Collectina	samples 86	C - 86E 1-	19'- 22' bac)			
1420	1430	Advancina	core #8 fro	m	The second secon			
1430	1450	Collection	somplec 87	B-STEL	122'-26'har			
1440	1620	Advancena	Casing L		to 24 her A alana			
1-1-10	1105	THT and	chack In	lerd dal-	- a lege + cicond			
	1630	NTR- 21'	he t	L M	$\overline{}$			
Reported		Hause	un End	Reviewed By:	LA IIIn IKoa			
Title	-1. Jaju	1.	Date: -//.	Title:	La ed Data St			
THE. C	104'8	<b>F</b>	Jaie.5/11/06	1100. Geo	Date: 7			
Signature		. //		Gianatura II	×1 (1) Al			

	FIEL	D ACTIVITY RE	EPORT - DAILY DR	RILLING		Page / of 3
	0					Date: 5/12/05
vvei ID:	<u>C 5002</u>	•		Well Name: 39	9-3	-20
Location:	300-	FF-5 OU		Report No.: 2		
	30	art	Finisi	n		Total
Time	060	20	Time 6 30		Time .	10.5 hrs
Hole Depth	n/Csg	7.5 / 24	Hole Depth/Csg	3_1_60	Hole D	epth/Csg <u>35.5 / 36</u>
Reference	Measuring GROUND	Point: SURFACE	Casing String No. 🕖 2 See Report No. 1	234Ro	od Size:	9 5/8"
Time/I	Depth		Description of	Activities/Operation	ns with	Depth
From	То	(At	tach applicable drawin	gs and document s	straight	ness test results)
0600	0620	POD meet	na (BTK. Drille	VS , FAT	RCT	\$ 600)
0620	0640	Prep time	0			
0640	0655	Advancing	core from	26' 40	33'	bas (4' rec. 26'-30'445
0640	0650	RCT site	survey < back	ground		<u> </u>
0655	07 <b>15</b>	Collecting	samples 88	E-89B (	27'-	30' 695)
0700	0220	Advancing el	asing from	24' to 28	3.5	bas Tolley = 29.7'
0720	0800	Borcholle	cleanout dow	n to 32'	bas	
0800	0820	Advancing	core from 3:	2' to 38'6	(s_)	32'-35' 3'rec.)
0820	0830	Collecting.	Samples 90	A - 90C	3/32	1-35' bas)
0820	0840	Advancing.	casing 28.	5 10 34	bas	<u> </u>
0840	0855	Borehold	cleanant dou	on to 36'	bas	
0855	0905	Advancing .	casing 34' +	6 35'by	5	Talley = 39.7'
0905	0915	Borehole c	banant day	on to 36	- 619	5
0915	0930	Advancing	Lore from	36' (2'sbu	ahy	to 42' bas
0930	0950	Collecting.	samples 911	A-910 (3	<u>57 -</u>	41 bas)
0940	0945	Advancing	cusing from	35' to 37	<u> </u>	5
09.45	1000	Borchole de	henout down	to 41' ba	ن- اح	
1000	1020	Advancing	core from 4	1' 40 48'	bas	(~1' recovery)
1020	1025	Bagged sa	mple (Depth)	2 41'-48'	J bas	~ i of sample)
1025	1035	Hoke stored	open, Advan	a'na core	. 47	to 53' bas
1035	1050	Collecting S	samples 920	-92E(	47'	- 50' bas)
1045	1110	Advancing.	cusing from	37' to	49 1	ogs Tallay=49.7'
1110	1145	Lunch	0			U /
1145	1210	Bore hole a	cleancut & a	dransing	cas	"na 49' to 53' bas
Reported B	y: Jal	Le Horner	-	Reviewed By:	L.O.	Walker
Title: Ga	ologi	57	Date: 5/12/06	Title: Geol	ogis	5 4 Date: 5/30/02
Signature:	hur	le Horing		Signature:	$\mathcal{O}$	Vall.
(	/		······	<u>v</u>		A-6003-651 (04/03)

	FII	LU ACTIVITY REPORT - DAILY DRILLING	
		Continuation Page	Date: 5/12/06
Well Name	399	3-20 Well ID: 05002	/ · ·
Location:	300-7	Continuation of Report No.:	?
Time/	Depth	Description of Activities/Operations with De	nth
From	То	Description of Activities/Operations with De	pm
	1200	IHT pm check i detectable	
	1215	DTN = 48.1' bas DTB = 53.5' ba	5
1210	1220	Moring punce truck on site	
1220	1230	Trip in 10' suren	
1230	1235	Backpull casing from 53' to 51' bys	
1235	1240	Trip in sampling pump	
	1240	Stort pumping STW = 53.7' TOL (	47.7 bys)
		MTH PH TEmp. (4) Cond. (4) D. O. (1/4) ti	me (min) Tot. Vol. (
	1252	62.9 7.22 190 450 8.1 1	2 79
	1259	44.0 7.25 18.6 454 8.5 1	9 (3)
	1304	25.0 7.11 19.1 454 8.9 2	4 170
	1310	21.7 7.19 18.7 453 8.6 3	0 217
	1308	Collecting samples ! BIHTO3, BIHTOY	# BIHTOS
1310	1.325	Stop pumping & Trip out succen	4 pump.
		· Punged 28 min. Q. 7.5 gem Tot. val	= 300 gallons
1325	1345	Hole open to 52'bas Advancing con	e 52' to 58' b.
1345	1400	Collecting samples 94 93D-94A	(53'-56' bas
1350	1400	Advancing casing 51' to 58 by,	Talley = 59.
1400	1415	Borchike cleanout down to 58' bas	· · ·
1415	1420	Advancing core 55' to 63' bas	- <u>.</u>
_	1420	RCT por check < background	
1420	1440	Advancing core from no to 63 bas	(and run)
1440	1450	Collecting sample # 95B (mixed interv	ul from 58'-63'
1440	1500	Advancing cassing from 58' to 63' bas	5 DTB=625'
1500	1515	Trip in 10' screen & 12 HP samp	ling pump.
1515	1520	Backphill casing 3' from 63' to 6	00 bgs
	1522	Start pumping DTW= 53.9' TOC ("	47.9", bas)
	1526	DTW = 53.8'' TOC	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		· Pamping ~7.5 gul/min.	
Reported	By: Jak	e Horner Reviewed By: L.D. U	Jalker
Title: G	eologi	st Date: 5/12/06 Title: Geologist	Date: 5/30
Clanature	0	11 (m) (1)	. 00.
Signature:	Jah	Signature: M Wa	upy

A-6003-652 (04/03)

	FI		ITY REPO	RT - DAILY D	RILLING		Page	3 of <u>3</u>
			Continuat	ion Page			Date: 5/1	2/06
Well Name	: 39 <b>9</b>	- 3 - 20	2		Well ID: CS	002		/
Location:	300-	FF-5	оц		Continuation of F	Report No.:	3	
Time/	Depth			Description of A	Activities/Operat	ions with Der	oth	
From	То							
		NTU	PH	Temp.()	Cond (us)	D.O. (70/	4) time (m	1.) Vol. (gal)
	1529	71000	7.33	19.5	455	7.6	77	50
	1534	71000	7.36	19.3	451	7,8	<u> </u>	85
	1541	71000	7.23	18.9	4,48	8.0	19	135
	1545	413	7.20	19.2	448	8.3	23	<u></u> į70
	1553	134	7.28	18.9	445	8.5	_31	230
·	1550	Collect	ing Sa	mples: B	14107,	BIHTO	8 æ BII	+709
	1554	Stop p	ru <i>mpi n</i> g					
		• Parge	d 28 m	in. Q 2-	1.2-7.5 gr	n Tot	<u></u>	<u>210 gallous</u>
		· Puni	a time	= 32 m/M	. Total	vol. = a	234 ga / lon	<u> </u>
	1600	Driller	s leave	e she	,		0/	
1600	1630	Geolog	BT H	115 out	supre	papenus	ore	P 1 1
1630	1650	Gedog	<u>ist 10</u>	ked in T	he POD	trailer	waiting s	t <del>or help</del>
$\vdash$		• 13 Poke	en lock		···· ·			
								·
	$\vdash$							
			<u> </u>	· - · · ·				
	-		~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~					
			X	< <u>&lt;</u>				
				- Vier				
	1							
					×	Xg		
	1					~		
		1						
								$\overline{\}$
Reported	By: Ja	ke Horne	or		Reviewed By:	L.D.U	lalker	
Title: 6	edoo	ist		Date: 5/2/04	Title: Ge	pologist		Date: 5/30/06
	1	1 1/			Circutt.	10 11	. 11	
Signature	: you	e Hon	An	, <u>,,,</u>	Signature: R	~ na	las	
								A-6003-652 (04/03)

	FIEL	D ACTIVITY RE	PORT - DAILY DF	RILLING		Page _ 1_ of _2
Well ID:	0.500			Well Name: 399	- 3	-20
Location:	200-2	= = -5 Onerable	lo Ilmit	Report No.: 3		
	Sta	art	Finis	h		Total
Time	06	00	Time163	30	Time	10.5 hrs
Hole Dept	h/Csg	3_1_60	Hole Depth/Csg	<u>8/_81.5_</u>	Hole [	Depth/Csg/_21.5
Reference	Measuring GROUND	Point: SURFACE	Casing String No. (1)2 See Report No. 1	2 3 4 Ro	od Size	: 9 5/8 "
Time/	Depth		Description of	Activities/Operation	ns with	n Depth
From	То	(A1	ttach applicable drawin	gs and document s	straigh	ntness test results)
0000	0620	POD meeti	ng (BTR, Dril	lers, RT.	ĮH	T & Geo)
0620	0645	Trip out	sompling	pump +	inep	for slug fest.
	01025	DTW = 47.0	o bas (Setur	moving p	i ump	,) (
0645	0740	Waiting to	- PNNL (	having Grouk	ble	with data loger)
0740	0750	PNNL back	on site se	Hing up		
0750	0940	Begin slug	feating Div	)= 47.6 bg	5	screen intr. = 59'-625'4
0940	0950	Backpull Ci	sing from	59.0' 90	55.3	5' bys
0950	0950	Warting for	Fruc to 1	return wit	h	charged by Huy
		· Alterdy t	back an site, n	o wait		<i>v i</i>
0950	1041	Resume slu	g testing se	reen inty. =	55	5' to 62.5' bas
1041	1140	Trip out	10' sereen	t redill a	borci	hole
		• DTB=6	2.5'bgs ;	Casing=	63	'bas' Talley = 64.7'
1140	1150	Trip in #	advance core	from 67.	5'	to 68.5' 60 3
1150	1210	Trip out	& collect ca	re sample	<u>s 9</u>	14C-95A (641'-68'hus
1200	1230	Lunch				5
1230	1250	Advancing o	casing 4 bore.	hole cleano	ut	-
		· castng =	68' bgs ]	DTB= 68' ba	45	
1250	1.300	Trip In a.	nd advance	core from	6	8' to 74' bas
		· core fel	1 out (-3'	)		
1300	1315	Run core	a second +	ime ~2'	<u>reco</u>	very (RCT = BG)
1315	1325	Collecting .	samples 96	B € 96C (	mi	xed 68' - 74' ms)
1315	1340	Advancing	casing tron	68' to	74'	bys & cleanout
1340	1355	Trip in 10	o' screen & bu	ckp#11 from	73	5' to 72.5' bas
		screen e	xposed "1' fr	om 72.5' 4	10 7	13.5' DTB = 741' bas
Reported	By: Jak	e Horner		Reviewed By:	<u>L.d</u> ),	Walker
Title: 67	cologii	st	Date: 5/15/01	Title: 6col	ogis	1 Date: 5/30/06
Signature	: /1	Home	·	Signature:	t) [l	alk
	$\overline{\mathcal{I}}$	,		,		A-6003-651 (04/03)

	FI	ELD ACTIVITY REPO	RT - DAILY D	RILLING	Pag	je_2_ of _2_
		Continuat	ion Page		Date: 5	115/06
Well Nam	e: 399	-3-20	V	Well ID: C5002		
Location:	300 -	FF.5 OU	(	Continuation of Repo	rt No.: <b>3</b>	
Time/	/Depth		Description of A	stivitios/Operations	with Donth	
From	То		Description of Ac		with Depth	
	1357	Stat pumping	DTW=	54.3' TOC	intake	@ 60' bas
		NTU PH U	Tempto con	d (ms) D.O.	(mo/L) +1	me (min vol. (gal.)
	1412	>1000 7.70	20.3 4	66 6.6	~	15 ~100
	1419	>1000 7.55	21.0 41	63 6.9	~	22 ~150
	1425	>1000 7.50	20.4 46	5 7.0	ر <i></i>	28 ~200
	1432	7.51	20.0 46	2 7.1	3	5 ~250
	1439	>1000 7.51	20.0 46	<u>ን 7.4</u>	4	2 ~310
	1437	Collecting Samp	les: BIHT.	II, BIHTI	2 & BIHT	13
1450	1500	Trip out serce	'n		*	
1500	1515	Advance Casing	from 7	2.5' to 72.	5 ¥ clea	nout = 73'
1515	1530	Advancing co	are from	n 73' h	2 79.5	bys
<u>1530</u>	1540	Collecting som	ples 97 P	st 97C (	mixed 73	1 to 79 bas
1530	1555	Advanding a	easing fr	om 725'	10 78.5'	bas \$
		cleanout down	1 40 78.5	5 6gs.	·····	
1555	1608	Trip in 4 ad	vance con	e from To	<u>8.5' to 82</u>	615
1608	1630	Trip out & co	llect samp	les 98C-98	3 <u>e (78,5</u> -	81.5 bas)
1610	1630	Advancing c	asing fr	om 78.5'	6 81.5	bas.
1630	1640	Secure site	2		3 · · ·	~~~~~
$\geq$	<u> </u>					
				·······		
			nat			
	<u> </u>			dead		
				_ Æ		
• <u> </u>	<u> </u>			>	~~~~	A
			<u> </u>			
_		e Horner	F	Reviewed By: Z	D. Walke	P
Reported	By: Jak	1		-		
Reported Title: 6	By: John Cologic	.t	Date: 715/06 1	ritie: Geolog	zist	Date: 5/30/06
Reported Title: G	By: Joh eologis	+	Date: 5/5/06 1	Fitle: <u>Geo(o</u> g Signature: R	zist 9 Walk	Date: 5/30/06

F	ELD ACTIVITY R		Page	of	2		
Well ID:				C	Date: 5/16/	104	
	Start	ble Unit-	Report No.: 4	·			
		Fui	Finish				
Time0	600	_ Time13	15	Time _	7.25	hr	3
Hole Depth/Csg	82 / 81.5	Hole Depth/Csg	15 / 90	Hole De	pth/Csg	<u>3</u> /	8,5
Reference Measur GROU	ing Point: ND SURFACE	Casing String No. ① See Report No. 1	234 R	od Size:	95/2"		
Time/Depth		Description o	of Activities/Operatio	ns with E	Depth		
From To	(A	ttach applicable draw	ings and document	straightn	ess test result	s)	
0600 062	O POD meetin	19 (BTR Due	lleve DAT	THT	+ ( + )		
2620 063	O Pres time				4 (780)		
630 073	2 Barchake a	lean out					
0730 074	O Trip in	& advance	CAVE SO'	K	es'h.		
0800	Trip out	& callect	samales ge		204 (79	> &'~s	34.5'L
750 0930	Advancino	a horeholo	Grown 85'	La	5 ' ha e		
5930 0941	Advancia	casing di	aun to a	4' h.		hear	- 4
1035	Borcholo	clean out de	un do an	5.0	2 4 6	icim i	owi,
035 105	STrip in 1	O' SCHEEN	t becknull as	<u>e ogs</u>	the an'		
	· Bottom s	Areen = 92.5'L	- margner cr		<u> 10 0</u>	gs_	FO'L -
055 1100	Tripins	ampling and			77110 7	0-1	a bas
1101	Start num	$\mu m \alpha$ $\pi w =$	54 0' TOC	1~	10 11	\	
1103	Stop Pum	sing fixing	flow moder		10 gallous	)(	
1106	Resume our	ning with	Clour mode	a.a. [	~ 7 / .	$\overline{)}$	
1/30	DTW = 71	7' Tre (	i chich		- 1.6 gpm	<u>ب</u>	
	Tuch (NTV) 2	+ Treme (6)	SIICH(p)		<u>(), zed</u>		)(at
1143	71000 7	69 212	285	<u> </u>	(~ <u>4</u> / <u>L</u> )	<u>Z.(</u>	V01.0-
1149	832 79	38 20.2	280		د		430
1153	503 7	55 202	279	<u> </u>	4	8	455
1205	86.7 7.	80 191			S	<u>ج</u>	480
1215	28.6 7.	84 198	271	2 1	(3)		400
1212	Callectina	Sam Lac: F	LINTIE RIN	<u></u> 		ן י ז	 //
/	·Punced 1-	abola San -	$\frac{1}{2}$	110	<u># 15/14</u>	111	<del>رې دې پر</del>
1218	sta	- THE TOT 71	_MIR. a 7	6 gp	n <u>lot.V</u>	01.2:	<u>380 gal.</u>
eported By:	le Hannar	ping of	Reviewed Du	$= \frac{4}{6}$	6 gallons	<u>}</u>	11-
le: (modland	set	Date: Chil	Title	~ >/30/	<u>06~ (. (</u>	. Wa	IKer
	· //		2 11110. (Seolo	gist_		Date	3/30/06
gnature:	Home	s	Signature:	9 Ub	Cha		
1			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		······	A-6003-6	51 (04/03)

	FI	ELD ACTI	VITY REPO	RT - DAILY	DRILLING		Page 2_ of 2_					
			Continuat	ion Page		Date: 5/16/06						
Well Nam	e: <b>399</b>	-3-20			Well ID: CSO	2	1 1 0					
Location:	300-	FF-5	Overable	Unit	Continuation of Rep	ort No.: 6	/					
Time/	/Depth	// <b>--</b>		Desertations		<i>(</i>						
From	То			Description o	f Activities/Operation	is with De	pth					
1218	1230	Trip	out	Jump 7	seren							
1230	1315	clean	UD SI	te \$	prepare for	. geod	shysical logging					
1300	5	Log to	uck on	site s	etting up		'					
	1315	Geolog.	ist hear	res site								
$\sum$		0										
							·····					
	$\frown$											
	$\mid                                    $			·····			<u></u>					
		$\searrow$										
			<b>\</b>									
			$\rightarrow$									
			$\rightarrow$									
				<u> </u>								
				<u> </u>								
					1							
					the second secon							
		Xee										
	-											
						<u> </u>						
					,		- /					
	1											
Reported	By: Tak	e Horv	er	-	Reviewed By: L	D. Al	alker					
Title:	neeloat	A	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	Date: 5/16/0	Title: Geo.	logist	Date: 5/30/					
Signature	: Det	Horn		/ /	Signature:	D Wa	lle					
·	T		$\subseteq$		<u> </u>		A-6003-652 (04/03					

	FIE	LD ACTIVITY RI	EPORT - DAILY D	RILLING	Page	of
Well ID:	2500				Date: 5/	7/06
ocation:	200			Well Name: 39	9-3-20	
	<u>- 300</u> St	<u>FF-S Opt</u> art	<u>rable Unit</u>	Report No.: 5		
			1 111	511		ai
ime	01-		Time//	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	Time 37	2
lole Dept	th/Csg	11_/ 40	Hole Depth/Csg9	<u>  /_83'</u>	Hole Depth/Csg	¢8
eference	e Measuring GROUND	Point: SURFACE	Casing String No	2 3 4 Ro	od Size: 95/8*	
Time/	/Depth		Description of	Activities/Operation	ns with Depth	
From	То	(A)	ttach applicable drawi	ngs and document s	straightness test res	ults)
130	0745	POD meet	Ina (BTR. I	Drithers & R	CT	
745	0810	Tip in	10' sinen	81'-91	' bas (Not	Backetill al'-95'
	0750	Geologist ,	en site	<i>_</i>		
810	0820	Backpall A	asing from	n 90' 40	86' bas	
	0800	PNNL M	ersonnel or	n site to	slug ter	4
3820	0855	Slug test	setup (	dded 5 ge	( inder)	
855	1000	Stug feetin	A with on	en sinen	from RL'	10 91' 4ac
200	1015	Backpall de	sing from	86' to 83	'bas	Fr 12 - 92
015	1100	Slug testin	a with	pla sire	in from	83'+n 91'h
	1105	DTW= 48.	5' bas	/ <u></u>		
	1105	Geologist	& Drillers	leave a	le Duilles	Training
$\leq$						
]						
		<u> </u>				
			7.01			
			- Maria			
			X			
			6	Ref. r.		
				X	6,	
					P	
eported B	y: Jak	Horner		Reviewed By:	D. Uhilker	
	edogist	<u> </u>	Date: 5/17/04	Title: Geolo	gist	Date: 5/30/01
	<b>Z 1</b>		1 4 4 4 4		7101	6
Inaturo:	01	11	, ,	A.	1.1.11	

FIELD ACTIVITY RE	PORT - DAILY DRILLING							
Well ID: C5002	Well Nam	Uale: 5//8/06						
Location: $300 - F = 5$	Report No.	Report No						
Start	Finish	Total						
	Time 1630							
Hole Depth/Csg/ 83	Hole Depth/Csg <u>45.1 / 5</u>	Ime         70.3         173           50         Hole Depth/Csg         -45.1         / -33						
Reference Measuring Point: GROUND SURFACE	Casing String No. (1) 2 3 4 See Report No. 1	Rod Size: 9 5/2 "						
Time/Depth	Description of Activities/C	Operations with Depth						
From To (At	tach applicable drawings and doo	cument straightness test results)						
0600 0630 POD meetin	a (BTR Drillers in	Ret & Gen)						
0620 0630 Pres time	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							
0625 DTW = 48.	3' 693							
0630 0650 Trip out	screen (used a	for slug test 5/17/06)						
0650 0700 Advancing	casings from	83' to 89' bas						
0700 0740 Borehole Cl	conout down to	85' bas						
0740 0803 Buckpull Ca	sing & adding co	atel bend. (88.2' - 819 has)						
2803 0822 Backpull car	ing & adding 6x	(A silica sound (819'-77.4)						
0822 0844 Backpull cu	sing & add cated	beat. (77.4' - 73.1' has)						
0844 0257 Backfull cash	ng & add 6×9	sand (72.1' bas - 68.4 bas						
0857 0920 Strailness	yest-	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
0920 0945 Trip in Sci	HIDSTP 304L Stuinles	s spel sump schon & risen.						
· Sump = 2.07	Screen = 25.02'	; riser = 45.00' (Tot = \$72.05)						
0945 1025 Adding 6×9	filter puck sand &	Recept/ casing						
1025 1045 Setup for	<u>settling filter p</u> a	it by dud sunge block						
1045 1145 Sunging 61	7' 48 65 695	Using dual surge block						
- 1230-	1145 sont droppen	1 20.05'.						
1145 1200 Trip Our	- singe block +	backpull cassing (61.7'- 58.7'						
200 1212 Trip in 5	uge block & add	6x9 sand						
1212 1312 Singing in	Juval from 58.	7' to 62'has						
255 13/2 Sand dik	it drep at all	0						
312 1325 Trip out	surge black &	balk pull casting to 56'bas						
325 1336 Trip in s	unge block	·						
336 1435 Singing 5	6" to 69' bys	-						
Reported By: Jake Horner	Reviewed E	By: L.D. Walker						
Title: Geologist	Date: 5/18/06 Title:	20/09,37 Date: 5/30/06						
Signature: John Homm	Signature:	at Walks						
$\mathcal{O}$	/	A-6003-651 (04/03)						

	IELD ACTIVITY REPORT - DAILY	DRILLING	Page <u>2</u> of <u>2</u>
	Continuation Page		Date: \$ /18/06
Well Name: 39	1-3-20	Well ID: C5002	5 LW 5-30-06
Location: 300	FF-5 OU	Continuation of Report No.:	2
Time/Depth From To	Description of	Activities/Operations with De	pth , 35-36-06
		1 1 1 12	1 8 5-11
1935 1998	Trip out singe block	# packpull cas	ng to \$53 has
1998 1958	Trip in suige block	4 add Burd	
	- Isruce Willion's gave the	e on to step -	sunging it the
	zone 15 stable (< 0)	1' in 15 mm. 1	in < / hour.
458 1540	Sunging 53 to 56	699 (1520-1540	monned
540 15 9	· Added 150# 6x9	<u> = backpull co</u>	sing to so bys
1554 1600	Trip in suge plu	ocle	
1600 162	4 Smaina 50'-53' 60	. د	
162	# Stop suraina	)	
624 163	3 secure site		
$\overline{}$			
	401		
		×	
		- Xe	
			<u> </u>
	1		
Reported By: Ja	he Horner	Reviewed By: L.D. W	alker
Title: (seologi	Date: 5/18/06	Title: 6cologist	Date: 5/38/05
Signature:	le ffrence	Signature: The	lpy
T			A-6003-652 (04/03)

	FIE	LD ACTIVITY RI	EPORT - DAILY	DRILLING	Date:	Page <u>1</u> of <u>2</u>					
Well ID:	C500	2		Well Name: てく	19-3-21	,/19/06					
Location:	300-1	FF-5 Dom	Mr. Mart	1. 1/4. 7 Report No.: 7							
	St	art	F	inish		Total					
Time	060	0	Time	200	Time	6 bre					
Hole Deptl	h/Csg	5.1 1_50	Hole Depth/Csg	2.4 1 6	Hole Depth/Csg	- 435 -50					
Reference	Measuring GROUND	Point:	Casing String No.	DØ34F	Rod Size: 15	12" -1 emp					
Time/	Depth	]	Description	of Activities/Operation	ons with Denth						
From	То	(A	ttach applicable dra	wings and document	straightness tes	t results)					
0600	0620	POD meet	Ing (BTR, )	Drillers &	Grea						
2620	0625	Could not	I tag wer	les soo ma	mi absta	retions.					
	0625	Resume so	urging 50'	to 53' 615	7						
	0740	Stop sungli	ng (sana	drepred o.	1' from	0725-0740)					
0740	0742	Added Sot	6×9 sand	/ //							
0742	0805	Trip out	singe bloc	ch + back	nall cash	10 X0 47.0'baz					
		· Added 15	50th Gxa	sand	0	<del>,</del>					
0805	0858	Sunging	47.0' to	50.0' bas	Backt	:11= 40.7' pres					
		· added 5	ot sand (	dronged . 1	' from 0	840-0858					
0858	0905	Tripout	surge block								
		· sunge bla	ck had s	oun off							
0905	0912	Fishing for	sural blac	ek.							
0912	0915	Trip in	surge 6/00	ik to make	sure la	st interal is					
		stabilized	(47'-50	bys)	<u></u>						
0915	0950	Singing 4	7'-50' ba	s (no	hance i	n 15 miles					
0930	0935	Trip out	surce blar	k	9						
0935	1009	Backpullin	a caséna 4	adding bx 9	filter and	ck noto 200:					
009	1020	Badientine	7 alling b	ent. settets	from 29.9	" to 25.5' 4.00.					
1020	1048	Backouking	2 addino	aronalas las	ut. Lo	1255' 2 10 1					
1048	1115	Mixing &	preuning n	ement anout	from in.	2' 4 2' L.e					
		·2×1/5× 9	4th bass and	ut with us	hout )	Tet Val - Vin 0					
1115	1120	Backnull &	remove		cardina (	14.7 )					
1120	1128	Mixina t	pouring	arout frans	3' La	2.41' has					
		· 2 x qut	E bras hoi	the 420 hours	han	and ago					
Reported B	By: Jak	Horner	J. w.	Reviewed By:	LALL	gavons)					
Title: 🛵	abala		Date: 5/10/	6 Title: Garl	- w val	Date: 5/20/ac					
		11			and a	Oaie130/06					
Signature:	_ Jake	Homes		Signature:	A un	"her					
(	I			-		A-6003-651 (04/03)					

	FI	ELD ACTIVITY REPORT - DAILY I	DRILLING	Page _2 of _3
		Continuation Page	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Date: 5/19/06
Well Nam	e: 399	- 3-20	Well ID: C5002	/ · ·
_ocation:	299-	39 300-FF-5 OU	Continuation of Report No.:	1
Time	Depth	Singles Description of	Activities/Operations with De	pth
From	То			····
1128	Ŷ	Cleanup affer mixing	grout	
	1200	breologist leaves side	2 0	
		-5.6' stickup on a	stainless steel	riser
$\searrow$		·		
$ \longrightarrow$				
	$\vdash$			
		<u> </u>		
•		<u>_</u>		
		·		
				······································
		~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	<	
			F.C.	
			E.	
			Alle "	
			4-15-	
			F	
			d	<u>\</u>
	ļ			
	ļ			
			T	
Reported	By: Jak	e Horney	Reviewed By: L.D. 4	lalker
Title: G	eologist	Date: 5/19/06	Title: Geologist	Date: 5/30
Signature		Alexander	Signature: 70/11/2	the
	your	Noun	Signature. The Wa	per ?

1

				Page of/_						
FIELD ACTIVITY	REPURI - DAILI DA			Date: 5 - 27 - 06						
Well ID: <u>C 5002</u>		Well Name: 34	19 - 3	3 - 20						
Location: 300- FF-5 OU		Report No.: 8								
Start	Finis	h		Total						
Time 1050	Time 1320		Time	3 hrs. Somin.						
Hole Depth/Csg /	Hole Depth/Csg	Hole Depth/Csg / Hole Depth/Csg /								
Potoronco Measuring Point:										
GROUND SURFACE	Casing String No. 1 2	Casing String No. 1 2 3 4 Rod Size:								
Time/Depth	Description of	Description of Activities/Operations with Denth								
From To	(Attach applicable drawin	igs and document	straight	ness test results)						
1050 1115 Geo tak	s measurements :	: DTW = 49.	07 'to	L, $DTB = ~70'TOC$ ;						
Transducer	set 2'2" from	intake, inta	te n	- 68' TOC (Drillers						
trip pump	trip pump downhole)									
1117 Pump ture	Pump turned on / Start test # 5 xD = 15.600 'HzD									
1132 Turb. = 5.81	utu, Cond. = 0.420 ms	, pH = 7.23	, xo :	= 15.678'420, 17.6°C						
1141 Turb. = 1.58.	14 , Cond. = 0. 416 ms	PH = 7.40	, XD	= 15.690'H20, 17.3°C						
11.55 Turb. = 0.81	uru, Cond. = 0.416 ms	pH = 7.40	, XD:	= 15.693 Hz0 17.2°C						
1159 Pump stopp	ed / Stop fest # 5	moving pump	e vp	~ 15' intake ~ 53' TOL						
1203 INTERVAL	2 starting XD =	: 3.016 H20								
1205 Begin ter	+ # 6 , resume	pumping								
1214 Turb. = 4.21	NTU . Cond. = 0.413 m	5, pH = 7.48,	XD =	3.129' H20, 17.5°C						
1224 Turb. = 0.98	NTV, Cond. = 0.414 m	5, pH= 7.43,	XD =	3.126 H=0, 18.0°C						
1241 Turb. = 0.6	1NTU, Cond. = 0.414 -	5 , pH= 7.43,	xD =	3.127'Hzo, 18.5°C;						
Turn off	the pump - test	# 7 started	<b>(</b>	·						
1244 Pump be	ing pulled up	before recou	en !	Lest through -						
1est # 7	not working an	yway and r		isible draw to						
system eiti	J.									
1250 Pump out	of well, drillers	to complete	SUT	face completion at						
current loc	ation.	,		/						
1308 DTW = 4	9.05' TOL : DTB =	= ~ 70' toc ;	Well	developments						
completed.										
1320 Geo. lea	ves site head.	s to town.								
for The Not	VEEN									
	shild.									
Reported By: Jess Hockin	<u> </u>	Reviewed By:	$\mathcal{L},\mathcal{D}$	. Walker						
Title: Geologist	Date: 5/2 2/06	and Title: Geologist Date: 5/30/06								
Signature: An And		Signature: HUlle								
			· · · ·	A-6003-651 (04/03)						

		WELL DE	EVELOPMEN	AND TESTING	DATA					
Well Name:		Well ID:		Well Location:		Date:				
399 - 3 - 2	o	C 5002		300 - FF - 5 OU 5 - 77 - 0						
Refe	erence Me	asuring Point	(unless otherwise noted): TOP OF OUTER CASING (TOC)							
Has the well been su	irveyed?	O Yes	No	Does the well have a	a cement pad?	O Yes 🌒 No				
PART 1			PART 4							
STATIC WATER LE	VEL:					Current				
Start of Job	19.07' -	m2	Measuremer	its		Measurements				
End of Job	19.05' +	·0¢	Date:	/		Date: 5-27-06				
DEPTH TO BOTTO	M:	· ·			п					
Start of Job	70' TOL					¥ <u>C'</u>				
End of Job	70' toc		· ·	<u> </u>	┥┝┓╎	Ī				
PART 2										
WELL DEVE	LOPMENT									
Pump Model 25	s Grun	d tos	┨┥	Ground Level		▼▼				
Intake Depth ~68'	<u>ne / ^</u>	53'TOL	N/	r 🛄						
Starting Turbidity 5.	81NTV /	4.22 NTV	A= / '	7	A' =	~/~				
Pump Start	<u>Stop</u>	Flow Rate								
117 1	159	15 GPM	В= <del>/</del>		B' =	P/A				
1205 1	141	15 GPM	C = /		C' =	~/A				
			/							
			Are there any re	eference marks on the						
Total Pumped			PART 5							
Final Turbidity	70 Gal	INTE	COMMENTS:							
XD SN/Range (PSI)	<u>/ שדע 8</u>	0. 67 NTV	INTERVAL #1	_						
PART 3	20 psi		STARTING X	D= 15.600' HzD						
		TEST .	Transducer se	+ 2.16' above in,	Inke					
Static Water Level (1	OC)		INTERVAL # 7							
Transducer Depth	,	/	STARTING XI	-						
Baseline Start	nr/	/	Transducer se	+ 2.16' above IN	take.					
Injection Start	/A					-				
Baseline Start			INSTRUMENTS	CALIBRATED TH	IS MORNINEY					
Withdrawal Start			ON C3001	DEVELOPMENT						
Slug Volume			]							
XD 8N/Range (PSI)			1							
Prepared by (print na	ame):		Signatur	e:		Date:				
Jess Hoch	cinq		los	Hoch		5/22/06				
Reviewed by (print n	ame):		Signatur	e: 10 in no	1	Date:				
L.D.U	alker			KN Walk		5-30-06				

A-6003-644 (03/03)

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·									
FIELD ACTIVITY F	REPORT - DAILY DR	DRILLING								
Well ID: C5002		Well Name: 30								
		Report No. 9	7-3-20							
Start	Finisl	h	Total							
Time Charles		10	- 9 has 40 min							
Hole Depth/Csg at /A / at /A	Hole Depth/Csg	4 / 4/14								
GROUND SURFACE	Casing String No. 1 2 See Report No. 1	34R	od Size:							
Time/Depth	Description of	Activities/Operatio	ns with Depth							
From To (	Attach applicable drawin	gs and document :	straightness test results)							
0600 0620 POD mer	Hing (BTR, Dr.	:/ters Sat	ety & Greo)							
0620 0645 More ren	raining equip	nent off	site & remove boundary							
* Monume	nt (8' 55) st	ckup = 2.7	2' ags (cement pad)							
6" riser	strekup= 1.7.	4'ags C	cement pad)							
0645 1130 Loading	equipment :	n lay dow	n yard							
1130 1200 Lunch	<i>.</i>		/							
1200 1310 Intall p.	Intall sump @ cyagg (see cyagg FAR)									
1310 1400 Install pa	mg @ 15000	<u>(see 1.5000</u>	FAR)							
1400 1450 Install pu	mp@ CSOO2	DTW= S	TO,O' TOC							
· Grund f	15 pump 5503	5-13 (0.5	HP) . " 10162 , 60 HZ							
• Made/ #	BØSØIØØ13	- PI\$545	из							
	SCH IOS TP :	104/204L (	60.35 ' total)							
. Intake	set at 61.66	, ' <u>TOC (S</u>	8.94' bas)							
1450 1540 Install p	ump @ C5001	(see e.	5001 FAR)							
	302									
	- weed									
		+23/al								
			<u> </u>							
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·								
Reported By: Jake Horner		Reviewed By:	L.D. Walker							
Title: Greologist	Date: 5/2-3/06	Title: Geol	ogist Date: 5/30/06							
Signature: h.h. Ann		Signature:	19 Walk							
wme			A 6002 651 (04/02)							

			FIELD		IVITY REP						Page <u>1</u> of <u>1</u>	 
			108	ULAR	GOODS TAL	L Y					Date: 5- 11- 0	6
Well N	lame: <b>399</b>	- 3 -	Z0			Well I	D: (	5002				
	TEMPO	RARY	1			PERMA	NENT*				SCREEN/CAP*	
Jt. #	Length (ft.)	Vt. #	Length (ft.)	Jt. #	Length (ft.)	С	Jt. #	Length (ft.)	С	Jt. #	Length (ft.)	С
1	5,00 mpH	P1		1	10.00	C	<u>\</u> 21			1	2.02 (sump)	C
2	5.00	242		2	10.00		22			2	15.00	
3	5.00	23		3	10.00		23		L	3	5.01	
4	5.00	24		4	10.00		24			4	5.01	
	5.00	25	<b>\</b>	5	5.00		25	۱	<b> </b>	\5		ļ
6	5.00	26	Ŋ	1/6			26	<b>\</b>	<u> </u>	6		<u> </u>
<u> </u>	5.00	27	l <b>\</b>	$  \rightarrow$			27	_\	<b></b>			ļ
	5.00	28					28			8	N	<u> </u>
9	5.00	29	<u> </u>	9	<u>\</u>		29	-		9	<b>\</b>	
10	500	30		10			30	X				
11	5.00	31	- 10	11			31	<b>\</b>	·	11		
12	5.00	32	- 47	12			32	$\rightarrow$		12		
14	5.00	33	├	14	<u>├───</u>		33	<u>}</u>		13	<u>\</u>	
15	5.00	34	<u> </u>	14	└─── <del>\</del> ──		25			14	└─── <u></u>	
16	5.00	36	$ \rightarrow $	16		+	36			16		
17	5.00	37		17	·		37			17	\	
18	5.00	38	<u>├───</u>	18		$\mathbf{h}$	38		h - h	18	·-···	$\mathbb{H}$
19	5.00	39	1	19		$\uparrow$	39		$\vdash$	19		$\vdash$
20	5.00	40		20		+	40		$\vdash$	20		$\vdash$
Tot	99.7	Tot		Tot	4500	$\vdash$	Tot		$\vdash$	Tot	27.04	<u> </u>
*Indica ALL C	ate those joints with asing length shall i	n centra be mea	lizers with a C in t sured to the neare	he avail st 0.01 i	able box. t.	1			·2		6.01	I
Comr	ients/Remarks:											
	otal teny	2	99.7				<u> </u>					
To	tal ss =	72	<u>.04' -</u>	3.0	2 (cut	<u>o f</u>	<u>{ )</u>	= 69.02				
		0	564/05/04				1 5%	" / . "			1 51.11	1.
Tempo	orary: O.D./I.D.	<u></u>	>18 1 8-18	Perm	nanent: O.D./I.D.		6 18	16"	Sc	reen: C	D.D./I.D. 6 3/8"	/6"
Teu	10 : 95%	/85/	s" ( 1/z"	wall								
Tou	10 54.00		11/a4 1	1/2 "								
<u></u>	1 A mil	1.	11	12			1		- V			
<u>^ a</u>	chal 10	dia.	portion	95	NOR IS ~	- 3	<u>t  0</u>	12				
				<u> </u>				0				
Pu	menut:	1.5/5	"/6"									
<u></u>												
<u> </u>									~~			
								·				
Repor	ted By:		I	<u>н</u>	ONTANDIC	Revie	wed By	. /	A 11	216	6 F	
			1-onlaniet	- Da	ate: /5/14/	6 Title:		Caloci	y. A	a/A	Date: 5/3	30/~
Title:												
Title: Signet			Creation	1 6		Since	iture:	2010 91	st In/	1	0000 072	

				v				2					.= = .=	Page ,	/ of 3
				•				<b>,</b>		·			مے :Date	5/18/	106
Well ID:	C500	2				Well Name	: <i>399</i> -	3-20	>						
Project:	FF-5	Monis	bring	Vells.	Location:	300-7	=F-5	Opera	ple Un	if	Drilling Co	ntractor: 🧹	ascad	le D	illing
1.	2.	3.	4/	5.	6.	7.	8.	9.	F	-ill Materia					0
Time	Total Casing	Stkup	Btm Csg	Tape Reading	Correction	Cor Tape Reading	Fill Depth	Overlap	Туре	Amt	Unit		Co	mments	
0740	81.7	7.0	89.0	94.2	6.0	88.2	88.2	0.8	Backtill	6.8	feet	start a	<u>let</u> n		
0742	81.7	0.7	81.0	91.0	6.0	85.0	85.0	4.0	3/8 coot. brit.	1.5	5 gol. 1	+ 3/8"	coat.	bent	
0745	89.7	2.5	87.2	91.9	6.0	85.9	85.9	1.3				₿P			
0747	89.7	2.5	87.2	91.3	6.0	85.3	85.3	1,9	cont. bent.	0.5	5 gal. Sucket	t Ber	<i>t</i> .		
0750	99.7°	4.0	85.7	91.9	6.0	85.9	85.9	- 0.2	-		-	BP			
6754	89.7	4.0	85.7	88.9	6.0	82.9	82.9	2.8	Coat. Sent.	2	5 gal. Suckets	+ 130	rt.		
0800	89.7	5.5	84.2	89.9	6.0	83.9	83.9	0.3				BP			
0802	81.7	5.5	\$4.2	88.0	6.0	82.0	82.0	2.2	Cont.	l	5 gal. Sullet	+ Be	ut.		
0803	84.7	2.0	82.7	87.9	6.0	81.9	81.9	-0.2				BP			
0804	84.7	2.0	82.7	86.0	6.0	80.0	80.0	2.7	6×9 Sand	)	100# bag	+ S			
0805	84.7	3.0	81.7	87.0	60	81.0	81.0	0.7				13P	-		
0808	84.7	3.0	81.7	85.4	6.0	79.4	79.4	2.3	6×9 Sand	1	1007#	+ 5			
0810	54.7	4.7	80.0	85.1	6.0	79.1	79.1	0.9			_	DP			
0813	84.7	4.7	80.0	82.6	6.0	76.6	76.6	3.4	6×9. sand	a	50#	+ 5 5.	18-06		
0817	84.7	5.7	79.0	83.1	6.0	77.1	77.1	1.9	6×9	(AR	-50#	<b>\$</b> +	БP	(mo so	-
0820	84.7	5.7	79.0	81.8	6.0	75.8	75.8	3.2	6×9 Sund	l	500#	+ 5			
0822	84.7	7.2	77.0	83.4	6.0	77.4	77.4	-0.4				BP			
0825	84.7	7.2	77.0	80.7	6.0	74.7	74.7	2.3	coat. sent.	1	5 gal. ballet	43			
Note: Col.	2 - Col. 3 =	= Col. 4 - Co	ol. 5 - weigh	it and attack	nments = C	oł. 7; Co	l. 7 - Col. 3	= Col. 8;	Col. 4 - Co	i. 8 = Col.	9				
Reported I	3y: Jak	L Horr	ver					Reviewed By: Lila Ker							
Title:	itle: (-perlogist Date: 5/18/106								Title: Geologist Date: 5/3				5/30/06		
Signature:	Value	Kor						Signatur	re:	9 G	Velpe	7			
	1														

A-6003-653 (04/03)
				v		OMPLET		G						Page	of 3
; 				•		F							Date: 5	/18/	06
Well ID:	15002					Well Name	e: <i>399</i> -	3-20		<u> </u>	1				
Project:	FF.5	Monia	toring	Wells	Location:	300-1	=F-5	Opera	ble L	Init	Drilling Co	ntractor: 2	Cascad	ΈD	-//ing
1.	2.	3.	4.0	5.	6.	7.	8.	9.		Fill Materia	l +		0		0
Time	Total Casing	Stkup	Btm Csg	Tape Reading	Correction	Cor Tape Reading	Fill Depth 5-(9-06	Overlap	Туре	Amt	Unit		Comr	nents	
0827	84.7	8.5	76.2	81.3	6.0	6.00	75.3	0.9				BP			
0829	84.7	8.5	76.2	79.5	6.0	73.5	73.5	2.7	coot. bent.	1	5 gel. bullet	+B			
0831	84.7	9.0	75.7	79.9	6.0	73.9	73.9	1.8				13P			
0833	84.7	9.0	75.7	78.4	6.0	72.4	72.4	3.3	coat:	. 1	5 gal.	+ is			
0838	79.7	5.2	74.5	78.6	6.0	72.6	72.6	1.9			+	BP			
0839	79.7	6.2	73.5	78.5	6.0	77.5	72.5	1.0				В₽			
0841	79.7	6.2	73.5	78.1	6.0	72.1	72.1	1.4	coat.	1/3	5 gal.	+ 13			
0844	79.7	7.8	71.9	78.1	6.0	72.1	72.1	-0.2	10-06			ΒP			
0848	79.7	7.8	71,9	76.3	6.0	70.3	70.3	6.00	C×9 sand	2	50#	+5			
0849	79.7	7.00	18-06	73.B	6.0	67.8	67.8	2.9	Sand	1	100#	BP+	5		_
0853	74.7	5.5	69.2	74.1	6.0	68.1	68.1	1.1				BP			
0857	74.7	6.5	68.2	74.4	6.0	68.4	68.4	-0.2				BP			
0955	74.7	2.5	77.2	71.5	6.0	655	65.5	60	6×9 curd	1/2	50tt	•			
0955	69.7	2.5	68.2	71.5	6.0	65.5	65.5	2.7	6×9	1/2	50 tto bang	IBA	+5(	w (4" 5	s cach
1000	69.7	3.0	66.7	72.4	60	66.4	66.4	0.3			-9-	BP			
1003	69.7	3.0	66.7	67.2	6.0	61.2	61.2	5.5	63 and	1/2	50th	+5			
1006	69.7	3.5	66.2	68.5	6.0	62.5	62.5	3.7			_0	BP			
1010	69.7	5.5	64.2	69.8	6.0	63.8	63.8	0.4		-+	1001	BP			
Note: Col	. 2 - Col. 3 =	: Col. 4 - Co	ol. 5 - weigh	t and attack	nments = C	ol. 7; Co	ol. 7 - Col. 3	= Col. 8;	Col. 4 - C	ol. 8 = Col.	9				
Reported	By: Jake	- Hor	ner					Reviewe	ed By:	L.D.	Walke	21			LW 5-
Title: G	ologiet	4			D	ate: 5/1	\$106	Title:	600	ologist				Date:	5/18/
Signature:	Jah	, Do	hun			-/-	/	Signatu	re: R	0 /	1) L	-			5/30/

	WELL COMPLETION LOG											Page	3 of 3	
Well ID:	Well ID: 24772 Well Name: 399-3-20											Date: 5/18	106	
Project:	EE-S	2 20 Mit	loring h	Jolle	Location:	300-	EE-5	Doero	tole 11-	1+	Drilling Co	ntractor: 2	Casendo	Dilling
1.	2.	3.	<u> </u>	5.	6.	7.	8.	9.		Fill Materia				<i>y</i>
Time	Total Casing	Stkup	Btm Csg	Tape Reading	Correction	Cor Tape Reading	Fill Depth	Overlap	Туре	Amt	Unit		Comment	s
1010	69.7	5.5	64.2	63.9	6.0	57.9	57.9	6.3	6×9 Gend	l	100# 549	+5		
1016	69.7	7.0	62.7	66.1	6.0	60.1	60.1	2.6			2	BP		
1022	69.7	8.0	61.7 5/11	67.0	6.0	61.0	61.0	0.7				BP		
1040	64.7	3.0	61.7	60.5	6.0	54.5	54,5	2.8	6×9 Sund		100#	+5	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u> </u>
1130	64.7	3.0	61.7	61.9	6.0	55.9	55.9	1.8	6×9 Sand		500#	Smal	m + (8)	) GW 5-18-06
1145	64.7	3.0	61.7	61.95	6.0	55.95	55.95	1.75			0	Sugi	na Cota	6le)
1157	64.7	5.5	59.2	63.7	60	57.7	57.7	1.5		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	BP	<u> </u>	
1212	64.7	6.0	58.7	57.6	6.0	51.6	51.6	7.1	6×9 same		100# 500	BP+	- 5	
1255	64.7	6.0	58.7	58.6	6.0	52.6	52.6	6.1			1	Sung	ing	····· •
1312	64.7	6.0	58.7	58.6	6.0	52.6	52.6	6.1		- <b>-</b>		Sugi	ng (Aut	(L)
1336	59.7	3.7	56.0	56.6	6.0	50.6	50.6	4.4	Sund	1/2	100# 549	BPO	43	
1435	59.7	3.7	56.00	P75.3	6.0	51.3	51.3	3.7			0	Sung	ing the	(stable)
1-138	54.7	1.7	53.0	54.3	842.3	48.3	48.7	4.7	GR9 smid		100# 5xg	BPO	D	
1540	54.7	1.7	53.0	55.6	6.0	49.6	49.6	3.4				Suge	ng F(s	table)
1550	54.7	4.7	50.0	55.8	6.0	49.8	49.8	0.2	6×9 sund	1	50# 6x.9	139	4s	-
1552	54.7	4.7	50.0	51.0	6.0	45.0	45.0	5.0	6×9 sand	(	1000#	75		
1624	54.7	4.7	50.0	51.1	6.0	551	-55.1	, 4.9	Exq sand	1	504	Sayi	ng zy min	+S
					5-40 P	45.1	45.1	• ••••			0	0	0	
Note: Col	. 2 - Col. 3 =	= Col. 4 - C	ol. 5 - weigh	nt and attac	hments = C	ol. 7; Co	ol. 7 - Col. 3	= Col. 8;	Col. 4 - Co	ol. 8 = Col.	9			
Reported I	By: John	- Hor	iner					Reviewe	ed By:	L.D. C	Wa  ke	r	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Title: 6	ologist				D	ate 3/12	66	Title:	Geolo	gist.			Dat	e: 5/30/06
Signature:	balu	Har				/ '		Signatu	re: 20	Ulai	k.			
6		-											A	-6003-653 (04/03)

G.132

Well ID:	0500	2			T	Well Name	e: <i>399</i> -	3-20	)			
Project:	<del>~~-5</del>	Mani	foring ?	Wells-	Location:	300.	- FF-	5 Op	nable	Unit	Drilling Co	ontractor: Cascade Z
1.	2.	3.	64	5.	6.	7.	8.	9.		Fill Material	 	Comments
Time	Total Casing	Stkup	Btm Csg	Tape Reading	Correction	Cor Tape Reading	Fill Depth	Overlap	Туре	Amt	Unit	Comments
0625	54.7	4.7	50.0	51,0	6.0	45.0	45.0	5.0		† <u> </u>		Start depth
0725	54.7	4.7	50.0	52.0	6.0	46.0	46.0	4.0				songing
0740	54.7	4.7	50.0	5-2-4	6.0	46.1	46.1	3.9		5/19/06		sunging (sta
0805	49.7	2.7	47.0	46.7	6.0	40.7	40.7	6.3	6×9 Sand	644/23	50#	BP+S
0530	49.7	2.7	47.0	47.9	6.0	41.9	41.9	5.1	6×9 sand	1	504	Singlug + S
<b>0</b> 858	49.7	2.7	47.0	48.2	6.0	42.2	42.Z	4.8	<u> </u>	+		Savatha
0938	49.7	4.0	45.7	49.4	6.0	43.4	43.4	2.3	-			BPUD
0940	49.7	4.0	45.7	47.8	6.0	41.8	41.8	3.9	6×9 Sund	1	50#	+ 5
0945	49.7	5.5	44,2	43.9	6.0	37.9	37.9	6.3	6×9	1	1004	BP+S
0949	49.7	7.5	42.2	40.4	6.0	34.4	34.4	7.8	Gx9 sand	1	1000 #	BP+3
0952	44.7	5.5	39.2	38,7	6.0	32.7	52.7	6.5	6x7 saud	11/2	500#	BP+S
0957	44.7	8.5	36.2	35.5	6.0	29.5	27.5	6.7	6×9 saud		100 12	T394 3
1001	39.7	5,5	34.2	35.5	6.0	29.5	29.5	4.7	10-20 Sand	1/2	50th	BP+3
1004	39.7	8.0	31.7	34.9	0000 C	28.9	28.9	2.8	6×9 Sund	Yz	100 9	BP+S
1006	39.7	9.0	30.7	36.0	6.0	30.0	30,0	0.7	Ox9 sand	18	100 de	BP+S
1009	34.7	5.4	28.3	35.9	6.0	29.9	29.9	-1.4				BP
1013	34.7	5.4	28.3	29.5	6.0	23.5	23.5	4.8	bent	2	5 gal.	+ non-coated w
1015	34.7	7.2	27.50	31.0	6.0	25.0	25.0	2.5				BP
Note: Col.	2 - Col. 3 =	= Col. 4 - C	ol. 5 - weigł	nt and attac	hments = C	ol. 7; Co	ol. 7 - Col. 3	= Col. 8;	Col. 4 - C	ol. 8 = Col.	9	
Reported E	By: Jak	e Hor	ner					Reviewe	ed By:	L.D.	Walke	26
Title: G	elloars	4-			D	ate: 5/19	106	Title:	600	logist		Date:

				v	VELL CO	OMPLET		3					Pa Date: 5//	ge 2 of 2	
Well ID:	C500;	2				Well Name	: 399-	3-20						1100	
Project: 🌶	F-5	Menik	orius l	vells	Location:	300-	FF-5	od			Drilling Co	ntractor:	Cascade	Drilling	
1.	2.	3.	Ø.	5.	6.	7.	8.	9.		ill Materia	l				
Time	Total Casing	Stkup	Btm Csg	Tape Reading	Correction	Cor Tape Reading	Fill Depth	Overlap	Туре	Amt	Unit	Comments			
1016	34.7	8.5	26.2	28.9	6.0	22.9	22.9	3.3	bent. pellets	1	5 gal. 6 acket	BP+	bent.		
1020	347	5,5	241.2	30.5	6.0	25.5	25.5	- 1.3				BP			
1022	29.7	5.5	24.2	26.2	6.0	20.2	20.2	4.0	bent.	<u> </u>	504 bug	(come	up 5.3'	w/ 1 640)	
1025	29.7	35-7.5	22.2	27.9	6.6	21.9	21.9	0.3			2	BP	,	- 0	
1026	29.7	7.5	22.2	22.9	6.0	16.9	16.9	5.3	crumb.	1	50#	+ ъ	eil.		
1028	29.7	8.5	21.2	19.6	6.0	13.6	13.6	7.6	bent. crumb.	١	50#	Bt	Bent.		
1031	24.7	5.5	19.2	21.0	6.0	15.0	15.0	4.2				BP			
1034	24.7	7.5	17.2	23.2	6.0	27:2	77.2	Ø.				ISP			
1035	34.7	ד.5	17.2	19.7	6.0	13.7	13.7	3.5	crumb	1	50#	+ 3	sent		
1037	24.7	8.5	16.2	30.9"	6.0	241:4	24.9	1,50	<sup>66</sup>		<u> </u>	BP			
1038	24.7	8.5	16.2	16.0	6.0	10.0	10.0	6.2	Evunds.	1	50#	+ Be	nt.		
1640	19.7	5.5	14.2	17,2	6.0	11.2	11.2	3.0				BP			
1043	19.7	7.0	12.7	18.4	6.0	12.4	12.4	0.3				ISP	-	5 gal Hz C	
1044	19.7	7.0	12.7	14.5	6.0	8.5	8.5	4.2	sent.	١	50# 5n1	+ 13.	ent.	0	
1045	11.7	8.0	N.7	15.9	6.0	9.9	9.9	1.8			_0_	BP			
1048	14.7	5.7	9.0	16.2	6.0	10.2	10.2	-1.2	_			BP			
	ø	ø	Ø	2.4	ø		2.4	ø	growt	130	gal.	Grout	- 10.2' -	2.4' 6gs	
Note: Col	. 2 - Col. 3 =	= Col. 4 - Co	ol. 5 - weigh	nt and attacl	nments = C	ol. 7; Co	I. 7 - Col. 3	= Col. 8;	Col. 4 - Co	l. 8 = Col.	9				
Reported	By: Jake	. Hor	ner					Reviewe	ed By:	6.0.4	Valker	r		<u>.                                    </u>	
Title: C	redays	4-			۵	ate: 5/1.	106	Title:	6eol	ogist			Da	ate: 5/30/06	
Signature:	for	- Hen					-	Signatur	re: A	& U	tell.				

# **Construction Surveillance Reports**

### Well C4999

Page 1 of 2

SURVEILLANCE REPORT	DISTRIBUTION SHEET	
Report No.: QA-ESA-GRP-SURV-07-001	Issue Date: 10/4/06	
To: B. H. Ford	MSIN: E6-35	
From: W. R. Thackaberry	MSIN: E6-35	
• The attached report is for your information. The activity was four	nd to be SATISFACTORY.	
O The attached report is for your action. The activity was found to potential deficiencies in accordance with HNF-PRO-052, Correct	be UNSATISFACTORY. This report requires a ive Action Management.	in evaluation for
O The attached report indicates deficiency(ies) CORRECTED DUR		
DISTRIB	NOIT	
Required	Name	MSIN
Responsible Surveillant Manager	D. G. Farwick	S2-53
Corrective Action Management Authonitative Source	D. B. Wegner	H8-14
Nuclear Safety Regulatory Compliance Officer	D. J. Riel	H8-20
Imaging Operations	(Imaging Operations)	A3-94
FH QA Programs (QA-related only)	D. D. Volkman / J. B. Reiten	H7-28
FH Radiation Protection Management (Rad Con-related only)	NA	NA
FH Occupation Safety & Health Management (Safety & Health-related	i only) NA	NA
OCRWM Deficiency Coordinator (if OCRWM related)	NA	NA
Suspect/Counterfeit Items Interpretive Authority (if S/CI related)	NA	NA
ADDITIONAL DI	STRIBUTION	
Name		MSIN
S. H. Worley		E6-35
B. H. Von Bargen		S0-01
B. A. Williams (PNNL)		K6-75
P. D. Lodder		S0-12
J. V. Borghese		E6-35
D. E. Adler		S0-12
G. G. Kelty		E6-35
R. D. Miles		H7-10
C. S. Wright		E6-35

					Page 2 of 2
	Flu SURVEIL	or Hanford LANCE REPO	RT		Page 1 of 1
Surveillance No.: QA-ESA	-GRP-SURV-07-00	)]			
Subject: Well Drilling, Well Construction	on, Walk-down and	Final Acceptance of	f 4 Groundwater Moni	toring Wells in 30	)0-FF-5
Surveillance Dates: Marc	h 21. March 28-29.	May 24. October 1	. 2006	🖸 Unsche	duled D Scheduled
Team Lead / Team Members:					
W. K. Thackaberry Organization / Project / Facili	ty Reviewed				
Groundwater Remediation Pro	iect/300-FF-5 Grou	ndwater Monitoring			
Personnel Contacted:	well-the second s				
Chris Wright: Scott Worley, Ta	isk Lead: Paul Lodo	ler, BTR; Rodney L	aBrosse. Cascade Drill	ling, Bruce Willia	ms. PNNL (data user);
Jake Horner, Well Site Geologi	ist: Les Walker, FH	Geosciences			
WMP-28120. Rev. 0. Descript	ion of Work for 1 <sup>st</sup>	Quarter FY2006-30	0-FE-5 OU Monitoring	Wells	
Document(s) Baviowad:		Quinter 1 1 2000 00			
Start Card #62236; Field Activ	ity Report for 3/21/	06; Geologic Los fo	r ('4999; Drill Rig and	Equipment Deco	ntamination Record-
Well Acceptance Reports for C	4999, C5000, C500	01. C5002: State of	Washington Resource I	Protection Well Re	eports for C4999,
C5000, C5001, C5002; Well St	arvey Data Reports	for C4999, C5000.	C5001, C5002; Washir	igton State Driller	s License #2182 held
by Rodney LaBrosse					
		Isatistactory O	CAR No. (when one		0
Corrected During Surveilla	nce		h CAR NO. (when app	iicable): N/A	
IN-PROCESS SURVEILLAN	ICE				
The drill site for C4999/399-3-	18 was visited on M	larch 21 & 28-29, 2	006. During drilling of	perations I verifie	d that the drill rig and
down-hole equipment were dee	ontaminated before	the job started. Sai	mples are being collect	ed in Lexan liners	via 5 inch split spoons
in accordance with the DOW.	Drilling spoils are h	eing stored on plast	ic sheet or in 55 gallon	s drums. The BT	R is in possession of
copies of the start cards. The w	ell site geologist is	completing Field A	ctivity Reports for the	on-site activity an	d a geologic log is
being created. The driller, Rod	ney LaBrosse of Ca	iscade Drilling, hold	ls a Washington State I	Driller's license #2	2182 (issued Oct. 12,
During well completion 1 obse	ATISPACTORT	being used was 6 in	wh diamater Schedule	10 2011 4778 -	uplage start. The 20
slot 15 foot long stainless steel	screen has centraliz	ers above and below	v = 1 observed that the $d$	riller and helper y	sore new rubber gloves
for handling the stainless. The	screen was damage	d during back pullir	ig of the temporary cas	ing and had to be	replaced. The driller
cleaned out the hole down to th	e bottom of the san	d pack and reconstru	icted the well using a r	new screen I obso	erved the placement or
sand pack, surging of the well,	and placement of g	out. SATISFACTO	)RY		·
FINAL ACCEPTANCE					
Four 6 inch diameter monitorin	g wells for monitor	ing of 300-FF-5 we	e constructed by Cases	de Drilling The	se wells were
walked-down on May 24, 2006	by the task lead, th	e BTR. the driller. (	A, the data user, and t	he well site geolo	gist.
					ia
During the walk-down, the acce	ptability of the foll	owing was confirme	d Protective casing, lo	ockable cap, conci	rete surface pad.
pumps was evidenced by verify	ing that the electric	al and number, Eco	rogy tag, and site clear	-up. Installation	of dedicated sampling
was measured during the walk-	down to illustrate th	e functionality of the	ic well. The wells will	be surveyed later	by others.
		-		ý	
Well Number Well Name	Ecology Tag	Program	Milestone		
C15000 300 1.23	ALB-520 ALB 327	CERCLA 300-FF	<ul> <li>M-24 (Proposed 5 M-24 (Proposed</li> </ul>	1 FY 07) 1 EN 07)	
C5001 399-3-19	ALB-329	CERCLA 300-FF	-5 M-24 (Proposed	1 F 1 07) 1 F Y 07)	
(`5002 399-3-20	ALB-328	CERCLA 300-FF	-5 M-24 (Proposed	i FY 07)	
<b>v</b>		_	,	* 	
Documents and Records - Well Reports have been issued for the	Acceptance Repor	is. State of Washing	ton Resource Protectio	n Well Reports, a	nd Well Survey Data
reports have been issued for the	ing 4 wens.			1	<u>A</u>
		1 / 1	$\sim 100$		1
W. R. Thackaberry	Sign) -	10/2/06	D. G. Farwick	Harvil	1 10/04/06

Surveillance/walkdown300FF506.doc

A-6003-678 (04/06)

## Distribution

### No. of <u>Copies</u>

### ONSITE

## No. of

## <u>Copies</u>

### 18 Pacific Northwest National Laboratory

### 20 DOE Richland Operations Office

K. M. Thompson (20P)	A6-38
	110 50

### 6 Fluor Hanford, Inc.

E6-35
E6-35
E6-35
E6-44

B. N. Bjornstad (P)	K6-81
C. F. Brown (P)	P7-22
M. D. Freshley (P)	K9-33
D. C. Lanigan (P)	K6-75
R. E. Peterson (P)	K6-75
M. L. Rockhold (P)	K9-36
R. J. Serne (P)	P7-22
R. M. Smith (P/5CD)	K6-96
F. A. Spane (P)	K6-96
P. D. Thorne (P)	K6-96
W. Um (P)	P7-22
V. R. Vermeul (P)	K6-96
A. L. Ward (P)	K9-33
M. D. Williams (P)	K6-96
S. B. Yabusaki (P)	K9-36
J. M. Zachara (P)	K8-96
Hanford Technical Library (2P)	P8-55
-	

CD = CD-ROM

P = Paper Copy plus CD-ROM inside